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L'apparecchio contiene gas R32 (classificazione infiammabilita A2L).

Rispettare le leggi vigenti (ad es. la normativa nazionale sul gas).

Prestare attenzione al fatto che il refrigerante R32 é inodore. Prestare attenzione al fatto che gli apparecchi con
gas refrigerante infiammabile non si posso installare in stanze troppo piccole. Le dimensioni ammesse per la
stanza dipendono dall’altezza di installazione dell’apparecchio rispetto al pavimento e dalla quantita complessiva
di gas refrigerante. Per dettagli fare riferimento alla relativa tabella all’interno del manuale.

L'apparecchio pu6 essere utilizzato da bambini di eta non inferiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacita fisi-
che, sensoriali o mentali, o prive di esperienza o della necessaria conoscenza, purché sotto sorveglianza oppure
dopo che le stesse abbiano ricevuto istruzioni relative all'uso sicuro dell’apparecchio e alla comprensione dei
pericoli ad esso inerenti. | bambini non devono giocare con I'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione destinata
ad essere effettuata dall’utilizzatore non deve essere effettuata da bambini senza sorveglianza (applicabile per i
paesi dell’'Unione Europea).

Seil cavo di alimentazione é danneggiato, esso deve essere sostituito dal costruttore o dal suo servizio assistenza
tecnica o comunque da una persona con qualifica similare, in modo da prevenire ogni rischio.

Per prevenire ogni rischio di folgorazione é indispensabile staccare I'interruttore generale prima di effettuare
collegamenti elettrici ed ogni operazione di manutenzione sugli apparecchi.

Durante I'installazione rispettare i riferimenti, degli spazi minimi, riportati nelle figure.

Non servirsi di mezzi per accelerare il processo di shrinamento o per la pulizia, che non siano quelli raccomandati
dal produttore.

L'apparecchio deve essere posto in una stanza che non abbia sorgenti di accensione continuamente in funzione
(per esempio fiamme libere, un apparecchio a gas in funzione o un riscaldatore elettrico in funzione). Non forare
o bucare.

NON riutilizzare i giunti gia usati in precedenza.

The appliance contains R32 gas (A2L flammability classification).

Comply with current regulations (e.g. the national gas standard).

Take care as R32 refrigerant is odourless. Pay attention to the fact that appliances with inflammable
refrigerant gas cannot be installed in small rooms. The dimensions accepted for the room depend on the
height of installation of the appliance with respect to the floor and the total amount of refrigerant gas. For
details, refer to the relative table in the manual.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and person with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without
supervision. (be applicable for the European Countries).

If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or by its technical support service
or by similarly qualified personnel, to prevent any risk to the user.

To prevent the risk of an electric shock it is mandatory to switch off the main switch before performing
the electrical connections or any maintenance operation to the appliances.

During installation, comply with the minimum clearances shown in figure

Do not use means to accelerate the defrosting process or to clean, other than those recommended by the
manufacturer.

The appliance shall be stored in a room without continuously operating ignition sources for example:
open flames, an operating gas appliance or an operating electric heater. Do not pierce or burn.

10. DO NOT reuse previously used joints
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L'appareil contient du gaz R32 (classement d'inflammabilité A2L).

Respecter les lois en vigueur (ex. loi nationale sur le gaz).

Attention : le réfrigérant R32 est inodore. Attention : les appareils contenant du gaz réfrigérant inflammable ne
peuvent pas étre installés dans des piéces trop petites. Les dimensions autorisées pour la piéce dépendent
de la hauteur d’installation de I'appareil par rapport au sol et de la quantité totale de gaz réfrigérant. Pour plus
de détails, faites référence au tableau correspondant dans le manuel.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de moins de 8 ans et par des personnes dont les des
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont limitées, qui manquent d’expérience ou des connaissances
nécessaires, a condition qu’elles soient sous surveillance ou aprés avoir regu des instructions concernant
I'utilisation en toute sécurité de I'appareil et la compréhension des dangers qui lui sont inhérents. Les enfants
ne doivent pas jouer avec cet appareil. Le nettoyage et I'entretien qui incombent a I'utilisateur ne doivent pas
étre effectués par les enfants sans surveillance. (applicable pour les pays de I'Union européenne).

Si le cordon d’alimentation est abimé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant ou par son service
d’assistance technique ou, dans tous les cas, par une personne ayant une qualification similaire, de fagon a
prévenir tout risque.

Afin de prévenir tout risque d’électrocution, il est indispensable de couper le courant au disjoncteur
principal avant d’effectuer des branchements électriques et toute operation d’entretien sur les appareils.
Pendant I'installation, respecter les références des espaces minimaux indiqués dans le figure

Ne pas se servir, pour accélérer le processus de dégivrage ou pour le nettoyage de moyens autres que ceux
conseillés par le producteur.

L'appareil doit étre placé dans une piéce ne présentant pas de sources d’allumage en fonction en permanence
(par exemple, flammes libres, appareil a gaz en fonction ou radiateur électrique en fonction). Ne pas percer ou
trouer.

10. NE PAS réutiliser les joints déja utilisés.

Das Gerat enthalt Gas R32 (Entflammbarkeitseinstufung A2L).

Halten Sie die geltenden Gesetze ein (zum Beispiel die nationalen Gasvorschriften).

Beachten Sie, dass das KiihImittel R32 geruchslos ist. Bitte beachten Sie, dass Gerate mit brennbarem Kaltemittel
nicht in zu kleinen Raumen installiert werden duirfen. Die zulassigen Abmessungen des Raumes hangen von der
Installationshohe des Gerats iiber dem Boden und der Gesamtmenge des Kaltemittels ab. Details entnehmen Sie
der entsprechenden Tabelle im Handbuch.

Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschrankten korperlichen, sinnlichen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten,
von unerfahrenen oder unwissenden Personen konnen das Gerat benutzen, wenn diese iiberwacht werden oder
Anleitungen zum sicheren Gebrauch des Gerats erhalten und dessen Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder diirfen
nicht mit dem Gerat spielen. Reinigungen und Wartungen, die der Benutzer ausfiihren kann, diirfen nicht von
Kindern ohne Aufsicht vorgenommen werden (gilt fiir Lander der Europaischen Union).

Wenn das Stromkabel beschadigt ist, muss dieses zur Vermeidung jeglicher Gefahren vom Hersteller oder von
dessen Technischem Kundendienst beziehungsweise durch gleichermaRen qualifiziertes Personal ersetzt werden,
um jeglicher Gefahr vorzubeugen.

Zur Vorbeugung jeglicher Stromschlaggefahr ist unbedingt der Hauptschalter abzustellen, bevor irgendwelche
elektrischen Anschliisse hergestellt oder Wartungsarbeiten an den Geraten durchgefiihrt werden.

Wahrend der Installation sind die in den Abbildungen angegebenen Mindestabstande einzuhalten.

Verwenden Sie keine Mittel zur Beschleunigung des Abtauvorgangs oder zur Reinigung, die nicht vom Hersteller
empfohlen werden.

Das Gerat ist in einem Raum aufzustellen, in dem keine Ziindquellen kontinuierlich in Betrieb sind (zum Beispiel
offene Flammen, ein Gasgerat in Betrieb oder eine laufende elektrische Heizung). Nicht bohren oder lochen.

10. Verwenden Sie KEINE bereits zuvor verwendeten Handschuhe.
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El aparato contiene gas R32 (clasificacion de inflamabilidad A2L).

Respete las leyes vigentes (por ejemplo, la normativa nacional sobre el gas).

Atencion: se recuerda que el refrigerante R32 es inodoro. Téngase en cuenta que los aparatos con gas
refrigerante inflamable no se pueden instalar en habitaciones demasiado pequefas. Las dimensiones
requeridas para la habitacion dependen de la altura de instalacion del aparato con respecto al suelo y de la
cantidad total de gas refrigerante. Para mas informacion, consulte la correspondiente tabla en el manual.
El aparato puede utilizarse por nifios con una edad no inferior a los 8 afios y por personas con reducidas
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales, o sin experiencia ni el necesario conocimiento, siempre y cuando
bajo supervision o después de que las mismas hayan recibido instrucciones relativas al uso seguro del
aparato y a la comprension de los peligros inherentes. Los nifios no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza
y el mantenimiento que deben efectuarse por el usuario no deben efectuarse por nifios sin supervision
(aplicable para los paises de la Unién Europea).

En caso de deterioro del cable de alimentacion, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, por el servicio de
asistencia técnica o por una persona con cualificacion similar, para prevenir cualquier riesgo.

Para prevenir todo riesgo de electrocucion, es indispensable desconectar el interruptor general antes de
realizar conexiones eléctricas o cualquier operacion de mantenimiento en los aparatos.

Durante la instalacion, se deben respetar los espacios minimos indicados en las figuras

No utilice ningun dispositivo para acelerar el proceso de descongelacion o para la limpieza, salvo los
recomendados por el fabricante.

El aparato se debe colocar en una habitacion sin fuentes de encendido en funcionamiento continuo (por
ejemplo, llamas libres, aparatos de gas en funcionamiento, calentadores eléctricos en funcionamiento, etc.).
No perforar.

NO reutilice las juntas usadas.

0 aparelho contém gas R32 (classificagao de ignigao A2L).

Respeite as leis em vigor (por ex. a normativa nacional sobre o gas).

Preste atengao ao facto que o refrigerante R32 é inodoro. Prestar atencéo ao facto de que os aparelhos com
gas refrigerante inflamavel nao podem ser instalados em salas demasiado pequenas. As dimensdes admitidas
para a sala dependem da altura de instalagéo do aparelho em relagéo ao chéo e quantidade global de gas
refrigerante. Para detalhes, consultar a relativa tabela no interior do manual.

0 aparelho pode ser utilizado por criangas de idade nao inferior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou sem experiéncia ou conhecimento suficiente, desde que sob a
supervisao de uma pessoa capaz ou depois de terem recebido instrugoes relativas a utilizagao segura do
aparelho e acompreensao dos perigos inerentes ao mesmo. As criangas nao devem brincar com o aparelho. As
operagoes de limpeza e manutengao de responsabilidade do utilizador ndo devem ser realizadas por criangas
nao supervisionadas (aplicavel somente para os paises da Unido Europeia).

Seocabode alimentagao estd estragado, deve ser substituido pelo fabricante ou pelo seu servigo de assisténcia
técnica, ou por uma pessoa com qualificagao semelhante, de modo a evitar qualquer tipo de risco.

Para evitar qualquer risco de choque elétrico é indispensavel desligar o interruptor geral antes de efetuar
ligagoes elétricas ou qualquer outro trabalho de manutengao nos aparelhos.

Durante a instalagao, respeitar as referéncias e os espagos minimos, ilustrados nas figuras

Nao utilizar produtos de aceleragao do descongelamento, ou de limpeza, que néo sejam recomendados pelo
fabricante.

0 aparelho deve ser instalado em locais que nao tenham fontes de ignigao sempre em funcionamento (por
exemplo chamas vivas, um aparelho a gas a funcionar, ou um aquecedor elétrico a funcionar). Nao furar.
Nao reutilize as juntas ja usadas anteriormente.
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Het apparaat bevat het gas R32 (classificatie ontvlambaarheid A2L).

Neem de van kracht zijnde wetten in acht (bijv. de nationale wet inzake het gas).

Besteed aandacht aan hetfeit dat het koelmiddel R32 geurloos is. Houd er rekening mee dat toestellen met ontviambaar
koelgas niet in te kleine ruimtes mogen worden geinstalleerd. De afmetingen die voor de kamer zijn toegestaan, zijn
afhankelijk van de hoogte waarop het toestel wordt geinstalleerd t.o.v. de vioer en de totale hoeveelheid koelgas.
Raadpleeg de relatieve tabel in de handleiding voor meer informatie.

Het apparaat mag gebruikt worden door kinderen van 8 jaar of ouder en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke,
zintuiglijke of geestelijke bekwaamheden, of zonder ervaring of de benodigde kennis, op voorwaarde dat ze onder
toezicht staan, of nadat ze instructies over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat ontvangen hebben en de gevaren die
daaraan inherent zijn begrepen hebben. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. De reiniging en het onderhoud
die door de gebruiker uitgevoerd moeten worden mogen niet uitgevoerd worden door kinderen zonder toezicht (van
toepassing voor de landen van de Europese Unie).

Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet dit vervangen worden door de fabrikant of diens technische assistentiedienst
of hoe dan ook door iemand met een gelijkaardige kwalificatie, zodat ieder risico voorkomen wordit.

Om ieder risico op elektrocutie te voorkomen, is het absoluut van belang de hoofdschakelaar af te sluiten voordat de
elektrische aansluitingen tot stand gebracht worden en voordat enig onderhoud op de apparaten uitgevoerd wordt.
Tijdens de installatie moeten referenties en minimum ruimtes, die in de afbeelding aangeduid worden, in acht worden
genomen.

Maak geen gebruik van middelen ter versnelling van het ontdooiingsproces of voor de reiniging, die niet door de
producent aanbevolen worden.

Het apparaat moet in een vertrek geplaatst worden die geen inschakelingsbronnen heeft die voortdurend in werking
zijn (bijvoorbeeld open vuur, een gastoestel dat in werking is of een elektrische verwarming die in werking is). Niet
perforeren of boren.

Gebruik NIET de reeds eerder gebruikte aansluitingen.

H ouokeun mepiéxel aépio R32 (tagivopnon sugAektikdtnrag A2L).

TnprioTe Toug 10 UOVTEG VOUOUG (TT.). TOV EBVIKO KavOVIOHO agpiou).

Mpooégre 10 yeyovog 61 To YUKTIKG R32 gival doopo. AwoTe Tpoooxr 010 yeyovoag 0TI 01 CUOKEUES EUPAEKTOU YUKTIKOU
aepiou dev popouv va eykaraotaBouv o€ oAU pikpd dwpdria. Or omodekTég dlaaTdoeig dwpariou e§apTwvTal oo
10 UYog TNG EYKATAOTAGNG TG OUOKEUNG O€ OXEoN e To SAEGO Kai T OUVOAIKH TTooOTNTO WUKTIKOU Uypou. Mo
AemrTopépeieg avarpESTe OTOV AVTIOTOIXO TiVOKA PECT OTO EYXEIPIDIO.

H ouokeun pytopei va xpnoipotoinBei amd moudid nAikiog dvw Twv 8 ETWV Kol aTro ATOMA e PEIWHEVES PUOIKEG KAl
VONTIKEG IKAVOTNTEG 1} XWPIG EUTTEIpial ) omroipaiTnTn YVWan, EpOcov BpiokovTal utro emiThpnan 1 Exouv AdBel odnyieg
OXETIKA Pe TNV 0o QaAr XPHOT TG GUOKEURG KAl EXOUV KATAVORTEI TOUS KIVOUVOUG Trou eVEXEI N Xpron TnG. To maudid
dev Ba wpémel va maifouv pe Tn pnxavi. O kaBapIouog Kal n GUVTAPNON TToU TTPETEI Vol yivovTal oo Tov XproT dev
Ba wpéme va TpayyarotroloUvTal ot maudid wpig mitpnon (1ox0e yia Tig Xwpeg Tng Evpwaikig Evwang).
Edv 1o kaAwdio Tpopodoaiag Exel pBapei, mpémel va avTikaTaoTaBei Ao TOV KATAGKEVAOTH 1 OTTO TV UTMPECIa
TEXVIKAG UTTOOTAPISAS TOU 1} O KABE TepiTTWON QMo £var dTOHO pE TTapOpoIa IBIOTNTA, £T01 WOTE Vo TTpoAn@OBEi KABE
Kivouvog.

Mo va ao@oyere kdBe kivduvo nAektpomAngiag eivan amapaitnTo va KoteBAleTe T0 YEVIKO DIOKOTTN TPIV KAVETE
NAEKTPIKES OUVDEDEIC KOl KABE EpyOTia GUVTAPNONG TWV CUGKEUWV.

Kard v TomoBétnon akoAouBRoTe TI avapopég, Twv EAGYIOTWY XWPWV, TTOU UTIOBEIKVUOVTAI OTIG EIKOVES.

Mnv xpnoipotrolgite péoa yia Thv emitdyuvon g diadikaaiag amoyuéng N yia Tov kabapiopd, Tou dev ouvITTWVTAI
01ré Tov TTapaywyo.

H ouokeun mpémel va TomoBetnOei o€ Eva dwydTio OV Vo NV EXel TYES Evauang ouvexws o€ Asimoupyia (yia
Tapaderypa eAcUBepes PAOYES, cuokeun agpiou o€ Asitoupyia fj nAekTpIkd BeppavTnpa o€ Asitoupyia). Mnv Tputrdre
| dlaTrepvaTe Pe TPUTA.

MHN emavaypnoipoTolEiTe TOug CUVBETHOUG TTOU EXETE BN XPNOIHOTIOINOEI TTPOYEVETTEPA.
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Urzadzenie zawiera gaz R32 (klasyfikacja palnosci A2L).

Zgodnos¢ z obowiazujacymi przepisami (np. krajowa norma gazowa).

Zachowac ostroznos¢, poniewaz czynnik chtodniczy R32 jest bezwonny. Urzadzenie musiby¢ przechowywane
w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu, ktorego wielko$¢ odpowiada przewidzianym wymiarom. Urzadzenie musi
by¢ zainstalowane, uzywane i przechowywane w pomieszczeniu, ktorego powierzchnia odpowiada minimalnym
wymiarom podanym w tabeli na.

Urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz przez osoby o ograniczonych zdolnosciach
fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umystowych, lub osoby nieposiadajace doswiadczenia i wiedzy, pod warunkiem,
ze s3 one nadzorowane lub otrzymaty instrukcje dotyczace bezpiecznego uzytkowania urzadzenia i zrozumiaty
zwiazane z tym zagrozenia. Nie nalezy dopusci¢, by dzieci bawily sie urzadzeniem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja,
ktére moze wykonywac uzytkownik nie moga by¢ przeprowadzane przez dzieci bez nadzoru (dotyczy krajow UE).
W razie uszkodzenia kabla zasilajacego nalezy zwrdci¢ sie po jego wymiane do producenta, autoryzowanego
serwisu technicznego lub wykwalifikowanego personelu, aby zapobiec jakiemukolwiek ryzyku.

Aby unikna¢ ryzyka porazenia pradem, przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek czynnosci konserwacyjnych na
urzadzeniu nalezy bezwzglednie wyja¢ wtyczke od gniazdka.

Podczas instalacji przestrzega¢ minimalnych odstepow pokazanych na rys.

Nie uzywac srodkow przyspieszajacych proces odszraniania lub czyszczacych, innych niz zalecane przez
producenta.

Urzadzenie powinno by¢ przechowywane w pomieszczeniu bez stale dziatajacych zrodet zaptonu na przyktad:
otwartego ognia, dziatajacego urzadzenia gazowego lub dziatajacej grzatki elektrycznej. Nie nalezy przektuwaé
ani spalac.

. NIE WOLNO ponownie uzywac¢ wczesniej uzytych ziaczy.

Aparatul contine gaz R32 (clasa de inflamabilitate A2L).

Respectati reglementarile in vigoare (de exemplu, standardul national privind gazele naturale).

Aveti grija, deoarece refrigerantul R32 este inodor. Aparatul trebuie depozitat intr-o incapere bine ventilata, unde
dimensiunea incaperii corespunde masurilor specificate pentru utilizarea aparatului. Aparatul trebuie instalat,
utilizat si depozitat intr-o incapere a cérei suprafata respecta dimensiunile minime indicate in tabelul.

Aparatul poate fi utilizat de catre copiii de peste 8 ani si de catre persoane cu abilitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale
reduse, sau fara experienta sau fara cunostintele necesare, atéata timp cét se afla sub supraveghere sau dupa
ce au primit instructiuni privind folosirea in siguranta a aparatului si intelegerea pericolelor inerente. Copiii nu
trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul. Curatarea si intretinerea destinate a fi efectuate de catre utilizator nu trebuie sa
fie efectuate de copii nesupravegheati (aplicabil pentru tarile Uniunii Europene).

In cazul in care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie inlocuit de producator sau de serviciul de
asistenta tehnica al acestuia sau in orice caz de catre o persoana cu calificare similara, pentru a preveni orice
risc.

Pentru a preveni orice risc de electrocutare, este esential sa deconectati stecherul de la priza inainte de a efectua
orice operatiune de intretinere pe aparat.

In timpul instalarii, respectati distantele minime indicate in figura

Nu utilizati mijloace de accelerare a procesului de dezghetare sau de curatare, altele decat cele recomandate
de producator.

Aparatul trebuie depozitat intr-o incapere fara surse de aprindere in permanenta in functiune, de exemplu:
flacari deschise, un aparat pe gaz in functiune sau un incalzitor electric in functiune. Nu perforati sau ardeti.
NU refolositi imbinarile utilizate anterior.
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A késziilék R32 gazt tartalmaz (A2L gyulékonysagi besorolas).

Tartsa be a vonatkozo jogszabalyokat (pl. a nemzeti gazszabalyozast).

Felhivjuk figyelmét, hogy az R32 hiitkozeg szagtalan. Felhivjuk figyelmét, hogy a gyulékony hiitoko-
zeg-gazzal miikodo késziilékek nem telepithetok til kicsi helyiségekbe. A megengedett helyiségméretek a
késziilék padlo feletti beépitési magassagatol és a hiitogaz teljes mennyiségétol fiiggenek. A részletekért
lasd a kézikonyv vonatkoz6 tablazatat.

Akeésziileket 8 évnél nem fiatalabb gyermekek hasznalhatjak, és csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentalis
képességii vagy tapasztalattal és sziikséges ismerettel nem rendelkez6 személyek csak abban az esetben,
ha feliigyelet alatt allnak, és ha Utmutatast kaptak a késziilék biztonsagos hasznalatara és a hasznalatbol
eredo veszélyek megértésére vonatkozoan. Gyermekek a késziilékkel nem jatszhatnak. A felhasznalo altal
elvégzendo tisztitast és karbantartast nem végezhetik gyermekek feliigyelet nélkiil (az Eurépai Unio orsza-
gaira vonatkozik).

Ha a tapkabel megsériil, azt a gyartonak vagy a miiszaki szerviznek, illetve hasonléan képzett személynek
kell kicserélnie, hogy elkeriilhetd legyen minden kockazat.

Az aramiités veszélyének elkeriilése érdekében feltétlentil kapcsolja le a fokapcsolét mielott az elektromos
bekotéseket elvégezné, vagy barmilyen karbantartasi miiveletet végezne a késziilékeken.

A telepités soran vegye figyelembe az abrakon lathaté minimalis helyigény-referenciakat.

Ne hasznaljon semmilyen mas eszkozt a jégmentesitési folyamat felgyorsitasara vagy a tisztitdshoz, mint
amit a gyarto javasol.

A késziiléket olyan helyiségben kell elhelyezni, ahol nincsenek folyamatosan miikodé gyujtéforrasok (pél-
daul nyilt lang, m{ikodd gazkésziilék vagy miikodo elektromos fiitotest). Ne szurja at, és ne lyukassza ki.

. NE hasznalja fel jra a korabban hasznalt illesztéseket.

Spotiebi¢ obsahuje plyn R32 (klasifikace podle hoflavosti A2L).

Dodrzujte platné zakony (napf. vnitrostatni nafizeni tykajici se plynu).

Vénuijte pozornost skutecnosti, ze chladivo R32 je bez zapachu. Vénujte pozornost skutecnosti, ze spo-
trebie s hoflavym chladicim plynem nelze instalovat ve velmi malych mistnostech. Povolené rozméry
pro mistnost zaviseji na vysce instalace spotrebice vzhledem k podlaze a na celkovém objemu chladiciho
plynu. Pro podrobnosti odkazujeme na pfislusnou tabulku uvnitf navodu.

Spotiebi¢ smi pouzivat déti starsi nez 8 let a osoby s omezenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi ¢i mentalnimi
schopnostmi nebo bez potrebnych zkuSenosti ¢i nezbytnych znalosti, pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo
obdrzely pokyny tykajici se bezpecného pouzivani spotrebice a pochopeni nebezpecich, které s jeho
pouzivanim mohou souviset. Déti si nesméji se spotiebicem hrat. Cisténi a Gdrzba, které ma provadét
uzivatel, nesméji byt vykonavany détmi bez dozoru (uplatnitelné v zemich Evropské Unie).

Pokud je napajeci kabel poskozeny, za (icelem jeho vymény je tfeba kontaktovat vyrobce ¢i technicky
servis nebo v kazdém pripadé vyskoleného odbornika tak, aby nedoslo k zadnému riziku.

Abyste predesli jakémukoli riziku urazu elektrickym proudem, je pred zapojenim spotrebice do elektfiny
a provedenim jakékoli udrzby nezbytné vypnout hlavni vypinac.

Pfi instalaci dodrzujte odkazy, minimalni pozadavky na odsazeni spotrebice, uvedené na obrazcich.

K urychleni procesu rozmrazovani nebo k ¢isténi nepouzivejte zadné jiné prostiedky nez ty, které dopo-
rucuje vyrobce.

Spotiebi¢ musi byt uschovan v mistnosti bez nepietrzité provozovanych zdroju zapnuti (napfiklad volné
plameny, plynové spotiebice nebo provozované elektrické ohfivace). Nevrtejte ani nepropichuijte.

10. Nepouzivejte znovu spoje jiz pouzité v minulosti.
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10.

Zariadenie obsahuje plyn R32 (klasifikacia horlavosti A2L).

Dodrziavajte platné predpisy (napr. vnutrostatne predpisy pre plynové zariadenia).

Davajte pozor na to, ze chladiaci plyn R32 je bez zapachu. Davajte pozor na to, Ze spotrebice s horfavym
chladiacim plynom sa nesmu instalovat' vo vefmi malych miestnostiach. Povolené rozmery pre miestnost
zavisia od instalacie spotrebi¢a vzhfadom na podlahu a na celkové mnozstvo chladiaceho plynu. Podrob-
nosti uvadza prislusna taburka v prirucke.

Zariadenie smu pouzivat’ deti starSie ako 8 rokov a osoby so znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo
rozumovymi schopnostami, alebo bez skusenosti a potrebnych znalosti, ak st pod dohladom alebo boli
pouceni o bezpecnom pouzivani zariadenia a pochopili nebezpecenstva s nim spojené. Deti sa so zaria-
denim nesmu hrat’. Cistenie a Gidrzbu, ktori ma vykonavat pouzivatel’, nesmu vykonavat' deti bez dohladu
(plati pre krajiny Eurépskej tnie).

Ak je napdjaci kabel poskodeny, musi ho vymenit' vyrobca alebo jeho technicky servis alebo osoba s
podobnou kvalifikaciou tak, aby sa prediSlo akémukolvek riziku.

Aby sa zabranilo akémukolvek riziku Urazu elektrickym pridom, je nevyhnutné vypnut’ hlavny vypinaé
este pred zapojenim elektrickych kablov a pred kazdym (konom Udrzby na zariadeniach.

Pocas instalacie dodrzujte odkazy na minimalne priestory uvedené na obrazkoch.

Nepouzivajte ziadne prostriedky na urychlenie odmrazenia alebo na cistenie, pokial ich neodporugil vy-
robca.

Zariadenie sa nesmie nachadzat' v miestnosti, kde su nepretrzite fungujice zapalné zdroje (napr. volné
plamene, fungujuci plynovy spotrebi¢ alebo fungujtci elektricky ohrievac). Neprepichujte ani neotvarajte.

. NEPOUZIVAJTE spoje, ktoré uz boli pouzité v minulosti.

Naprava vsebuje plin R32) (razred vnetljivosti A2L).

. Spostujte veljavne zakone (npr. nacionalne predpise o plinu).

Bodite pozorni, da je hladilno sredstvo R32 brez vonja. Bodite pozorni, ker naprave z vnetljivim hladilnim
plinom ne smete namesS¢ati v premajhne prostore. Dovoljene dimenzije prostora so odvisne od viSine
namestitve naprave glede na tla in skupne koli¢ine hladilnega plina. Za podrobnejse informacije si oglejte
ustrezno tabelo v priro¢niku.

Napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci, starejSi od 8 let, ter osebe zzmanjSanimi telesnimi, €utnimi ali duSevnimi
sposobnostmi oziroma brez izkusenj ali ustreznega znanja, ¢e so pod nadzorom ali ¢e so prejele navodila
0 varni uporabi naprave in razumevanju z njo povezanih nevarnosti. Otroci se z napravo ne smejo igrati.
Ciscenje in vzdrzevanje, ki naj ju opravlja uporabnik, ne smeta izvajati otroci brez nadzora (velja za drzave
Evropske unije).

Ce je napajalni kabel poskodovan, ga mora zamenjati proizvajalec, njegov servis ali usposobljeno osebje,
da se prepreci vsakrsno tveganje.

Za preprecitev nevarnosti elektricnega udara je nujno pred izvajanjem elektriénih prikljuckov in vzdrze-
valnih del na napravah izklopiti glavni odklopnik.

Med namestitvijo upostevajte minimalne razmike, prikazane na risbah.

Ne uporabljajte sredstev za pospesevanje odmrzovanja ali ¢iS€enja, razen tistih, ki jih priporo¢a proizva-
jalec.

Naprava mora biti namescena v prostoru, kjer ni stalno vklju€enih virov vziga (na primer odprt plamen,
delujoca plinska naprava ali vkljuéen elektri¢ni grelnik). Prepovedano je prebijanje in vrtanje.

Ponovna uporaba ze uporabljenih spojk ni dovoljena.

é

UPOZORNENIA

OPOZORILA



min
150mm \‘/7

min 120mm

\

(max 43mm




‘,,,i||

(&

v

\\\\ ;
\

i

l
Il

i
e
e

\\\.\\\\\\
i
§







29a @
VO] OO
w10 2N(O) s &
00O 00

)

. . %'z\\
oL 21T AuTO el

_____ L1

'\. )
/] v‘\ N
L1 L2 L3 L4 L5




s

%@ Eoel | A L
@'/ - N
T | @

—0 .
® &6
10— Start

Vs
-

'

'
)
|
-—

.
Y
n
l
LN
-
-

w1 S

o B L o oy R W W

T T

OFF
(1
bt (PN N

-
.
4

.

Q
o(o®

—

L—

N

N

I

“—

Off Stop
oH ' mon ‘2.0H
20 P 5 Am g Am




3
KRR LR
ZRARR
1R
SR
20938
[OSRERILARIAAA
e
R
IR
RIS
AR
ERRRRRARAI
KX Ok vOQs'O“‘

RERAKNIXKL
RIS 2.9

v‘\\

A ——
e 2 TR ¢ XX
e

ERRRRRIE
Ry |
RORXRINI

RIS

o AUTO/COOL




Wi a2n S LN OUTDOOR UNIT

Y/G

@

~
POWER SUPPLY

INDOOR UNIT




INDICE GENERALE Eéa

0 - AVVERTENZE ...cooiiiiiiieett e 2 | 3-USO E MANUTENZIONE ......ccocvuriiininieieininieieieieieeeneneeenenns 19
0.1- INFORMAZIONI GENERALI .....c.cveviiiiiiiiriciccias 2| 31- USO DEL TELECOMANDO .......cccoovviiriniiriiniiiiene 19
0.2- SIMBOLOGIA. ..ottt 2 3.1.1- Inserimento delle batterie .............cocovvvviiiriiine 19

0.2.1 - Pittogrammi redazionali...........cccocoereninieniineeninen, 2 3.1.2 - Sostituzione delle batterie ............ccoevvrveiinincirnnnn 19
0.3- AVVERTENZE GENERALL......cocoviiiiiiciiicc 3 3.1.3- Posizione del telecomando...........cccoveeririicrininicnns 20
0.4 - NOTE SUI GAS FLUORURATI ......ccoovieiineiiiirine 5| 32- COMPONENTI DEL SISTEMA (figura “K1”) ............. 20
0.5- USO PREVISTO.....cocoiiiiiiiieiiisssss s 5| 33- INDICATORE DI FUNZIONE SUL DISPLAY
0.6 - ZONE DIRISCHIO ... 5 DELL'UNITA INTERNA (figura K2).........ccocoevvvernnee. 20

1 - DESCRIZIONE APPARECCHIO........covieiiiiirieiiiiseeseees 5 3.3.1- CodiCi fUNZIONE ......vvvviese 20
1.1- ELENCO COMPONENTI FORNITIA CORREDO .....5 | 3.4 - DESCRIZIONE DEL TELECOMANDO .........cccovnune. 21
1.2- MATERIALE NECESSARIO NON FORNITO A 3.4.1 - Indicatori sul telecomando (figura 33) .........c.cccoeveeee. 21

CORREDO ..ottt 6 3.4.2 - Descrizione dei tasti del telecomando (figura 34)......21
13- IMMAGAZZINAMENTO........cviiriiirieieiriniee s 6| 35- FUNZIONL ..ottt 22
14 - RICEVIMENTO E DISIMBALLO.........ccocovnriiirininn 3.5.1 - Funzionamento automatico ............ccvvvreeeirenrenrenranenes 22

2 - INSTALLAZIONE ......coieiiiieeieieeee et 3.5.2 - Funzionamento manuale (figure 41 e 42).................... 23
2.1- MODALITA DI INSTALLAZIONE..... 3.5.3 - Funzionamento in Raffreddamento/Riscaldamento/

2.1.1- Area ambiente minima nel caso di carica gas Solo ventilazione (figura 34)........ccccoovvvirniicinnienn. 23

refrigerante come da etichetta dati tecnici 3.5.4 - Funzione Controllo intelligente dell'umidita ................. 23
(senza carica aggiuntiva)...........ccceoervreeeireneenerieeenes 8 3.5.5 - Funzione Breeze AWay ............cccoureriieneiineiencneeniens 23
22- VERIFICHE DA EFFETTUARE PRIMA 3.5.6 - Funzione Active Clean............c.cocovvviiniiiiccs 24
DELLINSTALLAZIONE ......oceiiiiiiiiicieeee s 8 3.5.7 - FUNZIONE Fresh......ccoovviiiiieiicccee s 24
23- TABELLA DATI ..ot 10 3.5.8 - FUNZIONE SIEEP ..ot 24
24 - SCELTA DELLA POSIZIONE DELL'UNITA 3.5.9- Funzione Follow Me .........ccccoviiniiiiiiseae 24
INTERNA .....cootiiiiciiceteeceee e 10 3.5.10 - FUNZIONE AP ...ttt 24
25- MONTAGGIO DELLUNITA INTERNA ... 10 3511 = ECOt it 24

2.5.1 - Montaggio della piastra di fissaggio ...........cccorvevrune 10 3.5.11 - FUNZIONE LOCK......c.ooveiiiiiciciic e 24

2.5.2 - Realizzazione fori passaggio tubi...........ccccccereeienene 10 3.5.12 - FUNZIONE SHleNt......cciiiiiiiiiieee e 24

2.5.3 - Montaggio unita alla piastra di fissaggio................... 11 3.5.13 - FUNZIONE TUrDO......c.cviiiiiiiiicic e 24

2.54 - Collegamento tubo di drenaggio (figura 8)................ 1 3.5.14 - FUNZIONE FP ... 25

2.5.5- Connessione tubi e fasciatura di protezione 3.6- REGOLAZIONE DELLA DIREZIONE DELL'ARIA..25

(fIQUIA 10) e 12 3.6.1- Regolazione della direzione verticale dell’aria........... 25
2.6- SCELTA DELLA POSIZIONE DELL'UNITA 3.7- FUNZIONAMENTO CON TIMER .....ccoovviviiiiine 25
ESTERNA ...ttt 12 3.7.1 - Impostazione timer di accensione dal telecomando

2.6.1- Apparecchi a pompa di calore..........cccovveeiniennnn, 13 (figure 33,34 € 37) ..ocveeiieci e 25

2.6.2- Montaggio unita esterna.........ccccoovveriencineneenes 14 3.7.2 - Impostazione timer di spegnimento dal telecomando

2.6.3 - Esecuzione, posa ed allacciamenti delle linee (figure 33,34 € 38) ...cceireee e 26

FAGOMITEIE L..vevivcie e 14 3.7.3 - Impostazione timer combinato............ccccorvvvrinrnienes 26

2.6.4 - Prove e Verifiche.........cccovuruiineiiiecieccccceeas 15 | 4 - MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA ..o 26

2.6.5- VUOLO IMPIANTO....c.veveeiieiesie e 16 | 4.1- PULIZIA ..o 27

2.6.6 - Riempimento impianto..........ccccoervievieeieieceseesieeas 16 4.1.1 - Pulizia dell'unita interna e del telecomando .............. 27

2.6.7 - Collegamento della linea di scarico della condensa..17 4.1.2 - Pulizia del filtro dell'aria (fig. “41”, “43”, “44” e “45") .27
2.7 - ALLACCIAMENTI ELETTRICL.....cooviiiiiiiiiiiieiiee 17 | 4.2- MANUTENZIONE ......ccoovoiiiiiiiniiietineee s 27

2.7.1- Collegamento elettrico tra unita interne e unita 4.2.1 - Consigli per il risparmio energetico ...........cccocerveuenee 28

ESTEIMAL v ecvviiieiei ettt 17 | 43- ASPETTI FUNZIONALI DANON

2.7.2 - Collegamento elettrico unita interna (Figura 29a) .....17 INTERPRETARE COME INCONVENIENTI .......... 28

2.7.3 - Collegamento elettrico unita esterna (Figura 29b)....17 | 4.4 - SUGGERIMENTI PER L’ELIMINAZIONE

2.7.4 - Collegamento elettriCo.........cccceveierirneiiiieiceee 18 GUASTI e 29

2.7.5- Consegna dell'impianto .........cccevervrrerennncrenenieeenns 18 | 5= DATITECNIC ..ot 29

6 - TROUBLESHOOTING........cceiviriririeirinieiereieierererenereenenese s 30
SMALTIMENTO

13

Il simbolo su il prodotto o sulla confezione indica che il prodotto non deve essere considerato come un normale
rifiuto domestico, ma deve essere portato nel punto di raccolta appropriato per il riciclaggio di apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche. Provvedendo a smaltire questo prodotto i n modo appropriato, si contribuisce a evitare
potenziali conseguenze negative per 'ambiente e per la salute, che potrebbero derivare da uno smaltimento
inadeguato del prodotto. Per informazioni piu dettagliate sul riciclaggio di questo prodotto, contattare I'ufficio
comunale, il servizio locale di smaltimento rifiuti o il negozio in qui & stato acquistato il prodotto. Questa
disposizione € valida solamente negli stati membri del’UE.
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ILLUSTRAZIONI
Le illustrazioni sono raggruppate nelle pagine iniziali del manuale

0 - AVVERTENZE

0.1-

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

Desideriamo innanzitutto ringraziarVi per aver deciso di accordare la vostra preferenza ad un
apparecchio di nostra produzione.

0.2 - SIMBOLOGIA
| pittogrammi riportati nel seguente capitolo consentono di fornire rapidamente ed in modo
univoco informazioni necessarie alla corretta utilizzazione della macchina in condizioni di

0.2.1-

IT-2

sicurezza.

Pittogrammi redazionali

Segnala che il presente documento deve essere letto con attenzione prima di
installare e/o utilizzare I'apparecchio.

Segnala cheil presente documento deve essere letto con attenzione prima di qualsiasi
operazione di manutenzione e/o pulizia.

Segnala che potrebbero esserci delle informazioni aggiuntive su manuali allegati.

Indica che sono disponibiliinformazioni nel manuale d’'uso o nel manuale diinstallazione.

Indica che il personale di assistenza deve maneggiare I'apparecchio attenendosi al
manuale di installazione.

Segnala che I'apparecchio utilizza refrigerante infiammabile. Se il refrigerante
fuoriesce e viene esposto a una fonte di ignizione esterna, c’¢ il rischio di incendio.

Segnalaal personale interessato che 'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire uno shock elettrico.

Segnalaal personale interessato che 'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire danni fisici.

Segnalaal personale interessato che I'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire bruciature per contatto
con componenti con elevata temperatura.

| paragrafi preceduti da questo simbolo contengono informazioni e prescrizioni molto importanti, particolarmente per
quanto riguarda la sicurezza. Il mancato rispetto pud comportare:

pericolo per l'incolumita degli operatori

perdita della garanzia contrattuale

declinazione di responsabilita da parte della ditta costruttrice.

Contrassegna azioni che non si devono assolutamente fare.

Segnala al personale interessato che ¢ vietato coprire I'apparecchio per evitarne il surriscaldamento.

OLIMPIA

SPLENDID



0.3 - AVVERTENZE GENERALI

QUANDO SI UTILIZZANO APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE, E SEMPRE NECESSARIO
SEGUIRE PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA DI BASE PER RIDURRE RISCHI DI INCENDIO,
SCOSSE ELETTRICHE E INFORTUNI A PERSONE, INCLUSO QUANTO SEGUE:

= L

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

Documento riservato ai termini di legge con divieto di riproduzione o di trasmissione a
terzi senza esplicita autorizzazione della ditta OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Le macchine possono subire aggiornamenti e quindi presentare particolari diversi da
quelli raffigurati, senza per questo costituire pregiudizio per i testi contenuti in questo
manuale.

Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di procedere con qualsiasi operazione
(installazione, manutenzione, uso) ed attenersi scrupolosamente a quanto descritto nei
singoli capitoli.

Rendere note a tutto il personale interessato al trasporto ed all’installazione della
macchina le presenti istruzioni. .

LADITTA COSTRUTTRICE NON SIASSUME RESPONSABILITA PER DANNIA PERSONE
O COSE DERIVANTI DALLA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DELLE NORME CONTENUTE NEL
PRESENTE LIBRETTO.

La ditta costruttrice si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche in qualsiasi momento
ai propri modelli, fermo restando le caratteristiche essenziali descritte nel presente
manuale.

L'installazione e la manutenzione di apparecchiature per la climatizzazione come la
presente potrebbero risultare pericolose in quanto all’interno di questi apparecchi e
presente un gas refrigerante sotto pressione e componenti elettrici sotto tensione.
Pertanto l'installazione, il primo avviamento e le successive fasi di manutenzione
devono essere eseguite esclusivamente da personale autorizzato e qualificato.
Installazioni eseguite al di fuori delle avvertenze fornite dal presente manuale e I'utilizzo
al di fuori dei limiti di temperatura prescritti fanno decadere la garanzia.

L’ordinaria manutenzione dei filtri, la pulizia generale esterna possono essere eseguite
anche dall’utente, in quanto non comportano operazioni difficoltose o pericolose.
Durante il montaggio, e ad ogni operazione di manutenzione, € necessario osservare
le precauzioni citate nel presente manuale, e sulle etichette apposte all’interno degli
apparecchi, nonché adottare ogni precauzione suggerita dal comune buonsenso e
dalle Normative di Sicurezza vigenti nel luogo d’installazione.

10. Eseguire le operazioni diinstallazione e manutenzione utilizzando attrezzature adeguate

a gas infiammabile.

E necessario indossare sempre guanti ed occhiali protettivi per eseguire interventi sul
lato refrigerante degli apparecchi.

I climatizzatori non devono essere installati in ambienti con presenza di gas infiammabili,
gas esplosivi, in ambienti molto umidi (lavanderie, serre, ecc.), o in locali dove sono
presenti altri macchinari che generano una forte fonte di calore.

In caso di sostituzione di componenti utilizzare esclusivamente ricambi
originali OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

IMPORTANTE !

Per prevenire ogni rischio di folgorazione é indispensabile spegnere I'interruttore
generale (“OFF”) prima di effettuare collegamenti elettrici ed ogni operazione di pulizia
e/o manutenzione sugli apparecchi.

| fulmini, le auto nelle vicinanze ed i telefoni cellulari possono causare dei
malfunzionamenti. Scollegare elettricamente I’'unita per diversi secondi, quindi riavviare
il condizionatore.

Nelle giornate di pioggia é consigliabile scollegare I'alimentazione elettrica per evitare
danni provocati da fulmini.

IT-3
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IT-4

.®. OLIMPIA
SPLENDID

A 17.
A 18.
A 19.
A 20.
A 22,
A 23.
A 24,
A 25,
A 26.
A 27.
A 28.

. Non bere I'acqua che fuoriesce dall’apparecchio.

Se l'unita rimane inutilizzata per un lungo periodo, oppure nessuno soggiorna nella
stanza climatizzata, per evitare incidenti, € consigliabile scollegare I'alimentazione
elettrica.

Non utilizzare detergenti liquidi o corrosivi per pulire I'unita, non spruzzare acqua o
altri liquidi sull’'unita in quanto potrebbero danneggiare i componenti in plastica o,
addirittura, provocare scosse elettriche.

Non bagnare I'unita interna ed il telecomando.

Potrebbero verificarsi corto circuiti o incendi.

In caso di anomalie di funzionamento (per esempio: rumore anomalo, cattivo odore,
fumo, innalzamento anomalo della temperatura, dispersioni elettriche, ecc.) scollegare
immediatamente 'alimentazione elettrica. Contattare il rivenditore locale.

Non lasciare il condizionatore in funzione per lunghi periodi se 'umidita é elevata e vi
sono porte o finestre aperte. L'umidita potrebbe condensarsi e bagnare o danneggiare
gli arredi.

Non collegare o scollegare la spina di alimentazione durante il funzionamento. Rischio
di incendio o scosse elettriche.

Non toccare (se in funzione) il prodotto con le mani bagnate.
Rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche.

Non posizionare il riscaldatore o altre apparecchiature vicine al cavo di alimentazione.
Rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche.

Fare attenzione affinché I'acqua non entri nelle parti elettriche.
Potrebbe provocare incendi, guasti al prodotto o scosse elettriche.

Non aprire la griglia di ingresso aria durante il funzionamento dell’apparecchio. Rischio
di farsi male, di prendere la scossa o di danneggiare il prodotto.

Non bloccare I'ingresso o I'uscita del flusso di aria; si potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto.
Noninserireleditaoaltrioggettinell'ingresso o nell’'uscitadell’ariamentre’apparecchio
e in funzione.

La presenza di parti affilate ed in movimento potrebbero provocare ferite.

Non € igienico e potrebbe provocare dei seri problemi per la salute.

. In presenza di perdite di gas da altre apparecchiature, arieggiare bene I'ambiente prima

azionare il condizionatore.

. Non smontare, né apportare modifiche all’apparecchiatura.
. Arieggiare bene I'ambiente se utilizzato insieme ad una stufa, ecc.
. Non impiegare I'apparecchiatura per usi diversi da quello per cui e stata concepita.

Le persone che lavorano o intervengono su un circuito di raffreddamento devono essere
in possesso di adeguata certificazione, rilasciata da un ente di valutazione accreditato,
che attesti la competenza a maneggiare in sicurezza i refrigeranti in conformita con una
specifica di valutazione riconosciuta dalle associazioni di settore.

. Non immettere il gas R32 nell’atmosfera; ’'R32 & un gas serra fluorurato con un

Potenziale di Riscaldamento Globale (GWP) = 675.

. Gli apparecchi descritti nel presente manuale sono conformi alle Direttive Europee

applicate ed eventuali successivi aggiornamenti.

37. L'apparecchio contiene gas infiammabile A2L.

Per la corretta modalita di installazione vedere il paragrafo “2.1”.

Se gli apparecchi sono destinati ad essere collegati in modo permanente a un cablaggio
fisso, & necessario installare un dispositivo di disconnessione su tutti i poli con una
distanza minima di 3 mm tra i poli, un interruttore differenziale (RCD) con una corrente



nominale di intervento non superiore a 30 mA e un dispositivo di disconnessione nel
cablaggio fisso in conformita con le norme di cablaggio.

0.4 - NOTE SUI GAS FLUORURATI

* Questo apparecchio di climatizzazione contiene gas fluorurati.

Per informazioni specifiche sul tipo e sulla quantita di gas, fare riferimento alla targhetta

dati applicata sull’unita.

* Le operazioni di installazione, assistenza, manutenzione e riparazione dell’apparecchio
devono essere eseguite da un tecnico certificato.

 Le operazioni di disinstallazione e riciclaggio del prodotto devono essere eseguite da
personale tecnico certificato.

* Se nell'impianto é installato un dispositivo di rilevamento delle perdite, &€ necessario
controllare I'assenza di perdite almeno ogni 12 mesi.

* Quando si eseguono i controlli sull’assenza di perdite dell’'unita, si raccomanda di
tenere un registro dettagliato di tutte le ispezioni.

0.5- USO PREVISTO
* |l climatizzatore deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per produrre aria calda o fredda
(a scelta) con il solo scopo di rendere confortevole la temperatura nell’ambiente.
* Un uso improprio delle apparecchiature (esterna ed interna) con eventuali danni
causati a persone, cose o animali esulano OLIMPIA SPLENDID da ogni responsabilita.

0.6 - ZONE DI RISCHIO
* |climatizzatorinondevono essere installatiin ambienti con presenza di gas infiammabili,
gas esplosivi, in ambienti molto umidi (lavanderie, serre, ecc.), o in locali dove sono
presenti altri macchinari che generano una forte fonte di calore, in prossimita di una
fonte di acqua salata o acqua sulfurea.
* NON usare gas, benzine o altri liquidi infiammabili vicino al climatizzatore.
* Il climatizzatore non ha un ventilatore per I'immissione all'interno del locale di aria
fresca esterna, ricambiare aria aprendo porte e finestre.
é * Installare sempre un interruttore automatico e prevedere un circuito di alimentazione
dedicato.

S~
Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato unicamente secondo le specifiche indicate
A nel presente manuale. L'utilizzo diverso da quanto specificato potrebbe comportare
gravi infortuni. LA DITTA COSTRUTTRICE NON SI ASSUME RESPONSABILITA PER

DANNI A PERSONE O COSE DERIVANTI DALLA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DELLE
NORME CONTENUTE NEL PRESENTE MANUALE.

1 - DESCRIZIONE APPARECCHIO
1.1 - ELENCO COMPONENTI FORNITIA CORREDO

Le unita che compongono il sistema di climatizzazione vengono confezionate singolarmente in imballo di
cartone. Gli imballi possono essere trasportati, per singole unita, a mano da due addetti, oppure caricate su
carrello trasportatore anche accatastate per un numero massimo di tre confezioni trattandosi di unita interna,
oppure singolarmente per l'unita esterna.

n@: Le parti di seguito indicate sono comprese nella fornitura, gli altri particolari necessari per l'installazione
dovranno essere acquistati.
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Unita Esterna - quantita 1
Unita interna

Vite fissaggio piastra
Tasselli

Raccordo scarico condensa
quantita 1

aprwbdhPE

N o

8.
8a.

Guarnizione - quantita 1
Piastra di fissaggio unita inter-
na

Telecomando - quantita 1
Porta telecomando

9. Batterie per telecomando
quantita 2 - tipo AAAda 1,5V
(non incluse)

10. Libretto istruzioni
quantita 1

11. Filtro aggiuntivo

12. Raccordo adattatore
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1.2 - MATERIALE NECESSARIO NON FORNITO A CORREDO

Per installare correttamente I'apparecchiatura & necessario utilizzare dei componenti che non sono forniti

in dotazione.
a

b.
c.
d.

13-

IMMAGAZZINAMENTO

Gruppo tubi di collegamento (lato acqua)
Gruppo tubi di collegamento (lato gas)
Supporto per telecomando (con viti di fissaggio)
Morsetti per cavi (se necessari)

Immagazzinare le confezioni in ambiente chiuso e protetto dagli agenti atmosferici, isolate dal suolo tramite

traversine o pallet.

D@D NON CAPOVOLGERE L'IMBALLO.

1.4 - RICEVIMENTO E DISIMBALLO
L'imballo & costituito da materiale adeguato ed eseguito da personale esperto.
Le unitd vengono consegnate complete ed in perfette condizioni, tuttavia per il controllo della qualita dei
servizi di trasporto attenersi alle seguenti avvertenze:
a. Alricevimento degliimballi verificare se la confezione risulta danneggiata, in caso positivo ritirare la merce
con riserva, producendo prove fotografiche ed eventuali danni apparenti.
b. disimballare verificando la presenza dei singoli componenti con gli elenchi d’'imballo.
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c. controllare che tutti i componenti non abbiano subito danni durante il trasporto; nel caso notificare entro
3 giorni dal ricevimento gli eventuali danni allo spedizioniere a mezzo raccomandata r.r. presentando la
documentazione fotografica.

d. Fare attenzione durante il disimballo e I'installazione dell’apparecchiatura.

Parti affilate possono provocare ferimenti, fare particolare attenzione agli spigoli della struttura
ed alle alette del condensatore ed evaporatore.

e. Analoga informazione inviarla tramite fax anche a OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

= Nessuna informazione concernente danni subiti potra essere presa in esame
dopo 3 giorni dalla consegna.

Per qualunque controversia sara competente il foro di BRESCIA.

@D Conservare I'imballo almeno per tutta la durata del periodo di garanzia, per eventuali spedizioni al centro
di assistenza in caso di riparazione. Smaltire i componenti dell'imballo secondo le normative vigenti sullo
smaltimento dei rifiuti.

2 - INSTALLAZIONE
2.1 - MODALITA DI INSTALLAZIONE

Per ottenere una buonariuscita dell’installazione e prestazioni di funzionamento ottimali, seguire attentamente
quanto indicato nel presente manuale.

L’apparecchio contiene gas infiammabile A2L.

L’apparecchio deve essere installato, azionato e conservato in un ambiente con
area superiore a X m? (vedere tabelle a lato).

L'apparecchio non deve essere installato in uno spazio non ventilato qualora
la superficie sia inferiore a X m? (vedere tabelle a lato).

= Lamancataapplicazionedelle normeindicate, che puo causare mal funzionamento delle
apparecchiature, sollevano la ditta OLIMPIA SPLENDID da ogni forma di garanzia e da
eventuali danni causati a persone, animali 0 cose.

E importante che I'impianto elettrico sia a norma, rispetti i dati riportati nella scheda
tecnica e sia costituito di una buona messa a terra.

Non installare, rimuovere, o reinstallare I'apparecchiatura da soli (cliente).
Rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche, esplosione o ferimento.

Per I'installazione contattare sempre il rivenditore o un centro assistenza autorizzato.
Rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche, esplosione o ferimento.

Controllare che I'area di installazione non si rovini nel tempo. _
Selabasesisgretolao cede,ancheil condizionatore potrebbe cadere, provocando danni
— agli arredi, guasti al prodotto e ferimenti alle persone.

A Installare in un punto dove la parete o il pavimento e robusto, solido ed é sia in grado
+\ | di reggere dell’apparecchio.

Non installare I'apparecchio in un luogo dove ci potrebbero essere perdite di gas
infiammabile.
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2.1.1 - Area ambiente minima nel caso di carica gas refrigerante come da etichetta dati tecnici
(senza carica aggiuntiva)

Quantita di gas refrigerante Altezza di installazione Area ambiente minima

Modello 2

(kg) (m) (m?)
9 0.46 1.8 2
0.46 0.6 2
0.58 1.8 2

12 0.58 0.6 3
0.80 1.8 2

18 0.80 0.6 5
0.95 1.8 6

24 0.95 0.6 8

2.2 - VERIFICHE DA EFFETTUARE PRIMA DELL'INSTALLAZIONE

a. Verifiche all’area
Prima di iniziare a lavorare su impianti contenenti refrigeranti infiammabili, sono necessari
controlli di sicurezza per ridurre al minimo il rischio di ignizione.
Per riparare un impianto di refrigerazione, occorre osservare le seguenti precauzioni prima di
lavorare sull'impianto.

b. Proceduradi lavoro
Il lavoro va eseguito secondo una procedura controllata in modo da ridurre al minimo il rischio
di presenza di gas infiammabile o vapore durante I'esecuzione del lavoro.

c. Areadilavoro generale
Tutto il personale di manutenzione e coloro che lavorano nell’area locale devono essere istruiti
sulla natura del lavoro svolto.
Evitare di lavorare in spazi stretti.
La zona intorno all'area di lavoro deve essere sezionata.
Garantire che le condizioni all'interno dell'area siano sicure verificando il materiale infiammabile.

d. Verifica della presenza di refrigerante
L'area deve essere controllata con uno specifico rilevatore di refrigerante prima, durante e
dopo I'esecuzione del lavoro in modo da garantire che il tecnico sia informato sulla presenza
di atmosfere potenzialmente infiammabili.
Verificare che I'attrezzatura per il rilevamento di perdite utilizzata sia idonea all’'uso con refrige-
ranti infiammabili, ossia non provochi scintille, sia adeguatamente sigillata o intrinsecamente
sicura.

e. Presenza di estintori
Qualora sia necessario eseguire lavori ad alte temperature sull'impianto di refrigerazione o sui
relativi componenti, & necessario predisporre un adeguato sistema antincendio.
Posizionare estintori a base di CO2 o polvere secca in prossimita dell’'area di caricamento.

f. Nessuna fonte di ignizione
Nessuna persona al lavoro sugli impianti di refrigerazione ed esposta al contatto con tubi che
contengono o contenevano refrigerante infiammabile deve utilizzare fonti diignizione per evitare
rischi di incendio o esplosione.
Ogni possibile fonte di ignizione, tra cui il fumo di sigarette, deve essere tenuta a debita distanza
dal sito di installazione, riparazione, rimozione o smaltimento, ove possa verificarsi una perdita
di liquido refrigerante nello spazio circostante.
Prima di eseguire il lavoro, I'area circostante I'apparecchio deve essere controllata al fine di
accertarsi che non siano presenti sostanze infiammabili o rischi di ignizione.
Devono essere esposte segnalazioni di DIVIETO DI FUMO.

g. Area ventilata
Assicurarsi che I'area sia aperta o che sia adeguatamente ventilata prima di interagire con
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I'impianto o svolgere qualsiasi operazione ad alte temperature.

Assicurare una ventilazione costante durante il periodo delle operazioni.

La ventilazione deve disperdere in modo sicuro ogni refrigerante rilasciato e, se possibile,
espellerlo esternamente nell'atmosfera.

. Verifiche all'impianto di refrigerazione

Se modificati, i componenti elettrici devono essere idonei allo scopo e conformi alle specifiche

corrette. Occorre sempre seguire le linee guida del produttore relative alla manutenzione e

all'assistenzatecnica. In caso di dubbi consultare il servizio di assistenza tecnica del produttore.

Gli impianti che utilizzano refrigeranti infiammabili devono essere sottoposti alle seguenti ve-

rifiche:

+ ladimensione della carica deve essere conforme a quella della camera in cui sono installati
i componenti contenenti il refrigerante;

+ gli impianti e le uscite di ventilazione devono funzionare adeguatamente e non essere
ostruite;

* se un circuito di refrigerazione indiretto € in uso, occorre controllare la presenza di refrige-
rante nel circuito secondario; la marcatura apposta sugli impianti deve continuare a essere
visibile e leggibile;

* le marcature e le segnalazioni illeggibili devono essere corrette;

* il tubo o i componenti di refrigerazione devono essere installati in una posizione in cui &
improbabile che possano essere esposti a sostanze che potrebbero corrodere i componenti
contenenti il refrigerante, a meno che i componenti siano fabbricati con materiali intrinseca-
mente resistenti alla corrosione o siano opportunamente protetti da agenti corrosivi.

Verifiche ai dispositivi elettrici

Gli interventi di riparazione e manutenzione di componenti elettrici devono prevedere controlli

di sicurezza iniziali e procedure di ispezione dei componenti.

In caso di guasto che possa compromettere la sicurezza, nessuna alimentazione elettrica deve

essere collegata al circuito finché non venga adeguatamente riparato.

Seilguasto non pud essere riparatoimmediatamente, ma € necessario continuare I'operazione,

utilizzare una soluzione temporanea adeguata.

Tale soluzione deve essere segnalata al proprietario dell'impianto in modo da informare tutte

le parti.

| controlli di sicurezza iniziali prevedono:

* lo scarico dei condensatori: questa operazione deve essere eseguita in modo sicuro per
evitare la possibe formazione di scintille;

* l'assenza di esposizione di componenti e cablaggi elettrici a tensioni durante la carica, la
riparazione o la depurazione dell'impianto;

* la continuita della messa a terra.

Interventi di riparazione dei componenti ermetici

+ Durante gli interventi di riparazione dei componenti ermetici, tutte le linee di alimentazione
elettrica devono essere scollegate dall'apparecchio in funzione prima dell’eventuale rimo-
zione di coperture ermetiche, ecc.
Qualora fosse assolutamente necessario disporre di alimentazione elettrica per le apparec-
chiature durante lamanutenzione, occorre posizionare unrilevatore di perdite costantemente
attivo nel punto piu critico per segnalare una situazione potenzialmente pericolosa.

+ E necessario prestare particolare attenzione a quanto segue per garantire che, in caso di
intervento sui componenti elettrici, 'alloggiamento non sia alterato in modo da influenzare
il livello di protezione.
Cio include danni ai cavi, numero eccessivo di connessioni, terminali non fabbricati in con-
formita alle specifiche originali, danni alle guarnizioni, scorretta installazione delle chiusure,
ecc.

+ Assicurarsi che gli apparecchi siano montati saldamente.

* Assicurarsi che le guarnizioni o i materiali di tenuta non siano deteriorati al punto da non
poter essere piu utilizzati per impedire I'ingresso di atmosfere infiammabili. | componenti di
ricambio devono essere conformi alle specifiche del produttore.
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2.3 -

L’uso di sigillanti a base di silicone pud inibire I'efficacia di alcuni tipi di apparecchiature
peril rilevamento di perdite. |componenti asicurezzaintrinsecanon devono essere isolati
prima di lavorare sugli stessi.

TABELLA DATI

Aseconda della configurazione dell’apparecchiatura occorre verificare i dati riportati nella tabella a pagina 15.

2.4 -

SCELTA DELLA POSIZIONE DELL'UNITA INTERNA

Per ottenere il miglior rendimento di funzionamento ed evitare guasti o condizioni di pericolo, la posizione di
installazione dell’'unita interna deve soddisfare i seguenti requisiti:

a.
b.

2.5 -

Non esporre I'unita interna a fonti di calore o di vapore.

Assicurarsi che lo spazio a destra, a sinistra sia di almeno 120 mm e sopra l'unita sia di almeno 150 mm.
(figura 1).

L'unita interna deve essere installata ad un’altezza di minimo 2 metri e massimo 3 metri dal pavimento.

. La parete su cui si intende fissare I'unita interna deve essere stabile, robusta e adatta a sostenerne |l

peso.

Non devono essere presenti ostacoli per la libera circolazione dell’aria sia dal lato aspirazione che so-
prattutto dal lato di uscita aria. In particolare, non deve essere presente nessun ostacolo ad una distanza
inferiore ai 2300 mm.

Unadistanza minore potrebbe causare turbolenze tali da inibire il corretto funzionamento dell’apparecchio.
Se possibile, installare I'unita su una parete esterna in modo da poter convogliare verso I'esterno il dre-
naggio della condensa.

. L'unita interna non deve essere in una posizione tale che il flusso dell’aria sia rivolto direttamente verso

le persone sottostanti (figura 3).

. L'unita interna non deve installata direttamente sopra ad un elettrodomestico (televisore, radio, frigorifero,

ecc.) o sopra ad una fonte di calore (figura 2).
Installare I'unita interna in modo che non siano presenti ostacoli che non consentano il corretto ricevimento
dei segnali emessi dal telecomando (figura 4).

MONTAGGIO DELL'UNITA INTERNA

2.5.1 - Montaggio della piastra di fissaggio
Dopo aver verificato quanto descritto nel paragrafo “2.2” e “2.4”, procedere al montaggio della piastra di
fissaggio (7) tenendo conto delle dimensioni riportate nella figura X1.

a.
b.
c.

d.

Posizionare la piastra contro la parete.
Segnare i punti di foratura assicurandosi che la stessa sia in bolla.
Eseguire i fori necessari con una punta adatta alla parete da forare.

Assicurarsi che nella zona di foratura non siano presenti tubazioni o canaline
elettriche.

Inserire i tasselli (4) nei fori e fissare la piastra (7) alla parete con le viti (3) in dotazione (figura 5).

@D Utilizzando una livella, assicurarsi che la piastra di fissaggio (7) sia in piano.

e.

f.

Se la parete € in legno utilizzare apposite viti a testa svasata (non fornite).
Verificare la stabilita della piastra (7) spostandola lateralmente e verticalmente.

2.5.2 - Realizzazione fori passaggio tubi
Se le linee di collegamento arrivano dalla parte posteriore destra dell’'unita interna & necessario eseguire |l
foro “R” per il passaggio dei tubi, come di seguito descritto (vedere figura X1).

a. Nel centro della posizione “R”, eseguire un foro da 8+10mm con un’inclinazione verso I'esterno del 5%
(per consentire il corretto scarico della condensa (figura 6).
b. Realizzare il foro “R” utilizzando una punta a tazza del diametro indicato nella tabella della figura X1.
c. Inserire nel foro le tubazioni della linea di drenaggio e di quella di refrigerazione e il cavo per il collega-
mento elettrico.
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Se le linee di collegamento arrivano dalla parte posteriore sinistra dell’unita interna & necessario
esegquire il foro “L” per il passaggio dei tubi (vedere figura X1).

staffa di fissaggio h
unita interna
R
————FH
‘ [¢] ﬁ o
Q ST Te !
| J [0l Lo
Yl ‘; ol (o ‘
" ) ﬁ} )
| | |
| | 5
|
777777777777:} &L:J o ‘r
D [®) l [®) D H
== —
Modello ‘ L ‘ R ‘ VL ‘ A ‘ a
mm mm mm mm mm
9 110 137.5 273 45 65
12 162.2 159.4 323.2 45 65
18 161.7 174.1 470.3 45 65
24 143.9 174.9 536 53 90
- J

2.5.3 - Montaggio unita alla piastra di fissaggio

a. Agganciare la staffa superiore presente nella parte posteriore dell’unita interna al gancio superiore della
staffa di fissaggio (posiz. 7 - figura 7).

b. Muoverel'unitainternalateralmente per assicurarsi che sia correttamente agganciata alla staffa difissaggio
(7).

c. La connessione dei tubi puo facilmente essere fatta sollevando I'unita interna e inserendo un’imbottitura
tra la stessa e la parete.
Rimuovere I'imbottitura una volta terminati gli allacciamenti.

d. Spingere la parte inferiore dell’'unita interna verso la parete per agganciarla alla staffa di fissaggio (posiz.
7 - figura 7).

e. Provare a muovere I'unita interna lateralmente e verticalmente per assicurarsi che la stessa sia agganciata
in modo sicuro.

2.5.4 - Collegamento tubo di drenaggio (figura 8)
a. Inserire il tubo di drenaggio (A) assicurandosi che abbia una pendenza verso il basso.
b. Se & necessario collegare al tubo di drenaggio una prolunga (C), isolare la giunzione con un tubo di
protezione (B).

E possibile installare i tubi di collegamento sia sul lato sinistro che su quello destro dell’unita.
Nell’immagine 9 sono illustrate le possibili configurazioni del percorso dei tubi, con le diverse
curvature che possono essere effettuate durante I’'installazione.

c. Per evitare perdite indesiderate, chiudere tramite un tappo di gomma (non fornito) il foro di scarico non
utilizzato.
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2.5.5 - Connessione tubi e fasciatura di protezione (figura 10)
Avvolgere il cavo di collegamento, il tubo di drenaggio ed i cavi elettrici con del nastro isolante in modo uni-
forme come illustrato in figura 10.

Dato che I'acqua condensata dalla parte posteriore dell’'unita interna viene accumulata nella
vaschetta di raccolta e portata fuori dal vano, non mettere nulla nella vaschetta.

Legenda (figura 10)

2.6 -

A Vaschetta di raccolta C Nastro isolante E Cavo di collegamento
B  Vano tubazioni D Tubo di collegamento F  Tubo di drenaggio

SCELTA DELLA POSIZIONE DELL'UNITA ESTERNA

Per ottenere il miglior rendimento di funzionamento ed evitare guasti o condizioni di pericolo, la posizione di
installazione dell’'unita esterna deve soddisfare i seguenti requisiti:

a.
b.

Deve essere al riparo dai raggi solari diretti (figura 11).

Deve essere riparata dagli agenti atmosferici (pioggia, neve) e dalle correnti dirette dei forti venti
(figura 11).

Deve essere in posizione riparata da eventuali rovesci copiosi di acqua (innaffiatoi, scarichi di grondaie)
(figura 12).

d. La base d’appoggio deve poter reggere il peso dell’'unita esterna (figura 12).

e. L'unita esterna deve essere posizionata perfettamente in piano (verificare con bolla di livello).

f. L'unita non si deve trovare in posizione tale da creare intralcio al passaggio di persone o animali.

g. L'unita non deve essere sottovento rispetto a camini di scarico gas combusti, ne sottoposto ad emissioni
di vapori, gas oleosi o corrosivi.

h. Deve deve essere possibile lo scarico della condensa emessa.

i. Considerare il peso del condizionatore e scegliere un posto in cui rumore e vibrazioni non rappresentino
un problema.

I. Scegliere un posto in cui I'aria calda ed il rumore generato dal condizionatore non siano di disturbo per i
vicini.

m.Zone con probabile accumulo di neve (figura 13).
Posizionare I'unita esterna su un piano rialzato (muretto) con altezza superiore alla prevedibile quantita
massima di caduta di neve, in quanto:
* se 'apparecchio non € a pompa di calore, durante lo scioglimento della neve I'acqua potrebbe infiltrarsi

all'interno dell’'unita e provocare danni ai componenti elettrici.
 se l'apparecchio € pompa di calore, 'accumulo di neve impedisce la regolare circolazione dell’aria e
rende difficoltoso il drenaggio della condensa.

n. Posizionamento dell’unita su un piano calpestabile (terrazzo, terreno, tetto, ecc.) in zone di difficile ac-
Cesso.
La base di appoggio deve avere caratteristiche di buon drenaggio delle acque ed evitare il possibile ac-
cumulo, sotto I'unita, di sporcizia (esempio foglie secche - figura 13).
Nel caso realizzare un piano rialzato di 10+15cm su cui fissare 'unita con prigionieri di fondazione.
Non ¢ richiesto alcun intervento nel caso di posizionamento su balconi, in quanto gia provvisti di sufficiente
pendenza per il regolare deflusso dell’acqua e sufficiente riparo dall’accumulo di sporcizia.

0. Posizionamento dell’'unita su basamento metallico rigido (staffe, supporti in profilati metallici, ecc.).
In questo caso 'unita deve sempre essere vincolata alla base d’appoggio tramite gommini antivibranti
(figura 14) di dimensioni e portata adeguata al peso della macchina (a richiesta).
Il basamento, inoltre, deve avere un’appropriata rigidita per evitare I'amplificarsi delle vibrazioni dovute
al regolare funzionamento.
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p. Assicurarsi che attorno all’'unita esterna ci sia lo spazio minimo necessario a garantire il corretto funzio-

namento e le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione come indicato nella figura X3.

| —
®  laoonn b

min. min. min. 600mm
A300mm ‘ ﬂ 600mm
®

A min.
A300mm‘

©
t©

‘ min.
2000mm

2.6.1 - Apparecchi a pompadi calore

Durante il funzionamento in riscaldamento, nell’'unita esterna, si crea una produzione di condensa dovuta
allo sbrinamento che deve avere un libero deflusso, per evitarne il ristagno.

In caso di posizionamento sul piano, € necessario creare attorno all’'unita una canalina di drenaggio con
scolo diretto nel pozzetto di raccolta acque bianche della rete idrica (figura 15).

In caso di installazione su balcone o terrazza, si deve poter posizionare sotto all’'unita un recipiente, pos-
sibilmente in lamiera zincata o acciaio inox (preferibile), con tubo di scarico che defluisca direttamente
nel canale di gronda.

Un’altra opzione (figura 16) & quella di posizionare la guarnizione (6) sul raccordo (5) quindi inserire
quest’ultimo nel foro predisposto sul fondo dell’'unita esterna e ruotarla di 90° per fissarlo in modo sicuro.
Collegare al raccordo (6) un tubo in gomma (non fornito) nel caso in cui 'acqua venga drenata dall’unita
esterna nella modalita riscaldamento.

(X )
IN
|0q‘;"| %
A B T
Modello ‘ mm ‘ T IN E
9-12 255 452 A *
18 317 511 l S - lﬁi,Jr
24 354 663 ofte]
= ‘OUT
«~—— B —»
Y
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2.6.2 - Montaggio unita esterna

Dopo aver individuato la posizione ideale per il posizionamento dell’unita esterna (come descritto nel para-

grafo precedente) procedere come segue:

a. Posizionare I'unita sul basamento in appoggio, rispettando gli interassi di foratura indicati nella tabella
di figura X4.

b. Avvitare, senza serrare completamente, gli eventuali dadi di fissaggio.

c. Utilizzando una livella, verificare che I'unita sia in piano; se necessario spessorare i piedini di appoggio.

d. Serrare correttamente gli eventuali dadi di fissaggio.
IN = ingresso aria - OUT = uscita aria

e. Se l'unita esterna ¢ piu alta delle unita interne, per evitare che la pioggia arrivi all'interno, lungo il tubo di
connessione deve essere fatto un arco rivolto verso il basso (tipo sifone)prima dell'ingresso del tubo di
connessione nella parete in modo da garantire che il punto piu basso del tubo di connessione sia all’e-
sterno.

2.6.3 - Esecuzione, posa ed allacciamenti delle linee frigorifere
= Non eseguire i collegamenti utilizzando normali tubazioni idrauliche che al loro
interno potrebbero contenere residui di trucioli, sporcizia o acqua, e che possono
danneggiare i componenti delle unita e pregiudicare il corretto funzionamento delle
apparecchiature.

= Usare esclusivamente tubazioni in rame specifici per refrigerazione che vengono
forniti puliti e sigillati alle estremita.

= Dopo aver eseguito i tagli sigillare immediatamente le estremita del rotolo e dello
spezzonetagliato. E possibile utilizzare tubi in rame per refrigerazione gia preisolati.

Utilizzare solo tubi con diametri che rispecchiano le dimensioni descritte nel paragrafo “Dati tecnici”.

Individuare il percorso delle tubazioni in modo da ridurre il pit possibile la lunghezza e le curve dei tubi per
ottenere il massimo rendimento dell'impianto.

é Laresa si basa sullalunghezza standard e la massima lunghezza consentita.
Devono essere installati dei raccoglitori di olio per 5-7 metri (figura 17).

Per stabilire se & necessario rabboccare la carica di gas, fare riferimento alla tabella sotto.

Modello Tubc;gas Tubo I’Zi’quido Refrigerantegjrl:]pplementare
9-12 3/8 - 9.52 -1/4 - 6.35 12
18 1/2-12.7 1/4 - 6.35 12
24 1/2-12.7 1/4 - 6.35 24

Legenda (figura 17)

Unita interna

Unita esterna

Raccoglitore olio

Massima elevazione (vedere tabella pagina 10 “A”)
Massima lunghezza (vedere tabella pagina 10)

é Il refrigerante deve essere caricato all'ingresso di servizio della valvola di bassa
pressione sulla unita esterna.

Le connessioni tra le tubazioni devono stare all’aperto.

BB

a. Fissare alla parete una canalina passacavi (possibilmente con separatore interno) di opportune dimensioni
in cui far passare successivamente le tubazioni e i cavi elettrici.
b. Tagliare i tratti di tubazione abbondando di circa 3+4 cm sulla lunghezza.
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b

C.

Effettuare il taglio esclusivamente con un tagliatubi a rotella (figura 18) stringendo a
piccoli intervalli per non schiacciare il tubo.

NON UTILIZZARE MAI UN NORMALE SEGHETTO,
I trucioli potrebbero entrare nel tubo e successivamente in circolo nell’'impianto dan-
neggiandolo seriamente i componenti (figura 19a).

Rimuovere eventuali bave con I'apposito utensile.

= Appena effettuato taglio e sbavatura sigillare le estremita del tubo con nastro isolante.

d.

RSN

Qo

h.

b

Nel caso non si utilizzino tubazioni preisolate, inserire i tubi nell'isolante che deve avere le seguenti ca-
ratteristiche:

* materiale: poliuretano espanso a celle chiuse

» coefficiente di trasmissione max: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) ovvero 0.39 kcal/(h x C x m?)

* spessore minimo: 6 mm (per le linee del liquido)

» spessore minimo: 9 mm (per le linee del gas)

Non inserire entrambe le tubazioni nella medesima guaina, si compromette il corretto
funzionamento dell’impianto (figura 19b).

Unire accuratamente con nastro adesivo le eventuali giunzioni della guaina.
Inserire nel tubo il dado di fissaggio, prima di eseguire la cartellatura (figura 20).

. Eseguire la cartellatura sulle estremita dei tubi, utilizzando I'apposito utensile. Assicurarsi che la lavora-

zione sia impeccabile, senza rotture, incrinature o sfaldature (figura 20).
Lubrificare il filetto dell’attacco con olio per refrigerante.

NON UTILIZZARE NESSUN ALTRO TIPO DI LUBRIFICANTE.

Avvitare manualmente il dado del tubo Diametro esterno Coppia di serraggio
sulla filettatura dell’attacco. tubo (N.cm)
. Avvitare definitivamente il dado utiliz-

zando una chiave fissa per tenere ferma 18-20

la parte filettata dell’attacco (per evitare 2 6.35 mm (180-200 kgf/cm)
deformazioni) e una chiave dinamome- 32.39

trica sul dado (figura 21). 2 9.52 mm (320-390 kgflcm)
Tarare la chiave dinamometrica al valore 49-59
adatto alle dimensioni dei tubi. 212.70 mm (490-590 kgf/cm)

2.6.4 - Prove e verifiche
Ultimati i collegamenti dei tubi occorre verificare la perfetta tenuta dell’impianto.
Operare come segue:

a.
b.

Svitare il tappo di chiusura (20) del raccordo di servizio della linea del gas (figura 22).
Collegare al raccordo una bombola d’azoto anidro con tubo flessibile, attacco da 5/16” e riduttore di
pressione.

. Aprire il rubinetto della bombola ed il riduttore di pressione portando a 3 bar la pressione del circuito;

chiudere la bombola.

. Se dopo circa tre minuti la pressione non diminuisce, il circuito & in condizioni ottimali, e la pressione pud

essere portata a 15 bar riaprendo la bombola.

Controllare dopo altri tre minuti che la pressione rimanga al valore di 15 bar.

Per sicurezza applicare sugli attacchi una soluzione saponata ed individuare I'eventuale formazione di
bolle, indice di fuoriuscita di gas.

. Incaso di calo di pressione e la ricerca con soluzione saponata sugli attacchi dia esito negativo, immettere

nel circuito il gas R32 e ricercare la fuga con un cercafughe.

Essendo il circuito privo di punti di saldatura, le fughe si dovrebbero presentare solo nei punti di giunzione
delle tubazioni, nel qual caso serrare con maggior forza i dadi (figura 23), oppure rifare gli attacchi con
le relative cartellature.

. Ripetere poi le prove di tenuta.

IT-15

NEXYA S5 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24



2.6.5 - Vuoto impianto
Terminate tutte le prove e verifiche di perfettamente a tenuta, necessita I'operazione di messa sotto vuoto
dell'impianto per una sua pulizia dalle impurita in esso contenute (aria, azoto, e umidita).
a. Utilizzare una pompa per vuoto della portata di 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) e collegarla, mediante tubo flessibile
con attacco da 5/16”, al raccordo di servizio della linea gas.
b. Abbassare la pressione all’interno del circuito fino al valore assoluto di 50 Pa per circa 2 ore.

= Se dopo tale periodo non si € riusciti a portare la pressione al valore impostato (50 Pa),
significa che nel circuito é presente molta umidita o che si é verificata una perdita.

c. Mantenere in funzione per altre 3 ore la pompa per il vuoto.

= Trascorso il periodo, se non si é ancoraraggiunto il valore, € necessario procedere alla
ricerca della perdita.

d. Terminate le operazioni di messa sotto vuoto e pulizia dell'impianto, staccare il raccordo della pompa
quando questa & ancora in funzione.
e. Serrare il tappo (20) (figura 24).

2.6.6 - Riempimento impianto
Aprire il cappellotto di chiusura per poter agire sul rubinetto della linea di aspirazione e su quello del
liquido che, aprendoli, consentono il iempimento del refrigerante nell’apparecchio.

=" Cercare nelladocumentazione dell’'unita esterna un foglio adesivo con 2 etichette.
« Staccarel'etichettainferioreeincollarlain prossimitadel punto di caricae/o ripristino.

« Annotare chiaramente laquantitadirefrigerante caricato sull’etichettadel refrigerante
utilizzando inchiostro indelebile.

Al = k
* Nelriquadro “1” annotare la quantita di gas a ; g {kg}
stabilita nei dati tecnici (kg). = 9
* Nel riquadro “2” annotare la eventuale + = © (kg |
carica aggiuntiva inserita dall’installatore
(kg). >
* Nel riquadro “3” annotare la somma dei |_| U —l 1 ;: -

due precedenti valori (kg).
« Staccare I'etichetta trasparente rimasta nella parte superiore del foglio adesivo e
incollarla sopra quella precedentemente incollata sul punto di carica.

é Evitare I'emissione del gas fluorurato contenuto.
* Assicurarsi che il gas fluorurato non venga mai rilasciato nell’atmosfera durante
I'installazione, I'assistenza o lo smaltimento.

* Qualora si rilevi una perdita di gas fluorurato contenuto, la perdita deve essere
trovata e riparata il piu presto possibile.

é L’assistenza su questo prodotto é consentita SOLO a personale qualificato.

é Qualsiasi utilizzo del gas fluorurato utilizzato nel presente apparecchio, ad esempio
durante lo spostamento a mano del prodotto o laricarica del gas, deve essere con-
forme alla normativa su determinati gas serra fluorurati e alle eventuali normative

locali applicabili.
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2.6.7 - Collegamento della linea di scarico della condensa
Collegare al tubo di scarico condensa dell'unita interna un tubo di drenaggio di appropriata lunghezza e
bloccarlo con una fascetta.
Farlo scorrere all'interno della canalina parallelamente ai tubi dell'impianto, fermandolo a questi con fascette.

Non stringere eccessivamente le fascette onde evitare di danneggiare I'isolante dei tubi
e di strozzare il tubo di drenaggio.

Fare defluire, dove possibile, il liquido di condensa direttamente in una gronda di scarico per acque bianche.

INEN

=
=

RSN

2.7 -

Seil tubo di drenaggio viene imboccato in un sistema fognario, € necessario realizzare
con il tubo stesso una curva per creare un sifone (figura 25), in modo da evitare la dif-
fusione di cattivi odori nell’ambiente.

La curva di sifone non deve mai essere ad un livello inferiore a 1500mm dal filo inferiore
dell’apparecchio (figura 25).

Se il drenaggio viene scaricato in un recipiente (figura 26), questo non deve mai essere
chiuso, per evitare contropressioni talidacompromettere I'operazione, ed il tubo stesso
non deve mai raggiungere il livello del liquido in deposito.

Verificare il corretto deflusso del liquido di condensa attraverso il relativo tubo versando,

molto lentamente, circa 1/2 litro di acqua nella vaschetta di raccolta dell’unita interna
(figura 27).

ALLACCIAMENTI ELETTRICI

2.7.1 - Collegamento elettrico tra unita interne e unita esterna
Gli schemi di collegamento sono illustrati in figura 48.
Il cavo di collegamento elettrico fra le unita interne deve avere le caratteristiche riportate nella tabella della
pagina seguente.
Il cavo di connessione tra 'unita esterna e le unita interne deve essere del tipo “HO7RN-F".

2.7.2 - Collegamento elettrico unita interna (Figura 29a)

a.

e.

Rimuovere il pannello (21)

b. Svitare la vite quindi togliere la protezione (22).
c.
d. Avvolgere i cavi non collegati ai terminali con del nastro isolante, in modo che non tocchino nessun com-

Collegare i cavi alla morsettiera (23) come illustrato nella figura 48.

ponente elettrico.
Bloccare il cavo (28) con il fermacavo (29).

Legenda (figura 29a)

21 Pannello

22 Coperchio morsettiera

23 Morsettiera unita interna

24 Cavo collegamento con l'unita esterna
25 Fermacavo

2.7.3 - Collegamento elettrico unita esterna (Figura 29b)

a.
b.

Svitare la vite (27) quindi togliere la protezione del quadro elettrico (26) dell’unita esterna.
Collegare i cavi alla morsettiera (30) seguendo i numeri di identificazione sulla morsettiera delle unita
interna ed esterna.

. Per prevenire I'ingresso di acqua, formare un’ansa con il cavo di connessione, come mostrato nel dia-

gramma di installazione delle unita interna ed esterna.

. Isolare i cavi non utilizzati (conduttori) utilizzando del nastro isolante. Fare in modo che non tocchino parti

elettriche o metalliche.
Bloccare il cavo (29) con il fermacavo (31).
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Legenda (figura 29)

26 Protezione

27 Vite

28 Cavo collegamento verso l'unita interna
29 Fermacavo

30 Morsettiera unita esterna

é Il cavo di messa a terra deve essere fissato al terminale dedicato, presente nel vano
allacciamenti elettrici dell’'unita interna.

2.7.4 - Collegamento elettrico
Prima di collegare il climatizzatore assicurarsi che:

a. | valori di tensione e frequenza di alimentazione rispettino quanto specificato sui dati di targa
dell’apparecchio.

b. La linea di alimentazione sia dotata di un efficace collegamento a terra e sia correttamente di-
mensionata per il massimo assorbimento del climatizzatore.

c. Per la scelta della sezione minima del cavo di alimentazione fare riferimento alla tabella sottostante.

=

Modello Numero poli Sezione minima del cavo di Fusibile
Unita Esterna cavo di alimentazione alimentazione elettrica consigliato
9-12 3 1.5 mm? 15A
18 3 1.5 mm? 20A
24 3 2.5 mm? 25A

dispositivo di disconnessione onnipolare in conformita alle regole di installazione
nazionali.

E necessario comunque verificare che I’'alimentazione elettrica sia provvista di un’ef-
ficace messa a terra e di adeguate protezioni contro sovraccarichi e/o cortocircuiti.
Siraccomandal'utilizzo di un fusibile ceramico dalle caratteristiche in tabella (o altri
dispositivi con funzioni equivalenti).

é Sullaretedialimentazioneelettricadell’apparecchio deve essereprevisto un adeguato

é L’allacciamento alla rete di alimentazione deve essere effettuato a cura dell’installa-
tore (esclusi gli apparecchi mobili, per i quali non é richiesta una installazione fissa
da parte di personale qualificato) in conformita alle norme vigenti.

é PRIMA DI EFFETTUARE IL COLLEGAMENTO ELETTRICO ASSICURARSI CHE IL
SEZIONATORE A MONTE SIA SU “0” (OFF) E CHE LE PROTEZIONI DELLE UNITA
— INTERNE E ESTERNA SIANO CORRETTAMENTE POSIZIONATE.

d. Collegare i terminali del cavo di alimentazione (32) (non fornito a corredo) alla morsettiera (28) posta
nel vano allacciamenti elettrici dell’'unita esterna.

e. Prima di reinstallare la protezione dei collegamenti elettrici fissare il cavo di alimentazione tramite I'ap-
posito ferma cavo (31) posto in prossimita della morsettiera (28) dell’'unita esterna.

2.7.5 - Consegna dell'impianto
Ultimate tutte le verifiche ed i controlli sul corretto funzionamento dell'impianto, l'installatore e
tenuto ad illustrare all’acquirente:
- le caratteristiche funzionali di base,
- le istruzioni di accensione e spegnimento dell’impianto,
- il normale utilizzo del telecomando,
- i primi pratici consigli per la corretta manutenzione ordinaria e pulizia.
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3 - USO E MANUTENZIONE
3.1 - USO DEL TELECOMANDO

Il telecomando fornito a corredo del climatizzatore & lo strumento che Vi permette di utilizzare I'apparecchio
nel modo piti comodo. E uno strumento da maneggiare con cura ed in particolare:

< Evitare di bagnarlo (non va pulito con acqua o lasciato alle intemperie).

e Evitare che cada per terra o urti violentemente.

« Evitare I'esposizione diretta ai raggi solari.

@ * Non utilizzare insieme batterie vecchie e nuove o batterie di marchi diversi.
e Non lasciare le batterie nel telecomando se si prevede di non utilizzare il dispositivo per piu di
2 mesi.

@3 e Lalucedirettadel sole puo interferire con il funzionamento del ricevitore del segnale ainfrarossi.
» Latraiettoria trail telecomando e I’apparecchio deve essere libera.
* Seil segnale proveniente dal telecomando sembra interferire con un altro apparecchio, spostare
questo apparecchio in un’altra posizione o contattare il servizio clienti.
» Lampade elettroniche e fluorescenti possono interferire nelle trasmissioni tra telecomando e
condizionatore.
» Estrarre le batterie di alimentazione nel caso di inutilizzo prolungato del telecomando.

3.1.1 - Inserimento delle batterie
Il telecomando non viene fornito con le batterie di alimentazione.
Per inserire correttamente le batterie (figura 31):
a. Sfilare lo sportello del vano batterie.
b. Inserire le batterie nell’apposito vano.

@3 Rispettare scrupolosamente le polarita indicate sul fondo del vano batterie.

¢. Richiudere correttamente lo sportello.

3.1.2 - Sostituzione delle batterie
Le batterie vanno sostituite quando il display del telecomando non appare piu nitido o quando lo stesso non
cambia piu le impostazioni del climatizzatore.

Utilizzare sempre batterie nuove. L'utilizzo di batterie vecchie o di tipo diverso potrebbe generare
un malfunzionamento del telecomando.

- Il telecomando utilizza due batterie alcaline a secco da 1,5V (tipo AAA) (Fig.17).

é Unavoltascariche, le batterie vanno sostituite entrambe ed eliminate negli appositi
centri di raccolta o come previsto dalle normative locali.
* Non smaltire le batterie come normali rifiuti indifferenziati. Per il corretto smaltimento delle bat-
terie, fare riferimento alle normative locali.
* Nella parte inferiore dell’icona dello smaltimento delle batterie puo essere riportato il simbolo
di una sostanza chimica. Questo simbolo indica che la batteria contiene un metallo pesante che
supera una determinata concentrazione. Ad esempio Pb: Piombo (>0,004%).
e Gliapparecchi e le batterie usate devono essere trattati negli appositi stabilimenti per il riutilizzo,

il riciclo eil recupero. Garantendo il corretto smaltimento delle batterie, contribuirete a prevenire
eventuali conseguenze negative per I'ambiente e per la salute umana.

* Se non si utilizza il telecomando per alcune settimane o anche piu, togliere le batterie.
Eventuali perdite delle batterie potrebbero danneggiare il telecomando.

A Non ricaricare o smontare le batterie. Non gettate le batterie nel fuoco.
s\ [Possono bruciare o esplodere.

A Seil liquido delle batterie cade sulla pelle o sui vestiti, lavare con cura con acqua pulita.
+ \ | Non utilizzare il telecomando con batterie che hanno avuto perdite. | prodotti chimici

—_ contenuti nelle batterie possono provocare bruciature od altri rischi per la salute.
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3.1.3 - Posizione del telecomando
« Tenereiltelecomando in una posizione dalla quale il segnale puo raggiungere il ricevitore dell’'unita interna
(distanza massima circa 8 metri - con le batterie cariche) (figura 32).
La presenza di ostacoli (mobili, tende, pareti, ecc.) tra il telecomando e l'unita interna riduce la portata
del telecomando.

3.2 - COMPONENTI DEL SISTEMA (figura “K1”)
Unita interna

Pannello anteriore

Ingresso aria

Filtro aria (sotto il pannello)

Uscita aria

Griglia di flusso d’aria orizzontale

Feritoie verticali flusso dell’aria

(interno)

Pannello display

Tubo di connessione, tubo di scarico

9. Telecomando

ok wbdpE

© N

Unita esterna

10. Cavo di connessione
11. Tubo di connessione
12. Valvola di arresto

Tutte le immagini del presente
manuale sono solamente per
una maggiore chiarezza.
llvostro condizionatore potreb-
be essere leggermente diverso
(a seconda dei modelli).

Faaiars NI
il

T

11

3.3 - INDICATORE DI
FUNZIONE SUL DISPLAY
DELL'UNITA INTERNA
(figura K2) -

=

12

-

Il display digitale visualizza la temperatura corrente im-
postata e il codice funzione attivata/disattivata quando
il condizionatore € in funzione.

Inmodalita “Ventilazione” e “Deumidificazione” visualizza
la temperatura ambiente.

In caso di guasto, visualizza il codice di errore.

3.3.1 - Codici funzione T T
L8 1 llluminato per 3 secondi quando: l l -
- TIMER ON é impostato p—
- Funzioni UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE o SI-
LENCE sono abilitate | ' | ' ECO

llluminato per 3 secondi quando: \_ Y,
- TIMER OFF & impostato
- Funzioni UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE o SILENCE sono disabilitate

Siillumina quando il condizionatore inizia automaticamente lo sbrinamento.
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EL Si illumina quando é attiva la funzione SELF CLEAN

e
—
L

r Si illumina quando ¢ attiva la funzione FROST PROTECTION

Si illumina quando ¢ attiva la funzione WIRELESS

EEEI Si illumina quando ¢ attiva la funzione ECO+

3.4 -

DESCRIZIONE DEL TELECOMANDO

Il telecomando € l'interfaccia tra utente e climatizzatore ed & quindi molto importante imparare a conoscere
ogni funzione, I'uso dei vari comandi e i simboli visualizzati.

3.4.1 - Indicatori sul telecomando (figura 33)

A.

O mmo @)

I

Impostazioni
A1. Modo “Sleep” attivo A7. Non disponibile per questi modelli
A2. Non disponibile per questi modelli A8. Modo “Controllo intelligente dell’'umidita”
A3. Modo “Breeze Away” attivo attivo
A4. Modo “Follow me” attivo A9. Non disponibile per questi modelli
A5. Modo “Active Clean” attivo A10.Modo “Fresh” attivo
A6. Icona batteria telecomando (quando la A11.Modo “AP” attivo
batteria del telecomando si scarica, I'icona A12.Modo “Turbo” attivo
comincia a lampeggiare)
. Modalita di funzionamento

Visualizza la modalita di funzionamento attiva.
Comprende: AUTO {&), COOL 3%, DRY (>, HEAT -0-, FAN ONLY =» e ritorno a AUTO {A).

~N

. Trasmissione

Il simbolo trasmissione si accende quando il telecomando invia i segnali all’'unita interna.

. Funzione ECO attiva
. Non disponibile per questi modelli

Funzione LOCK attiva

. Funzione TIMER attiva (ON) disattiva (OFF)

. Temperatura

Visualizza la temperatura di default o I'orario quando si imposta il timer.
Se si imposta la modalita di funzionamento FAN ONLY, non viene visualizzata nessuna temperatura.

. Velocita ventilatore

Visualizza la velocita del ventilatore impostata, AUTO e possono essere indicati cinque livelli di velocita

S8 || * (SILENT 20%) - S llI* (Low 40%) - <5 IIlI]1 " (MED 60%) - < llIII]] " (MED-HIGH 80%)
- SN (HIGH 100%).

Viene visualizzato “AUTO” quando la modalita operativa € “AUTO” o “DRY”.

. Altre funzioni

L1.  Visualizzazione oscillazione verticale
L2.  Visualizzazione oscillazione orizzontale (Non disponibile per questi modelli)
L3/L4/L5. Non disponibili per questi modelli

3.4.2 - Descrizione dei tasti del telecomando (figura 34)

1.

2.

Tasto SELEZIONE MODALITA
Ogni volta che viene premuto questo tasto, viene selezionata una modalita in sequenza,
AUTO > COOL > DRY > HEAT > FAN quindi si ritorna ad AUTO.

Tasto ON/OFF
Premere questo tasto per avviare il funzionamento dell’'apparecchio; premerlo nuovamente per arrestare
il funzionamento.
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3. Tasto ECO+
Premere il tasto per attivare o disattivare la funzione.

4. Tasto TEMP/TIME
Premere il tasto “/\” per aumentare la temperatura interna impostata, oppure per regolare il TIMER in
senso orario. Premere il tasto “\/” per diminuire la temperatura interna impostata, oppure per regolare
il TIMER in senso antiorario.
Premere i tasti “/\” e “\/” contemporaneamente per 3 secondi per scegliere le opzioni (°C o F) che si
alternano sul display.

5. Tasto SET
Ogni volta che viene premuto questo tasto, viene selezionata una modalita in sequenza,
BREEZE > FOLLOW ME > ACTIVE CLEAN > AP MODE.
Quando sul display appare l'icona della modalita desiderata premere il tasto “OK” per confermare.

6. Tasto TIMER
Premere il tasto per attivare (ON) o disattivare (OFF) la funzione TIMER.

7. Tasto FAN
Utilizzato per selezionare la velocita del ventilatore, ha sei livelli che variano in %.
Ogni volta che viene premuto questo tasto, la velocita del ventilatore cambia.

8. Tasto SWING
Premere questo tasto per azionare il funzionamento delle feritoie orizzontali, ogni volta che si preme |l
pulsante si pud scegliere la direzione delle feritoie.
Premerlo nuovamente per arrestare il funzionamento.

9. Tasto CONTROLLO INTELLIGENTE DELL’UMIDITA
Premere questo tasto per attivare la funzione.

@3 La funzione si attiva solo con la modalita COOL.

10. Tasto TURBO
Premere il tasto per attivare o disattivare la funzione.

11. Tasto LED
Premere questo tasto per attivare o disattivare il display LED dell’'unita interna e il cicalino del condizio-
natore d’aria (a seconda del modello) per creare un ambiente confortevole e silenzioso.
Solo per alcuni modelli:
tenendo premuto questo pulsante per piu di 5 secondi, l'unita interna visualizzera la temperatura effettiva
della stanza. Premendo nuovamente il pulsante per piu di 5 secondi, tornera a visualizzare la temperatura
impostata.

12. Tasto SLEEP
Premere il tasto per attivare o disattivare la funzione.

3.5 - FUNZIONI
3.5.1 - Funzionamento automatico
Quando il condizionatore viene posto in modalita “AUTO”, questi selezionera automaticamente il raffred-
damento, il riscaldamento o la ventilazione, a seconda della temperatura che & stata selezionata e della
temperatura ambiente.

START
Controllare che I'apparecchiatura sia collegata e sia alimentata elettricamente.
a. Premere il tasto “MODE” (1) per selezionare la modalita “AUTO”.
b. Impostare la temperatura desiderata premendo i tasti “TEMP” (4).
Di norma la temperatura € compresa tra 16-30 °C.
¢. Quando il telecomando ¢ in “OFF”, premere il tasto “ON/OFF” (2) per avviare il condizionatore.
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STOP

a. Premere il tasto “ON/OFF” (2) per arrestare il condizionatore.
Se non si gradisce la modalita AUTO, & possibile selezionare manualmente le condizioni desiderate.
Quando si seleziona la modalita AUTO, non & necessario impostare la velocita del ventilatore; la velocita
del ventilatore € controllata automaticamente.

3.5.2 - Funzionamento manuale (figure 41 e 42)
Il funzionamento manuale pud essere utilizzato temporaneamente, nel caso in cui non si riesca a trovare |l
telecomando, oppure le sue batterie siano esaurite.

a. Aprire e sollevare il pannello frontale fino ad una angolazione in cui si blocca e si avverte un “click”
(figura 41).

b. Premere una sola volta il tasto di comando manuale (AUTO/COOL) per avviare il funzionamento in mo-
dalita “AUTO?” (figura 42).

¢. Chiudere bene il pannello riportandolo alla sua posizione originale (figura 46).

INEN

Premendo il tasto manuale, la modalita di funzionamento passa in sequenza a:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
» Premere due volte il tasto per avviare I’unita nella modalita “COOL” forzata.
Questa modalita deve essere utilizzata solamente ai fini del collaudo.
e Premendo unaterza volta il tasto si arresta il funzionamento ed il condizionatore si spegne.
e Per ripristinare il funzionamento da telecomando, utilizzare direttamente il telecomando.

3.5.3 - Funzionamento in Raffreddamento/Riscaldamento/Solo ventilazione (figura 34)
START
Controllare che I'apparecchiatura sia collegata e sia alimentata elettricamente.
a. Premere il tasto “MODE” (1) per selezionare la modalita desiderata.
b. Impostare la temperatura desiderata premendo i tasti “TEMP” (4).
Di norma la temperatura &€ compresa tra 16-30 °C.
¢. Quando il telecomando € in “OFF”, premere il tasto “ON/OFF” (2) per avviare il condizionatore.
d. Premere il tasto “FAN” (7) per selezionare la velocita selezionata.
e. Quando il telecomando € in “OFF”, premere il tasto “ON/OFF” (2) per avviare il condizionatore.

La modalita solo ventilazione (FAN ONLY) non regola la temperatura; pertanto per selezionare questa mo-
dalita, eseguire solamente le fasi “a”, “c”, “d”, “e”.

U@D Non e possibileregolare lavelocitadel ventilatore quando I'apparecchiatura e nelle modalita AUTO
e DRY.

STOP
a. Premere il tasto “ON/OFF” (2) per arrestare il condizionatore.

3.5.4 - Funzione Controllo intelligente dell’umidita
Premendo questo tasto in modalita Raffreddamento, la ventola passa su Auto mantenendo la temperatura
impostata. Il sistema regola automaticamente 'umidita per evitare che 'ambiente diventi troppo secco o
troppo umido, garantendo un comfort ottimale. Il target & mantenere 'umidita tra il 40 e il 60%. La macchina
lavora basandosi sulla curva di temperatura della batteria interna e sulla temperatura ambiente; in funzione
dei parametri rilevati viene modificata la frequenza del compressore e la velocita di ventilazione per rag-
giungere il range target.

@3 Attivando questafunzione, altremodalitaspeciali (come Fresh, Turbo, Silent, Eco, o Clean) verranno
disattivate. Allo stesso modo, I'avvio di una di queste disattiva il Controllo intelligente dell’'umidita.
3.5.5 - Funzione Breeze Away

Questa caratteristica evita che il flusso d’aria sia diretto cosi da creare una brezza fresca.

@3 Questa funzione é disponibile solo in modalita COOL, FAN e DRY.
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3.5.6 - Funzione Active Clean
La tecnologia Active Clean contribuisce a rimuovere polvere, muffa e altre impurita che possono generare
cattivi odori. Il processo prevede il congelamento e il successivo rapido scongelamento dello scambiatore
di calore, eliminando cosi i residui accumulati. Durante il funzionamento, I'unita interna mostra la sigla “CL”
sul display. Al termine del ciclo, che pud durare tra i 20 e i 130 minuti, l'unita si spegne automaticamente
completando la funzione di pulizia.

3.5.7 - Funzione Fresh
Non disponibile per questi modelli.

3.5.8 - Funzione Sleep
Questa funzione viene utilizzata per ridurre il consumo di energia.
Questa funzione puo essere attivata solo tramite telecomando.

@3 La funzione non € disponibile in modalita FAN o DRY.

3.5.9 - Funzione Follow Me
Il telecomando visualizza la temperatura reale nella posizione in cui si trova e invia questo segnale al con-
dizionatore d’aria ogni 3 minuti, fino a quando il pulsante non viene nuovamente premuto.

Tenere premuto il tasto Turbo per 7 secondi per attivare o disattivare la memoria della funzione Follow Me.
Con la memoria attiva, la funzione Follow Me resta salvata anche dopo lo spegnimento, il cambio modalita
o un’interruzione di corrente.

Quando attiva, sul display compare “On” per 3 secondi; quando disattiva, compare “OF”.

D@D La funzione Follow Me non é disponibile nelle modalita DRY e FAN.

3.5.10 - Funzione AP
Per accedere alla funzione, tenere premuto il tasto SET fino a quando il simbolo WIRELESS non appare
sul telecomando poi premere OK.

@3 Questa funzione é attivabile solo con Kit a parte (App Os Home).

3.5.11 - Eco+
Premendo questo tasto la velocita della ventola passera ad AUTO e la temperatura impostata rimarra inva-
riata garantendo maggiore comfort e risparmio energetico.
La macchina pu0 prevedere la migliore condizione impostabile in termini di temperatura e velocita di venti-
lazione grazie al riconoscimento delle abitudini dell’'utente.

@3 Questa funzione é disponibile solo quando I'unita é in modalita Raffreddamento o Riscaldamento.

3.5.11 - Funzione Lock
a. Premere insieme il tasto “TURBO” (10) e il tasto “SLEEP” (12) contemporaneamente per piu di 5 secondi
per attivare la funzione.
Tutti i pulsanti sono bloccati.
b. Premere nuovamente il tasto “TURBO” (10) e il tasto “SLEEP” (12) contemporaneamente per piu di 5
secondi per disabilitare la funzione.

3.5.12 - Funzione Silent
Attivando questa funzione si riduce la rumorosita.

@3 La funzione Silent non e disponibile nelle modalita DRY e FAN.

3.5.13 - Funzione Turbo
Nella modalita TURBO, il motore del ventilatore funziona a velocita molto elevata in modo da raggiungere
la temperatura impostata nel minor tempo possibile.
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3.5.14 - Funzione FP ]
Questa funzione mantiene I'ambiente a bassa temperatura per evitare il congelamento. E disponibile solo
sui modelli con pompa di calore.

Per attivarla, imposta la modalitd HEAT con temperatura a 16°C e premi due volte rapidamente il tasto “\/”
entro un secondo. L'unita manterra automaticamente 8 °C con ventola alta, per evitare il gelo negli ambienti.
Premendo On/Off, Mode, Fan o Temp. la funzione si disattiva.

3.6 - REGOLAZIONE DELLA DIREZIONE DELL’ARIA
Regolare la direzione dell’aria in modo corretto onde evitare che il flusso dell’aria possa risultare fastidiosa
(figura 3) o generare temperature irregolari nel’ambiente.
a. Regolare le feritoie orizzontali manualmente (fig.35).
b. Premere il tasto (3) per azionare il funzionamento delle feritoie verticali (fig.36).

3.6.1 - Regolazione della direzione verticale dell’aria
Il condizionatore regola automaticamente la direzione verticale dell’aria, a seconda della modalita operativa.
Attivare questa funzione mentre I'unita & attiva.

= Il pulsante SWING sara disabilitato quando il condizionatore non € in funzione (anche
quando e impostato il TIMER ON).

* Non azionare il condizionatore per periodi lunghi con I'ariarivolta verso il basso nelle
modalita raffreddamento o deumidificazione.

Diversamente, sulla superficie delle feritoie orizzontali potrebbe formarsi dell’'umidita
che potrebbe cadere sul pavimento o sugli arredi.

* Non spostare le feritoie verticali manualmente.

Utilizzare sempre il pulsante SWING. Se orientate manualmente, si potrebbe verificare
un malfunzionamento. Se si verifica un malfunzionamento delle feritoie, arrestare il
condizionatore e riavviarlo.

» L'angolo di apertura delle feritoie orizzontali non dovrebbe essere troppo piccolo, in
quanto le prestazioni nelle modalita RAFFREDDAMENTO o RISCALDAMENTO potreb-
bero non essere ottimali per il flusso d’aria troppo ristretto.

* Non azionare I'apparecchiatura con le feritoie in posizione chiusa.

» Quando il condizionatore viene collegato all’alimentazione (alimentazione iniziale), le
feritoie possono provocare un rumore per 10 secondi. E il normale funzionamento.

3.7- FUNZIONAMENTO CON TIMER

Controllare che I'apparecchiatura sia collegata e sia alimentata elettricamente.

a. Premere il tasto TIMER (6).
La regolazione corrente del timer & visualizzata sul display accanto agli indicatori di Timer ON e Timer
OFF e sara lampeggiante.

b. Premere i tasti i tasti “TEMP” (4) per selezionare I'orario desiderato.
“/\” Avanti
“N/” Indietro
Premendo questo tasto, il tempo del timer aumenta di 30 minuti a ogni pressione fino a 10 ore. Superate
le 10 ore, I'incremento sara di 1 ora per ogni pressione, fino a un massimo di 24 ore. Dopo le 24 ore, il
timer si azzera e riparte da 0.

¢. Unavolta settata'ora per il TIMER ON ed il TIMER OFF, controllare che 'indicatore del TIMER sul display
dell’'unita interna sia acceso.

3.7.1 - Impostazione timer di accensione dal telecomando (figure 33, 34 e 37)
Dopo aver acceso 'unita, selezionare la modalita operativa, la temperatura desiderata e la velocita di ven-
tilazione con le quali I'unita si attivera all’accensione programmata.
Successivamente mettere la macchina in Stand-By.

Premere il tasto “TIMER” (6), simbolo ON, per impostare il ritardo desiderato (da 1 a 24 ore) dopo il quale
l'unita si accendera (partendo dalla conferma del timer).
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Se non viene premuto alcun tasto entro 5 secondi la funzione di impostazione del timer termina automati-
camente.

Una volta trascorso il tempo impostato, I'unita si avvia con le ultime impostazioni selezionate.

3.7.2 - Impostazione timer di spegnimento dal telecomando (figure 33, 34 e 38)
Con l'unita in una qualsiasi modalita operativa, premere il tasto “TIMER” (6), simbolo OFF, per impostare il
ritardo desiderato (da 1 a 24 ore) dopo il quale I'unita si spegnera (partendo dalla conferma del timer).

Se non viene premuto alcun tasto entro 5 secondi la funzione di impostazione del timer termina automati-
camente.

Una volta trascorso il tempo impostato, I'unita si spegne.

3.7.3 - Impostazione timer combinato

(Impostazione simultanea dei timer ON ed OFF)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (figure 33, 34 e 39)
(On => Stop => Start funzionamento)
Questa funzione ¢ utile se si desidera spegnere il condizionatore dopo che ci si € coricati ed accenderlo
nuovamente al mattino o quando si ritorna a casa.

{ Esempio:
| Sono le ore 20:00. Si desidera spegnere il condizionatore alle ore 23:00 ed accenderlo nuovamente il
I mattino successivo alle ore 6:00.
| a. Premere il tasto “TIMER” (6) per visualizzare sul display “TIMER OFF”;
| I'orario lampeggia.
b. Premere i tasti i tasti “TEMP” (4) fino ad impostare il valore “3:00” vicino all'indicatore (TIMER OFF).
! c. Premere il tasto “TIMER” (6) per visualizzare sul display “TIMER ON”;
' I'orario lampeggia.
I d. Premere i tasti i tasti “TEMP” (4) fino ad impostare il valore “10:00” vicino all'indicatore (TIMER ON).
( e. Attendere 3 secondi, I'orario impostato smettera di lampeggiare e la funzione sara attiva.

—_ — — e — — — =

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (figure “33”, “34” e “40”)

(On => Stop => Start funzionamento)

Questa funzione ¢ utile se si desidera accendere il condizionatore prima di alzarsi e si desidera spegnerlo
dopo che si é usciti di casa.

[ Esempio: I
| Sono le ore 20:00. Si desidera accendere il condizionatore alle ore 6:00 del mattino successivo, e spegnerlol
| alle ore 8:00. |
| a. Premere il tasto “TIMER” (6) per visualizzare sul display “TIMER ON”; |
I'orario lampeggia.
! b. Premere i tasti i tasti “TEMP” (4) fino ad impostare il valore “10:00” vicino all'indicatore (TIMER ON). !
' c. Premere il tasto “TIMER” (6) per visualizzare sul display “TIMER OFF”; '
I I'orario lampeggia. I
| d. Premere i tasti i tasti “TEMP” (4) fino ad impostare il valore “12:00” vicino all'indicatore (TIMER OFF). |
l e. Attendere 3 secondi, I'orario impostato smettera di lampeggiare e la funzione sara attiva. )

4 - MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA
Prima di procedere ad un qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione e pulizia accertarsi
sempre di aver spento I'impianto, con I'utilizzo del telecomando, e di aver staccato
la spina di alimentazione dalla presa dell’impianto (o di aver posizionato su “0” OFF
il sezionatore generale a monte).

é Non toccare le parti in metallo dell’unita quando si tolgono i filtri dell’aria.
Sono molto affilate. Rischio di tagli o ferite.
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4.1 - PULIZIA

4.1.1 - Pulizia dell’unita interna e del telecomando
Utilizzare un panno asciutto per pulire I'unita interna e il telecomando.
E possibile utilizzare un panno inumidito con acqua fredda per pulire 'unita interna se questa & molto sporca.
Il pannello frontale pud essere rimosso e pulito con acqua. Asciugare quindi con un panno asciutto.

é Non utilizzare un panno trattato chimicamente o antistatico per pulire l'unita.
Non utilizzare, benzina, solvente, pasta per lucidare, o solventi similari.
Questi prodotti potrebbero provocare la rottura o la deformazione della superficie
in plastica.

4.1.2 - Pulizia del filtro dell’aria (figure “41”, “43”, “44” e “45”)

Il filtro dell’aria sporco riduce la capacita di raffreddamento dell’apparecchiatura.

Provvedere, quindi, alla sua pulizia ogni due settimane.

a. Aprire e sollevare il pannello frontale fino ad una angolazione in cui si blocca e si avverte un “click”
(figura “41”).

b. Grazie allimpugnatura del filtro dell’aria, sollevarlo leggermente per estrarlo dal porta-filtro (figura “43a”)
quindi tirarlo verso il basso (figura “43b”).

¢. Rimuovere il filtro dell’aria.

d. Pulire il filiro dell’aria utilizzando un aspiratore o lavarlo con acqua, quindi metterlo ad asciugare in un
luogo fresco.

e. Togliere il filtro elettrostatico (se fornito a corredo) e il filtro a carboni attivi (se fornito a corredo) dal filtro
dell’aria come mostrato nella figura “44”.

é Non toccare il filtro elettrostatico per almeno 10 minuti dall’apertura della griglia di
ingresso. Vi e il rischio di prendere la scossa.

f. Pulire il filtro elettrostatico con un blando detergente o con acqua ed asciugare al sole per due ore.

. Inserire nuovamente il filtro elettrostatico (se fornito a corredo) + il filtro a carboni attivi (se fornito a corredo).

. Inserire la parte superiore del filtro dell’aria nell’'unita facendo attenzione che i bordi sinistro e destro siano
correttamente allineati quindi riposizionare il filtro nell’apposita sede (figura “45”).

i. Chiudere bene il pannello riportandolo alla sua posizione originale (figura “46”).

> «Q

4.2 - MANUTENZIONE
Se si prevede di non utilizzare I'apparecchiatura per un lungo periodo, eseguire quanto segue:
a. Azionare il ventilatore per circa mezza giornata per asciugare I'interno dell’unita.
b. Arrestare il condizionatore e scollegare I'alimentazione.
c. Togliere le batterie dal telecomando.

= L'unita esterna necessita di interventi di manutenzione e pulizia periodici.
Non eseguiteli dasoli. N _
Contattare il rivenditore o il servizio assistenza.

Controlli prima di rimetterle in funzione il condizionatore:

a. Controllare che i fili non siano rotti o scollegati.

b. Controllare che il filtro dell’aria sia pulito e correttamente installato.
Dopo un lungo periodo di inattivita del condizionatore pulire i filtri.

c. Controllare che l'uscita o I'ingresso dell’aria non siano ostruiti (soprattutto dopo un lungo periodo di inat-
tivita del condizionatore).

é Non toccare le parti in metallo dell’unita quando si toglie il filtro.
Rischio di farsi male con i bordi metallici affilati.

é Non utilizzare acqua per pulire le parti interne del condizionatore. L'esposizione
all’acqua puo rovinare I'isolamento, con il rischio di provocare scosse elettriche.
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é Quando si pulisce l'unita, accertarsi che I'interruttore sia spento e I'alimentazione
scollegata.

4.2.1 - Consigli per il risparmio energetico

Di seguito alcuni semplici consigli per ridurre i consumi:

e Mantenere sempre e costantemente puliti i filtri (vedi capitolo manutenzione e pulizia).

« Mantenere chiuse le porte e le finestre dei locali da climatizzare.

 Evitare che i raggi solari penetrino liberamente nell’ambiente (si consiglia I'utilizzo di tende o abbassare
tapparelle o chiudere le persiane).

* Non ostruire le via di flusso dell’aria (in entrata ed in uscita) delle unita; cio, oltre ad ottenere una resa
dell'impianto non ottimale, pregiudica anche il suo corretto funzionamento e la possibilita di guasti irre-
parabili alle unita.

4.3- ASPETTI FUNZIONALI DA NON INTERPRETARE COME INCONVENIENT]I
Durante il normale funzionamento & possibile che si verifichi quanto segue:
1. PROTEZIONE DEL CONDIZIONATORE
a. |l compressore non si riavvia per 3 minuti dopo che é stato spento.

- Lapparecchiatura & concepita in modo che non soffi aria fredda nella modalita RISCALDAMENTO,
quando lo scambiatore di calore interno si trova in una delle seguenti tre condizioni e la temperatura
impostata non é stata raggiunta.

- Quando € appena stato avviato il riscaldamento.
- Sbrinamento.
- Riscaldamento a bassa temperatura.
b. Il ventilatore interno o esterno smettono di funzionare durante lo sbrinamento.

- La brina pud prodursi sull’unita esterna durante il ciclo di riscaldamento, quando la temperatura
esterna & bassa e 'umidita alta, cosa che provoca una minore capacita di riscaldamento o di con-
dizionamento dell’aria.

- Secio si verifica, il condizionatore arrestera la modalita riscaldamento ed attivera automaticamente
la funzione di sbrinamento.

- Il tempo necessario per effettuare lo sbrinamento pud variare dai 4 ai 10 minuti, a seconda della
temperatura esterna e del quantitativo di brina che si & formata sull’'unita esterna.

2. DALL'UNITA INTERNA FUORIESCE DEL VAPORE BIANCO
- E possibile che si generi del vapore bianco per 'importante differenza di temperatura tra I'aria in
ingresso e quella in uscita nella modalita RAFFREDDAMENTO in un ambiente interno che ha un
elevato grado di umidita.
- Il vapore bianco pud essere generato dall’'umidita prodotta dal processo di sbrinamento quando il
condizionatore viene riavviato nella modalita RAFFREDDAMENTO, dopo lo sbrinamento.

3. LIEVE RUMORE DEL CONDIZIONATORE

- E possibile avvertire un leggero sibilo quando il compressore & in funzione oppure & appena stato
spento.

E il rumore del refrigerante che scorre o si sta fermando.

- E inoltre possibile avvertire un leggero “cigolio” quando il compressore & in funzione, oppure & ap-
pena stato spento. E provocato dall’espansione per il calore o dalla contrazione per il freddo delle
parti in plastica del’apparecchiatura, quando la temperatura cambia.

- E possibile avvertire un rumore dovuto al ripristino della posizione originale delle feritoie alla prima
accensione.

4. VIENE SOFFIATA FUORI DELLA POLVERE DALL'UNITA INTERNA
- E una cosa normale quando il condizionatore viene riavviato dopo un lungo periodo di inattivita,
oppure per la prima volta.

5. SIAVVERTE UN ODORE STRANO PROVENIENTE DALL'UNITA INTERNA
- E causato dall’'unita interna che rilascia gli odori assorbiti dai materiali di costruzione, dagli arredi o
per il fumo.
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IL CONDIZIONATORE SIPORTASULLAMODALITADISOLAVENTILAZIONE DALLE MODALITA
RAFFREDDAMENTO O RISCALDAMENTO
- Quando la temperatura interna raggiunge il valore impostato sul condizionatore, il compressore
si arrestera automaticamente ed il condizionatore si portera sulla modalita di sola ventilazione. |
compressore si rimettera in funzione quando la temperatura interna aumenta, nella modalita raf-
freddamento, oppure si abbassa nella modalita riscaldamento

POSSIBILE SGOCCIOLAMENTO DI ACQUA
- E possibile che si verifichi uno sgocciolamento di acqua sulla superficie dell’unita interna quando &
attivato il raffreddamento in condizioni di umidita relativa elevata (umidita relativa superiore all’'80%).
Regolare la feritoia orizzontale nella massima apertura per la fuoriuscita di aria e selezionare I'alta
velocita del ventilatore.

MODALITA RISCALDAMENTO

- Il condizionatore prende calore dall’'unita esterna e lo rilascia attraverso l'unita interna durante |l
funzionamento in modalita riscaldamento. Quando la temperatura esterna si abbassa, il calore
introdotto dal condizionatore diminuisce di conseguenza.

- Contemporaneamente, il carico di produzione del calore del condizionatore aumenta per la maggiore
differenza tra le temperature interna ed esterna.

- Se non siriesce ad ottenere una temperatura confortevole solo con il condizionatore & consigliabile
utilizzare un dispositivo di riscaldamento aggiuntivo.

FUNZIONE DI RIAVVIO AUTOMATICO
- L'unita interna & dotata di una funzione di riavvio automatico (auto-reset). Qualora abbia luogo
un’improvvisa mancanza di tensione, saranno ripristinate le impostazioni presenti prima della caduta
di tensione. L'unita riattivera automaticamente le impostazioni operative precedenti dopo 3 minuti
dal ripristino della tensione.

10.FULMINI O APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE

- | fulmini o un telefono cordless in funzione nelle vicinanze potrebbero provocare un malfunziona-
mento del condizionatore.

4.4 - SUGGERIMENTI PER L’ELIMINAZIONE GUASTI

1.

2,

5 -
IN=g

L’unita potrebbe smettere di funzionare o continuare il funzionamento in sicurezza se:
- iled continuano a lampeggiare
- sul display appare uno dei seguenti codici:
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)
Attendere circa 10 minuti; il problema potrebbe risolversi da solo.
In caso contrario disconnettere I'alimentazione e riconnetterla. Accendere l'unita.
Se il problema persiste disconnettere I'unita dall’alimentazione e contattare il centro assistenza piu vicino.

Arrestare immediatamente il condizionatore nel caso si verifichi una delle seguenti anomalie.
Scollegare I'alimentazione elettrica e contattare il servizio di assistenza piu vicino.

Problema:

- | fusibili saltano di frequente o l'interruttore automatico interviene spesso.

- E entrata dell’'acqua o altri oggetti nel condizionatore.

- Il telecomando non funziona o funziona in modo anomalo.

DATI TECNICI

Per i dati tecnici sotto elencati consultare la targa dati caratteristica applicata sul pro-
dotto.

Tensione di alimentazione * Potenza refrigerante e Grado di protezione degli

Potenza assorbita massima e Gas refrigerante involucri

Corrente assorbita massima * Max pressione di esercizio
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Condizioni limite di funzionamento

» Temperature di esercizio massime in raffreddamento

interno DB 32°C
esterno DB 43°C

» Temperature di esercizio minime in raffreddamento

interno DB 17°C
esterno DB -15°C

» Temperature di esercizio massime in riscaldamento

interno DB 30°C
esterno DB 30°C

» Temperature di esercizio minime in riscaldamento

interno DB 0°C
esterno DB -15°C

* Schema elettrico

figura 48

6 - TROUBLESHOOTING

é Non cercare di riparare I'apparecchiatura da soli.

Malfunzionamento

L'apparecchiatura non si avvia

‘ Causa

Interruzione di corrente

Cosa occorre fare ?

Attendere che venga ripristinata la
corrente.

L'unita si € scollegata dalla corrente.

Verificare che la spina sia inserita
nella presa a muro.

E scattato un fusibile.

Sostituire il fusibile.

Le batterie deltelecomando possono
essere esaurite.

Sostituire le batterie.

L'ora impostata con il timer pud non
essere corretta.

Attendere o annullare 'impostazione
del timer.

L’apparecchiatura non raffredda
o0 non riscalda bene I'ambiente
(solamente per i modelli
raffreddamento/riscaldamento)
mentre dell’aria esce dal
condizionatore.

Errata impostazione della tempe-
ratura.

Impostare la temperatura in modo
corretto. Perla procedura consultare
il capitolo “Utilizzo del telecomando”.

Il filtro dell’aria & bloccato.

Pulire il filtro dell’aria.

Le porte o le finestre sono aperte.

Chiudere le porte o le finestre.

Lepresediingressoouscitaariadelle
unitainterna o esterna sonobloccate.

Togliere prima le ostruzioni, quindi
riavviare I'apparecchiatura.

Si & attivata la protezione di 3 minuti
del compressore.

Attendere.

Se il problema non €& stato risolto, contattare il rivenditore locale o il servizio di assistenza piu vicino. Fornire
informazioni dettagliate sul malfunzionamento e sul modello del’apparecchiatura.
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DISPOSAL

This symbol on the product or packaging indicates that the product should not be considered normal household
waste, but should be taken to the appropriate collection point for recycling electrical and electronic equipment.
By disposing of this product appropriately, you help prevent the potential adverse impact on the environment
and health that could arise from disposing of the product improperly. For more detailed information on recycling
this product, contact your municipal office, local waste disposal service or the store where you purchased the
product. This provision only applies in EU member states.
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ILLUSTRATIONS
The illustrations are grouped together on the initial pages of the manual

0 - WARNINGS
0.1 - GENERAL INFORMATION
First of all, we would like to thank you for choosing our appliance.

0.2- SYMBOLS
The symbols in the next chapter provide direct, unambiguous information intended to ensure
the machine is operated correctly and safely.

0.2.1 - Editorial symbols

Indicates that this document must be read carefully before installing and/or using
the appliance.

Indicates that this document must be read carefully before servicing and/or cleaning
the machine.

Indicates that additional information may be found in the attached manuals.

Indicates that information is available in the user or installation manual.

Indicates that service personnel must handle the appliance in accordance with the
information set out in the installation manual.

Indicates that the appliance uses inflammable refrigerant. If the refrigerant escapes
and is exposed to a source of external ignition, there is a fire risk.

Notifies the assigned personnel that the operation described could cause electrocution
if not performed in accordance with safety regulations.

with the safety regulations, they may be exposed to physical injury.

Notifies the personnel concerned that if the operation is not carried out in compliance
withthe safety regulations, it presents the risk of burns due to contact with components
at very high temperatures.

é Notifies the assigned personnel that if the operation is not carried out in compliance

Paragraphs marked with this symbol contain very important information and recommendations, especially regarding
safety. Failure to comply with them may result in:

- safety hazards for operators

- loss of the warranty

- the manufacturer declining all and any responsibility.

Indicates actions that should never be performed under any circumstance.

@ Notifies the personnel concerned that it is forbidden to cover the device to prevent it overheating.
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0.3 - GENERAL WARNINGS

ALWAYS OBSERVE THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS WHEN USING ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRES, ELECTRICAL SHOCKS AND INJURY TO
PERSONNEL, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

[>=" 1. This document is confidential pursuant to the applicable legislation and may not be
copied or transferred to third parties without the express authorization of the
manufacturer, OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Our machines may undergo upgrades and, as a result, some details may differ with
respect to the illustrations provided in this manual, without affecting the text contained
herein in any way.

2. Read this manual carefully before performing any operation (installation, maintenance,
use) and follow the instructions contained in each chapter.

3. Ensure all personnel assigned to transport and install the machine are aware of these
instructions.

4. THE MANUFACTURER MAY NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY PERSONAL
INJURIES OR MATERIAL DAMAGE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE
INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL.

5. The manufacturer reserves the right to make any changes it deems necessary to its
models, without altering the essential features described in this manual.

[>=" 6. The installation and maintenance of air-conditioners like this one may be hazardous as
they contain pressurised cooling gas as well as live electrical parts.

The installation, initial start-up and subsequent maintenance should be carried out
exclusively by authorised, qualified personnel.

7. Failing to comply with the instructions contained in this manual, and using the unit at
temperatures exceeding the permissible temperature range will invalidate the warranty.

8. Routine maintenance of the filters and general external cleaning may be performed by
the user as these operations are not difficult or dangerous.

9. During installation and maintenance, respect the precautions indicated in the manual
and on the labels applied inside the units, as well as all the precautions suggested by
good sense and by the safety regulations in effect in your country.

10. Perform installation and maintenance using equipment that is suitable for use in the

presence of inflammable gas.

- That protection devices, piping, and fittings shall be protected as far as possible against
adverse environmental eects, for example, the danger of water collecting and freezing
in relief pipes or the accumulation of dirt and debris;

- That precautions shall be taken to avoid excessive vibration +or pulsation to refrigerating
pIpIng;

- That piping in refrigeration systems shall be so designed and installed to minimize the
likelihood of hydraulic shock damaging the system;

- That provision shall be made for expansion and contraction of long runs of piping;

é 11. Always wear gloves and protective goggles when performing any operations on the
refrigerating side of the units.

é 12. Air conditioners must not be installed in places where inflammable or explosive gasses
are present, very humid environments (laundries, greenhouses, etc.), or in places where
there are machines that generate a great deal of heat.
- That the installation of pipe-work shall be kept to a minimum.
- That pipe-work shall be protected from physical damage.
- Where refrigerant pipes shall be compliance with national gas regulations.
- That mechanical connections shall be accessible for maintenance purposes.
- In cases that require mechanical ventilation, ventilation openings shall be kept clear of
obstruction.
- When disposing of the product is used, be based on national regulations, properly
processed.
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é 13. When replacing any components, use original OLIMPIA SPLENDID spare parts only.

14. IMPORTANT!

To prevent any risk of electrocution, always disconnect the main circuit breaker (“OFF”)
— before making electric connections or performing any maintenance on the units.
é 15. Lightning, cars in the vicinity and mobile phones may cause malfunctions. Disconnect
the unit electrically for a few seconds and then re-start the air conditioner.
A 16. On rainy days, we recommend disconnecting the electric power supply in order to
prevent damage caused by lightning.
K 17. If the unit is unused for a long period, or no-one uses the climate-controlled room, we
recommend disconnecting the electric power supply to prevent accidents.
é 18. Do not use liquid or corrosive detergents to clean the unit, do not spray water or other
liquids onto the unit, since they could damage the plastic components or even cause
— electric shocks.
é 19. Do not wet the indoor unit or the remote controller.
This may cause short circuits or fires.
é 20. In the event of operating anomalies (e.g. strange noises, unpleasant odours, smoke,
abnormal temperature rises, electric leakage, etc.) disconnect the electric power supply
I immediately. Contact the local dealer.
21. Do not let the air conditioner run for a long time when the humidity is very high and a
PR door or a windows is left open. Moisture may condense and wet or damage furniture.
é 22. Do not plug or unplug the power supply plug during operation. Fire and electric shock
risk.
é 23. Do not touch the product with wet hands when it is switched on.
Fire and electric shock risk.
é 24. Do not place heaters or other appliances near the power cable. Fire and electric shock
risk.
é 25. Make sure water does not enter the electrical parts.
This could cause fires, product failure or electric shocks.
é 26. Do not open the air inlet grid during while the appliance is switched on. Risk of injury,
electric shock or damage to the product.
é 27. Do not block the air inlet or outlet as this could damage the product.
é 28. Do not insert hands or other objects via the air inlet or outlet while the product is
switched on.
I The presence of sharp and moving parts could cause injury.
29. Do not drink the water drained from the product.
It is not sanitary could cause serious health issues.
é 30. When there are gas leaks from other units, ventilate the room well before activating the
air conditioner,

31. Do not disassemble or modify the appliance.

32. Ventilate the room well when used together with a stove, etc.

33. Do not use for any other purpose than that it has been designed for.

34. Personnel assigned to work on or service cooling circuits must be in possession of the
appropriate qualification certificates, issued by an accredited assessment body, which
testify that they are qualified to handle and work with coolants safely, in compliance
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with a specific evaluation procedure approved by the relevant trade associations.
35. Do not emit R32 gas into the atmosphere; R32 is a fluorinated greenhouse gas with a
Global Warming Potential (GWP) = 675.

é 36. The appliances described in this manual comply with the applicable European Directives
and successive amendments.

37. The appliance contains A2L inflammable gas.
For the correct installation procedure, see paragraph “2.1”.

38. If the appliance that are intended to be permanently connected to fixed wiring, an all-pole
disconnection device which has at least 3mm clearances in all poles, the installation of a
residual current device (RCD) having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30mA,
anld disconnection must be incorporated in the fixed wiring in accordance with the wiring
rules.

39. Qualification of workers:

Any maintenance, service and repair operations must be required qualification of the
working personnel. Every working procedure that aects safety means shall only be carried
out by competent persons that joined the training and achieved competence should be
documented by a certificate. The training of these procedures is carried out by national
training organisations or manufacturers that are accredited to teach the relevant national
competency standards that may be set in legislation. All training shall follow the ANNEX HH
requirements of IEC 60335-2-40:2022 and EN IEC 60335-2-40:2024 Edition. Examples for such
working procedures are:

* breaking into the refrigerating circuit;

* opening of sealed components;

* opening of ventilated enclosures.

This product must be used exclusively in accordance with the specifications
A set out in this manual. Any other use may expose personnel to the risk of injury.
THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO PERSONS
OR PROPERTY CAUSED BY FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS

MANUAL.

0.4 - NOTES REGARDING FLUORINATED GASES

* This climate control appliance contains fluorinated gases.

For specific information regarding the type and quantity of gas, refer to the data

plate affixed to the unit.

* The installation, assistance, maintenance and repair of the appliance, must be
performed by a qualified certified technician.

* Product decommissioning and re-cycling operations must be performed by a
qualified certified technician.

* If the system has a leak-detection device installed, the leak checks must be
performed at least every 12 months.

* When the unit is checked for leaks, we strongly recommend keeping a record of
all inspections.

. Checks to the area

Prior to beginning work on systems
containing flammable refrigerants,
safety checks are necessary to en-
sure that the risk of ignition is mini-
mised. For repair to the refrigerating
system, the following precautions
point 2 to point 6 shall be complied

with prior to conducting work on the
system.

. Work procedure

Works shall be undertaken under a
controlled procedure so as to mini-
mise the risk of a flammable gas or
vapour being present while the work
is being performed.
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General work area

All maintenance sta and others working
in the local area shall be instructed on
the nature of work being carried out.
Work in confined spaces shall be avoid-
ed.

Checking for presence of refrigerant
The area shall be checked with an ap-
propriate refrigerant detector prior to
and during work, to ensure the techni-
cian is aware of potentially flammable
atmospheres. Ensure that the leak de-
tection equipment being used is suita-
ble for use with flammable refrigerants,
i.e., no sparking, adequately sealed or
intrinsically safe.

Presence of fire extinguisher

If any hot work is to be conducted on
the refrigeration equipment or any as-
sociated parts, appropriate fire extin-
guishing equipment shall be available
to hand. Have a dry power or CO 2 fire
extinguisher adjacent to the charging
area.

No ignition sources

No person carrying out work in relation
to a REFRIGERATING SYSTEM which
involves exposing any pipe work shall
use any sources of ignition in such a
manner that it may lead to the risk of
fire or explosion. All possible ignition
sources, including cigarette smoking,
should be kept suciently far away from
the site of installation, repairing, remov-
ing and disposal, during which refriger-
ant can possibly be released to the sur-
rounding space. Prior to work taking
place, the area around the equipment is
to be surveyed to make sure that there
are no flammable hazards or ignition
risks. “No Smoking” signs shall be dis-
played.

Ventilated area

Ensure that the area is in the open or
that it is adequately ventilated before
breaking into the system or conducting
any hot work. A degree of ventilation
shall continue during the period that
the work is carried out. The ventilation
should safely disperse any released re-
frigerant and preferably expel it exter-
nally into the atmosphere.
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Checks to the refrigerating equipment

Where electrical components are being
changed, they shall be fit for the pur-
pose and to the correct specification.

At all times the manufacturer’s mainte-

nance and service guidelines shall be

followed. If in doubt consult the manu-
facturer’s technical department for as-
sistance. The following checks shall be
applied to installations using FLAMMA-

BLE REFRIGERANTS:

* the refrigerant charge is in accordance
with the room size within which the re-
frigerant containing parts are installed;

» the ventilation machinery and outlets
are operating adequately and are not
obstructed;

« if an indirect refrigerating circuit is be-
ing used, the secondary circuits shall
be checked for the presence of refrig-
erant;

* marking to the equipment continues
to be visible and legible, marking and
signs that are illegible shall be correct-
ed;

* refrigerating pipe or components are
installed in a position where they are
unlikely to be exposed to any sub-
stance which may corrode refrigerant
containing components, unless the
components are constructed of mate-
rials which are inherently resistant to
being corroded or are suitably protect-
ed against being so corroded.

Checks to electrical devices
Repair and maintenance to electrical
components shall include initial safe-
ty checks and component inspection
procedures. If a fault exists that could
compromise safety, then no electrical
supply shall be connected to the circuit
until it is satisfactorily dealt with. If the
fault cannot be corrected immediately
but it is necessary to continue opera-
tion, and adequate temporary solution
shall be used. This shall be reported to
the owner of the equipment so all par-
ties are advised. Initial safety checks
shall include:

» that capacitors are discharged: this
shall be done in a safe manner to avoid
possibility of sparking



10.

1.

« that there no live electrical components
and wiring are exposed while charging,
recovering or purging the system;

* that there is continuity of earth bond-
ing.

Sealed electrical components
Sealed electrical components shall not
be repaired.
Cabling
Check that cabling will not be subject
to wear, corrosion, excessive pressure,
vibration, sharp edges or any other ad-
verse environmental eects. The check
shall also take into account the eects of
aging or continual vibration from sourc-
es such as compressors or fans.

12. Detection of flammable refrigerants

Under no circumstances shall poten-
tial sources of ignition be used in the
searching for or detection of refriger-
ant leaks. A halide torch (or any other
detector using a naked flame) shall not
be used. The following leak detection
methods are deemed acceptable for
refrigerant systems. Electronic leak de-
tectors may be used to detect refrigerant
leaks but, in the case of FLAMMABLE
REFRIGERANTS, the sensitivity may
not be adequate, or may need re-cali-
bration. (Detection equipment shall be
calibrated in a refrigerant-free area.)
Ensure that the detector is not a poten-
tial source of ignition and is suitable
for the refrigerant used. Leak detection
equipment shall be set at a percentage
of the LFL of the refrigerant and shall be
calibrated to the refrigerant employed,
and the appropriate percentage of gas
(25 % maximum) is confirmed. Leak de-
tection fluids are also suitable for use
with most refrigerants but the use of
detergents containing chlorine shall be
avoided as the chlorine may react with
the refrigerant and corrode the copper
pipe-work. NOTE Examples of leak de-
tection fluids are

- bubble method,

- fluorescent method agents.

If a leak is suspected, all naked flames
shall be removed/extinguished.

If aleakage of refrigerant is found which
requires brazing, all of the refrigerant

shall be recovered from the system, or
isolated (by means of shut o valves) in
a part of the system remote from the
leak. See the following instructions of
removal of refrigerant.

3. Refrigerant removal and circuit evacu-

ation

When breaking into the refrigerant cir-

cuit to make repairs - or for any other

purpose conventional procedures shall
be used. However, for flammable refrig-
erants it is important that best practice

be followed, since flammability is a

consideration. The following procedure

shall be adhered to:

 safely remove refrigerant following lo-
cal and national regulations;

e evacuate;

* purge the circuit with inert gas (option-
al for A2L);

* evacuate (optional for A2L);

» continuously flush or purge with inert
gas when using flame to open circuit;
and open the circuit

The refrigerant charge shall be recov-
ered into the correct recovery cylinders.
The manufacturer shall specify the inert
gases that can be used. Compressed
air or oxygen shall not be used for
purging refrigerant systems. NOTE An
example of an inert gas is dry nitrogen.
Purging of the refrigerant circuit shall
be achieved by breaking the vacuum in
the system with inert gas and continu-
ing to fill until the working pressure is
achieved, then venting to atmosphere,
and finally pulling down to a vacuum.
This process shall be repeated until no
refrigerant is within the system. The
system shall be vented down to atmos-
pheric pressure to enable work to take
place. Ensure that the outlet of the vac-
uum pump is not close to any potential
ignition sources and that ventilation is
available.

14. Charging procedures

In addition to conventional charging

procedures, the following requirements

shall be followed:

* Ensure that contamination of dierent
refrigerants does not occur when us-
ing charging equipment. Hoses or lines

EN-7
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15.

shall be as short as possible to mini-
mise the amount of refrigerant con-
tained in them.

* Cylinders shall be kept in an appropri-
ate position according to the instruc-
tions.

* Ensure that the refrigerating system is
earthed prior to charging the system
with refrigerant.

* Label the system when charging is
complete (if not already labelled).

* Extreme care shall be taken not to over-
fill the refrigerating system.

Prior to recharging the system, it shall
be pressure-tested with the appropri-
ate purging gas. The system shall be
leak-tested on completion of charging
but prior to commissioning. A follow
up leak test shall be carried out prior to
leaving the site.
Decommissioning
Before carrying out this procedure, it
is essential that the technician is com-
pletely familiar with the equipment and
all its detail. It is recommended good
practice that all refrigerants are recov-
ered safely. Prior to the task being car-
ried out, an oil and refrigerant sample
shall be taken in case analysis is re-
quired prior to re-use of recovered re-
frigerant. It is essential that electrical
power is available before the task is
commenced.

a) Become familiar with the equipment

and its operation.

b) Isolate system electrically

c) Before attempting the procedure en-

sure that:

- mechanical handling equipment is
available, if required, for handling re-
frigerant cylinders;

- all personal protective equipment is
available and being used correctly;

- the recovery process is supervised at
all times by a competent person;

- recovery equipment and cylinders con-
form to the appropriate standards.

d) Pump down refrigerant system, if pos-

sible.

e) If a vacuum is not possible, make a

manifold so that refrigerant can be re-
moved from various parts of the sys-

EN-8
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17.

tem.

f) Make sure that cylinder is situated
on the scales before recovery takes
place.

g) Start the recovery machine and oper-
ate in accordance with instructions.

h )Do not overfill cylinders (no more
than 80 % volume liquid charge)

i) Do not exceed the maximum working
pressure of the cylinder, even tempo-
rarily.

j) When the cylinders have been filled
correctly and the process complet-
ed, make sure that the cylinders and
the equipment are removed from site
promptly and all isolation valves on
the equipment are closed.

k) Recovered refrigerant shall not be
charged into another refrigerating
system unless it has been cleaned
and checked.

Labelling
Equipment shall be labelled stating that
it has been de-commissioned and emp-
tied of refrigerant. The label shall be
dated and signed. For appliances con-
taining flammable refrigerants, ensure
that there are labels on the equipment
stating the equipment contains flamma-
ble refrigerant.

Recovery

When removing refrigerant from a sys-

tem, either for servicing or decommis-

sioning, it is required to follow good
practice so that all refrigerants are re-
moved safely. When transferring refrig-
erant into cylinders, ensure that only
appropriate refrigerant recovery cyl-
inders are employed. Ensure that the
correct number of cylinders for holding
the total system charge is available. All
cylinders to be used are designated for
the recovered refrigerant and labelled
for that refrigerant (i.e., special cylin-
ders for the recovery of refrigerant).
Cylinders shall be complete with pres-
sure-relief valve and associated shut-o
valves in good working order. Empty
recovery cylinders are evacuated and,
if possible, cooled before recovery oc-
curs. The recovery equipment shall be
in good working order with a set of in-



structions concerning the equipment
that is at hand and shall be suitable for
the recovery of the flammable refriger-
ant. Consult manufacturer if in doubt.
In addition, a set of calibrated weighing
scales shall be available and in good
working order. Hoses shall be complete
with leak-free disconnect couplings
and in good condition.

The recovered refrigerant shall be pro-
cessed according to local legislation in
the correct recovery cylinder, and the
relevant waste transfer note arranged.
Do not mix refrigerants in recovery
units and especially not in cylinders.
If compressors or compressor oils are
to be removed, ensure that they have
been evacuated to an acceptable level
to make certain that flammable refrig-
erant does not remain within the lubri-
cant. The compressor body shall not be
heated by an open flame or other igni-
tion sources to accelerate this process.
Draining of oil from a system shall be
carried out safely.

18. Transportation, marking and storage

for units

1. Transport of equipment containing
flammable refrigerants
Compliance with the transport regula-
tions

2. Marking of equipment using signs
Compliance with local regulations

3. Disposal of equipment using flamma-
ble refrigerants
Compliance with national regulations

4. Storage of equipment/appliances
The storage of equipment should be
in accordance with the manufactur-
er’'s instructions.

5. Storage of packed (unsold) equipment

Storage package protection should
be constructed such that mechanical
damage to the equipment inside the
package will not cause a leak of the
refrigerant charge.
The maximum number of pieces of
equipment permitted to be stored to-
gether will be determined by local reg-
ulations.

0.5 - PROPER USE
» The air-conditioner should be used exclusively for producing hot or cool air (on
demand), with the sole purpose of creating a comfortable room temperature.
 Improper use of the machine (outdoor and indoor units) causing damage to persons,
property or animals shall absolve OLIMPIA SPLENDID of any liability.

0.6 - DANGER ZONES

 The climate controllers must not be installed in environments where inflammable or
explosive gases are present, very humid environments (laundries, greenhouses, etc.),
places where there are machines that generate a great deal of heat, or in the proximity
of a sources of salt water or sulphurous water.

* DO NOT use gas, petrol or other inflammable liquids near to the climate controller.

* The climate controller does not have a fan for the introduction of fresh outdoor air into
the room; ventilate by opening doors and windows.

é + Always install a circuit breaker and a dedicated power circuit.

1- DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE
1.1- LIST OF COMPONENTS SUPPLIED WITH THE APPLIANCE

The units making up the climate control system are packaged individually in cardboard boxes. Individual
unit packages can be transported by hand by two members of personnel, or loaded onto a transport trolley,
stacking a maximum of three packages in the case of indoor units and individually in the case of outdoor units.

@3 The parts indicated below are supplied together with the appliance. All other items necessary for installation
must be purchased.
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1. Outdoor Unit - quantity 1 6. Seal - quantity 1 (not included)

2. Indoor unit 7. Indoor unit mounting plate 10. Instruction booklet

3. Plate fixing screw 8. Remote controller - quantity 1 quantity 1

4. Dowels 8a. Remote control holder 11. Additional filter

5. Condensate drain fitting 9. Battery for remote controller 12. Adaptor fitting
quantity 1 quantity 2 - 1.5 V AAA type

NEXYA S5 E INVERTER
9
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1 AAA +

1.2 - REQUIRED MATERIALS NOT SUPPLIED WITH THE APPLIANCE
For correct installation of the appliance, the following additional components are required (not supplied).
a. Connection pipes kit (water side)
b. Connection pipes kit (gas side)
c. Support for remote controller (with mounting screws)
d. Cable clamps (if required)

1.3- STORAGE
Store the cartons in a closed environment protected against atmospheric agents and raised off the floor by
planks or a pallet.

U@D DO NOT TURN THE CARTONS UPSIDE DOWN.

1.4 - RECEIPT AND UNPACKING
The individual units are packaged using materials suitable for shipping by expert personnel.
The units are delivered complete and in perfect condition, however, in order to ensure they have not been
damaged during shipping, proceed as follows when taking receipt of them:
a. Check the packaging for damage and, if any is observed, accept the goods with reservation, producing
photographic proof of any apparent damage.
b. unpack, checking that all the individual components are present against the packing lists.

EN - 10
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. check whether any of the components have been damaged during shipping and, if so, notify the carrier
by registered letter with acknowledgement of receipt within 3 days of receiving the goods, providing pho-
tographic documentation.

. Proceed with caution when unpacking and installing the equipment.

Sharp parts can cause injury. Pay particular attention to the edges of the structure and the fins of
the condenser and evaporator.

. Forward the same information by fax to OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

No information concerning any damage to the units will be taken into consider-
ation after 3 days from the delivery date.

Any disputes that may arise shall resolved in the Court of BRESCIA.
Keep the packaging for at least the duration of the warranty period, in case it is necessary to ship any

parts to the after-sales centre for repairs. Dispose of packaging in compliance with the regulations in force
regarding waste disposal.

2 - INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Forbestresults and optimum performance, follow the instructions for correctinstallation provided in this manual.

The appliance contains A2L inflammable gas.

The appliance must be installed, activated and kept in an environment with area
exceeding X m? (see adjacent table).

The appliance must not be installed in a non-ventilated area, whenever the sur-
face is less than X m? (see adjacent table).

Failure to apply the regulations indicated, which can cause the unit to malfunction,
shall absolve OLIMPIA SPLENDID from any form of warranty and/or any responsibility
for injury to persons or animals or material damage.

The electrical system must comply with the regulations and rating data in the technical
sheet, and have a good earth connection.

Do not install, remove, or reinstall the unit by yourself (customer).
Risk of fire, electric shock, explosion, or injury.

To install the unit, always contact the dealer or an Authorized service centre. Risk of
fire, electric shock, explosion, or injury.

Make sure the area where the unit is installed does not deteriorate with age.
If the crumbles or collapses, the air conditioner could fall with it, causing material dam-
age, product failure and personal injuries.

Install the unit on a sturdy, solid wall or floor that is capable of supporting its weight.

Do not install the unit in a place where a flammable gas leaks may be present.
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2.1.1 - Minimum room area in the case of refrigerant gas load as per technical data label (without
additional load)

Quantity of refrigerant gas Installation height Minimum ambient area
(kg) (m) (m?)
9 0.46 1.8 2
0.46 0.6 2
0.58 1.8 2
12 0.58 0.6 3
0.80 1.8 2
18 0.80 0.6 5
0.95 1.8 6
24 0.95 0.6 8

2.2 -

PRE-INSTALLATION CHECKS

. Checks on the installation area

Before starting work on the systems containing inflammable refrigerants, itis necessary to carry
out safety check to reduce the risk of ignition to a minimum.

When repairing a refrigeration system, the following precautions must be implemented before
starting work.

. Operating procedure

The job must be performed according to a controlled procedure so as to reduce the risk of the
presence of inflammable gas or vapour to a minimum while the work is in progress.

General working area

All maintenance personnel and those working in the local area, must be trained to carry out
the work assigned to them.

Do not work in tight spaces.

The area around the work area must be isolated.

Ensure that the conditions inside the area are safe by verifying the inflammable material.

. Check for the presence of refrigerant

The area must be checked using a specific refrigerant detector before, during and after car-
rying out the work, so as to ensure that the technician is aware of the presence of potentially
flammable atmospheres.

Check the leak detector equipment used is suitable for use with inflammable refrigerants, i.e.
does not cause sparks, is suitably sealed and intrinsically safe.

Presence of extinguishers

Whenever it is necessary to work on the refrigeration system or its components at high tem-
peratures, a suitable fire-prevention system must be provided.

Position CO2 or dry powder extinguishers in proximity of the loading area.

No ignition sources

To prevent the risk of fire or explosion, personnel working on the refrigeration systems and
exposed to contact with the piping that contains or contained inflammable refrigerant must
refrain from using ignition sources.

Due to the risk of the refrigerant liquid leaking into the surrounding spaces, all ignition sources,
including cigarette smoke, must be kept at a safe distance from the place where the installation,
repair, removal or disposal operations are taking place.

Before starting work, the area surrounding the appliance must be checked in order to make
sure that there are no inflammable substances or ignition risks present.

NO SMOKING signs must be displayed.

EN-12

. Ventilated area

Make sure that the area is open or adequately ventilated before interacting with the system or
performing any operation at high temperatures.
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Ensure constant ventilation while the operations are in progress.
Ventilation must safely disperse all refrigerant released and, if possible, expel it outside into
the atmosphere.

. Refrigeration system checks

If modified, the electric components must be suitable for the purpose and compliant with the
correct specifications. Always follow the manufacturer’s guide lines relative to maintenance
andtechnical after-sales assistance. Ifin doubt, contact the manufacturer’s technical after-sales
service.

Plants that use inflammable refrigerants must be subjected to the following checks:

+ the dimension of the load must be compliant with the chamber where the components con-
taining the refrigerant are installed;

+ the ventilation systems and outlets must function correctly and be free from obstructions;

« ifanindirect refrigeration circuitis use, check for the presence of refrigerant in the secondary
circuit; the marking on the systems must be visible and legible;

* illegible markings and signs must be corrected;

« the pipe or refrigeration components must be installed in a position where it is unlikely that
they could be exposed to substances that could corrode the components containing the
refrigerant, unless the components are manufactured using intrinsically corrosion resistant
materials or are adequately protected against corrosive agents.

Checking the electric devices

Any repair and maintenance work on electric components shall include initial safety checks

and component inspection procedures.

In the case of a fault that could compromise safety, the circuit must not be reconnected to its

electrical power supply until it has been repaired.

If the fault cannot be repaired immediately, but the operation must be continued, adopt an

appropriate temporary solution.

This solution must be communicated to the owner of the plant so that all parties can be informed.

The initial safety checks involve:

« draining the condensers: proceed with caution to avoid generating sparks;

* ensuring no voltage is applied to the electrical cables and components when loading, re-
pairing or purifying the system;

+ checking the continuity of the earth connection.

Repairs to air-tight components

» When repairing air-tight components, all electric power supply lines must be disconnected
from the appliance, before moving the air-tight covers, etc.

Whenever it is absolutely necessary that the unit remains connected to its electrical power
supply during maintenance, a constantly active leak detector must be positioned at the most
critical point in order to provide warnings of any potentially hazardous situations.

« Particular attention must be paid to the following to guarantee that, when working on electrical
components, the housing is not altered in a way that could affect the level of protection.
This includes damage to cables, excessive number of connections, terminals not manufac-
tured in compliance with original specifications, damage to the gaskets, incorrect installation
of the closing devices, etc.

+ Make sure that the appliances are mounted securely.

» Make sure that the gaskets or sealing materials have not deteriorated to the point that they
cannot be used to prevent the entry of inflammable atmospheres. Any spare parts must
conform to the manufacturer specifications.

The use of silicone-based sealants can inhibit the efficacy of some types of leak detection

equipment. Itis not necessary to isolate intrinsically safe components before working on
them.
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2.3 -

DATA TABLE

Depending on the configuration of the unit, check the data provided in the table on page 15.

2.4 -

SELECTING THE POSITION OF THE INDOOR UNIT

To obtain the best operating performance and prevent faults or hazardous conditions, the indoor unit must
be positioned where:

a.
b.

i (o]

2.5 -

Do not expose the indoor unit to heat or steam.

Make sure that the space to the right and left is at least 120 mm and the space above the unit is at least
150 mm. (figure 1).

The indoor unit must be installed at a minimum height of 2 metres and maximum of 3 metres from the
floor.

. The wall where the indoor unit is to be mounted, must be stable, sturdy and capable of supporting its

weight.

. There must be no obstacles to the free circulation of air at the inlet, and especially at the outlet. In par-

ticular, there must be no obstacles within a distance of 2300 mm.
A shorter distance could cause turbulence and prevent the appliance from operating correctly.
If possible, install the unit on an external wall so that the condensate can be drained to the outside.

. The indoor unit must not be positioned so the air flow is aimed directly at the persons below (figure 3).
. The indoor unit must not be installed directly above household appliances (television, radio, refrigerator,

etc.) or above a heat source (figure 2).
Install the indoor unit in a way that there are no obstacles that could prevent it receiving the signals from
the remote controller (figure 4).

INSTALLING THE INDOOR UNIT

2.5.1 - Installing the mounting plate
After having checked that described in paragraph “2.2” and “2.4”, assemble the mounting plate (7), bearing
in mind the dimensions indicated in figure X1.

a.
b.
c.

Position the plate against the wall.
Mark the drilling points, making sure that they are level.
Drill the holes necessary in the wall using a suitable bit.

é Make sure there are no pipes or electric ducts in the area to be drilled.

d.

Insert the rawl plugs (4) into the holes and secure the plate (7) to the wall using the screws (3) supplied
(figure 5).

[@: Make sure that the fixing plate (7) is level using a spirit level.

e.

f.

In the case of wooden walls, use the appropriate countersunk-head screws (not supplied).
Check the plate (7) is stable by attempting to move it laterally and vertically.

2.5.2 - Preparing the pipe access holes
If the connecting lines are routed via the right rear of the indoor unit, a hole “R” must be drilled for the piping,
as described below (see figure X1).

a.

b.
c.
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Drill a 8-10 mm hole in the centre of the position “R”, with a 5% downward slope towards the outside (to
allow condensate to drain correctly (figure 6).

Drill the hole “R” using a hole saw, check the table in figure X1 for the correct diameter.

Insert the drain and refrigeration line piping via the hole, together with the electrical connection cable.
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If the connecting lines are routed via the left rear of the indoor unit, a hole “L” must be drilled for the piping,
as described below (see figure X1).

mounting bracket h
indoor unit
R
————Fx
‘ o ﬁ [§)
Q (AT Te !
| J [0l Lo
Yl ‘; ol (o ‘
" (@] ﬁ} (@]
| | |
| | o
|
777777777777:} &L:J o ‘r
D [®) | [®) D H
=l ~
Model ‘ L ‘ ) ‘ Y1 ‘ H ‘ o
mm mm mm mm mm
9 110 137.5 273 45 65
12 162.2 159.4 323.2 45 65
18 161.7 174.1 470.3 45 65
24 143.9 174.9 536 53 90
J

2.5.3 - Installing the unit on the mounting plate

a.

b.
c.

d.

e.

Attach the upper bracket present in the rear part of the indoor unit to the upper hook on the mounting
bracket (pos. 7 - figure 7).

Move the unit laterally to ensure it is correctly attached to the mounting hook (7).

To connect the pipes, simply lift the indoor unit and insert cladding between the piping and the wall.
Remove the cladding once the pipes have been connected.

Push the lower part of the indoor unit towards the wall to attach it to the mounting bracket (pos. 7 - figure
7).

Attempt to move the indoor unit laterally and vertically to make sure that it is attached securely.

2.5.4 - Connecting the drain pipe (figure 8)

a.
b.

Insert the drain pipe (A), making sure that it slopes downwards.
If necessary, connect an extension (C) to the drain pipe, isolating the joint with a protection pipe (B).

@D The connecting pipes may be installed on either the left or the right hand side of the unit.

C.

The image 9 illustrates the various configurations that may be adopted when installing and
connecting the pipes, complete with the respective radius of curvature.

To prevent unwanted water leaks, seal the unused drain outlet with a rubber plug (not supplied).
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2.5.5 - Connecting the pipes and applying protective layer (figure 10)
Wrap the connection cable, drain pipe and electric cables evenly with electrical insulation tape, as illustrated
in figure 10.

Given that the condensate water from the rear of the indoor water is collected in the “Pond
Box” tray and fed out of the compartment, do not put anything in the tray.

Key (figure 10)

2.6 -

A Collection tray C Electricalinsulationtape E Connecting cable
B  Piping compartment D Connecting pipe F Drain pipe

SELECTING THE POSITION OF THE OUTDOOR UNIT

To obtain the best operating performance and prevent faults or hazardous conditions, the outdoor unit must
be positioned where:

a. Itis protected from direct sunlight (fig. 11).

b. Itis protected from atmospheric agents (rain, snow) and from direct gusts of strong wind (fig. 11).

c. ltis protected from copious water down-flows (gutter drains or watering systems) (fig. 12).

d. It rests on a solid surface able to withstand its weight (fig. 12).

e. Itis perfectly level (check with a spirit level).

f. It does not obstruct the passage of persons or animals.

g. It is not downwind of chimneys discharging burnt gas or subject to emissions of fumes, oily or corrosive
gasses.

h. Itis possible to drain any condensate it produces.

i. Noise and vibration will not be an issue, taking into account the weight of the air conditioner.

I. The warm air and noise generated by the air conditioner do not disturb neighbours.

m. In the case of zones subject to snow drifts (figure 13).

Position the outdoor unit on a raised surface (wall), above the foreseeable maximum height of snowdrifts,

since:

« ifthe appliance does not have a heat pump, when the snow melts, water may infiltrate the unit, damaging
to the electric components.

« ifthe appliance has a heat pump, the snow drifts may prevent the regular circulation of the air and makes
condensate drainage difficult.

n. When positioning the unit on a floor area (terrace, land, roof, etc.) in areas that are difficult to access.
The support base must have good drainage and prevent the possible accumulation of dirt under the unit,
(e.g. dry leaves - figure 13).

In this case, prepare a raised area of 10-15 cm onto that the unit can be mounted on using foundation
studs.

No operations are required when positioned on a balcony, since there is already enough slope for the
regular run-off of the water and sufficient protection from the accumulation of dirt.

0. When positioning the unit on a rigid metal base (brackets, metal profile supports, etc.).

The unit must always be fastened to the support base via vibration dampers (figure 14) with dimensions
and capacity suitable for the weight of the machine (on request).
Furthermore, the base must have appropriate rigidity to prevent the amplification of the vibration attribut-
able to normal operation.
EN-16
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p. There is sufficient space around the outdoor unit to guarantee correct operation and permit cleaning and
maintenance operations, as indicated in figure X3.

| —
®  laoonn b

min. min. min. 600mm
A300mm ‘ ﬂ 600mm

—n®
1 min.

@ - 300mm=

‘ min
2000mm

t©

2. 6 1 - Heat pump appliances

When operating in heating mode, the condensate produced in the outdoor unit due to defrosting must be
able to run-off freely to prevent it stagnating.

* When positioned on a flat surface, a draining channel must be created around the unit feeding directly
into the rainwater collection sump of the water network (figure 15).

*  When installed on a balcony or terrace, it must be possible to position a recipient under the unit, if possible
in galvanised sheet or stainless steel (preferable), with a drain pipe that flows directly into the gutter.

* Another option (figure 16) is to position the gasket (6) on the fitting (5) and then insert the latter into the
hole made on the bottom of the outdoor unit and rotate it by 90° to secure it.

e Connect a rubber hose (not supplied) to the fitting (6) if water is drained from the outdoor unit in heating
mode.

[oU
T T
A B T
Model ‘ mm ‘ mm E

IN
9-12 255 452 A »
18 317 511 l |\ e lﬁﬁL
ofo]
24 354 663 Al ‘ ouT
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2.6.2 - Installing the outdoor unit

Once the ideal position has been determined (see above), proceed as follows to install the outdoor unit:

a. Position the unit on the support base, respecting the drilling distances indicated in the table in figure X4.

b. Screw any clamping nuts, without tightening them completely.

c. Using a spirit level, check the unit is level; if necessary, adjust the support feet.

d. Tighten any clamping nuts correctly.
IN = air inlet - OUT = air outlet

e. If the outdoor unit is higher than the indoor units, to prevent the ingress of rain water, ensure there is
a downward loop along the connection pipe (siphon), upstream of the point where the connection pipe
enters the wall. This is to guarantee that the lowest point along the connection pipe is outdoors.

2.6.3 - Preparing, installing and connecting the refrigeration lines
Do not make use normal hydraulic piping for the connections, as this may contain
scrap residues, dirt or water, which could damage the unit components and jeop-
ardise correct operation of the appliance.

= Use only copper piping, specific for refrigeration applications, which is supplied
clean and sealed at the ends.

= When the cuts have been made, seal the ends of theroll and cut section immediately.
Pre-insulated copper pipes may be used for refrigeration.

Use only pipes with diameters that correspond to the dimensions indicated in the “Technical data” paragraph.
When routing the piping, make every effort to keep the length and bends to a minimum in order to maximise
system performance.

é Performance is based on standard length and maximum length allowed.
Oil collectors must be installed for lengths of 5-7 metres (figure 17).

To establish whether the gas load needs to be topped-up, refer to the table below.

Gas pipe Liquid pipe Supplementary refrigerant
[4] [} g/m
9-12 3/8 -9.52 -1/4 - 6.35 12
18 1/2 -12.7 1/4 - 6.35 12
24 1/2-12.7 1/4 - 6.35 24

Key (figure 17)

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit

Oil collector

Maximum height (see table on page 10 “A”)
Maximum length (see table on page 10)

The refrigerant should be introduced via the service port on the outdoor unit low
pressure valve.

Piping connections must be installed outdoors.

BB ...

a. Fasten a cable raceway having sufficient capacity to house the piping and electrical cables to the wall
(with internal partitioning if possible).
b. Cut the sections of pipe leaving an extra 3-4 cm at either end.
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Always cut the pipes using a wheel pipe cutter only to cut the pipes (fig. 18) clamping
it at short intervals to avoid crushing the pipe.

NEVER USE A NORMAL HANDSAW,
scraps could fall inside the pipe and enter the circuitry of the system, damaging the
parts severely (fig. 19a).

. Remove any burrs with the appropriate tool.

Immediately after cutting and deburring the pipes, seal the ends with insulating tape.

. If pre-insulated pipes are not used, they must be insulated as follows:
» material: closed cell polyurethane foam
» max. coefficient of transmission: 0.45 W/ (K x m?) or 0.39 kcal/(h x C x m?)
* minimum thickness: 6 mm (for liquid pipes)
e minimum thickness: 9 mm (for gas pipes)

Do not place both pipes in the same sheath, as this could compromise correct system
operation (fig. 19b).

. Bind any joints in the sheath securely with insulating tape.

. Insert the fixing nut into the pipe before flaring (figure 20).

. Flare the pipe ends using the appropriate tool. Take care not to break, crack or split the pipe (figure 20).
. Lubricate the connecting thread with oil for refrigerant.

DO NOT USE ANY OTHER TYPE OF LUBRICANT.

. External diameter Tightening torque
Screw the pipe nut manually onto the pipe (N.cm)

connecting thread.
Tighten the nutdefinitively usingawrench

to hold the threaded part of the attach- @ 6.35 mm 18-20
. . (180-200 kgf/cm)
ment still (to prevent deformations), and
a torque wrench on the nut (figure 21). 32-39
2 9.52 mm

(320-390 kgf/cm)

Calibrate the torque wrench to the value

suitable for the pipe dimensions. 212.70 mm 49-59

(490-590 kgf/cm)

2.6.4 - Tests and inspections
After connecting all the pipes, check the system is perfectly air-tight.

P

a.

b
c.
d

=

roceed as follows:

Loosen the cap (20) on the gas line service fitting (figure 22).

. Connect a tank of anhydrous nitrogen to the coupling with a 5/16” connector and a pressure reducer.

Open the tap on the tank and pressure reducer until the circuit pressure reaches 3 bar; close the tank.

. Wait for around three minutes and, if the pressure remains stable, the circuit pressure may be increased
to 15 bar by re-opening the tank.

. Wait for another three minutes, and then check that the pressure remains stable at 15 bar.

For safety reasons apply a solution of soapy water to the connectors and check for the formation of bub-
bles revealing gas leaks.

. If the pressure does not remain stable, and it is not possible to identify potential leaks using the soapy
water solution, introduce R32 gas into the circuit and attempt to identify the leak using a leak detector.
Since the circuit has no welding points, the leaks should only be present at the joints. In this case, tighten
the nuts with greater force (figure 23), or re-attach the pipe connections, flaring them as necessary.

. Repeat the air-tightness test.
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2.6.5 - System vacuum
When all of the air-tightness tests and checks have been completed, apply a vacuum to the system to remove
any impurities (air, nitrogen and humidity).
a. Use a vacuum pump with capacity of 40 I/min (0.66 I/s) and connect it to the gas line service fitting using
a flexible hose with 5/16” attachment.
b. Reduce the pressure inside the circuit to an absolute value of 50 Pa for approx. 2 hours.

= If, after this period of time, the pressure has not been reached the set value (50 Pa), it
means that there is a lot of humidity in the circuit, or there is a leak.

c. Run the vacuum pump for another 3 hours.

= If the pressure still has not reached the set value after this period of time, attempt to
identify the leak.

d. After applying the vacuum and cleaning the circuit, remove the pump fitting while it is still running.
e. Tighten the cap (20) (figure 24).

2.6.6 - Filling the system
Remove the cap so as to open the cock on the intake and liquid lines and fill the appliance with refrigerant.

=" Identify the adhesive sheet with 2 stickers in the outdoor unit documentation.

* Remove the lower label and affix it in proximity of the loading and/or top-up point.
* Clearly indicate the amount of refrigerant introduced on the refrigerant label using

introduced by the installation technician

indelible ink.
* In box “1”, indicate the amount of gas in- =] @ kg
dicated in the technical data (kg). = @ [ kg |
* In box “2”, indicate any additional quantity + =/ @ [k |
(kg). N

* In box “3”, indicate the sum of the two
previous values (kg).

E
o
N

* Remove the transparent label from the upper part of the adhesive sheet and stick
it over the previous one affixed to the loading point.

Take care to prevent the fluorinated gas being released.

* Make sure that the fluorinated gas is never released into the atmosphere during
installation, servicing or disposal.

* Whenever a fluorinated gas leak is detected, the leak must be identified and re-
paired as quickly as possible.

B &

This product may ONLY be serviced by suitably qualified personnel.

Any use of fluorinated gas in this appliance, e.g. during manual movement of the
product or re-loading the gas, must be compliant with the regulations regarding
fluorinated greenhouse gases and any applicable local laws.

BB
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2.6.7 - Connecting the condensate drain line
Connect a drain pipe, of appropriate length, to the indoor unit condensate drain pipe, and secure it in place
with a cable tie.
Feed it into the duct parallel to the system pipes, securing it to them using cable ties.

IN=N

Do not over-tighten the cable ties as this could damage the insulation of the pipes and
restrict the drain pipe.

Where possible, configure the drain so the condensate so it flows directly into a rainwater gutter.

INEN

=

2.7 -

If the drain pipe feeds into a sewage system, it is necessary to create a siphon by bend-
ing the pipe (figure 25), in order to avoid the diffusion of unpleasant odours into the
environment.

The siphon bend must never be at a level below 1500 mm with respect to the lower wire
of the appliance (figure 25).

When draining into a recipient (figure 26), the latter must never be closed, as doing so
could generate counter-pressures capable of compromising correct operation, and the
pipe itself must never reach the level of the liquid deposited.

Check the correct run-off of the condensate liquid through the relative pipe by very
slowly pouring approx. 1/2 litre of water into the collection tray of the indoor unit (figure

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

2.7.1 - Electrical connections between indoor and outdoor units
The connection wiring diagrams are illustrated in figure 48.
The electric connection between the indoor units must comply with the specifications set out in the table on
the following page.
Use a “HO7RN-F” type cable to connect the outdoor and indoor units together.

2.7.2 - Indoor unit electrical connections (Figure 29a)

a.
b.
c.
d.

e.

Remove the panel (21)

Unscrew the screw and remove the protection (22).

Connect the cables to the terminal board (23) as illustrated in figure 48.

Wrap the cables not connected to the terminals in electrical insulation tape, so that they cannot touch any
electric component.

Secure the cable (28) using the cable tie (29).

Key (figure 29a)

21 Panel

22 Terminal board cover

23 Indoor unit terminal board

24 Connection cable to the outdoor unit
25 Cable clamp

2.7.3 - Outdoor unit electrical connections (Figure 29b)

a.
b.

Loosen the screw (27) and remove the electric control board protection (26) on the outdoor unit.
Connect the cables to the terminal board (30), respecting the identification numbers on the terminal board
of the indoor and outdoor units.

. To prevent the ingress of water, form a loop along the connection cable, as shown in the indoor and out-

door units installation diagram.

. Insulate unused cables (conductors) using electrical insulation tape. Make sure they do not touch electric

or metal parts.
Secure the cable (29) using the cable tie (31).

EN-21

NEXYA S5 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24



Key (figure 29)

26 Protection

27 Screw

28 Connection cable to the indoor unit
29 Cable clamp

30 Outdoor unit terminal board

é The earth cable must be connected to the dedicated terminal, present in the indoor
unit electrical connection compartment.

2.7.4 - Electrical connection
Before connecting the air conditioner, make sure that:

a. The power supply voltage and frequency ratings correspond to those specified on the appliance
{C: data plate.

b. The power supply line has an effective earth connection and it is capable of handling the maxi-
mum power consumption of the air conditioner.
c. To select the minimum section of the power supply cable, refer to the table below.

Model Number of poles Minimum cross section of electrical Recommended
Outdoor unit power cable power supply cable fuse
9-12 3 1.5 mm? 15A
18 3 1.5 mm? 20A
24 3 2.5 mm? 25A

power supply line, in compliance with the locally applicable installation regulations.
Always check that the electric power supply has an effective earth connection and
suitable protection against overloads and/or short circuits.

We recommend using a ceramic fuse that conforms to the specifications set out in
the table (or other devices having equivalent functions).

é Install a suitable single pole circuit breaker device on the appliance mains electric

é The appliance must be connected to the electrical mains supply by the installation
technician (this excludes mobile devices, which do not need to be installed by qual-
ified personnel) in compliance with the applicable regulations.

ﬁ BEFORE MAKING THEELECTRIC CONNECTION, MAKE SURE THAT THEUPSTREAM
ISOLATING SWITCH IS SET TO “0” (OFF) AND THE INDOOR AND OUTDOOR UNIT
~—— PROTECTION PANELS ARE POSITIONED CORRECTLY.

d. Connect the power supply cable terminals (32) (not supplied) to the terminal board (28) located in the
outdoor unit electric connections compartment.

e. Before re-installing the protection panel on the electric connections, secure the power supply cable
using the cable clamp (31) located next to the outdoor unit terminal board (28).

2.7.5 - System handover
When all the functional checks and tests have been completed on the plant, the installation technician must
explain the following to the customer:
- the basic system operating features,
- the plant switch-on and switch-off instructions,
- the normal use of the remote control,
- basic practical advice for routine maintenance and cleaning.
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3 - USE AND MAINTENANCE
3.1 - USING THE REMOTE CONTROLLER

The air conditioner is supplied with a remote controller designed to simply the use of the appliance. Take
good care of this device and, in particular:

e Keep it dry (do not clean it with water or leave it outdoors in bad weather).

¢ Avoid dropping or bumping it.

e Keep it out of direct sunlight.

@D » Do not use old and new batteries together or different brands of batteries.
* Do not leave batteries in the remote control if the device is not going to be used for more than 2
months.

@3 » Direct sunlight may interfere with the operation of the infrared receiver.
* The path between remote control and appliance must be free.
* If the signal coming from the remote control seems to interfere with another appliance, move
this appliance to a different position or contact customer service.
» Electronic and fluorescent lamps may interfere with the transmission between remote control
and conditioner.
e Pull out the power batteries if the remote control is not going to be used for a long time.

3.1.1 - Installing the batteries
The remote controller is supplied without batteries.
To insert the batteries correctly (figure 31):
a. Remove the battery compartment cover.
b. Insert the batteries in the compartment.

@: Check the polarity indicated on the bottom of the battery compartment.

c. Close the compartment correctly.

3.1.2 - Replacing the batteries
The batteries should be replaced when the remote controller display becomes fuzzy or when the device can
no longer be used to change the settings.

Always use new batteries. Using old or incompatible batteries may cause the remote controller
to malfunction.

- The remote control uses two dry alkaline 1.5 V AAA type batteries (Fig.17).

é Always replace both batteries, disposing of the old ones by handing them over
to the appropriate collection centres, in accordance with the locally applicable
regulations.

» Do notdispose of batteries with the normal household waste. Refer to local regulations for proper
disposal of batteries.

* A chemical substance symbol may be present at the bottom of the battery disposal icon. This
symbol indicates that the battery contains a heavy metal that exceeds a specific concentration.
For example Pb: Lead (>0.004%).

e Used appliances and batteries must be treated in appropriate plants for reuse, recycling and
recovery. Ensuring proper disposal of batteries helps to prevent negative consequences for the
environment and human health.

« If the remote controller is not used for several weeks or longer, remove the batteries.
If the batteries leak, they could damage the remote controller.

é Do not attempt to re-charge or disassemble the batteries. Do not incinerate batteries.
They may burn or explode.

If battery liquid comes into contact with skin or clothes, wash thoroughly with clean
water. Do not use the remote control with batteries that have leaked. The chemical sub-

stances contained in the batteries may cause burns or other health risks.
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3.1.3 - Location of the remote controller
« Keep the remote controller in a position from which the signal can reach the indoor unit receiver (max.
distance approx. 8 metres - with the batteries charged) (figure 32).
The presence of obstacles (furniture, curtains, walls, etc.) between the remote controller and indoor unit,
may reduce the transmission distance.

3.2 - SYSTEM COMPONENTS (figure “K1”)

Indoor unit

1. Front panel

2. Airinlet

3. Air filter (under the panel)

4. Air outlet

5. Horizontal air flow grille

6. Vertical air flow louvre (indoor)
7. Display panel

8. Connecting pipe, drain hose
9. Remote controller

Outdoor unit

10. Connecting cable
11. Connecting pipe
12. Stop valve

The images this manually are
purely indicative and provided
exclusively for reasons of clari-
ty. They may be slightly different 4 10
from the air conditioner you
have purchased (depending on
the model).

11
3.3 - FUNCTION INDICATOR
ON INDOOR UNIT :
DISPLAY PANEL : 12
(figure K2) (N J

The display panel indicates the current setting tempera-
ture and the code corresponding to the function activated/
deactivated when the conditioner is running.

In“Fan” and “Dehumidification” mode, the room tempera-
tureisdisplayed. Inthe event of afault, the corresponding
error code is displayed.

3.3.1 - Function codes —
L9 4 Lights up for 3 seconds when: l l -
- TIMER ON is selected pr—
- The UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE or SILENCE
features are enabled | ' | ' ECO

Lights up for 3 seconds when: \_ -_— J
- TIMER OFF is selected
- The UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE or SILENCE features are disabled

Lights up when the air conditioner starts defrosting automatically.
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r . N
I_L Lights up when the SEL CLEAN function is enabled

r Lights up when the FROST PROTECTION function is enabled

? Lights up when the WIRELESS function is enabled

EEEI Lights up when the ECO+ function is enabled

3.4 -

DESCRIPTION OF THE REMOTE CONTROLLER

The remote controller represents the interface between the air-conditioner and the customer, so it is very im-
portant to learn all its functions, the use of the various controls and the meaning of the symbols marked on it.

3.4.1 - Indicators on the remote controller (fig. 33)

A.

G mmo @)

I

Settings
A1. “Sleep” mode active A7. Not available on these models
A2. Not available on these models A8. “Intelligent humidity control” mode active
A3. “Breeze Away” mode active A9. Not available on these models
A4. “Follow me” mode active A10. “Fresh” mode active
A5. “Active Clean” mode active A11. “AP” mode active
A6. Remote controller battery active (the icon A12. “Turbo” mode active
flashes when the remote controller battery
is flat)
. Operating mode

Indicates the current operating mode active. .
The operating modes are as follows: AUTO {AY, COOL :>I<ﬁ DRY (3, HEAT -O-, FAN ONLY =% and back
to AUTO (A).

. Transmission

This transmission indicator lights up when remote controller transmits signals to the indoor unit.

. ECO function active
. Not available on these models

LOCK function active

. TIMER function active (ON) deactivated (OFF)

. Temperature

Select this function to display the default temperature or the timer setting.
When the operating mode is set to FAN ONLY, no temperature setting is displayed.

Fan speed

Displays the fan speed setting, AUTO and five different speed levels may be indicated

S| (SILENT 20%) -*S2 Il (Low 40%) - *SpIIIIII* (MED 60%) - S I * (MED-HIGH 80%)
_ S IIT* (HIGH 100%).

“AUTO” appears when “AUTO” or “DRY”.mode are active.

. Other functions

L1.  Vertical oscillation display
L2. Horizontal oscillation display (Not available on this model)
L3/L4/L5. Not available on these models

3.4.2 - Description of the remote control buttons (figure 34)

1.

2.

SELECT MODE button
Press this button repeatedly to select the desired operating mode, in the following sequence:
AUTO > COOL > DRY > HEAT > FAN and back to AUTO.

ON/OFF button
Press this button to start the appliance and press it again to stop.
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. ECO+ button

Press this button to activate or deactivate the function.

. TEMP/TIME button

Press the “/\” button to increase the indoor temperature setting or adjust the TIMER in a clockwise
direction. Press the “\/” button to reduce the indoor temperature setting or to adjust the TIMER in an
counter-clockwise direction.

Press the “/\” and “\V/” buttons simultaneously for 3 seconds to select the options (°C or F), which
alternate on the display.

. SET button

Press this button repeatedly to select the desired operating mode, in the following sequence:

BREEZE > FOLLOW ME > ACTIVE CLEAN > AP MODE.

When the icon corresponding to the desired operating mode appears on the display, press the “OK” button
to confirm.

. TIMER button

Press this button to activate (ON)or deactivate (OFF) the TIMER function.

. FAN button

Use this function to select the fan speed from the six available options (%).
The fan speed changes every time this button is pressed.

. SWING button

Press this button to activate operation of the vertical vents, each time the button is pressed, the vertical
vents direction can be selected.
Press again to deactivate the function.

. INTELLIGENT HUMIDITY CONTROL button

Press this button to activate the function.

@3 This function can only be activated in COOL mode.

10. TURBO button

Press this button to activate or deactivate the function.

11. LED button

Press this button to activate or deactivate the LED display on the indoor unit and the buzzer on the air
conditioner (depending on the model) and create a comfortable, quiet environment.

On certain models only:

press and hold this button for 5 seconds so that the indoor unit displays the current room temperature.
Press and hold the button again for 5 seconds so that the indoor unit display reverts to the temperature
setting.

12. SLEEP button

3.5-

Press this button to activate or deactivate the function.

FUNCTIONS

3.5.1 - Automatic function
When the air conditioner is set to “AUTO” mode, these will automatically select cooling, heating or fan, de-
pending on the temperature that has been selected and the room temperature.

START

Check that the unit is connected and is powered electrically.

a. Press the “MODE” button (1) to select “AUTO” mode.

b. Select the desired temperature by pressing the “TEMP” buttons (4).

Normally, the temperature is between 16°C and 30°C.

c. When the remote controller is “OFF”, press the “ON/OFF” button (2) to start the air conditioner.
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STOP
a. Press the “ON/OFF” button (2) to stop the air conditioner.
If you prefer not to operate the unit in AUTO mode, select the desired mode manually.
When AUTO mode is selected, it is not necessary to set the fan speed as it is controlled automatically.

3.5.2 - Manual operation (figures 41 and 42)
Manual operation can be used temporarily if the remote controller cannot be found or its batteries are flat.

a. Open and lift the front panel until it locks into place and a “click” is heard (figure 41).
b. Press the (AUTO/COOL) command button once to start operation in “AUTO” mode (figure 42).
c. Close the panel properly, returning to its original position (figure 46).

» Press the manual button to cycle through the sequence:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
» Press the button twice to start the unit in forced “COOL” mode.
This mode should only be selected when testing the unit.
» Press the button a third time to interrupt the function and switch the conditioner off.
e Torestoreremotecontroloperation, selectthedesired command directly ontheremote controller.

3.5.3 - Operation in Cooling/Heating/Fan only mode (figure 34)
START
Check that the unit is connected and is powered electrically.
a. Press the “MODE?” button (1) to select the desired operating mode.
b. Select the desired temperature by pressing the “TEMP” buttons (4).
Normally, the temperature is between 16°C and 30°C.
c. When the remote controller is “OFF”, press the “ON/OFF” button (2) to start the air conditioner.
d. Press the “FAN” button (7) to select the desired speed.
e. When the remote controller is “OFF”, press the “ON/OFF” button (2) to start the air conditioner.

The FAN ONLY mode does not adjust the temperature, therefore, to select this mode, execute steps “a”,
“c”, “d”, and “e” only.
@D The fan speed cannot be adjusted when the unit is in AUTO or DRY mode.

STOP
a. Press the “ON/OFF” button (2) to stop the air conditioner.

3.5.4 - Intelligent humidity control function
When Cooling mode is selected, press this button so that the fan switches to Auto mode, maintaining the
temperature at the selected value. The system regulates the humidity automatically, guaranteeing optimum
comfort by ensuring the environment is neither too dry or too humid. The target is to maintain humidity be-
tween 40% and 60%. The unit operates based on the temperature curve of the internal coil and the ambient
temperature; depending on the measured parameters, the compressor frequency and fan speed are adjusted
to reach the target range.

@3 When this function is activated, any other special modes that may have been selected (such as

Fresh, Turbo, Silent, Eco, or Clean) are deactivated. Similarly, activating any of these functions will
deactivate the Intelligent humidity control function.

3.5.5 - Breeze Away function
This function creates a fresh breeze effect by avoiding a direct air flow.

@3 This function is available only in COOL, FAN and DRY mode.
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3.5.6 - Active Clean function
Active Clean technology helps to eliminate dust, mould and other impurities that can cause unpleasant
odours. The process involves freezing, and then rapidly thawing the heat exchanger, so as to eliminate the
accumulated residues. While this function is active, the indoor unit screen displays the letters “CL”. Once
the cycle is complete, which may take between 20 and 130 minutes, the unit switches off automatically,
terminating the cleaning function.

3.5.7 - Fresh function
Not available on these models.

3.5.8 - Sleep function
Select this function to reduce energy consumption.
This function may only be activated using the remote controller.

@3 This function is not available in FAN or DRY mode.

3.5.9 - Follow Me function
The remote controller displays the real temperature in the position where it is currently located and sends
this signal to the air conditioner every 3 minutes, until the button is pressed again.

Press and hold the Turbo button for 7 seconds to activate or deactivate the Follow Me function memory.
When the memory is active, the Follow Me function is saved when the appliance is switched off, the operating
mode is changed or the power supply is interrupted.

When active, the message “ON”is displayed for 3 seconds; when deactivated, the message “OFF”is displayed.

D@D The Follow Me function is not available in the DRY and FAN mode.

3.5.10 - AP function
To access the function, press and hold the SET button until the WIRELESS symbol appears on the remote
control, then press OK.

@3 This function is only available if the dedicated Kit is installed (App Os Home).

3.5.11 - Eco+
Press this button to switch the fan speed to AUTO, without varying the temperature setting, guaranteeing
increased comfort and energy savings.
The unit can predict the optimal temperature and fan speed settings by recognizing the user’s habits.

@3 This function is available only when the unit is in Cooling or Heating mode.

3.5.11 - Lock function
a. Press the “TURBO” (10) and “SLEEP” (12) buttons simultaneously for at least 5 seconds to activate this
function.
All the buttons are locked.
b. Press the “TURBO” (10) and “SLEEP” (12) buttons simultaneously again for at least 5 seconds to disable
this function.

3.5.12 - Silent function
Activating this function reduces noise.

@3 The Silent function is not available in DRY and FAN mode.

3.5.13 - Turbo function
In TURBO mode, the fan motor runs at a very high speed so as to reach the set temperature in the shortest
time possible.
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3.5.14 - FP function
This function maintains the environment at low temperature to prevent freezing. It is only available on models
equipped with heat pumps.

Toactivateit, select HEAT mode and a temperature setting of 16°C and press the “\/” button twice within one sec-
ond. The unitautomatically maintains the temperature at 8°C, operating the fan at high speed to prevent freezing.
Press On/Off, Mode, Fan or Temp. to deactivate this function.

3.6 - REGULATING THE AIR FLOW DIRECTION
Adjust the direction of the air correctly in order to prevent the flow of air from being annoying (figure 3) or
generating uneven temperatures in the room.
a. Adjust the horizontal vents manually (fig.35).
b. Press the button (3) to activate operation of the vertical vents (fig.36).

3.6.1 - Regulating the vertical air flow direction
The air conditioner automatically regulates the vertical air flow, depending on the operating mode.
Activate this function while the unit is active.

= The SWING button is disabled when the air conditioner is not operating (also when

the TIMER ON is set).

» Do not activate the air conditioner for long periods with the air directed downwards
in cooling or dehumidification modes.
Otherwise, humidity may form on the surface of the horizontal louvres, and drip onto
the floor or furnishings.

» Do not move the vertical louvres manually.
Always use the SWING button. Moving them manually may cause a malfunction. If the
louvres malfunction, stop the conditioner and re-start it.

» Theangleofopening ofthehorizontal louvres mustnotbetoo small,since performance
in COOLING or HEATING mode may not be perfect due to the restricted air flow.

* Do not activate the equipment with the louvres closed.

» When the air conditioner is connected to the power supply (initial supply), the louvres
may generate a noise for 10 seconds. This is normal.

3.7- TIMER OPERATION

Check that the unit is connected and is powered electrically.

a. Press the TIMER button (6).
The current adjustment timer setting flashes on the display next to the Timer ON and Timer OFF indicators.

b. Press the “TEMP” buttons (4) to select the desired time.
“/\” Forward
“N/” Back
Press this button to increase the timer setting in 30 minute increments, up to a maximum value of 10
hours. Over 10 hours, pressing the button increases the setting in increments of 1 hour, up to a limit of
24 hours. After 24 hours the timer is reset and restarts from O.

c. Once the time has been set for TIMER ON and TIMER OFF, check that the TIMER indicator on the indoor
unit display is on.

3.7.1 - Switch-on timer setting via the remote controller (figures 33, 34 and 37)
After switching it on, select the unit operating mode, temperature and fan speed, which will be activated when
it starts running at the scheduled switch-on time.
Next, set the unit to Stand-By mode.

Press the “TIMER ON” button (6) to select the desired delay (from 1 to 24 hours), after which the unit will
switch on (starting from confirmation of the timer).
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If no buttons are pressed for 5 seconds, the timer setting function is interrupted automatically.

Once the time reaches the pre-set value, the unit starts running automatically at the most recently pre-se-
lected settings.

3.7.2 - Switch-off timer setting via the remote control (figures 33, 34 and 38)
Irrespective of the current operating mode, press the “TIMER” button (6), OFF symbol, to set the desired
delay (from 1 to 24 hours), after which the unit will switch off (starting from confirmation of the timer).

If no buttons are pressed for 5 seconds, the timer setting function is interrupted automatically.

Once the timer reaches the pre-set value, the unit switches off.

3.7.3 - Combined timer settings (Setting the ON and OFF timers simultaneously)

TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (figures 33, 34 and 39)

(On => Stop => Start functioning)

This function is useful if the air conditioner is to be switched off after going to bed and switched back on in
the morning or when returning home.

[ Example:

| The time is 8.00 pm. If the air conditioner is to be switched off at 11.00 pm and switched back on at 6.00 am.
| a. Press the “TIMER” button (6) to display “TIMER OFF”;

| the time flashes.

b. Press the “TEMP” buttons (4) until the value “3:00” is displayed next to the “TIMER OFF” indicator.

! c. Press the “TIMER” button (6) to display “TIMER ON”;

| the time flashes.

| d. Press the “TEMP” buttons (4) until the value “10:00” is displayed next to the “TIMER ON” indicator.

[ e. Wait 3 seconds, the time setting stops flashing and the function is activated.

(

—_ — — e — — — =

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (figures “33”, “34” and “40”)

(On => Stop => Start functioning)

This function is useful if the air conditioner is to be switched on before getting up in the morning and switched
off after leaving home.

[ Example: \
| The time is 8.00 pm. If the air conditioner is to be switched on at 6.00 am the next morning and switched off
| at 8.00 am. I
a. Press the “TIMER” button (6) to display “TIMER ON”;

! the time flashes. |
| b. Press the “TEMP” buttons (4) until the value “10:00” is displayed next to the “TIMER ON” indicator. |
| c. Press the “TIMER” button (6) to display “TIMER OFF”; I
| the time flashes. |
| d. Press the “TEMP” buttons (4) until the value “12:00” is displayed next to the “TIMER OFF” indicator. |
l e. Wait 3 seconds, the time setting stops flashing and the function is activated. |

4 - MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING
Before proceeding with any maintenance and cleaning operations, always make
A sure the system has been switched off, using the remote controller, and the power
supply plug has been disconnected from the system socket (or the upstream master
isolating switch is set to “0” OFF).

é Do not touch the metal parts of the unit when removing the air filters.
They are very sharp. Risk of cuts or other injuries.
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4.1 - CLEANING

4.1.1 - Cleaning the indoor unit and remote controller
Use a dry cloth to clean the indoor unit and the remote controller.
If it is very dirty, use a cloth that has been moistened with cold water.
The front panel may be removed and cleaned with water. Dry using a dry cloth.

é Do not use a chemically-treated or anti-static cloth to clean the unit.
Do not use gasoline, solvent, polish or similar solvents.
These products could damage or deform the plastic surface.

4.1.2 - Cleaning the air filter (fig. “41”, “43”, “44” and “45”)
A clogged air filter will reduce the cooling capacity of the appliance.
For this reason, the filter should be cleaned once every two weeks.
a. Open and lift the front panel until it locks into place and a “click” is heard (figure 41).
b. Grasp the handle on the air filter and lift it up slightly to extract it from the filter holder (fig. “43a”), then pull
it downwards (figure “43b”).
. Remove the air filter.
. Clean the air filter using a suction device or wash it with water and then dry it in a cool place.
e. Remove the electrostatic filter (if supplied) and the activated carbon filter (if supplied) from the air filter,
as shown in figure “44”.

é To avoid the risk of electric shocks, do not touch this Electrostatic Filter for 10 min-

[e RN o]

utes after opening the inlet grille. Risk of electric shock.

Clean the Electrostatic Filter using mild detergent or water and dry in sunlight for two hours.

. Re-insert the electrostatic filter (if supplied) + the active activated carbon filter (if supplied).

. Insert the upper part of the air filter into the unit, making sure the left and right edges are correctly aligned,
and then re-position the filter in its housing (figure “45”).
Close the panel properly, returning to its original position (figure 46).

>SQe ™

4.2 - MAINTENANCE
In the event of prolonged periods of inactivity, proceed as follows:
a. Activate the fan for approx. half a day to dry the inside of the unit.
b. Switch the air conditioner off and disconnect the power supply.
c. Remove the batteries from the remote controller.

=R The outdoor unit must be serviced and cleaned at regular intervals.
Do not attempt to perform these activities alone.
Contact the dealer or after-sales service centre.

Checks before resuming use of the air conditioner:

a. Check that the wiring is not damaged or disconnected.

b. Check that the air filter is clean and installed correctly.
Clean the filters after a long period of inactivity of the air conditioner.

c. Check that the air outlet and inlet are not obstructed (especially after a long period of inactivity of the air
conditioner).

é Do not touch the metal parts of the unit when removing the filter.
There is arisk of injury due to the sharp metal edges.

é Do not use water to clean the internal parts of the air conditioner. Exposure to water
can ruin the isolation, exposing persons to the risk of electric shocks.
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When cleaning the unit, make sure it is switched off and the power supply is discon-
nected.

4.2.1 - Energy saving suggestions
The following is a list simple recommendations for reducing power consumption:
Ensure the filters are clean at all times (see maintenance and cleaning chapter).
Keep the doors and windows of the rooms to be climate controlled closed.
Prevent the sun’s rays from penetrating directly into the room (we recommend using curtains or lowering
blinds or closing the shutters).
Do not obstruct the unit air flow (inlet and outlet) since, in addition to affecting performance, this can also
adversely affect system performance and even damage it irreparably.

4.3 - FUNCTIONAL ASPECTS NOT TO BE MISTAKEN FOR MALFUNCTIONS

The following events may occur during normal operation:

1. AIR CONDITIONER PROTECTION
a. The compressor does not re-start for 3 minutes after it has been switched off.

The unit is designed not to deliver cold air in HEATING mode, when the internal heat exchanger is
in one of the following conditions and the temperature setting has not been reached.

- When heating has just been started.

- During defrosting.

- Low temperature heating.

b. The indoor or outdoor fans stop running during defrosting.

Frost may form on the outdoor unit during the heating cycle, when the outdoor temperature is low
and humidity is high, resulting in reduced heating or conditioning capacity.

If this occurs, the air conditioner will interrupt heating mode and automatically activate the defrosting
function.

The time required to perform defrosting may vary from 4 to 10 minutes, depending on the outdoor
temperature and the amount of frost that has formed on the outdoor unit.

2. WHITE MIST ESCAPES FROM THE INDOOR UNIT

White mist may be generated due to the large temperature difference between the inlet air and the
outlet air in COOLING mode in indoor environments with high relative humidity.

The white mist may be generated by the humidity produced by the defrosting process when the air
conditioner re-starts in COOLING mode after defrosting.

3. SLIGHT AIR CONDITIONER NOISE

A low hissing noise may be heard when the compressor is running, or has just been switched off.
This noise is generated by the refrigerant flowing or coming to a stop.

A low “squeaking” noise may also be heard when the compressor is running, or has just been
switched off. This is caused by expansion due to the heating, or contraction due to cooling, of the
plastic parts of the unit when the temperature changes.

A noise may be heard due to the louvre returning to its original position straight after switching the
unit on.

4. DUST ISSUES FROM THE INDOOR UNIT

This is normal when the air conditioner is re-started after a long period of inactivity, or is used for
the first time.

5. ASTRANGE ODOUR IS DETECTED COMING FROM THE INDOOR UNIT

This is caused by the indoor unit, which releases the odours absorbed from the construction mate-
rials, furnishings or smoking.
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6. THEAIR CONDITIONER SWITCHES FROM HEATING OR COOLING MODE TO FAN ONLY MODE
- When the indoor temperature reaches the temperature set-up on the air conditioner, the compressor
stops automatically and the air conditioner switches to fan only mode. The compressor restarts

when the indoor temperature rises in cooling mode, or falls in heating mode.

7. DRIPPING WATER
- Droplets of water may form on the surface of the indoor unit when cooling is activated in high relative
humidity conditions (relative humidity above 80%).
Adjust the horizontal louvre to maximum opening to allow the air to escape, and select a high fan
speed.

8. HEATING MODE

- The air conditioner absorbs heat from the outdoor unit and releases it via the indoor unit when oper-
ating in heating mode. When the outdoor temperature falls, the heat introduced by the air conditioner
decreases accordingly.

- Simultaneously, the air conditioner heat production load increases due to the greater difference
between the indoor and outdoor temperatures.

- Ifacomfortable temperature cannot be obtained using only the air conditioner, we recommend using
an additional heating device.

9. AUTOMATIC RE-START FUNCTION
- The indoor unit is equipped with an automatic re-start (auto-reset) function. Whenever there is
unexpected power failure, the settings present at the moment the voltage was interrupted are re-
stored when power returns. The unit will automatically re-activate the previous operational settings

3 minutes after power is restored.

10.LIGHTNING OR ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT
- Lightning or wireless phones operating in the vicinity could cause the air conditioner to malfunction.

4.4 - TROUBLESHOOTING
1. The unit may stop running or remain active in safe mode if:
- the LEDs keep flashing
- one of the following codes appears on the display:
E(x), P(X), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xX), PC(xx)

Wait approximately 10 minutes; the problem may resolve itself.
If not, disconnect power supply and reconnect it. Switch the unit on again.
If the problem persists, disconnect the unit from the power supply and contact the nearest service centre.

2. Stop the air conditioner immediately if one of the following anomalies occurs.
Disconnect the electric power supply and contact the nearest after-sales service centre.
Problem:
- The fuses blow frequently or the automatic circuit breaker trips regularly.
- Water or other objects may have penetrated the air conditioner.
- The remote controller does not work or does not work properly.

5- TECHNICAL DATA
= For thetechnical datalisted below, please consultthe data plate attached to the product.

* Power supply voltage tion * Protection rating of the cas-
¢ Maximum power consumption e Cooling capacity ings
e Maximum current consump- « Refrigerant gas « Max. operating pressure
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Operating limit conditions

* Maximum operating temperatures in cooling mode

indoor DB 32°C
outdoor DB 43°C

* Minimum operating temperatures in cooling mode

indoor DB 17°C
outdoor DB -15°C

* Maximum operating temperatures in heating mode

indoor DB 30°C
outdoor DB 30°C

* Minimum operating temperatures in heating mode

indoor DB 0°C
outdoor DB -15°C

* Wiring diagram

figure 48

6 - TROUBLESHOOTING

é Do not try to repair the unit alone.

Malfunction

The unit will not start

‘ Cause

Power supply interrupted

How to proceed

Wait for the power supply to be
restored.

The unit is disconnected from the
power supply.

Check that the plug is inserted in the
wall socket.

A fuse has blown.

Replace the fuse.

The remote control batteries may
be flat.

Replace the batteries.

The timer setting may not be correct.

Wait or cancel the timer setting.

The conditioner delivers air, but
unit does not cool or heat the
room satisfactorily (cooling/
heating models only).

Incorrect temperature setting.

Set the temperature correctly. Con-
sult the "Using the remote controller"
chapter for the correct procedure.

The air filter is clogged.

Clean the air filter.

The doors or windows are open.

Close the doors or windows.

The air inlet or outlet louvres on the
indoor or outdoor units are blocked.

First, remove the obstructions and
then re-start the unit.

The compressor 3 minute protection
has been activated.

Wait.

If the problem persists, contact your local dealer or nearest after-sales service centre. Provide detailed information
regarding the malfunction and the unit model.
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ELIMINATION

:

Le symbole sur le produit ou sur 'emballage indique que le produit ne doit pas étre considéré comme une ordure
ménageére normale, mais qu'il doit étre amené au point de collecte adapté pour le recyclage d’'appareillages
électriques et électroniques. En éliminant ce produit de facon adaptée, I'utilisateur contribue a éviter des
conséquences négatives potentielles pour I'environnement et pour la santé, qui pourraient dériver d'une
élimination inadaptée du produit. Pour des informations plus détaillées sur le recyclage de ce produit, contacter
le bureau communal, le service local de traitement des déchets ou le magasin ou le produit a été acheté. Cette
disposition n’est valable que dans les états membres de I'UE.
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ILLUSTRATIONS
Les illustrations sont regroupées sur les pages initiales du manuel

0 - MISES EN GARDE

0.1 - INFORMATIONS GENERALES
Tout d’abord, nous tenons a vous remercier pour avoir décidé d’accorder votre préférence a
un appareil de notre production.

0.2- SYMBOLES
Les pictogrammes figurant au chapitre suivant permettent de fournir rapidement et de maniére
univoque les informations nécessaires pour une utilisation correcte de la machine dans des
conditions de sécurité.

0.2.1 - Pictogrammes rédactionnels

Ilindique que ce document doit étre lu attentivement avant d'installer et/ou d'utiliser
I'appareil.

L'Jl llindique que ce document doit étre |u attentivement avant toute opération d’entretien
et/ou de nettoyage.
|l signale que des notices fournies en annexe pourraient contenir des informations
I:EI supplémentaires.
Il indique que des informations sont disponibles dans la notice d'utilisation ou dans

la notice d'installation.

Ilindique que le personnel prépose a la réparation doit gérer 'appareil conformément
a la notice d'installation.

Il indique que I'appareil utilise un réfrigérant inflammable. Si le liquide réfrigérant fuit
et est exposé a une source d’ignition externe, un incendie risque de se déclencher.

Il signale au personnel concerné que l'opération décrite présente un risque
d’électrocution, si elle n'est pas effectuée conformément aux normes de sécurité.

Il signale au personnel concerné que I'opération décrite présente le risque de subir
des lésions physiques, si elle n'est pas effectuée conformément aux normes de
sécurité.

Il indique au personnel concerné que I'opération décrite présente, si elle n'est pas
effectuée conformément aux normes de sécurité, le risque de subir des brllures par
contact avec des composants a haute température.

Les paragraphes précédés par ce symbole contiennent des informations et des prescriptions trés importantes,
notamment pour ce qui concerne la sécurité. Le non-respect peut comporter :

un danger pour la sécurité des opérateurs ;

une perte de la garantie du contrat ;

un dégagement de la responsabilité du fabricant.

Il indique les actions qu'il ne faut absolument pas accomplir.

Il signale au personnel concerné qu'il est interdit de couvrir I'appareil pour éviter sa surchauffe.
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0.3 - MISES EN GARDE GENERALES

LORSQUE L’'ON UTILISE DES APPAREILS I'E,LECTRIQUES, ILEST TOUJOURS NECESSAIRES
DE SUIVRE LES PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE DE BASE POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCEN-
DIE, LES ELECTROCUTIONS ET LES BLESSURES CORPORELLES, Y COMPRIS CE QUI SUIT :

[>=" 1. Document confidentiel conformément a la législation, avec interdiction de reproduction ou
de transmission a des tiers sans I'autorisation explicite de la société OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Les machines peuvent subir des mises a jour et donc présenter des éléments de détail
différents de ceux illustrés, sans toutefois que cela ne porte atteinte a son contenu.

2. Lire attentivement ce manuel avant de procéder a toute opération (installation, entretien,
utilisation) et s’en tenir scrupuleusement aux descriptions fournies dans chaque chapitre.

3. Divulguer ces instructions a tout le personnel préposé au transport et I'installation de
la machine.

4. LE FABRICANT DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE BLESSURES
CORPORELLES OU DE DEGATS MATERIELS RESULTANT DU NON-RESPECT DES
NORMES FIGURANT DANS CETTE NOTICE.

5. Le fabricant se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications a ses modeéles a tout
moment, sans préjudice des caractéristiques essentielles décrites dans cette notice.

[>=" 6. L'installation et I'entretien des systemes de climatisation tels que celui-ci peuvent étre
dangereux dans la mesure ou ces appareils contiennent du gaz réfrigérant sous
pression et des composants électriques sous tension.

L'installation, la premiére mise en service et les phases d’entretien ultérieures ne
doivent étre effectuées que par du personnel autorisé et qualifié.

7. Les installations effectuées sans respecter les consignes fournies dans cette notice et
toute utilisation en dehors des limites de température prescrites rendront la garantie
caduque.

8. L’entretien courant des filtres et le nettoyage général extérieur peuvent étre effectués
méme par l'utilisateur, étant donné que ces opérations ne comportent pas de difficulté
ou de danger.

9. Durant le montage et lors de chaque opération d’entretien, respectez les précautions
mentionnées dans cette notice, sur les étiquettes apposées a l'intérieur des appareils,
et prenez toutes les précautions suggérées par le bon sens commun et par les
Réglementations de sécurité en vigueur sur le lieu d’installation.

&m 10. Exécutez les opérations d’installation et d’entretien avec un équipement adapté aux

gaz inflammables.

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

é 11. Toujours porter des gants et des lunettes de protection pour effectuer des interventions
du coté réfrigérant des appareils.

é 12. Les climatiseurs ne doivent pas étre installés dans des piéces ou il y a présence de
gaz inflammables, gaz explosifs, dans des endroits tres humides (buanderies, serres,

— etc.), ou dans des locaux ou se trouvent d’autres machines produisant une importante

source de chaleur.

13. En cas de remplacement de composants, utilisez exclusivement les piéces détachées

ZAS d’origine OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

14. IMPORTANT !
A Afin de prévenir tout risque d’électrocution, il est indispensable de couper le courant
— au disjoncteur principal (« OFF ») avant d’effectuer des branchements électriques et
. toute opération de nettoyage et/ou d’entretien sur les appareils.

é 15. Les foudres, les voitures et les téléphones mobiles a proximité peuvent provoquer
des défaillances. Débranchez électriquement I'unité pendant plusieurs secondes, puis
— redémarrez le climatiseur.
é 16. Par jours de pluie, il est conseillé de débrancher I'alimentation afin d’éviter les
dommages causés par la foudre.

é 17. Sil'unité n’est pas utilisée pendant longtemps ou que personne ne reste dans la piéce
climatisée, il est conseillé de couper I'alimentation pour éviter tout accident.
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A 18.
A 19.
A 20.
A 22,
A 23.
A 24,
A 25.
A 26.
A 27.
A 28.

29.

N’utilisez pas de détergents liquides ou corrosifs pour nettoyer I'unité, ne vaporisez pas
d’eau ou d’autres liquides sur 'unité car ils pourraient endommager les composants en
plastique et méme causer des chocs électriques.

Ne mouillez pas I'unité intérieure ni la télécommande.

Des courts-circuits ou des incendies peuvent survenir.

En cas de défaillance (par exemple : bruit anormal, mauvaise odeur, fumée, élévation
anormale de température, fuites électriques, etc.), coupezimmédiatement I'alimentation
électrique. Contactez votre revendeur local.

Ne laissez pas le climatiseur en marche pendant de longues périodes en présence
d’humidité élevée ou de portes ou fenétres ouvertes. L’humidité pourrait se condenser
et mouiller ou endommager les meubles.

Nebranchezpas ou ne débranchezpas lafiche d’alimentation pendantle fonctionnement.
Risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique.

Ne touchez pas (s’il est en marche) le produit avec les mains mouillées.
Risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique.

Ne placez pas le réchauffeur ou d’autres appareils a proximité du cordon d’alimentation.
Risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique.

Veillez a ce que I'eau n’entre pas dans les piéces électriques.

Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie, une défaillance du produit ou des chocs
électriques.

N’ouvrez pas la grille d’entrée d’air lorsque I'appareil est en marche. Risque de se
blesser, d’étre électrocuté ou d’endommager le produit.

Ne bloquez pas I'entrée ou la sortie du débit d’air pour ne pas risquer d’endommager le
produit.

N’introduisez pas les doigts ou d’autres objets dans I’entrée ou dans la sortie de I'air
pendant que I'appareil est en marche.

La présence de piéces tranchantes et en mouvement pourrait causer des blessures.
Ne buvez pas I’eau qui sort de I'appareil.

Cela n’est pas hygiénique et cela pourrait provoquer de graves problémes pour la
santé.

. Encas de pertes de gaz d’autres appareils, aérez soigneusement I’environnement avant

de mettre en marche le climatiseur.

. Ne démontez pas et n’apportez pas de modifications a I'appareil.
. Aérez bien la piéce si I'appareil est utilisé en méme temps qu’un poéle, etc.
. N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour des usages autres que celui pour lequel il a été congu.

Les personnes qui travaillent ou interviennent sur un circuit de refroidissement doivent
disposer d’un certificat adapté, délivré par un organisme d’évaluation agréé, qui atteste
de la compétence a manipuler en toute sécurité les fluides frigorigénes conformément
a une spécification d'évaluation reconnue par les associations professionnelles.

. N’introduisez pas de gaz R32 dans I'atmosphére. Le R32 est un gaz a effet de serre

fluoré avec un potentiel de réchauffement global (PRG) = 675.

. Les appareils décrits dans ce manuel sont conformes aux directives européennes

applicables et toutes les mises a jour ultérieures.

37. L'appareil contient du gaz inflammable A2L.

Pour la procédure d’installation correcte, voir le paragraphe « 2.1 ».

. Si les appareils sont destinés a étre raccordés de maniére permanente a un cablage fixe,

il est nécessaire d’installer un dispositif de déconnexion sur tous les poles, avec une
distance minimale de 3 mm entre les péles, un interrupteur différentiel (RCD) ayant un
courant différentiel résiduel assigné de déclenchement ne dépassant pas 30 mA, ainsi qu’un
dispositif de déconnexion dans le cablage fixe, conformément aux normes de cablage.
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0.4 - A PROPOS DES GAZ FLUORES

* Cet appareil de climatisation contient des gaz fluorés.

Pour des informations spécifiques sur le type et la quantité de gaz, voir la plaque

signalétique appliquée sur l'unité.

* Les opérations d’installation, d’assistance, d’entretien et de réparation de I'appareil
doivent étre confiées a un technicien certifié.

* Les opérations de désinstallation et de recyclage du produit doivent étre confiées a du
personnel technique certifié.

* Si un détecteur de fuites est intégré dans le systéme, il est nécessaire de s’assurer de
I’absence de fuites au moins tous les 12 mois.

* Lorsque I'on effectue des contréles sur I'absence de fuite de I'unité, tenir un registre
détaillé de toutes les inspections consignées.

0.5 - UTILISATION PREVUE
* Le climatiseur doit étre utilisé exclusivement pour produire de I'air chaud ou froid (au
choix) dans le seul but de rendre agréable la température ambiante.
* Un usage impropre des appareils (extérieur et intérieur) avec d’éventuels dommages
causés aux personnes, aux biens ou aux animaux dégage OLIMPIA SPLENDID de toute
responsabilité.

0.6 - ZONES A RISQUE
* N’installez pas de climatiseurs dans des environnements contenant des gaz
inflammables, des gaz explosifs, des environnements trés humides (laveries, serres,
etc.) ou dans des piéces ou d’autres machines qui générent une forte source de
chaleur, a proximité d’une source d’eau salée ou sulfureuse.
[>=" ¢ N'utilisez PAS de gaz, d’essence ou d’autres liquides inflammables & proximité du
climatiseur.
* Le climatiseur n’est pas équipé de ventilateur pour introduire de I'air frais extérieur a
I'intérieur de la piéce ; pour assurer I’aération, ouvrez les portes et les fenétres.
é * Installez toujours un interrupteur automatique et prévoyez un circuit d’alimentation
dedié.

~
Ce produit doit étre utilisé uniquement selon les spécifications indiquées dans cette

A notice. Une utilisation différente de celle qui est spécifiée pourrait comporter de
graves accidents. LE FABRICANT DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE

BLESSURES CORPORELLES OU DE DEGATS MATERIELS RESULTANT DU NON-
RESPECT DES NORMES FIGURANT DANS CETTE NOTICE.

1 - DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL
1.1- LISTE DES COMPOSANTS FOURNIS

Les unités composant le systéeme de climatisation sont conditionnées individuellement dans un emballage en
carton. Il est possible de transporter les emballages, pour des unités individuelles, a la main par deux per-
sonnes préposées, ou de les charger sur un chariot transporteur méme empilés pour un maximum de trois
emballages, étant donné qu’il s’agit d’'une unité intérieure, ou individuellement pour 'unité extérieure.

Les piéces indiquées ci-dessous sont incluses dans la livraison tandis qu'il est nécessaire d’acheter les
autres pieces nécessaires a l'installation.
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Unité extérieure - quantité 1
Unité intérieure

Vis de fixation de la plaque
Chevilles

Raccord de vidange du
condensat

quantité 1

aprwbdhPE

6. Joint - quantité 1

7. Plaque de fixation unité inté-
rieure

8. Télécommande - quantité 1

8a. Support de télécommande

9. Piles pour la télécommande
quantité 2 - type AAAde 1,5V

(non incluses)
10. Notice d'instruction
quantité 1
11. Filtre supplémentaire
12. Raccord adaptateur
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1.2 - MATERIEL NECESSAIRE EXCLU DE LA LIVRAISON

Pour installer 'équipement correctement, il est nécessaire d’utiliser des composants exclus de la livraison.
a. Groupe de tubes de raccordement (coté eau)

b. Groupe de tubes de raccordement (cété gaz)

c. Support pour télécommande (avec vis de fixation)
d. Bornes pour cébles (si nécessaires)

1.3- STOCKAGE

Stockez les emballages dans un local fermé et protégé des agents atmosphériques, isolés du sol par des

traverses ou des palettes.

U@D NE RENVERSEZ PAS L'EMBALLAGE.

1.4 - RECEPTION ET DEBALLAGE
L'emballage est réalisé en matériau approprié et exécuté par un personnel expert.
Les unités sont livrées complétes et en parfait état. Cependant, pour vérifier la qualité des services de trans-
port, observez les mises en garde ci-dessous :
a. Lors de la réception des colis, vérifiez si 'emballage est endommagé. Si tel est le cas, retirez soigneuse-
mentles marchandises, etrassemblez des preuves photographiques des éventuels dommages apparents.
b. déballez en vérifiant la présence des composants individuels avec les listes de colisage.
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c. vérifiez que tous les composants n'aient pas été endommagés pendant le transport ; si tel n’est pas le
cas, notifiez dans les 3 jours qui suivent la réception de tout dommage au service d’expédition par lettre
recommandée avec avis de réception en présentant la documentation photographique.

d. Faites trés attention lors du déballage et de l'installation de I'appareil.

Les piéces tranchantes peuvent provoquer des blessures ; faites notamment attention aux bords
de la structure et aux ailettes du condenseur et de I’évaporateur.

e. Les mémes informations peuvent également étre envoyées par fax a OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Aucuneinformation concernantlesdommages subis nepeutétre priseencompte
apres 3 jours a compter de la livraison.

Le tribunal de BRESCIA sera compétent en cas de litige.

Conservez I'emballage au moins pendant la période de garantie, pour toute expédition au centre de d’'as-
sistance aprés-vente en cas de réparation. Eliminez les composants de I'emballage conformément aux
normes en vigueur sur I'élimination des déchets.

2 - INSTALLATION
2.1 - MODE D’'INSTALLATION

Pour une bonne réussite de l'installation et pour que les prestations de fonctionnement soient optimales,
suivez attentivement les instructions dans cette notice.

A
A

= Le non-respect des normes ci-dessus, susceptibles d’entrainer une défaillance des
appareils, dégage la société OLIMPIA SPLENDID de toute forme de garantie et de tout
dommage causé aux personnes, aux animaux ou aux objets.

L’appareil contient du gaz inflammable A2L.

L’appareil doit étre installé, utilisé et stocké dans une zone supérieure a X m?
(voir les tableaux ci-contre).

L’appareil ne doit pas étre installé dans un espace non ventilé si la surface est
inférieure a X m? (voir les tableaux ci-contre).

Assurez-vous que l'installation électrique corresponde aux normes, respecte les don-
nées reportées sur la fiche technique et qu’elle dispose d’une mise a la terre adéquate.

Le client ne doit pas installer, enlever ni réinstaller I'appareil par lui-méme.
Risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique, d’explosion ou de blessure.

Pour I'installation, contactez toujours le revendeur ou un centre d'assistance agree.
Risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique, d’explosion ou de blessure.

Assurez-vous que la zone d'installation ne s’abime pas avec le temps.

Silabase s’écroule, le climatiseur lui-méme pourrait tomber, ce qui pourrait provoquer
—— des dommages aux meubles, des défaillances au produit ou des blessures aux per-
sonnes.

é Installezdans un point ou laparoiou le sol estrobuste et solide, en mesure de supporter
I'appareil.

N’installez pas I'appareil dans un lieu ou il pourraity avoir des fuites de gaz inflammable.
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2.1.1 - Zone ambiante minimale en cas de charge de gaz réfrigérant selon I'étiquette de données
techniques (sans charge supplémentaire)

Quantité de gaz réfrigérant Hauteur d'installation Zone ambiante minimale
(kg) (m) (m?)
o 0.46 18 2
0.46 06 2
0.58 18 2
12 058 06 3
0.80 18 2
18 0.80 06 5
0.95 18 6
24 0.95 06 8

2.2 - CONTROLES A EFFECTUER AVANT L’ INSTALLATION

a. Controles de la zone
Avant de commencer a travailler sur des systémes contenant des liquides réfrigérants inflam-
mables, des controles de sécurité sont nécessaires afin de minimiser le risque d'ignition.
Pour réparer un systeme de réfrigération, il est nécessaire de respecter les consignes suivantes
avant de travailler sur le systeme.

b. Procédure de travail
Le travail doit étre effectué selon une procédure contrélée afin de minimiser le risque de pré-
sence de gaz inflammable ou de vapeur lors de I'exécution du travail.

c. Zone de travail générale
Tout le personnel d’entretien et ceux qui travaillent dans la zone locale doivent étre formés sur
la nature du travail effectué.
Evitez de travailler dans des espaces exigus.
Coupez I'alimentation dans I'espace qui entoure la zone de travail.
Assurez-vous que les conditions dans la zone soient slires en vérifiant le matériel inflammable.

d. Contréle de la présence de réfrigérant
La zone doit étre contr6lée avec un détecteur de réfrigérant spécifique avant, durant et apres
I'exécution du travail afin de garantir que le technicien soit informé de la présence d’atmos-
pheéres potentiellement inflammables.
Vérifiez que I'équipement de détection des fuites utilisé convienne a une utilisation avec des
liquides réfrigérants inflammables, c’est-a-dire qu'’il ne provoque pas d’étincelles, qu'il soit
correctement fermé ou intrinséquement sr.

e. Présence d’extincteurs
S'il est nécessaire d’effectuer des travaux a haute température sur le systéme de réfrigération
0Ou ses composants, un systeme anti-incendie approprié doit étre prévu.
Positionnez des extincteurs a base de CO, ou de la poussiére seche a proximité de la zone
de chargement.

f. Aucune source d’ignition
Aucune personne travaillant sur des systémes de réfrigération et exposée au contact avec des
tubes qui contiennent ou contenaient du réfrigérant inflammable ne doit utiliser des sources
d’ignition pour éviter le risque d’incendie ou d’explosion.
Toute source d'ignition possible, y compris la fumée de cigarette, doit étre maintenue a une
distance sécuritaire du site d'installation, de réparation, d’enlévement ou d’élimination, ou une
perte de liquide de refroidissement risque de se produire dans I'espace environnant.
Avant d’effectuer le travail, assurez-vous que les alentours de I'appareil soient exempts de
substances inflammables ou de risques d’ignition.
Les indications d'INTERDICTION DE FUMER doivent étre signalées.
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g. Zone ventilée

Assurez-vous que la zone soit ouverte ou qu’elle soit correctement ventilée avant d'interagir
avec le systéme ou d’effectuer toute opération a haute température.

Assurez une ventilation constante pendant la période de fonctionnement.

La ventilation doit disperser en toute sécurité tout réfrigérant dégagé et, si possible, I'expulser
vers I'extérieur dans I'atmosphére.

. Controdles du systéme de réfrigération

En cas de modification, les composants électriques doivent étre adaptés a l'usage et conformes
aux spécifications correctes. Suivez toujours les lignes directrices du fabricant concernant I'en-
tretien et I'assistance technique. En cas de doute, consultez le centre d’assistance technique
du fabricant. Les systémes qui utilisent des liquides réfrigérants inflammables doivent subir
les controles suivants :

+ lataille de la charge doit correspondre a celle de la chambre ou sont installés les compo-
sants contenant le réfrigérant ;

* les systémes et les sorties doivent fonctionner correctement et ne pas étre obstrues ;

* si un circuit frigorifique indirect est utilisé, la présence de réfrigérant dans le circuit secon-
daire doit étre vérifiée ; le marquage apposé aux systémes doit rester visible et lisible en
permanence ;

* les marquages et les indications illisibles doivent étre corrigés ;

* le tube ou les composants frigorifiques doivent étre installés dans une position ou ils ne
risquent pas d’étre exposés a des substances susceptibles de corroder les composants
contenant le réfrigérant, a moins qu’ils ne soient fabriqués a partir de matériaux intrinse-
quement résistants a la corrosion ou protégés convenablement par des agents corrosifs.

Contréles des dispositifs électriques

Les opérations de réparation et I'entretien des composants électriques doivent prévoir les

contréles de sécurité initiaux et les procédures d'inspection des composants.

En cas de panne pouvant nuire a la sécurité, aucune alimentation électrique ne doit étre reliée

au circuit avant d’avoir été correctement réparée.

Si le defaut ne peut pas étre réparé immédiatement, mais qu'il est nécessaire de poursuivre

I'opération, utilisez une solution temporaire appropriée.

Cette solution doit étre signalée au propriétaire du systéme afin d’informer toutes les parties.

Les controles de sécurité initiaux prévoient :

* la décharge des condenseurs : cette opération doit étre effectuée en toute sécurité pour
éviter la formation d'étincelles ;

+ ['absence d’exposition des composants et des cablages électriques a des tensions pendant
la charge, la réparation ou la purification du systéme ;

* la continuité de la mise a la terre.

Opérations de réparation des composants hermétiques

+ Pendant les travaux de réparation des composants hermétiques, toutes les lignes d'alimen-
tation électrique doivent étre déconnectées de I'appareil avant le retrait éventuel des capots
hermétiques, etc.

S'ilestabsolument nécessaire d'avoir une alimentation électrique pour I'équipement pendant
I'entretien, il est nécessaire de prévoir un détecteur de fuite constamment actif au point le
plus critique pour signaler une situation potentiellement dangereuse.

+ Faites notamment attention a ce qui suit pour vous assurer qu’en cas d'intervention sur les
composants électriques, le logement ne soit pas modifié de maniére a affecter le niveau de
protection.

Cela inclut les dommages aux cébles, le nombre excessif de connexions, les bornes non
fabriquées conformément aux spécifications d’origine, les dommages aux joints, I'installation
incorrecte des fermetures, etc.

+ Assurez-vous que les appareils soient solidement montés.

+ Assurez-vous que les joints ou les matériaux d’étanchéité ne soient pas détériorés au point
qu’ils ne peuvent plus étre utilisés pour empécher I'entrée d'atmosphéres inflammables.
Les composants de rechange doivent étre conformes aux spécifications du fabricant.
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L’utilisation de produits d’étanchéité a base de silicone peut nuire a I'efficacité de cer-
tains types d’équipement de détection de fuites. Les composants a sécurité intrinseque
ne doivent pas étre isolés avant d'y travailler.

2.3 - TABLEAU DE DONNEES
Selon la configuration de I'’équipement, les données indiquées dans le tableau de la page 15 doivent étre
vérifiées.

2.4 - CHOIX DE LA POSITION DE L'UNITE INTERIEURE

Pourassurer la meilleure efficacité de fonctionnement et éviter les défaillances ou les conditions dangereuses,
la position d’installation de I'unité intérieure doit répondre aux exigences suivantes :

a.
b.

o

2.5 -

N’exposez pas l'unité intérieure a des sources de chaleur ou de vapeur.

Assurez-vous que I'espace a droite, a gauche, soit d’au moins 120 mm, et qu’'au-dessus de l'unité, il soit
d’au moins 150 mm. (figure 1).

L'unité intérieure doit étre installée a une hauteur minimale de 2 meétres et maximale de 3 métres du sol.

. La paroi choisie pour fixer 'unité intérieure doit étre stable, solide et adaptée pour supporter son poids.

Il ne doit pas y avoir d'obstacles a la libre circulation de I'air, aussi bien du c6té de I'aspiration que du c6té
de la sortie d'air. En particulier, aucun obstacle ne doit étre présent a une distance inférieure a 2 300 mm.
Une distance plus petite risque d’entrainer des turbulences si fortes qu’elles interdisent le bon fonction-
nement de I'appareil.

Dans la mesure du possible, installez I'unité sur une paroi extérieure afin que le drainage des condensats
puisse étre canalisé vers I'extérieur.

. L'unité intérieure ne doit pas étre dans une position telle que le débit d’air soit directement dirigé vers les

personnes sous-jacentes (figure 3).

. L'unité intérieure ne doit pas étre installée directement sur un appareil (télévision, radio, réfrigérateur,

etc.) ou sur une source de chaleur (figure 2).
Installez I'unité intérieure de maniere qu'il N’y ait pas d'obstacles qui entravent la réception correcte des
sighaux émis par la télécommande (figure 4).

MONTAGE DE L'UNITE INTERIEURE

2.5.1 - Montage de la plaque de fixation
Aprés avoir vérifié la description aux paragraphes « 2.2 » et « 2.4 », procédez au montage de la plaque de
fixation (7) en tenant compte des dimensions indiquées sur la figure X1.

a.
b.
C.

d.

Placez la plague contre la paroi.
Marquez les points de forage en vous assurant qu'ils soient a niveau.
Faites les trous nécessaires avec une pointe appropriée a la paroi a percer.

Assurez-vous qu’il n’y ait pas de tubes ou de conduits électriques dans la zone
de percage.

Insérez les chevilles (4) dans les trous et fixez la plaque (7) au mur a 'aide des vis (3) fournies (figure 5).

@D A I’aide d’un niveau a bulle, assurez-vous que la plaque de fixation (7) soit a niveau.

e.

f.

Si la paroi est en bois, utilisez des vis a téte fraisée appropriées (non fournies).
Vérifiez la stabilité de la plaque (7) en la déplacant latéralement et verticalement.

2.5.2 - Réalisation de trous pour le passage de tubes
Si les lignes de raccordement arrivent de I'arriere a droite de I'unité intérieure, il est nécessaire de faire le
trou « R » pour le passage des tubes, comme décrit ci-aprés (voir figure X1).

a. Au centre de la position « R », percez un trou de 8 a 10 mm avec une inclinaison vers I'extérieur de 5 %
(pour permettre une vidange correcte du condensat (figure 6).

b. Faites le trou « R » en utilisant une pointe trépan multimatériau avec le diamétre indiqué dans le tableau
de la figure X1.

c. Insérez dans le trou les tubes de la ligne de drainage et de celle de réfrigération et le cable pour la
connexion électrique.
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Si les lignes de raccordement arrivent de l'arriere a gauche de l'unité intérieure, il est nécessaire
de faire le trou « L » pour le passage des tubes (voir figure X1).

étrier de fixation h
unité intérieure
R
— R
‘ o ﬁ [§)
Q CEENEE !
| J [0l Lo
Yl ‘i ol (o ‘
" (@] ﬁ} (@]
| | |
| | o
|
777777777777:} &L:J o ‘r
D [®) | [®) D H
==l —
Modéle ‘ L ‘ ) ‘ Y1 ‘ H ‘ o
mm mm mm mm mm
9 110 137.5 273 45 65
12 162.2 159.4 323.2 45 65
18 161.7 174.1 470.3 45 65
24 143.9 174.9 536 53 90
NG J

2.5.3 - Montage de l'unité a la plaque de fixation

a. Accrochez I'étrier supérieur situé a I'arriere de I'unité intérieure au crochet supérieur de I'étrier de fixation
(pos. 7 - figure 7).

b. Déplacez I'unité intérieure sur le cété pour vous assurer qu’elle soit correctement accrochée a I'étrier de
fixation (7).

c. La connexion des tubes peut facilement étre faite en soulevant I'unité intérieure et en interposant un
rembourrage entre celle-ci et le mur.
Retirez le rembourrage une fois les connexions terminées.

d. Poussez la partie inférieure de 'unité intérieure vers la paroi pour I'accrocher au support de fixation (pos.
7 - figure 7).

e. Essayez de déplacer 'unité intérieure sur le coté et verticalement pour vous assurer gu’elle soit bien
accrochée.

2.5.4 - Raccord du tube de drainage (figure 8)
a. Insérez le tube de drainage (A) en vous assurant qu’il penche vers le bas.
b. S’il est nécessaire de raccorder une rallonge (C) au tube de drainage, isolez le joint avec un tube de
protection (B).

Il est possible d’installer les tubes de raccordement tant sur le c6té gauche que sur le c6té
droit de l'unité. L’image 9 illustre les configurations possibles du parcours des tubes, avec
les différentes courbures qui peuvent étre effectuées pendant I’'installation.

c. Pour éviter des fuites indésirables, fermez le trou de vidange non utilisé par I'intermédiaire d’un bouchon
en caoutchouc (non fourni).

FR-11

NEXYA S5 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24




2.5.5 - Raccordement des tubes et des enveloppes de protection (figure 10)
Enroulez le cable de raccordement, le tube de drainage et les cables électriques avec du ruban isolant uni-
formément, comme illustré a la figure 10.

Comme I’eau condensée provenant de l'arriere de I'unité intérieure est accumulée dans le bac
de récolte et amenée a la sortie du compartiment, ne mettez rien dans le bac.

Légende (figure 10)

2.6 -

A Bac de collecte C Rubanisolant E Céable de raccordement
B Compartiment a tubes D Tube de raccordement F  Tube de drainage

CHOIX DE LA POSITION DE L'UNITE EXTERIEURE

Pour assurer la meilleure efficacité de fonctionnement et éviter des défaillances ou des conditions dange-
reuses, la position d’installation de I'unité extérieure doit répondre aux exigences suivantes :

a.
b.

Q@ ™o o

>
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Elle doit étre protégée des rayons directs du soleil (figure 11).

Elle doit étre a I'abri des agents atmosphériques (pluie, neige) et des courants directs des vents violents
(figure 11).

Elle doit étre située a I'abri d’éventuelles aspersions abondantes d’eau (arrosages, écoulements de gout-
tiéres) (figure 12).

. La base d’appui doit pouvoir supporter le poids de I'unité extérieure (figure 12).

L'unité extérieure doit étre positionnée parfaitement a I'’horizontale (vérifier avec un niveau a bulle).
L’'unité ne doit pas étre en mesure d’entraver le passage des personnes ou es animaux.

. L'unité ne doit pas étre sous-ventée par rapport a des cheminées d’évacuation de gaz brdlés, ni soumise

a des émissions de vapeurs, gaz huileux ou corrosifs.

. L'évacuation du condensat produit doit étre possible.

Prenez en compte le poids du climatiseur et choisissez un emplacement ou le bruit et les vibrations ne
créent pas de probleme.

Choisissez un emplacement ou I'air chaud et le bruit généré par le climatiseur ne causent pas de déran-
gement aux voisins.

.Zones susceptibles d’accumuler de la neige (figure 13).

Placez l'unité extérieure sur un plan surélevé (mur) d’'une hauteur supérieure a la quantité maximale

prévue de neige, comme :

* sil'appareil ne comporte pas la pompe de chaleur, I'eau pourrait s’infiltrer a I'intérieur de 'unité pendant
la fonte de la neige et endommager les composants électriques.

« si 'appareil comporte une pompe a chaleur, 'accumulation de neige empéche la circulation réguliere
de l'air et rend difficile la vidange du condensat.

. Positionnement de l'unité sur une surface piétinable (terrasse, sol, toit, etc.) dans des zones difficiles

d’'acces.

La base d’appui doit avoir les caractéristiques d’'un bon drainage des eaux et éviter 'accumulation pos-
sible, sous l'unité, de saletés (par exemple feuilles séches - figure 13).

Dans ce cas, réalisez un plan surélevé de 10 a 15 cm sur lequel fixer I'unité avec des goujons de fonda-
tion.

Aucune intervention n’est nécessaire si vous envisagez un positionnement sur les balcons, car ils ont déja
une pente suffisante pour I'écoulement régulier de I'eau et un protecteur suffisant contre I'accumulation
de saleté.

. Positionnement de 'unité sur une base métallique rigide (étriers, supports en profilés métalliques, etc.).

Dans ce cas, 'unité doit toujours étre fixée a la base d’appui au moyen de tampons en caoutchouc
anti-vibratoires (figure 14) avec des dimensions et une capacité adaptée au poids de la machine (sur
demande).

De plus, la base doit avoir une rigidité appropriée pour éviter I'amplification des vibrations dues au fonc-
tionnement régulier.
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p. Assurez-vous qu'il y ait un minimum d’espace autour de 'unité extérieure pour garantir le bon fonction-

nement, le nettoyage et I'entretien, comme indiqué sur la figure X3.

| —
®  laoonn b

min. min. min. 600mm
A300mm ‘ ﬂ 600mm
'} min.
A300mm‘

©
t©

‘ min.
2000mm

2.6.1 - Appareils a pompe a chaleur

Pendant le fonctionnement en chauffage, dans 'unité extérieure, une production de condensat est créée
en raison du dégivrage qui doit avoir un écoulement libre, pour en éviter la stagnation.

En cas de positionnement a niveau, il est nécessaire de créer autour de I'unité un canal de drainage avec
une évacuation directe dans le puisard de collecte des eaux ménagéres du réseau d’eau (figure 15).
Dans le cas d'une installation sur un balcon ou une terrasse, il doit étre possible de placer un récipient
sous l'unité, éventuellement en tole galvanisée ou en acier inoxydable (de préférence), avec un tube de
drainage qui s’écoule directement dans la goulttiere.

Une autre option (figure 16) consiste a placer le joint (6) sur le raccord (5), puis a insérer le joint dans le
trou prévu au bas de l'unité extérieure et a le tourner de 90° pour le fixer de maniére slre.

Raccordez un tube en caoutchouc (non fourni) au raccord (6) si I'eau est évacuée de l'unité extérieure
en mode chauffage.

(X )
IN
T |0q‘;"| %
. A B
Modele ‘ mm ‘ mm N E
9-12 255 452 A *
18 317 511 l S . lﬁi,Jr
24 354 663 ofte]
= ‘ ouT
- B >
Y
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2.6.2 - Montage de 'unité extérieure

Aprés avoir identifié la position idéale pour le positionnement de I'unité extérieure (comme décrit au para-

graphe précédent), procédez comme suit :

a. Positionnez 'unité sur la base d’appui en respectant les distances du centre de forage indiquées dans le
tableau de la figure X4.

b. Vissez, sans serrer completement, les éventuels écrous de fixation.

c. A l'aide d’'un niveau a bulle, vérifiez que I'unité soit & niveau ; si nécessaire, calez les pieds d’appui.

d. Serrez correctement les éventuels écrous de fixation.
IN = entrée d’air - OUT = sortie d’air

e. Sil'unité extérieure est plus haute que les unités intérieures, pour éviter que la pluie ne pénétre a l'intérieur,
un arc descendant (type siphon) doit étre fait le long du tube de raccordement avant I'entrée du tube de
raccordement dans le mur afin de garantir que le point le plus bas du tube de raccordement se trouve a
I'extérieur.

2.6.3 - Exécution, pose et raccordement des lignes de réfrigération
= Ne faites pas les raccordements a I'aide de tubes hydrauliques normales pouvant
contenirdesrésidusdecopeaux,desaletéoudel’eau, et susceptibles d’endommager
les composants des unités et compromettre le bon fonctionnement de I'équipement.

N’utilisez que des tubes en cuivre spécifiques a la réfrigération qui sont livrés fournis
propres et scellés aux extrémités.

= Aprés avoir fait les coupes, scellezimmeédiatement les extrémités du rouleau et le
bout coupé. Il est possible d’utiliser des tubes en cuivre pré-isolés pour la réfrigé-
ration.

N’utilisez que des tubes dont le diamétre correspond aux dimensions décrites au paragraphe « Données
techniques ».

Identifiez 'acheminement des tubes afin de réduire pour autant que possible la longueur et les courbes des
tubes et optimiser I'efficacité du systeme.

é Lerendement se base sur lalongueur standard et lalongueur maximale autorisée.
Les collecteurs d’huile doivent étre installés sur une longueur de 5 a 7 métres (figure 17).

Pour déterminer s’il est nécessaire de faire I'appoint a la charge de gaz, reportez-vous au tableau ci-dessous.

Modéle Tube ge gaz Tube d(;liquide Réfrigérant Z;lrgplémentaire
9-12 3/8 -9.52 -1/4 - 6.35 12
18 1/2 -12.7 1/4 - 6.35 12
24 1/2-12.7 1/4 - 6.35 24

Légende (figure 17)

Unité intérieure

Unité extérieure

Collecteur d’huile

Elévation maximale (voir tableau page 10 « A »)
Longueur maximale (voir tableau page 10)

Le réfrigérant doit étre chargé a lI’entrée de service de lavanne de basse pression
sur l'unité extérieure.

Les connexions entre les tubes doivent rester en plein air.

BB ...

a. Fixez au mur une gaine de cables (si possible avec cloison interne) de dimensions adéquates ou I'on fera
passer successivement les tubes et les cables électriques.
b. Coupez les morceaux de tube en excédant d’environ 3+4 cm sur la longueur.
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Effectuez la coupe exclusivement a I’'aide d’un coupe-tube a mollettes (fig. 18) resserrant
par petits intervalles pour ne pas écraser le tube.

N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS UNE SCIE NORMALE,
les copeaux pourraient entrer dans le tube et par la suite entrer en circulation dans
I'installation, endommageant sérieusement les composants (figure 19a).

c. Enlevez les bavures éventuelles a I'aide d’un outil approprié.

d

RSN

e
f.

g
h

b

Tout de suite aprés avoir effectué la coupe et I’ébavurage, bouchez les extrémités du
tube avec du ruban isolant.

. Sil'on n'utilise pas de tubes préisolés, introduisez les tubes dans I'isolant qui doit avoir les caractéristiques
suivantes :
* matériau : polyuréthane expansé a cellule fermées
» coefficient de transmission max. : 0,45 W/ (K x m?) soit 0,39 kcal/(h x C x m?)
» épaisseur minimale : 6 mm (pour les conduites du liquide)
» épaisseur minimale : 9 mm (pour les conduites du gaz)

N’introduisez pasles deux tubes danslamémegaine, celacomprometlefonctionnement
parfait de I'installation (fig. 19b).

. Raccordez soigneusement avec du ruban adhésif les éventuelles jonctions de la gaine.

Insérez I'écrou de fixation dans le tube avant de réaliser le panneautage (figure 20).

. Effectuez le panneautage sur les extrémités des tubes a I'aide de I'outil prévu a cet effet. Assurez-vous
que le travail soit impeccable, sans ruptures, fissures ni éclats (figure 20).

. Lubrifiez le filet du raccord avec de I'huile pour réfrigérant.

N'UTILISEZ AUCUN AUTRE TYPE DE LUBRIFIANT.

Vissez manuellementI'écrou du tube sur Diameétre extérieur Couple de serrage
le filetage du raccord. tube (N.cm)
Vissez I'écrou définitivement a l'aide

d’'une clé fixe pour maintenir la partie 18-20

L o N @ 6.35 mm

filetée du raccord (pour éviter la défor- (180-200 kgf/cm)
mation) et une clé dynamométrique sur 32-39
I’écrou (figure 21). 2 9.52 mm (320-390 kgflcm)
Calibrez la clé dynamométrique a la 49-59

ié i ' 2 12.70 mm A\
valeur appropriée pour les dimensions (490-590 kgficm)

des tubes.

2.6.4 - Essais et vérifications

A
p

a.
b.

=h

>

pres avoir terminé les branchements des tubes, il faut vérifier la parfaite étanchéité de l'installation.

rocédez comme sulit :

Dévissez le bouchon de fermeture (20) du raccord de service de la conduite de gaz (figure 22).

Branchez au raccord une bouteille d’azote anhydre a I'aide d’'un flexible avec raccord de 5/16” et un

détendeur.

. Ouvrez le robinet de la bouteille et le détendeur en portant & 3 bars la pression du circuit ; fermez la
bouteille.

. Siau bout de trois minutes environ la pression ne diminue pas, le circuit est dans des conditions optimales,
et la pression peut étre portée a 15 bars en rouvrant la bouteille.

. Contrélez apres trois autres minutes que la pression reste a la valeur de 15 bars.
Par sécurité, appliquez sur les raccords une solution savonneuse et repérez I'éventuelle formation de
bulles, indice de sortie de gaz.

. En cas de chute de pression et si I'essai avec une solution savonneuse sur les raccords échoue, intro-
duisez le gaz R32 dans le circuit et détectez la fuite avec un détecteur prévu a cet effet.
Puisque le circuit est exempt de points de soudure, les joints ne doivent étre présents qu’aux points de
jonction des tubes, dans ce cas serrez les écrous avec plus de force (figure 23), ou refaites les raccor-
dements avec les panneaux correspondants.

. Répétez ensuite les essais d'étanchéité.
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2.6.5 - Vide du systéme
Une fois que tous les essais et les contrbles ont été effectués parfaitement, il est nécessaire de mettre le
systéme sous vide pour nettoyer les impuretés qu’il contient (air, azote et humidité).
a. Utilisez une pompe a vide avec un débit de 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) et raccordez-la a I'aide d’un tube flexible
avec un raccord de 5/16” au raccord de service de la conduite de gaz.
b. Faites baisser la pression a l'intérieur du circuit jusqu’a la valeur absolue de 50 Pa pendant environ 2
heures.

Si apreés cette période la pression n’a pas été ramenée a la valeur définie (50 Pa), cela
signifie qu’il y a beaucoup d’humidité dans le circuit ou qu’une fuite est survenue.

c. Gardez la pompe en marche pendant 3 autres heures pour le vide.

= Une fois la période écoulée, si la valeur n’a pas encore été atteinte, il est nécessaire de
détecter la fuite.

d. Une fois les opérations d’aspiration et de nettoyage du systeme terminées, débranchez le raccord de
la pompe lorsqu’elle est encore en marche.
e. Serrez le bouchon (20) (figure 24).

2.6.6 - Remplissage du systéme
Ouvrez le bouchon de fermeture pour opérer sur la ligne d’aspiration et sur celui du
liquide qui, en les ouvrant, permet au réfrigérant de remplir I'appareil.

» Recherchez une feuille adhésive a 2 étiquettes dans la documentation de 'unité
extérieure.
* Retirez I'étiquette inférieure et collez-la prés du point de charge et/ou d’appoint.
* Notez clairement la quantité de réfrigérant chargée sur I'étiquette de réfrigérant en
utilisant de I'’encre indélébile.

= _@® [kg
* Dans la case « 1 », notez la quantité de gaz = | @ |kg|
établie dans les données techniques (kg). A = K
* Dans lacase « 2 »,la charge supplémentaire i __© kg
éventuelle, effectuée par l'installateur (kg). T
* Dans la case « 3 », notez la somme des |_| O _| m ]

deux valeurs précedentes (kg).
* Retirezl'étiquettetransparenterestant surlapartie supérieuredelafeuilleadhésive
et collez-la sur celle déja collée au point de charge.

Evitez I’émission du gaz fluoré chargé.

* Assurez-vous que le gaz fluoré ne soit jamais dégagé dans I'atmosphére pendant
I'installation, I'assistance ou I'élimination.

* En cas de perte de ce gaz fluoré, la fuite doit étre détectée et réparée dés que
possible.

B &

L’assistance sur ce produit est réservée UNIQUEMENT au personnel qualifié.

é Toute utilisation du gaz fluoré chargé dans cet appareil, par exemple lors d’un dé-

placement manuel du produit ou de la recharge du gaz, doit étre conforme a la ré-
glementation relative a certains gaz a effet de serre fluorés et a toute réglementation
locale en vigueur en la matiére.

BB
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2.6.7 - Raccordement de la ligne de vidange du condensat
Reliez au tube de vidange du condensat de l'unité intérieure un tube de drainage de la longueur appropriée
et fixez-le a I'aide d’un collier de serrage.
Acheminez-le dans la conduite parallélement aux tubes du systéme, en les arrétant avec des colliers de
serrage.

=

Ne serrez pastrop les colliers de serrage pour éviter d’'endommager l'isolation des tubes
et d’étrangler le tube de drainage.

Faites écouler, danslamesure du possible, le liquide de condensation directementdans un drain d’eaux usées.

=

=
=

=

2.7 -

Si le tube de drainage est introduit dans un systéeme d’égout, il est nécessaire de créer
une courbe avec le tube pour créer un siphon (figure 25), afin d’éviter la diffusion d’odeurs
désagréables dans I’environnement.

La courbe du siphon ne doit jamais étre inférieure a 1 500 mm du bord inférieur de I’ap-
pareil (figure 25).

Si le drainage est déversé dans un récipient (figure 26), celui-ci ne doitjamais étre fermé,
pour éviter les contre-pressions qui pourraient nuire au bon fonctionnement, et le tube
lui-méme ne doit jamais atteindre le niveau du liquide accumulé.

Vérifiez le bon écoulement du liquide de condensation a travers le tube correspondant
en versant, tres lentement, environ 1/2 litre d’eau dans le bac de collecte de I'unité in-
térieure (figure 27).

BRANCHEMENTS ELECTRIQUES

2.7.1 - Branchement électrique entre les unités intérieure et extérieure
Les schémas de connexion sont illustrés a la figure 48.
Le céble de connexion électrique entre les unités intérieures doit avoir les caractéristiques indiquées dans
le tableau de la page suivante.
Le cable de connexion entre 'unité extérieure et les unités intérieures doit étre du type « HO7RN-F ».

2.7.2 - Branchement électrique de I'unité intérieure (Figure 29a)

ooy

e.

Retirez le panneau (21)

. Dévissez la vis, puis retirez la protection (22).

Connectez les cables au bornier (23) comme indiqué sur la figure 48.

. Enroulez les cables non connectés aux bornes avec du ruban isolant, afin qu’ils ne touchent aucun com-

posant électrique.
Fixez le cable (28) avec le serre-cable (29).

Légende (figure 29a)

21 Panneau

22 Couvercle du bornier

23 Bornier d'unité intérieure

24 Cable de connexion a l'unité extérieure
25 Serre-cable

2.7.3 - Branchement électrique de I'unité extérieure (Figure 29b)

a.
b.

Dévissez la vis (27) puis retirez la protection du tableau électrique (26) de I'unité extérieure.
Connectez les cables au bornier (30) en suivant les numéros d’identification sur le bornier des unités
intérieure et extérieure.

. Pour éviter la pénétration d’eau, formez une boucle avec le cable de connexion, comme indiqué dans le

schéma d’installation des unités intérieure et extérieure.

. Isolez les cables inutilisés (conducteurs) avec du ruban isolant. Assurez-vous qu’ils ne touchent pas les

parties électriques ou métalliques.
Fixez le cable (29) avec le serre-cable (31).
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Légende (figure 29)

26 Protection

27 Vis

28 Cable de connexion a l'unité intérieure
29 Serre-cable

30 Bornier de l'unité extérieure

é Le céble de mise a la terre doit étre fixé a la borne dédiée, présente dans le compar-
timent des branchements électriques a I'unité intérieure.

2.7.4 - Branchement électrique
Avant de relier le climatiseur, assurez-vous que :

a. Les valeurs de tension et de fréquence de I’'alimentation électrique soient conformes aux spé-
A cifications figurant sur les données de la plaque signalétique de I’appareil.
b. La ligne d’alimentation soit équipée d’une connexion de mise a la terre efficace et soit correc-

tement dimensionnée pour une absorption maximale du climatiseur.
c. Pour le choix de la section minimale du cable d’alimentation, reportez-vous au tableau ci-dessous.

Modeéle Nombre de péles Section minimale du cable Fusible
Unité extérieure cable d’alimentation d’alimentation recommandé
9-12 3 1.5 mm? 15A
18 3 1.5 mm? 20A
24 3 2.5 mm?2 25A

d’alimentation de I'appareil conformément aux régles d’installation nationales.

Il est cependant nécessaire de s'assurer que l'alimentation électrique soit munie
d’une mise a la terre efficace et de protections adéquates contre les surcharges et/
ou les courts-circuits.

Il est recommandé d’utiliser un fusible en céramique présentant les caractéristiques
indigquées dans le tableau (ou d’autres dispositifs ayant des fonctions équivalentes).

é Un dispositif de déconnexion omnipolaire approprié doit étre prévu sur le réseau

é Le branchement au réseau d’alimentation incombe a l'installateur (a I’exception des
appareils mobiles, pour lesquels une installation fixe par un personnel qualifié n’est
pas nécessaire) conformément a la réglementation en vigueur.

ﬁ AVANT D'EFFECTUER LE BRANCHEMENT ELECTRIQUE, ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE
DISJONCTEUR EN AMONT SOIT SUR « 0 » (OFF) ET QUE LES PROTECTIONS DES
— UNITES INTERIEURE ET EXTERIEURE SOIENT CORRECTEMENT POSITIONNEES.

d. Raccordez les bornes du cable d’alimentation (32) (non fourni) au bornier (28) situé dans le comparti-
ment des branchements électriques de I'unité extérieure.

e. Avant de réinstaller la protection des branchements électriques, fixez le cable d’alimentation a I'aide du
collier serre-cable prévu a cet effet (31) situé prés a proximité du bornier (28) de I'unité extérieure.

2.7.5 - Livraison de I'installation
Apresavoirterminétouteslesvérificationsetlescontrélesdubonfonctionnementdusystéme, ilincombeal’installateur
d'illustrer & I'acheteur :

- les caractéristiques fonctionnelles de base,

- les instructions pour allumer et éteindre le systeme,

- l'utilisation normale de la télécommande,

- les premiers conseils pratiques pour I'entretien régulier et le nettoyage.

FR-18

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID




3 - UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN
3.1 - UTILISATION DE LA TELECOMMANDE

Latélécommande qui accompagne le climatiseur est I'instrument qui vous permet une utilisation plus pratique
de l'appareil. C’est un instrument a manipuler avec soin et en particulier :

« Evitez de la mouiller (elle ne doit pas étre nettoyée avec de I'eau ou laissée aux intempéries).

 Evitez qu'elle ne tombe par terre ou les chocs violents.

« Evitez I'exposition directe aux rayons de soleil.

@: * Ne pas utiliser de vieilles piles avec des piles neuves ou des piles de marques différentes.
* Ne pas laisser les piles dans la télécommande si I'on prévoit de ne pas utiliser le dispositif pen-
dant plus de 2 mois.

@3 e Lalumiere directe du soleil peut interférer avec le fonctionnement du récepteur du signal a in-

frarouges.

« Latrajectoire entre la télécommande et I'appareil doit étre libre.

» Silesignal provenant de latélécommande semble interférer avec un autre appareil, déplacer cet
appareil dans une autre position ou contacter le service aprés-vente.

» Des lampes électroniques et fluorescentes peuvent interférer dans les transmissions entre la
télécommande et le climatiseur.

e Extraireles pilesd’alimentation silatélécommanden’est pas utilisée pendantunelongue période.

3.1.1 - Mise en place des piles
La télecommande n’est pas fournie avec les piles d’alimentation.
Pour insérer les piles correctement (figure 31) :
a. Retirez le cache du compartiment des piles.
b. Insérez les piles dans le compartiment prévu a cet effet.

U@D Respectez scrupuleusement les signes de polarité indiqués au fond du compartiment des piles.

c. Fermez le cache correctement.

3.1.2 - Remplacement des piles
Les piles doivent étre remplacées lorsque l'intensité lumineuse de I'afficheur de la télécommande n’est plus
nette ou lorsque cette derniére ne change plus les programmations du climatiseur.

Utilisez toujours de nouvelles piles. L’utilisation de piles usagées ou différentes peut entrainer
une défaillance de la télécommande.

- La télécommande utilise deux piles alcalines seéches de 1,5V (type AAA) (Fig.17).

é Un fois déchargées, toutes les piles doivent étre remplacées en méme temps et
jetées aux points de récolte prévus a cet effet ou conformément aux normes locales
en vigueur.

@3 * Ne pas éliminer les piles comme des ordures ménageéres normales. Pour I'élimination correcte
des pilles, se référer aux réglementations locales.

e Dans la partie inférieure de I'icbne d’élimination des piles peut figurer le symbole d’'une subs-
tance chimique. Ce symbole indique que la pile contient un métal lourd qui dépasse une certaine
concentration. Par exemple Pb : Plomb (>0,004 %).

» Les appareils et les piles usées doivent étre traités dans les établissements agréés pour la ré-
utilisation, le recyclage et la récupération. En garantissant la bonne élimination des piles, vous
contribuerez a prévenir des conséquences négatives éventuelles pour I'environnement et pour
la santé humaine.

e Sivous n'utilisez pas la télécommande pendant quelques semaines ou plus, retirez les piles.
D’éventuelles fuites des piles risquent d’endommager la télécommande.

é Ne rechargez pas ou ne démontez pas les piles. Ne jetez pas les piles dans le feu.
Elles peuvent brdler ou exploser.

a I'eau propre. N'utilisez pas la téléecommande avec des piles, si elles présentent des
fuites. Les produits chimiques contenus dans les piles peuvent causer des brdlures ou

d’autres risques pour la santé.

é Si le liquide des piles tombe sur la peau ou les vétements, lavez soigneusement avec
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3.1.3 - Position de la télécommande
e Tenez la télécommande dans une position a partir de laquelle le signal peut atteindre le récepteur de
I'unité intérieure (distance maximale d’environ 8 métres - avec les piles chargées) (Figure 32).
La présence d’obstacles (meubles, rideaux, murs, etc.) entre la télécommande et 'unité intérieure réduit
le rayon d’action de la télécommande.

3.2 - COMPOSANTS DU SYSTEME (figure « K1 »)
Unité intérieure

Panneau avant

Entrée d’air

Filtre a air (sous le panneau)

Sortie de l'air

Grille de débit d’air horizontal

Fentes verticales débitde'air (interne)

Panneau afficheur

Tube de connexion, tube de vidange

Télécommande

©CoNooOA~WNE

Unité extérieure

10. Cable de connexion
11. Tube de raccordement
12. Valve d'arrét

=R Toutes les images du présent
manuel sont fournies unique-
ment pour une plus grande
clarte.
Votre climatiseur pourrait étre
légérement différent (selon les
modeéles).

Faaiars NI
il

T

3.3- INDICATEUR DE 1

FONCTION SUR
L'AFFICHEUR DE - 12
L'UNITE INTERIEURE -

(figure K2) N~
L’afficheur numérique affiche la température courante
programmeée et le code de fonction activée/désactivée
lorsque le climatiseur est en marche.

En mode « Ventilation » et « Déshumidification », il

affiche la température ambiante.
En cas de panne, le code d’erreur s’affiche.

=

-

. AN o
3.3.1 - Codes fonction /,\\
L8 1 Allumé pendant 3 secondes lorsque : l l o
- TIMER ON est programmé p— —
- Les fonctions UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE ou
SILENCE sont activées | ' | ' E CO
I:H: Allumé pendant 3 secondes lorsque : \_ -_— -_— J

- TIMER OFF est programmé
- Les fonctions UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE ou SILENCE sont désactivées

S’allume lorsque le climatiseur commence automatiquement le dégivrage.
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(! . .
LI S’allume lorsque la fonction SELF CLEAN est active

e
—
L

r S’allume lorsque la fonction FROST PROTECTION est active

S’allume lorsque la fonction WIRELESS est active

EEEI S’allume lorsque la fonction ECO+ est active

3.4 -

DESCRIPTION DE LA TELECOMMANDE

La télécommande représente l'interface entre l'utilisateur et le climatiseur. Il est donc trés important d’ap-
prendre a connaitre chaque fonction, I'utilisation des différentes commandes et les symboles indiqués.

3.4.1 - Indicateurs figurant sur la télécommande (figure 33)

A.

O mmo @)

I

Paramétres
A1. Mode « Sleep » activé A7. Pas disponible pour ces modeles
A2. Pas disponible pour ces modeéles A8. Mode « Contr6le intelligent de 'humidité »
A3. Mode « Breeze Away » activé activé
A4. Mode « Follow me » activé A9. Pas disponible pour ces modeles
A5. Mode « Active Clean » activé A10.Mode « Fresh » activé
A6. Icdne pile télécommande (quand la pile A11.Mode « AP » activé
de la télécommande se décharge, I'icone A12.Mode « Turbo » activé
commence a clignoter)
. Mode de fonctionnement

Affiche le mode de fonctionnement actif.
Il comprend : AUTO {&), COOL 3, DRY (&, HEAT -OF, FAN ONLY => et retour 8 AUTO <A,

. Transmission

Le symbole de transmission s’allume quand la télécommande envoie les signaux a l'unité intérieure.

. Fonction ECO activée
. Pas disponible pour ces modéles

Fonction LOCK activée

. Fonction TIMER activée (ON) désactivée (OFF)

. Température

Affiche la température par défaut ou I'heure quand vous réglez le temporisateur.
Si I'on programme le mode de fonctionnement FAN ONLY, aucune température n’est affichée.

. Vitesse du ventilateur

Affiche la vitesse du ventilateur défini, AUTO et cing niveaux de vitesse peuvent étre indiqués

S5 |l * (SILENT 20%) - S Il (Low 40%) - S5 IIlI]1 " (MED 60%) - < llIII]] * (MED-HIGH 80%)
- <Se I (HIGH 100%)..

« AUTO » s’affiche lorsque le mode de fonctionnement est « AUTO » ou « DRY ».

. Autres fonctions

L1.  Affichage oscillation verticale
L2.  Affichage oscillation horizontale (Pas disponible pour ces modéles)
L3/L4/L5. Pas disponibles pour ces modéles

3.4.2 - Description des touches de la télécommande (figure 34)

1.

2.

Touche SELECTION DE MODE
Chaque fois que cette touche est enfoncée, un mode en séquence est sélectionné,
AUTO > COOL > DRY > HEAT > FAN et retour a AUTO.

Touche ON/OFF
Appuyez sur cette touche pour démarrer le fonctionnement de I'appareil. Appuyez a nouveau pour arréter
le fonctionnement.
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. Touche ECO+

Enfoncez cette touche pour activer ou désactiver la fonction.

. Touche TEMP/TIME

Appuyez sur la touche « /\ » pour augmenter la température interne définie, ou pour ajuster le TIMER
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre. Appuyez sur la touche « NV » pour diminuer la température
interne définie, ou pour ajuster le TIMER dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’'une montre.

Appuyez sur les touches « /\ » et « VvV » simultanément pendant 3 secondes pour choisir les options
(°C ou F) qui s’alternent sur I'afficheur.

. Touche SET

Chaque fois que cette touche est enfoncée, un mode en séquence est sélectionné,
BREEZE > FOLLOW ME > ACTIVE CLEAN > AP MODE.
Quand I'icéne du mode souhaité apparait sur I'afficheur, appuyez sur la touche « OK » pour confirmer.

. Touche TIMER

Enfoncez cette touche pour activer (ON) ou désactiver (OFF) la fonction TIMER.

. Touche FAN

Utilisée pour sélectionner la vitesse du ventilateur, elle a six niveaux qui varient en %.
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur cette touche, la vitesse du ventilateur change.

. Touche SWING

Appuyez sur cette touche pour actionner le fonctionnement des volets horizontaux. Chaque fois que vous
appuyez sur le bouton, vous pouvez choisir la direction des volets.
Appuyez & nouveau pour arréter le fonctionnement.

. Touche CONTROLE INTELLIGENT DE L’'HUMIDITE

Enfoncez cette touche pour activer la fonction.

@3 La fonction ne s'active qu’en mode COOL.

10. Touche TURBO

Enfoncez cette touche pour activer ou désactiver la fonction.

11. Touche LED

Appuyez sur cette touche pour activer ou désactiver I'afficheur a LED de I'unité intérieure et le buzzer du
climatiseur (en fonction du modéle) pour réer un environnement confortable et silencieux.

Seulement pour certains modeéles :

en maintenant ce bouton enfoncé pendant plus de 5 secondes, I'unité intérieure affichera la température
effective de la piéce. En appuyant a nouveau sur le bouton pendant plus de 5 secondes, elle affichera a
nouveau la température programmée.

12. Touche SLEEP

3.5-

Enfoncez cette touche pour activer ou désactiver la fonction.

FONCTIONS

3.5.1 - Fonctionnement automatique
Lorsque le climatiseur est placé en mode « AUTO », il sélectionne automatiquement le refroidissement, le
chauffage ou la ventilation, en fonction de la température sélectionnée et de la température ambiante.

START
Vérifiez que I'équipement soit connecté et alimenté électriquement.

a.
b.
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Appuyez sur la touche « MODE » (1) pour sélectionner le mode « AUTO ».
Réglez la température souhaitée en appuyant sur les touches « TEMP » (4).
Normalement, la température est comprise entre 16 °C et 30 °C.

. Lorsque la télécommande est sur « OFF », appuyez sur la touche « ON/OFF » (2) pour démarrer le cli-

matiseur.

OLIMPIA

SPLENDID



STOP

a. Appuyez sur la touche « ON/OFF » (2) pour arréter le climatiseur.
Si vous n'aimez pas le mode AUTO, vous pouvez sélectionner manuellement les conditions souhaitées.
Lorsque le mode AUTO est sélectionné, il n'est pas nécessaire de régler la vitesse du ventilateur ; la
vitesse du ventilateur est contr6lée automatiquement.

3.5.2 - Fonctionnement manuel (figures 41 et 42)
Le fonctionnement manuel peut étre utilisé temporairement si vous ne trouvez pas la télécommande ou si
ses piles sont épuisées.

a. Ouvrez et soulevez le panneau avant jusqu’a un angle ou il se verrouille et un « déclic » retentira (figure
41).

b. Appuyez une seule fois sur la touche de commande manuelle (AUTO/COOL) pour démarrer le fonction-
nement en mode « AUTO » (figure 42).

c. Fermez bien le panneau en le ramenant a sa position d’origine (figure 46).

@3 * En appuyant sur latouche manuelle, le mode de fonctionnement passe en séquence a:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
» Appuyez deux fois sur la touche pour démarrer I'unité en mode « COOL » forcé.
Ce mode doit étre utilisé uniquement a des fins d’essai.
e Une troisiéme pression sur la touche arréte le fonctionnement et le climatiseur s’éteint.
Pourrétablirlefonctionnementapartirdelatélécommande, utilisezdirectementlatélécommande.

3.5.3 - Fonctionnement en mode Refroidissement/Chauffage/Ventilation seulement (figure 34)

START

Vérifiez que I'équipement soit connecté et alimenté électriquement.

a. Appuyez sur la touche « MODE » (1) pour sélectionner le mode souhaité.

b. Réglez la température souhaitée en appuyant sur les touches « TEMP » (4).
Normalement, la température est comprise entre 16 °C et 30 °C.

c. Lorsque la télécommande est sur « OFF », appuyez sur la touche « ON/OFF » (2) pour démarrer le cli-
matiseur.

d. Appuyez sur la touche « FAN » (7) pour sélectionner la vitesse sélectionnée.

e. Lorsque la télécommande est sur « OFF », appuyez sur la touche « ON/OFF » (2) pour démarrer le cli-
matiseur.

Le mode de ventilation uniquement (FAN ONLY) ne régle pas la température ; par conséquent, pour sélec-
tionner ce mode, exécutez seulement les étapes « a», « ¢ », « d », « € ».

@3 Il n’est pas possible de régler lavitesse du ventilateur lorsque I'appareil est en mode AUTO et DRY.

STOP
a. Appuyez sur la touche « ON/OFF » (2) pour arréter le climatiseur.

3.5.4 - Fonction Contréle intelligent de I'humidité
En appuyant sur cette touche en mode Refroidissement, le ventilateur passe sur Auto tout en maintenant
la température programmeée. Le systeme regle automatiquement I'hnumidité pour éviter que I'environnement
ne devienne trop sec ou trop humide, garantissant un confort optimal. L'objectif est de maintenir 'lhumidité
entre 40 et 60 %. La machine travaille en se basant sur la courbe de température de la pile interne et sur la
température ambiante ; en fonction des parameétres détectés, la fréquence du compresseur et la vitesse de
ventilation sont modifiées pour atteindre I'objectif.

U@D En activant cette fonction, d’autres modes spéciaux (comme Fresh, Turbo, Silent, Eco, ou Clean)
seront désactivés. En méme temps, le démarrage d’'un de ceux-ci désactive le contréle intelligent
de 'humidité.

3.5.5 - Fonction Breeze Away
Cette caractéristique évite que le débit d’air soit direct afin de créer une fraiche brise.
[@3 Cette fonction n'est disponible qu’en mode COOL, FAN et DRY.
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3.5.6 - Fonction Active Clean
La technologie Active Clean contribue a éliminer la poussiere, la moisissure et d'autres impuretés pouvant
générer de mauvaises odeurs. Le processus prévoit la congélation puis le dégivrage rapide de I'échangeur
de chaleur, éliminant ainsi les résidus accumulés. Lors du fonctionnement, I'unité intérieure indique le code
« CL » sur I'afficheur. A la fin du cycle, qui peut durer entre 20 et 130 minutes, I'unité s’éteint automatique-
ment, terminant la fonction de nettoyage.

3.5.7 - Fonction Fresh
Pas disponible pour ces modéles.

3.5.8 - Fonction Sleep
Cette fonction est utilisée pour réduire la consommation d’énergie.
Cette fonction ne peut étre activée que par télécommande.

@3 La fonction n’est pas disponible en mode FAN ou DRY.

3.5.9 - Fonction Follow Me
La télécommande affiche la température réelle a la position dans laquelle elle se trouve et envoie ce signal
au climatiseur toutes les 3 minutes, jusqu’a ce que le bouton soit a nouveau enfoncé.

Maintenez la touche Turbo enfoncée pendant 7 secondes pour activer ou désactiver la mémoire de la fonc-
tion Follow Me.

Avec la mémoire active, la fonction Follow Me reste mémorisée méme apres I'extinction, un changement de
mode ou une panne de courant. Quand elle est activée, « On » apparait sur I'afficheur pendant 3 secondes ;
quand elle est désactivée, « OFF » apparait.

D@D La fonction Follow Me n’est pas disponible dans les modes DRY et FAN.

3.5.10 - Fonction AP
Pour accéder a la fonction, maintenez la touche SET enfoncée jusqu’a ce que le symbole WIRELESS n'ap-
paraisse sur la télécommande, puis appuyez sur OK.

@3 Cette fonction ne peut étre activée qu’avec Kit séparé (App Os Home).

3.5.11 - Eco+
En appuyant sur cette touche, la vitesse du ventilateur passera sur AUTO et la température programmée
restera inchangée en garantissant un confort accru et une économie d'énergie.
La machine peut prévoir la meilleure condition programmable en termes de température et de vitesse de
ventilation grace a l'identification des habitudes de I'utilisateur.

@3 Cette fonction n’est disponible que lorsque I'unité est en mode Refroidissement ou Chauffage.

3.5.11 - Fonction Lock
a. Appuyez simultanément sur la touche « TURBO » (10) et sur la touche « SLEEP » (12) pendant plus de
5 secondes pour activer la fonction.
Tous les boutons sont bloqués.
b. Appuyez a nouveau simultanément sur la touche « TURBO » (10) et sur la touche « SLEEP » (12) pendant
plus de 5 secondes pour désactiver la fonction.

3.5.12 - Fonction Silent
Activer cette fonction réduit le bruit.

@3 La fonction Silent n’est pas disponible dans les modes DRY et FAN.

3.5.13 - Fonction Turbo
En mode TURBO, le moteur du ventilateur fonctionne a trés grande vitesse afin d’atteindre la température
définie dans les plus brefs délais possibles.
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3.5.14 - Fonction FP
Cette fonction maintient I'environnement a basse température pour éviter la congélation. Elle n'est disponible
que sur les modéles avec pompe a chaleur.

Pour l'activer, programmez le mode HEAT avec une température a 16 °C et appuyez deux fois rapidement
sur la touche « \V » d’ici une seconde. L'unité maintiendra automatiquement 8 °C avec ventilateur haut,
pour éviter le gel dans les pieces. En appuyant sur On/Off, Mode, Fan ou Temp., la fonction se désactive.

3.6 - REGLAGE DE LA DIRECTION DE L’AIR
Réglez la direction de 'air correctement pour éviter que le débit d’air ne soit génant (figure 3) ou générer des
températures inégales dans I'environnement.
a. Réglez les volets verticaux manuellement (fig.35).
b. Appuyez sur la touche (3) pour actionner le fonctionnement des volets verticaux (fig.36).

3.6.1 - Réglage de la direction verticale de I'air
Le climatiseur régle automatiquement la direction verticale de I'air, en fonction du mode de fonctionnement.
Activez cette fonction lorsque 'unité est en marche.

N Le bouton SWING sera désactivé lorsque le climatiseur est a I'arrét (méme si la fonc-
tion TIMER ON est programmée).

» N'actionnez pas le climatiseur pendant de longues périodes avec I'air orienté vers le
bas dans les modes de refroidissement ou déshumidification.

Dans le cas contraire, de I'humidité pourrait se former sur la surface des volets hori-
zontaux et tomber sur le sol ou sur les meubles.

* Ne déplacez pas les volets verticaux manuellement.

Utilisez toujours le bouton SWING. S’ils sont orientés manuellement, une défaillance
risque de survenir. En cas de défaillance au niveau des volets, arrétez le climatiseur
et redémarrez-le.

» L'angle d’ouverture des volets horizontaux ne doit pas étre trop petit, car les perfor-
mances en mode REFROIDISSEMENT ou CHAUFFAGE peuvent ne pas étre optimales
pour un débit d’air insuffisant.

» N'actionnez pas I'appareil avec les volets horizontaux en position fermée.

» Lorsqueleclimatiseurestraccordéal’alimentation électrique (alimentationinitiale), les
volets horizontaux peuventfaire du bruit pendant 10 secondes. Cecin’arien d’anormal.

3.7- FONCTIONNEMENT AVEC TEMPORISATEUR

Vérifiez que I'équipement soit connecté et alimenté électriquement.

a. Appuyez sur la touche TIMER (6).
Le réglage courant du temporisateur est indiqué sur I'afficheur a coté des indicateurs Timer ON et Timer
OFF et sera clignotant.

b. Appuyez sur les touches « TEMP » (4) pour sélectionner I'heure souhaitée.
« /\ » Enavant
« V' » En arriére
En appuyant sur cette touche, la durée du temporisateur augmente de 30 minutes a chaque pression
jusqu’a 10 heures. Aprés 10 heures, I'incrément sera d’1 heure pour chaque pression, jusqu’a un maxi-
mum de 24 heures. Apres 24 heures, le temporisateur se réinitialise et redémarre a 0.

c. Une fois I'heure réglée pour TIMER ON et TIMER OFF, vérifiez que I'indicateur du TIMER sur I'afficheur
de l'unité intérieure est allumé.

3.7.1 - Paramétrage du temporisateur d’allumage a partir de la télécommande (figures 33, 34
et 37)
Aprés avoir allumé I'unité, sélectionnez le mode de fonctionnement, la température souhaitée et la vitesse
du ventilateur avec laquelle I'unité sera activé a I'allumage programmé.
Ensuite, mettez la machine en veille.

Appuyez sur la touche « TIMER ON » (6) pour programmer le retard souhaité (de 1 a 24 heures), aprés quoi
l'unité s’allumera (a partir de la confirmation du temporisateur).
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Si vous n’appuyez sur aucune touche dans les 5 secondes qui suivent, la fonction de réglage du tempori-
sateur s’arréte automatiquement.

Une fois la durée programmée écoulée, I'unité démarre avec les derniers paramétres sélectionnés.

3.7.2 - Paramétrage du temporisateur d’extinction a partir de la télécommande (fig. 33, 34 et 38)

Avec I'unité dans n'importe quel mode de fonctionnement, appuyez sur la touche « TIMER » (6), symbole
OFF, pour régler le retard souhaité (de 1 a 24 heures), aprés quoi I'unité s’éteindra (a partir de la confirmation
du temporisateur).

Si vous n'appuyez sur aucune touche dans les 5 secondes qui suivent, la fonction de réglage du tempori-
sateur s’arréte automatiquement.

Une fois la durée programmée écoulée, I'unité s'éteint.

3.7.3 - Paramétrage du temporisateur combiné

(Paramétrage simultané des temporisateurs ON et OFF)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (figures 33, 34 et 39)
(On => Stop => Start fonctionnement)
Cette fonction est utile si vous souhaitez éteindre le climatiseur une fois que vous vous étes couché et 'al-
lumer a nouveau le matin ou a votre retour.

Par exemple :
Il est 20h00. Vous souhaitez éteindre le climatiseur a 23h00 et le rallumer le lendemain matin a 6h00. |
a. Appuyez sur la touche « TIMER » (6) pour visualiser « TIMER OFF » sur I'afficheur ;
I'heure clignote. '
b. Appuyez sur les touches « TEMP » (4) jusqu’a ce que la valeur « 3:00 » soit programmée a coté de I'in-
dicateur (TIMER OFF).
c. Appuyez sur la touche « TIMER » (6) pour visualiser « TIMER ON » sur 'afficheur ;
I’heure clignote.
d. Appuyez sur les touches « TEMP » (4) jusqu’a ce que la valeur « 10:00 » soit programmée a coté de
l'indicateur (TIMER ON).
e. Attendez 3 secondes, I'heure programmée cessera de clignoter et la fonction sera active. J

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (figures « 33 », « 34 » et « 40 »)

(On => Stop => Start fonctionnement)

Cette fonction est utile si vous voulez allumer le climatiseur avant de vous lever et que vous voulez I'éteindre
aprés avoir quitté la maison.

Par exemple :
Il est 20h00. Vous souhaitez allumer le climatiseur & 6h00 le lendemain matin et I'éteindre & 8h00. |
a. Appuyez sur la touche « TIMER » (6) pour visualiser « TIMER ON » sur 'afficheur ;
I’heure clignote. !
b. Appuyez sur les touches « TEMP » (4) jusqu’a ce que la valeur « 10:00 » soit programmée & coté del
lindicateur (TIMER ON). I
c. Appuyez sur la touche « TIMER » (6) pour visualiser « TIMER OFF » sur I'afficheur ; |
I’heure clignote. |
d. Appuyez sur les touches « TEMP » (4) jusqu’a ce que la valeur « 12:00 » soit programmée a coté deI
l'indicateur (TIMER OFF).
e. Attendez 3 secondes, I'heure programmeée cessera de clignoter et la fonction sera active. I

4 - ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE
Avant d’effectuer toute opération d’entretien et de nettoyage, assurez-vous toujours

que le systéme a été éteint a I'aide de la télécommande et que la fiche d’alimentation
aétéretirée delaprise de I'installation (ou que le disjoncteur général en amont a été
positionné sur « 0 » OFF).

é Ne touchez pas les parties métalliques de I'unité lorsque les filtres a air sont retirés.

Elles sont tres tranchantes. Risque de coupures ou de blessures.
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4.1 - NETTOYAGE

4.1.1 - Nettoyage de l'unité intérieure et de la télécommande
Utilisez un chiffon sec pour nettoyer I'unité intérieure et la télécommande.
Il est possible d’utiliser un chiffon humidifié a I'eau froide pour nettoyer I'unité intérieure si elle est trés sale.
Le panneau avant peut étre retiré et nettoyé a I'eau. Séchez ensuite avec un chiffon sec.

é N’utilisez pas de chiffon traité chimiquement ou antistatique pour nettoyer I'unité.
N'utilisez pas d’essence, de solvant, de pate a polir ou de solvants similaires.

Ces produits peuvent entrainer la rupture ou la déformation de la surface en plas-
tique.

4.1.2 - Nettoyage du filtre a air (figures « 41 », « 43 », « 44 » et « 45 »)

Un filtre a air encrassé a pour effet de réduire la capacité de refroidissement de I'appareil.

Il convient donc de procéder a son nettoyage toutes les deux semaines.

a. Ouvrez et soulevez le panneau avant jusqu’a un angle ou il se verrouille et un « déclic » retentira (figure
41).

b. Grace a la poignée du filtre de I'air, soulevez-le légérement pour l'extraire du support de filtre (figure
« 43a »), puis tirez-le vers le bas (figure « 43b »).

c. Retirez le filtre a air.

d. Nettoyez le filtre a air a 'aide d’un aspirateur ou lavez-le a I'eau, puis faites-le sécher dans un endroit
frais.

e. Enlevez le filtre électrostatique (s'il est fourni) et le filtre a charbons actifs (s’il est fourni) du filtre a air, de
la facon indiquée sur la figure « 44 ».

é Ne touchez pas le filtre électrostatique pendant 10 minutes a compter de I’ouverture
de lagrille d’entrée. Il y arisque d’électrocution.

f. Nettoyez le filtre électrostatique avec un détergent neutre ou avec de I'eau et faites sécher au soleil pen-
dant deux heures.

g. Réinsérez le filtre électrostatique (si fourni) + le filtre & charbon actif (si fourni).

h. Insérez la partie supérieure du filtre a air dans l'unité, en vous assurant que les bords gauche et droit
soient correctement alignés, puis repositionnez le filtre dans son logement (figure « 45 »).

i. Fermez bien le panneau en le ramenant a sa position d’origine (figure « 46 »).

4.2 - ENTRETIEN
Si I'on prévoit de ne pas utiliser I'appareil pendant longtemps, il convient de procéder de la fagon suivante :
a. Faites fonctionner le ventilateur pendant environ une demi-journée pour sécher l'intérieur de l'unité.
b. Arrétez le climatiseur et débranchez 'alimentation électrique.
c. Retirez les piles de la télécommande.

= L'unité extérieure neécessite un entretien et un nettoyage périodiques.
Ne les faites pas vous-méme. _
Contactez le revendeur ou le service aprés-vente.

Contrbles avant de remettre le climatiseur en marche :

a. Vérifiez que les fils ne soient pas cassés ou débranchés.

b. Vérifiez que le filire a air soit propre et correctement installé.
Aprés une longue période d’inactivité du climatiseur, nettoyez les filtres.

c. Vérifiez que la sortie ou I'entrée d’air ne soient pas bloquées (en particulier aprés une longue période
d’inactivité du climatiseur).

é Ne touchez pas les parties métalliques de I'unité lorsque vous retirez le filtre.
Risque de se blesser avec des bords métalliques tranchants.

é N'utilisez pas d’eau pour nettoyer les parties internes du climatiseur. L'exposition a
I’eau peut abimer I'isolation, et risque de causer des chocs électriques.
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Lors du nettoyage de l'unité, assurez-vous que l'interrupteur soit éteint et que I'ali-
mentation électrique soit débranchée.

4.2.1 - Conseils pour I’économie d’énergie
Voici quelques conseils simples pour réduire la consommation :

4.3 -

Gardez toujours et constamment les filtres propres (voir chapitre entretien et nettoyage).

Gardez les portes et les fenétres des piéces a climatiser fermées.

Evitez que les rayons du soleil pénétrent librement dans I'environnement (nous vous recommandons
d’utiliser des rideaux, de baisser les stores ou de fermer les volets).

N’obstruez jamais la voie du débit d’air (en entrée et en sortie) des unités ; ceci, en plus d’obtenir un
rendement non optimal du systéme, affecte également son bon fonctionnement et la possibilité de défail-
lances irréparables des unités.

ASPECTS FONCTIONNELS A NE PAS INTERPRETER COMME
INCONVENIENTS

Pendant le fonctionnement normal, les phénoménes suivants peuvent se produire :

1. PROTECTION DU CLIMATISEUR
a. Le compresseur ne redémarre pas pendant 3 minutes une fois qu'il est éteint.

- Léquipement est congu de maniére a ce qu'il ne souffle pas d’air froid en mode CHAUFFAGE,
lorsque I'échangeur de chaleur interne se trouve dans I'une des trois conditions suivantes et que la
température programmeée n’'a pas été atteinte.

- Lorsque le chauffage vient de d’étre démarré.
- Dégivrage.
- Chauffage a basse température.
b. Le ventilateur interne ou externe cesse de fonctionner pendant le dégivrage.

- Legivre peut se produire sur I'unité extérieure pendant le cycle de chauffage, lorsque la température
extérieure est basse et 'humidité élevée, ce qui réduit la capacité de chauffage ou de climatisation.

- Si cela se produit, le climatiseur arrétera le mode de chauffage et activera automatiquement la
fonction de dégivrage.

- Le délai nécessaire pour effectuer le dégivrage peut varier de 4 a 10 minutes, en fonction de la
température extérieure et de la quantité de givre qui s’est formée sur I'unité extérieure.

2. UNE VAPEUR BLANCHE SORT DE L'UNITE INTERIEURE

- Il est possible que de la vapeur blanche se soit générée en raison de la différence de température
importante entre 'air d’entrée et de sortie en mode REFROIDISSEMENT dans un environnement
intérieur qui présente un niveau d’humidité élevé.

- La vapeur blanche peut étre générée par I'humidité issue du processus de dégivrage lorsque le
climatiseur est redémarré en mode REFROIDISSEMENT, apres le dégivrage.

3. LEGER BRUIT DU CLIMATISEUR

- Un léger sifflement peut étre entendu lorsque le compresseur est en marche ou vient d’étre éteint.
C’est le bruit du réfrigérant qui coule ou s'arréte.

- llestégalement possible de ressentir un léger « grincement » lorsque le compresseur est en marche
ou qu'il vient d’étre éteint. Il est causé par la dilatation thermique ou la contraction a froid des pieces
en plastique de I'équipement lorsque la température change.

- Il est possible d’entendre un bruit d0 au retour a la position d’origine des volets au premier allumage.

4. DE LA POUSSIERE EST SOUFFLEE A PARTIR DE L'UNITE INTERIEURE

- Ceci est normal lorsque le climatiseur est redémarré apres une longue période d'inactivité, ou pour
la premiere fois.

5. UNE ODEUR ETRANGE PROVIENT DE L'UNITE INTERIEURE

- Elle estcausée parl’'unité intérieure qui dégage des odeurs absorbées par les matériaux de construc-
tion, 'ameublement ou la fumée.
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LE CLIMATISEUR PASSE EN MODE VENTILATION UNIQUEMENT A PARTIR DES MODES DE
REFROIDISSEMENT OU CHAUFFAGE
- Lorsque la température interne atteint la valeur définie sur le climatiseur, le compresseur s’arréte
automatiguement et le climatiseur passe en mode de ventilation uniquement. Le compresseur
redémarrera lorsque la température interne augmente, en mode refroidissement ou descend en
mode chauffage

EGOUTTEMENT D’EAU POSSIBLE
- Del'eau peut s’égoutter sur la surface de I'unité intérieure lorsque le refroidissement est activé dans
des conditions d’humidité relative élevée (humidité relative supérieure a 80 %).
Réglez le volet horizontal a I'ouverture maximale pour I'’échappement de l'air et sélectionnez la
vitesse élevée du ventilateur.

MODE DE CHAUFFAGE

- Le climatiseur prend la chaleur de I'unité extérieure et la dégage a travers I'unité intérieure pendant
le fonctionnement en mode chauffage. Lorsque la température extérieure chute, la chaleur introduite
par le climatiseur diminue en conséquence.

- Dans le méme temps, la charge de production de chaleur du climatiseur augmente en raison de la
plus grande différence entre les températures intérieure et extérieure.

- S'il n'est pas possible d’obtenir une température confortable uniguement avec le climatiseur, il est
conseillé d'utiliser un dispositif de chauffage supplémentaire.

FONCTION DE REDEMARRAGE AUTOMATIQUE
- L'unité intérieure est équipée d'une fonction de redémarrage automatique (réinitialisation automa-
tique). Si une coupure de courant soudaine se produit, les parameétres présents avant la coupure
de courant seront rétablis. L'unité réactivera automatiquement les paramétres de fonctionnement
précédents dans les 3 minutes qui suivent la remise sous tension.

10.FOUDRE OU APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES

4.4 -

1.

2,

- Lafoudre ou un téléphone sans fil fonctionnant a proximité peut entrainer une défaillance du clima-
tiseur.

SUGGESTIONS DE DEPANNAGE

L’unité peut cesser de fonctionner ou continuer a fonctionner en toute sécurité si :

- les voyants continuent de clignoter

- un des codes suivants apparait a I'écran :
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)

Patientez environ 10 minutes. Le probléme pourrait se résoudre par lui-méme.

Dans le cas contraire, coupez 'alimentation et la reconnecter. Allumez I'unité.

Si le probleme persiste, débrancher 'unité de I'alimentation électrique et contacter le centre d’assistance
le plus proche.

Arrétez immédiatement le climatiseur si 'un des défauts suivants se produit.
Débranchez I'alimentation et contactez le centre d’assistance le plus proche.
Probléme :
- Les fusibles grillent frequemment ou le disjoncteur se déclenche souvent.
- De I'eau ou d’autres objets sont entrés dans le climatiseur.
- Latélécommande ne fonctionne pas ou est défaillant.

5- DONNEES TECHNIQUES

=

Pour les données techniques énumerées ci-dessous, reportez-vous a la plague signa-
létique appliquée au produit.

Tension d'alimentation * Puissance réfrigérante » Degré de protection des enve-
Puissance maximale absorbée e Gaz réfrigérant loppes
Consommation de courant * Pressionmaximale de fonction-
maximale nement
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Conditions limites de fonctionnement

dissement

» Températures de fonctionnement maximales en refroi-

interne DB 32 °C
externe DB 43 °C

dissement

» Températures de fonctionnement minimales en refroi-

interne DB 17 °C
externe DB -15 °C

fage

» Températures de fonctionnement maximales en chauf-

interne DB 30 °C
externe DB 30 °C

fage

» Températures de fonctionnement minimales en chauf-

interne DB 0 °C
externe DB -15 °C

» Schéma électrique

figure 48

6 - RESOLUTION DES PROBLEMES

é N'essayez pas de réparer vous-méme I'équipement.

Défaillance

Que doit-on faire ?

L'appareil ne démarre pas

Panne électrique

Attendez que le courant soit rétabli.

L'unité s'est débranchée du courant.

Assurez-vous que la fiche soit enfi-
chée dans la prise murale.

Un fusible s'est déclenché.

Remplacez le fusible.

Les piles de la télécommande
peuvent étre épuisées.

Remplacez les piles.

L'heure programmée avec le tem-
porisateur peut ne pas étre correcte.

Attendez ou annulez le réglage du
temporisateur.

L'appareil ne refroidit pas et
ne chauffe pas bien la piéce
(uniquement pour les modéles
de refroidissement/chauffage)
pendant que l'air sort du
climatiseur.

Mauvaise programmation de la tem-
pérature.

Programmez la température correc-
tement. Pour la procédure, repor-
tez-vous au chapitre « Utilisation de
la télécommande ».

Le filtre a air est bloqué.

Nettoyez le filtre de I'air.

Les portes ou les fenétres sont ou-
vertes.

Fermez les portes ou les fenétres.

Les prises d'entrée ou de sortie d’air
des unités intérieures ou extérieures
sont bloquées.

Commencez par les débloquer, puis
redémarrez l'appareil.

La protection de 3 minutes du com-
presseur a été activée.

Attendez.

Si le probleme persiste, contactez votre revendeur local ou le centre d'assistance le plus proche. Donnez des
informations détaillées sur la défaillance et sur le modéle de I'équipement.
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ENTSORGUNG

:

Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder auf der Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt nicht als normaler
Hausmdill zu behandeln ist, sondern bei der entsprechenden Sammelstelle fiir das Recycling von Elektro- und
Elektronikgeraten abgegeben werden muss. Indem Sie dieses Produkt ordnungsgemaf entsorgen, tragen
Sie dazu bei, mogliche negative Folgen fur die Umwelt und die Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die sich aus einer
unsachgemaflen Entsorgung des Produkts ergeben kénnten. Nahere Informationen zum Recycling dieses
Produkts erhalten Sie bei lhrer Gemeindeverwaltung, lhrem ortlichen Entsorgungsunternehmen oder dem
Geschaft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Diese Bestimmung ist nur in den EU-Mitgliedstaaten guiltig.
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ILLUSTRATIONEN
Die lllustrationen sind auf den Anfangsseiten des Handbuchs
zusammengefasst

0 - WARNUNGEN

0.1 - ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
Wir mdchten uns zunachst daftir bedanken, dass Sie sich fur ein Gerat unserer Herstellung
entschieden haben.

0.2- SYMBOLE
Die im folgenden Kapitel aufgefiihrten Bildsymbole liefern schnell und eindeutig Informationen
zum korrekten und sicheren Gebrauch des Gerétes.

0.2.1 - Redaktionelle Piktogramme

Weist darauf hin, dass dieses Dokument vor der Installation und/oder vor dem
Gebrauch des Gerats aufmerksam gelesen werden muss.

L'Jl Hinweis, dass dasvorliegende Dokumentvor jedem Wartungs- bzw. Reinigungsvorgang
aufmerksam zu lesen ist.
Hinweis, dassin den beiliegenden Handbiichern zusétzliche Informationen enthalten

I:E] sein kdnnen.

Bedeutet, dass die Informationen im Benutzer- oder Installationshandbuch zu finden
sind.

Hinweis, dass das Assistenzpersonal beim Umgang des Gerats auf die Anweisungen
im Installationshandbuch zu achten hat.

Weistdaraufhin, dass das Gerat brennbares Kihimittel verwendet. Falls das KihIimittel
austritt und mit einer Ziindquelle in Bertihrung kommt, besteht Brandgefahr.

Weist das betreffende Personal an, dass bei der beschriebenen Tatigkeit die Gefahr
eines elektrischen Schlags besteht, wenn diese Arbeiten nicht unter Beachtung der
Sicherheitsvorschriften durchgeflhrt werden.

von Verletzungen birgt, wenn er entgegen der Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgefihrtwird.

Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass der beschriebene Vorgang das
Risiko fir Verbrennungen an heilRen Komponenten birgt, wenn er entgegen der
Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgefuhrt wird.

é Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass der beschriebene Vorgang das Risiko

Die Paragrafen, denen dieses Symbol vorausgeht, enthalten sehr wichtige Informationen und Vorschriften, insbesondere
beziiglich der Sicherheit. Die Nichtbeachtung kann dazu fiihren, dass:

- die Unversehrtheit des Personals gefahrdet ist

- die vertragliche Garantie verfallt

- die Herstellerfirma jede Verantwortung ablehnt.

Kennzeichnet Handlungen, die absolut verboten sind.

@ Das Personal darauf hinweisen, dass es verboten ist, das Geréat abzudecken, um eine Uberhitzung zu vermeiden.
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0.3 - ALLGEMEINE WARNHINWEISE

BEIDER VERWENDUNG ELEKTRISCHER GERATE MUSSEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHER-
HEITSVORKEHRUNGEN GETROFFEN WERDEN, UM DIE GEFAHR VON BRANDEN, ELEKTRISCHEN
SCHLAGEN UND VERLETZUNGEN ZU VERRINGERN, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER FOLGENDEN:

[>= 1. Dieses Dokument ist gemaR den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen vertraulich und darf ohne
ausdruckliche Genehmigung der Firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID weder vervielféltigt noch
an Dritte weitergegeben werden.

Die Maschinen kdnnen Updates unterliegen und daher Einzelteile aufweisen, die von
den abgebildeten abweichen, ohne dass dadurch die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen
Texte beeintrachtigt werden.

2. Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfaltig durch, bevor Sie mit der Bedienung (Installation,
Wartung, Gebrauch) fortfahren und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in den einzelnen
Kapiteln genau.

3. Das gesamte Transport- und Installationspersonal der Maschine muss mit den
vorliegenden Anweisungen vertraut sein. 5

4, DER HERSTELLER UBERNIMMT KEINE HAFTUNG FUR PERSONEN- ODER
SACHSCHADEN, DIE SICH AUS DER NICHTBEACHTUNG DER VORSCHRIFTEN IN
DIESER BROSCHURE ERGEBEN. )

5. Der Hersteller behélt sich das Recht vor, jederzeit Anderungen an seinen Modellen
vorzunehmen, wobei die in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen wesentlichen Merkmale
beibehalten werden.

[>=" 6. Dielnstallation und Wartung von Klimageréten kdnnen geféhrlich sein, da sich im Gerét
ein unter Druck stehendes Kaltegas befindet und die elektrischen Bauteile unter Strom
stehen.

Dahersind die eventuelle Installation, Inbetriebnahme und die spateren Wartungseingriffe
ausschlieBlich durch befugtes und qualifiziertes Fachpersonal auszufiihren.

7. Bei Installationen, die nicht im Rahmen der in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen
Hinweise ausgefiihrt wurden, sowie beim Gebrauch auf3erhalb der vorgeschriebenen
Temperaturgrenzwerte verliert die Garantie ihre Giltigkeit.

8. Die gewohnliche Instandhaltung der Filter und die allgemeine auRerliche Reinigung
kénnen auch durch den Benutzer durchgefiihrt werden, da sie keine schwierigen oder
geféhrlichen Tatigkeiten erfordern.

9. Bei der Installation und bei jeder Wartung sind die in diesem Handbuch und auf den
im Inneren des Gerats angebrachten Schildern genannten VorsichtsmalRnahmen zu
beachtenundalle VorsichtsmaBnahmen zu ergreifen,dieder gesunde Menschenverstand
und die am Installationsort geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften vorsehen.

10.Bei den Installations- und WartungsmalRnahmen fiir brennbares Gas angemessene
Ausriistung verwenden.

11. Bei der Ausfiihrung von kaltemittelseitigen Eingriffen an den Geraten ist das Tragen
von Handschuhen und Schutzbrille stets erforderlich.

12. Die Klimaanlagen DURFEN NICHT in R&umen installiert werden, in denen sich
entflammbare oder explosive Gase befinden oder in denen hohe Feuchtigkeit herrscht
(Waschereien, Gewachshduser usw.) oder in Rdumen, in denen sich andere Gerate
befinden, die viel Warme freisetzen.

13. Beim Austausch von Komponenten dirfen nur Originalersatzteile von OLIMPIA
SPLENDID verwendet werden.

14. WICHTIG!

Um jegliche Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu vermeiden, muss vor dem Herstellen
elektrischer Anschliisse und vor allen Reinigungs- und/oder Wartungsarbeiten an den
Geraten unbedingt der Hauptschalter ausgeschaltet (, OFF*) werden.

15. Blitze, Autos in der Nahe und Mobiltelefone kdénnen Fehlfunktionen verursachen.
Trennen Sie das Gerat fur einige Sekunden vom Stromnetz, und starten Sie die
Klimaanlage dann erneut.
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A 16.
A 17.
A 18.
A 19.
A 20.

21.

A 22.
A 23.
A 24,
A 25.
A 26.
A 27.

. Flhren Sie nicht die Hande oder Gegenstandein den Lufteinlass oder -auslass, wahrend

An regnerischen Tagen ist es ratsam, die Stromzufuhr zu unterbrechen, um Schéden
durch Blitzschlag zu vermeiden.

Beildngerem Nichtgebrauch des Geréats oder wenn sich im klimatisierten Raum niemand
aufhalt wird es zur Vermeidung etwaiger Unfélle empfohlen, die Stromversorgung zu
trennen.

ZurReinigungdes Gerats wederfliissige oderkorrosive Reiniger verwenden; kein Wasser
oder andere Fliissigkeiten auf das Gerat spritzen, da diese die Kunststoffkomponenten
beschadigen oder gar Stromschlage verursachen kénnen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass das Innengerat und die Fernbedienung nicht nass werden.
Dies kann zu Kurzschliissen oder Branden flhren.

Bei abnormalem Betrieb (z.B. abnormales Gerdusch, schlechter Geruch, Rauch,
abnormaler Temperaturanstieg, elektrische Leckagen usw.) trennen Sie das Gerat
sofort von der Stromversorgung. Kontaktieren Sie den ortlichen Vertriebshandler.
Lassen Sie das Klimagerét nicht fur langere Zeit in Betrieb, wenn die Feuchtigkeit sehr
hoch ist oder die Fenster geoffnet sind. Die Feuchtigkeit konnte kondensieren und
Einrichtungsgegenstande néssen oder beschadigen.

Stecken oder ziehen Sie den Netzstecker nicht wahrend des Betriebs. Es besteht Brand-
und Stromschlaggefahr.

Fassen Sie das Produkt (wenn es in Betrieb ist) nicht mit nassen Handen an.
Es besteht Brand- und Stromschlaggefahr.

Stellen Sie das Heizgerat oder andere Geréate nicht in der Nahe des Netzkabels auf. Es
besteht Brand- und Stromschlaggefahr.

Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser in elektrische Komponenten eindringt.
Dies kann zu Brénden, Produktausfallen oder Stromschlagen flhren.

Das Lufteintrittsgitter nicht 6ffnen, solange das Gerat in Betrieb ist. Verletzungsgefahr,
Schockgefahr oder Beschadigung des Produkts.

Den Lufteintritt und Austritt nicht blockieren; Gefahr von Produktschaden.

das Gerét in Betrieb ist.
Durch scharfe und bewegte Teilte besteht Verletzungsgefahr.

. Trinken Sie kein Wasser, das aus dem Gerat austritt.

Dies ist unhygienisch und kann zu schweren Gesundheitsschaden flihren.

. Bei Gaslecks aus anderen Gerédten den Raum gut luften, bevor die Klimaanlage

eingeschaltet wird.

. Nehmen Sie das Klimagerat nicht auseinander und nehmen Sie keine Anderungen

daran vor.

. LUften Sie den Raum gut, wenn Sie das Gerat zusammen mit einem Ofen usw. benutzen.
. Setzen Siedas Klimageréatnichtflirandereals fur dievorgesehenen Verwendungszwecke

ein.

. Personen, die an einem Kiihlkreislauf arbeiten oder in diesen eingreifen, missen uber

eine entsprechende Bescheinigung einer akkreditierten Prifstelle verfiigen, dass sie
flr den sicheren Umgang mit Kiihimitteln gemaR einer von den Industrieverbénden
anerkannten Priifspezifikation befahigt sind.

. Gas R32 nicht in die Atmosphare leiten; das R32 ist ein fluorierter Kohlenwasserstoff,

ein Treibhausgas mit einem Treibhauspotential (GWP) = 675.

. Die in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Gerate entsprechen den anwendbaren

europaischen Richtlinien und etwaigen spateren Aktualisierungen uberein.

37.Das Gerat enthalt brennbares Gas A2L.

Fir die ordnungsgemaRe Installation siehe Absatz ,2.1".
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38. Wenn die Gerédte dauerhaft an eine feste Verkabelung angeschlossen werden sollen,
muss gemé&lR den Verkabelungsvorschriften eine allpolige Trennvorrichtung mit einem
Mindestabstand von 3 mm zwischen den Polen, ein Fehlerstromschutzschalter (RCD) mit
einem Nennausldsestrom von maximal 30 mA und eine Trennvorrichtung in der festen
Verkabelung installiert werden.

0.4 - ANMERKUNGEN ZU FLUORIERTEN GASEN

* Dieses Klimagerat enthalt fluorierte Gase.

GenaueAngaben zuArtund Menge des Gases finden Sie auf demam Gerat angebrachten

Typenschild.

* Installation, Assistenz, Wartung und Instandsetzung des Gerats sind von einem
zertifizierten Fachmann vorzunehmen.

* Der Abbau und das Recycling des Produkts sind von einem zertifizierten Fachmann
vorzunehmen.

» Handelt es sich um ein Geréat mit eingebautem Leckagensensor, ist die Abwesenheit
von Leckagen mindestens alle 12 Monate zu (berprifen.

* Bei der Inspektion des Gerats auf undichte Stellen empfiehlt es sich, ein detailliertes
Protokoll Gber alle Inspektionen zu flihren.

0.5- VORGESEHENER GEBRAUCH
» Das Klimagerat darf ausschliefdlich zur Erzeugung von Warm- oder Kaltluft (nach
Wahl) verwendet werden, damit in den Raumlichkeiten eine angenehme Temperatur
geschaffen wird.
 Jeder Gebrauch des Klimagerates (AuRen-und Inneneinheit), der Giber die beschriebene
Verwendung hinausgeht, gilt als nicht zulassig und enthebt die Fa. OLIMPIA SPLENDID
von jeder Verantwortung.

0.6 - GEFAHRENBEREICHE
» Die Klimagerate dirfen nicht in Rdumen mit brennbaren, explosionsgefahrdeten
Gasen, in sehr feuchten Raumen (Waschkiiche, Gewadchshaus, usw.) oder in Raumen
installiert werden, in denen weitere Maschinen eine grol3e Hitzequelle darstellen. Auch
nicht in der Nahe von Salz- oder Schwefelwasserquellen.
* Inder Nadhe des Klimagerats istder Gebrauch von Gas, Benzin oder anderen brennbaren
Flussigkeiten VERBOTEN.
+ Da die Klimaanlage nicht tber einen Lfter verfiigt, um frische AufRenluft in den Raum
zu leiten, muss die Luft durch Offnen von Tiiren und Fenstern ausgetauscht werden.
A Installieren Sie stets einen Automatikschutzschalter und sehen Sie einen gesonderten
Stromkreis vor.

fihren. DER HERSTELLER UBERNIMMT KEINE HAFTUNG FUR PERSONEN- ODER
SACHSCHADEN, DIE SICH AUS DER NICHTBEACHTUNG DER VORSCHRIFTEN IN
DIESEM HANDBUCH ERGEBEN.

Dieses Produkt darf nur entsprechend den Angaben in diesem Handbuch verwendet
werden. Eine andere Verwendung als die angegebene kann zu schweren Verletzungen

1- BESCHREIBUNG DES GERATS
1.1- LISTE DER GELIEFERTEN KOMPONENTEN

Die Einheiten, aus denen sich das Klimagerat zusammensetzt, werden einzelnen in Kartons verpackt. Die
Verpackungen kénnen bei einzelnen Geraten von zwei Personen von Hand transportiert werden. Zum
Transport mit einem Hubwagen kdnnen bei der Inneneinheit bis zu drei Verpackungen gestapelt werden,
die AuR3eneinheit ist einzeln zu befordern.

Die nachstehenden Bauteile sind im Lieferumfang enthalten, der weitere Installationsbedarf ist separat zu
besorgen.
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1. Externe Einheit - Anzahl 1 6. Dichtung - Anzahl 1

2. Innengerat 7. Montageplatte Innengeréat

3. Befestigungsschraube der 8. Fernbedienung - Anzahl 1
Platte 8a. Fernbedienungshalter

4. Dubel 9. Batterien fur die Fernbedie-

5. Kondenswasseranschluss nungAnzahl 2 - Typ AAA, 1,5V
Anzahl 1 (nicht inbegriffen)

10. Gebrauchsanweisung
Anzahl 1

11. Zuséatzlicher Filter

12. Anschluss des Adapters
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1.2 - NICHT IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTENES MATERIAL

Fur eine korrekte Installation des Gerats sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthaltene Komponenten erforderlich.
a. Anschlussleitungen (wasserseitig)

b. Anschlussleitungen (gasseitig)

c. Halterung fur die Fernbedienung (mit Befestigungsschrauben)
d. Kabelklemmen (falls erforderlich)

1.3 - LAGERUNG

Die verpackten Klimagerate sind in einem geschlossenen und gegen Witterungseinflisse geschutzten Raum
auf Paletten oder entsprechenden Untersatzen aufzubewahren.

U%D DIE KARTONS DURFEN NICHT AUF DEN KOPF GESTELLT WERDEN.

1.4 - EMPFANG UND AUSPACKEN
Das Geréat wird von Fachleuten sachgemafR mit geeigneten Materialien verpackt.
Die Gerate werden vollstandig und in perfektem Zustand geliefert, dennoch ist zur Uberpriifung der Qualitat
der Transportdienste Folgendes zu beachten:
a. Uberpriifen Sie bei Erhalt der Verpackung, ob diese beschéadigt ist. Ist dies der Fall, nehmen Sie die Ware
unter Vorbehalt an und dokumentieren Sie sichtbare Schaden mit Fotos.
b. Auspacken und die Ubereinstimmung der Angaben auf den Packlisten mit den vorhandenen Komponenten

prufen.
DE-6
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c. Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Komponenten wéhrend des Transports beschadigt wurden. Melden Sie eventuelle
Schaden innerhalb von 3 Tagen nach Erhalt per Einschreiben mit Ruckschein unter Beifiigung von Fotos
an den Spediteur.

d. Vorsicht beim Auspacken und der Installation des Gerats.

Scharfe Teile konnen eine Verletzungsgefahr darstellen; achten Sie insbesondere auf die Kanten
des Gehauses sowie die Rippen von Kondensator und Verdampfer.

e. Dieselben Informationen senden Sie auch als Fax an OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Etwaige Schadensmeldungen werden nach Ablauf der 3-Tages-Frist nach Lie-
ferdatum nicht mehr bertcksichtigt.

Zustandiger Gerichtshof fiir etwaige Streitfragen ist das Gericht BRESCIA.

Bewahren Sie die Verpackung mindestens wahrend der gesamten Garantielaufzeit auf, um das Gerat fir
etwaige Reparaturen zum Kundenservice einzuschicken. Die Verpackungsbestandteile sind nach den
geltenden Abfallentsorgungsvorschriften ordnungsgeman zu entsorgen.

2 - INSTALLATION
2.1 - INSTALLATIONSARTEN

Zur Gewahrleistung einer korrekten Installation und einer einwandfreien Funktionsweise des Klimagerates
sind die in dieser Betriebsanleitung enthaltenen Anweisungen strikt zu befolgen.

Das Geréat enthalt brennbares Gas A2L.

Das Gerat muss in einer Umgebung mit einer Flache von mehr als X m? (siehe
\ | nebenstehende Tabelle) installiert, betatigt und aufbewahrt werden.

In einer nicht bellifteten Umgebung mit einer Flache von weniger als X m? (siehe
nebenstehende Tabelle) darf das Gerat nicht installiert werden.

= Die Missachtung der genannten Vorschriften kann zu Betriebsstérungen des Gerats
fuhren, fir die die Firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID keine Garantie und flr etwaige Schaden
an Personen, Tieren oder Gegenstanden keinerlei Haftung Gbernimmt.

é Die elektrische Anlage muss geerdet sein und den einschlagigen Richtlinien sowie den
im Technischen Datenblatt angeflihrten Daten entsprechen.

ﬁ Das Gerat darf nicht selbst (Kunde) installiert, entfernt oder neu installiert werden.
Es besteht die Gefahr von Stromschlagen, Explosionen und Verletzungen.

é Nehmen Sie fur die korrekte Installation stets Kontakt mit dem Héndler oder einem
autorisierten Kundendienstzentrum auf. Es besteht die Gefahr von Stromschlagen,
— Explosionen und Verletzungen.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Installationsbereich langfristig unbeschadigt bleibt.
Wenn der Sockel brockelt oder nachgibt, kann auch die Klimaanlage herunterfallen
“—— und Schéaden an Einrichtungsgegenstanden, Defekte am Produkt und Verletzungen von
Personen verursachen.

Installieren Sie das Gerat an einer Stelle, an der die Wand oder der Boden stabil und
A fest ist und das Gewicht des Gerats tragen kann.

Installieren Sie das Gerétnichtan einem Ort, an dem entflammbares Gas austreten kann.
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2.1.1 - Mindestumgebungsbereich bei Kaltemittelfillung gemal technischem Datenblatt (ohne
zusatzliche Fillung)

Kéaltemittelmenge Montagehohe Mindestfliche des Raums
() ) (m?)
° 0.46 1.8 2
0.46 0.6 2
0.58 1.8 2
12 0.58 0.6 3
18 0.80 1.8 2
0.80 0.6 5
0.95 1.8 6
24 0.95 0.6 8
2.2 - VOR DER INSTALLATION DURCHZUFUHRENDE KONTROLLEN
a. Uberprifung der Flache
Vor der Durchflihrung von Arbeiten an Anlagen mit brennbaren Kéltemitteln sind gewisse Si-
cherheitskontrollen zur Minimierung der Brandgefahr erforderlich.
Vor der Reparatur von Kiihlanlagen mussen folgende Vorsichtsmafinahmen berticksichtigt
werden.
b. Vorgehensweise
Die Arbeiten sind nach einer kontrollierten Vorgehensweise auszufiihren, um das Risiko von
vorhandenem brennbarem Gas oder Dampf wahrend der Arbeit zu minimieren.
c. Allgemeiner Arbeitsbereich
Das gesamte Wartungspersonal und Alle, die im Umgebungsbereich arbeiten, missen uber
die Art der Arbeiten aufgeklart werden.
Arbeiten bei beengten Raumbedingungen vermeiden.
Die Zone um den Arbeitsbereich muss abgesperrt werden.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Bedingungen in dem Bereich sicher sind, indem Sie auf brenn-
bares Material achten.
d. Uberprifung auf vorhandenes Kaltemittel
Der Bereich muss mit einem speziellen Kaltemittel-Messgerat vor, wéhrend und nach der
Arbeitsausflihrung tberprift werden, damit der Techniker stets (iber eine mdgliche explosi-
onsgeféhrdete Umgebung informiert ist.
Sicherstellen, dass das Leckagenmessgerét flir den Gebrauch mit brennbaren Kéltemitteln
geeignet ist, also keine Funken erzeugt, passend versiegelt und intrinsisch sicher ist.
e. Vorhandene Feuerldscher
Falls Arbeiten bei hohen Temperaturen an der Kithlanlage oder inren Komponenten erforderlich
sind, muss ein entsprechenden Loschsystem bereit stehen.
Den CO2- oder Trockenpulver-Feuerloscher in der Nahe des Einfillbereichs aufstellen.
f. Keine Zindquelle
Keine Person, die an Kélteanlagen arbeitet und mit Rohren in Kontakt kommt, die brennbares
Kéltemittel enthalten oder enthalten haben, darf Ziindquellen verwenden, um Brand- oder
Explosionsgefahren zu vermeiden.
Jede mdgliche Zindquelle, darunter auch Zigarettenrauch, muss vom Ort der Installation, der
Reparatur, des Abbaus und der Entsorgung, wo es im umliegenden Bereich zur austretendem
Kéltemittel kommen kann, ferngehalten werden.
Vor der Durchfiihrung der Arbeiten muss im Umfeld sichergestellt werden, dass sich dort kei-
nerlei brennbaren Stoffe oder Ziindgefahren befinden.
RAUCHEN VERBOTEN Schilder mussen angebracht werden.
g. Belifteter Bereich
Vor Arbeiten an der Anlage oder Eingriffen bei hohen Temperaturen sicherstellen, dass der
DE-8
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Bereich offen und angemessen bellftet ist.

Waéhrend des Vorgangs flir eine konstante Belliftung sorgen.

Die Beluftung muss freigesetztes Kéaltemittel sicher verteilen und nach Mdéglichkeit nach auf3en
in die Atmosphére ableiten.

. Uberpriifung der Kiihlanlage

Bei Anderungen an den Elektrokomponenten missen diese zweckgemaf sein und mit den
jeweiligen Spezifikationen Ubereinstimmen. Befolgen Sie stets die Richtlinien des Herstellers
beziglich der Wartung und des technischen Kundendienstes. Bei Zweifeln wenden Sie sich
bitte an den technischen Kundendienst des Herstellers.

Anlagen mit brennbarem Kaltemitteln miissen folgenden Priifungen unterzogen werden:

 die Menge der Ladung muss dem Raum, in dem die Kéltemittel fihrenden Komponenten
installiert sind, entsprechen;

+ die Beluftungsanlagen und -ausgange missen ordnungsgeman funktionieren und dirfen
nicht verstopft sein;

+ Bei Verwendung eines indirekten Kiihlkreislaufs ist das Vorhandensein von Kaltemittel im
Sekundarkreislauf zu Uberprifen; die Kennzeichnung auf dem Gerat muss weiterhin sichtbar
und lesbar sein;

* unleserliche Markierungen und Hinweise sind auszubessern;

 Das Rohr oder die Kiihlkomponenten miissen an einer Stelle installiert werden, an der sie
wahrscheinlich keinen Substanzen ausgesetzt sind, die die Kaltemittel enthaltenden Kom-
ponenten angreifen konnten, es sei denn, die Komponenten bestehen aus von Natur aus
korrosionsbestandigen Materialien oder sind angemessen vor korrosiven Stoffen geschtzt.

Uberprifungen der elektrischen Vorrichtungen

Reparatur- und Wartungsarbeiten an den elektrischen Komponenten umfassen anfangliche

Sicherheitskontrollen sowie Inspektionsverfahren der Komponenten.

Bei Storungen oder Defekten, die die Sicherheit beeintrachtigen kénnen, ist die Stromversor-

gung vollstandig zu unterbinden, bis der Defekt behoben ist.

Wenn die Storung nicht sofort behoben werden kann, der Betrieb aber fortgesetzt werden

muss, verwenden Sie eine geeignete Ubergangslosung.

Diese Losung muss dem Eigenttimer der Anlage gemeldet werden, damit alle Beteiligten in-

formiert werden konnen.

Zu den anfanglichen Sicherheitskontrollen gehdren:

+ dasLeerenderKondensatoren: dieser Vorgang hat unter sicheren Bedingungen zu erfolgen,
um eine mogliche Funkenbildung zu vermeiden;

+ die Unterbrechung der Spannungsversorgung von elektrischen Komponenten und Kabeln
beim Befillen, bei der Reparatur und Reinigung der Anlage;

+ die Kontinuitat der Erdung.

Reparaturmalnahmen der hermetischen Komponenten

« Wahrend der Reparatur der hermetischen Komponenten mussen alle elektrischen Versor-
gungsleitungen vom Gerat getrennt sein, bevor etwaige hermetische Verschllisse entfernt
werden.
Ist die hergestellte elektrische Versorgung der Gerate wahrend der Wartung unbedingt
erforderlich, so muss an der kritischsten Stelle ein laufend aktives Kaltemittelmessgerét
aufgestellt werden, um eine etwaige geféhrliche Situation rechtzeitig anzuzeigen.

+ Esistbesonders darauf zu achten, dass bei Arbeiten an elektrischen Bauteilen das Gehause
nicht so verandert wird, dass die Schutzart beeintrachtigt wird.
Dazu gehoren beschédigte Kabel, zu viele Anschliisse, Kontaktstellen, die nicht den originalen
Spezifikationen entsprechen, beschadigte Dichtungen, nicht ordnungsgemale Installation
der Verschlusse, usw.

» Sicherstellen, dass die Gerate fest montiert sind.

+ Sicherstellen, dass die Dichtungen oder Dichtmaterialien nicht zu stark verschlissen sind, um
das Eintreten brennbarer Stoffe zu verhindern. Ersatzteile mussen mit den Spezifikationen
des Herstellers tibereinstimmen.
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Der Verwendung von silikonhaltigen Dichtmitteln kann die Wirksamkeit einiger Arten von
Leckagenmessgerdten hemmen. Die intrinsischen Sicherheitskomponenten dirfen vor
Eingriffen an ihnen nicht isoliert werden.

2.3 - DATENTABELLE

Je nach Geratekonfiguration missen die Daten in der Tabelle auf Seite 15 Uberpruft werden.

2.4 - WAHL DER POSITION DES INNENGERATS
Fir eine optimale Gerateleistung und zur Vermeidung von Defekten oder Gefahrensituationen muss die
Installationsposition des Innengeréats folgende Anforderungen erfillen:

a.
b.

Setzen Sie die Inneneinheit keinen Warme- oder Dampfquellen aus.

Sicherstellen, dass der Freiraum rechts und links vom Gerat mindestens 120 mm sowie Uber ihm min-

destens 150 mm betragt. (Abbildung 1).

. Das Innengerat muss auf einer Hohe von mind. 2 Metern und maximal 3 Metern Uber dem Boden installiert
werden.

. Die Wand, an der das Innengerat fixiert werden soll, muss stabil, robust und zum Tragen des Geratege-
wichts geeignet sein.

. Es dirfen keine Hindernisse fir die freie Luftzirkulation vorhanden sein, weder auf der Ansaugseite noch
vor allem auf der Luftaustrittsseite. Insbesondere dirfen innerhalb von 2300 mm keine Hindernisse vor-
handen sein.

Ein geringerer Abstand kann Turbolenzen verursachen, die den korrekten Geratebetrieb stéren.
Das Gerat nach Mdglichkeit an einer Aul3enwand installieren, damit das Kondenswasser nach auf3en
abgeleitet werden kann.

. Das Innengeréat darf nicht so positioniert werden, dass die Luftstromung direkt auf die untenstehenden
Personen gerichtet wird (Abbildung 3).

. Das Innengerat darf nicht direkt Uber Haushaltsgeraten (Fernseher, Radio, Kihlschrank, usw.) oder

oberhalb von Warmequellen installiert werden (Abbildung 2).

Das Innengerat so installieren, dass der ordnungsgemafie Empfang der Signale der Fernbedienung

ungehindert funktioniert (Abbildung 4).

2.5 - MONTAGE DES INNENGERATS
2.5.1 - Montage der Befestigungsplatte

N

achdem Sie die Angaben in den Abschnitten ,2.2” und ,2.4” Gberprtft haben, montieren Sie die Befesti-

gungsplatte (7) unter Beriicksichtigung der in Abbildung X1 angegebenen Abmessungen.

a
b
c

. Die Platte an der Wand positionieren.
. Die Bohrpunkte markieren und die korrekte Nivellierung der Platte sicherstellen.
. Die erforderlichen Bohrungen mit einer geeigneten Bohrspitze ausfuhren.

Sicherstellen, dass im Bohrbereich keine Rohre oder Stromleitungen verlaufen.

d

INEN

e

f.

. Die Dubel (4) in die Bohrungen setzen und die Platte (7) mit den beiliegenden Schrauben (3) fixieren
(Abbildung 5).

Mit einer Wasserwaage die korrekte Nivellierung der Montageplatte (7) sicherstellen.
. Bei Holzwanden missen Sie entsprechende Schrauben mit abgeschragtem Kopf (nicht im Lieferumfang

enthalten) verwenden.
Die Stabilitat der Platte (7) prufen, diese dazu seitlich und vertikal verschieben.

2.5.2 - Ausfiihrung von Rohrdurchfihrungsbohrungen
Falls die Anschlussleitungen von hinten rechts vom Innengeréat kommen, muss eine Bohrung “R” fur die

R
a

b

C
DE - 10
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ohrpassage wie nachstehend beschrieben geschaffen werden (siehe Abbildung X1).

. In der Mitte von Position “R” eine 8+10mm Bohrung mit 5% Neigung nach auf3en vornehmen (um einen
korrekten Kondenswasserabfluss sicherzustellen (Abbildung 6).

. Die Bohrung “R” mit einem Becher-Bohraufsatz des Durchmessers ausfuhren, der in der Tabelle in Ab-
bildung X1 angegeben ist.

. Die Abflussleitungen und das Stromanschlusskabel durch die Bohrung verlegen.
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Falls die Anschlussleitungen von der hinten rechts vom Innengerat kommen, muss eine Bohrung “L” fur die
Rohrpassage wie nachstehend beschrieben geschaffen werden (siehe Abbildung X1).

Montagebugel h
Innengerat
R
————FH
‘ 8 ﬁo
Q ST Te !
| J [0l Lo
Yl ‘; o|UWJ (o ‘
" 3| A|[C
| 1} !
| | o
|
N A | N
D%] | [%j[] H
== —
Modell ‘ L ‘ R ‘ Y1 ‘ H ‘ o
mm mm mm mm mm
9 110 137.5 273 45 65
12 162.2 159.4 323.2 45 65
18 161.7 174.1 470.3 45 65
24 143.9 174.9 536 53 90
- J

2.5.3 - Montage des Gerats auf der Befestigungsplatte

a. Den oberen Biigel an der Rickseite des Innengerats an der oberen Aufthangung des Montagebiigels
festmachen (Pos. 7 - Abbildung 7).

b. Das Innengeréat seitlich verschieben, um sicherzustellen, dass es korrekt am Montagebligel (7) fixiert ist.

c. Der Rohranschluss kann ganz einfach vorgenommen werden, indem das Innengerat angehoben und
zwischen das Gerat und die Wand eine Polsterung gegeben wird.
Die Polsterung nach Beendigung samtlicher Anschliisse entfernen.

d. Das Unterteil des Innengerats zur Wand hin schieben, um es am Montagebuigel zu fixieren (Pos. 7 - Ab-
bildung 7).

e. Versuchen, das Innengeréat seitlich und vertikal zu verschieben um sicherzustellen, dass es ordnungsge-
man fixiert ist.

2.5.4 - Anschluss der Abflussleitungen (Abbildung 8)
a. Die Abflussleitung (A) verlegen und sicherstellen, dass sie abwarts geneigt ist.
b. Falls eine Verlangerung der Abflussleitung erforderlich ist (C), muss die Verbindungsstelle mit einem
Schutzrohr (B) isoliert werden.

@D Die Verbindungsrohre kénnen sowohl auf der linken als auch auf der rechten Seite des Gerats
installiert werden. Abbildung 9 zeigt die méglichen Konfigurationen des Rohrverlaufs mit den
verschiedenen Biegungen, die wahrend der Installation vorgenommen werden kdnnen.

c. Um unerwunschte Leckagen zu vermeiden, verschlieRen Sie die nicht verwendete Ablauféffnung mit
einem Gummistopfen (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).
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2.5.5 - Leitungsanschluss und Leitungsschutz
(Abbildung 10)
Das Anschlusskabel, die Abflussleitung und die Stromkabel gleichmafig mit Isolierband verkleben, wie in
Abbildung 10 gezeigt wird.

@3 Da das Kondenswasser aus dem hinteren Teil des Innengeriéts in der Auffangschale gesammelt
und aus dem Raum abgeleitet wird, darf nichts in die Wanne gestellt werden.

Legende (Abbildung 10)

A Auffangschale C Isolierband E Verbindungskabel
B Leitungsfach D Verbindungsrohr F  Drainagerohr

2.6 - WAHL DER POSITION DES AUSSENGERATS
Fir eine optimale Gerateleistung und zur Vermeidung von Defekten oder Gefahrensituationen muss die
Installationsposition des AuRengeréats folgende Anforderungen erfillen:
a. Sie muss vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschiitzt werden (Abbildung 11).
b. Die Einheit ist gegen Witterungseinflisse (Regen, Schnee) und gegen starke Windbden geschitzt zu
montieren (Abb. 11).
Die Einheit ist gegen Tropfwasser (aus Blumenvasen, Regenrinnen) geschiitzt zu montieren (Abb. 12).
. Die Tragplatte muss dem Gewicht der AuReneinheit standhalten (Abb. 12).
Das AulRengerat muss vollkommen waagerecht aufgestellt werden (mit einer Wasserwaage Uberprufen).
Das Gerat darf nicht so aufgestellt werden, dass es zum Hindernis fiir Personen oder Tiere wird.
. Die Einheit darf nicht unterhalb von Rauchgasableitungen montiert und keinen Emissionen von Dampf,
oligem oder korrosivem Gas ausgesetzt werden.
. Es muss die Mdglichkeit bestehen, eine Kondenswasserableitung zu installieren.
i. Bericksichtigen Sie das Gewicht der Klimaanlage und wéahlen Sie einen Ort, an dem Gerdusch und
Vibrationen kein Problem darstellen.
I. Wahlen Sie einen Ort, an dem die Warmluft und der Larm durch die Klimaanlage keine Stérung der
Nachbarn bedeuten.
m. Zonen mit moglichen Schneeablagerungen (Abbildung 13).
Positionieren Sie das AuRengerat auf einer erhdohten Ebene (Mauer), die hoher ist als die vorhersehbare
Menge Schnee, da:
 bei Geraten ohne Warmepumpe die Gefahr besteht, dass Wasser bei der Schneeschmelze ins Gera-
teinnere eindringt und die elektrischen Komponenten beschadigt.
e der angesammelte Schnee bei Geraten mit Warmepumpe die ordnungsgemafe Luftzirkulation sowie
den Kondenswasserabfluss behindert.
n. Aufstellung des Gerats auf einer begehbaren Flache (Terrasse, Grundsttick, Dach, usw.) in schwer zu-
ganglichen Zonen.
Die Unterlage muss einen guten Wasserabfluss ermdglichen und das Ansammeln von Schmutz unter
dem Geréat verhindern (z.B. Blatter - Abbildung 13).
Ggf. schaffen Sie eine 10 - 15 cm erhohte Flache, auf der das Gerat mit Fundamentankern befestigt wird.
Zur Aufstellung auf Balkons ist keine weitere Mal3nahme erforderlich, da diese bereits die erforderliche
Neigung zum Abfluss von Wasser aufweisen und vor Schmutz ausreichend Schutz bieten.
0. Aufstellung des Gerats auf einem starren Metallsockel (Bugel, Metallprofile, usw.).
Indiesem Fall muss das Geréat stets mit Schwingungsschutzdampfern (Abbildung 14) an der Montageplatte
befestigt werden, die dem Gewicht der Maschine entsprechend dimensioniert sind (auf Anfrage).
Des Weiteren muss der Sockel fest und stabil genug sein, um eine Verstarkung der bei normalem Betrieb
Ublichen Schwingungen zu vermeiden.

Q@ ™o a0
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p. Sicherstellen, dass um das AulRengerat herum der fir einen korrekten Betrieb sowie die Reinigung und

Wartung erforderliche Mindestraum gegeben ist, siehe Abbildung X3.

| —
®  laoonn b

min. min. min. 600mm
A300mm ‘ ﬂ 600mm
®

A min.
A300mm‘

©
t©

‘ min.
2000mm

2.6.1 - Gerate mit Warmepumpe

Wahrend des Heizbetriebs bildet sich durch das Abtauen im AuRengerat Kondenswasser, das frei abflie-
Ben muss, um einen Rickstau zu vermeiden.

Bei ebenerdiger Aufstellung muss um das Gerat herum eine Abflussrinne mit direkter Miindung in den
Abwassersammelschacht des Wassernetzes geschaffen werden (Abbildung 15).

Bei der Installation auf einem Balkon oder einer Terrasse muss unter dem Gerat ein Behalter, mdglichst
aus verzinktem Blech oder Edelstahl (vorzuziehen) mit Abflussleitung angebracht werden, die direkt in
die Regenrinne mindet.

Eine weitere Option (Abbildung 16) ist die Anbringung der Dichtung (6) am Verbindungsstick (5), um
dieses dann in die Bohrung an der Unterseite des Auf3engerats zu verlegen und sie um 90° zu drehen,
um es sicher fixieren zu kénnen.

An das Verbindungsstick (6) eine (nicht im Lieferumfang enthaltene) Schlauchleitung anschlie3en, falls
das Wasser im Heizbetrieb vom AuRengerat abgeleitet wird.

(X )
IN
T |0q‘;"| %
A B
Modell ‘ mm ‘ mm N E
9-12 255 452 A *
18 317 511 l S . lii,Jr
24 354 663 ofte]
= ‘ ouT
- B >
Y
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2.6.2 - Montage des AulRengerats

Nach der Klarung der (im vorherigen Abschnitt beschriebenen) idealen Positionierung des Aul3engerats

folgendermal3en vorgehen:

a. Das Gerat auf dem Sockel positionieren, dazu die in der Tabelle in Abbildung X4 genannten Bohrabstande
bertcksichtigen.

b. Die etwaigen Verriegelungsmuttern festschrauben, ohne sie vollstandig festzuziehen.

c. Mit einer Wasserwaage die korrekte Nivellierung des Gerats sicherstellen, ggf. die Stitzfiil3e regulieren.

d. Die etwaigen Verriegelungsmuttern festziehen.
IN = Lufteingang - OUT = Luftausgang

e. Wenn die Aul3eneinheit hoher als die Inneneinheiten ist, muss entlang des Verbindungsschlauchs ein
nach unten gerichteter Bogen (Siphon) angebracht werden, bevor der Verbindungsschlauch in die Wand
eintritt, um zu verhindern, dass Regenwasser ins Innere gelangt. So wird sichergestellt, dass sich der
tiefste Punkt des Verbindungsschlauchs aulRerhalb des Gebaudes befindet.

2.6.3 - Aufstellen, Verlegen und Anschluss der Kihlleitungen
= Verwenden Sie fur die Anschliisse keine normalen Hydraulikleitungen, da diese
Ruckstandevon Spanen, Schmutzoder Wasser enthaltenkdénnen, diedie Komponen-
ten der Gerate beschadigen und deren ordnungsgemalie Funktion beeintrachtigen
kénnen.

= Verwenden Sie ausschlie3lich spezielle Kiihlleitungen aus Kupfer, die sauber und
an den Enden versiegelt geliefert werden.

= Nach dem Zuschneiden miissen die Enden der Rolle und des abgeschnittenen Teil-
sticks sofortversiegeltwerden. Es kdnnen auch bereits vorabisolierte Kiihlleitungen
aus Kupfer verwendet werden.

Verwenden Sie ausschliel3lich Rohre, deren Durchmesser den Abmessungen aus den ,Technischen Daten*
entspricht. Den Verlauf der Leitungen so bestimmen, dass die Lange und Kurven der Rohre auf das Minimum
beschrankt werden, um das Maximum an Leistung zu erzielen.

é Die Leistung basiert auf der Standardlange und der zuldssigen maximalen Lange.
Bei 5-7 Metern miissen Olsammelbehélter angebracht werden (Abbildung 17).

Ob das nachfiillen von Kaltemittel erforderlich ist, entnehmen Sie untenstehender Tabelle.

Gasleitung Flissigkeitsleitung Zusatzliches Kaltemittel
Modell
[2] [} g/m
9-12 3/8 - 9.52 -1/4 - 6.35 12
18 1/2-12.7 1/4 - 6.35 12
24 1/2-12.7 1/4 - 6.35 24

Legende (Abbildung 17)

Innengerat

AulRengeréat

Olsammelbehalter

Maximale Erhebung (siehe Tabelle Seite 10 ,A“)
Maximale Lange (siehe Tabelle Seite 10)

é Das Kuhlmittel istam Service-Eingang des Niederdruckventils an der Aul3eneinheit
zu laden.

é Die Verbindungen zwischen den Rohrleitungen missen im Freien bleiben.

BB ...

a. An der Wand ist ein entsprechend dimensionierter Kabelkanal (méglichst mit internem Trennelement)
zu montieren, in dem zu einem spéateren Zeitpunkt auch die Rohrleitungen und die Stromkabel verlegt
werden kdnnen.

b. Beim Zuschneiden der Rohrstlicke ca. 3+4 cm auf die Rohrléange zugeben.
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e.

f.

g.

b

Die Rohre diirfen ausschlieRlich mit einem Rohrschneider (Abb. 18) zugeschnitten wer-
den. Der Schnitt ist langsam auszufuhren, damit das Rohr nicht gequetscht wird.

NIEMALS EINE GEWOHNLICHE METALLSAGE VERWENDEN,
da die Spane sowohl in das Rohr als auch in den Kreislauf der Anlage eindringen und
die Komponenten ernsthaft beschadigen konnten (Abb. 19a).

Das Rohr eventuell entgraten.

Nach dem Zuschnitt und der Entgratung des Rohrs sind dessen Enden mit Isolierband
zu versiegeln.

Kommen keine vorisolierten Rohrleitungen zur Anwendung, sind diese mit einem Isolierstoff zu ummanteln,
der die folgenden Merkmale aufweisen muss:

e Material: PUR-Schaum mit geschlossenen Zellen

* max. Transmissionskoeffizient: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) oder 0.39 kcal/(h x C x m?)

* Mindestdicke: 6 mm (flissigkeitsfihrende Rohrleitungen)

e Mindestdicke: 9 mm (fir Gasleitungen)

Aufkeinen Fall durfen beide Rohrleitungen in dieselbe Ummantelung eingefiihrt werden,
dadieeinwandfreie Funktionsweise der Anlage beeintrachtigt werden konnte (Abb. 19b).

Eventuelle Verbindungsstellen der Ummantelung sind sorgfaltig mit Klebeband zu umkleben.

Setzen Sie die Befestigungsmutter in das Rohr ein, bevor Sie es boérdeln (Abbildung 20).

Fuhren Sie die Bordelung an den Rohrenden mit dem entsprechenden Werkzeug durch. Vergewissern
Sie sich, dass die Verarbeitung einwandfrei ist und keine Risse, Spriinge oder Abplatzungen aufweist
(Abbildung 20).

. Das Gewinde des Anschlussstiicks mit Kiihldl schmieren.

ES DARF KEIN ANDERES SCHMIERMITTEL VERWENDET WERDEN.

Die Mutter des Rohrs von Hand auf

das Gewinde des Anschlussstiicks an- AuRendurchmesser Anzugsmomente
schrauben. Rohr (N.cm)

Die Mutter endgultig festziehen, dazu

den Gewindeteil des Anschlusses mit 18-20
einem festen Schliissel festhalten (um 2 6.35 mm (180-200 kgf/cm)
Verformungen zu vermeiden) und die

Mutter miteinem Drehmomentschlussel 2952 mm 32-39
greifen (Abbildung 21). ' (320-390 kgf/icm)
Den Drehmomentschlussel auf die Lei- 49-59
tungsabmessungen eichen. @ 12.70 mm (490-590 kgf/cm)

2.6.4 - Uberprifungen
Nachdem die Rohre angeschlossen wurden, ist die Anlage auf ihre Dichtigkeit zu Gberprufen.
Wie folgt vorgehen:

a.
b.

Die Verschlusskappe (20) des Anschlusses der Gasleitung abschrauben (Abbildung 22).
Schlielen Sie eine Flasche mit wasserfreiem Stickstoff mit einem Schlauch, einem 5/16”-Anschluss und
einem Druckminderer an den Anschluss an.

. Den Hahn der Flasche und den Druckminderer aufdrehen und den Druck im Kreislauf auf 3 Bar einstellen.

Den Hahn der Flasche wieder zudrehen.

. Ist der Druck nach ca. drei Minuten nicht gesunken, funktioniert der Kreislauf einwandfrei und der Druck

kann durch Aufdrehen des Hahns auf der Flasche auf 15 Bar erhoht werden.

. Nach weiteren drei Minuten ist zu Uberprufen, ob sich der Druckwert immer noch auf 15 Bar befindet.

Sicherheitshalber eine Seifenlésung an den Anschlussstiicken anbringen und tberprifen, ob sich Luft-
blasen (Ausstrémen von Gas) bilden.

. Bei einem Druckabfall und wenn die Suche mit Seifenldsung an den Anschlissen negativ ausfallt, flllen

Sie das Gas R32 in den Kreislauf ein und suchen Sie das Leck mit einem Lecksucher.

Da die Leitung keine Schweif3punkte aufweist, sollten Undichtigkeiten nur an den Verbindungsstellen der
Rohre auftreten. In diesem Fall missen die Muttern fester angezogen werden (Abbildung 23) oder die
Verbindungen mit den entsprechenden Schellen erneuert werden.

. Dann die Dichtigkeitsprifungen wiederholen.
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2.6.5 - Anlagenvakuum
Nachdem samtliche Kontrollen und Dichtheitspriifungen vorgenommen wurden, muss in der Anlage ein Va-
kuum erzeugt werden, um etwaige Unreinheiten (Luft, Stickstoff, Feuchtigkeit) rlickstandslos zu entfernen.
a. Verwenden Sie eine Vakuumpumpe mit einer Férdermenge von 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) und schlieBen Sie diese
Uber eine 5/16” Schlauchleitung an den Anschluss der Gasleitung an.
b. Den Druck im Kreislauf 2 Stunden lang bis auf 50 Pa Absolutwert senken.

= Ist es nach diesem Zeitraum nicht gelungen, den eingestellten Druckwert zu erreichen
(50 Pa), befindet sich entweder viel Feuchtigkeit im Kreislauf oder es sind Leckagen
vorhanden.

c. Die Vakuumpumpe weitere 3 Stunden lang laufen lassen.

= Ist es nach diesem Zeitraum immer noch nicht gelungen, den eingestellten Druckwert
zu erreichen, ist eine Leckagensuche erforderlich.

d. Nach dem Vakuumverfahren und der Reinigung der Anlage den Anschluss der Pumpe trennen, wenn
sich diese noch in Betrieb befindet.
e. Den Verschluss (20) festziehen (Abbildung 24).

2.6.6 - Anlage befullen
Offnen Sie die Verschlusskappe, um den Hahn der Saugleitung und den der Fliissigkeitsleitung betatigen zu
kénnen, die beim Offnen das Einfiillen des Kaltemittels in das Gerat ermdglichen.

=" Suchen Sie aus den Unterlagen des AulRengerats einen Aufkleber mit 2 Etiketten.

* Trennen Sie den unteren Aufkleber ab und kleben Sie ihn in der Nahe des Lade-/Ein-
fullpunkts auf.

* Notieren Sie die exakte eingefiillite Menge Kaltemittel auf dem Etikett des Kéltemittels
mit einem nicht l6schbaren Marker.

* In Feld “1” notieren Sie die in den techni- __o kg
schen Daten genannte Menge Gas (kg). = ©o kg |
* In Feld “2” notieren Sie ggf. die vom Ins- + = @ kg |
tallateur eingefillte Zusatzmenge (kg).
B
* In Feld “3" die Summe der beiden vorheri- g
gen Werte vermerken (kg). [] il m -

= Das verbleibende transparente Etikett vom Aufkleber trennen und lber das zuvor
am Einflllpunkt angebrachte Etikett kleben.

é Emissionen des enthaltenen fluorierten Gases vermeiden.
» Sicherstellen, dass kein fluoriertes Gas wahrend der Installation, des Kunden-
dienstes oder bei der Entsorgung in die Atmosphare freigesetzt wird.

* Falls fluoriertes Gas austritt, muss die Leckage ausfindig gemacht und schnellst-
moglich behoben werden.

é Der Kundendienst fiir dieses Produkt darf NUR von qualifiziertem Personal durch-
gefiihrt werden.

é Die Verwendung von fluoriertem Gas in diesem Gerét, z.B. beim nauellen Umgang

mit dem Produkt oder beim Nachfillen des Gasers, hat in Ubereinstimmung mit den
Gesetzesvorschriften fiir bestimmte fluorierte Treibhausgase sowie mitden etwaigen
anwendbaren, lokalen Normen zu erfolgen.
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2.6.7 - Anschluss der Kondenswasserabflussleitung
Das Kondenswasserabflussrohr des Innengerats mit einem Abflussrohr von geeigneter Lange verbinden
und mit einer Rohrschelle sichern.
Dann wird es in der Rinne parallel zu den Anlagenrohren verlegt und mit Schellen an diesen befestigt.

IN=N

Die Schellen nicht tbermaRig festziehen, um die Isolierung der Rohre nicht zu beschéa-
digen und die Abflussleitung nicht zu verstopfen.

Das Kondenswasser nach Mdglichkeit direkt in eine Abflussrinne abflieen lassen.

INEN

=

2.7 -

Falls das Abflussrohr in ein Kanalisationssystem miindet, muss mit dem Rohr selbst
eine Siphonkriimmung geschaffen werden (Abbildung 25), um die Verbreitung von un-
angenehmem Geruch zu vermeiden.

Die Siphonkrimmung darf sich keinesfalls unterhalb von 1500mm vom unteren Gera-
terand befinden (Abbildung 25).

Wird das Abwasser hingegen in einen Behalter abgeleitet (Abbildung 26), so darf dieser
nicht geschlossen werden, damit dieser Vorgang nicht durch einen Gegendruck beein-
trachtigt wird. Das Rohr darf den Flissigkeitsstand im Behalter nicht erreichen.

Uberpriifen, dass das Kondenswasser korrekt in den Behilter abflieBt. GieBen Sie dazu

sehrlangsam etwa 1/2 Liter Wasser in den Sammelbehélter des Innengeréats (Abbildung
27).

ELEKTRISCHE ANSCHLUSSE

2.7.1 - Stromanschluss zwischen Innen- und Aul3engerat
Die Schaltplane finden Sie in Abbildung 48.
Das Stromanschlusskabel zwischen den Inneneinheiten muss die in der Tabelle auf ndchster Seite genannten
Merkmale aufweisen.
Das Verbindungskabel zwischen AufRen- und Innengerat muss vom Typ “HO7RN-F” sein.

2.7.2 - Stromanschluss des Innengerats (Abbildung 29a)

a.

e.

Die Abdeckung (21) abnehmen

b. Die Schraube l6sen und den Schutz (22) entfernen.
c.
d. Die Kabel, die nicht an die Kontaktklemmen angeschlossen wurden, mit Isolierband so verhillen, dass

Die Kabel an die Klemmleiste (23) wie in Abbildung 48 dargestellt anschlieRen.

sie nicht mit elektrischen Komponenten in Berihrung kommen.
Das Kabel (28) mit dem Kabelschuh (29) blockieren.

Legende (Abbildung 29a)

21 Abdeckung

22 Deckel der Klemmleiste

23 Klemmleiste Innengeréat

24 Anschlusskabel an das AuRengeréat
25 Kabelschuh

2.7.3 - Stromanschluss des Aussengeréats (Abbildung 29b)

a.
b.

Die Schraube (27) 16sen und den Schutz vom Schaltkasten(26) des Aul3engeréts entfernen.
Die Kabel unter Beachtung der Nummerierung an die Klemmleiste (30) des Innen- und Aul3engerats
anschlieRen.

. Um das Eindringen von Wasser zu verhindern bilden Sie mit dem Anschlusskabel eine Schleife, wie im

Installationsdiagramm des Innen- und AufR3engerats dargestellt.

. Die nicht verwendeten Kabel (Leiter) mit Isolierband abkleben. Sie diirfen nicht mit Elektro- oder Metall-

teilen in Beriihrung kommen.
Das Kabel (29) mit dem Kabelschuh (31) blockieren.
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Legende (Abbildung 29)

26 Schutz

27 Schraube

28 Anschlusskabel an das Innengeréat
29 Kabelschuh

30 Klemmleiste Aul3engerat

é Das Erdungskabel muss an der entsprechenden Kontaktstelle im Anschlusskasten
des Innengerats angeschlossen werden.

2.7.4 - Stromanschluss
Vor dem Anschluss des Klimagerats sicherstellen, dass:

a. Die Spannungs- und Frequenzwerte der Versorgung den Angaben auf dem Typenschild des
A Geréts entsprechen.

b. Die Versorgungslinie uber eine effiziente Erdung verfiigt und fiir die Leistungsaufnahme des
Klimageréats korrekt dimensioniert ist.
c. Zur Wahl des Mindestquerschnitts des Versorgungskabels siehe unten stehende Tabelle.

Modell Anzahl der Pole Mindestquerschnitt des Sicherung
Aullengerat Versorgungskabel Versorgungskabels empfohlen
9-12 3 1.5 mm? 15A
18 3 1.5 mm? 20A
24 3 2.5 mm? 25A

é Am Versorgungsnetz des Gerats muss ein geeigneter, vielpoliger Trennschalter nach
den geltenden nationalen Installationsvorschriften vorgesehen sein.
Dennoch muss stets lberpriift werden, dass die Stromversorgung effizient geerdet
ist und Uber einen geeigneten Uberlast- und Kurzschlussschutz verfugt.
Es wird empfohlen, eine Keramiksicherung mit den in der Tabelle angegebenen Ei-
genschaften (oder andere Gerate mit gleichwertigen Funktionen) zu verwenden.

é Der Anschluss ans Stromnetz hat vom Installateur gewissenhaft und in Uberein-
stimmung mit den geltenden Gesetzesvorschriften zu erfolgen (mobile Gerate aus-
genommen, fur die eine Installation durch den Fachmann nicht vorgesehen ist).

ﬁ VOR DER AUSFUHRUNG DES STROMANSCHLUSSES SICHERSTELLEN, DASS

DER VORGESCHALTETE TRENNSCHALTER AUF “0” (OFF) STEHT UND DASS DIE
~—— SCHUTZVORRICHTUNGEN DES INNEN- UND AUSSENGERATS KORREKT POSITI-
ONIERT SIND.

d. Die Kontaktklemmen des Versorgungskabels (32) (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) an der Klemmleiste
(28) im Anschlusskasten des Aul3engerats anschlie3en.

e. Vor dem Wiedereinbau des Schutzes der Elektroanschlisse muss das Versorgungskabel mit einem
entsprechenden Kabelschuh (31) in der Nahe der Klemmleiste (28) des Aul3engerats fixiert werden.

2.7.5 - Ubergabe der Anlage
Nach samtlichen Uberpriifungen und Kontrollen der ordnungsgemaRen Funktionstiichtigkeit der Anlage muss
der Installateur dem Kaufer Folgendes erlautern:
- die wesentlichen Grundmerkmale,
- die Anweisungen zum Ein- und Ausschalten der Anlage,
- den normalen Gebrauch der Fernbedienung,
- praktische Tipps fiir die ordentliche Wartung und Reinigung.
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3 - BEDIENUNG UND WARTUNG
3.1 - BENUTZUNG DER FERNBEDIENUNG

Mit der mit dem Klimagerat mitgelieferten Fernbedienung kdnnen Sie das Gerat bequem bedienen. Gehen

Sie bitte sehr sorgfaltig mit der Fernbedienung um, insbesondere:

« Vermeiden Sie es, das Produkt nass zu machen (es darf nicht mit Wasser gereinigt oder im Freien gelagert
werden).

« Vermeiden Sie das Fallenlassen auf den Boden oder heftige StéRRe.

e Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung.

@: * Verwenden Sie keine alten und neuen Batterien oder Batterien verschiedener Marken zusammen.
e Lassen Sie die Batterien nicht in der Fernbedienung, wenn Sie das Geréat langer als 2 Monate
nicht benutzen wollen.

@3 « Direkte Sonneneinstrahlung kann den Betrieb des Infrarotempfangers beeintrachtigen.
e Der Weg zwischen der Fernbedienung und dem Gerat muss frei sein.
« Wenn das Signal der Fernbedienung ein anderes Gerat zu stéren scheint, stellen Sie dieses Gerat
an einen anderen Ort oder wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.
» Elektronische und fluoreszierende Lampen kénnen die Ubertragungen zwischen der Fernbedie-
nung und dem Klimageréat stéren.
« Nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus, wenn die Fernbedienung langere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.

3.1.1 - Einlegen der Batterien
Die Fernbedienung wird ohne Batterien geliefert.
Zum ordnungsgemalRen Einlegen der Batterien (Abbildung 31):
a. Die Klappe des Batteriefachs abziehen.
b. Die Batterien ins Batteriefach einlegen.

@3 Die auf dem Boden des Batteriefachs angezeigte Polaritat ist strikt einzuhalten.

c. Klappe wieder korrekt schlie3en.

3.1.2 - Austausch der Batterien
Sobald das Display der Fernbedienung nicht mehr klar zu sehen ist oder es nicht mehr moglich ist, damit die
Einstellungen des Klimagerats zu andern, sollten die Batterien ausgetauscht werden.

Verwenden Sie immer neue Batterien. Die Verwendung alter Batterien oder Batterien verschie-
denen Typs kdnnen die Funktionsweise der Fernbedienung beeintrachtigen.

- Die Fernbedienung funktioniert mit zwei 1,5V Alkalibatterien (Typ AAA) (Abb.17).

é Sobald die Batterien leer sind, mussen beide ersetzt und in den dafiir vorgesehe-
nen Sammelstellen oder gemaf den ortlichen Vorschriften entsorgt werden.
D@D * Entsorgen Sie Batterien nicht im normalen, unsortierten Abfall. Fir die korrekte Entsorgung von
Batterien beachten Sie bitte die 6rtlichen Vorschriften.

* Am unteren Rand des Batterieentsorgungssymbols befindet sich méglicherweise ein Symbol
fiir einen chemischen Stoff. Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass die Batterie ein Schwermetall enthélt,
das eine bestimmte Konzentration Uberschreitet. Zum Beispiel Pb: Blei (>0,004%).

« Altgerate und Batterien missen in den entsprechenden Einrichtungen fir Wiederverwendung,
Recycling und Verwertung aufbereitet werden. Indem Sie sicherstellen, dass die Batterien kor-
rekt entsorgt werden, tragen Sie dazu bei, negative Folgen fur die Umwelt und die menschliche
Gesundheit zu vermeiden.

* Wird die Fernbedienung fur ein paar Wochen oder langer nicht benutzt, nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus.
Etwaige Leckagen der Batterien kdnnen die Fernbedienung beschédigen.

Die Batterien nicht aufladen oder auseinander nehmen. Die Batterien nicht ins Feuer
/ ” \ | werfen. Sie kénnen Feuer fangen oder explodieren.

grindlich abgewaschen werden. Die Fernbedienung nicht mit Batterien benutzen, an
denen bereits Leckagen aufgetreten sind. Die in den Batterien enthaltenen Chemikalien

konnen Verbrennungen oder andere Gesundheitsrisiken hervorrufen.

é Tropft die Batteriefliissigkeit auf Haut oder Kleidung muss sie mit sauberem Wasser

DE - 19

NEXYA S5 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24



3.1.3 - Position der Fernbedienung
< Die Fernbedienung in einer Position halten, aus der das Signal den Empfanger des Innengerats erreicht
(max. Abstand ca. 8 Meter - bei vollen Batterien) (Abbildung 32).
Durch Hindernisse (M6bel, Vorhdange, Wande, usw.) zwischen der Fernbedienung und dem Innengerat
wird die Reichweite der Fernbedienung reduziert.

3.2 - SYSTEMKOMPONENTEN (Abb. “K1")
Innengerat

Vordere Blende

Lufteinlass

Luftfilter (unter der Blende)

Luftausgang

Gitter fUr horizontalen Luftstrom

Bellftungsschlitze fr vertikalen Luft-

strom (innen)

Displaytafel

Anschlussrohr, Auslassrohr

9. Fernbedienung

ok wbdpE

© N

Aul3engerat

10. Verbindungskabel
11. Verbindungsrohr
12. Absperrventil

=R Alle Abbildungen in diesem
Handbuch dienen lediglich der
besseren Verstandlichkeit.
Ihr Klimagerat konnte (je nach
Modell) leicht abweichend aus-
geflhrt sein.

3.3 - FUNKTIONSANZEIGEN
AUF DEM DISPLAY DER
INNENEINHEIT
(Abb. K2) N

Das digitale Display zeigt die aktuell eingestellte Tem-
peratur und den aktivierten/deaktivierten Funktionscode
an, wenn das Klimagerat in Betrieb ist.

Im Betriebsmodus “Beluftung” und “Entfeuchtung” wird
die Raumtemperatur angezeigt.

Im Storungsfall wird der Fehlercode angezeigt.

-

. A A
3.3.1 - Funktionscodes PN
L9 1 Leuchtet fiir 3 Sekunden in folgenden Féllen: l l -
- TIMER ON ist eingestellt p— p—
- Die Funktionen UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE
oder SILENCE sind aktiviert | ' | ' ECO
I:H: Leuchtet fur 3 Sekunden in folgenden Fallen: \_ — — J

- TIMER OFF ist eingestellt
- Die Funktionen UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE oder SILENCE sind deaktiviert

Leuchtet auf, wenn die Klimaanlage automatisch mit dem Abtauen beginnt.
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EL Leuchtet auf, wenn die Funktion SELF CLEAN aktiv ist

—
—
=

:" Leuchtet auf, wenn FROST PROTECTION aktiv ist

Leuchtet auf, wenn die Funktion SELF CLEAN aktiv ist

EEEI Leuchtet auf, wenn die Funktion ECO+ aktiv ist

3.4 -

BESCHREIBUNG DER FERNBEDIENUNG

Die Fernbedienung fungiert als Schnittstelle zwischen dem Benutzer und dem Klimageréat. Daher ist es sehr
wichtig, mit allen Funktionen, den verschiedenen Steuerbefehlen und den angezeigten Symbolen vertraut
zu sein.

3.4.1 - Anzeigen auf der Fernbedienung (Abb. 33)

A.

O mmo @)

I

Einstellungen
Al. Modus “Sleep” aktiv A7. Bei diesen Modellen nicht verwendet
A2. Bei diesen Modellen nicht verwendet A8. Modus “Intelligente Feuchtigkeitskontrolle”
A3. Modus “Breeze Away” aktiv aktiv
A4. Modus “Follow me” aktiv A9. Bei diesen Modellen nicht verwendet
A5. Modus “Active Clean” aktiv A10.Modus “Fresh” aktiv
A6. Batteriesymbol der Fernbedienung (wenn All.Modus “AP” aktiv
die Batterie der Fernbedienung schwach Al12.Modus “Turbo” aktiv

ist, beginnt das Symbol zu blinken)

. Funktionsprinzip

Anzeige des aktiven Betriebsmodus.
Darunter: AUTO {&), COOL 3%, DRY (>, HEAT -0, FAN ONLY =5 und zuriick zu AUTO {A).

. Antrieb

Das Ubertragungssymbol leuchtet auf, wenn die Fernbedienung Signale an das Innengerat sendet.

. Funktion ECO aktiv
. Bei diesen Modellen nicht verwendet

Funktion LOCK aktiv

. Funktion TIMER aktiv (ON) deaktiviert (OFF)

. Temperatur

Zeigt die Standardtemperatur oder -zeit beim Einstellen des Timers an.
Bei Einstellung des Betriebsmodus FAN ONLY wird keine Temperatur angezeigt.

Luftergeschwindigkeit
Anzeige der eingestellten Luftergeschwindigkeit, AUTO und fiinf Geschwindigkeitsstufen konnen angezeigt
werden

S ||~ (SILENT 20%) - S |III~ (Low 20%) - “Se 1111~ (MED 60%) - “SI1IIIII ~ (MED-HIGH 80%)
- <S2INNI- HIGH 100%)..

Im Betriebsmodus “AUTO” oder “DRY” wird “AUTQO” angezeigt.

. Andere Funktionen

L1. Vertikale Oszillationsanzeige
L2.  Horizontale Oszillationsanzeige (fiir diese Modelle nicht verwendet)
L3/L4/L5. Bei diesen Modellen nicht verwendet

3.4.2 - Beschreibung der Tasten der Fernbedienung (Abbildung 34)

1.

2.

Taste AUSWAHL BETRIEBSMODUS
Bei jedem Drucken dieser Taste werden nacheinander folgende Betriebsmodi angezeigt,
AUTO > COOL DRY > HEAT > FAN und dann wieder AUTO.

Taste ON/OFF
Diese Taste driicken, um den Betrieb des Geréats zu starten; erneut driicken, um den Betrieb zu stoppen.
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. Taste ECO+

Driicken Sie die Taste, um die Funktion zu aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren.

. Taste TEMP/TIME

Die Taste ,/\* driicken, um die eingestellte Innenraumtemperatur zu erhéhen, oder um den TIMER im
Uhrzeigersinn einzustellen. Die Taste , \V“ driicken, um die eingestellte Innenraumtemperatur zu senken,
oder um den TIMER gegen den Uhrzeigersinn einzustellen.

Driicken Sie die Tasten ,/\* und , \V* gleichzeitig fiir 3 Sekunden, um die Optionen (°C oder F) zu wéah-
len, die abwechselnd auf dem Display angezeigt werden.

. Taste SET

Bei jedem Driicken dieser Taste werden nacheinander folgende Betriebsmodi angezeigt,

BREEZE > FOLLOW ME > ACTIVE CLEAN > AP MODE.

Wenn das Symbol fur den gewilinschten Modus auf dem Display erscheint, driicken Sie zur Bestatigung
die Taste ,OK".

. Taste TIMER

Driicken Sie die Taste, um die Funktion zu aktivieren (ON) oder zu deaktivieren (OFF).

. Taste FAN

Zur Auswahl der Geblasegeschwindigkeit gibt es sechs Stufen, die sich in % unterscheiden.
Bei jedem Dricken dieser Taste wird die Geschwindigkeit des Lifters geandert.

. Taste SWING

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um die horizontalen Lamellen zu betétigen. Bei jedem Drucken der Taste kdnnen
Sie die Richtung der Lamellen wéhlen.
Dricken Sie die Taste erneut, um den Vorgang zu beenden.

. Taste INTELLIGENTE FEUCHTIGKEITSKONTROLLE

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um die Funktion zu aktivieren.

@3 Die Funktion wird nur im COOL-Modus aktiviert.

10. Taste TURBO

Driicken Sie die Taste, um die Funktion zu aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren.

11. Taste LED

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um die LED-Anzeige des Innengerats und den Summer der Klimaanlage (je nach
Modell) zu aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren und so eine angenehme und ruhige Umgebung zu schaffen.
Nur fur bestimmte Modelle:

Wenn Sie diese Taste mehr als 5 Sekunden lang gedrickt halten, zeigt das Innengerat die aktuelle
Raumtemperatur an. Wird die Taste erneut fir mehr als 5 Sekunden gedrtickt, wird die eingestellte Tem-
peratur wieder angezeigt.

12. Taste SLEEP

3.5-

Driicken Sie die Taste, um die Funktion zu aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren.

FUNKTIONEN

3.5.1 - Automatikbetrieb
Wird das Klimagerat auf den Modus ,AUTO" gestellt, wahlt es, je nach eingestellter Temperatur und Raumtem-
peratur, automatisch den Heiz-, Kuhl- oder Luftungsbetrieb aus.

START

Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Gerét angeschlossen und die Stromversorgung hergestellt ist.
a. Die Taste “MODE" (1) drticken, um den Betriebsmodus “AUTO™ auszuwahlen.

b. Mit den Tasten “TEMP” (4) die gewlinschte Temperatur einstellen.

Die Temperatur liegt in der Regel zwischen 16-30 °C.

c. Beiausgeschalteter Fernbedienung “OFF”, die Taste “ON/OFF” (2) driicken, um das Klimagerat zu starten.
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STOPP

a.

Die Taste “ON/OFF” (2) driicken, um das Klimagerat zu stoppen.

Wenn man den Betriebsmodus AUTO nicht méchte, kdnnen die gewilinschten Bedingungen manuell
eingestellt werden.

Bei Einstellung des Betriebsmodus AUTO, muss die Geschwindigkeit des Lifters nicht eingestellt werden;
die Geschwindigkeit des Lifters wird automatisch geregelt.

3.5.2 - Manueller Betrieb (Abbildungen 41 und 42)
Der manuelle Betrieb kann voriibergehend verwendet werden, wenn man beispielsweise die Fernbedienung
nicht findet oder wenn deren Batterien leer sind.

a.
b.

C.

INEN

Die vordere Klappe 6ffnen, bis sie blockiert und mit einem “Klick” hérbar einrastet (Abbildung 41).

Die Taste der manuellen Steuerung nur einmal driicken (AUTO/COOQOL), um den Betrieb im Modus ,AUTO"
(Abbildung 42) zu starten.

Die Klappe wieder schlieBen und in ihre Ausgangsposition zurtickstellen (Abbildung 46).

Durch Dricken der manuellen Taste gelangt man nacheinander zu den Betriebsmodi:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
» Die Taste zwei Mal driicken, um das Gerat im forcierten , COOL" Modus zu starten.
Dieser Betriebsmodus ist ausschliel3lich bei der technischen Abnahme zulassig.
» Diese Taste ein drittes Mal driicken, um den Betrieb zu stoppen und das Gerat abzuschalten.
e Um die Fernbedienungsfunktion wiederherzustellen, verwenden Sie direkt die Fernbedienung.

3.5.3 - Funktionsweise Kuhlung/Heizung/Nur Luftung (Abbildung 34)
START
Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Geréat angeschlossen und die Stromversorgung hergestellt ist.

a.
b.

Die Taste ,MODE" (1) driicken, um den Betriebsmodus ,AUTO" auszuwahlen.
Mit den Tasten “TEMP” (4) die gewunschte Temperatur einstellen.
Die Temperatur liegt in der Regel zwischen 16-30 °C.

c. Beiausgeschalteter Fernbedienung “OFF”, die Taste “ON/OFF” (2) driicken, um das Klimagerat zu starten.
d.
e.

Die Taste ,FAN" (7) dricken, um die gewiinschte Geschwindigkeit auszuwéahlen.
Bei ausgeschalteter Fernbedienung “OFF”, die Taste “ON/OFF” (2) driicken, um das Klimageréat zu starten.

Im Bellftungsbetrieb (FAN ONLY) wird die Temperatur nicht geregelt; die Auswahl dieses Betriebsmodus
erfolgt ausschlieBlich tber die Phasen “a”, “c”, “d”, “e”.

INEN

In den Betriebsmodi AUTO und DRY kann die Geschwindigkeit des Liifters nicht eingestellt werden.

STOPP

a.

Die Taste “ON/OFF” (2) dricken, um das Klimagerét zu stoppen.

3.5.4 - Intelligente Feuchtigkeitskontrolle
Durch Driicken dieser Taste im Kiihimodus schaltet der Lufter auf ,Auto” und halt die eingestellte Temperatur
aufrecht. Das System reguliert automatisch die Luftfeuchtigkeit, um zu verhindern, dass die Umgebung zu
trocken oder zu feucht wird, und sorgt so fur optimalen Komfort. Ziel ist es, die Luftfeuchtigkeit zwischen 40
und 60% zu halten. Das Gerat arbeitet auf der Grundlage der Temperaturkurve der internen Batterie und der
Umgebungstemperatur. Je nach den gemessenen Parametern werden die Frequenz des Kompressors und
die Luftergeschwindigkeit angepasst, um den Zielbereich zu erreichen.

=

Wenn Sie diese Funktion aktivieren, werden andere spezielle Modi (wie Fresh, Turbo, Silent, Eco
oder Clean) deaktiviert. Ebenso wird durch das Starten einer dieser Funktionen die intelligente
Feuchtigkeitsregelung deaktiviert.

3.5.5 - Funktion Breeze Away
Diese Funktion verhindert, dass der Luftstrom so gelenkt wird, dass eine kihle Brise entsteht.

RSN

Diese Funktion ist nur im COOL-, FAN- und DRY-Modus verfligbar.
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3.5.6 - Funktion Active Clean
Die Active Clean-Technologie hilft dabei, Staub, Schimmel und andere Verunreinigungen zu entfernen, die
unangenehme Geriiche verursachenkénnen. Der Prozess umfasstdas Einfrieren und anschlieRende schnelle
Auftauen des Warmetauschers, wodurch angesammelte Riickstande entfernt werden. Wahrend der Funktion
zeigt das Innengeréat die Abklrzung ,,CL" auf dem Display an. Am Ende des Zyklus, der zwischen 20 und 130
Minuten dauern kann, schaltet sich das Gerat automatisch aus und beendet damit die Reinigungsfunktion.

3.5.7 - Funktion Fresh
Bei diesen Modellen nicht verwendet.

3.5.8 - Funktion Sleep
Diese Funktion dient der Reduzierung des Energieverbrauchs.
Diese Funktion kann nur Gber die Fernbedienung aktiviert werden.

@3 Die Funktion ist im FAN- oder DRY-Modus nicht verfligbar.

3.5.9 - Funktion Follow Me
AufderFernbedienung wird die Isttemperaturin der Position angezeigt, in der sich die Fernbedienung befindet,
alle 3 Minuten wird ein entsprechendes Signal an das Klimagerat gesendet, bis die Taste erneut gedrtickt wird.

Halten Sie die Turbo-Taste 7 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um den Speicher der Follow-Me-Funktion zu aktivieren
oder zu deaktivieren. Bei aktivem Speicher bleibt die Follow-Me-Funktion auch nach dem Ausschalten, dem
Wechsel des Modus oder einem Stromausfall gespeichert.

Bei Aktivierung erscheint auf dem Display 3 Sekunden lang "On", bei Deaktivierung erscheint "OF".

@3 In den Betriebsmodi DRY und FAN ist die Funktion Follow Me nicht verflgbar.

3.5.10 - Funktion AP
Um auf die Funktion zuzugreifen, halten Sie die SET-Taste gedriickt, bis das Symbol WIRELESS auf der
Fernbedienung erscheint, und driicken Sie dann OK.

@3 Diese Funktion kann nur mit einem separaten Kit aktiviert werden (App Os Home).

3.5.11 - Eco+
Durch Driuicken dieser Taste wird die Luftergeschwindigkeit auf AUTO gestellt und die eingestellte Temperatur
bleibt unverandert, was fur mehr Komfort und Energieeinsparungen sorgt.
Das Gerat kann die besten einstellbaren Bedingungen hinsichtlich Temperatur und Luftungsgeschwindigkeit
vorhersagen, indem es die Gewohnheiten des Benutzers erkennt.

D%D Diese Funktion ist nur verfiigbar, wenn sich das Gerét im Kiihl- oder Heizmodus befindet.

3.5.11 - Funktion Lock
a. Drucken Sie gleichzeitig die Taste ,TURBO” (10) und die Taste ,SLEEP” (12) langer als 5 Sekunden, um
die Funktion zu aktivieren.
Alle Tasten sind gesperrt.
b. Dricken Sie nochmals gleichzeitig die Taste ,TURBO” (10) und die Taste ,SLEEP” (12) langer als 5 Se-
kunden, um die Funktion zu deaktivieren.

3.5.12 - Funktion Silent
Durch diese Funktion wird der Schallpegel reduziert.

D@D In den Betriebsmodi DRY und FAN ist die Funktion Silent nicht verfugbar.

3.5.13 - Funktion TURBO
Im Betriebsmodus TURBO lauft der Motor des Lifters bei deutlich erhéhter Geschwindigkeit, um die einge-
stellte Temperatur in méglichst kurzer Zeit zu erreichen.
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3.5.14 - Funktion FP
Diese Funktion halt die Umgebungstemperatur niedrig, um ein Einfrieren zu verhindern. Sie ist nur bei Mo-
dellen mit Warmepumpe verfugbar.

Um sie zu aktivieren, stellen Sie den HEAT-Modus mit einer Temperatur von 16 °C ein und dricken
Sie innerhalb einer Sekunde zweimal schnell hintereinander die Taste ,\“. Das Gerat halt automa-
tisch eine Temperatur von 8 °C mit einem starken Gebldse, um Frost in den Raumen zu vermeiden.
Durch Driicken von On/Off, Mode, Fan oder Temp. wird die Funktion deaktiviert.

3.6 - EINSTELLUNG DER STROMUNGSRICHTUNG DER LUFT
Stellen Sie die Luftrichtung richtig ein, um zu vermeiden, dass der Luftstrom stérend wirkt (Abbildung 3) oder
ungleichméaRige Temperaturen im Raum verursacht.
a. Die horizontalen Lamellen manuell einstellen (Abb. 35).
b. Die Taste (3) driicken, um den Betrieb der senkrechten Schlitze zu starten (Abb.36).

3.6.1 - Einstellung der vertikalen Strémungsrichtung der Luft
Die vertikale Stromungsrichtung der Luft wird vom Klimagerat je nach Betriebsmodus automatisch geregelt.
Diese Funktion ausfuihren, wenn das Gerat in Betrieb ist.

=N Die Taste SWING wird deaktiviert, wenn das Klimagerat nicht in Betrieb ist (auch wenn
TIMER ON eingestellt ist).

* Das Klimagerat im Kiihl- oder Entfeuchtungsbetrieb nicht (iber einen langeren Zeitraum
mit der Luftstromung nach unten gerichtet laufen lassen.

Andernfalls kann es auf der Oberfldche der horizontalen Lamellen zur Ansammlung von
Feuchtigkeit kommen, die sich auf den Boden und die Einrichtung niederschlagen kann.

» Bewegen Sie die vertikalen Lamellen nicht von Hand.

Verwenden Sie dazu stets die Taste SWING. Bei manueller Verstellung kann es zu
Betriebsstérungen kommen. Bei einer Betriebsstorung der Lamellen stoppen Sie das
Klimagerat und starten Sie es neu.

* Der Offnungswinkel der horizontalen Lamellen sollte nicht zu gering sein, da die Leistun-
genim KUHLBETRIEB oder HEIZBETRIEB bei zu geringer Luftstromung moglicherweise
nicht optimal sind.

* Das Gerét nicht bei horizontalen Lamellen in geschlossener Position betreiben.

» Wird das Klimageratan die Stromversorgung (Anfangsversorgung)angeschlossen, kann
es vorkommen, dass die horizontalen Schlitze 10 Sekunden lang Gerdusche erzeugen.
Dies gehdrt zum normalen Betrieb.

3.7- BETRIEB MIT TIMER

Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Geréat angeschlossen und die Stromversorgung hergestellt ist.

a. Drucken Sie die Taste TIMER (6).
Die aktuelle Timereinstellung wird auf dem Display neben den Anzeigen Timer ON und Timer OFF blinkend
angezeigt.

b. Die Taste “TEMP” (4) dricken, um die gewiinschte Uhrzeit auszuwahlen.
“/\" Vor
“N/" Zuriick
Durch Driicken dieser Taste erhoht sich die Timer-Zeit bei jedem Tastendruck um 30 Minuten bis zu ei-
ner maximalen Einstellung von 10 Stunden. Bei mehr als 10 Stunden erhoht sich der Wert um 1 Stunde
pro Druck, bis zu einem Maximum von 24 Stunden. Nach 24 Stunden wird der Timer zurlickgesetzt und
beginnt wieder bei 0.

c. Nach der Einstellung der TIMER ON und TIMER OFF Zeit kontrollieren, dass die TIMER Anzeige auf dem
Display des Innengeréts leuchtet.

3.7.1 - Einstellung des Einschalt-Timers tber die Fernbedienung (Abbildungen 33, 34 und 37)
Waéhlen Sie nach dem Einschalten des Geréts den Betriebsmodus, die gewinschte Temperatur und die
Luftergeschwindigkeit, mit denen das Gerét zum programmierten Einschaltzeitpunkt aktiviert werden soll.
Anschliel3end das Gerat in den Standby-Modus versetzen.

Dricken Sie die Taste ,TIMER” (6) mit dem Symbol ON, um die gewiinschte Verzégerung (von 1 bis 24
Stunden) einzustellen, nach der sich das Gerét einschaltet (ab der Bestatigung des Timers).
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Wird innerhalb von 5 Sekunden keine Taste gedriickt, wird die Timereinstellung automatisch beendet.

Nach Ablauf der eingestellten Zeit wird das Gerat mit den letzten Einstellungen gestartet.

3.7.2 - Einstellung des Ausschalt-Timers tber die Fernbedienung (Abbildungen 33, 34 und 38)
Wenn sich das Gerat in einem beliebigen Betriebsmodus befindet, driicken Sie die Taste ,TIMER” (6) mit
dem Symbol OFF, um die gewiinschte Verzégerungszeit (von 1 bis 24 Stunden) einzustellen, nach der sich
das Gerat ausschaltet (ab der Bestatigung des Timers).

Wird innerhalb von 5 Sekunden keine Taste gedriickt, wird die Timereinstellung automatisch beendet.

Nach Ablauf der eingestellten Zeit wird das Gerat ausgeschaltet.

3.7.3 - Einstellung des Kombi-Timers

(Gleichzeitige Einstellung der Timer ON und OFF)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (Abbildungen 33, 34 und 39)
(On => Stop => Betriebsstart)
Diese Funktion ist niitzlich, wenn das Klimagerat nach dem Schlafengehen abgeschaltet und morgens bzw.
bei der Riickkehr nach Hause erneut eingeschaltet werden soll.

[ Beispiel:
| Es ist 20:00 Uhr. Das Klimagerat soll um 23:00 Uhr ausgeschaltet und morgens um 6:00 Uhr wieder ein-
| geschaltet werden.
| a. Die Taste ,TIMER" (6) driicken, um auf dem Display “TIMER ON” anzuzeigen;

Die Uhrzeit blinkt.
! b. Die Tasten “TEMP” (4) drlicken, bis der Wert “3:00” neben der Anzeige (TIMER OFF) angezeigt wird.
' c. Die Taste ,TIMER" (6) driicken, um auf dem Display “TIMER ON” anzuzeigen;
I Die Uhrzeit blinkt.
| d. Die Tasten “TEMP” (4) druicken, bis der Wert “10:00” neben der Anzeige (TIMER ON) angezeigt wird.
l e. 3 Sekunden warten, bis die eingestellte Uhrzeit zu blinken aufhért und die Funktion aktiviert ist.

—_ — — e — — — =

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (Abbildungen “33”, “34” und “40")

(On => Stop => Betriebsstart)

Diese Funktion ist nutzlich, wenn das Klimagerét vor dem Aufstehen eingeschaltet und beim Verlassen des
Hauses ausgeschaltet werden soll.

[ Beispiel: \
| Es ist 20:00 Uhr. Das Klimagerét soll um 6:00 Uhr morgens eingeschaltet und um 8:00 Uhr wieder ausge-
| schaltet werden. |
a. Die Taste ,TIMER" (6) driicken, um auf dem Display “TIMER ON” anzuzeigen;

! Die Uhrzeit blinkt. |
' b. Die Tasten “TEMP” (4) driicken, bis der Wert “10:00” neben der Anzeige (TIMER ON) angezeigt wird. '
[ c. Die Taste ,TIMER" (6) dricken, um auf dem Display “TIMER OFF” anzuzeigen; I
I Die Uhrzeit blinkt. |
| d. Die Tasten “TEMP” (4) drlicken, bis der Wert “12:00” neben der Anzeige (TIMER OFF) angezeigt wird. |
l e. 3 Sekunden warten, bis die eingestellte Uhrzeit zu blinken aufhért und die Funktion aktiviert ist. |

4 - WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG
Bevor Sie Wartungs- und Reinigungsarbeiten durchfiihren, vergewissern Sie sich
immer, dass Sie das Gerat mit der Fernbedienung ausgeschaltet und den Netzste-
cker aus der Steckdose gezogen haben (oder den Hauptschalter auf ,,0“ OFF gestellt
haben).

é Beim Herausnehmen der Luftfilter die Metallteile des Geréts nicht beriihren.
Sie sind sehr scharf. Schnitt- oder Verletzungsgefahr.
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4.1 - REINIGUNG

4.1.1 - Reinigung der Inneneinheit und der Fernbedienung
Zur Reinigung der Fernbedienung und des Innengeréts einen trockenen Lappen verwenden.
Man kann auch einen mit kaltem Wasser angefeuchteten Lappen zur Reinigung des Innengerats verwenden,
wenn dieses stark verschmutzt ist.
Die vordere Klappe kann entfernt und mit Wasser abgewaschen werden. Dann mit einem trockenen Lappen
nachtrocknen.

é Zur Reinigung des Gerats keine chemisch behandelten oder antistatischen Lappen
verwenden. Weder Benzin, L6sungsmittel, Poliermittel oder aéhnliche Losungsmittel
verwenden. Diese Produkte kénnen Briiche oder Verformungen der Kunststoffober-

flache verursachen.

4.1.2 - Reinigung des Luftfilters (Abb. “41”, “43”, “44” e “45”)

Ein verschmutzter Luftfilter reduziert die Kiihlkapazitat des Gerats.

Reinigen Sie diesen daher alle zwei Wochen.

a. Die vordere Klappe 6ffnen, bis sie blockiert und mit einem “Klick” hoérbar einrastet (Abbildung 41).

b. Heben Sie den Luftfilter mit Hilfe seines Giriffs leicht an (Abb. ,43a“), ziehen Sie ihn von der Halterung
und anschlieend nach unten (Abb. ,43b").

c. Den Luftfilter ausbauen.

d. Den Luftfilter mit einem Sauggerat reinigen oder mit Wasser abwaschen, dann an einem kiihlen Ort
trocknen lassen.

e. Den elektrostatischen Filter (falls im Lieferumfang enthalten) und den Aktivkohlefilter (falls im Lieferumfang
enthalten) aus dem Luftfilter entfernen, wie in Abbildung ,44“ gezeigt.

é Berlihren Sieden elektrostatischen Filter mindestens 10 Minuten lang nicht,nachdem
Sie das Einlassgitter geoffnet haben. Es besteht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags.
f. Reinigen Sie den Sie den elektrostatischen Filter mit einer leichten Reinigungslésung oder mit Wasser
und trocknen Sie ihn fur zwei Stunden an der Sonne.
g. Den elektrostatischen Filter (sofern Teil des Lieferumfangs) + den Aktivkohlefilter (sofern Teil des Liefer-
umfangs) wieder einsetzen.
h. Den oberen Teil des Lulftfilters in das Gerat einsetzen und darauf achten, dass der linke und rechte Rand

genau ubereinstimmen, dann den Filter in die entsprechende Aufnahme setzen (Abbildung “45”).
i. Die Klappe wieder schlieRen und in ihre Ausgangsposition zurtickstellen (Abbildung 46).

4.2 - WARTUNG
Wenn das Klimagerat fur langere Zeit nicht genutzt werden soll, sind folgende Malinahmen durchzufiihren:
a. Den Lufter circa einen halben Tag lang laufen lassen, um das Gerateinnere zu trocknen.
b. Das Klimagerat ausschalten und die Stromversorgung trennen.
c. Die Batterien aus der Fernbedienung nehmen.

= Das Auliengerat muss regelmafig gewartet und gereinigt werden.
Nehmen Sie diese MalBnahmen nicht eigenstandig vor.
Wenden Sie sich an den Handler oder an ein vertragliches Servicezentrum.

Uberpriifen Sie Folgendes, bevor Sie das Klimagerat wieder in Betrieb nehmen:
. Uberpriifen Sie, dass die Drahte weder gebrochen noch getrennt sind.
. Uberpriifen Sie, dass der Luftfilter sauber und korrekt eingebaut ist.
Die Filter nach langerem Nichtgebrauch des Klimagerats reinigen.
. Sicherstellen, dass der Lufteintritt und -Austritt nicht verstopft ist (vor allem nach langerem Nichtgebrauch
des Klimagerats).

a
b
C
Beim Herausnehmen des Filters die Metallteile des Gerats nicht berthren.
/ A \ | Verletzungsgefahr durch scharfe Kanten.

é Zur Reinigung der Innenteile des Klimagerats kein Wasser verwenden. Wasser kann
die Isolierung beschadigen und somit eine erhdhte Stromschlaggefahr bewirken.
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é Bei der Reinigung des Geraéts stets darauf achten, dass der Schalter ausgeschaltet
und die Stromversorgung getrennt ist.

4.2.1 - Tipps zum Energiesparen

Nachstehend ein paar einfache Tipps zur Reduzierung des Verbrauchs:

» Die Filter stets sauber halten (siehe Kapitel Wartung und Reinigung).

e Turen und Fenster in den zu klimatisierenden Rdumen geschlossen halten.

* Ungehinderte Sonneneinstrahlung in den Raum verhindern (z.B. Vorh&nge zuziehen, Fensterladen
schlieRen, Rollladen herunterfahren).

» Die Luftstromungswege (Ein- und Ausgang) der Einheiten nicht verdecken; dies schmaélert nicht nur die
Anlagenleistung, sondern beeintrachtigt auch den korrekten Betrieb und sorgt fir mogliche irreparable
Schaden an den Einheiten.

4.3 - FUNKTIONALE ASPEKTE, DIE NICHT ALS STORUNGEN ZU
VERSTEHEN SIND

Waéhrend des normalen Betriebs kann Folgendes auftreten:
1. SCHUTZ DES KLIMAGERATS
a. Der Kompressor wurde ausgeschaltet und lasst sich 3 Minuten lang nicht wieder starten.

- Das Gerat ist so konzipiert, dass es im HEIZMODUS keine Kaltluft blast, wenn sich der interne
Warmetauscher in einem der folgenden drei Zustéande befindet und die eingestellte Temperatur
nicht erreicht wurde.

Der Heizbetrieb wurde eben erst gestartet.
- Abtauen.
- Heizbetrieb bei niederer Temperatur.
b. Der interne und externe Liifter stellen beim Abtauen den Betrieb ein.

- Wahrend des Heizbetriebs kann sich Reif auf dem Aul3engerat bilden, wenn die Aul3entemperatur
niedrig und die Feuchtigkeit hoch ist. Das fuhrt zu einer Minderung der Heizleistung bzw. der Kili-
matisierung der Luft.

- Trittdas ein, stellt das Klimagerat den Heizmodus ein und schaltet automatisch auf die Abtaufunktion
um.

- Je nach AuRentemperatur und Menge des Reifs, der sich auf dem Aul3engeréat gebildet hat, dauert
das Abtauen zwischen 4 und 10 Minuten.

2. AUS DEM INNENGERAT TRITT WEISSER DAMPF AUS
- Bei einem beachtlichen Unterschied zwischen Lufteingangs- und Ausgangstemperatur im KUHL-
BETRIEB in einem Raum mit niedriger Luftfeuchtigkeit kann es zur Bildung von weil3em Dampf
kommen.
- Der weil3e Dampf kann durch die Feuchtigkeit beim Abtauen entstehen, wenn das Klimagerat im
KUHLBETRIEB nach dem Abtauen wieder gestartet wird.

3. LEICHTE GERAUSCHE DES KLIMAGERATS

- Wenn der Kompressor lauft oder gerade ausgeschaltet wurde kann man ein leises Sauseln horen.
Es ist das Gerausch des KiuhImittrels, das durch das Gerat stromt oder zum Stehen kommt.

- Des Weiteren ist auch ein leichtes “Knacksen” mdglich, wenn der Kompressor lauft oder gerade
ausgeschaltet wurde. Das héangt von der warmebedingten Ausdehnung oder kaltebedingten Kon-
traktion der Kunststoffbestandteile ab, wenn sich die Temperatur andert.

- Bei der Wiederherstellung der urspriinglichen Position der Lamellen beim ersten Anlaufen ist eine
Gerauschbildung moglich.

4. AUS DEM INNENGERAT STROMT STAUB AUS
- Dasist normal, wenn das Klimagerat nach langerem Nichtgebrauch oder beim Erstbetrieb gestartet
wird.

5. AUS DEM INNENGERAT STROMT EIN UNANGENEHMER GERUCH AUS
- Das Innengerat setzt die Gerliche frei, die von den Baumaterialien, der Einrichtung oder durch das
Rauchen absorbiert werden.
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6. DIE KLIMAANLAGE WIRD VOM MODUS KUHLEN ODER HEIZEN IN DEN MODUS LUFTEN
VERSETZT
- Wenn die Innentemperatur den an der Klimaanlage eingestellten Wert erreicht, schaltet sich der
Kompressor automatisch aus und die Klimaanlage wechselt in den reinen Liftungsmodus. Der
Kompressor schaltet sich wieder ein, wenn die Innentemperatur im Kihimodus steigt oder im Heiz-
modus sinkt

7. MOGLICHES ABTROPFEN VON WASSER
- Es kann auf der Oberflache des Innengerats zur Bildung von Wassertropfen kommen, wenn die
Kuhlung bei relativ hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit (Uber 80%) aktiviert wird.
Stellen Sie die horizontale Lamelle auf maximale Offnung ein, damit die Luft austreten kann, und
wahlen Sie die héchste Geblasestufe.

8. MODUS HEIZUNG
- DieKlimaanlage entziehtder Au3eneinheit Warme und gibt diese im Heizbetrieb Uiber die Inneneinheit
wieder ab. Wenn die AulRentemperatur sinkt, sinkt auch die dem Klimagerat zugefiihrte Warme.
- Gleichzeitig steigt die Last zur Herstellung der Warme des Klimagerats wegen des gré3eren Un-
terschieds zwischen Innen- und AuBentemperatur an.
- Erhélt man allein Gber das Klimagerat keine angenehme Raumtemperatur, ist eine zuséatzliche
Heizung empfehlenswert.

9. AUTOMATISCHE NEUSTARTFUNKTION
- Das Innengerat ist mit einer automatischen Neustartfunktion ausgestattet (Auto-Reset). Kommt es
zu einem plétzlichen Stromausfall, werden die Einstellungen vor dem Ausfall wiederhergestellt. Nach
der Wiederherstellung der Spannungsversorgung wird das Gerat nach 3 Minuten automatisch mit
den letzten Betriebseinstellungen neu gestartet.

10.BLITZE ODER ELEKTROGERATE
- Blitze oder schnurlose Telefone in Betrieb kbnnen in der Nahe des Klimagerats Stérungen verursa-
chen.

4.4 - TIPPS ZUR FEHLERBEHEBUNG
1. Das Geréat kdnnte den Betrieb beenden oder den Betrieb in sicherem Zustand fortfihren, wenn:

- Die LED weiterhin blinken

- Auf dem Display einer der folgenden Codes erscheint:
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xX), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)

Etwa 10 Minuten abwarten; das Problem kénnte sich von selbst erledigen.

Andernfalls die Stromzufuhr unterbrechen und erneut anschlieRen. Das Gerat einschalten.

Dauert das Problem an, das Gerat von der Stromzufuhr trennen und den nachstgelegenen Kundendienst
kontaktieren.

2. Schalten Sie das Klimagerat sofort aus, wenn eine der folgenden Stérungen auftritt.
Trennen Sie die Stromversorgung und wenden Sie sich an das néachste Servicezentrum.
Problem:
- Die Sicherungen springen haufig heraus oder der Schutzschalter wird haufig ausgeldst.
- Eindringen von Wasser oder anderen Gegenstanden in das Klimagerat.
- Die Fernbedienung funktioniert nicht oder nicht richtig.

5- TECHNISCHE DATEN

=R Die technischen Daten entnehmen Sie dem am Gerat angebrachten Typenschild.

e \ersorgungsspannung » Kuhlleistung e Schutzart der Gehause
e Max. Leistungsaufnahme » Kaltegas e Max. Betriebsdruck
e Max. Stromaufnahme
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Betriebsgrenzwerte

* Maximale Betriebstemperatur beim Kihlen

Innen DB 32°C
AuRRen DB 43°C

» Mindest-Betriebstemperatur beim Kuhlen

Innen DB 17°C
AulRen DB -15°C

» Maximale Betriebstemperatur beim Heizen

Innen DB 30°C
AuflRen DB 30°C

. . . . Innen DB 0°C
» Mindest-Betriebstemperatur beim Heizen AuRen DB -15°C
 Schaltplan Abbildung 48
6 - FEHLERSUCHE

é Niemals versuchen, das Gerat eigenstandig zu reparieren.

Stdrung

Ursache

Was muss getan werden?

Das Gerét startet nicht

Stromausfall

Warten, bis die Stromversorgung
wiederhergestellt ist.

Das Gerat wurde vom Stromnetz
getrennt.

Sicherstellen, dass der Steckerinder
Netzsteckdose steckt.

Eine Sicherung ist durchgebrannt.

Sicherung austauschen.

Die Batterien der Fernbedienung
sind leer.

Batterien austauschen.

Moglicherweise istdie mitdem Timer
eingestellte Uhrzeit falsch.

Warten oder die Timereinstellung
l6schen.

Das Geréat kihlt oder heizt

den Raum nicht richtig (nur

bei Modellen mit Kuhl-/
Heizfunktion), wahrend Luft aus

Falsche Temperatureinstellung.

Temperatur korrekt einstellen. Die
Vorgehensweise ist in Kapitel
.Gebrauch der Fernbedienung* be-
schrieben.

der Klimaanlage austritt.

Der Luftfilter ist verstopft.

Luftfilter reinigen.

Turen oder Fenster sind offen.

Tiren oder Fenster schliel3en.

Die Ein- oder Ausgangsluftanschliis-
se des Innen- oderAul3engeréats sind
blockiert.

Zunachst die Verstopfung beheben,
dann das Gerat neu starten.

Der 3-Minuten-Schutz des Kompres-
sors wurde aktiviert.

Warten.

Falls das Problem weiterhin besteht,

wenden Sie sich an den drtlichen Handler oder an das nachste Service-
zentrum. Legen Sie dabei detaillierte Angaben zur Stérung und zum Geratemodell vor.
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ELIMINACION

El simbolo que aparece en el producto o en el embalaje indica que este producto no debe tratarse como
un residuo doméstico normal, sino que debe llevarse a un punto de recogida adecuado para el reciclaje de
aparatos eléctricos y electronicos. Al asegurarse de que este producto se deseche correctamente, ayudara a
evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana, que de otro modo podrian
ser causadas por la manipulacion inadecuada de los residuos de este producto. Para obtener informacion
mas detallada sobre el reciclaje de este producto, pongase en contacto con su municipio, con el servicio de
recogida de residuos domésticos o con la tienda donde compro el producto. Esta disposicion solo es valida

en los estados miembros de la UE.
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ILUSTRACIONES <S¢
Las ilustraciones estan agrupadas en las paginas iniciales del manual ==

0 - ADVERTENCIAS

0.1 - INFORMACION GENERAL
En primer lugar, deseamos darle las gracias por haber elegido uno de nuestros aparatos.

0.2 - SIMBOLOGIA
Los pictogramas presentes en este capitulo permiten suministrar rapidamente y de manera
univoca informaciones necesarias para la correcta utilizacion de la maquina en condiciones
de seguridad.

0.2.1 - Pictogramas informativos

Sefiala que este documento se tiene que leer con atencion antes de instalar y/o
( | | utilizar el aparato.

\ )| Sefala que este documento se debe leer cuidadosamente antes de cualquier
operacién de mantenimiento y/o limpieza.

Sefiala que puede haber informacién adicional en los manuales adjuntos.

Indica que hay informacion disponible en el manual de uso o de instalacion.

Indica que el personal de asistencia debe manejar el aparato ateniéndose al manual
de instalacion.

Sefala que el aparato utiliza refrigerante inflamable. Si sale refrigerante y se expone
a una fuente de ignicion externa, existe el riego de incendio.

Sefala al personal interesado que la operacion descrita presenta, si no es realizada
respetando las normativas de seguridad, el riesgo de sufrir un shock eléctrico.

Sefiala al personal implicado que, si la operacion descrita no se realiza respetando
las normas de seguridad, existe el riesgo de sufrir dafios fisicos.

Senala al personal implicado que, si la operacion descrita no se realiza respetando
las normas de seguridad, existe el riesgo de sufrir guemaduras a causa del contacto
con componentes a temperatura elevada.

Los parrafos precedidos por este simbolo, contieneninformacionesy prescripciones muy importantes, particularmente
por lo que respecta a la seguridad. La falta de observacion de los mismos puede comportar:

peligro para la incolumidad de los operadores

pérdida de la garantia de contrato

declinacion de las responsabilidades de la empresa fabricante.

Indica acciones que no se deben hacer en absoluto.

Informe al personal afectado de que esta prohibido cubrir el aparato para evitar que se sobrecaliente.
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0.3 - ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES

ALUTILIZAREQUIPOSELECTRICOS, DEBEN SEGUIRSE SIEMPRELASPRECAUCIONES
BASICAS DE SEGURIDAD PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DESCARGA
ELECTRICA'Y LESIONES PERSONALES, INCLUYENDO LAS SIGUIENTES:

[>=" 1. Documento reservado segln la ley con prohibicién de reproduccién o transmision a
terceros sin la expresa autorizacion de la empresa OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Las méaquinas pueden ser actualizadas y por lo tanto presentar detalles distintos
respecto a aquellos representados, sin constituir por ello, perjuicio para los textos
contenidos en el presente manual.

2. Leer atentamente el presente manual antes de realizar cualquier tipo de operacion
(instalacion, mantenimiento, uso) y abstenerse escrupulosamente a todo lo que se
encuentra descrito en cada uno de los capitulos.

3. Dé a conocer las presentes instrucciones a todo el personal que participe en el
transporte y la instalacion de la maquina.

4. EL FABRICANTE NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DE LAS LESIONES PERSONALES
O DANOS MATERIALES DERIVADOS DE LA INOBSERVANCIA DE LAS NORMAS
CONTENIDAS EN ESTE MANUAL.

5. La empresa fabricante se reserva el derecho de aportar modificaciones en cualquier
momento en los propios modelos, manteniendo, sin embargo, las caracteristicas
esenciales descritas en el presente manual.

[>=" 6. Lainstalacion y el mantenimiento de equipos para la climatizacion como el presente,
podrian resultar peligrosos ya que en el interior de dichos equipos se hayan presentes
un gas refrigerante bajo presion y componentes eléctricos bajo tension.

Por tanto, la instalacién, la primera puesta en marcha y las sucesivas fases de
mantenimiento tienen que ser realizadas exclusivamente por personal autorizado y
cualificado.

7. Si las instalaciones son llevadas a cabo sin respetar las advertencias indicadas en el
presente manual y la utilizacién no observalos limites de temperatura prescritos decae
automaticamente la garantia.

8. EI mantenimiento ordinario de los filtros y la limpieza general externa pueden ser
realizadas incluso por el usuario, ya que no implican operaciones dificultosas ni
peligrosas.

9. Durante el montaje, y en cada operacion de mantenimiento, es necesario observar las
precauciones citadas en el presente manual, y en las etiquetas colocadas en el interior
de los equipos, asi como adoptar todo tipo de precaucién sugerida por el sentido
comun y por las Normativas de Seguridad vigentes en el lugar de instalacion.

10. Efectue las operaciones de instalacion y mantenimiento utilizando equipos adecuados
para gas inflamable.

11. Es necesario llevar puestos guantes y gafas de proteccion pararealizar intervenciones
en la parte refrigerante de los equipos.

12. Los climatizadores no deben instalarse en entornos con presencia de gases inflamables,
gases explosivos, en ambientes muy humedos (lavanderias, invernaderos, etc.), 0 en
locales donde se encuentren otras maquinarias que generen una fuerte fuente de calor.
13. En caso de substitucion de componentes utilizar exclusivamente repuestos originales
OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

14. ;IMPORTANTE!

Para prevenir el riesgo de electrocucion es indispensable desconectar el interruptor
general («<OFF») antes de efectuar conexiones eléctricas y llevar a cabo las operaciones
de mantenimiento en los equipos.

15. Los rayos, los automoviles cercanos y los teléfonos moviles pueden causar un mal
funcionamiento de las unidades. Si esto sucede, desconéctelas durante algunos
segundos y, luego, reencienda el acondicionador.

16. En los dias de lluvia se recomienda desconectar la alimentacidn eléctrica para evitar
dafios provocados por rayos.
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A 17.
A 18.
A 19.
A 20.
A 22.
A 23.
A 24,
A 25.
A 26.
A 27.
A 28.

. Sihay pérdidas de gases de otros aparatos, ventile bien la habitacién antes de encender

Si la unidad no se utiliza por un periodo prolongado o si no hay nadie en la habitacion
climatizada, serecomiendadesconectar laalimentacion eléctricaparaevitar accidentes.

No utilice detergentes liquidos o corrosivos para limpiar la unidad ni pulverice agua
u otros liquidos en ella, ya que estos productos pueden dafiar los componentes de
plastico o, incluso, provocar descargas eléctricas.

No moje la unidad interior ni el mando a distancia.

Podrian producirse cortocircuitos o incendios.

Siobservaalgo extrafo durante el funcionamiento (como ruido inusual, mal olor, humo,
aumento anomalo de latemperatura, fugas eléctricas, etc.), desconecte inmediatamente
la alimentacion eléctrica. Contacte con el distribuidor local.

No deje el acondicionador en funcionamiento por periodos prolongados si la humedad
es elevaday hay puertas o ventanas abiertas. La humedad podria condensarse y mojar
o0 dafiar los muebles.

No conecte ni desconecte la clavija de alimentacion durante el funcionamiento. Riesgo
de incendio o descargas eléctricas.

No toque el aparato con las manos mojadas cuando esta en funcionamiento.
Riesgo de incendio o descargas eléctricas.

No coloque el calentador u otros aparatos cerca del cable de alimentacion. Riesgo de
incendio o descargas eléctricas.

Preste atencion a que el agua no entre en contacto con partes eléctricas.
Riesgo de incendio, averias del aparato o descargas eléctricas.

No abra la rejilla de entrada de aire cuando el aparato esté funcionando. Riesgo de
heridas, descargas eléctricas o dafios en el aparato.

No bloquee la entrada ni la salida del flujo de aire; se puede dafar el aparato.

No introduzca los dedos u otros objetos en la entrada o en la salida del aire cuando el
aparato esta en funcionamiento.

Hay partes afiladas y en movimiento que pueden provocar heridas.

No beba el agua que sale del aparato.

No es higiénico y podria provocar serios problemas de salud.

el acondicionador.

. No desmonte ni realice modificaciones en el aparato. _
. Si el aparato se utiliza junto con una estufa, etc., ventile bien el ambiente.
. No use el aparato para fines diferentes del previsto.

Las personas que trabajen o intervengan en un circuito de refrigeracion deben disponer
de una certificacion adecuada de un organismo de evaluacién habilitado que acredite
que son competentes para manipular refrigerantes de forma segura de acuerdo con
una especificacion de evaluacion reconocida por las asociaciones del sector.

. No libere el gas R32 en la atmésfera: el R32 es un gas fluorado de efecto invernadero

con un potencial de calentamiento global (GWP) = 675.
Los aparatos descritos en este manual cumplen con las Directivas Europeas aplicables
y sus posibles actualizaciones posteriores.

37.El aparato contiene gas inflamable A2L.

Para la correcta modalidad de instalacion, consulte el apartado “2.1".

. Si los aparatos van a conectarse de forma permanente a un cableado fijo, es necesario

instalar un dispositivo de desconexion en todos los polos con una distancia minima de 3
mm entre ellos, un interruptor diferencial (RCD) con una corriente nominal de disparo no
superior a 30 mAy un dispositivo de desconexion en el cableado fijo conforme a las normas
de cableado.
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0.4 - NOTAS SOBRE LOS GASES FLUORADOS

* Este aparato de climatizacion contiene gases fluorados.

Para informacion especifica sobre el tipo y sobre la cantidad de gas, consulte la placa

de datos aplicada en la unidad.

* Las operaciones de instalacion, asistencia, mantenimiento y reparacion del aparato
deben ser efectuadas por un técnico certificado.

+ Las operaciones de desmontaje y reciclaje del producto tienen que ser efectuadas por
personal técnico certificado.

* Si en la instalacion se ha montado un dispositivo de deteccion de pérdidas, es
necesario controlar que no haya pérdidas al menos cada 12 meses.

* Si se controla que no haya pérdidas en la unidad, se aconseja mantener un registro
detallado con todas las inspecciones.

0.5- USO PREVISTO
« El climatizador tiene que ser utilizado exclusivamente para producir aire caliente o
frio (a eleccion) con el Unico objetivo de hacer que la temperatura en el ambiente sea
confortable.
» Unusoindebido delos equipos (exterior einterior), con eventuales lesiones personales
o0 dafios materiales 0 aanimales, exime a OLIMPIA SPLENDID de toda responsabilidad.

0.6 - ZONAS DE RIESGO
* Los climatizadores no se deben instalar en entornos con gases inflamables o
explosivos ni en lugares muy humedos (lavanderias, invernaderos, etc.); tampoco
deben instalarse en locales donde haya otras maquinas que sean una fuerte fuente de
calor ni cerca de una fuente de agua salada o sulfurosa.
[>= * NO use gases, gasolina u otros liquidos inflamables cerca del climatizador.
» El climatizador no dispone de un ventilador para introducir en la estancia aire fresco
del exterior; por eso, hay que ventilarlo abriendo las puertas y las ventanas.
é * Instale siempre un interruptor automatico y utilice un circuito de alimentacion
exclusivo.

e

EL FABRICANTE NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DE LAS LESIONES PERSONALES
O DANOS MATERIALES DERIVADOS DE LA INOBSERVANCIA DE LAS NORMAS
CONTENIDAS EN ESTE MANUAL.

Este productosolodebe utilizarse deacuerdo conlas especificaciones proporcionadas
A en este manual. Un uso distinto al especificado puede provocar lesiones graves.

1- DESCRIPCION DEL APARATO
1.1- LISTA DE COMPONENTES SUMINISTRADOS DE SERIE

Las unidades que componen el sistema de climatizacion se embalan por separado en cajas de cartén. Los
embalajes de cartén con las unidades individuales pueden ser transportados a mano por dos personas o
bien pueden cargarse en una carretilla de transporte, apilados hasta un maximo de tres si trata de unidades
interiores o bien individualmente si se trata de la unidad exterior.

Los componentes indicados a continuacion se incluyen en el suministro; cualquier otro componente que
sea necesario para la instalacion debera comprarse aparte.
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Unidad exterior - cantidad 1
Unidad interior

Tornillo de fijacion de la placa
Tacos

Racor de drenaje del conden-
sado

cantidad 1

aprwbdhPE

6. Junta - cantidad 1

7. Placa para la fijacion de la
unidad interior

8. Mando a distancia - cantidad 1

8a. Soporte paramandoadistancia

9. Baterias para el mando a dis-
tancia

cantidad 2 - tipo AAAde 1,5V
(no incluidas)

10. Manual de instrucciones
cantidad 1

11. Filtro adicional

12. Racor adaptador
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1.2 - MATERIAL NECESARIO NO SUMINISTRADO DE SERIE

Para instalar correctamente el aparato, es necesario utilizar algunos componentes que no se suministran

de serie.

a. Grupo de tubos de conexion (lado agua)

b. Grupo de tubos de conexion (lado gas)

c. Soporte para el mando a distancia (con tornillos de fijacién)
d. Bornes para cables (si son necesarios)

1.3 - ALMACENAMIENTO

Almacenar las cajas en un ambiente cerrado y protegido de los agentes atmosféricos, aislados del suelo
mediante pequefias traviesas o pallets.

D@D NO VOLCAR EL EMBALAJE.

1.4 - RECEPCION Y DESEMBALAJE
El embalaje esta constituido por material adecuado y realizado por personal experto.
Las unidades se entregan completas y en perfectas condiciones; sin embargo, para comprobar que no se
hayan dafiado durante el transporte, le aconsejamos que tenga en cuenta las siguientes advertencias:
a. Al recibir el pedido, compruebe que los embalajes no estén dafiados; si lo estan, retire la mercancia con
reserva y haga fotografias de los dafios observados.
b. Abra los embalajes y compruebe que estén todos los componentes consultando las listas de embalaje.
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c. Compruebe que ninglin componente haya sufrido dafios durante el transporte; si asi fuera, informe de
ello al transportista mediante carta certificada con acuse de recibo en un plazo de 3 dias a partir de la
recepcion, adjuntando la correspondiente documentacion fotografica.

d. Preste mucha atenciéon cuando desembale e instale el aparato.

Hay partes afiladas que pueden provocar heridas; preste especial atencion a las aristas de la
estructuray alas aletas del condensador y del evaporador.

e. Envie la misma informacion por fax también a OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

No se tendra en cuenta ninguna informacion sobre dafios sufridos una vez
transcurridos 3 dias desde la entrega.

Para cualquier controversia, serd competente el tribunal de BRESCIA.
Conserve el embalaje durante al menos el periodo de garantia por si necesita enviar el aparato a un centro

de asistencia para que lo reparen. Elimine los componentes del embalaje segun las normas vigentes en
materia de eliminacién de residuos.

2 - INSTALACION
2.1 - MODO DE INSTALACION

Para garantizar una correcta instalacion y un rendimiento 6ptimo, siga atentamente las indicaciones de este
manual.

El aparato contiene gas inflamable A2L.

El aparato se tiene que instalar, hacer funcionar y conservar en una habitacion
cuya superficie sea superior a X m? (véase tabla al lado).

El aparato no se puede instalar en un lugar no ventilado si su superficie es
inferior a X m? (véase tabla al lado).

= Si no se respetan las normas indicadas, y en consecuencia los aparatos no funcionan
correctamente, OLIMPIA SPLENDID quedara eximida de prestar cualquier garantiay de
cualquier responsabilidad por lesiones personas o dafios materiales o a animales.

Es importante que la instalacién eléctrica cumpla con las normas, respete los datos
indicados en la ficha técnica y esté constituida por una buena toma de tierra.

No instale, quite ni reinstale el aparato por su cuenta (cliente).
Riesgo de incendio, descargas eléctricas, explosion o heridas.

Para la instalacion, contacte siempre con el distribuidor o con un centro de asistencia
autorizado. Riesgo de incendio, descargas eléctricas, explosion o heridas.

Verifique que el drea de instalacion no se deteriore en el transcurso del tiempo.
Si la base se fragmenta o cede, también podria caer el acondicionador, provocando
—— danos a objetos, averias del aparato o heridas a personas.

é Instale el aparato en un punto firme y sélido, capaz de soportar su peso.

No instale el aparato en un lugar donde pueda haber fugas de gas inflamable.
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2.1.1 - Area de la habitacién minima en caso de carga de gas refrigerante segun se indica en la
etiqueta de los datos técnicos (sin carga adicional)

Cantidad de gas refrigerante Altura de instalacion Area de la habitacion minima
(kg) (m) (m?)
9 0.46 1.8 2
0.46 0.6 2
0.58 1.8 2
12 0.58 0.6 3
0.80 1.8 2
18 0.80 0.6 5
0.95 1.8 6
24 0.95 0.6 8

2.2 - CONTROLES QUE SE DEBEN EFECTUAR ANTES DE LA INSTALACION

a. Controles en el area
Antes de empezar a trabajar en instalaciones que contienen refrigerantes inflamables, es
necesario efectuar controles de seguridad para reducir al minimo el riesgo de ignicion.
Para reparar una instalacion de refrigeracion, hay que respetar siempre las siguientes precau-
ciones.

b. Procedimiento de trabajo
Trabaje siempre segun un procedimiento controlado, adecuado para reducir al minimo los
riesgos debidos a la presencia de gas inflamable o vapor durante las intervenciones.

c. Areade trabajo general
Todo el personal de mantenimiento y quienes trabajen en el local deben recibir formacion sobre
la naturaleza del trabajo que van a realizar.
Evite trabajar en espacios angostos.
La zona alrededor del &rea de trabajo tiene que estar delimitada.
Asegurese de que las condiciones dentro del area sean seguras comprobando la presencia
de materiales inflamables.

d. Control de la presencia de refrigerante
El rea se debe controlar con uno detector de refrigerante especifico antes, durante y después
de la realizacion del trabajo de manera que se garantice que el técnico esté informado sobre
la presencia de atmosferas potencialmente inflamables.
Compruebe que el equipo de deteccion de pérdidas utilizado sea adecuado al uso con refri-
gerantes inflamables, es decir, que no provoque chispas, esté adecuadamente sellado o sea
intrinsecamente seguro.

e. Presencia de extintores
Si se deben efectuar trabajos a altas temperaturas en la instalacion de refrigeracion o en sus
componentes, es necesario disponer de un adecuado sistema antiincendios.
Coloque extintores de CO2 o polvo seco cerca del area de carga.

f. Ninguna fuente de ignicidn
Para evitar riesgos de incendio o explosion, se prohibe que cualquier persona que trabaje en
instalaciones de refrigeracion y esté expuesta al contacto con tubos que contienen o contenian
refrigerante inflamable utilice fuentes de ignicion.
Cualquier fuente de ignicion, como el humo de cigarrillos, se tiene que mantener a una cierta
distancia del lugar de instalacion, reparacion, desmontaje o eliminacion, ya que existe el riesgo
de que se produzca una pérdida de liquido refrigerante alrededor de la unidad.
Antes de efectuar cualquier trabajo, hay que controlar el area alrededor del aparato para ase-
gurarse de que no haya sustancias inflamables ni riesgos de ignicion.
Se deben colocar sefiales de PROHIBIDO FUMAR.
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g. Area ventilada

Asegurese de que el area esté abierta o debidamente ventilada antes de trabajar en la insta-
lacién o realizar cualquier operacion a altas temperaturas.

Asegure una ventilacion constante mientras se realizan las operaciones.

La ventilacion debe eliminar de forma segura el refrigerante liberado y, si es posible, expulsarlo
al exterior.

. Controles en lainstalacion de refrigeracion

Los componentes eléctricos, si se modifican, deben ser adecuados para su objetivo y confor-
mes con las debidas especificaciones. Siempre hay que seguir las directrices del fabricante
sobre el mantenimiento y la asistencia técnica. En caso de duda, pongase en contacto con
el servicio de asistencia técnica del fabricante. Las instalaciones que utilizan refrigerantes
inflamables se tienen que someter a los siguientes controles:

+ La cantidad de carga debe ser conforme a la del recinto en el que estan instalados los
componentes que contienen el refrigerante;

* los equiposy las salidas de ventilacion deben funcionar adecuadamente y no estar obstrui-
das;

¢ sise esta usando un circuito de refrigeracion indirecto, es necesario controlar la presencia
de refrigerante en el circuito secundario; la marca colocada en los equipos debe seguir
siendo visible y legible;

+ las marcas y sefales ilegibles se tienen que corregir;

* el tubo o los componentes de refrigeracion se tienen que instalar en una posicion en la
que no se encuentren expuestos a sustancias que puedan corroer los componentes que
contienen refrigerante, salvo si son componentes fabricados con materiales especiales,
resistentes a la corrosion, o se han protegido adecuadamente contra agentes corrosivos.

Controles en los dispositivos eléctricos

Las intervenciones de reparacion y mantenimiento de los componentes eléctricos deben prever

controles de seguridad iniciales y procedimientos de inspeccion de los componentes.

En caso de que se produzca una averia que pueda afectar la seguridad, no se tiene que co-

nectar ninguna alimentacion eléctrica al circuito hasta que se repare.

Silaaveriano se puede repararinmediatamente, pero es necesario continuar la operacion, utilizar

una solucién temporal adecuada. Dicha solucion se debe indicar al propietario de la instalacion

para que informe a todos los implicados. Los controles de seguridad iniciales prevén:

+ ladescarga de los condensadores: esta operacion se debe efectuar de forma segura para
evitar la posible formacion de chispas;

* la comprobacion de que los componentes y cableados eléctricos no estén bajo tension
durante la carga, reparacion o depuracion de la instalacion;

* la comprobacion de la continuidad de la puesta a tierra.

Intervenciones de reparacion de los componentes herméticos

+ Durante las intervenciones de reparacion de los componentes herméticos, todas las lineas
de alimentacion eléctrica tienen que desconectarse del aparato en funcionamiento antes
de quitar las cubiertas herméticas, etc.

Si fuera absolutamente necesario disponer de alimentacion eléctrica para los equipos du-
rante el mantenimiento, se debe colocar un detector de fugas siempre activo en el punto
mas critico para sefialar una situacion potencialmente peligrosa.

+ Es necesario prestar mucha atencion a cuanto sigue para garantizar que, en caso de in-
tervencion en los componentes eléctricos, el alojamiento no se altere y afecte el nivel de
proteccion.

Esto incluye dafios a los cables, nimero excesivo de conexiones, terminales no fabricados
conforme a las especificaciones originales, dafios a las juntas, instalacion incorrecta de los
cierres, etc.

« Compruebe que los aparatos queden montados de forma segura.

« Compruebe que las juntas o los materiales de sellado no estén deteriorados hasta el punto
de que no se puedan seguir utilizando para impedir la entrada de atmdsferas inflamables.
Los componentes de recambio deben ser conformes con las especificaciones del fabricante.
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= El uso de selladores a base de silicona puede inhibir la eficacia de algunos tipos de
aparatos parala deteccidn de pérdidas. Los componentes de seguridad intrinseca no se
deben aislar antes de trabajar en ellos.

2.3 - TABLA DE DATOS

En funcién de la configuracion del aparato hay que comprobar los datos indicados en la tabla de la pagina 15.

2.4 - ELECCION DE LA POSICION DE LA UNIDAD INTERIOR
Para obtener el mejor rendimiento de funcionamiento y evitar averias o situaciones de peligro, la posicion
de instalacion de la unidad interior debe cumplir con los requisitos siguientes:
a. No exponga la unidad interior a fuentes de calor o vapor.
b. Compruebe que queden al menos 120 mm entre la unidad y las paredes a la derecha y a la izquierda y
al menos 150 mm entre la unidad y el techo. (figura 1).
c. La unidad interior debe instalarse a una altura minima de 2 metros y maxima de 3 metros del suelo.
. La pared en la que se desea fijar la unidad interior debe ser estable, robusta y apta para sostener el peso.
e. No debe haber obstaculos para la libre circulaciéon del aire, tanto en el lado de aspiracion como, sobre
todo, en el lado de salida del aire. En concreto, no tiene que haber ninglin obstaculo a una distancia
inferior a 2300 mm.
Una distancia menor puede causar turbulencias que impidan el correcto funcionamiento del aparato.
f. Sies posible, instale la unidad en una pared externa para poder canalizar hacia el exterior el drenaje de
la condensacion.
g. La unidad interior no debe instalarse en una posicion en la que el flujo de aire se dirija directamente a
las personas que pueda haber debajo de ella (figura 3).
h. La unidad interior no debe instalarse directamente encima de un electrodoméstico (televisor, radio, frigo-
rifico, etc.) ni sobre una fuente de calor (figura 2).
i. Instale la unidad interior de manera que no haya obstaculos que impidan la correcta recepcion de las
sefiales emitidas por el mando a distancia (figura 4).

o

2.5- MONTAJE DE LA UNIDAD INTERIOR
2.5.1 - Montaje de la placa de sujecién
Después de comprobar que se cumplan las condiciones descritas en los apartados «2.2» y «2.4», monte de
la placa de sujecion (7), teniendo en cuenta las dimensiones indicadas en la figura X1.
a. Coloque la placa contra la pared.
b. Marque los puntos de taladrado asegurandose de que la placa esté nivelada.
c. Efectue los orificios necesarios con una broca adecuada a la pared que se va a taladrar.

é Asegurese de que en la zona de taladrado no haya tuberias ni canaletas eléctri-
cas.

d. Introduzca los tacos (4) en los orificios y fije la placa (7) a la pared con los tornillos (3) suministrados
(figura 5).

@D Utilizando un nivel, asegurese de que la placa de sujecion (7) quede perfectamente horizontal.

e. Sila pared es de madera, utilice tornillos de cabeza avellanada (no suministrados).
f. Compruebe la estabilidad de la placa (7) desplazandola lateral y verticalmente.

2.5.2 - Realizacion de los orificios para el paso de los tubos

Si las lineas de conexidn llegan por la parte trasera derecha de la unidad interior, es necesario realizar el

orificio “R” para pasar los tubos, tal como se describe a continuacion (véase figura X1).

a. En el centro de la posicion “R”, efectie un orificio de 8+10 mm con una inclinacién hacia el exterior del
5 % para facilitar la correcta descarga de la condensacion (figura 6).

b. Realice el orificio “R” utilizando una broca de corona con el diametro indicado en la tabla de la figura X1.

c. Introduzca en el orificio los tubos de la linea de drenaje y de la linea de refrigeracion y el cable para la
conexion eléctrica.
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Si las lineas de conexidn llegan por la parte trasera izquierda de la unidad interior, es necesario realizar el
orificio “L” para pasar los tubos (véase figura X1).

estribo de fijacién )
unidad interior
R
— R
‘ o ﬁ [§)
Q CEENEE !
| J [0l Lo
Yl ‘; ol (o ‘
" (@] ﬁ} (@]
| | |
| | o
|
e | KSR T
D%] | [%j[] H
==l —
Modelo ‘ L ‘ ) ‘ Y1 ‘ H ‘ o
mm mm mm mm mm
9 110 137.5 273 45 65
12 162.2 159.4 323.2 45 65
18 161.7 174.1 470.3 45 65
24 143.9 174.9 536 53 90
NG J

2.5.3 - Montaje de la unidad en la placa de sujecién

a. Enganche el estribo superior situado en la parte trasera de la unidad interior al gancho superior del estribo
de fijacién (pos. 7 — figura 7).

b. Mueva la unidad interior lateralmente para asegurarse de que esté bien sujeta al estribo de fijacién (7).

c. Los tubos pueden conectarse facilmente levantando la unidad interior e introduciendo material de relleno
entre la unidad y la pared.
Quite dicho material una vez haya terminado las conexiones.

d. Empuije la parte inferior de la unidad interior hacia la pared para fijarla al estribo de fijacién (pos. 7 - figura
7).

e. Pruebe mover la unidad interior lateral y verticalmente para asegurarse de que esté enganchada de forma
segura.

2.5.4 - Conexion del tubo de drenaje (figura 8)
a. Introduzca el tubo de drenaje (A) asegurandose de que tenga una pendiente hacia abajo.
b. Si es necesario, conecte al tubo de drenaje una prolongacion (C) y aisle la union con un tubo de protec-
cion (B).

@D Es posible instalar los tubos de conexién tanto en el lado izquierdo como en el derecho de la
unidad. En laimagen 9 se muestran las posibles configuraciones del recorrido de las tuberias,
con las diferentes curvaturas que pueden realizarse durante la instalacion.

c. Para evitar pérdidas indeseadas, cierre con un tapén de goma (no suministrado) el orificio de descarga
no utilizado.
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2.5.5 - Conexion de los tubos y encintado de proteccion (figura 10)
Envuelva el cable de conexidn, el tubo de drenaje y los cables eléctricos con cinta aislante de forma uniforme
como se muestra en la figura 10.

Dado que el aguacondensadade lapartetraseradelaunidad interior seacumulaen labandeja
de recogiday se lleva fuera del compartimento, no ponga nada en la bandeja.

Leyenda (figura 10)

F

2.6 -

A Bandeja de recogida tubos D Tubo de conexién
B Compartimento de los C Cinta aislante E Cable de conexion

Tubo de drenaje

ELECCION DE LA POSICION DE LA UNIDAD EXTERIOR

Para obtener el mejor rendimiento de funcionamiento y evitar averias o situaciones de peligro, la posicion
de instalacion de la unidad exterior debe cumplir con los requisitos siguientes:

a. Tiene que estar protegida de los rayos solares directos (fig. 11).

b. Tiene que estar protegida de los agentes atmosféricos (lluvia, nieve) y de las corrientes directas de vientos
fuertes (fig. 11).

c. Tiene que encontrarse en una posicion protegida de eventuales corrientes de agua intensas (regaderas,
desagues de canalones) (fig. 12).

d. La base de apoyo tiene que poder soportar el peso de la unidad exterior (fig. 12).

e. La unidad exterior tiene que estar perfectamente nivelada (verificar con un nivel de aire).

f. La unidad tiene que instalarse en una posicion en la que no estorbe el paso de personas o animales.

g. Launidad no tiene que estar a sotavento de chimeneas de gases de conbustion, ni expuesta a emisiones
de vapores, gases 0leosos 0 corrosivos.

h. Debe ser posible el desaglie de la condensacion generada.

i. Considere el peso del acondicionador y elija un lugar en el que el ruido y las vibraciones no causen mo-
lestias.

I. Elija un lugar en el que el aire caliente y el ruido generado por el acondicionador no molesten a los ve-
cinos.

m.Zonas con probable acumulacién de nieve (figura 13).

Coloque la unidad exterior sobre una superficie realzada (murete) cuya altura sea superior a la cantidad

maxima de nieve que se prevé pueda caer, ya que:

* si el aparato no es con bomba de calor, cuando se derrita la nieve, el agua podria infiltrarse en el interior
de la unidad y dafiar los componentes eléctricos;

« si el aparato es con bomba de calor, la acumulacion de nieve impide la correcta circulacion del aire y
dificulta el drenaje de la condensacion.

n. Colocacioén de la unidad sobre una superficie transitable (terraza, terreno, techo, etc.) en zonas de dificil
acceso.

Labase de apoyo debe tener caracteristicas de buen drenaje de las aguas y evitar la posible acumulacion,
debajo de la unidad, de suciedad (por ejemplo, hojas secas - figura 13).

Si es necesario, realice una superficie realzada unos 10+15 cm sobre la cual fijar la unidad con pernos
de anclaje.

En caso de que la unidad exterior se instale en balcones, no se requiere ninguna intervencion porque
estos ya disponen de una pendiente adecuada para la correcta evacuacion del agua y de suficiente
proteccién contra la acumulacién de suciedad.

0. Colocacion de la unidad sobre una base metalica rigida (estribos, soportes en perfiles metalicos, etc.).
En este caso, la unidad siempre tiene que apoyarse a la base metalica mediante pies de goma antivi-
bracion (figura 14) de dimensiones y capacidad de carga adecuadas para el peso de la maquina (bajo
pedido).

Ademas, la base debe tener una rigidez apropiada para evitar que las vibraciones se amplifiquen durante
el funcionamiento normal.
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p. Asegurese de que alrededor de la unidad exterior haya el espacio minimo necesario para garantizar el

funcionamiento correcto y para efectuar correctamente las operaciones de limpieza y mantenimiento, tal
como se indica en la figura X3.

| —
®  laoonn b

min. min. min. 600mm
A300mm ‘ ﬂ 600mm
®

A min.
A300mm‘

©
t©

‘ min.
2000mm

2.6.1 - Aparatos con bomba de calor

Durante el funcionamiento en modo calefaccién, en la unidad exterior se crea condensacion, debido a la
descongelacién, que debe fluir libremente para evitar que se acumule.

En caso de instalacién sobre una superficie, es necesario crear alrededor de la unidad un canal de drenaje
que desagule en un sumidero de aguas blancas de la red hidraulica (figura 15).

En caso de instalacion en un balcon o una terraza, debajo de la unidad se debe colocar un recipiente,
posiblemente de chapa cincada o de acero inoxidable (preferible) con un tubo de descarga que vaya
directamente a los canalones pluviales.

Otra opcion (figura 16) es la de colocar la junta (6) en el racor (5) e introducir este ultimo en el orificio
preparado en el fondo de la unidad exterior y girarlo 90° para fijarlo de manera segura.

Conecte al racor (6) un tubo de goma (no suministrado) en caso de que el agua se drene desde la unidad
exterior en modo calefaccion.

D )
IN
|0q‘;"| %
A B T
Modelo ‘ mm ‘ mm N E
9-12 255 452 A *
18 317 511 l S . lﬁi,Jr
24 354 663 ofte]
= ‘ ouT
- B >
Y
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2.6.2 - Montaje de la unidad exterior

Después de localizar la posicion ideal para instalar la unidad exterior (como se ha descrito en el apartado

anterior), proceda de la siguiente manera:

a. Coloque la unidad en la base de apoyo respetando las distancias entre los orificios indicadas en la tabla
de la figura X4.

b. Enrosque las eventuales tuercas de fijacion sin apretarlas completamente.

c. Con un nivel de burbuja, compruebe que la unidad esté perfectamente horizontal y, si es necesario,
nivélela colocando espesores en los pies de apoyo.

d. Apriete correctamente las eventuales tuercas de fijacion.
IN = entrada de aire - OUT = salida de aire

e. Sila unidad exterior queda mas alta que las unidades interiores, para evitar que el agua de lluvia penetre
en el interior, en el tubo de conexion se debe realizar un arco dirigido hacia abajo (tipo sifén) antes de la
entrada del tubo de conexién en la pared de manera que se garantice que el punto mas bajo del tubo de
conexion esté en el exterior.

2.6.3 - Ejecucion, tendido y conexiones de las lineas frigorificas
= No realice las conexiones utilizando las tuberias hidraulicas normales, ya que en
su interior puede haber residuos de virutas, suciedad o agua que podrian danar los
componentes de la unidad y perjudicar el correcto funcionamiento de los aparatos.

= Use exclusivamente tuberias de cobre especificas para refrigeracion, que se sumi-
nistran limpias y selladas en los extremos.

= Tras realizar los cortes, seI_Ie_) inmediatamente los extremos deI_ rollo y del trozo de
tubo cortado. Es posible utilizar tubos de cobre para refrigeracion ya preaislados.

Utilice exclusivamente tubos con los diametros indicados en el apartado “Datos técnicos”.
Coloque las tuberias de manera que se reduzca al maximo la longitud y las curvas y, asi, obtener el maximo
rendimiento de la instalacion.

é El rendimiento se basa en lalongitud estandar y en la méxima longitud permitida.
Se deben instalar recipientes de recogida de aceite para 5-7 metros (figura 17).

Para saber si es necesario afiadir gas, consulte la tabla siguiente.

Modelo Tubo ;}Ie LES Tubo dzliquido Refrigerag;riadicional
9-12 3/8 - 9.52 -1/4 - 6.35 12
18 1/2-12.7 1/4 - 6.35 12
24 1/2-12.7 1/4 - 6.35 24

Leyenda (figura 17)

Unidad interior

Unidad exterior

Recipiente de recogida de aceite

Elevacién maxima (véase la tabla en la pagina 10 “A”)
Longitud maxima (véase la tabla en la pagina 10)

El refrigerante se debe cargar a través de la entrada de servicio de la valvula de
baja presion de la unidad exterior.

Las conexiones entre las tuberias deben estar al aire libre.

BB ...

a. Fije a la pared una canaleta para el pasaje de los cables (posiblemente con separador interno) de opor-
tunas dimensiones por donde hacer pasar a continuacion las tuberias y los cables eléctricos.
b. Corte los tramos de tuberia dejando un exceso de unos 3-4 cm de longitud.
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C.

d.

e.

f.

g.
h.

b

Efectue el corte exclusivamente con un cortatubos de rueda (fig. 18) apretando por
pequerfios intervalos para no aplastar el tubo.

NO UTILICE NUNCA UN SERRUCHO NORMAL,
las virutas podrian entrar en el tubo y sucesivamente podrian circular por lainstalacion
danando seriamente los componentes (fig. 19a).

Quite eventuales rebabas con la herramienta apropiada.

Unavezrealizado el corte y quitadas las rebabas, cierre los extremos del tubo con cinta
aislante.

En caso que no sean utilizadas tuberias preaisladas, coloque los tubos en el aislante que debe tener las
siguientes caracteristicas:

» material: espuma rigida de poliuretano de celdas cerradas

+ coeficiente de transmision max: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) o bien 0,39 kcal/(h x C x m?)

e espesor minimo: 6 mm (para las lineas del liquido)

e espesor minimo: 9 mm (para las lineas del gas)

No cologue ambas tuberias en la misma funda, se compromete el perfecto funciona-
miento de la instalacion (fig. 19b).

Una cuidadosamente con cinta adhesiva las eventuales juntas de la funda.

Introduzca la tuerca de fijacion en el tubo antes de realizar el abocardado (figura 20).

Realice el abocardado en los extremos de los tubos utilizando la herramienta adecuada. Asegurese de
que el acabado sea impecable, sin roturas, grietas ni desprendimientos (figura 20).

Lubrique el roscado del empalme con aceite para refrigerante.

NO UTILICE NINGUN OTRO TIPO DE LUBRIFICANTE.

Diametro exterior Par de apriete

Atornille manualmente la tuercadel tubo tubo (N.cm)
sobre la rosca del empalme.
Apriete definitivamente la tuerca utili- 18-20
zando una llave fija para sujetar la parte  6.35 mm (180-200 kgf/cm)
roscada del empalme (y evitar deforma-
ciones) y una llave dinamométrica en la 5 9.52 mm 32-39
tuerca (figura 21). ' (320-390 kgf/cm)

. s 49-59
Regule la llave dinamométrica al valor @ 12.70 mm

N (490-590 kgf/cm)

adecuado para el diametro de los tubos.

2.6.4 - Pruebas y verificaciones
Terminadas las conexiones de los tubos es necesario comprobar la perfecta hermeticidad de la instalacion.
Proceda como se indica a continuacion:

a.
b.

—h

Desenrosque el tapon de cierre (20) del racor de servicio de la linea del gas (figura 22).
Conecte a la unién una bombona de nitrégeno anhidro con tubo flexible, con un empalme de 5/16” y
reductor de presion.

. Abra el grifo de la bombona y el reductor de presién llevando a 3 bar la presion del circuito; cierre la

bombona.

. Si después de aproximadamente tres minutos la presiéon no disminuye, el circuito esta en condiciones

Optimas, y la presion puede ser llevada a 15 bar abriendo nuevamente la bombona.

Después de otros tres minutos, controle que la presion quede a un valor de 15 bar.

Para mayor seguridad, aplique en los empalmes una solucion jabonosa y compruebe si se forman bur-
bujas, lo que indicaria una fuga de gas.

. En caso de bajada de presién y si la busqueda con la solucién jabonosa en los empalmes da un resultado

negativo, introduzca gas R32 en el circuito y busque la fuga con un detector de fugas.

Como el circuito no tiene puntos de soldadura, las fugas se deberian presentar solo en los puntos de
union de las tuberias, en cuyo caso hay que apretar con mas fuerza las tuercas (figura 23) o bien repetir
los empalmes con los correspondientes avellanados.

. A continuacién, repita nuevamente las pruebas de hermeticidad.
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2.6.5 - Puesta en vacio de la instalacién

Una vez terminadas todas las pruebas y comprobaciones para asegurarse de que la instalacion sea perfec-

tamente hermética, es necesario llevar a cabo la puesta en vacio para eliminar las impurezas contenidas

en la instalacién (aire, nitrégeno y humedad).

a. Utilice una bomba de vacio con un caudal de 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) y conéctela al racor de servicio de la linea
de gas mediante un tubo flexible con empalme de 5/16”.

b. Disminuya la presion en el interior del circuito hasta alcanzar un valor absoluto de 50 Pa durante apro-
ximadamente 2 horas.

= Si después de dicho periodo no se ha logrado llevar la presion al valor configurado (50
Pa), significa que en el circuito hay mucha humedad o que hay una pérdida.

c. Mantenga la bomba de vacio en marcha durante otras 3 horas.

= Una vez transcurrido este periodo, si todavia no se ha alcanzado el valor, es necesario
buscar la pérdida.

d. Una vez terminadas las operaciones de puesta en vacio y de limpieza de la instalacién, desconecte el
racor de labomba cuando esta todavia esté en marcha.
e. Apriete el tapon (20) (figura 24).

2.6.6 - Llenado de la instalacion
Abra el casquete de cierre para poder intervenir en el grifo de la linea de aspiracion y en el grifo del liquido
que, al abrirse, permiten llenar el aparato con refrigerante.

= Busque en la documentacion de la unidad exterior una hoja adhesiva con 2 etique-
tas.

» Despeguelaetiquetainferiory péguelacercadel punto de cargay/o reabastecimiento.

» Anote claramente la cantidad de refrigerante cargado en la etiqueta del refrigerante,

utilizando tinta indeleble.

= @ kg
* Enelrecuadro “1” anote la cantidad de gas = @ [k |
indicada en los datos técnicos (kg). N - [ o kg
* En el recuadro “2” anote la eventual carga B g
adicional afiadida por el instalador (kg). —
* En el recuadro “3” anote la suma de los OR l ( )
dos valores anteriores (kg). |_| —l -

» Despegue la etiqueta transparente que ha quedado en la parte superior de la hoja
adhesiva y péguela sobre la etiqueta previamente pegada en el punto de carga.

é Evite que se libere gas fluorado.
» Asegurese de que el gas fluorado no se libere en la atmésfera durante las opera-

ciones de instalacidn, asistencia o eliminacion.
* Si se detecta una pérdida de gas fluorado, esta debe ser identificada y reparada
lo antes posible.

é La asistencia para este producto SOLO esta permitida a personal altamente cualifi-
cado.

é Cualquier uso del gas fluorado presente en este aparato (por ejemplo, durante el
desplazamiento manual del producto o la recarga de gas) debe cumplir con la nor-

mativa sobre determinados gases fluorados de efecto invernadero y las eventuales
normas locales aplicables.
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2.6.7 - Conexion de lalinea de descarga de la condensacion
Conecte un tubo de drenaje de longitud adecuada al tubo de descarga de la condensacion de la unidad
interior y bloquéelo con una abrazadera.
Deslicelo al interior de la canaleta paralelamente a los tubos de la instalacion, sujetandolo a dichos tubos
con abrazaderas.

IN=N

No apriete excesivamente las abrazaderas para no dafiar el aislante de los tubos y es-
trangular el tubo de drenaje.

Cuando sea posible, descargue la condensacién directamente a los canalones para aguas blancas.

INEN

=

IN=N

2.7 -

Si el tubo de drenaje se conecta a la red de alcantarillado, es necesario realizar una
curva en dicho tubo para crear un sifon (figura 25) y, asi, evitar la propagacion de malos
olores en el ambiente.

La curva de sifén tiene que estar, como minimo, a 1500 mm del borde inferior del aparato
(figura 25).

Si el drenaje se descarga a un recipiente (figura 26), este nunca tiene que estar cerrado,
para evitar contrapresiones que comprometan la operacion, y el tubo de drenaje nunca
tiene que alcanzar el nivel del liquido en el depésito.

Compruebe que el liquido de condensacién fluya correctamente por el correspondiente,
tubo vertiendo muy lentamente alrededor de 1/2 litro de agua en el recipiente de recogida
de la unidad interior (figura 27).

CONEXIONES ELECTRICAS

2.7.1 - Conexion eléctrica entre las unidades interiores y la unidad exterior
Los esquemas de conexion se ilustran en la figura 48.
El cable de conexion eléctrica entre las unidades interiores debe tener las caracteristicas indicadas en la
tabla de la pagina siguiente.
El cable de conexion entre las unidades interiores y la unidad exterior debe ser tipo “HO7RN-F".

2.7.2 - Conexion eléctrica de las unidades interiores (figura 29a)

a.

e.

Quite el panel (21).

b. Desenrosque el tornillo y quite la proteccién (22).
C.
d. Enrolle los cables no conectados a los terminales con cinta aislante para que no toquen ninglin compo-

Conecte los cables a la caja de bornes (23) como se ilustra en la figura 48.

nente eléctrico.
Bloquee el cable (28) con el sujetacables (29).

Leyenda (figura 29a)

21 Panel

22 Tapa de la caja de bornes

23 Caja de bornes de la unidad interior

24 Cable de conexién con la unidad exterior
25 Sujetacables

2.7.3 - Conexion eléctrica de la unidad exterior (figura 29b)

a.
b.

Desenrosque el tornillo (27) y, luego, quite la proteccién del cuadro eléctrico (26) de la unidad exterior.
Conecte los cables a la caja de bornes (30) siguiendo la numeracién presente en la caja de bornes de
las unidades interior y exterior.

. Para evitar la entrada de agua, forme una curva con el cable de conexion, tal como se muestra en el

diagrama de instalacion de las unidades interior y exterior.

. Aisle los cables no utilizados (conductores) con cinta aislante. Coléquelos de manera que los cables no

toquen partes eléctricas ni metdlicas.

. Bloguee el cable (29) con el sujetacables (31).
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Leyenda (figura 29)

26 Proteccion

27 Tornillo

28 Cable de conexion con la unidad interior
29 Sujetacables

30 Caja de bornes de la unidad exterior

é El cable de puesta a tierra se debe fijar al terminal adecuado, presente en el com-
partimento de las conexiones eléctricas de la unidad interior.

2.7.4 - Conexion eléctrica
Antes de conectar el climatizador, asegurese de que:

a. Los valores de tensién y frecuencia de alimentacion respeten lo especificado en la placa del
{C: aparato.

b. La linea de alimentacion esté dotada de una eficaz conexién a tierra y esté correctamente di-
mensionada para el maximo consumo del aparato.
c. Para determinar la seccion minima del cable de alimentacidn, consulte la tabla siguiente.

Modelo Numero de polos Seccién minima del cable de Fusible
Unidad exterior cable de alimentacién alimentacioén eléctrica recomendado
9-12 3 1.5 mm? 15A
18 3 1.5 mm? 20A
24 3 2.5 mm?2 25A

desconexién omnipolar adecuado, de conformidad con las normas nacionales de
instalacién.

De todos modos, es necesario comprobar que la alimentacion eléctrica esté dotada
de una eficaz puesta a tierra y de adecuadas protecciones contra sobrecargas y
cortocircuitos. Se recomienda utilizar un fusible cerdmico de las caracteristicas en
la tabla (u otros dispositivos con funciones similares).

ﬁ En la red de alimentacidn eléctrica del aparato debe preverse un dispositivo de

é La conexion a la red de alimentacion debe ser realizada por el instalador segun las
normas vigentes (quedan excluidos los aparatos moviles, que no requieren una
instalacion por parte de personal cualificado).

é ANTES DE EFECTUAR LA CONEXION ELECTRICA, ASEGURESE DE QUE EL SEC-

CIONADOR INSTALADO AGUAS ARRIBA SE ENCUENTRE EN “0” (OFF) Y QUE LAS
~— PROTECCIONES DE LAS UNIDADES INTERIOR Y EXTERIOR ESTEN COLOCADAS
CORRECTAMENTE.

d. Conecte los terminales del cable de alimentacién (32) (no suministrado) a la caja de bornes (28) situada
en el compartimento de las conexiones eléctricas de la unidad exterior.

e. Antes de volver a instalar la proteccion de las conexiones eléctricas, fije el cable de alimentacion con
el correspondiente sujetacables (31) situado cerca de la caja de bornes (28) de la unidad exterior.

2.7.5 - Entrega de la instalacion
Una vez terminadas todas las comprobaciones y los controles sobre el correcto funcionamiento de la insta-
lacion, el instalador tiene la obligacion de explicar al comprador:
- las caracteristicas de funcionamiento bésicas,
- las instrucciones de encendido y apagado de la instalacion,
- el uso normal del mando a distancia,
- los primeros consejos practicos sobre el mantenimiento periédico y la limpieza.
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3-USO Y MANTENIMIENTO
3.1 - USO DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA

El mando a distancia entregado con el equipamiento base del climatizador es el instrumento que permite
utilizar el equipamiento de una manera mas comoda. Es el instrumento que hay que manejar con cuidado
y particularmente hay que:

e Evitar mojarlo (no hay que limpiarlo con agua o dejarlo a la intemperie).

e Evitar que se caiga al suelo o se golpee violentamente.

e Evitar la exposicion directa a los rayos solares.

@D * No utilice baterias nuevas y usadas o baterias de distintas marcas juntas.
* No deje las baterias en el mando a distancia si no tiene previsto utilizar el aparato durante mas
de 2 meses.

@: e Laluz solar directa puede interferir en el funcionamiento del receptor de sefiales infrarrojas.
e Latrayectoria entre el mando a distancia y el aparato debe estar despejada.
» Sila sefial del mando a distancia parece interferir con otro aparato, traslade este aparato a otro
lugar o péngase en contacto con el servicio de atencién al cliente.
e Las lamparas electronicas y fluorescentes pueden interferir en la transmision entre el mando a
distanciay el acondicionador.
e Extraiga las baterias de alimentacidén no se va a utilizar durante un largo periodo de tiempo.

3.1.1 - Colocacion de las baterias
El mando a distancia se suministra sin baterias de alimentacion.
Para colocar correctamente las baterias (figura 31):
a. Extraiga la tapa del compartimento de las baterias.
b. Coloque las baterias en su compartimento.

@D Respete estrictamente las polaridades indicadas en el fondo del compartimiento.

c. Cierre correctamente la tapa.

3.1.2 - Substitucién de las baterias
Las baterias tienen que ser substituidas cuando la pantalla del mando a distancia ya no se vea nitida o
cuando este ya no cambie las programaciones del climatizador.

Utilice siempre baterias nuevas. El uso de baterias viejas o de tipo diferente puede hacer que el
mando a distancia funcione mal.

- El'mando a distancia utiliza dos baterias alcalinas en seco de 1,5V (tipo AAA) (Fig.17).

Una vez descargadas, ambas baterias tienen que ser substituidas y eliminadas
en los centros de recogida apropiados o como esta previsto por las normativas
locales.

@D * No deseche las baterias como residuos normales sin clasificar. Para la correcta eliminacion de
las baterias, consulte la normativa local.

e En la parte inferior del icono de eliminacién de las baterias puede haber un simbolo de una
sustancia quimica. Este simbolo indica que la bateria contiene un metal pesado que supera una
determinada concentracion. Por ejemplo Pb: Plomo (>0,004%).

» Los aparatos y baterias usadas deben procesarse en las instalaciones adecuadas para su reuti-
lizacion, reciclado y recuperacion. Garantizando la correcta eliminacion de las baterias, ayudara
a evitar eventuales consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

e Sinova a utilizar el mando a distancia durante varias semanas o0 mas, quite las baterias.
Eventuales pérdidas de las baterias podrian dafiar el mando a distancia.

No recargue ni desarme las baterias. No arroje las baterias al fuego.
Pueden quemarse o explotar.

Si el liquido de las baterias cae sobre la piel o laropa, lave con abundante agua limpia.
No utilice el mando a distancia con baterias que hayan sufrido fugas. Los productos

quimicos de las baterias pueden provocar quemaduras u otros riesgos para la salud.

BB
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3.1.3 - Posiciéon del mando a distancia
« Mantenga el mando a distancia en una posicion desde la cual la sefial pueda alcanzar el receptor de la
unidad interior (la distancia maxima permitida es de 8 metros - con las baterias cargadas) (figura 32).
La presencia de obstaculos (muebles, cortinas, paredes, etc.) entre el mando a distancia y la unidad
interior reduce el alcance del mando a distancia.

3.2 - COMPONENTES DEL SISTEMA (figura “K1”)
Unidad interior

Panel delantero

Entrada de aire

Filtro de aire (debajo del panel)

Salida de aire

Rejilla de flujo de aire horizontal

Ranuras verticales flujo de aire

(interior)

Panel de la pantalla

Tubo de conexién, tubo de descarga

9. Mando a distancia

ok wbdpE

© N

Unidad exterior

10. Cable de conexion
11. Tubo de conexién

12. Valvula de parada

=R Todaslasimagenes del presen-
te manual son soloilustrativas.
Su acondicionador puede ser
ligeramente diferente (segun
los modelos).

Faaiars NI
il

T

11

3.3 - INDICADOR DE FUNCION
EN LA PANTALLA DE LA
UNIDAD INTERIOR
(figura K2) -

=

12

-

La pantalla digital muestra la temperatura actual con-
figurada y el codigo de funcion activada/desactivada,
cuando el acondicionador esté en funcionamiento.

En modo “Ventilacion” y “Deshumidificacion”, visualiza
la temperatura ambiente.

En caso de averia, visualiza el cédigo de error.

3.3.1 - Codigos de funcion /,\\
1981 lluminado durante 3 segundos cuando: l l 2
- TIMER ON esta configurado p— —
- Las funciones UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE o
SILENCE estan habilitadas | ' | ' ECO
I:H: lluminado durante 3 segundos cuando: \_ -_— -_— Y,

- TIMER OFF esta configurado
- Las funciones UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE o SILENCE estan inhabilitadas.

Si ilumina cuando el acondicionador inicia automaticamente la descongelacion.
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[} . . , . .,
I__ Siilumina cuando esta activa la funcién SELF CLEAN

e
—
L

:" Si ilumina cuando esta activa la funcion FROST PROTECTION

Si ilumina cuando esta activa la funcion WIRELESS

EEEI Si ilumina cuando esta activa la funcién ECO+

3.4 -
El

DESCRIPCION DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA

mando a distancia es el interfaz entre el usuario y el climatizador y, por lo tanto, es muy importante

aprender a conocer cada una de sus funciones, el uso de los distintos mandos y los simbolos sefialados.

3.4.1 - Indicadores en el mando a distancia (fig. 33)

A.

O mmo @)

I

Configuraciones
A1. Modo “Sleep” activo A7. No disponible para estos modelos
A2. No disponible para estos modelos A8. Modo “Control inteligente de la humedad”
A3. Modo “Breeze Away” activo activo
A4. Modo “Follow me” activo A9. No disponible para estos modelos
A5. Modo “Active Clean” activo A10.Modo “Fresh” activo
A6. Icono de bateria del mando a distancia A11.Modo “AP” activo
(cuando la bateria del mando a distancia A12.Modo “Turbo” activo

se agota, el icono comienza a parpadear)

. Modo de funcionamiento

Visualiza el modo de funcionamiento activo.
Incluye: AUTO (&), COOL 3%, DRY (&, HEAT -O-, FAN ONLY =y retorno a AUTO {&).

NN

. Transmision

Este led se enciende cuando el mando a distancia transmite sefiales a la unidad interior.

. Funcién ECO activa
. No disponible para estos modelos

Funciéon LOCK activa

. Funcién TIMER activa (ON) inactiva (OFF)

. Temperatura

Muestra la temperatura predeterminada o la hora cuando se configura el temporizador.
Si se regula el modo de funcionamiento FAN ONLY, no se visualiza ninguna temperatura.

. Velocidad del ventilador

Visualiza la velocidad del ventilador configurada y la palabra AUTO. Se pueden indicar cinco niveles de
velocidad:

&gl * SILENT 20%) - S5 Il (Low 40%) - S llllI] " (MED 60%) - S5 lIII] " (MED-HIGH 80%)
- SN (HIGH 100%).

Se visualiza la palabra “AUTO” cuando el modo operativo es “AUTO” o “DRY”.

. Otras funciones

L1.  Visualizacion de oscilacion vertical
L2.  Visualizacion de oscilacion horizontal (No disponible para estos modelos)
L3/L4/L5. No disponibles para estos modelos

3.4.2 - Descripcion de los botones del mando a distancia (figura 34)

1.

2.

Boton MODE
Cada vez que se pulsa este boton, se selecciona un modo de funcionamiento con el siguiente orden:
AUTO > COOL > DRY > HEAT > FAN y retorno a AUTO.

Boton ON/OFF
Pulse este botdn para encender el aparato; pulselo de nuevo para apagarlo.
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. Botén ECO+

Pulse este botdn para activar o desactivar la funcién.

. Boton TEMP/TIME

Pulse el botén “/N\” para aumentar la temperatura interior configurada o para regular el TEMPORIZADOR
en sentido horario. Pulse el botén “N/” para disminuir la temperatura interior configurada o para regular
el TEMPORIZADOR en sentido antihorario.

Pulse los botones “/\” y “\V/” simultaneamente durante tres segundos para seleccionar las opciones
(°C o F) que se alternan en la pantalla.

. Botén SET

Cada vez que se pulsa este boton, se selecciona un modo de funcionamiento con el siguiente orden:
BREEZE > FOLLOW ME > ACTIVE CLEAN > AP MODE.
Cuando en la pantalla aparezca el icono del modo deseado, pulse el boton “OK” para confirmarlo.

. Boton TIMER

Pulse este botdn para activar (ON) o desactivar (OFF) la funcion TIMER.

. Botén FAN

Se utiliza para seleccionar la velocidad del ventilador; dispone de seis niveles que varian en %.
Cada vez que se pulsa este botoén, la velocidad del ventilador cambia.

. Botén SWING

Pulse este boton para activar el funcionamiento de las ranuras horizontales; cada vez que se pulse, podra
elegir la direccion de las ranuras.
Vuelva a pulsarlo para detener el funcionamiento.

. Boton de CONTROL INTELIGENTE DE LA HUMEDAD

Pulse este boton para activar la funcion.

@3 La funcién solo se activa en el modo COOL.

10. Botén TURBO

Pulse este botdn para activar o desactivar la funcién.

11. Boton de ledes

Pulse este botén para activar o desactivar la pantalla ledes de la unidad interior y el pitido del aire acon-
dicionado (segun el modelo), creando un ambiente confortable y silencioso.

Solo para algunos modelos:

Manteniendo pulsado este botén durante méas de 5 segundos, la unidad interior mostrara la temperatura
real de la habitacién. Si se vuelve a pulsar el botén durante mas de 5 segundos, volverd a mostrar la
temperatura programada.

12. Botén SLEEP

3.5-

Pulse este botdn para activar o desactivar la funcién.

FUNCIONES

3.5.1 - Funcionamiento automatico
Cuando el acondicionador esta en modo “AUTO”, se selecciona automaticamente la refrigeracion, la cale-
faccion o la ventilacion en funcion de la temperatura configurada y de la temperatura ambiente.

START
Controle que el aparato esté conectado y alimentado eléctricamente.

a.
b.
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Pulse el botén “MODE” (1) para seleccionar el modo “AUTO”.
Regule la temperatura deseada mediante los botones “TEMP” (4).
Normalmente, la temperatura se encuentra comprendida entre 16 °C y 30 °C.

. Cuando el mando a distancia se encuentra en “OFF”, pulse el boton “ON/OFF” (2) para encender el

acondicionador.
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STOP

a. Pulse el boton “ON/OFF” (2) para apagar el acondicionador.
Sino desea utilizar el aparato en modo AUTO, puede seleccionar manualmente las condiciones deseadas.
Cuando se selecciona el modo AUTO, no es necesario regular la velocidad del ventilador, ya que se
regula automaticamente.

3.5.2 - Funcionamiento manual (figuras 41 y 42)
El funcionamiento manual puede ser utilizado temporalmente, si no se encuentra el mando a distancia o si
las baterias estan agotadas.

a. Abra y levante el panel frontal hasta alcanzar un angulo en el que se bloquea y se oye un “clic” (figura
41).

b. Pulse una sola vez el botén de mando manual (AUTO/COOL) para iniciar el funcionamiento en modo
“AUTO” (figura 42).

c. Cierre bien el panel, colocandolo en la posicion original (figura 46).

=

Al pulsar el botén manual, el modo de funcionamiento pasa en secuencia a:

AUTO > COOL > OFF.

» Pulse dos veces el botén para encender la unidad en modo “COOL” forzado.

Este modo se debe utilizar solamente para la realizacién de pruebas.

Al pulsarunaterceravezel botén, el funcionamiento se interrumpey el acondicionador se apaga.
Para restablecer el funcionamiento desde el mando a distancia, utilice directamente el mando.

3.5.3 - Funcionamiento en modo Refrigeracion/Calefaccion/Solo ventilacion (figura 34)

START

Controle que el aparato esté conectado y alimentado eléctricamente.

a. Pulse el boton “MODE” (1) para seleccionar el modo deseado.

b. Regule la temperatura deseada mediante los botones “TEMP” (4).
Normalmente, la temperatura se encuentra comprendida entre 16 °C y 30 °C.

c. Cuando el mando a distancia se encuentra en “OFF”, pulse el botén “ON/OFF” (2) para encender el
acondicionador.

d. Pulse el boton “FAN” (7) para seleccionar la velocidad deseada.

e. Cuando el mando a distancia se encuentra en “OFF”, pulse el botén “ON/OFF” (2) para encender el
acondicionador.

El modo solo ventilacion (FAN ONLY) no regula la temperatura; por lo tanto, para seleccionar este modo,

“ 9

realice solamente las fases “a@”, “c”, “d” y “e”.
@D No es posible regular la velocidad del ventilador cuando el aparato esta en modo AUTO o DRY.

STOP
a. Pulse el boton “ON/OFF” (2) para apagar el acondicionador.

3.5.4 — Funcioén de Control inteligente de la humedad
Al pulsar este boton en modo Refrigeracién, el ventilador pasa a Auto manteniendo la temperatura progra-
mada. El sistema regula automaticamente la humedad para evitar que el ambiente se vuelva demasiado
seco o demasiado humedo, garantizando asi un confort 6ptimo. El objetivo es mantener la humedad entre
el 40 y el 60 %. El aparato funciona basédndose en la curva de temperatura del intercambiador interno y en
la temperatura ambiente; segun los parametros detectados, se modifica la frecuencia del compresor y la
velocidad de ventilacién para alcanzar el rango objetivo.

@3 Al activar esta funcion, se desactivaran otros modos especiales (como Fresh, Turbo, Silent, Eco

o Clean). Del mismo modo, el inicio de cualquiera de estos modos desactiva el Control inteligente
de la humedad.

3.5.5 - Funcién Breeze Away
Esta funcién evita que el flujo de aire se dirija directamente hacia las personas, creando una brisa fresca.

@D Esta funcion esta disponible unicamente en los modos COOL, FAN y DRY.
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3.5.6 - Funcion Active Clean
La tecnologia Active Clean ayuda a eliminar polvo, moho y otras impurezas que pueden generar malos olo-
res. El proceso consiste en congelar y posteriormente descongelar rapidamente el intercambiador de calor,
eliminando asi los residuos acumulados. Durante el funcionamiento, la unidad interior muestra la sigla “CL”
en la pantalla. Al finalizar el ciclo, que puede durar entre 20 y 130 minutos, la unidad se apaga automatica-
mente completando la funcién de limpieza.

3.5.7 - Funcién Fresh
No disponible para estos modelos.

3.5.8 - Funcion Sleep
Esta funcién se utiliza para reducir el consumo de energia.
Solo se puede activar mediante el mando a distancia.

@3 La funcioén no esta disponible en los modos FAN o DRY.

3.5.9 - Funcién Follow Me
El mando a distancia visualiza la temperatura real en el lugar en que se encuentra y envia esta sefial al
acondicionador de aire cada 3 minutos, hasta que se pulsa de nuevo el boton.

Mantenga pulsado el botén Turbo durante 7 segundos para activar o desactivar la memoria de la funcion
Follow Me. Con la memoria activada, la funcion Follow Me se mantiene guardada incluso después de apagar
la unidad, cambiar de modo o tras un corte de corriente.

Cuando esta activada, en la pantalla aparece “On” durante 3 segundos; cuando esta desactivada, aparece
“OF”.

D@D La funcién Follow Me no esta disponible en los modos DRY y FAN.

3.5.10 - Funcién AP
Para acceder a la funcién, mantenga pulsado el boton SET hasta que el simbolo WIRELESS aparezca en
el mando a distancia y luego pulse OK.

@3 Esta funcién solo se puede activar con un kit adicional (App Os Home).

3.5.11 - Eco+
Al pulsar este botdn, la velocidad del ventilador pasard a AUTO y la temperatura programada permanecera
sin cambios, garantizando mayor confort y ahorro energético.
La maquina puede prever la mejor condicion programable en términos de temperatura y velocidad de ven-
tilacion gracias al reconocimiento de los habitos del usuario.

@3 Esta funcién solo esta disponible cuando la unidad estd en modo Refrigeracién o Calefaccién.

3.5.11 - Funcion Lock
a. Pulse simultaneamente el botén “TURBO” (10) y el boton “SLEEP” (12) durante mas de 5 segundos para
activar la funcion.
Todos los botones quedan bloqueados.
b. Vuelva a pulsar simultaneamente el boton “TURBO” (10) y el botdén “SLEEP” (12) durante mas de 5 se-
gundos para desactivar la funcion.

3.5.12 - Funcién Silent
Al activar esta funcion se reduce el nivel de ruido.

@3 La funcién Silent no esta disponible en los modos DRY y FAN.

3.5.13 - Funcion Turbo
En el modo TURBO, el motor del ventilador funciona a velocidad muy elevada para alcanzar la temperatura
configurada en el menor tiempo posible.
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3.5.14 - Funcién FP
Esta funcién mantiene el ambiente a baja temperatura para evitar la congelacion. Esta disponible Gnicamente
en los modelos con bomba de calor.

Para activarla, seleccione el modo HEAT con la temperatura a 16 °C y pulse dos veces rapidamente el boton
“N/” en menos de un segundo. La unidad mantendra automaticamente 8 °C con la ventilacién en alta, para
evitar la formacién de hielo en los ambientes. Al pulsar On/Off, Mode, Fan o Temp., la funcién se desactiva.

3.6 - AJUSTE DE LA DIRECCION DEL AIRE
Regule correctamente la direccion del flujo de aire para evitar que resulte molesto (figura 3) o genere tem-
peraturas irregulares en el ambiente.
a. Ajuste las aberturas horizontales manualmente (fig.35).
b. Pulse el botdn (3) para activar el funcionamiento de las aberturas verticales (fig.36).

3.6.1 - Ajuste de la direccién vertical del aire
El acondicionador ajusta autométicamente la direccion vertical del aire, segun el modo operativo.
Active esta funcion mientras que la unidad esté activa.

IR El boton SWING se deshabilitara cuando el acondicionador no esté en funcionamiento
(incluso cuando el TIMER ON esta configurado).

* No utilice el acondicionador con el aire dirigido hacia abajo en modo refrigeracion o
deshumidificacion por periodos prolongados.

En caso contrario, puede formarse condensacion en la superficie de las ranuras ho-
rizontales y caer sobre el suelo o sobre los muebles.

* No mueva las aberturas verticales manualmente.

Utilice siempre el botdn SWING. Si se orientan manualmente, se puede producir un
mal funcionamiento. Si las ranuras no funcionan correctamente, apague y reencienda
el acondicionador.

* El angulo de abertura de las ranuras horizontales no debe ser demasiado pequerio,
yaque las prestaciones en los modos REFRIGERACION o CALEFACCION podrian no
ser ideales si el flujo de aire es demasiado restringido.

* No active el equipo con las aberturas en posicién cerrada.

» Cuando el acondicionador se conecte al suministro (suministro inicial), las aberturas
podrian causar un ruido durante 10 segundos. Es un funcionamiento normal.

3.7- FUNCIONAMIENTO CON TEMPORIZADOR

Controle que el aparato esté conectado y alimentado eléctricamente.

a. Pulse el boton TIMER (6).
La regulacion actual del temporizador se visualiza en la pantalla, al lado de los indicadores Timer ON y
Timer OFF, en forma intermitente.

b. Pulse los botones “TEMP” (4) para seleccionar el horario deseado.
“/\’ Adelante
“N/” Atras
Al pulsar este boton, el tiempo del temporizador aumenta en intervalos de 30 minutos por cada pulsacion
hasta llegar a 10 horas. Superadas las 10 horas, el incremento seré de 1 hora por cada pulsacion, hasta
un maximo de 24 horas. Después de las 24 horas, el temporizador se reinicia y vuelve a empezar desde
0.

c. Tras configurar la hora para el TIMER ON y el TIMER OFF, controle que el indicador del TIMER en la
pantalla de la unidad interior esté encendido.

3.7.1 - Configuracion del temporizador de encendido desde el mando a distancia (fig. 33, 34 y 37)
Tras encender la unidad, seleccione el modo de funcionamiento, la temperatura deseada y la velocidad de
ventilacion con las cuales la unidad se activara en el encendido programado.

A continuacion, ponga el aparato en espera.

Pulse el boton “TIMER” (6), simbolo ON, para regular el retraso deseado (de 1 a 24 horas) tras el cual la
unidad de pondra en marcha (partiendo de la confirmacién del temporizador).
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Sinose pulsa ninguin botdn en 5 segundos, la funcion de regulacion del temporizador finaliza automaticamente.

Transcurrido el tiempo configurado, launidad se pone en marcha con las ultimas configuraciones seleccionadas.

3.7.2 - Configuracion del temporizador de apagado desde el mando a distancia (figuras 33, 34

y 38)
Con la unidad en cualquier modo de funcionamiento, pulse el boton “TIMER” (6), simbolo OFF, para regular
el retraso deseado (de 1 a 24 horas) tras el cual la unidad se apagara (partiendo de la confirmacion del
temporizador).

Sino se pulsa ningun botén en 5 segundos, lafuncién de regulacion del temporizador finaliza automaticamente.

Una vez transcurrido el tiempo configurado, la unidad se apaga.

3.7.3 - Configuracion del temporizador combinado

(Configuracion simultanea de los temporizadores ON y OFF)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (figuras 33, 34 y 39)
(On => Stop => Start funcionamiento)
Esta funcion es util si desea que el acondicionador se apague automéaticamente después de acostarse y se
encienda por la mafiana o cuando se vuelva a casa.

Ejemplo:
Son las 20:00 horas. Se desea apagar el acondicionador a las 23:00 horas y encenderlo de nuevo a las
6:00 horas de la mafiana siguiente.
a. Pulse el boton “TIMER” (6) para visualizar en la pantalla “TIMER OFF”;
el horario parpadea.
b. Pulse los botones “TEMP” (4) hasta visualizar “3:00” cerca del indicador “TIMER OFF”.
c. Pulse el boton “TIMER” (6) para visualizar en la pantalla “TIMER ON”;
el horario parpadea.
d. Pulse los botones “TEMP” (4) hasta visualizar “10:00” cerca del indicador “TIMER ON”.
e. Espere 3 segundos; el horario configurado dejara de parpadear y la funcién estara activada.

—_ — — e — — — =

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (figuras “33”, “34” y “40”)

(On => Stop => Start funcionamiento)

Esta funcion es (til si se desea activar el acondicionador antes de levantarse y se desea apagarlo después
de salir de casa.

Ejemplo: \
Son las 20:00 horas. Si se desea encender el acondicionador a las 6:00 horas de la mafiana siguiente y,
apagarlo a las 8:00 horas. |
a. Pulse el boton “TIMER” (6) para visualizar en la pantalla “TIMER ON”;

el horario parpadea. '
b. Pulse los botones “TEMP” (4) hasta visualizar “10:00” cerca del indicador “TIMER ON”. |
c. Pulse el botéon “TIMER” (6) para visualizar en la pantalla “TIMER OFF”; I

el horario parpadea. |
d. Pulse los botones “TEMP” (4) hasta visualizar “12:00” cerca del indicador “TIMER OFF”. |
e. Espere 3 segundos; el horario configurado dejara de parpadear y la funcion estara activada. |

4 - MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

rese siempre de haber apagado la instalacion con el mando a distancia y de haber
desconectado la clavija de alimentacion del enchufe de la instalacién (o de haber
colocado en “0” OFF el seccionador general instalado aguas arriba).

[ 2 Antes de realizar cualquier tipo de intervencion de mantenimiento y limpieza, asegu-

é No toque las partes metalicas de la unidad cuando quite los filtros de aire.

Son muy afiladas. Riesgo de cortes o heridas.
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4.1 - LIMPIEZA
4.1.1 - Limpieza de la unidad interior y del mando a distancia
Utilice un pafio seco para limpiar la unidad interior y el mando a distancia.
Es posible utilizar un pafio humedecido con agua fria para limpiar la unidad interior si estd muy sucia.
Es posible quitar el panel frontal y limpiarlo con agua. A continuacién, séquelo con un pafio seco.

é No utilice un pafio tratado quimicamente o antiestatico para limpiar la unidad.
No utilice gasolina, disolventes, pastas para pulir ni disolventes similares.
Estos productos pueden provocar la rotura o la deformacion de la superficie de
plastico.

4.1.2 - Limpieza del filtro de aire (fig. “41”, “43”, “44” e “45”)
La suciedad del filtro de aire reduce la capacidad de refrigeracion del aparato.
Limpielo cada dos semanas.
a. Abray levante el panel frontal hasta alcanzar un angulo en el que se bloquea y se oye un “clic” (figura
41).
b. Utilizando al asa del filtro de aire, levantelo ligeramente para extraerlo del portafiltros (figura 43a) y, a
continuacion, tire de él hacia abajo (figura 43b).
. Quite el filtro de aire.
. Limpie el filtro del aire con un aspirador o lavelo con agua y déjelo secar en un lugar fresco.
e. Quite el filtro electrostatico (si suministrado en apoyo) y el filiro de carbones activos (si suministrado en
apoyo) del filtro de aire, tal como se muestra en la figura “44”.

é No toque el filtro electrostatico durante 10 minutos después de la apertura de la
rejilla de entrada: riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

[e RN o]

f. Limpie el filtro electrostatico con un detergente suave o con agua y seque al sol durante dos horas.

g. Coloque nuevamente el filtro electrostatico (si se suministra de serie) y el filtro de carbdn activo (si se
suministra de serie).

h. Introduzca la parte superior del filtro de aire en la unidad, comprobando que los bordes izquierdo y de-
recho estén correctamente alineados; luego, coloque el filtro en su alojamiento (figura 45).

i. Cierre bien el panel, colocandolo en la posicion original (figura 46).

4.2 - MANTENIMIENTO
Si se prevé no utilizar el aparato por un periodo prolongado, siga las instrucciones que se describen a
continuacion:
a. Encienda el ventilador durante aproximadamente medio dia para secar el interior de la unidad.
b. Apague el acondicionador y desconecte la alimentacion.
¢. Quite las baterias del mando a distancia.

= La unidad exterior requiere intervenciones de mantenimiento y limpieza periddicas.
No las realice por si mismo. o _ _
Contacte con el distribuidor o con el servicio de asistencia.

Controles antes de volver a encender el acondicionador:

a. Controle que los cables no estén rotos ni desconectados.

b. Controle que el filtro de aire esté limpio y correctamente instalado.
Tras un largo periodo de inactividad del acondicionador, limpie los filtros.

c. Controle que la salida y la entrada de aire no estén obstruidas (sobre todo, después de un largo periodo
de inactividad del acondicionador).

é No toque las partes metalicas de la unidad cuando quite el filtro.
Riesgo de herirse con los bordes metalicos afilados.

é No utilice agua para limpiar las partes interiores del acondicionador. La exposicion
alaguapuede deteriorar el aislamiento, con riesgo de provocar descargas eléctricas.

ES - 27

NEXYA S5 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24



Al limpiar la unidad, compruebe que el interruptor esté apagado y la alimentacion
desconectada.

4.2.1 - Consejos para el ahorro de energia
A continuacién se proporcionan algunos simples consejos para reducir los consumos:

4.3 -

Mantenga los filtros siempre limpios (véase el capitulo de mantenimiento y limpieza).

Mantenga cerradas las puertas y ventanas de las habitaciones que se deben climatizar.

Evite que los rayos solares penetren libremente en la habitacion (se aconseja usar cortinas, bajar las
persianas o cerrar los postigos).

No obstruya las vias de flujo de aire de las unidades (de entrada y salida); esto, ademas de reducir el
rendimiento de la instalacion, perjudica su correcto funcionamiento y puede dafiar irreparablemente las
unidades.

ESTOS ASPECTOS FUNCIONALES NO DEBEN SER INTERPRETADOS
COMO INCONVENIENTES

Durante el funcionamiento normal es posible que se produzca lo siguiente:

1. PROTECCION DEL ACONDICIONADOR
a. El compresor no se reenciende durante 3 minutos después de haber sido apagado.

- El aparato se ha disefiado para que no sople aire frio si estd en modo CALEFACCION cuando el
intercambiador de calor interior esta en una de las siguientes condiciones y no se ha alcanzado la
temperatura configurada.

- Cuando el modo calefaccion acaba de ponerse en marcha.
- Descongelacion.
- Calefaccion a baja temperatura.
b. El ventilador interior o exterior dejan de funcionar durante la descongelacion.

- Cuando la temperatura exterior es baja y la humedad alta, durante el ciclo de calefaccion se puede
formar hielo en la unidad exterior; esto provoca una menor capacidad de calefaccion o de acondi-
cionamiento del aire.

- Sise produce esto, el acondicionador interrumpe el modo calefaccidn y activa automaticamente la
funcién de descongelacion.

- El tiempo necesario para realizar la descongelacion puede oscilar entre 4 y 10 minutos, segun la
temperatura exterior y la cantidad de hielo acumulada en la unidad exterior.

2. SALE VAPOR BLANCO DE LA UNIDAD INTERIOR

- Es posible que se genere vapor blanco a causa de la gran diferencia de temperatura entre el aire
de entrada y el de salida, durante el funcionamiento en modo REFRIGERACION en un ambiente
interior con un elevado grado de humedad.

- Este vapor blanco puede ser generado por la humedad producida durante el proceso de des-
congelacion cuando el acondicionador se reenciende en modo REFRIGERACION después de la
descongelacion.

3. LEVE RUIDO DEL ACONDICIONADOR

- Es posible oir un ligero silbido cuando el compresor esta funcionando o recién ha sido apagado.
Es el ruido del refrigerante que circula o se esta deteniendo.

- Es posible oir un ligero chirrido cuando el compresor esta funcionando o recién ha sido apagado.
Es provocado por la expansion o la contraccion de los componentes de plastico del aparato, debida
a los cambios de temperatura.

- Es posible oir un ruido debido al restablecimiento de la posicion original de las ranuras en el primer
encendido.

4. SALE POLVO DE LA UNIDAD INTERIOR

- Esto es normal cuando el acondicionador se reenciende después de un largo periodo de inactividad
0 cuando se enciende por primera vez.

5. SE PERCIBE UN OLOR EXTRANO PROVENIENTE DE LA UNIDAD INTERIOR

- Escausado por la unidad interior que libera los olores absorbidos por los materiales de construccion
0 los muebles o bien humo.
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6. EL ACONDICIONADOR PASA AL MODO SOLO VENTILACION DESDE LOS MODOS REFRIGE-
RACION O CALEFACCION

- Cuando la temperatura interior alcanza el valor configurado en el acondicionador, el compresor

se detiene automaticamente y el acondicionador pasa al modo solo ventilacién. ElI compresor se

volvera a encender cuando la temperatura interior aumente (en modo refrigeracion) o disminuya
(en modo calefaccion).

7. POSIBLE GOTEO DE AGUA
- Es posible que gotee agua sobre la superficie de la unidad interior cuando se activa la refrigeracion
en condiciones de humedad relativa elevada (superior al 80 %).
Regule las ranuras horizontales para la salida del aire a la maxima apertura y seleccione la velocidad
maxima del ventilador.

8. MODO CALEFACCION

- Elacondicionador toma calor de la unidad exterior y lo libera a través de la unidad interior durante el
funcionamiento en modo calefaccion. Cuando la temperatura exterior disminuye, el calor introducido
por el acondicionador disminuye.

- Simultaneamente, la carga de produccion del calor del acondicionador aumenta por la mayor dife-
rencia entre la temperatura interior y la exterior.

- Si no es posible obtener una temperatura confortable solo con el acondicionador, se recomienda
utilizar un dispositivo de calefaccion adicional.

9. FUNCION DE REENCENDIDO AUTOMATICO
- Launidad interior esta dotada de la funcién de reencendido automatico (autoreset). En caso de que
se produzca un corte de corriente imprevisto, se restableceran las regulaciones que habia antes
de que sucediera. Tres minutos después del restablecimiento de la tensién, la unidad restablece
automaticamente las regulaciones operativas previas.

10.RAYOS O APARATOS ELECTRICOS
- Los rayos o un teléfono inalambrico funcionando cerca del acondicionador pueden provocar su
funcionamiento incorrecto.

4.4 - SUGERENCIAS PARA LA REPARACION DE AVERIAS
1. Launidad podria dejar de funcionar o continuar el funcionamiento en seguridad si:

- los ledes siguen parpadeando

- en la pantalla aparece uno de los siguientes codigos:
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xX), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)

Espere unos 10 minutos; el problema podria resolverse por si solo.

En el caso contrario, desconecta la alimentacion y reconéctela. Encienda la unidad. Si el problema persiste,
desconecta la unidad de la alimentacion y contacte al centro de asistencia mas cercano.

2. Apague inmediatamente el acondicionador si se produce una de las siguientes anomalias.
Desconecte la alimentacién eléctrica 'y contacte con el servicio de asistencia mas cercano.
Problema:
- Los fusibles saltan a menudo o el interruptor automatico interviene con frecuencia.
- Ha entrado agua u otros objetos en el acondicionador.
- El' mando a distancia no funciona o funciona mal.

5- DATOS TECNICOS

=R Paralos datos técnicos enumerados a continuacion, consulte laplacade datos aplicada
en el producto.

* Tension de alimentacion * Potencia refrigerante e Grado de proteccion de las

e Potencia absorbida méaxima e Gas refrigerante cubiertas

e Corriente absorbida maxima ¢ Presién maxima de trabajo
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Condiciones limite de funcionamiento

cién

» Temperaturas de funcionamiento maximas en refrigera-

interior DB 32°C
exterior DB 43°C

cion

» Temperaturas de funcionamiento minimas en refrigera-

interior DB 17°C
exterior DB -15°C

cién

» Temperaturas de funcionamiento maximas en calefac-

interior DB 30°C
exterior DB 30°C

cién

» Temperaturas de funcionamiento minimas en calefac-

interior DB 0°C
exterior DB -15°C

» Esquema eléctrico

figura 48

6 - LOCALIZACION DE AVERIAS

é No intente reparar el aparato por si mismo.

Fallo

El aparato no se enciende

Causa

Fallo de energia

¢, Qué se debe hacer?

Espere a que se restablezca la
corriente.

La unidad se ha desconectado de
la corriente.

Compruebe que la clavija esté en-
chufada a la toma de corriente.

Ha saltado un fusible.

Sustituya el fusible.

Las baterias del mando a distancia
estan agotadas.

Sustituya las baterias.

La horaregulada en el temporizador
es incorrecta.

Espere o anule la regulacion del
temporizador.

El aparato no enfria o no calienta
bien la habitacion (solamente en
los modelos con refrigeracion/
calefaccion) y sale aire del
acondicionador.

Regulacién errénea de la tempe-
ratura.

Regule correctamente la temperatu-
ra. Para conocer el procedimiento,
consulte el capitulo "Uso del mando
a distancia".

El filtro de aire esta obstruido.

Limpie el filtro de aire.

Las puertas o las ventanas estan
abiertas.

Cierre las puertas o las ventanas.

Las tomas de entrada o salida del
aire de las unidades interior o exterior
estan obstruidas.

Quite las obstruccionesyreencienda
el aparato.

Se ha activado la proteccion de 3
minutos del compresor.

Espere.

Si el problema no se ha resuelto, contacte con el distribuidor local o con el servicio de asistencia mas cercano.
Proporcione informacion detallada sobre el fallo observado y sobre el modelo del aparato.
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ELIMINACAO

O simbolo presente no produto ou na embalagem indica que o produto ndo deve ser tratado como residuo
domeéstico normal, mas deve ser entregue num centro de recolha apropriado para areciclagem de equipamentos
elétricos e eletrénicos. Com a eliminacéo adequada deste produto, esta a contribuir para ajudar a evitar
potenciais consequéncias negativas para 0 ambiente e para a saude, que poderiam resultar de uma eliminacéo
impropria do produto. Para obter informacdes mais detalhadas sobre a reciclagem do produto, contacte os
servigos municipais da sua area, o servigo local de eliminacéo de residuos ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto.
Esta disposigao so6 € valida nos estados-membros da UE.
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ILUSTRACOES G ES

As ilustracdes estdo agrupadas nas paginas iniciais do manual =

0- AVISOS

0.1 - INFORMACOES GERAIS
Em primeiro lugar, gostariamos de agradecer-lhe por ter manifestado a sua preferéncia por
um aparelho da nossa producéo.

0.2 - SIMBOLOGIA
Os pictogramas ilustrados no presente capitulo fornecem rapidamente e de modo univoco as
informacdes necessarias para a utilizacdo correta da maquina em condi¢des de seguranca.

0.2.1 - Pictogramas editoriais

Indica que o presente documento deve ser lido com atencéo antes de instalar e/ou
utilizar o aparelho.

E

Indica que o presente documento deve ser lido com atengao antes de qualquer
operagdo de manutencdo e/ou limpeza.

Indica que pode existir informagao adicional nos manuais anexos.

Indica que estdo disponiveis informacdes no manual de utilizacdo ou no manual de
instalacao.

Indica que a equipa de assisténcia deve manusear o aparelho de acordo com as
indicacdes do manual de instalacéo.

) =

Indica que o aparelho utiliza refrigerante inflamavel. Se o refrigerante for derramado
e exposto a uma fonte de igni¢ao externa, existe risco de incéndio.

Informa o pessoal envolvido que a operacdo descrita, se ndo for realizada em
conformidade com as normas de seguranca, apresenta o risco de choque elétrico.

Informa o pessoal envolvido que a operagdo descrita, se ndo for realizada em
conformidade com as normas de seguranca, apresentaorisco de sofrer lesdesfisicas.

Informa o pessoal envolvido que a operagdo descrita, se ndo for realizada em
conformidade comas normas de seguranca, apresenta o risco de sofrer queimaduras
por contacto com componentes a altas temperaturas.

Os paragrafos precedidos por este simbolo contém informagdes e indicagdes muito importantes, especialmente no
que diz respeito a seguranga. O ndo cumprimento pode resultar em:

perigo para a seguranga dos operadores

perda da garantia contratual

isengdo de responsabilidade por parte da empresa construtora

Assinala aces que ndo devem ser realizadas de forma alguma.

@ Informa o pessoal envolvido que é proibido cobrir o aparelho para evitar o seu sobreaquecimento.
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0.3 - AVISOS GERAIS

QUANDO UTILIZAR EQUIPAMENTOS ELETRICOS, E SEMPRE NECESSARIO SEGUIR
AS PRECAUGOES BASICAS DE SEGURANGA PARA REDUZIR 0S RISCOS DE INCENDIO,
CHOQUES ELETRICOS E ACIDENTES COM PESSOAS, INCLUINDO O SEGUINTE:

IN=p

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

1.

1.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

Documento confidencial nos termos da lei, com proibi¢ao de reprodugao ou transmissao
a terceiros sem autorizagao expressa da empresa OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

As maquinas podem sofrer atualizagées e, por conseguinte, apresentar caracteristicas
diferentes das ilustradas, sem que isso prejudique os textos contidos no presente
manual.

Ler com atencdo este manual antes de proceder a qualquer operagao (instalagao,
manutengao, utilizagdo) e seguir rigorosamente as instrugées descritas em cada
capitulo.

Informar todas as pessoas envolvidas no transporte e na instalagdao da maquina sobre
estas instrugoes.

O FABRICANTE NAO ASSUME QUALQUER RESPONSABILIDADE POR LESOES A
PESSOAS OU DANOS MATERIAIS RESULTANTES DO NAO CUMPRIMENTO DAS
NORMAS QUE CONSTAM DO PRESENTE MANUAL.

O fabricante reserva-se o direito de efetuar alteragdes aos seus modelos em qualquer
altura, sem prejuizo das caracteristicas essenciais descritas no presente manual.

A instalagao e manutencao de equipamentos de climatizagdo como o descrito no
presente manual podem ser perigosas, uma vez que no interior destes aparelhos existe
um gas refrigerante sob pressao e componentes elétricos sob tensao.

Por conseguinte, a instalagao, a primeira colocagao em funcionamento e as fases de
manutengao subsequentes devem ser efetuadas exclusivamente por pessoal autorizado
e qualificado.

As instalagoes realizadas a margem das indicagdes incluidas neste manual e a utilizagao
fora dos limites de temperatura indicados invalidam a garantia.

A manutencao ordinaria dos filtros e a limpeza geral externa podem ser realizadas
também pelo utilizador, uma vez que nao envolvem operagdes dificeis ou perigosas.
Durante a montagem e em todas as operagdes de manutengao, é necessario observar as
precaugoes indicadas neste manual e nas etiquetas apostas no interior dos aparelhos,
bem como adotar todas as precaugdes sugeridas pelo bom senso e pelas regras de
seguranga em vigor no local de instalagao.

&\n 10. Realizar as operagdes de instalagao e manutengao utilizando equipamentos compativeis

com gas inflamavel.

E necessario usar luvas e 6culos de protegio para efetuar qualquer tipo de intervengéo
no lado refrigerante dos aparelhos.

Os climatizadores nao devem ser instalados em ambientes com presenga de gases
inflamaveis, gases explosivos, em ambientes muito hiumidos (lavandarias, estufas,
etc.) nem em locais onde existam outras maquinas que gerem uma forte fonte de calor.
Para a substituicao dos componentes, s6 devem ser utilizadas pegas de substituigao
originais OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

IMPORTANTE!

Para evitar qualquer risco de eletrocussao, é indispensavel desligar o interruptor
geral (“OFF”) antes de efetuar ligagdes elétricas e qualquer trabalho de limpeza e/ou
manuteng¢ao do equipamento.

Raios, veiculos nas proximidades e teleméveis podem causar avarias. Desligar a
unidade da corrente elétrica durante alguns segundos e, em seguida, reiniciar o ar
condicionado.

Em dias de chuva, recomenda-se desligar a alimentacado elétrica para evitar danos
causados por raios.
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A 17.
A 18.
A 19.
A 20.
A 22,
A 23.
A 24,
A 25,
A 26.
A 27.
A 28.

. Nao beber a agua que sai do aparelho.

Se a unidade nao for utilizada durante um longo periodo de tempo ou se ninguém
permanecer na divisao climatizada, é recomendavel desligar a alimentagao elétrica
para evitar acidentes.

Nao utilizar detergentes liquidos ou corrosivos para limpar a unidade e nao pulverizar
agua ou outros liquidos sobre a unidade, pois podem danificar os componentes de
plastico ou mesmo provocar choques elétricos.

Nao molhar a unidade interna e o telecomando.

Podem ocorrer curto-circuitos ou incéndio.

Em caso de funcionamento indevido (por exemplo, ruido anémalo, mau cheiro, fumo,
aumento anormal da temperatura, perdas elétricas, etc.), desligar imediatamente a
alimentacao elétrica. Contactar o vendedor local.

Nao deixar o aparelho de ar condicionado a funcionar por periodos prolongados
se a humidade for elevada e estiverem portas ou janelas abertas. A humidade pode
condensar-se e molhar ou danificar o mobiliario.

Nao ligar nem desligar a ficha de alimentagdao durante o funcionamento. Risco de
incéndio ou choques elétricos.

Nao tocar o produto com as maos molhadas (se este estiver em funcionamento).
Risco de incéndio ou choques elétricos.

Nao colocar o aquecedor ou outro equipamento perto do cabo de alimentagao. Risco
de incéndio ou choques elétricos.

Ter cuidado para que a agua nao entre em contacto com os componentes elétricos,
uma vez que podera provocar incéndio, avaria do produto ou choque elétrico.

Nao abrir a grelha de entrada de ar durante o funcionamento do aparelho. Existe o risco
de lesées, choque elétrico ou danos no produto.

Nao bloquear a entrada ou saida do fluxo de ar; pode danificar o produto.
Nao introduzir os dedos ou outros objetos na entrada ou saida de ar enquanto o
aparelho estiver em funcionamento.

A presenca de pecas afiadas e pegas em movimento pode causar lesées.

Nao é higiénico e pode causar sérios problemas de saude.

. Em caso de fugas de gas de outros aparelhos, ventilar bem o ambiente antes de ligar o

ar condicionado.

. Nao desmontar nem efetuar alteragées no aparelho.
. Ventilar bem o ambiente se for utilizado em conjunto com um aquecedor, etc.
. Nao utilizar o equipamento para fins diferentes daqueles para os quais foi concebido.

As pessoas que trabalham ou intervém num circuito de refrigeragdao devem possuir
certificacao adequada, emitida por um organismo de avaliagao acreditado, que ateste
a competéncia para manipular refrigerantes em seguranga, em conformidade com uma
especificagao de avaliagao reconhecida pelas associagoes do sector.

. Nao libertar o gas R32 para a atmosfera; o R32 é um gas fluorado com efeito de estufa

com potencial de aquecimento global (GWP) = 675.

. Os aparelhos descritos neste manual estao em conformidade com as diretivas europeias

em vigor e quaisquer atualizagoes posteriores.

37. 0 aparelho contém gas inflamavel A2L.

Para conhecer o modo correto de instalagao, consultar a secg¢ao 2.1.

. Se os aparelhos se destinarem a ser ligados permanentemente a uma instalagao elétrica

fixa, € necessario instalar um dispositivo de corte em todos os polos com uma distancia
minima de 3 mm entre os polos, um interruptor diferencial (RCD) com uma corrente nominal
de intervengado nao superior a 30 mA e um dispositivo de corte na instalagao elétrica fixa, em
conformidade com as normas de instalagao elétrica.
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0.4 - NOTAS SOBRE GASES FLUORADOS

* Este aparelho de climatizagao contém gases fluorados.

Para obter informacgdes especificas sobre o tipo e a quantidade de gas, consultar a

placa de caracteristicas aplicada na unidade.

* As operagoes de instalagao, assisténcia, manutencao e reparagao do aparelho devem
ser realizadas por um técnico certificado.

* As operagoes de desinstalagao e reciclagem do produto devem ser realizadas por
pessoal técnico certificado.

* Se no sistema estiver instalado um dispositivo de detecdo de fugas, é necessario
controlar a auséncia de fugas pelo menos todos os 12 meses.

* Quando forem realizados os controlos para verificar a auséncia de fugas da unidade,
recomenda-se manter um registo detalhado de todas as inspegoes.

0.5- UTILIZACAO PREVISTA
* O climatizador deve ser utilizado exclusivamente para produzir ar quente ou frio (a
escolha) com o Unico objetivo de tornar confortavel a temperatura do ambiente.
* Ousoindevido dos equipamentos (externos e internos) com eventuais danos causados
apessoas, bens ou animais isenta a OLIMPIA SPLENDID de qualquer responsabilidade.

0.6 - ZONAS DE RISCO

* Os climatizadores nao devem ser instalados em ambientes com presenga de gases
inflamaveis, gases explosivos, em ambientes muito humidos (lavandarias, estufas,
etc.) nem em locais onde existam outras maquinas que gerem uma forte fonte de calor,
nas proximidades de uma fonte de agua salgada ou agua sulfurosa.

[~ * NAO utilizar gas, _gasolina ou outros liquidos inflamaveis perto do climatizador.

* O climatizador nao possui ventilador para introduzir ar fresco do exterior no interior
do local. Deve renovar o ar abrindo portas e janelas.

* Instalar sempre um interruptor automatico e prever um circuito de alimentagdo
dedicado.

acidentes graves. O FABRICANTE NAO ASSUME QUALQUER RESPONSABILIDADE
POR LESOES A PESSOAS OU DANOS MATERIAIS RESULTANTES DO NAO
CUMPRIMENTO DAS NORMAS QUE CONSTAM DO PRESENTE MANUAL.

Este produto deve ser utilizado unicamente de acordo com as especificagoes
indicadas no presente manual. Uma utilizagao diferente da especificada pode causar

1- DESCRIGAO DO APARELHO
1.1- LISTA DE COMPONENTES FORNECIDOS COM O APARELHO

As unidades que compdem o sistema de climatizacdo sdo embaladas individualmente em caixas de cartao
As embalagens podem ser transportadas, por unidades individuais, manualmente por dois funcionarios ou
carregadas num carrinho de transporte, mesmo empilhadas, num maximo de trés embalagens, no caso das
unidades internas, ou individualmente, no caso das unidades externas.

As pecas indicadas a seguir estao incluidas no fornecimento, 0s outros componentes necessarios para
a instalacdo devem ser adquiridos separadamente.
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Unidade externa—quantidade
1

Unidade interna

Parafusos de fixagdo da placa
Buchas

Unido de descargade conden-
sacao

N o

8.
8a.

quantidade 1

Vedante — quantidade 1
Placa de fixagdo da unidade
interna

Telecomando — quantidade 1
Suporte para controlo remoto

9. Pilhas do telecomando
quantidade 2 — tipo AAA de
1,5V (néo incluidas)

10. Manual de instrucdes
quantidade 1

11. Filtro adicional

12. Adaptador de ligagéo
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1.2 - MATERIAL NECESSARIO NAO FORNECIDO COM O APARELHO

Parainstalar corretamente o aparelho, é necessario utilizar componentes que ndo sao fornecidos originalmente.
a. Grupo de tubos de ligagédo (lado agua)

b. Grupo de tubos de ligacao (lado gas)

c. Suporte para telecomando (com parafusos de fixagao)
d. Bracadeiras para cabos (se necessario)

1.3 - ARMAZENAMENTO

Deve armazenar as embalagens em ambiente fechado e protegido das intempéries, isoladas do solo utili-

zando travessas ou paletes.

U%D NAO VIRAR A EMBALAGEM AO CONTRARIO.

1.4 - RECECAO E DESEMBALAGEM

A embalagem é composta por material adequado e realizado por pessoal especializado.

As unidades s&o entregues completas e em perfeitas condi¢cdes, no entanto, para o controlo da qualidade

dos servicos de transporte, € importante cumprir 0 seguinte:

a. No ato da recegédo das embalagens, verifique se a embalagem esta danificada. Se estiver, receba a
mercadoria com reserva, produzindo provas fotograficas e indicando quaisquer danos aparentes.

b. Desembale confirmando a presenca de cada componente com as listas de embalagem.

PT
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c. Certifique-se de que os componentes nao sofreram danos durante o transporte; caso contrario, notifique o
transportador por carta registada com aviso de rece¢éo no prazo de 3 dias apds a rececao, apresentando
a documentacéo fotografica.

d. Tenha cuidado durante a desembalagem e instalagédo do equipamento.
As pecas afiadas podem causar les6es. Preste especial atengao as arestas da estrutura e as aletas
do condensador e do evaporador.

e. Informagéo analoga deve ser enviada por fax também para OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Nenhuma informacéo relativa a danos sofridos pode ser tomada para analise
apos 3 dias da data de entrega.

Em caso de litigio, é competente o foro de BRESCIA.

@D Conservar a embalagem pelo menos durante todo o periodo de garantia, para eventuais envios ao centro
de assisténcia em caso de reparac¢do. Eliminar os componentes da embalagem de acordo com a legislacéo
vigente relativa a eliminagéo de residuos.

2 - INSTALACAO
2.1- MODO DE INSTALAC;AO

Para obter uma instalacdo bem-sucedida e um desempenho de funcionamento ideal, siga cuidadosamente
as instrucdes deste manual.

= O nao cumprimento das normas indicadas, que pode causar o mau funcionamento dos
aparelhos, isenta a empresa OLIMPIA SPLENDID de qualquer forma de garantia e de
eventuais lesdes causadas a pessoas, animais ou danos materiais.

O aparelho contém gas inflamavel A2L.

O aparelho deve ser instalado, ativado e conservado num ambiente com area
superior a X m? (ver tabelas ao lado).

O aparelho nao deve ser instalado num espago nao ventilado caso a superficie
seja inferior a X m? (ver tabelas ao lado).

E importante que ainstalag&o elétrica estejaem conformidade com as normas, respeite
os dados indicados na ficha técnica e disponha de uma boa ligagéo a terra.

N&o instale, retire nem reinstale o aparelho sozinho (cliente).
Existe o risco de incéndio ou choque elétrico, exploséo ou lesdes.

Para a instalagdo, contacte sempre o revendedor ou um centro de assisténcia autori-
zado. Existe o risco de incéndio ou choque elétrico, exploséo ou lesdes.

Certifique-se de que a area de instalagao nao se deteriora com o tempo.
Se a base se desmoronar ou ceder, o ar condicionado também pode cair, causando
—— danos no mobiliario, avarias no produto e lesées nas pessoas.

é Instale num local onde a parede ou o pavimento sejam robustos, solidos e capazes de
suportar o aparelho.

Néo instale o aparelho num local onde possam existir fugas de gases inflamaveis.
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2.1.1 - Area ambiente minima no caso de carga de gds refrigerante conforme a etiqueta de dados
técnicos (sem carga adicional)

Quantidade de gas Altura de instalacdo Area ambiente minima
refrigerante (kg) (m) (m?)
9 0.46 1.8 2
0.46 0.6 2
0.58 1.8 2
12 0.58 0.6 3
0.80 1.8 2
18 0.80 0.6 5
0.95 1.8 6
24 0.95 0.6 8

2.2 - CONTROLOS A EFETUAR ANTES DA INSTALACAO

a. Controlos na area
Antes de comegar a trabalhar em sistemas com refrigerantes inflamaveis, sé&o necessarios
controlos de seguranca para reduzir ao minimo o risco de ignig&o.
Para reparar um sistema de refrigeracdo, € necessario observar as seguintes indicacdes antes
de trabalhar no sistema.

b. Procedimento de trabalho
O trabalho deve ser executado de acordo com um procedimento controlado, de modo a reduzir
ao minimo o risco de presencga de gas inflamavel ou vapor durante a execugéo do trabalho.

c. Area de trabalho geral
Todo o pessoal de manutencéo e aqueles que trabalham na area local devem ser informados
sobre a natureza do trabalho realizado.
Evite trabalhar em espacos apertados.
A zona em torno da area de trabalho deve ser isolada.
Garanta que as condigdes no interior da area séo seguras, verificando o material inflamavel.

d. Controlo da presenga de refrigerante
A area deve ser verificada com um detetor especifico de refrigerante antes, durante e apds a
execucao do trabalho, de modo a garantir que o técnico esta informado sobre a presencga de
atmosferas potencialmente inflamaveis.
Certifique-se de que o equipamento de dete¢éo de fugas utilizado é adequado para utilizagao
com refrigerantes inflamaveis, ou seja, ndo provoca faiscas, esta devidamente vedado ou é
intrinsecamente seguro.

e. Presenca de extintores
Se for necessario realizar trabalhos a altas temperaturas no sistema de refrigeracdo ou nos
respetivos componentes, € necessario preparar um sistema anti-incéndio adequado.
Posicione extintores a base de CO, ou pd seco nas proximidades da area de carregamento.

f. Nenhuma fonte de ignigao
Nenhuma pessoa a trabalhar nas instalagdes de refrigeracao e exposta ao contacto com tubos
que contenham ou tenham contido refrigerante inflaméavel deve utilizar fontes de igni¢ao para
evitar riscos de incéndio ou explosao.
Qualquer fonte de ignicao possivel, incluindo o fumo de cigarros, deve ser mantida a uma dis-
tancia segura do local de instalacdo, reparacéo, remocao ou eliminacéo, onde possa ocorrer
uma fuga de liquido refrigerante no espaco circundante.
Antes de realizar o trabalho, a érea circundante ao aparelho deve ser verificada para garantir
que ndo existem substancias inflamaveis nem riscos de ignigao.
Devem ser afixados avisos de PROIBICAO DE FUMAR.

g. Area ventilada
Certifique-se de que a area esteja aberta ou adequadamente ventilada antes de interagir com

PT-8
OLIMPIA

SPLENDID



0 sistema ou realizar qualquer operacao a altas temperaturas.

Garanta a ventilacédo constante durante o periodo das operacdes.

A ventilacdo deve dispersar de forma segura qualquer refrigerante libertado e, se possivel,
expeli-lo para o exterior, para a atmosfera.

. Controlos no sistema de refrigeragao

Se alterados, os componentes elétricos devem ser adequados ao fim a que se destinam e

estar em conformidade com as especificagdes corretas. E sempre necessario seguir as regras

do fabricante relativas a manutencéo e assisténcia técnica. Em caso de dlvidas, consulte o

servico de assisténcia técnica do fabricante. Os sistemas que utilizam refrigerantes inflaméaveis

devem ser submetidos aos seguintes controlos:

+ adimensao da carga deve estar em conformidade com a da camara onde estéo instalados
0s componentes que contém o refrigerante;

* 0s sistemas e as saidas de ventilacdo devem funcionar adequadamente e nédo estar obs-
truidos;

+ seumcircuito de refrigeragéo indireto estiver em utilizagéo, € necessario verificar a presencga
de refrigerante no circuito secundario; a marcagao definida nos sistemas deve continuar a
estar visivel e legivel;

* as marcac0es e sinalizagdes ilegiveis devem ser corrigidas;

* 0tubo ou os componentes de refrigeracdo devem ser instalados numa posi¢éo em que nao
sejam suscetiveis de serem expostos a substancias que possam corroer 0s componentes
que contém o refrigerante, a menos que 0s componentes sejam fabricados com materiais
intrinsecamente resistentes a corrosao ou estejam devidamente protegidos contra agentes
COIrosivos.

Controlos nos dispositivos elétricos

AsintervencOes de reparacdo e manutencao de componentes elétricos devem prever controlos

de seguranca iniciais e procedimentos de inspe¢do dos componentes.

Em caso de avaria que possa comprometer a seguranca, ndo deve ser ligada qualquer ali-

mentacdo elétrica ao circuito enquanto nao for reparado adequadamente.

Se a avaria ndo puder ser reparada imediatamente, mas for necessario continuar a operacao,

utilize uma solucéo temporéaria adequada.

Esta solucdo deve ser assinalada ao proprietario do sistema de modo a informar todas as

partes.

Os controlos de seguranca iniciais preveem:

+ adescarga dos condensadores: esta operacédo deve ser realizada de modo seguro para
evitar a possivel formacao de faiscas;

* aauséncia de exposi¢ao de componentes e cablagens elétricas a tensdes durante o car-
regamento, repara¢ao ou depuragao do sistema;

* acontinuidade da ligag&o a terra.

Intervengdes de reparagao dos componentes herméticos

+ Durante as intervencdes de reparacdo dos componentes herméticos, todas as linhas de
alimentacéo devem ser desligadas do aparelho em funcionamento antes da eventual re-
mocdo de coberturas herméticas, etc.

Se for absolutamente necessario dispor de alimentacao elétrica para os aparelhos durante
amanutencdo, € necessario posicionar um detetor de fugas constantemente ativo no ponto
mais critico para assinalar uma situacéo potencialmente perigosa.

« E necessario prestar especial atencdo ao seguinte, para garantir que, em caso de inter-
vengao nos componentes elétricos, o alojamento nao é alterado de forma a influenciar o
nivel de protecado. Isto inclui danos nos cabos, numero excessivo de ligagdes, terminais
néo fabricados em conformidade com as especificagdes originais, danos nos vedantes,
instalacdo incorreta das fechaduras, etc.

« Certifique-se de que os aparelhos estdo montados de forma segura.

+ Certifique-se de que os vedantes ou materiais de vedagéo ndo estdo deteriorados a ponto
de nao poderem mais ser utilizados para impedir a entrada de atmosferas inflamaveis. Os
componentes de substituicdo devem estar em conformidade com as especificacdes do

fabricante.
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= Autilizagdo de vedantes de silicone pode inibir a eficacia de alguns tipos de equipamentos
de detegao de fugas. Os componentes de seguranga intrinseca ndo devem ser isolados
antes de trabalhar nos mesmos.

2.3 - TABELA DE DADOS

Consoante a configuragao do equipamento, é necessario verificar os dados indicados na tabela da pagina 15.

2.4 - ESCOLHA DA POSICAO DA UNIDADE INTERNA
Para obter o melhor rendimento do funcionamento e evitar avarias ou situagfes de perigo, a posi¢cédo de
instalacdo da unidade interna deve cumprir 0s seguintes requisitos:
a. Nao exponha a unidade interna a fontes de calor ou vapor.
b. Certifique-se de que o espaco a direita e a esquerda seja de, pelo menos, 120 mm e acima da unidade
seja de, pelo menos, 150 mm. (figura 1).
c. Aunidade interna deve ser instalada a uma altura minima de 2 metros e maxima de 3 metros do solo.
. A parede de fixagdo da unidade interna deve ser estavel, robusta e adequada para suportar o seu peso.
e. Nao devem existir obstaculos a livre circulagédo do ar, tanto do lado da aspiragdo como, sobretudo, do lado
da saida de ar. Em particular, ndo deve existir qualquer obstaculo a uma distancia inferior a 2300 mm.
Uma distancia inferior pode causar turbuléncias que impedem o funcionamento correto do equipamento.
f. Se possivel, instale a unidade numa parede externa de modo a poder transportar para o exterior a dre-
nagem da condensacao.
g. A unidade interna ndo deve estar numa posi¢cdo em que o fluxo do ar fique dirigido diretamente para as
pessoas abaixo (figura 3).
h. A unidade interna ndo deve ser instalada diretamente em cima de um eletrodoméstico (televisao, radio,
frigorifico, etc.) ou em cima de uma fonte de calor (figura 2).
i. Instale a unidade interna de forma a nao existirem obstaculos que impegam a rececao correta dos sinais
emitidos pelo telecomando (figura 4).

o

2.5- MONTAGEM DA UNIDADE INTERNA

2.5.1 - Montagem da placa de fixagao
Depois de verificar o descrito nas secgoes “2.2” e “2.4”, proceda a montagem da placa de fixagao (7), tendo
em conta as dimensoes indicadas na figura X1.
a. Posicione a placa contra a parede.
b. Marque os pontos de perfuracao, certificando-se de que a placa esta nivelada.
c. Realize os furos necessarios com uma ponta adequada a parede a furar.

é Certifique-se de que ndo existem tubos ou canaletas passa-cabos elétricos na
zona de perfuracgéao.

d. Insira as buchas (4) nos orificios e fixar a placa (7) a parede com os parafusos (3) fornecidos (figura 5).
@D Utilizando um nivel, certifique-se de que a placa de fixagdo (7) esta nivelada.

e. Se a parede for de madeira, utilize parafusos de cabega chanfrada especificos (ndo incluidos).
f. Verifique a estabilidade da placa (7) deslocando-a lateralmente e verticalmente.

2.5.2 - Realizagao dos furos para passagem dos tubos
Se as linhas de ligagdo chegam da parte posterior direita da unidade interna, é necessario realizar o furo
“R” para a passagem dos tubos, como descrito em seguida (ver figura X1).
a. No centro da posigéo “R”, realize um orificio de 8+10 mm com uma inclinagéo para o exterior de 5% (para
permitir a descarga correta da condensagao) (figura 6).
b. Realize o furo “R” utilizando uma serra copo com o didametro indicado na tabela da figura X1.
c. Insira no furo as tubagens da linha de drenagem e da linha refrigeracéo e o cabo para a ligacao elétrica.
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Se as linhas de ligacdo chegam da parte posterior esquerda da unidade interna, é necessario realizar o furo
“L” para a passagem dos tubos (ver figura X1).

@ suporte de fixagao h
unidade interna
R
— R
‘ o ﬁ [§)
Q ST Te !
| J [0l Lo
Yl ‘; ol (o ‘
" (@] ﬁ} (@]
| | |
| | o
|
777777777777:} %L:J o ‘r
D [®) l [®) D H
==l —
Modelo ‘ L ‘ ) ‘ Y1 ‘ H ‘ o
mm mm mm mm mm
9 110 137.5 273 45 65
12 162.2 159.4 323.2 45 65
18 161.7 174.1 470.3 45 65
24 143.9 174.9 536 53 90
NG J

2.5.3 - Montagem da unidade na placa de fixagao

a. Engate o suporte superior presente na parte posterior da unidade interna ao gancho superior do suporte
de fixagao (pos. 7 - figura 7).

b. Desloque a unidade interna lateralmente para se certificar de que esta corretamente engatada no suporte
de fixagao (7).

c. Aligacéo dos tubos pode ser realizada facilmente elevando a unidade interna e inserindo um enchimento
entre esta e a parede.
Remova o enchimento depois de terminadas as ligacdes.

d. Empurre a parte inferior da unidade interna para a parede para a engatar ao suporte de fixagao (pos. 7
- figura 7).

e. Tente mover a unidade interna lateralmente e verticalmente para garantir que esta bem fixa.

2.5.4 - Ligacao do tubo de drenagem (figura 8)
a. Insira o tubo de drenagem (A), certificando-se de que esta inclinado para baixo.
b. Se for necessario ligar ao tubo de drenagem uma extensédo (C), isole a unido com um tubo de protecéo

(B).

@D E possivel instalar os tubos de ligagdo tanto no lado esquerdo como no lado direito da uni-
dade. A imagem 9 ilustra as configurag6es possiveis do encaminhamento dos tubos, com as
diferentes curvas que podem ser realizadas durante a instalacéo.

c. Para evitar fugas indesejadas, feche o orificio de drenagem néo utilizado com uma tampa de borracha
(n&o incluida).
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2.5.5 - Ligacao dos tubos e revestimento de protecao (figura 10)
Revista o cabo de ligagao, o tubo de drenagem e os cabos elétricos com fita isolante de modo uniforme,
conforme ilustrado na figura 10.

Uma vez que a dgua condensada da parte traseira da unidade interna é acumulada no reci-
piente de recolha e retirada do compartimento, ndo colocar nada no recipiente.

Legenda (figura 10)

F
2.6 -

A Recipiente de recolha tubagens D Tubo de ligagéo
B Compartimento das C Fitaisolante E Cabos de ligagédo

Tubo de drenagem

ESCOLHA DA POSIGAO DA UNIDADE EXTERNA

Para obter o melhor rendimento do funcionamento e evitar avarias ou situacfes de perigo, a posi¢céo de
instalacdo da externa interna deve cumprir os seguintes requisitos:

a.

b.

S Q@m0 o
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Deve estar protegida da luz solar direta (figura 11).

Deve estar protegida dos agentes atmosféricos (chuva, neve) e das correntes diretas de ventos fortes
(figura 11).

Deve estar num local ao abrigo de eventuais descargas abundantes de dgua (regadores, escoamentos
de calhas) (figura 12).

. A base de apoio deve poder suportar o peso da unidade externa (figura 12).

A unidade externa deve ser posicionada perfeitamente na horizontal (verificar com um nivel de bolha).
A unidade nao deve ser colocada numa posi¢do que possa impedir a passagem de pessoas ou animais.

. Aunidade néo deve estar a sotavento de chaminés de descarga de gases combustiveis, nem ser sub-

metida a emissfes de vapores, gases 0leosos ou corrosivos.

. Deve ser possivel descarregar a condensacao emitida.

Considere o peso da unidade externa e escolher um local onde o ruido e as vibragées n&o sejam um
problema.
Escolha um local onde o ar quente e o ruido provocado pela unidade externa nédo incomodem os vizinhos.

.Zonas com provavel acumulagéo de neve (figura 13).

Posicione a unidade externa numa superficie elevada (muro) com altura superior a quantidade maxima

prevista de queda de neve, uma vez que:

 se o0 aparelho néo for do tipo bomba de calor, durante o derretimento da neve, a agua pode infiltrar-se
no interior da unidade e causar danos nos componentes elétricos.

 se o aparelho for de bomba de calor, a acumulagao de neve impede a circulagao regular do ar e dificulta
a drenagem da condensacéao.

. Posicionamento da unidade num plano de area util (varanda, terreno, telhado, etc.) em zonas de dificil

acesso.

A base de apoio deve ter caracteristicas de boa drenagem das dguas e evitar a possivel acumulagéo de
sujidade por baixo da unidade (exemplo folhas secas — figura 13).

Se for o caso, crie um plano elevado de 10+15 cm no qual fixar a unidade com parafusos de fundacéo.
N&o é necesséria qualquer intervencao no caso de colocagdo em varandas, umavez que estas ja possuem
inclinagéo suficiente para o escoamento regular da agua e protecéo suficiente contra a acumulacéo de
sujidade.

. Posicionamento da unidade em base metalica rigida (estruturas, suportes em perfis metalicos, etc.).

Neste caso, a unidade deve ser sempre fixada a base de apoio utilizando borrachas antivibragao (figura
14) com dimensdes e capacidade adequadas ao peso da maquina (a pedido).

Além disso, a base deve ter uma rigidez adequada para evitar a amplificagéo das vibragdes causada
pelo normal funcionamento.
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p. Certifique-se de que em torno da unidade externa existe um espago minimo necessario para garantir o
funcionamento correto e as operagdes de limpeza e manutengao, conforme indicado na figura X3.

@ min.

300mm

min. ‘ Y min.
A300mm ‘ ﬂ 600mm

‘ min.
2000mm

—
T

min. 600mm

—n®
min.
<300mm=

t©

2.6.1 - Aparelhos com bomba de calor

Durante o funcionamento em aquecimento, na unidade externa, é criada uma produgcao de condensacao
causada pelo degelo, que deve ter um escoamento livre, para evitar a sua estagnagao.

Em caso de posicionamento no plano, é necessario criar em torno da unidade um canal de drenagem
com escoamento direto para o poco de recolha de aguas pluviais da rede de abastecimento de agua

(figura 15).

Em caso de instalacdo na varanda ou marquise, deve ser possivel posicionar por baixo da unidade um
recipiente, possivelmente em chapa zincada ou ago inoxidavel (preferencial) com o tubo de descarga

que escoe diretamente para a calha de aguas pluviais.

Outra opgéo (figura 16) é colocar o vedante (6) na unido (5) e, em seguida, inserir esta ultima no furo
previsto na parte inferior da unidade externa e roda-la 90° para a fixar de forma segura.
Ligue um tubo de borracha (n&o incluido) a unido (6) caso a agua seja drenada da unidade externa no

modo de aguecimento.

Modelo ‘ mAm mBm
9-12 255 452
18 317 511
24 354 663

~
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2.6.2 - Montagem da unidade externa

Depois de ter identificado a posigéo ideal para o posicionamento da unidade externa (conforme descrito na

seccao anterior), proceda da seguinte forma:

a. Posicione a unidade na base de apoio, respeitando a distancia entre os eixos de perfuragao indicados
na tabela de figura X4.

b. Aparafuse, sem apertar completamente, as eventuais porcas de fixagao.

c. Com a ajuda de um nivel, verifique se a unidade esta plana; se necessario, calce os pés de apoio.

d. Aperte corretamente as eventuais porcas de fixagao.
IN = entrada de ar - OUT = saida de ar

e. Se a unidade externa for mais alta do que as unidades internas, para evitar que a chuva entre, deve ser
efetuado um arco voltado para baixo (tipo sifao) ao longo do tubo de ligagdo antes da entrada do tubo
de ligacdo na parede, para garantir que o ponto mais baixo do tubo de ligagéo fique do lado de fora.

2.6.3 - Execucao, colocacao e ligagoes das linhas de refrigeragao
N&o realize as ligagées utilizando tubagens hidraulicas normais que possam conter
residuos de aparas, sujidade ou agua no seu interior, pois podem danificar os com-
ponentes das unidades e comprometer o funcionamento do equipamento.

= Utilize exclusivamente tubagens de cobre especificas para refrigeragcdo que sao
fornecidas limpas e seladas nas extremidades.

Depois de ter realizado os cortes, sele imediatamente as extremidades do rolo e da
sec¢do cortada. E possivel utilizar tubos de cobre para refrigeragao ja pré-isolados.

Utilize apenas tubos com didmetros que reflitam as dimensdes descritas na secgédo “Dados técnicos”.
Identifique o percurso das tubagens de modo a reduzir o mais possivel o comprimento e as curvas dos tubos
para obter o maximo rendimento do sistema.

tido.

.ﬁ O rendimento baseia-se no comprimento normal e no comprimento maximo permi-
Devem ser instalados coletores de 6leo todos os 5-7 metros (figura 17).

Para determinar se é necessario reabastecer a carga de gas, consulte a tabela abaixo.

Modelo ‘ Tubo ge gas ‘ Tubo d(;liquido ‘ Refrigerant:hs;luplementar
9-12 3/8 -9.52 -1/4 - 6.35 12
18 1/2 -12.7 1/4 - 6.35 12
24 1/2-12.7 1/4 - 6.35 24

Legenda (figura 17)

Unidade interna

Unidade externa

Coletor de 6leo

Elevagao maxima (ver tabela pagina 10 “A”)
Comprimento maximo (ver tabela pagina 10)

é O refrigerante deve ser carregado pela entrada de servigo da valvula de baixa
pressao da unidade externa.

As ligagoes entre as tubagens devem estar ao ar livre.

-[- W

a. Fixe a parede uma canaleta passa-cabos (possivelmente com separador interno) de dimensdes adequa-
das para depois fazer passar as tubagens e os cabos elétricos.
b. Corte as sec¢des de tubagem com um excesso de cerca de 3+4 cm no comprimento.
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=R Efetue o corte exclusivamente com um corta-tubos com roda (figura 18), apertando em
pequenos intervalos para ndao esmagar o tubo.

NUNCA UTILIZAR UM SERROTE NORMAL,
as limalhas podem entrar no tubo e, posteriormente, circular no sistema, danificando
gravemente os componentes (figura 19a).

¢. Remova eventuais rebarbas com uma ferramenta apropriada.

Apos ter efetuado o corte e a eliminagdo da rebarba, sele as extremidades do tubo com
fita isolante.

d. Caso se utilizem tubagens pré-isoladas, introduza os tubos no isolante, que deve ter as seguintes carac-
teristicas:
* material: poliuretano expandido com células fechadas
» coeficiente de transmissao max.: 0,45 W/ (K x m?), ou seja, 0,39 kcal/(h x C x m?)
e espessura minima: 6 mm (para as linhas do liquido)
* espessura minima: 9 mm (para as linhas do gas)

e Na&o introduza ambos os tubos na mesma bainha, pois pode comprometer o funciona-
mento correto do sistema (figura 19b).

e. Una cuidadosamente com fita adesiva as jun¢des das mangas isoladoras.

Introduza a porca de fixagao no tubo antes de realizar o flangeamento (figura 20).

g. Realize o flangeamento das extremidades dos tubos utilizando uma ferramenta apropriada. Certifique-se
de que o acabamento esta impecavel, sem ruturas, fissuras ou lascas (figura 20).

h. Lubrifique a rosca da ligagdo com 6leo para refrigerante.

=h

@ NAO UTILIZAR NENHUM OUTRO TIPO DE LUBRIFICANTE.

Diametro externo Binario de aperto

i. Aperte manualmente a porca do tubo tubo (N.cm)
na rosca da ligacao.

I. Aperte definitivamente a porcacomuma 2 6.35 mm 18-20
chave fixa para manter firme a parte ' (180-200 kgf/cm)
roscada da ligacdo (para evitar defor-
macdes) e uma chave dinamométrica % 9.52 mm 320 9?:(-)313 "
na porca (figura 21). (320- gficm)

49-59
Calibre a chave dinamométrica no valor £ 12.70 mm (490-590 kgf/cm)
adequado as dimensdes dos tubos.

2.6.4 - Testes e controlos
Depois de concluir as ligagdes dos tubos, é necessario verificar se o sistema esta perfeitamente vedado.
Realize os seguintes passos:
a. Desaperte a tampa de fecho (20) da unido de servico da linha de gas (figura 22).
b. Ligue a unido uma garrafa de azoto anidro com tubo flexivel, ligagcao de 5/16” e redutor de presséo.
c. Abra a torneira da garrafa e o redutor de presséao, levando a pressao do circuito a 3 bar; fechar a garrafa.
d. Se apos cerca de trés minutos a pressao nao diminuir, o circuito esta em perfeitas condicfes e a presséo
pode ser colocada a 15 bar, reabrindo a garrafa.
Controle ap6s outros trés minutos se a pressdo se mantém a 15 bar.
Para maior seguranca, aplique nas ligagbes uma solugédo de sabao e verifique a eventual formagao de
bolhas, que indicam fugas de gas.
g. Em caso de queda de presséo e se a procura com solucdo de sab&o nas ligagdes ndo der resultado,
introduza o gas R32 no circuito e procure a fuga com um detetor de fugas.
Como o circuito ndo possui pontos de soldadura, as fugas devem ocorrer apenas nos pontos de juncéo
das tubagens, caso em que se deve apertar com mais forga as porcas (figura 23) ou reajustar as ligagdes
com os respetivos flanges.
h. Repita os testes de estanqueidade.

=

PT-15

NEXYA S5 E INVERTER 9-12-18-24



2.6.5 - Vacuo do sistema
Depois de terminar todos os testes e controlos de estanquidade, € necessario proceder a colocacdo em
vacuo do sistema para uma limpeza das impurezas nele contidas (ar, azoto e humidade).
a. Utilize uma bomba de vacuo com caudal de 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) e ligue-a, através de um tubo flexivel com
unido de 5/16”, a ligagéo de servigo da linha de gas.
b. Baixe a presséao no interior do circuito até ao valor absoluto de 50 Pa durante cerca de 2 horas.

= Se depois deste periodo ndo se conseguir levar presséo ao valor definido (50 Pa), sig-
nifica que no circuito existe muita humidade ou se verifica uma fuga.

c. Mantenha a bomba de vacuo em funcionamento durante mais 3 horas.
=R Decorrido este periodo, se ndo se alcancgar o valor, é necessario localizar a fuga.
d. Depois de terminadas as operacdes de colocagdo em vacuo e limpeza do sistema, remova a ligagao

da bomba quando esta ainda estiver em funcionamento.
e. Aperte a tampa (20) (figura 24).

2.6.6 - Enchimento do sistema
Abra a tampa de fecho para poder atuar na torneira da linha de aspiracao e na torneira do liquido que, ao
serem abertas, permitem o enchimento do refrigerante no aparelho.

=" Procure nadocumentacéo da unidade externa umafolha adesiva com 2 etiquetas.

* Retire a etiqueta inferior e cole-a na proximidade do ponto de carga e/ou reposicao.
» Anote claramente a quantidade de refrigerante carregado na etiqueta do refrigerante

utilizando tinta permanente.

* No quadro “1”, anote a quantidade de gas __© kg
estabelecida nos dados técnicos (kg). o °) kg |
* No quadro “2”, anote a eventual carga adi- + = @ kg |
cional inserida pelo instalador (kg).
N dro “3 t dos d
* No quadro “3”, anote a soma dos dois va- s
lores anteriores (kg). [] il m -

= Retire a etiqueta transparente que ficou na parte superior da folha adesiva e cole-a
em cima da que estava anteriormente colada no ponto de carga.

é Evite a emissao do gas fluorado contido.
» Certifique-se de que o gas fluorado néao é libertado na atmosfera durante a insta-
lacdo, assisténcia ou eliminacao.

* Caso se detete uma fuga do gas fluorado contido, a fuga deve ser localizada e
reparada o mais rapidamente possivel.

é A assisténcia técnica para este produto é permitida APENAS a pessoal qualificado.

é Qualquer utilizagao do gas fluorado utilizado neste aparelho, por exemplo, durante
o transporte manual do produto ou a recarga do gas, deve estar em conformidade
com a regulamentacdo relativa a determinados gases fluorados com efeito de estufa

e com quaisquer regulamentacgdes locais em vigor.
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2.6.7 - Ligacgao da linha de descarga da condensacao
Ligue ao tubo de descarga da condensacdo da unidade interna um tubo de drenagem de comprimento
adequado e fixe-o com uma bragadeira.
Faca-o passar pelo interior do canal, paralelamente aos tubos do sistema, fixando-o a estes com bragadeiras.

N&o aperte excessivamente as bragadeiras, para evitar danificar o isolante dos tubos e
estrangular o tubo de drenagem.

Faca escoar, quando possivel, o liquido de condensacao diretamente numa calha de aguas pluviais.

INEN

=
=

RSN

2.7 -

Se o tubo de drenagem entrar num sistema de esgotos, é necessario realizar com o
mesmo tubo uma curva para criar um sifao (figura 25), de forma a evitar a difusao de
maus odores no ambiente.

A curva do sifao nunca deve estar a um nivel inferior a 1500 mm da parte inferior do
aparelho (figura 25).

Se a drenagem for descarregada num recipiente (figura 26), este nunca deve ser fecha-
do, para evitar contrapressoes que possam comprometer a operagdo, e o tubo nunca
deve atingir o nivel do liquido em deposito.

Verifique se o liquido de condensagdo escoa corretamente através do tubo correspon-

dente, despejando muito lentamente cerca de 1/2 litro de agua no recipiente de recolha
da unidade interna (figura 27).

LIGACOES ELETRICAS

2.7.1 - Ligacao elétrica entre as unidades internas e unidade externa
Os esquemas de ligagao estéo ilustrados na figura 48.
O cabo de ligacao elétrico entre as unidades internas deve ter as caracteristicas indicadas na tabela da
pagina seguinte.
O cabo de ligagao entre a unidade externa e as unidades internas deve ser do tipo “HO7RN-F”.

2.7.2 - Ligagao elétrica entre as unidades internas (figura 29a)

oo oo

e.

Remova o painel (21)

. Desaperte os parafusos e remover a protecdo (22).

Ligue os cabos ao bloco de terminais (23), conforme ilustrado na figura 48.

. Revista os cabos néo ligados aos terminais com fita isolante, de forma a ndo tocarem em nenhum com-

ponente elétrico.
Bloqueie o cabo (28) com a bragadeira para cabos (29).

Legenda (figura 29a)

21 Painel

22 Tampa do bloco de terminais

23 Bloco de terminais da unidade interna
24 Cabo de ligagdo com a unidade externa
25 Bracadeira para cabos

2.7.3 - Ligacao elétrica entre a unidade externa (figura 29b)

a.
b.

Desaperte o parafuso (27) e retire a protecdo do quadro elétrico (26) da unidade externa.
Ligue os cabos ao bloco de terminais (30) seguindo os numeros de identificacdo no bloco de terminais
das unidades interna e externa.

. Para evitar a entrada de agua, forme uma alga com o cabo de ligagcao, conforme mostrado no diagrama

de instalagcédo das unidades interna e externa.

. Isole os cabos ndo utilizados (condutores) com fita isolante. Certifique-se de que ndo tocam em pecas

elétricas ou metalicas.
Bloqueie o cabo (29) com a bragadeira para cabos (31).
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Legenda (figura 29)

26 Protecdo

27 Parafuso

28 Cabo de ligacdo com a unidade interna
29 Bragadeira para cabos

30 Bloco de terminais da unidade externa

é O cabo de ligagao a terra deve ser fixado ao terminal dedicado, presente na caixa
de ligacdes elétricas da unidade interna.

2.7.4 - Ligagao elétrica
Antes de ligar o climatizador, certifique-se de que:

a. Os valores de tensao e frequéncia de alimentacao respeitam o especificado nos dados de placa
A do aparelho.

b. Alinha de alimentagao esta equipada com uma ligagao a terra eficaz e esta corretamente dimen-
sionada para a maxima absorg¢ao do climatizador.
c. Para a escolha da secgao minima do cabo de alimentagao, consulte a tabela abaixo.

Modelo Numero de polos Secc¢ao minima do cabo de alimentagao Fusivel
Unidade externa cabo de alimentagao elétrica recomendado
9-12 3 1.5 mm? 15A
18 3 1.5 mm? 20A
24 3 2.5 mm? 25A

polar adequado, em conformidade com as normas de instalagcdo nacionais.

No entanto, é necessario verificar se a alimentagao elétrica esta equipada com uma
ligagao a terra eficaz e prote¢6es adequadas contra sobrecargas e/ou curto-circuitos.
Recomenda-se a utilizagao de um fusivel ceramico com as caracteristicas da tabela
(ou outros dispositivos com funcgdes equivalentes).

é Arede elétrica do aparelho deve estar equipada com um dispositivo de corte omni-

é Aligagéo a rede elétrica deve ser efetuada pelo instalador (exceto aparelhos moveis,
para os quais ndo é necessaria uma instalagao fixa por pessoal qualificado), em
conformidade com as normas em vigor.

ﬁ ANTES DE EFETUAR A LIGACAO ELETRICA, CERTIFICAR-SE DE QUE O SECCIO-
NADOR A MONTANTE ESTA NA POSICAO g (OFF) E QUE AS PROTEGCOES DAS
— UNIDADES INTERNAS E EXTERNAS ESTAO CORRETAMENTE POSICIONADAS.

d. Ligue os terminais do cabo de alimentacéo (32) (ndo fornecidos) a bloco de terminais (28) colocado no
compartimento das ligagdes elétricas da unidade externa.

e. Antes de reinstalar a protegao das ligagdes elétricas, fixe o cabo de alimentagao através da bragadeira
(31) situada na proximidade do bloco de terminais (28) da unidade externa.

2.7.5 - Entrega do sistema
Depois de finalizadas todas as verificagbes e controlos sobre o funcionamento correto do sistema, o insta-
lador deve informar o comprador sobre:
- as caracteristicas funcionais de base,
- asinstrucBes para ligar e desligar o sistema,
- autilizacdo normal do telecomando,
- 0s primeiros conselhos praticos para a manutencao ordinaria e limpeza corretas.
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3 - UTILIZACAO E MANUTENCAO
3.1- UTILIZACAO DO TELECOMANDO
O telecomando fornecido juntamente com o climatizador é um instrumento que permite utilizar o aparelho
de forma mais comoda. E um instrumento que deve ser manuseado com cuidado e especialmente:
» Evite molha-lo (ndo deve ser limpo com agua nem deixado exposto a intempéries).
e Evite que caia no chéo ou que sofra choques violentos.
e Evite a exposigao direta aos raios solares.

@3 « Nao misture pilhas gastas e novas nem pilhas de marcas diferentes.
» Nao deixe as pilhas no telecomando se ndo tencionar utilizar o dispositivo durante um periodo
superior a 2 meses.

@3 e Aluz solar direta pode interferir com o funcionamento do recetor de sinal de infravermelhos.

« O percurso entre o telecomando e o aparelho deve estar livre.

e Se o sinal proveniente do telecomando parecer interferir com outro aparelho, desloque este
aparelho para outro local ou contacte o servi¢o de apoio ao cliente.

» As lampadas eletrénicas e fluorescentes podem interferir com as transmissées entre o teleco-
mando e o condicionador de ar.

» Extraia as pilhas de alimentagao se o telecomando néo for utilizado durante um longo periodo
de tempo.

3.1.1 - Colocagao das pilhas
O telecomando né&o é fornecido com as pilhas de alimentacao.
Para inserir corretamente as pilhas (figura 31):
a. Retire a tampa do compartimento das pilhas.
b. Coloque as pilhas no respetivo compartimento.

@3 Respeite escrupulosamente as polaridades indicadas no fundo do compartimento.

c. Feche corretamente o compartimento.

3.1.2 - Substituicado das pilhas
As pilhas devem ser substituidas quando o visor do telecomando comecar a perder a nitidez ou quando ja
ndo conseguir mudar as fun¢des do climatizador.

Utilize sempre pilhas novas. A utilizacdo de pilhas gastas ou de outro tipo pode causar uma
avaria no telecomando.

- O telecomando utiliza duas pilhas alcalinas a seco de 1,5V (tipo AAA.LR03) (fig.17).

é Uma vez gastas, as pilhas devem ser ambas substituidas e eliminadas enviando-as
para centros de recolha ou conforme previsto pela legislacéo local.

@D » Nao elimine as pilhas como residuo indiferenciado. Para a eliminagao correta das pilhas, consulte
os regulamentos locais.

e Na parte inferior do icone de eliminagdo das pilhas, pode ser apresentado o simbolo de uma
substéancia quimica. Este simbolo indica que a pilha contém um metal pesado que excede uma
determinada concentragdo. Por exemplo, Pb: chumbo (>0,004%).

e Os aparelhos e as pilhas utilizadas devem ser tratados em instalacdes adequadas para reutili-
zacgdao, reciclagem e recuperacgdo. Ao garantir que as pilhas sé@o eliminadas corretamente, esta
a contribuir para evitar quaisquer consequéncias negativas para o ambiente e para a saude
humana.

Se ndo utilizar o telecomando durante algumas semanas ou mais, retire as pilhas.
Eventuais fugas das pilhas podem danificar o telecomando.

é N&o recarregue nem desmonte as pilhas. Nao deite as pilhas no fogo.
Podem arder ou explodir.

Se o liquido das pilhas cair sobre a pele ou sobre as roupas, lave com cuidado com
agua limpa. N&o utilize o telecomando com pilhas que tenham tido fugas. Os produtos

quimicos contidos nas pilhas podem causar queimaduras ou outros riscos para a saude.
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3.1.3 - Posicéao do telecomando

« Mantenha o telecomando numa posi¢céo na qual o sinal possa alcancar o recetor da unidade interna
(distadncia maxima de cerca de 8 metros — com as pilhas carregadas) (figura 32).
Apresenca de obstaculos (moveis, cortinas, paredes, etc.) entre o telecomando e a unidade interna reduz

o alcance do telecomando.

Unidade interna

Painel frontal

Entrada de ar

Filtro do ar (sob o painel)

Saida de ar

Grelha de fluxo de ar horizontal

Defletores verticais do fluxo do ar

(interno)

Painel do visor

8. Tubode ligagéo, tubo de descarrega-
mento

9. Telecomando

ok wbdpE

~

Unidade externa
10. Cabo de ligagéo

11. Tubo de ligagéo
12. Valvula de corte

=R Todas asimagens deste manual

sdo meramente ilustrativas.

O seu aparelho de ar condi-
cionado pode ser ligeiramente
diferente.

3.3- INDICADOR DE FUNCAO

NO VISOR DA UNIDADE
INTERNA
(figura K2)

3.2 - COMPONENTES DO SISTEMA (figura “K1”)

.

-

O visor digital mostra a temperatura atual configurada
e o codigo de funcdo ativada/desativada quando o ar

condicionado esta em funcionamento.

No modo “Ventilagao” e “Desumidificagcdo”, apresenta

a temperatura ambiente.

Em caso de avaria, apresenta o codigo de erro.

3.3.1 - Codigos de funcéao

L8 1 lluminado durante 3 segundos quando:

- O TIMER ON esta configurado

- As fungdes UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE ou

SILENCE estéao ativadas

- O TIMER OFF esta configurado

lluminado durante 3 segundos quando:

-

N

11| eco

——/\
Ll | =

- As fungdes UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE ou SILENCE estao desativadas
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(| . ~ L
LL llumina-se quando a funcdo SELF CLEAN est4 ativa

1 llumina-se guando a fungdo FROST PROTECTION esté& ativa

e
—
L

llumina-se quando a fungao WIRELESS esta ativa

EEEI llumina-se quando a funcdo ECO+ esta ativa

3.4 -

DESCRICAO DO TELECOMANDO

O telecomando é a interface entre o utilizador e o climatizador e € muito importante aprender a conhecer
todas as suas fungdes, a utilizagédo dos varios comandos e os simbolos visualizados.

3.4.1 - Indicadores no telecomando (figura 33)

A.

O mmo @)

I

Definigcoes
A1. Modo “Sleep” ativo A7. Nao disponivel nestes modelos
A2. Nao disponivel nestes modelos A8. Modo “Controlo inteligente da humidade”
A3. Modo “Breeze Away” ativo ativo
A4. Modo “Follow me” ativo A9. Nao disponivel nestes modelos
A5. Modo “Active Clean” ativo A10.Modo “Fresh” ativo
A6. icone da bateriadotelecomando (quandoa A11.Modo “AP” ativo
bateria do telecomando fica fraca, o icone A12.Modo “Turbo” ativo
fica intermitente)
. Modo de funcionamento

Apresenta o modo de funcionamento ativo.
Inclui: AUTO (&, COOL 3%, DRY (>, HEAT -, FAN ONLY = e regresso a AUTO {A).

. Transmissao

O simbolo de transmisséo acende-se quando o telecomando envia sinais para a unidade interna.

. Fungéo ECO ativa
. N&o disponivel nestes modelos

Funcéo LOCK ativa

. Funcéo TIMER ativada (ON) desativada (OFF)

. Temperatura

Apresenta a temperatura predefinida ou a hora quando se define o temporizador.
Se se configurar o modo de funcionamento FAN ONLY, néo é visualizada nenhuma temperatura.

. Velocidade do ventilador

Apresenta a velocidade do ventilador definida, AUTO e podem ser indicados cinco niveis de velocidade

<5 |l * (SILENT 20%) - S Il (Low 40%) - S5 IIll]1 " (MED 60%) - < IllIII]] * (MED-HIGH 80%)
- SN (HIGH 100%).

E apresentado “AUTO” quando o modo de funcionamento for “AUTO” ou “DRY”.

. Outras fungbes

L1. Visualizacdo da oscilacdo vertical
L2.  Visualizacdo da oscilacdo horizontal (ndo disponivel nestes modelos)
L3/L4/L5. Nao disponiveis nestes modelos

3.4.2 - Descrigao dos botoes do telecomando (figura 34)

1.

2.

Botio SELEGAO DE MODO
Sempre que este botéo for premido, € selecionado um modo em sequéncia,
AUTO > COOL > DRY > HEAT > FAN e regressa a AUTO.

Botao ON/OFF
Prima este botao para iniciar o funcionamento do aparelho; prima-o novamente para parar o funciona-
mento.
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. Botao ECO+

Prima o botdo para ativar ou desativar a funcao.

. Botao TEMP/TIME

Prima o botao “/\” para aumentar a temperatura interna definida ou para regular o TIMER no sentido
dos ponteiros do reldgio. Prima o botdo “N/” para diminuir a temperatura interna definida ou para regular
o TIMER no sentido oposto ao dos ponteiros do reldgio.

Prima os botdes “/\” e “\/”simultaneamente durante 3 segundos para selecionar as opgdes (°C ou F)
que alternam no visor.

. Botdo SET

Sempre que este botéo for premido, é selecionado um modo em sequéncia,
BREEZE > FOLLOW ME > ACTIVE CLEAN > AP MODE.
Quando o icone do modo pretendido aparecer no visor, prima o botao “OK” para confirmar.

. Botdo TIMER

Prima a tecla para ativar (ON) ou desativar (OFF) a funcdo TIMER.

. Botdo FAN

Utilizado para selecionar a velocidade do ventilador, possui seis niveis que variam em %.
Cada vez que se prime este botdo, a velocidade do ventilador muda.

. Botdao SWING

Prima este botao para acionar o funcionamento dos defletores horizontais. Cada vez que se prime o
botéo, é possivel escolher a diregéo dos defletores.
Prima-o novamente para parar o funcionamento.

. Botdo de CONTROLO INTELIGENTE DA HUMIDADE

Prima este botéo para ativar a funcgéo.

@3 A funcéo sé se ativa no modo COOL.

10. Botdo TURBO

Prima o botdo para ativar ou desativar a funcao.

11. Botdo LED

Prima este bot&o para ativar ou desativar o visor LED da unidade interna e o sinal sonoro do ar condi-
cionado (dependendo do modelo) para criar um ambiente confortavel e silencioso.

Apenas para alguns modelos:

Mantendo premido este botdo durante mais de 5 segundos, a unidade interna apresenta a temperatura
real da divisdo. Premindo novamente o botao durante mais de 5 segundos, aparece novamente a tem-
peratura definida.

12. Botdo SLEEP

3.5-

Prima o botdo para ativar ou desativar a funcao.

FUNCOES

3.5.1 - Funcionamento automatico
Quando o ar condicionado é colocado no modo “AUTQO”, seleciona automaticamente o arrefecimento, o
aquecimento ou a ventilagdo, dependendo da temperatura definida e da temperatura ambiente.

START

Verifique se o aparelho esta ligado e alimentado eletricamente.

a. Prima o botao “MODE” (1) para selecionar o modo “AUTO”.

b. Configure a temperatura pretendida premindo os botées “TEMP” (4).

Normalmente, a temperatura encontra-se entre 16 °C e 30 °C.

¢. Quando o telecomando estiver em “OFF”, prima o botao “ON/OFF” (2) para iniciar o ar condicionado.
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STOP

a. Prima o botdo “ON/OFF” (2) para parar o ar condicionado.
Se nédo pretender o modo AUTO, é possivel selecionar manualmente as condi¢des pretendidas.
Quando se selecionar o modo AUTO, nao é necessario definir a velocidade do ventilador; a velocidade
do ventilador é controlada automaticamente.

3.5.2 - Funcionamento manual (figuras 41 e 42)
O funcionamento manual pode ser utilizado temporariamente, caso ndo se encontre o telecomando ou as
pilhas estejam gastas.

a. Abra e eleve o painel frontal até atingir um &ngulo em que se bloqueia e se ouve um “clique” (figura
41).

b. Prima uma sé vez o botdo de comando manual (AUTO/COOL) para iniciar o funcionamento em modo
“AUTO” (figura 42).

c. Feche bem o painel, colocando-o na posigéo original (figura 46).

@3 e Premindo o botdo manual, o modo de funcionamento muda sequencialmente para:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
» Prima duas vezes o botao para iniciar a unidade no modo “COOL” forgado.
Este modo deve ser utilizado apenas para efeitos de ensaio.
» Premindo o botao pela terceira vez, o funcionamento é interrompido e o ar condicionado desli-
ga-se.
» Parareiniciar o funcionamento através do telecomando, utilize diretamente o telecomando.

3.5.3 - Funcionamento em arrefecimento/aquecimento/apenas ventilagao (figura 34)
START
Verifique se o aparelho esté ligado e alimentado eletricamente.
a. Prima o botdo “MODE” (1) para selecionar o modo pretendido.
b. Configure a temperatura pretendida premindo os botées “TEMP” (4).
Normalmente, a temperatura encontra-se entre 16 °C e 30 °C.
¢. Quando o telecomando estiver em “OFF”, prima o botdo “ON/OFF” (2) para iniciar o ar condicionado.
d. Prima o botdo “FAN” (7) para selecionar a velocidade pretendida.
e. Quando o telecomando estiver em “OFF”, prima o botdo “ON/OFF” (2) para iniciar o ar condicionado.

O modo apenas ventilagdo (FAN ONLY) n&o regula a temperatura; por conseguinte, para selecionar este

[T LT TN LR 1]

modo, execute apenas as fases “a”, “c”, “d”, “e”.

[@D Nao é possivel regular a velocidade do ventilador quando o aparelho estiver nos modos AUTO e
DRY.

STOP
a. Prima o botdo “ON/OFF” (2) para parar o ar condicionado.

3.5.4 - Funcgao de controlo inteligente da humidade
Premindo este botdo no modo de arrefecimento, o ventilador passa para Auto, mantendo a temperatura
definida. O sistema regula automaticamente a humidade para evitar que o ambiente fique demasiado seco
ou demasiado humido, garantindo um conforto excelente. O objetivo € manter a humidade entre 40 e 60%.
A maquina funciona com base na curva de temperatura da bateria interna e na temperatura ambiente; em
funcéo dos parametros detetados, a frequéncia do compressor e a velocidade da ventilacdo sao alteradas
para atingir o intervalo pretendido.

@3 Ativando esta fungao, sdao desativados outros modos especiais (como Fresh, Turbo, Silent, Eco ou
Clean). Do mesmo modo, o arranque de um destes desativa o controlo inteligente da humidade.

3.5.5 - Fungao Breeze Away
Esta caracteristica evita que o fluxo de ar seja direcionado de forma a criar uma brisa fresca.

@3 Esta fungao esta disponivel apenas nos modos COOL, FAN e DRY.
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3.5.6 - Funcao Active Clean
Atecnologia Active Clean ajuda a remover poeiras, bolor e outras impurezas que podem gerar maus odores.
O processo envolve o congelamento e o subsequente descongelamento rapido do permutador de calor,
eliminando assim os residuos acumulados. Durante o funcionamento, a unidade interna apresenta a sigla
“CL” novisor. No fim do ciclo, que pode durar entre 20 e 130 minutos, a unidade desliga-se automaticamente,
concluindo a funcao de limpeza.

3.5.7 - Fungao Fresh
N&o disponivel nestes modelos.

3.5.8 - Funcao Sleep
Esta funcao é utilizada para reduzir o consumo de energia.
Esta fungao sé pode ser ativada através do telecomando.

@3 A fungéo nao esta disponivel nos modos FAN ou DRY.

3.5.9 - Funcgao Follow Me
O telecomando apresenta a temperatura real na sua localizagdo e envia este sinal para o ar condicionado
todos os 3 minutos, até que o botédo seja premido novamente.

Mantenha premido o botao Turbo durante 7 segundos para ativar ou desativar amemoria da funcéo Follow Me.
Com a memoria ativa, a funcéo Follow Me permanece guardada mesmo apds a desativagao, a mudanca
de modo ou uma interrupcdo de energia.

Quando ativada, aparece “ON” no visor durante 3 segundos; quando desativada, aparece “OFF”.

D@D A funcéo Follow Me nao esta disponivel nos modos DRY e FAN.

3.5.10 - Funcao AP

Para aceder a fungao, mantenha premido o botdo SET até que o simbolo WIRELESS aparega no teleco-
mando e, em seguida, prima OK.

@D Esta funcao s6 pode ser ativada com um kit separado (App Os Home).

3.5.11 - Eco+
Premindo este botao, a velocidade do ventilador passa para AUTO e a temperatura definida permanece
inalterada, garantindo maior conforto e poupanca de energia.
A maquina pode prever as melhores condigdes configuraveis em termos de temperatura e velocidade da
ventilacéo gragas ao reconhecimento dos habitos do utilizador.

Esta funcdo esta disponivel apenas quando a unidade esta no modo de arrefecimento ou de
aguecimento.

3.5.11 - Fungédo Lock
a. Prima simultaneamente os botdes “TURBO” (10) e “SLEEP” (12) durante mais de 5 segundos para ativar
a funcéo.
Todos os hotdes estédo bloqueados.

b. Prima novamente os botdes “TURBO” (10) e “SLEEP” (12) durante mais de 5 segundos para desativar
a funcéo.

3.5.12 - Funcao Silent
A ativacao desta fungdo reduz o ruido.

@3 A funcgdao Silent nao esta disponivel nos modos DRY e FAN.

3.5.13 - Fun¢ao Turbo
No modo TURBO, o motor do ventilador funciona a uma velocidade muito elevada de forma a alcancar a
temperatura definida no menor tempo possivel.
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3.5.14 - Funcgao FP
Esta funcdo mantém o ambiente a uma temperatura baixa para evitar o congelamento. Disponivel apenas
nos modelos com bomba de calor.

Para a ativar, defina o modo HEAT com temperatura a 16 °C e prima duas vezes rapidamente o botao “\V/
” num intervalo de um segundo. A unidade mantém automaticamente 8 °C com o ventilador na velocidade
maxima, para evitar o congelamento dos ambientes.

Se premir On/Off, Mode, Fan ou Temp., a fungéo desativa-se.

3.6 - REGULACAO DA DIRECAO DO AR
Regule a direcédo do ar corretamente para evitar que o fluxo de ar seja desconfortavel (figura 3) ou gere
temperaturas irregulares no ambiente.
a. Regule os defletores horizontais manualmente (fig.35).
b. Prima o botdo (3) para acionar o funcionamento dos defletores verticais (fig.36).

3.6.1 - Regulacgao da diregao vertical do ar
O ar condicionado regula automaticamente a dire¢céo vertical do ar, consoante 0 modo de funcionamento.
Ative esta funcdo enquanto a unidade estiver ativa.

N O botao SWING é desativado quando o ar condicionado nao estiver a funcionar (mes-
mo quando estiver definido o TIMER ON).

» Ndo acione o ar condicionado por periodos longos com o ar voltado para baixo nos
modos de arrefecimento ou desumidificagao.

Caso contrario, pode formar-se humidade na superficie dos defletores horizontais,
que pode cair no piso ou nos moveis.

» Nao desloque os defletores horizontais manualmente.

Utilize sempre o botao SWING. Se orientados manualmente, pode ocorrer uma avaria.
Se se verificar uma avaria nos defletores, pare o ar condicionado e reinicie-o.

» O dngulo de abertura dos defletores horizontais ndo deve ser muito pequeno, pois o
desempenho nos modos ARREFECIMENTO ou AQUECIMENTO podem néo ser exce-
lentes para o fluxo de ar demasiado restrito.

» Nao acione o aparelho com os defletores na posi¢ao fechada.

* Quando o ar condicionado for ligado a alimentacao (alimentagao inicial), os defletores
podem emitir um ruido durante 10 segundos. E o funcionamento normal.

3.7- FUNCIONAMENTO COM TIMER

Verifique se o aparelho esta ligado e alimentado eletricamente.

a. Prima o botdo TIMER (6).
Aregulacao corrente do temporizador é visualizada no visor ao lado dos indicadores de Timer ON e Timer
OFF e fica intermitente.

b. Prima o botéo “TEMP” (4) para selecionar o horario pretendido.
“/N\” Avancar
“N/” Recuar
Premindo este botéo, o tempo do temporizador aumenta 30 minutos a cada pressao, até um maximo de
10 horas. Excedidas as 10 horas, o aumento é de 1 hora por cada pressao, até um maximo de 24 horas.
ApOs 24 horas, o temporizador é reiniciado e volta a O.

c. Uma vez definida a hora para o TIMER ON e o TIMER OFF, verifique se o indicador do TIMER no visor
da unidade interna esta ligado.

3.7.1 - Configuracao do temporizador de ativacao do telecomando (figuras 33, 34 e 37)
Depois de ter ligado a unidade, selecione o modo de funcionamento, a temperatura pretendida e a velocidade
de ventilacdo com as quais a unidade se ativara com a ligagcao programada.

Em seguida, coloque a maquina em modo de espera.

Prima o botao “TIMER” (6), simbolo ON, para configurar o atraso pretendido (de 1 a 24 horas) apés o qual
a unidade se liga (a partir da confirmacao do temporizador).
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Se ndo premir qualquer botao dentro de 5 segundos, a fungdo de configuragao do temporizador termina
automaticamente.

Depois de decorrido o tempo configurado, a unidade arranca com as ultimas definigdes selecionadas.

3.7.2 - Configuragao do temporizador de desativagcado do telecomando (figuras 33, 34 e 38)

Com a unidade em qualquer modo de funcionamento, prima a tecla “TIMER” (6), simbolo OFF, para con-
figurar o atraso pretendido (de 1 a 24 horas) apos o qual a unidade se desliga (a partir da confirmagao do
temporizador).

Se nédo premir qualquer botao dentro de 5 segundos, a fun¢do de configuragéo do temporizador termina
automaticamente.

Depois de decorrido o tempo configurado, a unidade desliga-se.

3.7.3 - Configuragao do temporizador combinado

(Configuragao simultanea dos temporizadores ON e OFF)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (figuras 33, 34 e 39)
(On => Stop => Start funcionamento)
Esta funcao é util se pretender desligar o ar condicionado depois de se deitar e ligad-lo novamente pela
manha ou quando regressar a casa.

Exemplo:
S&0 20:00. Pretende desligar o ar condicionado as 23:00 e liga-lo novamente na manha seguinte as 6:00.
a. Prima o botdo “TIMER” (6) para visualizar no visor “TIMER OFF”;
a hora fica a intermitente.
b. Prima o botédo “TEMP” (4) até configurar o valor “3:00” perto do indicador (TIMER OFF).
¢. Prima o botdo “TIMER” (6) para visualizar no visor “TIMER ON”;
a hora fica a intermitente.
d. Prima o botdo “TEMP” (4) até configurar o valor “10:00” perto do indicador (TIMER ON).
e. Aguarde 3 segundos, a hora definida fica fixa e a fungéo ativa-se.

—_ — — e — — — =

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (figuras “33”, “34” e “40”)

(On => Stop => Start funcionamento)

Esta funcéo é util se se pretender ligar o ar condicionado antes de se levantar e se pretender desliga-lo
depois de sair de casa.

Exemplo:
S&0 20:00. Pretende ligar o ar condicionado as 06:00 da manha seguinte e desliga-lo as 08:00.
a. Prima o botdo “TIMER” (6) para visualizar no visor “TIMER ON”;
a hora fica a intermitente.
b. Prima o botédo “TEMP” (4) até configurar o valor “10:00” perto do indicador (TIMER ON).
¢. Prima o botdo “TIMER” (6) para visualizar no visor “TIMER OFF”;
a hora fica a intermitente.
d. Prima o botdo “TEMP” (4) até configurar o valor “12:00” perto do indicador (TIMER OFF).
e. Aguarde 3 segundos, a hora definida fica fixa e a fungéo ativa-se.

—_ — — e — — — =

4 - MANUTENCAO E LIMPEZA

sempre de que desligou o sistema, utilizando o telecomando, e de que desligou a

f Antes de proceder a qualquer intervengao de manutencao e limpeza, certifique-se

— ficha de alimentagao da tomada do sistema (ou de que colocou o seccionador geral

a montante na posi¢ao “0” OFF).

é Néo toque nas partes metalicas da unidade ao remover os filtros de ar.

Sao muito afiadas. Risco de cortes ou lesées.
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4.1 - LIMPEZA
4.1.1 - Limpeza da unidade interna e do telecomando
Utilize um pano seco para limpar a unidade interna e o telecomando.
E possivel utilizar um pano humedecido com agua fria para limpar a unidade interna, caso esta esteja muito
suja.
O painel frontal pode ser removido e limpo com dgua. Em seguida, seque com um pano seco.

é Ndo utilize um pano tratado quimicamente ou antiestatico para limpar a unidade.
N&o utilize gasolina, solventes, massa para polir ou outros solventes semelhantes.

Estes produtos podem provocar a rutura ou deformacgao da superficie de plastico.

4.1.2 - Limpeza do filtro do ar (figuras “41”, “43”, “44” e “45”)
Um filtro do ar sujo reduz a capacidade de arrefecimento do aparelho.
Por conseguinte, efetue a sua limpeza todas as duas semanas.
a. Abra e eleve o painel frontal até atingir um angulo em que se bloqueia e se ouve um “clique” (figura
“41”).
b. Com a pega do filtro do ar, eleve-o ligeiramente para o retirar do porta-filtro (figura “43a”) e, em seguida,
puxe-o para baixo (figura “43b”).
Remova o filtro do ar.
. Limpe o filtro de ar com um aspirador ou lave-o com agua coloque-o a secar num lugar fresco.
e. Retire ofiltro eletrostatico (se fornecido) e o filtro de carvao ativado (se fornecido) do filtro de ar, conforme
ilustrado na figura “44”.

é Nao toque no filtro eletrostatico durante pelo menos 10 minutos apos abrir a grelha
de entrada. Existe o risco de choque elétrico.

oo

f. Limpe o filtro eletrostatico com um detergente suave ou com agua e deixe secar ao sol durante duas
horas.

g. Recoloque o filtro eletrostatico (se fornecido) + o filtro de carvao ativado (se fornecido).

h. Insira a parte superior do filtro do ar na unidade, tomando cuidado para que as bordas esquerda e direita
fiquem corretamente alinhadas e, em seguida, reposicione o filtro no seu alojamento (figura “45”).

i. Feche bem o painel, colocando-o na posigao original (figura “46”).

4.2 - MANUTENCAO
Quando se prevé que o aparelho ndo sera utilizado por um periodo prolongado, proceda do seguinte modo:
a. Acione o ventilador durante meio dia para secar o interior da unidade.
b. Pare o ar condicionado e desligue a alimentacao.
c. Retire as pilhas do telecomando.

=R A unidade externa requer manutengéao e limpeza periddicas.
Nao realize estas intervengdes sozinho. .
Contacte o revendedor ou o servi¢o de assisténcia.

Controlos a realizar antes de colocar o ar condicionado em funcionamento:

a. Certifique-se de que os fios nao estéo partidos nem desligados.

b. Certifique-se de que o filtro do ar esta limpo e corretamente instalado.
Depois de um longo periodo de inatividade do ar condicionado, limpe os filtros.

c. Certifique-se de que a saida ou entrada de ar ndo esta obstruida (especialmente apds um longo periodo
de inatividade do ar condicionado).

é Nao toque nas pegas de metal da unidade quando remover o filtro.
Existe o perigo de se magoar com as arestas metalicas afiadas.

é Néo utilize agua para limpar as partes internas do ar condicionado. A exposi¢ao a
adgua pode estragar o isolamento, com o risco de provocar choque elétrico.
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é Quando se limpa a unidade, certifique-se de que o interruptor esta desativado e a
alimentacéo desligada.

4.2.1 - Conselhos para poupar energia

Seguem-se alguns conselhos simples para reduzir o consumo:

e Mantenha os filtros sempre limpos (ver capitulo sobre manutengao e limpeza).

* Mantenha fechadas as portas e janelas dos locais a climatizar.

» Evite que os raios solares penetrem livremente no ambiente (recomenda-se o uso de cortinas ou baixar
as persianas ou estores).

» Nao obstrua as passagens do fluxo de ar (entrada e saida) das unidades; além de prejudicar o rendimento
do sistema, compromete também o seu funcionamento correto e pode causar avarias irreparaveis nas
unidades.

4.3 - ASPETOS FUNCIONAIS QUE NAO DEVEM SER INTERPRETADOS
COMO PROBLEMAS

Durante o funcionamento normal, é possivel que se verifique o seguinte:
1. PROTECAO DO AR CONDICIONADO
a. O compressor ndo reinicia durante 3 minutos depois de ter sido desligado.

- O aparelho foi concebido para ndo emitir ar frio no modo AQUECIMENTO, quando o permutador
de calor interno se encontra numa das trés condi¢cdes seguintes e a temperatura definida nao foi
atingida.

- Quando se inicia apenas o aquecimento
- Degelo.
- Aquecimento a baixa temperatura.
b. O ventilador interno ou externo deixam de funcionar durante o degelo.

- O gelo pode produzir-se na unidade externa durante o ciclo de aquecimento quando a temperatura
externa é baixa e a humidade alta, algo que provoca uma menor capacidade de aquecimento ou
de condicionamento do ar.

- Se esta situacao se verificar, o ar condicionado para o modo de aquecimento e ativa automatica-
mente a funcdo de degelo.

- Otempo necessério para efetuar o degelo pode variar de 4 a 10 minutos, consoante a temperatura
externa e a quantidade de gelo que se formou na unidade externa.

2. DA UNIDADE INTERNA SAI VAPOR BRANCO
- E possivel que se gere vapor branco pela diferenca grande entre a temperatura do ar de entrada
e a do ar de saida no modo ARREFECIMENTO num ambiente interior que tenha um elevado grau
de humidade.
- O vapor branco pode ser gerado pela humidade produzida pelo processo de degelo quando o ar
condicionado for reiniciado no modo de ARREFECIMENTO, depois do degelo.

3. LIGEIRO RUIDO DO AR CONDICIONADO

- E possivel sentir um ligeiro sibilo quando o compressor estiver a funcionar ou acabou de ser des-
ligado.

E o ruido do refrigerante que escorre ou esta a parar.

- E também possivel sentir um ligeiro chiar quando o compressor estiver a funcionar ou acabou de
ser desligado. E causado pela expans&o devido ao calor ou pela contragdo devido ao frio das pecas
de plastico do equipamento, quando a temperatura muda.

- E possivel ouvir um ruido devido a reposigéo da posicdo original dos defletores na primeira vez
que se liga.

4. SAI PO DA UNIDADE INTERNA
- E normal quando o ar condicionado é reiniciado apés um longo periodo de inatividade ou pela
primeira vez.

5. SENTE-SE UM ODOR ESTRANHO PROVENIENTE DA UNIDADE INTERNA
- E provocado pela unidade interna que liberta os odores absorvidos pelos materiais de construcéo,
dos méveis ou fumo.
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O AR CONDICIONADO VAI PARA O MODO APENAS VENTILAQAO A PARTIR DOS MODOS DE
ARREFECIMENTO OU AQUECIMENTO.

- Quando a temperatura interna alcanga o valor definido no ar condicionado, o compressor para
automaticamente e o ar condicionado passa para 0 modo de apenas ventilacdo. O compressor
reinicia-se quando a temperatura interna aumenta, no modo de arrefecimento, ou diminui, no modo
de aquecimento.

POSSIVEL GOTEJAMENTO DE AGUA
- E possivel que ocorra um gotejamento de agua na superficie da unidade interna quando se ativa
o arrefecimento em condigdes de humidade relativa elevada (humidade relativa superior a 80%).
Regule o defletor horizontal na abertura maxima para a saida de ar e selecione a velocidade alta
do ventilador.

MODO DE AQUECIMENTO

- O ar condicionado retira calor da unidade externa e liberta-o através da unidade interna durante o
funcionamento no modo de aquecimento. Quando a temperatura externa diminui, o calor introduzido
pelo ar condicionado diminui consequentemente.

- Ao mesmo tempo, a carga de produgéo de calor do ar condicionado aumenta devido a uma maior
diferenca entre as temperaturas interna e externa.

- Se nao for possivel obter uma temperatura confortavel apenas com o ar condicionado, é aconse-
Ihavel utilizar um dispositivo de aquecimento adicional.

FUNGAO DE REINICIO AUTOMATICO
- Aunidade interna esta equipada com uma funcéo de reinicio automatico (auto-reset). Em caso de
falha repentina da energia, as definicdes anteriores a falha seréo restauradas. A unidade reativa
automaticamente as definicbes operacionais anteriores 3 minutos apds o restabelecimento da
energia.

10.RELAMPAGOS OU APARELHOS ELETRICOS

4.4 -

1.

- Os relampagos ou um telemével sem fios a funcionar nas proximidades podem causar uma falha
no funcionamento do ar condicionado.

SUGESTOES PARA A ELIMINACAO DE AVARIAS
A unidade pode deixar de funcionar ou continuar a funcionar em segurancga se:
- 0s led continuam a piscar
- um dos seguintes cédigos aparece no Visor:

E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)

Aguarde cerca de 10 minutos; o problema pode resolver-se por si so.
Caso contrario, deligue a alimentagédo e volte a liga-la. Ligue a unidade.
Se o problema persistir, desligue a unidade da alimentacao e contacte o centro de assisténcia mais préximo.

Pare imediatamente o ar condicionado caso se verifique uma das seguintes anomalias.
Desligue a alimentacgao elétrica e contacte o servigco de assisténcia mais préximo.
Problema:
- Os fusiveis queimam com frequéncia ou o disjuntor dispara frequentemente.
- Entrada de agua ou outros objetos no ar condicionado.
- O telecomando néo funciona ou funciona com anomalias.

5- DADOS TECNICOS

IN=N

Para os dados técnicos abaixo indicados, consulte a placa de carateristicas aplicada
no produto.

Tenséo de alimentacéo * Poténcia refrigerante cros
Poténcia maxima absorvida e Gas refrigerante ¢ Pressdo maxima de funcio-
Corrente maxima absorvida e Grau de prote¢éo dos involu- namento
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Condigoes limite de funcionamento

mento

» Temperaturas maximas de funcionamento em arrefeci-

interno DB 32°C
externo DB 43°C

mento

» Temperaturas minimas de funcionamento em arrefeci-

interno DB 17°C
externo DB -15°C

mento

» Temperaturas maximas de funcionamento em aqueci-

interno DB 30°C
externo DB 30°C

mento

» Temperaturas minimas de funcionamento em aqueci-

interno DB 0°C
externo DB -15°C

* Esquema elétrico

figura 48

6 - RESOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS

é N&o tente reparar o aparelho sozinho.

Avaria

O aparelho nao arranca

Causa

Falha de energia

‘ O que é preciso fazer?

Aguardar que a corrente seja res-
posta.

A unidade desligou-se da corrente.

Verificar se a ficha esta inserida na
tomada de parede.

Um fusivel queimou.

Substituir o fusivel.

As pilhas do telecomando podem
estar gastas.

Substituir as pilhas.

A hora definida com o temporizador
nao esta correta.

Aguardar ou anular a configuragcao
do temporizador.

O aparelho nao arrefece nem
aquece bem o ambiente (apenas
para os modos de arrefecimento/
aquecimento) enquanto sai ar do
ar condicionado.

Configuragao errada datemperatura.

Configurar a temperatura de modo
correto. Para obter o procedimento,
consultar o capitulo "Utilizacdo do
telecomando”.

O filtro do ar esta obstruido.

Limpar o filtro do ar.

Asportas ou asjanelas estdo abertas.

Fechar as portas ou as janelas.

As tomadas de entrada ou saida das
unidades interna ou externa estao
obstruidas.

Remover primeiro as obstrucdes e
reiniciar o aparelho.

Foi ativada a protecéo de 3 minutos
do compressor.

Aguardar.

Se o problema nao ficar resolvido, contactar o revendedor local ou o servigo de assisténcia mais préximo. For-
necer informacgdes detalhadas sobre a avaria e sobre o0 modelo do aparelho.
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31- GEBRUIK VAN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING................ 19 [ 44- TIPS VOOR HET OPLOSSEN VAN STORINGEN .29
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:

Het symbool op het product of op de verpakking geeft aan dat het product niet als normaal huishoudafval
beschouwd moet worden maar naar een verzamelcentrum gebracht moet worden voor het recyclen van
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Door dit product op correcte wijze als vuil te verwerken, worden
potentieel negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid vermeden, die kunnen voortkomen uit een
verkeerde vuilverwerking van het product. Voor meer gedetailleerde informatie over de recycling van dit product
dient u contact op te nemen met het gemeentekantoor, de plaatselijke vuilophaaldienst of de winkel waarin
het product gekocht is. Dit voorschrift geldt alleen in de Lidstaten van de EU.
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ILLUSTRATIES
De illustraties zijn gegroepeerd op de eerste pagina’s van de handleiding

0 - WAARSCHUWINGEN

0.1 - ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
Wij wensen u eerst en vooral te bedanken omdat u de voorkeur hebt gegeven aan een door
ons geproduceerd apparaat.

0.2 - SYMBOLEN
De pictogrammen die in dit hoofdstuk beschreven worden, worden gebruikt om snel en
eenduidig de informatie te verstrekken die nodig is om de machine veilig te kunnen gebruiken.

0.2.1 - Pictogrammen

Attendeert erop dat dit document aandachtig moet worden gelezen alvorens het
apparaat te installeren en/of te gebruiken.

L

Attendeert erop dat dit document aandachtig moet worden gelezen voordat
onderhouds- en/of reinigingswerkzaamheden worden verricht.

Attendeert erop dat er aanvullende informatie beschikbaar zou kunnen zijn in
bijgevoegde handleidingen.

Geeft aan dat er informatie beschikbaar is in de gebruiks- of installatiehandleiding.

Geeft aan dat het servicepersoneel zich bij de hantering van het apparaat moet
houden aan de aanwijzingen van de installatiehandleiding.

Attendeert erop dat het apparaat ontvlambaar koudemiddel gebruikt. Als het
koudemiddel naar buiten komtenwordt blootgesteld aan een externe ontstekingsbron
bestaat er brandgevaar.

Attendeert het betrokken personeel erop dat de beschreven handeling
elektrocutiegevaar kan veroorzaken indien de veiligheidsnormen niet in acht worden
genomen.

Attendeert het betrokken personeel erop dat de beschreven handeling risico's op
lichamelijk letsel met zich meebrengt indien de veiligheidsnormen nietin acht worden
genomen.

Attendeert het betrokken personeel erop dat de beschreven handeling risico's
inhoudt voor brandwonden door contact met zeer hete componenten, indien de
veiligheidsnormen niet in acht worden genomen.

Paragrafen die van dit symbool voorzien zijn, bevatten zeer belangrijke informatie en voorschriften die voornamelijk
de veiligheid betreffen. Veronachtzaming ervan kan resulteren in:

U@D - gevaar voor de gezondheid van de operators

- verval van de contractuele garantie

- afwijzing van aansprakelijkheid door de fabrikant.

@ Markeert handelingen die om geen enkele reden mogen worden verricht.

@ Attendeert het betrokken personeel erop dat het verbodenis het apparaat te bedekken, om oververhitting te vermijden.
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0.3 - ALGEMENE WAARSCHUWINGEN

BIJ HET GEBRUIK VAN ELEKTRISCHE APPARATUUR MOETEN ALTIJD DE VEILIGHEIDS-
MAATREGELEN WORDEN GETROFFEN OM GEVAAR VOOR BRAND, ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN
EN PERSOONLIJKE ONGEVALLEN TE VERMINDEREN, INCLUSIEF HET VOLGENDE:

= L

13.

14

15.

16.

Dit document is vertrouwelijk in overeenstemming met de wet, met een verbod op
verveelvoudiging of overdracht aan derden zonder uitdrukkelijke toestemming van het
bedrijf OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

De machines kunnen updates ondergaan en daarom details vertonen die afwijken van
de afgebeelde details, zonder afbreuk te doen aan de teksten in deze handleiding.
Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door alvorens een handeling (installatie, gebruik,
onderhoud) te verrichten en neem de aanwijzingen van de verschillende hoofdstukken
nauwgezet in acht.

Al het personeel dat betrokken is bij het transport en de installatie van de machine,
moet op de hoogte worden gesteld van de onderhavige instructies.

DE FABRIKANT AANVAARDT GEEN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR SCHADE AAN
PERSONEN OF VOORWERPEN ALS GEVOLG VAN HET NIET NALEVEN VAN DE
VOORSCHRIFTEN IN DEZE HANDLEIDING.

De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om op elk moment wijzigingen aan te brengen
aan zijn modellen, zonder afbreuk te doen aan de essentiéle kenmerken beschreven in
deze handleiding.

De installatie en het onderhoud van apparatuur voor de klimaatregeling, zoals dit
apparaat, kunnen gevaarlijk zijn omdat er koudemiddel onder druk en elektrische
onderdelen onder spanning in deze apparaten aanwezig zijn.

De installatie, de eerste inschakeling en de daaropvolgende onderhoudsfasen mogen
uitsluitend door erkend en bekwaam personeel worden verricht.

De garantie vervalt als installaties verricht worden zonder de waarschuwingen
van deze handleiding in acht te nemen en bij gebruik buiten de voorgeschreven
temperatuurlimieten.

Het gewone onderhoud van de filters en de algemene externe reiniging kunnen ook door
de gebruiker uitgevoerd worden omdat hierbij geen moeilijke of gevaarlijke handelingen
betrokken zijn.

Tijdens de montage, en bij iedere onderhoudsingreep, is het nodig de
voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht te nemen die vermeld worden in deze handleiding en
die op de etiketten in of op de apparaten staan. Ook moeten alle voorzorgsmaatregelen
getroffen worden die door het gezonde verstand worden ingegeven en opgelegd worden
door de Veiligheidsvoorschriften die van kracht zijn in het land van installatie.

10. Gebruik voor de installatie en het onderhoud gereedschappen, geschikt voor

ontvlambaar gas.

. Draag altijd veiligheidshandschoenen en een veiligheidsbril bij werkzaamheden aan de

koudemiddelzijde van de apparaten.

De airconditioners moge niet geinstalleerd worden in een ruimte waar ontvlambare en/
of explosieve gassen aanwezig zijn, in zeer vochtige ruimtes (wasruimtes, kassen, enz.)
of in ruimtes waar andere machines een sterke warmtebron vormen.

Gebruik bij het vervangen van onderdelen alleen originele reserveonderdelen
van OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

BELANGRIJK!

Om ieder risico op elektrocutie te voorkomen is het absoluut van belang om de
hoofdschakelaar uit te schakelen (“OFF") alvorens elektrische aansluitingen tot stand
te brengen en bij iedere vorm van onderhoud die op de apparaten uitgevoerd wordt.
Bliksem, auto's in de buurt en mobiele telefoons kunnen storingen veroorzaken. De
airconditioner enkele seconden van de stroom afscheiden en vervolgens weer starten.

Op regenachtige dagen is het raadzaam om de stroomtoevoer af te sluiten om
bliksemschade te voorkomen.
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A 17.
A 18.
A 19.
A 20.
A 22.
A 23.
A 24,
A 25.
A 26.
A 27.
A 28.

. Het water dat uit het apparaat komt niet drinken.

Als het apparaat een lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt of niemand de geklimatiseerde kamer
gebruikt, is het raadzaam de elektrische stroomtoevoer af te sluiten om ongevallen te
vermijden.

Gebruik geen vloeibare of corrosieve reinigingsmiddelen om het apparaat te reinigen,
verstuif geen water of andere vioeistoffen op het apparaat daar ze de onderdelen in pvc
kunnen beschadigen of zelfs elektrische schokken kunnen veroorzaken.

De binnenkant van het apparaat en de afstandsbediening niet nat maken.

Kortsluiting of brand kunnen optreden.

In geval van storing (bijv. abnormaal geluid, slechte geur, rook, abnormale
temperatuurstijging, elektrische lekkage, enz.) schakel het apparaat onmiddellijk uit
door de stroomtoevoer af te koppelen. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke verdeler.
Laat de airconditioner niet gedurende lange tijd in werking indien het vochtgehalte
hoog is en deuren of ramen open zijn. De vochtigheid zou condensvorming kunnen
veroorzaken waardoor het interieur nat of beschadigd wordt.

Sluit de voedingsstekker tijdens de werking niet aan en koppel hem niet af. Risico op
brand of elektrische schokken.

Raak het (werkende) product niet aan met natte handen.
Risico op brand of elektrische schokken.

Plaats de verwarming of andere apparatuur niet in de buurt van het netsnoer. Risico op
brand of elektrische schokken.

Zorg ervoor dat er geen water in elektrische onderdelen komt.
Dit kan brand, defecten of elektrische schokken veroorzaken.

Open het luchtintrederooster niet tijdens de werking van het apparaat. Kans op letsel,
schokken of beschadiging van het product.

Blokkeer de luchtintrede of -uittrede niet; hierdoor kan het product beschadigd raken.
Steek geen vingers of objecten in de luchtintrede of -uittrede wanneer het apparaat
werkt.

De aanwezigheid van scherpe en bewegende delen kan leiden tot verwondingen.

Dit is niet hygiénisch en zou ernstige gezondheidsproblemen kunnen veroorzaken.

. Bij gaslekken van andere apparaten de omgeving goed laten luchten alvorens de

airconditioner in te schakelen.

. Het apparaat niet demonteren noch wijzigingen erop aan brengen.
. Ventileer de ruimte goed indien het apparaat samen met een kachel enz. gebruikt wordt.
. Gebruik de apparatuur niet voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor het ontworpen is.

Personen die werken aan of ingrijpen op een koelcircuit moeten beschikken over de
juiste certificering van een geaccrediteerde beoordelingsinstantie die verklaart dat zij
de competentie hebben om veilig om te gaan met koudemiddelen in overeenstemming
met een specifieke beoordeling die is erkend door brancheverenigingen.

. Laat geen R32-gas in de atmosfeer ontsnappen; R32 is een gefluoreerd broeikasgas

met een aardopwarmingspotentieel (GWP) = 675.

. De apparaten die worden beschreven in deze handleiding zijn conform de toepasselijke

Europese Richtlijnen en de eventuele daaropvolgende wijzigingen.

.Het apparaat bevat ontvlambaar gas A2L.

Voor een correcte installatie, zie paragraaf “2.1".

. Als de apparaten permanent op een vaste bedrading aangesloten moeten worden,

moeten in overeenstemming met de normen op alle polen een scheidingsschakelaar met
een minimumafstand van 3 mm tussen de polen, een aardlekschakelaar (RCD) met een
nominale schakelstroom van maximal 30 mA en een afscheider op de vaste bedradig worden
aangebracht.
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0.4 - OPMERKINGEN OVER GEFLUOREERDE GASSEN

* Deze airconditioner bevat gefluoreerde gassen.

Raadpleeg het typeplaatje op het apparaat voor specifieke informatie over het type en

de hoeveelheid gas.

* De installatie, assistentie, het onderhoud en de reparatie van het apparaat moeten
worden uitgevoerd door een gecertificeerde technicus.

» De demontage en recycling van het product moeten worden uitgevoerd door
gecertificeerd technisch personeel.

* Als er een lekdetector op het systeem is geinstalleerd, moet u minstens om de 12
maanden op lekkage controleren.

* Bij het controleren op lekken, is het raadzaam om een gedetailleerd register van alle
inspecties bij te houden.

0.5 - BEOOGD GEBRUIK
* De airconditioner mag uitsluitend gebruikt worden voor het produceren van warme of
koude lucht (naar keuze) met als enig doel de omgevingstemperatuur comfortabel te
maken.
* Een oneigenlijk gebruik van de (binnen- en buiten-) apparatuur, met eventueel
persoonlijk letsel, letsel aan dieren of materiéle schade, ontheft OLIMPIA SPLENDID
van elke vorm van aansprakelijkheid.

0.6 - GEVARENZONES
+ De airconditioners mogen niet worden geinstalleerd in omgevingen waar ontviambare
of explosieve gassen aanwezig zijn, in zeer vochtige omgevingen (wasserijen,
broeikassen, enz.) of op plaatsen waar zich andere machines bevinden die een sterke
warmtebron genereren, in de buurt van een bron van zout water of zwavelhoudend
water.
* Gebruik GEEN gassen, benzine of andere ontvlambare vioeistoffen in de buurt van de
airconditioner.
» Deairconditioner heeft geen ventilator om frisse lucht in het lokaal te brengen. Verlucht
door de deuren en vensters te openen.
é * Installeer altijd een automatische schakelaar en zorg voor een speciaal voedingscircuit.

( Dit product mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt overeenkomstig de specificaties in
A deze handleiding. Gebruik dat afwijkt van wat gespecificeerd is, zou kunnen leiden
tot ernstige ongevallen. DE FABRIKANT AANVAARDT GEEN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID

VOOR SCHADE AAN PERSONEN OF VOORWERPEN DIE HET GEVOLG IS VAN HET
NIET NALEVEN VAN DE VOORSCHRIFTEN IN DEZE HANDLEIDING.

.

1- OMSCHRIJVING VAN HET APPARAAT
1.1- LIJST VAN DE MEEGELEVERDE ONDERDELEN

De units die het airconditioningssysteem samenstellen worden apart verpakt in karton. Elke afzonderlijke
eenheid kan handmatig door twee personeelsleden worden vervoerd of kan op een heftruck worden geladen.
Stapel maximaal drie verpakkingen als het gaat om een binnenunit of plaats elke verpakking afzonderlijk als
het gaat om een buitenunit.

De hierna aangeduide onderdelen zijn in de levering inbegrepen, alle andere onderdelen, nodig voor de
installatie, moeten worden aangekocht.
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Buitenunit - aantal 1
Binnenunit

Schroef bevestigingsplaat
Pluggen

Aansluiting condensafvoer
aantal 1

aprwbdhPE

6. Pakking - aantal 1
7. Bevestigingsplaat binnenunit
8. Afstandsbediening - aantal 1
8a. Afstandsbedieninghouder
9. Batterijenvoor de afstandsbe-
diening
aantal 2 - type AAAvan 1,5V

(niet inbegrepen)
10. Gebruiksaanwijzing
aantal 1
11. Extra filter
12. Adapteraansluiting
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1.2 - NIET MEEGELEVERD VEREIST MATERIAAL
Om de apparatuur correct te kunnen installeren, moeten componenten worden gebruikt die niet zijn mee-

geleverd.

a. Groep verbindingsleidingen (waterzijde)
b. Groep verbindingsleidingen (gaszijde)
c. Afstandsbedieninghouder (met schroeven)

d. Kabelklemmen (indien nodig)

1.3- OPSLAG

Bewaar de verpakkingen in een gesloten ruimte die bescherming biedt tegen de weersomstandigheden en
met balken of pallets van de grond geisoleerd.

U@D KEER DE VERPAKKING NIET OM.

1.4 - ONTVANGST EN UITPAKKEN
De verpakking bestaat uit geschikt materiaal. Het product wordt verpakt door ervaren personeel.
De units worden compleet en in perfecte staat geleverd. Om echter de kwaliteit van het transportbedrijf te
controleren, moet u het volgende doen:
a. Bij ontvangst van de colli, controleren op de verpakking is beschadigd. Als dit zo is de goederen onder

voorbehoud aanvaarden en foto’s maken van de schijnbare schade.

b. uitpakken en op de paklijst controleren of alle componenten aanwezig zijn.
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c. controleren of de onderdelen niet werden beschadigd tijdens het transport; anders binnen 3 dagen na
ontvangst de schade aan het transportbedrijff meedelen d.m.v. aangetekende brief met ontvangstbewijs
en foto’s toevoegen.

d. Let goed op tijdens het uitpakken en de installatie van de apparatuur.

Scherpe delen kunnen persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken. Let op voor scherpe de hoeken van de
structuur en de vinnen van de condensor en verdamper.

e. Zend analoge informatie via fax naar OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

= Informatie over transportschade wordt 3 dagen na de levering niet langer in
beschouwing genomen.

Voor geschillen is de bevoegde rechtbank het hof van BRESCIA.

@: Bewaar de verpakking minstens tijdens de garantieperiode om ze te kunnen gebruiken om het product naar
het servicecentrum te zenden als een reparatie is vereist. Het verpakkingsmateriaal verwijderen volgens
de geldende normen inzake afvalverwijdering.

2 -INSTALLATIE

2.1 - INSTALLATIE
Voor een goed geslaagde installatie en optimale werkprestaties moeten de aanwijzingen die in deze hand-
leiding staan met aandacht opgevolgd worden.

Het apparaat bevat ontvlambaar gas A2L.

Het apparaat moet geinstalleerd, geactiveerd en bewaard worden in een omge-
| ving die ruimer is dan X m? (zie tabel hiernaast).

Het apparaat moet geinstalleerd worden in een niet geventileerde ruimte als het
oppervlak kleiner is dan X m? (zie tabel hiernaast).

= Het niet in acht nemen van de aangeduide normen, waardoor een slechte werking van
de apparatuur kan optreden, ontheft het bedrijf OLIMPIA SPLENDID van elke vorm van
garantie en van eventuele schade, veroorzaakt aan personen, dieren of zaken.

é Het is belangrijk dat de elektrische installatie in overeenstemming is met de normen
en dat de gegevens die op het technische blad staan in acht genomen zijn. Bovendien
— dient een goede aardverbinding aanwezig te zijn.

é Installeer, verwijder of herinstalleer de apparatuur niet alleen (klant).
Risico op brand of elektrische schokken, explosie of letsel.

é Neem voor de installatie altijd contact op met de verkoper of een bevoegd servicecen-
trum. Risico op brand of elektrische schokken, explosie of letsel.

Controleer of de installatieruimte in de loop der tijd niet verslechtert.
Indien de basis instort, zou ook de airconditioner kunnen vallen en het meubilair kunnen
—— beschadigen, evenals het product zelf en persoonlijk letsel kunnen veroorzaken.

é Installeer de apparatuur op een stevige en solide plaats die in staat is het gewicht ervan
te dragen.

&m Installeer de apparatuur niet op een plaats waar ontvlambaar gas kan lekken.

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
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2.1.1 - Minimaal oppervlak van de ruimte in het geval van koelgasvulling volgens het etiket met
technische gegevens (zonder bijkomende vulling)

Hoeveelheid koelmiddel Installatiehoogte Minimale ruimteoppervlakte
() (m)
9 0.46 1.8 2
0.46 0.6 2
0.58 1.8 2
12 0.58 0.6 3
0.80 1.8 2
18 0.80 0.6 5
0.95 1.8 6
24 0.95 0.6 8

2.2 - UIT TE VOEREN CONTROLES VOOR DE INSTALLATIE

a. Controles van de ruimte
Alvorens de werkzaamheden te starten op systemen met ontvlambare koudemiddelen zijn
veiligheidscontroles vereist om het risico op ontsteking tot het minimum te herleiden.
Om een koelsysteem te repareren moeten de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen genomen wor-
den alvorens op het systeem in te grijpen.

b. Werkprocedure
Het werk moet volgens een gecontroleerde procedure worden uitgevoerd zodat het risico op
aanwezigheid van ontvlambaar gas of damp tijdens de werkzaamheden wordt voorkomen.

c. Algemeen werkgebied
Al het onderhoudspersoneel en al het personeel dat in het lokaal werkt, moet op de hoogte
worden gesteld van de aard van het uit te voeren werk.
Werk niet in enge ruimtes.
De zone rond het werkgebied moet worden afgebakend.
Zorg ervoor dat de omstandigheden in het werkgebied veilig zijn en controleer het ontvlambaar
materiaal.

d. Controle van de aanwezigheid van koudemiddel
Het gebied moet voor, tijdens en na de uitvoering van het werk met behulp van een specifie-
ke koudemiddeldetector gecontroleerd worden zodat de technicus ervan op de hoogte is als
potentieel ontvlambare atmosferen aanwezig zijn.
Controleer of hetapparaat om lekken op te sporen geschiktis voor ontvlambare koudemiddelen,
m.a.w. dat het geen vonken veroorzaakt, verzegeld en veilig is.

e. Aanwezigheid van brandblussers
Als op het koelsysteem of de relatieve componenten werkzaamheden bij hoge temperaturen
moeten worden uitgevoerd, moet een geschikt brandbeveiligingssysteem voorzien zijn.
Plaats brandblussers op basis van CO2 of bluspoeder in de buurt van de vulzone.

f. Geen ontstekingsbronnen
Personen die werkzaam zijn op de koelsystemen en worden blootgesteld aan contact met bui-
zen waarin ontvlambare koudemidelen vioeien of vioeiden, mogen geen ontstekingsbronnen
gebruiken om het risico op brand of explosie te vermijden.
Elke mogelijke ontstekingsbron, zoals sigarettenrook, moet op een veilige afstand van de plaats
worden gehouden waar de installatie, de reparatie, de verwijdering plaatsvindt of koudemiddel
in de omringende ruimte kan lekken.
Alvorens het werk uit te voeren, moet het gebied rond het apparaat worden gecontroleerd om
er zeker van te zijn dat er geen ontvlambare stoffen of risico op ontsteking aanwezig zijn.
Breng borden met ROOKVERBQOD aan.

g. Geventileerd gebied
Zorg ervoor dat de zone open is of op geschikte wijze wordt geventileerd alvorens met het
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systeem te werken of werkzaamheden bij hoge temperaturen uit te voeren.

Zorg voor een constante ventilatie tijdens de werkzaamheden.

De ventilatie moet op veilige wijze elk spoor van het koudemiddel kunnen verwijderen en indien
mogelijk naar buiten leiden.

. Controles aan het koelsysteem

Als de elektrische onderdelen worden gewijzigd, moeten ze geschikt zijn voor het doel en
voldoen aan de specificaties. Volg altijd de richtlijnen van de fabrikant voor het onderhoud en
de technische assistentie. Bij twijfels de klantendienst van de fabrikant raadplegen.

De systemen met ontvlambare koudemiddelen moeten aan de volgende controles worden

onderworpen:

« deomvangvande lading moet overeenkomen met die van de kamer waarin de componenten
met het koudemiddel zijn geinstalleerd,;

* de ventilatiesystemen en -uitgangen moeten correct werken en mogen niet verstopt zijn;

+ als een indirect koelcircuit in gebruik is, moet u de aanwezigheid van het koelmiddel in het
secundair circuit controleren; de markering, aanwezig op de installaties, moet zichtbaar en
leesbaar blijven;

 onleesbare markeringen en signaleringen moeten worden gecorrigeerd;

+ de koelleidingen of -onderdelen moeten zodanig worden geinstalleerd dat het onmogelijk is
dat ze aan stoffen worden blootgesteld, die de componenten met koudemiddelen zouden
kunnen aantasten, tenzij deze componenten werden geproduceerd met corrosiebestendige
materialen of ze tegen corrosieve stoffen zijn beschermd.

Controles aan de elektrische apparatuur

Voor de reparatie en het onderhoud van de elektrische onderdelen zijn een aanvankelijke

veiligheidscontrole en inspectieprocedures op de componenten vereist.

Bij een storing, die de veiligheid in het gedrang kan brengen, geen elektrische voeding aan het

circuit aansluiten tot de reparatie heeft plaatsgevonden.

Zorg voor een geschikte tijdelijke oplossing als de storing niet onmiddellijk kan worden gere-

pareerd en de werkzaamheid moet worden voortgezet.

Deel deze oplossing aan de eigenaar van het systeem mee zodat alle partijen ervan op de

hoogte zijn.

Voor de aanvankelijke veiligheidscontroles:

+ de condensors legen: deze werkzaamheid moet op veilige wijze worden uitgevoerd om het
ontstaan van vonken te vermijden;

+ controleer of de onderdelen en de stroomkabels niet worden blootgesteld aan spanning
tijdens het vullen, repareren of zuiveren van de installatie;

« controleer de continuiteit van de aarding.

Reparaties aan hermetische componenten

* Bij reparatiewerkzaamheden van hermetische componenten de stroomtoevoerlijnen van
het apparaat afsluiten alvorens hermetische afdekkingen e.d. te verwijderen.

Als absoluut stroomtoevoer voor het apparaat is vereist tijdens het onderhoud moet u een
constant actieve lekzoeker in het meest kritische punt plaatsen zodat gevaarlijke situaties
worden gesignaleerd.

+ Lees aandachtig het volgende om in geval van interventies op de elektrische onderdelen
te waarborgen dat de behuizing niet worden gewijzigd, wat het beschermingsniveau zou
kunnen beinvioeden.

Dit omvat schade aan kabels, een overmatig aantal aansluitingen, kabelschoenen die niet
zijn vervaardigd volgens de oorspronkelijke specificaties, pakkingschade, de verkeerde
installatie van sluitingen, enz.

 Controleer of de apparaten stevig zijn gemonteerd.

+ Controleer of de pakkingen of de afdichtingsmaterialen niet zijn versleten en dus niet meer
kunnen worden gebruikt om de uitstoot van ontvlambare atmosferen te voorkomen. De
reserveonderdelen moeten voldoen aan de indicaties van de fabrikant.
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= Het gebruik van afdichtmiddelen op basis van silicone kan de doeltreffendheid van be-
paalde apparatuur voor de detectie van lekken beletten. Intrinsiek veilige componenten
mogen niet worden geisoleerd voordat eraan wordt gewerkt.

2.3 - GEGEVENSTABELLEN

Naargelang de configuratie van de apparatuur moet u de gegevens van de tabel op pagina 15 controleren.

2.4 - KEUZE VAN DE POSITIE VAN DE BINNENUNIT

Om een beter rendement te bereiken en storingen of gevaarlijke situaties te vermijden, moet de installatie

van de interne apparatuur voldoen aan de volgende eisen:

a. Stel de binnenunit niet bloot aan warmtebronnen of stoom.

b. Zorg ervoor dat rechts en links van het apparaat minstens 120 mm en boven het apparaat minstens 150
mm vrije ruimte aanwezig is. (afbeelding 1).

c. Monteer de binnenunit op een hoogte van minimaal 2 meter en maximaal 3 meter van de vloer.

d. De muur waar de binnenunit aan zal worden gemonteerd, moet stabiel, stevig en geschikt zijn om het
gewicht te dragen.

e. Zorg ervoor dat geen obstakels aanwezig zijn op de intredezijde een vooral op de uittredezijde zodat de
lucht vrij circuleert. Op minder dan 2300 mm mag geen enkel obstakel aanwezig zijn.
Een kleinere afstand kan ertoe leiden dat turbulentie de correcte werking van het apparaat belemmert.

f. Installeer, indien mogelijk, de unit op een muur die aan de buitenkant uitgeeft, zodat de afwatering van
de condens naar buiten kan worden geleid.

g. Plaats de binnenunit niet zodanig dat de luchtstroom direct op de onderstaande personen wordt gericht
(afbeelding 3).

h. De binnenunit mag niet direct boven een huishoudelijk apparaat (tv, radio, koelkast enz.) of boven een
warmtebron worden geplaatst (afbeelding 2).

i. Installeer de binnenunit zodanig dat geen obstakels aanwezig zijn die de correcte ontvangst van de sig-
nalen van de afstandsbediening beletten (afbeelding 4).

2.5- MONTAGE VAN DE BINNENUNIT
2.5.1 - Montage van de bevestigingsplaat
Nadat u de punten in paragraaf “2.2” en "2.4" hebt gecontroleerd, de bevestigingsplaat (7) monteren, rekening
houdend met de afmetingen aangeduid op afbeelding X1.
a. Plaats de plaat op de wand.
b. Maak tekens voor de boorbeitels en zorg ervoor dat het apparaat horizontaal wordt geplaatst.
c. Boor de gaten met een geschikte boorbeitel.

é Controleer of in de zone waar u wilt boren geen waterleidingen of elektrische
leidingen aanwezig zijn.

d. Steek de pluggen (4) in de boorgaten en bevestig de plaat (7) aan de wand met behulp van de meege-
leverde schroeven (3) (afbeelding 5).

@3 Controleer met een liniaal of de bevestigingsplaat (7) horizontaal staat.

e. Als het gaat om een houten wand moet u schroeven met verzonken kop gebruiken (niet meegeleverd).
f. Controleer de stabiliteit van de plaat (7) door deze heen en weer en op en neer te bewegen.

2.5.2 - Gaten boren voor de doorgang van de leidingen
Als de verbindingslijnen van rechtsachter de binnenunit komen, het boorgat “R” maken voor de doorgang
van de buizen, zoals vervolgens wordt beschreven (zie afbeelding X1).
a. In het centrum van de positie “R” een gat van 8+10mm maken die 5% naar buiten helt (om een correct
afwatering van de condens toe te staan (afbeelding 6).
b. Boor het gat “R” met een gatenzaag met de diameter, aangeduid in de tabel van afbeelding X1.
c. Steek de leidingen van de koel- en afwateringslijn en de kabel voor de elektrische aansluiting in het gat.
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Boor het gat “L” voor de doorgang van de leidingen als de verbindingslijnen van linksachter de binnenunit
komen (zie afbeelding X1).

bevestigingsbeugel )
binnenunit
R
— R
‘ o ﬁ [§)
Q ST Te !
| J [0l Lo
Yl ‘; ol (o ‘
" (@] ﬁ} (@]
| | |
| | o
|
777777777777:} &L:J o ‘r
D [®) l [®) D H
==l —
Model ‘ L ‘ ) ‘ Y1 ‘ H ‘ o
mm mm mm mm mm
9 110 137.5 273 45 65
12 162.2 159.4 323.2 45 65
18 161.7 174.1 470.3 45 65
24 143.9 174.9 536 53 90
- J

2.5.3 - Montage van de unit aan de bevestigingsplaat

a. Haak de bovenste beugel aan de achterzijde van de binnenunit aan de bovenste haak van de bevesti-
gingsbeugel (pos. 7 - afbeelding 7).

b. Verplaats de binnenunit heen en weer om er zeker van te zijn dat hij goed aan de bevestigingsbeugel is
bevestigd (7).

c. De verbinding van de leidingen kan gemakkelijk worden uitgevoerd door de binnenunit te heffen en het
opvulmateriaal tussen de wand en het apparaat te plaatsen.
Na de aansluitingen het opvulmateriaal verwijderen.

d. Duw het onderste deel van de binnenunit naar de wand toe om het aan de bevestigingsbeugel te beves-
tigen (pos. 7 - afbeelding 7).

e. Probeer de binnenunit heen en weer en op en neer te verplaatsen om er zeker van te zijn dat het apparaat
op veilige wijze is bevestigd.

2.5.4 - Aansluiting afwateringsleiding (afbeelding 8)
a. Plaats de afwateringsleiding (A) en zorg ervoor dat ze naar beneden helt.
b. Sluit een verlengstuk (C) op de afwateringsleiding aan als het nodig is, isoleer de koppeling met een
beschermende leiding (B).

De verbindingsleidingen kunnen zowel links als rechts van de unit worden geinstalleerd. Af-
beelding 9 toont de mogelijke configuraties van de leidingen en de verschillende bochten die
tijdens de installatie kunnen worden aangelegd.

c. Om ongewenst lekken te vermijden, moet de ongebruikte afvoeropening met een rubberen dop (niet
geleverd) worden afgesloten.
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2.5.5 - Aansluiting leidingen en beschermende isolering (afbeelding 10)
Omwikkel de verbindingskabel, de afwateringsleiding en de elektrische kabels gelijkmatig met isolatietape
zoals aangeduid op afbeelding 10.

Daar het condenswater op de achterzijde van de binnenunit in het opvangbakje wordt opge-
vangen en vervolgens wordt afgevoerd, niets in het bakje plaatsen.

Legenda (afbeelding 10)

2.6 -

A Opvangbakje C Isolatietape E Verbindingskabel
B Leidingruimte D Verbindingsleiding F  Afwateringsleiding

KEUZE VAN DE POSITIE VAN DE BUITENUNIT

Om een beter rendement te bereiken en storingen of gevaarlijke situaties te vermijden, moet de positie van
de buitenunit voldoen aan de volgende eisen:

a.
. De buitenunit dient bescherming geboden te worden tegen de weersomstandigheden (regen, sneeuw)

NL - 12

De buitenunit dient bescherming tegen rechtstreeks zonlicht geboden te worden (afbeelding 11).

en tegen sterke wind (afbeelding 11).
De buitenunit moet zich in een positie bevinden die bescherming biedt tegen eventueel overvloedig stro-
mend water (sproei-installaties, afvoer van regengoten) (afbeelding 12).

. De steunbasis moet het gewicht van de buitenunit kunnen dragen (afbeelding 12).

De buitenunit moet perfect vlak geplaatst worden (controleer dit met een waterpas).
Monteer de unit niet in een positie die de doorgang van personen of dieren stoort.

. De unit mag niet onder de wind staan ten opzichte van schoorstenen waaruit verbrandingsgassen af-

gevoerd worden, noch blootgesteld worden aan de uitstoting van dampen, olieachtige of corroderende
gassen.

. Het moet mogelijk zijn om de afgegeven condens af te voeren.

Houd rekening met het gewicht van de airconditioner en kies een plaats waarin geluid en trillingen geen
probleem vormen.

Kies een plaats waarin de warme lucht en het geluid die door de airconditioner gegenereerd worden de
buren geen last bezorgen.

.Zone waar mogelijk sneeuw kan liggen (afbeelding 13).

Plaats de buitenunit op een verhoging (muurtje), hoger dan de mogelijke maximale sneeuwhoogte:

« daar bij het smelten van de sneeuw water in de unit kan sijpelen als het apparaat niet is voorzien van
een warmtepomp waardoor de elektrische onderdelen kunnen worden beschadigd.

« als het apparaat daarentegen wel een warmtepomp heeft, zal de ophoping van sneeuw de regelmatige
luchtcirculatie beletten en het afwateren van de condens bemoeilijken.

. Plaatsen van de unit op een beloopbare vloer (terras, terrein, dak enz.) in moeilijk toegankelijke zones.

De steunbasis moet het water goed kunnen afwateren en ophoping van vuil onder de unit mag niet mo-
gelijk zijn (bv. droge bladeren - afbeelding 13).

U kunt een verhoging maken van 10 tot 15 cm waarop de unit met stiftbouten kan worden bevestigd.
Als het apparaat op een balkon wordt geplaatst, zijn geen verdere interventies vereist omdat balkons
reeds hellen om het water af te voeren en ze voldoende zijn afgeschermd om vuilophoping te vermijden.

. Plaatsen van de unit op een harde metalen basis (beugels, metalen profielen enz.).

In dit geval moet de unit steeds d.m.v. rubberen trillingsdempers (afbeelding 14) met voor het gewicht
van de machine geschikte afmetingen en vermogen aan de steunbasis zijn bevestigd (op aanvraag).
De basis moet bovendien over voldoende stijfheid beschikken om de versterking van de trillingen te ver-
mijden, te wijten aan de reguliere werking.
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p. Controleer of rondom de buitenunit de vereiste minimumruimte aanwezig is om de correcte werking, de

reiniging en het onderhoud te garanderen, zoals aangeduid in de afbeelding X3.

| —
®  laoonn b

min. min. min. 600mm
A300mm ‘ ﬂ 600mm

A min.
A300mm‘

©
t©

‘ min.
2000mm

2.6.1 - Apparaten met warmtepomp

Tijdens de verwarmingsfunctie wordt in de buitenunit condens geproduceerd, te wijten aan de ontdooiing.
Deze condens moet vrij kunnen doorstromen om stagneren te vermijden.

Leg omheen het apparaat een afvoerkanaal aan, indien het op de vioer wordt geplaatst, met een directe
afwatering in de waterafvoer van het waterleidingnet (afbeelding 15).

Bij installatie op een balkon of een terras moet onder de unit een recipiént kunnen worden geplaatst, indien
mogelijk in gegalvaniseerd staal of roestvrij staal (bij voorkeur), met een afvoerleiding die rechtstreeks
met de goot is aangesloten.

Wat u ook kunt doen is (afbeelding 16) de pakking (6) op de fitting (5) plaatsen en deze in het gat steken,
voorzien op de basis van de buitenunit, en ze vervolgens 90° draaien om ze veilig te bevestigen.

Sluit een slang (niet meegeleverd) aan op de fitting (6) aan als tijdens de verwarming het water van de
buitenunit wordt afgevoerd.

(X )
IN
|0q‘;"| %
Model ‘ A ‘ B T I=
mm mm IN
9-12 255 452 A *
18 317 511 l S . liﬁJr
24 354 663 ofte]
= ‘OUT
«~—— B —»
J
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2.6.2 - Montage externe unit

Nadat u de ideale positie hebt gevonden voor de montage van de buitenunit als volgt te werk gaan (zoals

beschreven in de vorige paragraaf):

a. Plaats de unit op de basis en neem de hartafstanden van de boorgaten in acht, aangeduid in de tabel op
afbeelding X4.

b. De eventuele bevestigingsmoeren aandraaien zonder volledig vast te schroeven.

c. Met behulp van een waterpas controleren of de unit horizontaal staat; indien nodig vulstukken onder de
steunpoten plaatsen.

d. De eventuele bevestigingsmoeren vastdraaien.
IN = luchtintrede - OUT = luchtuittrede

e. Als de buitenunit hoger staat dan de binnenunit moet u, om te vermijden dat regen naar binnen dringt,
de verbindingsleiding naar beneden buigen (zoals een sifon) vooraleer hij door de muur gaat zodat het
laagste punt van de verbindingsleiding aan de buitenkant blijft.

2.6.3 - Uitvoering, aanleggen en aansluiting van de koudemiddelleidingen
= De aansluitingen niet met normale hydraulische buizen uitvoeren omdat ze spaan-
ders, vuil of water kunnen bevatten waardoor de onderdelen van het apparaat kunnen
worden beschadigd en de correcte werking in het gedrang kan komen.

= Gebruik enkel koperen buizen, speciaal voorzien voor koelsystemen, die zuiver en
verzegeld moeten worden geleverd.

Na het snijden de uiteinden van de rol en van het gesneden gedeelte onmiddellijk
verzegelen. U kunt koperen buizen voor koelsystemen gebruiken die reeds zijn ge-
isoleerd.

Gebruik enkel buizen met de diameters aangeduid in de paragraaf “Technische gegevens”.
De lengte en de bochten van de buizen moeten zoveel mogelijk beperkt worden zodat een maximaal ren-
dement van het systeem wordt bereikt.

é Het rendement is gebaseerd op de standaardlengte en maximaal toegelaten lengte.
Olievangers op 5-7 meter installeren (afbeelding 17).

U wordt verwezen naar de onderstaande tabel om te bepalen of het koelgas moet worden bijgevuld.

Gasleiding Vloeistofleiding Extra koudemiddel
[4] [} g/m
9-12 3/8 - 9.52 -1/4 - 6.35 12
18 1/2-12.7 1/4 - 6.35 12
24 1/2-12.7 1/4 - 6.35 24

Legenda (afbeelding 17)

Binnenunit

Buitenunit

Olievanger

Maximale opvoerhoogte (zie tabel op pagina 10 “A”)
Maximale lengte (zie tabel op pagina 10)

é Het koudemiddel moet toegevoegd worden in de service-ingang van de lagedruk-
klep op de buitenunit.

BB

é Verbindingen tussen de leidingen moeten in de open lucht zijn.

a. Bevestig een kabelmantel aan de muur (zo mogelijk met een interne scheiding) met geschikte afmetingen
waar de leidingen en elektrische kabels vervolgens doorheen gevoerd worden.
b. Snij de stukken leiding af waarvan de lengte circa 3+4 cm te lang is.
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INEN

C.

=

d.

RSN

b

Maak voor het snijden van de leidingen uitsluitend gebruik van een pijpsnijder met
snijwiel voor het snijden van leidingen onder deze te pletten (afbeelding 18).

GEBRUIK NOOIT EEN GEWONE ZAAG, omdat de spaanders in de leiding terecht kun-
nen komen en in de installatie in circulatie worden gebracht waardoor de componenten
ernstig beschadigd kunnen raken (afbeelding 19a).

Braam de leidingen af met het daarvoor bestemde gereedschap.

Onmiddellijk na het snijden en afbramen moeten de uiteinden van de leiding verzegeld
worden met isolatietape.

Indien geen voorgeisoleerde leidingen gebruikt worden, moeten de leidingen in isolatiemateriaal gestoken
worden dat de volgende kenmerken bezit:

* materiaal: geéxpandeerd polyurethaan met gesloten cellen

* max. transmissiecoéfficiént: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) ofwel 0,39 kcal/(h x C x m?)

* minimumdikte: 6 mm (voor de vloeistofleidingen)

* minimumdikte: 9 mm (voor de gasleidingen)

Steek beide leidingen niet in dezelfde mantel aangezien de perfecte werking van de
installatie dan gecompromitteerd wordt (afbeelding 19b).

. Verenig zorgvuldig de eventuele verbindingen van de mantel met tape.

Steek de bevestigingsmoer in de leiding alvorens de leiding dicht te persen (afbeelding 20).

. Breng de binnenbraam op de uiteinden van de leidingen tot stand met behulp van het daarvoor bestem-

de gereedschap. Doe dit op onberispelijke wijze zonder breuken, barsten of scheuren te veroorzaken
(afbeelding 20).

. Smeer de schroefdraad van de aansluiting met olie voor koudemiddelen.

GEBRUIK GEEN ENKEL ANDER TYPE

SMEERMIDDEL. Buitendiameter Aandraaikoppel
leiding (N.cm)

Draai de moer van de leiding met de hand

vastop de schroefdraad van de aansluiting. 2 6.35 mm 18-20

Schroefdefinitief de moer dicht. Gebruik een ' (180-200 kgf/cm)

vaste sleutel om het schroefdraadgedeelte

van de koppeling vastte houden (om vervor- @ 9.52 mm 32-39

ming te voorkomen) en een momentsleutel (320-390 kgffem)

voor de moer (afbeelding 21). 49-59

2 12.70 mm (490-590 kgf/cm)

Stel de momentsleutel af op de geschikte
waarde voor de afmetingen van de leidin-
gen.

2.6.4 - Controles en tests
Nadat de leidingen aangesloten zijn, dient de perfecte afdichting van de installatie gecontroleerd te worden.
Ga als volgt te werk:

a.
b. Sluit een gasfles met watervrije stikstof met een slang met een aansluiting van 5/16” en een drukverlager aan.
C.

d. Indien de druk na drie minuten niet afneemt, bevindt het circuit zich in optimale omstandigheden en kan de

i 4]

Draai de sluitdop (20) van de serviceaansluiting van de gasleiding los (afbeelding 22).
Open de kraan van de gasfles en de drukverlager en zet de circuitdruk op 3 bar. Sluit de gasfles.

druk op 15 bar gebracht worden door de gasfles te openen.

Controleer na weer drie minuten of de druk op 15 bar blijft.

Breng voor de veiligheid een zeepoplossing aan op de aansluitingen en kijk of er bellen ontstaan, hetgeen op
een gaslek wijst.

. Als bij een drukverlaging met behulp van een zeepoplossing geen lekken worden gevonden op de aansluitingen,

het gas R32 in het circuit spuiten en het lek met een lekzoeker opsporen.
Daar het circuit vrij is van laspunten kan lekverlies enkel op de verbindingspunten aanwezig zijn. Draai in dit
geval de moeren vaster aan (afbeelding 23) of herhaal het koppelen met de mechanische perskoppeling.

. Test vervolgens opnieuw de afdichting.
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2.6.5 - Installatie vacuum maken
Nadat alle tests en controles voor de perfecte afdichting werden uitgevoerd, moet de installatie vacuim
worden gezogen zodat ze van onzuiverheden wordt ontlast (lucht, stikstof en vochtigheid).
a. Gebruik een vacuiimpomp met een capaciteit van 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) een verbind ze aan de hand van een
slang en een fitting van 5/16” met de serviceaansluiting van de gasleiding.
b. De druk in het circuit verlagen tot op de absolute waarde 50 Pa gedurende ongeveer 2 uren.

= Als u na deze periode er niet in bent geslaagd om de druk op de ingestelde waarde te
brengen (50 Pa), betekent dit dat in het circuit veel vochtigheid of een lek aanwezig is.

c. De vacuimpomp nog 3 uren laten draaien.
= Als hierna de waarde nog niet werd bereikt, moet u de lekken opzoeken.
d. Nadat de installatie werd gereinigd en vacuiim werd gezogen, de aansluiting van de pomp verwijderen

terwijl de pomp werkt.
e. De dop vastschroeven (20) (afbeelding 24).

2.6.6 - Installatie vullen
De dop openen om de kraan van de zuigleiding en de vloeistofkraan te kunnen gebruiken. Door ze te openen
wordt het apparaat met koudemiddel gevuld.

=" Zoek in de documentatie van het apparaat een blad met 2 zelfklevende etiketten.
* Verwijder het onderste etiket en kleef het bij het vulpunt en/of herstelpunt.

 Schrijf duidelijk op het etiket van het koelmiddel met onuitwisbare inkt de hoeveelheid
koudemiddel die u hebt gebruikt om te vullen.

* In het vakje “1” de hoeveelheid gas schrij- = [ @ [kg]
\(II(G;)’. bepaald in de technische gegevens - [ @ kg

* In het vakje “2" de eventuele extra lading + = © | kg
?li:;)r.ljven, toegevoegd door de installateur ——_

* In het vakje “3” de som van de twee vorige |_| d —l m -

waarden schrijven (kg).
= Het doorschijnend etiket van het blad verwijderen en het op het vorige etiket plak-
ken, dat zich op het vulpunt bevindt.

é Vermijd dat het aanwezige gefluoreerde gas vrijkomt.
» Zorg ervoor dat het gefluoreerde gas nooit in de atmosfeer vrijkomt tijdens de
installatie, het onderhoud of de verwijdering.

» Als er een verlies van gefluoreerd gas wordt gevonden, moet het lek zo snel mo-
gelijk worden opgespoord en gerepareerd.

é De assistentie mag op dit product UITSLUITEND door bevoegd personeel worden
uitgevoerd.

é Bij het gebruik van gefluoreerd gas, zoals in dit apparaat, moeten de toepasselijke

voorschriften voor bepaalde gefluoreerde broeikasgassen en de eventuele plaatse-
lijke voorschriften in acht worden genomen .bv. bij handmatige verplaatsing van het
product of bij het vullen met gas.

NL - 16

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID




2.6.7 - Aansluiting van de condensafvoerlijn
Sluit een afwateringsleiding van geschikte lengte aan met de condensafvoerlijn van de binnenunit en blok-
keer met een klem. De leiding in de kabelgoot plaatsen, evenwijdig met de buizen van de installatie, en hem
eraan bevestigen met een klem.

= De klemmen niet te veel aanspannen om de isolering van de buizen niet te beschadigen
en de afwateringsleiding niet te smoren.

Voer de condens indien mogelijk af in de goot voor regenwater.

= Als de afvoerleiding in een rioleringssysteem terechtkomt, is een bocht nodig in de
leiding voor een sifon (afbeelding 25) om de verspreiding van onaangename geuren in
de omgeving te voorkomen.

= De bocht van het sifon mag nooit lager staan dan 1500mm van de onderste rand van
het apparaat (afbeelding 25).

= Bij afwatering in een recipiént (afbeelding 26) mag deze nooit gesloten zijn om schade-
lijke tegendruk te vermijden en de leiding mag nooit het vloeistofniveau in de recipiént
bereiken.

e Controleer of de condensvloeistof door de betreffende leiding wegstroomt door heel
langzaam ongeveer 1/2 liter water in de verzamelbak van de binnenunit te gieten (af-
beelding 27).

2.7 - ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITINGEN
2.7.1 - Elektrische aansluiting tussen de binnen- en buitenunits
De verbindingsschema’s bevinden zich op afbeelding 48.
De elektrische verbindingskabel tussen de binnenunits moet over de kenmerken beschikken, aangeduid in
de tabel op de volgende pagina.
De verbindingskabel tussen de buitenunits en binnenunits moet van het volgende type zijn “HO7RN-F".

2.7.2 - Elektrische aansluiting binnenunit (afbeelding 29a)
a. Verwijder het paneel (21)
b. Draai de schroef los en verwijder de bescherming (22).
c. Verbind de kabels met het klemmenbord (23) zoals aangeduid op afbeelding 48.
d. Wikkel de niet aangesloten kabels met isolatietape aan de kabelschoenen zodat ze geen enkel elektrisch
onderdeel raken.
e. Blokkeer de kabel (28) met de kabelklem (29).

Legenda (afbeelding 29a)

21 Paneel

22 Deksel klemmenbord

23 Klemmenbord binnenunit

24 Verbindingskabel met buitenunit
25 Kabelklem

2.7.3 - Elektrische aansluiting buitenunit (afbeelding 29b)

a. Draai de schroef (27) los en verwijder de bescherming van het schakelbord (26) van de buitenunit.

b. Verbind de kabels met het klemmenbord (30) door de nummers te volgen op het klemmenbord van de
binnen- en buitenunits.

c. Om het binnendringen van water te voorkomen, een bocht met de verbindingskabel vormen, zoals weer-
gegeven in het installatieschema van de binnen- en buitenunits.

d. Isoleer de ongebruikte kabels (geleiders) met isolatietape. Zorg ervoor dat ze geen elektrische of metalen
delen raken.

e. Blokkeer de kabel (29) met de kabelklem (31).
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Legenda (afbeelding 29)

26 Bescherming

27 Schroef

28 Verbindingskabel met binnenunit
29 Kabelklem

30 Klemmenbord buitenunit

é De aardingskabel moet aan de hiervoor bestemde kabelschoen worden bevestigd,
aanwezig in de kamer voor de elektrische aansluitingen van de binnenunit.

2.7.4 - Elektrische aansluiting
Alvorens de airconditioner aan te sluiten, controleren of:

a. De spanning- en frequentiewaarden overeenstemmen met de gegevens op het typeplaatje van
A het apparaat.

b. De voedingslijn is voorzien van een doeltreffende aarding, geschikt voor het maximale stroom-
verbruik van de airconditioner.

c. Raadpleeg voor de keuze van de minimumdoorsnede van de stroomtoevoerkabel de onderstaande

tabel.

Model Aantal polen Minimumdoorsnede van de Zekering
Buitenunit voedingskabel voedingskabel aanbevolen
9-12 3 1.5 mm? 15A
18 3 1.5 mm? 20A
24 3 2.5 mm? 25A

Op hetvoedingsnetvan hetapparaat moet een geschikte meerpolige scheidingsscha-
kelaar worden voorzien, in overeenstemming met de nationale installatienormen.
Controleer ook of de elektrische voeding is voorzien van een doeltreffende aarding
en geschikte beveiliging tegen overbelasting en/of kortsluiting.

We adviseren om een keramische zekering met de eigenschappen die in de tabel
gegeven zijn te gebruiken (of andere elementen met gelijkwaardige functies).

ﬁ De aansluiting met het elektriciteitsnet moet door een installateur worden uitgevoerd
(exclusief de mobiele apparaten waarvoor geen vaste installatie is vereist) in over-
eenstemming met de geldende normen.

é ALVORENS DE ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITING TE MAKEN, CONTROLEREN OF DE
OPWAARTSE SCHEIDINGSSCHAKELAAR OP“0” (OFF) STAAT EN OF DEAFSCHER-
~— MINGEN VAN DE BINNEN- EN BUITENUNIT CORRECT ZIJN GEPLAATST.

d. De kabelschoenen van de stroomtoevoerkabel (32) (niet meegeleverd) met het klemmenbord (28)
aansluiten, in de kamer voor de elektrische aansluitingen van de buitenunit.

e. Alvorens de afscherming van de elektrische aansluitingen weer te installeren, de voedingskabel beves-
tigen d.m.v. de kabelklem (31) bij het klemmenbord (28) van de buitenunit.

2.7.5 - Aflevering van de installatie
Nadat de controles op de goede werking van de installatie werden uitgevoerd, moet de installateur aan de
klant het volgende illustreren:
- de basiskenmerken van de werking,
- de instructies voor de in- en uitschakeling van de installatie,
- het normaal gebruik van de afstandsbediening,
- praktische tips voor een correct gewoon onderhoud en de reiniging.
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3 - GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD

3.1-

GEBRUIK VAN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING

De afstandsbediening die bij de airconditioner geleverd wordst, is het instrument dat de gebruiker in staat stelt
het apparaat op een zo comfortabel mogelijke wijze te gebruiken. Dit instrument moet met zorg gehanteerd
worden, met name:

Maak het niet nat (niet met water reinigen of aan de weersomstandigheden blootgesteld laten).
Niet op de grond laten vallen of er hard tegen stoten.
Blootstelling aan direct zonlicht vermijden.

e Gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen of batterijen van verschillende merken samen.
» Laat de batterijen niet in de afstandsbediening zitten als u van plan bent het apparaat langer dan
2 maanden niet te gebruiken.

» Direct zonlicht kan de werking van de infraroodsignaalontvanger verstoren.

» Het traject tussen de afstandsbediening en het apparaat moet vrij zijn.

» Als hetsignaal van de afstandsbediening een ander apparaat lijkt te storen, verplaats dit apparaat
dan of neem contact op met de klantenservice.

 Elektronische en fluorescerende lampen kunnen het verzenden tussen de afstandsbediening en
de airconditioner verstoren.

» Verwijder de batterijen als u de afstandsbediening gedurende een lange tijd niet gebruikt.

3.1.1 - Batterijen plaatsen
De afstandsbediening wordt zonder batterijen geleverd.
Om de batterijen correct te plaatsen (afbeelding 31):

a.
b.

=

C.

Verwijder het klepje van het batterijenvak.
Breng de batterijen in het specifieke vak aan.

Neem de positie van de polen strikt in acht, deze staan aangeduid op de bodem van het vak.
Sluit het klepje.

3.1.2 - Vervanging van de batterijen
De batterijen moeten vervangen worden wanneer het display van de afstandsbediening niet meer helder is
of wanneer deze de instellingen van de airconditioner niet meer verandert.

=

=

Gebruik altijd nieuwe batterijen. Als oude batterijen worden gebruikt of batterijen van een ander
type kan dit een slechte werking van de afstandbediening veroorzaken.

Voor de afstandsbediening zijn twee droge alkalinebatterijen vereist van 1,5V (type AAA) (Afb.17).

Zijn de batterijen eenmaal op dan moeten beide vervangen worden en voor vuilver-
werking naar de speciale verzamelpunten gebracht worden, zoals geregeld wordt
door de plaatselijke wetgeving.

» Gooi de batterijen niet weg als normaal ongesorteerd afval. Raadpleeg de plaatselijke voorschrif-
ten voor het correct afdanken van de batterijen.

* Onderaan het batterijverwijderingspictogram kan het symbool van een chemische stof worden
weergegeven. Dit symbool geeft aan dat de batterij een zwaar metaal bevat dat een bepaalde
concentratie overschrijdt. Bijvoorbeeld Pb: Lood (>0,004%).

e Gebruikte apparaten en batterijen moeten worden verwerkt in de passende faciliteiten voor
hergebruik, recycling en terugwinning. Door ervoor te zorgen dat batterijen op de juiste manier
worden afgedankt, draagt u bij tot het voorkomen van negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de
volksgezondheid.

Als u de afstandsbediening enkele weken of meer niet gebruikt, de batterijen verwijderen.
Lekken de batterijen kunnen de afstandsbediening beschadigen.

De batterijen niet laden of demonteren. De batterijen niet in het vuur werpen.
Ze kunnen verbranden of ontploffen.

Als de vloeistof van de batterijen op de huid of kleding terechtkomt, zorgvuldig wassen
met zuiver water. De afstandsbediening niet gebruiken met batterijen die reeds lekten.
De chemische producten aanwezig in de batterijen kunnen brandwonden of andere
risico’s voor de gezondheid met zich meebrengen.
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3.1.3 - Positie van de afstandsbediening
< Houd de afstandsbediening zodanig dat het signaal de ontvanger van de binnenunit kan bereiken (maxi-
male afstand circa 8 meter - met volle batterijen) (afbeelding 32).
Door de aanwezigheid van obstakels (meubels, gordijnen, wanden enz.) tussen de afstandsbediening en
de binnenunit wordt het bereik van de afstandsbediening verminderd.

3.2 - COMPONENTEN VAN HET SYSTEEM (afbeelding “K1")

Binnenunit p
1. Voorpaneel g 3 @
2. Luchtintrede 2 e :'ﬁ':\/
3. Luchtfilter (onder het paneel) \ — “ 7
4. Luchtuitlaat =4 ./
5. Rooster horizontale luchtstroom
6. Verticale gleuvenluchtstroom (binnen)
7. Displaypaneel
8. Verbindingsleiding, afvoerleiding
9. Afstandsbediening
. . 8
Buitenunit
10. Verbindingskabel
11. Verbindingsleiding
12. Afsluiter
=R Alle afbeeldingenin deze hand-
leiding dienen er alleen voor
meer helderheid te scheppen.
Uw airconditioner zou enigszins 4 10
anders kunnen zijn (afhankelijk
van de modellen).
11
3.3 - AANDUIDING WERKING |
OP DISPLAY VAN _ T
BINNENUNIT . 12
(afbeelding K2) - J/

Hetdigitale display toont de huidig ingestelde temperatuur
en de code van de geactiveerde/gedeactiveerde functie
wanneer de airconditioner werkt.

In de modus “Ventilatie” en “Drogen” wordt de kamer-
temperatuur weergegeven.

Bij een storing wordt de foutcode weergegeven.

. r A
3.3.1 - Functiecodes PN
1§ § Brandt 3 seconden wanneer: l l L 2
- TIMER ON ingesteld is — p—
- De functie UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE of
SILENCE geactiveerd is | ' | ' ECO
I:H: Brandt 3 seconden wanneer: N — — J

- TIMER OFF ingesteld is
- De functie UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE of SILENCE gedeactiveerd is

Brandt wanneer de airconditioner automatisch de ontdooiing start.
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(! . . .
LI Brandt wanneer de functie SELF CLEAN geactiveerd is

Brandt wanneer de functie FROST PROTECTION geactiveerd is

—

3.4 -

-
—
L

Brandt wanneer de functie WIRELESS geactiveerd is

)
EEEI Brandt wanneer de functie ECO+ geactiveerd is

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING

De afstandsbediening is de interface tussen de gebruiker en de airconditioner. Het is dus zeer belangrijk
om elke functie ervan te kennen, alsmede het gebruik van de diverse bedieningsorganen en de aangeduide
symbolen.

3.4.1 - Aanduidingen op de afstandsbediening (afbeelding 33)

A.

O mmo @)

I

Instellingen
Al. Modus “Sleep” geactiveerd leeg is)
A2. Niet beschikbaar op deze modellen A7. Niet beschikbaar op deze modellen
A3. Modus “Breeze Away” geactiveerd A8. Modus “Intelligente vochtigheidscontrole”
A4. Modus “Follow me” geactiveerd geactiveerd
A5. Modus “Active Clean” geactiveerd A9. Niet beschikbaar op deze modellen
A6. Batterijpictogram afstandsbediening (het A10.Modus “Fresh” geactiveerd
pictogram begint te knipperen wanneer Al11.Modus “AP” geactiveerd
de batterij van de afstandsbediening bijna Al12.Modus “Turbo” geactiveerd
. Werkingswijze

Geeft de actieve werkwijze weer.
Omvat: AUTO {&), COOL 3%, DRY (>, HEAT - FAN ONLY =5 en terug naar AUTO {A).

~N

. Verzending

Deze led gaat branden wanneer de afstandsbediening signalen naar de binnenunit zendt.

. Functie ECO geactiveerd
. Niet beschikbaar op deze modellen

Functie LOCK geactiveerd

. Functie TIMER geactiveerd (ON) gedeactiveerd (OFF)

. Temperatuur

Geeft de standaadtemperatuur of het tijdstip weer bij het instellen van de timer.
Indien de werkwijze FAN ONLY ingesteld wordt, wordt geen enkele temperatuur getoond.

. Ventilatorsnelheid

Geeft de ingestelde snelheid van de ventilator weer, AUTO en vijf snelheidsniveaus kunnen worden aan-
geduid

S ||~ (SILENT 20%) - S |III~ (Low 20%) - “Se 1111~ (MED 60%) - “SI1IIIII ~ (MED-HIGH 80%)
- <S2INNI- HIGH 100%)..

“AUTO” wordt weergegeven als de werkwijze “AUTO” of “DRY” is.

. Andere functies

L1. Weergave verticale oscillatie
L2.  Weergave horizontale oscillatie (niet beschikbaar op deze modellen)
L3/L4/L5. Niet beschikbaar op deze modellen

3.4.2 - Beschrijving van de toetsen van de afstandsbediening (afbeelding 34)

1.

2.

Toets SELECTIE MODUS
Elke keer dat deze toets wordt gedrukt, wordt in sequentie een modus geselecteerd,
AUTO > COOL DRY > HEAT > FAN en terug naar AUTO.

Toets ON/OFF
Druk op deze toets om het apparaat te starten; als u er opnieuw op drukt stopt de werking.
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. Toets ECO+

Druk op de toets om de functie te activeren of deactiveren.

. Toets TEMP/TIME

Druk op deze toets “/\” om de ingestelde interne temperatuur te verhogen of om de TIMER met de klok
mee te regelen. Druk op deze toets “\V/” om de ingestelde interne temperatuur te verlagen of om de
TIMER tegen de klok in te regelen.

Druk de toetsen “/\" en “\/” 3 seconden lang tegelijkertijd in om de opties (°c of °F), die elkaar op het
display afwisselen, te selecteren.

. Toets SET

Elke keer dat deze toets wordt gedrukt, wordt in sequentie een modus geselecteerd,

BREEZE > FOLLOW ME > ACTIVE CLEAN > AP MODE.

Druk ter bevestiging op de toets “OK” wanneer het display het pictogram van de gewenste modus weer-
geeft.

. Toets TIMER

Druk op deze toets om de functie TIMER te activeren (ON) of deactiveren (OFF).

. Toets FAN

Wordt gebruikt om de snelheid van de ventilator in te stellen, door voor een van de zes niveaus te kiezen
die in % verschillen.
Elke keer dat op deze toets wordt gedrukt, verandert de snelheid van de ventilator.

. Toets SWING

Druk op deze toets om de werking van de horizontale openingen te activeren. Elke keer dat op de toets
gedrukt wordt, kan de richting van de openingen worden gekozen.
Stop de werking door nogmaals op de toets te drukken.

. Toets INTELLIGENTE VOCHTIGHEIDSCONTROLE

Druk op deze toets om de functie te activeren.

@3 De functie wordt uitsluitend geactiveerd met de modus COOL.

10. Toets TURBO

Druk op de toets om de functie te activeren of deactiveren.

11. Led-toets

Druk op deze toets om het leddisplay van de binnenunit en de zoemer van de airconditioner (verschilt
per model) te activeren of deactiveren om een comfortabele en stille ruimte te creéren.

Uitsluitend voor bepaalde modellen:

de binnenunit geeft de daadwerkelijke kamertemperatuur weer wanneer de toets langer dan 5 seconden
ingedrukt wordt gehouden. De ingestelde temperatuur wordt weer weergegeven als de toets nogmaals
langer dan 5 seconden ingedrukt wordt gehouden.

12. Toets SLEEP

3.5-

Druk op de toets om de functie te activeren of deactiveren.

FUNCTIES

3.5.1 - Automatische werking
Als de airconditioner in “AUTO” modus wordt gezet, zullen de koeling, de verwarming of de ventilatie au-
tomatisch worden geselecteerd, naargelang de temperatuur die werd gekozen en de kamertemperatuur.

START
Controleer of de apparatuur is aangesloten en elektrisch wordt gevoed.

a.
b.
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Druk op de “MODE”" toets (1) om de “AUTO” modus te kiezen.

Stel de gewenste temperatuur in door op de toetsen “TEMP” (4) te drukken.

De temperatuur ligt doorgaans tussen 16-30 °C.

Wanneer de afstandsbediening op “OFF” staat, op de “ON/OFF" toets (2) drukken om de airconditioner
te starten.
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STOP

a. Druk op de “ON/OFF” toets (2) om de airconditioner te stoppen.
Als u niet houdt van de AUTO modus, kunt u manueel de gewenste omstandigheden kiezen.
Als u de AUTO modus selecteert is het niet nodig om de snelheid van de ventilator in te stellen; De ven-
tilatorsnelheid wordt automatisch gecontroleerd.

3.5.2 - Manuele werking (afbeelding 41 en 42)
De manuele werking kan tijdelijk worden gebruikt indien u de afstandsbediening niet vindt of als de batterijen
zZijn opgebruikt.

a. Open en hef het voorpaneel tot het zich blokkeert en u een “klik” hoort (afbeelding 41).

b. Druk één maal op de manuele toets (AUTO/COOL) om de werking in “AUTO” modus te starten (afbeelding
42).

c. Zet het paneel in de oorspronkelijke positie en sluit het goed (afbeelding 46).

[@3 » Door op de manuele toets te drukken wijzigt de werkwijze in volgorde:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
e Druk twee maal op de toets om de unit in de geforceerde “COOL” modus te starten.
Deze modus mag enkel voor de tests worden gebruikt.
Door een derde maal op de toets te drukken, stopt de werking en gaat de airconditioner uit.
Gebruik de afstandsbediening om de werking ervan te herstellen.

3.5.3 - Werking in Koeling/Verwarming/Enkel ventilatie (afbeelding 34)

START

Controleer of de apparatuur is aangesloten en elektrisch wordt gevoed.

a. Druk op de toets “MODE”" (1) om de gewenste modus te kiezen.

b. Stel de gewenste temperatuur in door op de toetsen “TEMP” (4) te drukken.
De temperatuur ligt doorgaans tussen 16-30 °C.

¢. Wanneer de afstandsbediening op “OFF” staat, op de “ON/OFF” toets (2) drukken om de airconditioner
te starten.

d. Druk op de “FAN” toets (7) om de gewenste snelheid te selecteren.

e. Wanneer de afstandsbediening op “OFF” staat, op de “ON/OFF” toets (2) drukken om de airconditioner
te starten.

De modus enkel ventilatie (FAN ONLY) regelt de temperatuur niet; verricht de stappen “a”, “c”, “d”, “€” om
deze modus te selecteren.

@D Het is niet mogelijk om de snelheid van de ventilator te regelen wanneer de apparatuur in de AUTO
of DRY modus is.

STOP
a. Druk op de “ON/OFF” toets (2) om de airconditioner te stoppen.

3.5.4 - Functie Intelligente vochtigheidscontrole
Met een druk op deze toets in de modus Koeling schakelt de ventilator over naar Auto en blijft de ingestelde
temperatuur behouden. Het systeem regelt automatisch de vochtigheid om te vermijden dat de lucht in de
ruimte te droog of te vochtig wordt en een optimaal comfort wordt gewaarborgd. Het doel is om de vochtigheid
tussen 40 en 60% te houden. De machine werkt op basis van de temperatuurcurve van de interne accu en
de omgevingstemperatuur. De frequentie van de compressor en de ventilatiesnelheid worden naar aanleiding
van de gemeten parameters gewijzigd om het beoogde bereikte behalen.

@3 De activering van deze functie resulteert in de deactivering van alle andere speciale functies (zoals

Fresh, Turbo, Silent, Eco, of Clean). Op dezelfde wijze resulteert de activering van een van deze
functies in de deactivering van de Intelligente vochtigheidscontrole.

3.5.5 - Functie Breeze Away
Deze functie vermijdt de directe luchtstroom, zodat een frisse bries wordt veroorzaakt.

U@D Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar in de modi COOL, FAN en DRY.
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3.5.6 - Functie Active Clean
De technologie Active Clean draagt bij aan het verwijderen van stof, schimmel of andere onzuiverheden die
nare geuren kunnen veroorzaken. Het proces voorziet de bevriezing en vervolgens snelle ontdooiing van de
warmtewisselaar, waardoor opgehoopte resten worden geélimineerd. Tijdens deze functie wordt “CL" op het
display van de binnenunit weergegeven. Na afloop van de cyclus, die 20 tot 130 minuten kan duren, schakelt
de unit automatisch uit en wordt de reinigingsfunctie voltooid.

3.5.7 - Functie Fresh
Niet beschikbaar op deze modellen.

3.5.8 - Functie Sleep
Deze functie wordt gebruikt om het energieverbruik te beperken.
Deze functie kan uitsluitend met de afstandsbediening worden geactiveerd.

@3 De functie is niet beschikbaar in de modus FAN of DRY.

3.5.9 - Functie Follow Me
De afstandsbediening visualiseert de effectieve temperatuur in de positie waarin hij zich bevindt en zendt dit
signaal om de 3 minuten naar de airconditioner tot opnieuw op de drukknop wordt gedrukt.

Houd de toets Turbo 7 seconden lang ingedrukt om het geheugen van de functie Follow Me te activeren of
deactiveren. Met geactiveerd geheugen blijft de functie Follow Me opgeslagen, ook na een uitschakeling,
de wijziging van de modus of stroomuitval.

Wanneer deze functie geactiveerd is, wordt 3 seconden lang “On” op het display weergegeven; wanneer
deze gedeactiveerd is, wordt “OF” weergegeven.

D@D De functie Follow Me is niet beschikbaar in de modus DRY en FAN.

3.5.10 - Functie AP
Druk op de toets SET tot het symbool WIRELESS op de afstandsbediening weergegeven wordt en druk op
OK om de functie te bereiken.

@3 Deze functie kan uitsluitend met een aparte kit worden geactiveerd (App Os Home).

3.5.11 - Eco+
Met een druk op deze toets wordt de snelheid van de ventilator automatisch geregeld en blijft de ingestelde
temperatuur behouden, waardoor meer comfort en energiebesparing worden gewaarborgd.
De machine kan de best instelbare omstandigheid van temperatuur en ventilatiesnelheid bepalen aangezien
de gewoonten van de gebruiker worden herkend.

@3 Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar wanneer de unit in de modus Koeling of Verwarming werkt.

3.5.11 - Functie Lock
a. Activeer de functie door de toetsen “TURBQO” (10) en “SLEEP” (12) langer dan 5 seconden tegelijkertijd
ingedrukt te houden.
Zo worden alle toetsen geblokkeerd.
b. Houd de toetsen “TURBO” (10) en “SLEEP” (12) opnieuw langer dan 5 seconden tegelijkertijd ingedrukt
om de functie te deactiveren.

3.5.12 - Functie Silent
Deze functie beperkt het geluid.

@3 De functie Silent is niet beschikbaar in de modus DRY en FAN.

3.5.13 - Functie Turbo
In de TURBO modus, draait de motor van de ventilator op hoge snelheid zodat de ingestelde temperatuur
zo snel mogelijk wordt bereikt.
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3.5.14 - Functie FP
Deze functie houdt een lage kamertemperatuur aan om bevriezing te vermijden. Deze functie is uitsluitend
beschikbaar op modellen met warmtepomp.

Activeer de functie door de modus HEAT te activeren, een temperatuur van 16°C in te stellen en vervolgens
binnen een seconde twee keer snel achtereenvolgens op de toets “\/” te drukken. De unit behoudt auto-
matisch de temperatuur van 8 °C met hoge ventilator om vorst in de ruimtes te vermijden.

De functie wordt gedeactiveerd door op On/Off, Mode, Fan of Temp. te drukken.

3.6 - INSTELLING VAN DE RICHTING VAN DE LUCHTSTROOM
Regel goed de richting van de luchtstroom zodat hij niet hinderlijk is (afbeelding 3) of onregelmatige kamer-
temperatuur veroorzaakt.
a. Regel de horizontale vinnen met de hand (afb.35).
b. Druk op toets (3) om de werking van de verticale vinnen aan te sturen (afb.36).

3.6.1 - Regeling van de verticale richting van de lucht
De airconditioner regelt automatisch de verticale richting van de lucht, al naargelang de werkwijze.
Activeer deze functie terwijl de unit actief is.

[~= * Detoets SWING wordt gedeactiveerd als de airconditioner niet werkt (ook al is TIMER
ON ingesteld).

» De airconditioner niet gedurende lange periodes laten werken met de lucht naar be-
neden gericht als hij in de modus koeling of drogen staat.

Anders zou op het oppervlak van de horizontale vinnen vochtigheid kunnen ontstaan
die op de vloer of op de meubels zou kunnen vallen.

» De verticale vinnen niet met de hand verplaatsen.

Gebruik hiervoor altijd de SWING drukknop. Als u ze manueel verplaatst kan dit een
slechte werking veroorzaken. Als de vinnen slecht werken, de airconditioner stoppen
en weer starten.

* De openingshoek van de horizontale vinnen mag niet te klein zijn want bij een te klei-
ne luchtstroming zullen de prestaties in de modus KOELING of VERWARMING niet
optimaal zijn.

* Het apparaat niet activeren als de vinnen zijn gesloten.

 Als de airconditioner op de netvoeding aangesloten wordt (aan het begin) kunnen de
vinnen 10 seconden lang geluid maken. Dit is normaal.

3.7 - WERKING MET TIMER

Controleer of de apparatuur is aangesloten en elektrisch wordt gevoed.

a. Druk op de toets TIMER (6).
De actuele regeling van de timer wordt op de display weergegeven, naast de indicatoren Timer ON en
Timer OFF en knippert.

b. Druk op de “TEMP” toetsen (4) om het gewenste tijdstip te selecteren.
“/\" Vooruit
“N/” Achteruit
Elke keer dat op deze toets wordt gedrukt, neemt de tijd van de timer met 30 minuten toe, tot een maximum
van 10 uur. Zodra de waarde van 10 uur overschreden is, neemt elke keer dat op de toets wordt gedrukt
de tijd toe met 1 uur, tot een maximum van 24 uur. Als de waarde van 24 uur overschreden is, wordt de
timer gereset en begint weer bij 0.

c. Nadat voor TIMER ON en TIMER OFF het uur werd ingesteld, controleren of de indicator van de TIMER
aan is op de display van de binnenunit.

3.7.1 - Instelling van de timer voor inschakeling met behulp van de afstandsbediening
(afbeelding 33, 34 en 37)

Nadat de unit werd ingeschakeld, de werkwijze, de gewenste temperatuur en de ventilatiesnelheid kiezen

waarmee de unit moet worden geactiveerd bij een geprogrammeerde inschakeling.

Vervolgens het apparaat in stand-by zetten.

Druk op de toets “TIMER” (6), symbool ON, om de gewenste vertraging in te stellen (van 1 tot 24 uren)
waarna de unit zal worden ingeschakeld (start na bevestiging van timer).
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Als binnen de 5 seconden op geen enkele toets wordt gedrukt, zal de instellingsfunctie van de timer auto-
matisch eindigen.

Na verloop van de ingestelde tijd zal de unit starten met de laatst gekozen instellingen.

3.7.2 - Instelling van de timer voor uitschakeling met behulp van de afstandsbediening (af-
beelding 33, 34 en 38)
Druk in een willekeurige werkwijze op de toets “TIMER” (6), symbool OFF, om de gewenste vertraging in te
stellen (van 1 tot 24 uur) waarna de unit zal uitgaan (na bevestiging van de timer).

Als binnen de 5 seconden op geen enkele toets wordt gedrukt, zal de instellingsfunctie van de timer auto-
matisch eindigen.

Na verloop van de ingestelde tijd gaat de unit uit.

3.7.3 - Instelling gecombineerde timer (Gelijktijdige instelling van de timers ON en OFF)
TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (afbeelding 33, 34 en 39)
(On => Stop => Start werking)
Deze functie is nuttig indien u de airconditioner wilt uitschakelen nadat u bent gaan slapen en ‘s morgens
opnieuw wilt inschakelen of voor u naar huis komt.

{ Voorbeeld:
| Het is 20:00 uur. U wilt de airconditioner uitschakelen om 23:00 uur en de volgende morgen opnieuw
I inschakelen om 6:00 uur.
| a. Druk op de toets “TIMER” (6) om op het display “TIMER OFF” te laten weergeven;
| het tijdstip knippert.
b. Druk op de “TEMP” toetsen (4) tot de waarde “3:00” naast (TIMER OFF) wordt ingesteld.
! c. Druk op de toets “TIMER” (6) om op het display “TIMER ON” te laten weergeven;
' het tijdstip knippert.
I d. Druk op de “TEMP” toetsen (4) tot de waarde “10:00” naast (TIMER ON) wordt ingesteld.
( e. Wacht 3 seconden, het ingestelde tijdstip zal stoppen met knipperen en de functie is actief.

—_ — — e — — — =

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (afbeelding 33", “34” en “40")

(On => Stop => Start werking)

Deze functie is nuttig indien men de airconditioner wenst in te schakelen voor men opstaat en uit te schaken
nadat men het huis verlaat.

[ Voorbeeld: I
| Het is 20:00 uur. U wilt de airconditioner de volgende morgen om 6:00 uur inschakelen en om 8:00 uur
| uitschakelen. |
| a. Druk op de toets “TIMER” (6) om op het display “TIMER ON” te laten weergeven; |
het tijdstip knippert.
! b. Druk op de “TEMP” toetsen (4) tot de waarde “10:00” naast (TIMER ON) wordt ingesteld. !
' c. Druk op de “TIMER” toets (6) om op het display “TIMER OFF” te laten weergeven; '
I het tijdstip knippert. I
| d. Druk op de “TEMP” toetsen (4) tot de waarde “12:00” naast (TIMER OFF) wordt ingesteld. |
l e. Wacht 3 seconden, het ingestelde tijdstip zal stoppen met knipperen en de functie is actief. ]

4 - ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING

A ) Alvorens onderhoud of reinigingen uit te voeren, steeds controleren of de installatie
A met de afstandsbediening werd uitgeschakeld en of de stekker uit het contact werd
— getrokken (of de algemene scheidingsschakelaar opwaarts op “0” OFF werd gezet).

é De metalen delen van de unit niet aanraken wanneer de luchtfilters worden verwij-
derd.
Ze zijn zeer scherp. Risico op snijwonden.
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4.1 - REINIGING

4.1.1 - Reiniging van de binnenunit en de afstandsbediening
Gebruik een droog doek om de binnenunit en de afstandsbediening te reinigen.
Als de binnenunit zeer vuil is kunt u ook een vochtig doek gebruiken, gedrenkt in koud water om hem te
reinigen.
Hetvoorpaneel kan worden verwijderd en met water worden gereinigd. Droog vervolgens met een droog doek.

é Gebruik geen antistatisch of chemisch behandeld doek om de unit te reinigen.
Gebruik geen benzine, oplosmiddelen, polijstpasta of soortgelijke middelen.
Deze producten kunnen de kunststof oppervlakken vervormen of breuken veroorza-
ken.

4.1.2 - Reiniging van het luchtfilter (afbeelding “41”, “43”, “44” en “45”)
Een vuil luchtfilter reduceert de koelcapaciteit van de apparatuur.
Zorg er dus voor het filter om de twee weken te reinigen.
a. Open het frontpaneel en til het op tot een hoek waarin blokkering plaatsvindt en een “klik” gehoord wordt
(afbeelding “41").
b. Dankzij de handgreep van het luchtfilter kan dit enigszins opgetild worden om het vervolgens uit de filter-
houder (afbeelding “43a”) te trekken. Trek het vervolgens omlaag (afbeelding “43b”).
. Verwijder het luchtffilter.
. Reinig het luchtfilter met een stofzuiger of met water en laat hem vervolgens op een koele plek drogen.
e. Verwijder het elektrostatische filter (indien bijgeleverd) en het actieve-koolstoffilter (indien bijgeleverd) uit
het luchtffilter zoals vermeld op afbeelding “44”.

é Raak het elektrostatische filter gedurende 10 minuten nadat het inlaatrooster geo-

[e RN o]

pend is niet aan. Er bestaat het risico op elektrocutie.

f. Reinig het elektrostatische filter met een mild reinigingsmiddel of met water en laat het twee uur in de zon
drogen.

g. Plaats opnieuw het elektrostatische filter (indien meegeleverd) + het actieve-koolstoffilter (indien meege-
leverd).

h. Plaats het bovenste deel van het luchtfilter in de unit en zorg ervoor dat de linker- en rechterranden correct
zijn uitgelijnd. Plaats vervolgens het filter terug (afbeelding “45”).

i. Zet het paneel in de oorspronkelijke positie en sluit het goed (afbeelding “46”).

4.2 - ONDERHOUD
Handel als volgt indien men denkt de apparatuur lange tijd niet te gebruiken:
a. Schakel de ventilator een halve dag in om de binnenkant van de unit te drogen.
b. Stop de airconditioner en sluit de voeding af.
c. Verwijder de batterijen uit de afstandsbediening.

= Op de buitenunit moeten periodieke onderhoudswerkzaamheden en reinigingen worden
uitgevoerd. Voer deze niet zelf uit. Neem contact op met uw verkoper of servicecentrum.

Controles alvorens de airconditioner weer in werking te stellen:

a. Controleer of de draden niet zijn gebroken of ontkoppeld.

b. Controleer of het luchtfilter schoon is en correct is geinstalleerd.
Na een lange periode inactiviteit van de airconditioner de filters reinigen.

c. Controleer of de uitgang of ingang van de lucht niet is verstopt (vooral na een lange periode van inactiviteit
van de airconditioner).

é De metalen delen van de unit niet aanraken wanneer het filter wordt verwijderd.
Risico op letsels door de scherpe metalen randen.

Gebruik geen water om de interne delen van de airconditioner te reinigen. De bloot-
stelling aan water kan de isolatie beschadigen waardoor risico voor elektrische
schokken optreedt.
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é Als u de unit reinigt controleren of de schakelaar uit is en de voeding is afgesloten.

4.2.1 - Advies voor energiebesparing
Vervolgens enkele tips om het verbruik te beperken:

4.3 -

Houd de filters altijd proper (zie hoofdstuk onderhoud en reiniging).

Houd de deuren en de vensters van de kamers gesloten waar de airconditioner werkt.

Vermijd dat zonlicht de kamer binnendringt (wij adviseren het gebruik van gordijnen, blinden of rolluiken).
Verstoor de luchtstroming van de unit niet (in- en uittrede); hierdoor vermindert het rendement, het appa-
raat werkt niet correct en onherroepelijke storingen kunnen optreden.

FUNCTIONELE ASPECTEN DIE NIET ALS ONGEMAKKEN BESCHOUWD
MOETEN WORDEN

Tijdens de normale werking kunnen de volgende situaties zich voordoen:

1.

BESCHERMING VAN DE AIRCONDITIONER
a. De compressor zal gedurende 3 minuten niet opnieuw starten nadat hij werd uitgeschakeld.

- De apparatuur werd zodanig ontworpen dat geen koude lucht wordt geblazen als het apparaat in
de modus VERWARMING staat, als de warmtewisselaar zich in één van de volgende drie situaties
bevindt en als de ingestelde temperatuur niet werd bereikt.

- Als de verwarming zojuist werd gestart.
- Ontdooiing.
- Verwarming bij lage temperatuur.
b. De interne of externe ventilator stopt met werken tijdens de ontdooiing.

- Rijp kan op de buitenunit komen tijdens de verwarmingscyclus, als de buitentemperatuur laag is en
de vochtigheid groot, wat resulteert in een lagere verwarmings- of airconditioningcapaciteit.

- In dit geval zal de airconditioner de verwarming stoppen en automatisch de ontdooiingsfunctie
activeren.

- De tijd die nodig is voor de ontdooiing kan variéren van 4 tot 10 minuten, naargelang de buitentem-
peratuur en de hoeveelheid rijp op de buitenunit.

ER KOMT WITTE DAMP UIT DE BINNENUNIT
- Hetis mogelijk dat in een binnenkamer met een hoge graad van vochtigheid in de modus KOELING
witte damp wordt verwekt, door het grote temperatuurverschil tussen de intrede- en uittredelucht.
- De witte damp kan worden verwekt door de vochtigheid, geproduceerd door het ontdooiingsproces,
wanneer de airconditioner na de ontdooiing wordt gestart in de koeling.

DE AIRCONDITIONER MAAKT EEN LICHT GELUID

- Een klein sissend geluid is hoorbaar wanneer de compressor werkt of net is uitgeschakeld.
Het is het geluid van het koelmiddel dat loopt of stopt.

- Hetis ook mogelijk om een klein “gepiep” te horen als de compressor draait of net is uitgeschakeld.
Dit wordt veroorzaakt bij een temperatuurverandering door expansie van de kunststof delen van de
apparatuur, te wijten aan de warmte, of door contractie, te wijten aan de koude.

- Hetis mogelijk dat u bij de eerste ontsteking een geluid hoort, te wijten aan het herstel van de oor-
spronkelijke positie van de vinnen.

4. DE BINNENUNIT BLAAST STOF UIT
- Ditis normaal als de airconditioner de eerste keer wordt ingeschakeld of na een lange periode van
inactiviteit opnieuw wordt gestart.
5. ER KOMT EEN VREEMDE GEUR UIT DE BINNENUNIT
- Dit wordt veroorzaakt door de afgifte van geuren, geabsorbeerd door bouwmaterialen of meubels
of door geabsorbeerde rook.
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6. DE AIRCONDITIONER GAAT IN DE MODUS ENKEL VENTILATIE VANUIT KOELING OF VER-
WARMING

- Wanneer de interne temperatuur de waarde bereikt, ingesteld op de airconditioner, stopt de com-

pressor automatisch en de airconditioner gaat naar de modus enkel ventilatie. De compressor zal

opnieuw in werking treden wanneer de interne temperatuur in koeling stijgt of in verwarming afneemt

7. MOGELIJK DRUPPELEN VAN WATER
- Er kan water op het oppervlak van de binnenunit druppelen wanneer de koeling bij hoge relatieve
vochtigheid wordt geactiveerd (relatieve vochtigheid boven 80%).
Open de horizontale vinnen volledig zodat de lucht kan ontsnappen en selecteer de hoge snelheid
van de ventilator.

8. VERWARMINGSMODUS

- De airconditioner haalt warmte uit de buitenunit en geeft deze af via de binnenunit tijdens de werking
in de verwarming. De airconditioner haalt warmte uit de buitenunit en geeft deze af via de binnenunit
tijdens de werking van de verwarming.

- Tegelijkertijd neemt de warmteproductie van de airconditioner toe door het grotere verschil tussen
de binnen- en buitentemperatuur.

- Als met de airconditioner geen comfortabele temperatuur kan worden bereikt, adviseren wij om een
extra verwarmingstoestel te gebruiken.

9. AUTOMATISCHE STARTFUNCTIE
- De binnenunitis voorzien van een automatische startfunctie (auto-reset). Als plots stroom ontbreekt,
zullen de instellingen worden hersteld die voor de spanningsval bestonden. Drie minuten nadat de
spanning is hersteld, zal de unit opnieuw de vorige werking automatisch hervatten.

10.BLIKSEM OF ELEKTRISCHE APPARATUUR
- Bliksem of een draadloze telefoon in de buurt kunnen een slechte werking van de airconditioner
veroorzaken.

4.4 - TIPS VOOR HET OPLOSSEN VAN STORINGEN
1. De unit kan de werking onderbreken of veilig blijven werken als:
- de leds blijven knipperen
- als op het display een van de volgende codes verschijnt:
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xX), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)
Wacht ongeveer 10 minuten. Het probleem zou uit zichzelf verholpen kunnen worden.
Koppel de voeding los en sluit hem weer aan als dit niet het geval is. Schakel de unit in.
Koppel de unit van de voeding los en neem contact op met het dichtstbijzijnde servicecentrum als het
probleem niet verholpen kan worden.

2. Stop onmiddellijk de airconditioner als één van de volgende storingen optreedt.
Ontkoppel de elektrische stroomtoevoer en neem contact op met het dichtstbijzijnde servicecen-
trum.
Probleem:
- De zekeringen of de automatische schakelaar springen vaak.
- Eris water of iets anders in de airconditioner gedrongen.
- De afstandsbediening werkt niet of werkt slecht.

5- TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
=R Voor de hieronder staande technische gegevens het typeplaatje van het product raad-
plegen waarop de kenmerkende gegevens zijn aangeduid.

* Voedingsspanning e Maximaal opgenomen stroom e Beschermingsgraad van de
e Maximaal opgenomenvermo- » Koelvermogen omkasting
gen e Koelgas e Max. bedrijfsdruk
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Grensvoorwaarden voor de werking

» Maximale bedrijfstemperaturen in koeling

binnen DB 32°C
buiten DB 43°C

» Minimale bedrijfstemperaturen in koeling

binnen DB 17°C
buiten DB -15°C

* Maximale bedrijfstemperaturen in verwarming

binnen DB 30°C
buiten DB 30°C

» Minimale bedrijfstemperaturen in verwarming

binnen DB 0°C
buiten DB -15°C

* Elektrisch schema

afbeelding 48

6 -

PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

é Probeer niet om het apparaat zelfstandig te repareren.

Storing

Het apparaat start niet

Oorzaak

Stroomuitval

Mogelijke oplossing

Wachten tot de stroom is hersteld.

De unitis van de stroom ontkoppeld.

Controleren of de stekker in het
stopcontact zit.

Een zekering is gesprongen.

De zekering vervangen.

De batterijen van de afstandsbedie-
ning kunnen uitgeput zijn.

De batterijen vervangen.

De met de timer ingestelde tijd kan
verkeerd zijn.

Wachten of de instelling van de timer
annuleren.

Het apparaat koelt of verwarmt
niet goed de kamer (enkel voor
koel-/verwarmingsmodellen)
terwijl de lucht uit de
airconditioner komt.

Verkeerde temperatuurinstelling.

De juiste temperatuur instellen.
Raadpleeg voor de procedure het
hoofdstuk "Gebruik van de afstands-
bediening".

Het luchtfilter is geblokkeerd.

Het luchtfilter reinigen.

De deuren en/of vensters staan open.

De deuren en/of vensters sluiten.

De luchtintrede- of luchtuittredeope-
ningenvan de binnenunit of buitenunit
zijn geblokkeerd.

De verstopping verwijderen en het
apparaat opnieuw starten.

De bescherming van de compressor
werd 3 minuten geactiveerd.

Wachten.

Als de storing niet is opgelost, contact opnemen met uw verkoper of het dichtstbijzijnde servicecentrum. Verstrek
gedetailleerde informatie over de storing en het model van het apparaat.
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:

To oUpBolo oTO TTPOIGV ) OTN CUCKEUAOTia UTTODEIKVUEI OTI TO TTPOIOV deV TTPETTEI va BEWPEITA WG KAVOVIKO
0IKIaKO atréBANTO, aAAG TTpETTEl va PETAPEPBET 0TO KATAAANAO ONuEio GUANOYAG yIa TNV avOKUKAWGN NAEKTPIKOU
Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU £E0TTAIGOU. Alao@aAiovTag Tnv KAatdAAnAn atréppiyn autou Tou TTPoidvTog, Ba BonBrioeTe
OTNV aTTOQUYN TBAVWY apVNTIKWY CUVETTEIWYV YIa TO TTEPIBAAAOV Kal TV avBpwITivn uyEia, TTou SIaQOopETIKA
Ba ptropoucav va TTpokUWouv atd Tnv akatdAAnAn ammdppiwn autol Tou TTPOIOVTOG. [a TTI0 AETTTOEPEIS
TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA PE TNV OVOKUKAWGON auTOU TOU TTPOIOVTOG, ETTIKOIVWVACTE YE TO ONUOTIKO ypagEio, TNV
TOTTIKI UTTNPETia d1dBeong ATTOPPINPATWY ) TO KATAoThUa atrd To oTToio ayopdaoare 1o Tpoidv. H didtagn autr

IoXUel yévo oTa KpdaTn péAN NG E.E. EL -1
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EIKONEZ

O1 atreikovioelg £X0uv oPadoTTOINBE OTIC APXIKEG OEAIDEG TOU EYXEIPIDIOU

0 - NMPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ

0.1 - FENIKEZ NMAHPO®OPIEX
Katapyag 6a BEAauE va Zag EUXapIOTACOUNE TTOU Jag OEIiCaTe TNV TTPOTIPNOT 0ag, ayopdlovtag
MIO OUOKEUN KATOOKEUAG MAG.

0.2 - ZYMBOAOTIA
Ta eIKOVOYPAPMATA TTOU AVAQEPOVTAI OTO TTAPOV KEQAAQIO ETTITPETTOUV TNV YPHAYOPN KAl 0OQN
TTAPOXA TWV ATTAPAITATWY TTANPOPOPIWY VIO TN CWOTH XPAON TS MNXAVAS Kal TIG GUVOKES

aoQaAciag.

0.2.1 - Eikovoypdppara oovragng

Emonuaivel 611 To TTapov Eyypago Ba TTPETTEN va dIOBACTE e TTIPOCOXT TTPIV ATTO
TNV EYKATAOTOON KOI/ XPAON TNG OUOKEUAG.

[
LJ Y1rodeikvUel OTI TO TTPOOWTTIKG TEXVIKAG UTTOOTAPIENG Ba TTPETTEI va XEIpiZeTal TN
OUOKEUN TNPWVTAG TIG UTTOBEICEIC TOU EYXEIPIDIOU EYKATAOTACNG.
Emonuaivel 0TI EvOEXETAI VA UTTAPXOUV CUPTIANPWHATIKEG TTANPOPOPIES OTA EYXEIPIOIN
I:EI TTOU ETTICUVATITOVTA.
YT1odeIkvUel 0TI UTTApXoUV BIaBEaIUES TTANPOPOPIEC OTO EYXEIPIDIO XPARONS i OTO

EYXEIPIOIO EYKATAOTAONG.

YT1rodeIkvUel OTI TO TTIPOOWTTIKO TEXVIKAG UTTOOTAPIENG Ba TTPETTEl va XEIpIZETal TN
OUOKEUN TNPWVTAG TIG UTTOBEICEIC TOU EYXEIPIDIOU EYKATAOTAONG.

Emonpuaivel 611 n GUOKEUR XPNOIPOTTOIEF EUPAEKTO WUKTIKG. Av UTTApXEl BIOPPON
WUKTIKOU UypouU To oTT0i0 Ba ekTeBEi o€ £EWTEPIKN TINYA KAUONG, UTTAPXE! KivOUVOG
TTUPKaYIAG.

Emonuaivel 010 evOIOQEPOUEVO TTPOCWTTIKG OTI N €pyacia Tou TTEPIYPAQETA,
av Oev ONOKANPWOEI TNPWVTAG TOUG KOVOVIOPOUG O0QOAELIaG, EVEXEI TOV KivOUVO
NAEKTPOTTANGIOG.

Emonuaivel oTo evOIaQEPOUEVO TTPOOWTTIKO OTI N EPYOTIQ TTOU TTEPIYPAPETAL, AV DEV
OAOKANPWOEI TNPWVTAG TOUG KOVOVIOUOUSG OOQAAEIAG, EVEXEI TOV KIVOUVO QUOIKWY
TPAUUATIOUWV.

Emonuaivel 0To evOIAQEPOPEVO TTPOOWTTIKO OTI N EPYOCIQ TTOU TTEPIYPAPETAL, AV OEV
O0AOKANPWOEI TNPWVTAC TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG A0QAAEIAG, EVEXEI TOV KIVOUVO EYKAUPATWY
AOyw ETTAPNG WE Ta eCapTAUATa TTOU avatTuooouv uywnAn Bepuokpaaia.

O1 TTapGypa@ol TTOU GNUEIWVOVTAI UE AUTO TO GUHBOAO TTEPIEXOUV TTOAU ONUAVTIKEG TTANPOPOPIES KOl GUOTATEIS,
€10IKG 600 0POopa GTNV A0PAAEID. H un TAPNGT| TOUG UTTOPE va ETTIQEPE!:

- KivduvO yIa TNV aKEPAIOTNTA TWV XEIPIOTWV

- omwAgIa cUPBaTIKAG yyunong

- Gpvnon €uBuvng até TV TTAEUPd TNG ETAIPIAG KATATKEUNG.

ZnUEIVEl OPATEIG TTOU OTTWODNTTOTE OEV TTPETTEI VO YivVOUV.

Emonuaivel 010 evOIaQEPOPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO OTI ATTAYOPEVUETAl VO KAAUTITEI TN OUCKEUN WOTE VO ATTOTPETTETOI N
uTTEPOEPOVAT.
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0.3 - TENIKEZ - MPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ

KATA TH XPHZH HAEKTPIKOY E=OIAIZMOY, MPEMEI MANTA NA THPOYNTAI Ol BAZIKEZ
NPO®YAAZEIZAZOAAEIAZQZTENAMEIQOOYNOIKINAYNOITMYPKATIAZ, HAEKTPOMAHZIAZ
KAI TPAYMATIZMQN ZE ATOMA ZYMMEPIAAMBANOMENQN OZQN AKOAOYOOYN:

IN=p

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

1.

1.

12.

13.

14,

15.

To Tapov €yypa@o €ival EUTTIOTEUTIKO OUMPWVO HE TO VOHO KOl OEV ETITPETTETAI N
avatapaywyn A n diapifacn Tou o€ TpiToug Xwpig Tn pnTi ddeia Tng OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Ta pnxavApoTa evOEXETAI VO UTTOOTOUV EVNMEPWOEIS KOI WG €K TOUTOU VO EXOUV
OI0QOPETIKEG AETITOUEPEIEG ATTO AUTEG TTOU OTTEIKOViI(OVTOl, XWpig autd va Biyel Ta
KEIJEVA TTOU TTEPIEXOVTAI O€ AUTO TO EYXEIPIDIO.

AlaBdoTe TPOOEKTIKA QUTO TO EYXEIPIOIO TIPIV TIPOXWPNOETE OE OTTOINSNTTOTE EpyaaTia
(eykardoTaon, ouvtiipnon, Xpron) kai akoAoudRoTe auaTnpPd TIG 0BNYiEg OTA ETTIMEPOUG
Ke@AAala.

Mpétrel va yivouv yvwoTég o€ OAO TO EVOIOQEPOUEVO TIPOCWTTIKO KaI 0TV EYKATACTAONG
TOU UNXOVAMOTOG O1 TTapoUoEeg 0dnyiEg.

O KATAIKEYALTHX AEN ANAAAMBANEI EYOYNH IIA ZHMIEX XE MPOXQMNA H
MPArMATANOY NPOKYNTOYNAMNO THMHTHPHXZH TQON KANONQN NMOY NEPIEXONTAI
ZE AYTO TO ErXEIPIAIO.

O kataokeuaoThg Siatnpei To dikaiwpa va Kavel aAAayég oTa HOvTEAQ TOU avd Trdoa
OTIYHA, HE TNV EMIQUAALN TwV BACIKWY XOPOAKTNPIOTIKWY TTOU TTEPIYPAPOVTAI OE OUTO
TO €yXEIpidlO.

H eykardoTtaon kai n ouvtipnon EoAIooU KAIHOTIONOU OTTWG auTdG UTTOpPEi Va Eival
ETTIKIVOUVEG, KABWG AUTEG Ol CUOKEUEG TTEPIEXOUV YPUKTIKO OEPIO UTTO TriECT Kol NAEKTPIKA
£OPTANOTA UTTO TAOT. ZUVETTWG, N EYKATAOTOOT, N APXIKI EKKiVNOT Kal 01 ETTOKOAOUBEG
QAoEIG oUVTAPNONG TTPETTEI VA EKTEAOUVTOI OTTOKAEIOTIKA OO £§0UCIOdOTNHEVO KOl
€SEIBIKEUPEVO TTPOOWTTIKO.

O1 eyKATAOTACEIG TTOU TTPOYATOTTOIOUVTOI EKTOG TWV TTPOEIDOTTOINCEWY TTOU TTAPEXOVTAI
0€ aUTO TO EYXEIPIDIO KAl N XPAOT EKTOS TwV TTPORAETTOEVIWV Opiwv BEpoKpaTiag Ba
aKUpPWOOUV TNV yyunon.

H ouvABng ouvtiipnon Tou QIATPOU Kal 0 YEVIKOG £WTEPIKOS KABAPIONOG UTTOPOUV
£miong va mpayuartotroinfouv atod Tov XpAoTH, KaBwg dev ouvetTdyovtal SUOKOAES iy
EMIKIVOUVEG EPYOTiEG.

Kard tn ouvappoAdéynon koai Kotd Tn Oidpkela KaBe epyaciag ouvthipnong, Eivai
QTTOPAITNTO VO TNPEITE TIG TTPOPUAASEIS TTOU aVOPEPOVTAI OE QUTO TO EYXEIPISIO Kal
OTIG ETIKETEG TTOU E€ival TOTTOBETNUEVEG OTO ECWTEPIKO TWV CUOKEUWY, KOBWG Kal va
AapBavere 6Aeg TIG TTPOQUAAGLEIS TTOU UTTOBEIKVUOVTAI ATrd TV KOIVH) AOYIKA Kal atrd
TOUG KOVOVIOOUS 00 @UAEIOG TTOU I0XUOUV OTOV TOTTO EYKATAOTOONG.

@m 10.MpoxwpnoTeE OTNV EKTEAEON TWV EPYACIWV EYKOTAOTAONG KaOI OUVTAPNONS

XpnoigotroiwvTag KaTdAAnAo e§orAiopd pe e0@AeKTO aépio.

Eival amrapaitnto va @opdTte TAVTO TTPOCTATEUTIKA YAVTIO Kal YUOAId OTaV EKTEAEiTE
EPYATiEG GTNV TTAEUPA TOU WUKTIKOU HEGOU TWV OUCKEUWV.

Ta kAigamioTika dev mpémel va gykabioTavral o€ mepIBAAAovTa pe TV Trapouadia
EUQAEKTWV QEPIWYV, EKPNKTIKWV agpiwv, ot TOAU uypd TepIfdAAov (TTAuvThpia,
OeppokATTIO KATT.) | O€ XWPOUG OTTOU UTTAPXOUV Kol GAAEG pNXOVEG TTOU TrApPAyOuV
Ioxupn TNy BeppoéTnTaG.

e TEPITITWON AVTIKATAOTOONG E€SOPTNMATWY, XPNOIMOTOINOTE MOVO YVAOId
avtaAAakTikd OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

ZHMANTIKO!

Mo va amotpéyere otolovdnToTe Kivduvo nAektpomAndiag, eivan amapaitnto va
QTTEVEPYOTTOINOETE TOV KUPIO BIaKOTITN («OFF») TrpIv KAVETE NAEKTPIKEG GUVBETEIS KAl
EKTEAEOETE OTTOIECONTIOTE EPYATiEG KABOPIOHOU /KA GUVTHPNONG OTIS CUOKEUES.
O1kepauvoi, Ta YEITVIAJOVTO AUTOKIVITO KO TO KIVATA THAEQWVO UTTOPET VA TTPOKAAECOUV
duoAcitoupyieg. ATroouvdéoTe ard TNV NAEKTPIKA TPOPOdOTia T HOvAda yia PEPIKA
OEUTEPOAETTTA KOl ETTOVEKKIVAOTE TOV KAIMATIOHO.
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A 16.
A 17.
A 18,
A 19.
A 20.

21.

A 22.
A 23.
A 24,
A 25.
A 26.
A 27.
A 28.

. Mnv Trivere To vePO TTOU Byaivel ATrd T GUOKEUN.

Tig BpoxepES HEPEG KOAO €ival VO OTTOOUVOEETE TNV TTAPOXI) PEUMATOS VIO VA OTTOQUYETE
{nMIEG TTOU TTPOKAAOUVTAI OTTG KEPAUVOUG.

Av n povdada Trapapeivel o€ axpnoia yia peydAo xpovikd didotnua, f 6ev BpiokeTal
KOVEIG PECO OTO OWHATIO KAIMATIOHOU, OUVICTATOI VO OTTOCUVOEETAI TNV NAEKTPIKNA
TPOPOJOTia, YIO TNV ATTOQUYH ATUXNHATWY.

Mn xpnoiyotrolcite uypd 1 S1aBPWTIKA aTTOpPUTTAVTIKA Yo va KaBapioeTe Tn Jovada,
pnv pekdalete pe vepd | AAAa uypd oTn povada KOBWG UTTOPE VO KATACTPEWYOUV
TAAOTIKAG e€apTAMATA ) VA TTPOKAAEOOUV NAEKTPOTTANCiaL.

Mnv BpéxeTe TNV EOWTEPIKN HOVADA KOl TO THAEXEIPIOTAPIO.

Mrropei va TTpokAnBei BpayxuKUKAwUa 1 TTUpKayId.

Le mePITTTWON avwpaAiwv AsiToupyiag (yia Trapddeiypa: Un @uoloAoyikog 80pupog,
duocoopia, kamvog, aouvhBioTn augnon Tng Beppokpaciag, dlappor NAEKTPIKAG
gvépyelag K.ATT.) aTTOOUVOESTE OPECWS TNV TTAPOXN PEUHATOG. ETTIKOIVWVAOTE pE TOV
TOTTIKO METATTWANTH.

Mnv a@rivere To KAIMOTIOTIKO O¢ AgiToupyia yia peEydAa Xpovikd SiaoTApOTa €4V N
uypaacia gival ugnAn Kai UTTAPXOUV aVOIXTES TTOPTEG I} TTapdbupa. H uypacia ptropei va
OUMTTUKVWOEI Kal va Bpayei | va TTpoKaAéoel NuId oTa ETTITTAQL.

Mnv ouvdéeTe 1) aTOOUVOEETE TO QIG PEUPATOG KATA TN AgiToupyida. Kivduvog Trupkayidg
| nAekTpoTTANSiag.

Mnv ayyileTe To pOIOV (€dv BpiokeTal o€ AsiToupyia) pe Bpeypéva xépia.
Kivouvog mrupkayidg 1} nAektpotAngiag.

Mnv tomroBeteite Tn BeppdoTpa 1 AAAO €COTTAIONO KOVTA OTO KAAWSIO PEUMATOG.
Kivouvog mrupkayidg 1} nAektpotrAngiag.

MpooéCte va pnv €10€ABe1 vepO oTa NAEKTPIKA PEPN.
Mrropei va TpokaAéoel TTupkayid, BAARN Tou TpoidvTog i} nAekTpoTTAnSia.

Mnv avoiyete t™n pAOKa EI00YywYNG agpa evw n ouokeur Acitoupyei. Kivduvog
TpaupaTiopou, nAektpotrAnsiag | BAGBNG Tou TPOoIdVTOG.

Mnv utrAokdpete TNV €i00d0 Kai TRV £§000 TNG pofg aépa, uTropei va TTPoKANnBei BAGRN
OTO TPOIOV.

Mnv eiodyete Ta dAXTUAG oag 1} dAAa avTikeipeva oTnv €i00d0 f TNV £§000 aépa evw n
OUOKEUN AEITOUPYEI.
H Trapoucia aiyunpwv Tepayiwv Kai n Kivnon UTropEi va TPOoKOAETOUV TPOUHOTIONOUG,.

Eival avBuyigivo kai utropei va pokaAéoel cofapd poBAfpaTa UYEidG.

. Mapoucia diappowv agpiou amd AGAAO €SOTTAIOHO, OEPiOTE KOAD TO XWPO TIPIV

EVEPYOTTOINOETE TO KAIUATIOTIKO.

. Mnv amoouvapuoAoyEiTe 1) KAVETE OTTOIEOONTIOTE TPOTTOTIOINOEIS OTOV £COTTAIONO.
. AepioTe KOAA TO OWHATIO AV XPNOIPOTIOIEITAI O€ CUVOUAOO IE OOUTTO K.ATT.
. Mnv xpnoipotrolgite Tov €§0TAIONO YIa OKOTTOUG SI0QOPETIKOUG ATTO AUTOUS YIO TOUG

oTroioug éxel oxXedINOTEI.

Ta dropa trou epyddovrai i Tapeppaivouv o€ Eva KUKAwPA Yugng Tpétrel va diaBéTouv
ETTOPKN TIOTOTTOINON, N oTroia kdidETOI ATTO dlOTIOTEUUEVO Opyavioud afioAdynong
KOl TIIOTOTIOIEI TNV IKAVOTNTA AoPAAOUG XEIPITHOU TWV YUKTIKWV PECWV CUMPWVA LE
mpodiaypa@ég afloAdynong Tou avayvwpifovTal a1rd TIG EVWOEIG TOU TOJE.

. Mnv atreAeuBepwvere aépio R32 otnv atpuodo@aipa. To R32 sivan Bopiwpévo aépio BeppoknTTiou

pe Suvapikoé utrepBéppavong Tou AaviTn (Global Warming Potential - GWP) = 675.

. O1 ouokeuég TTOU TrEPIYPAPOVTAlI OTO TrAPOV EYXEIPIOIO CUUHOPYWVOVTAI HE TIG

Eupwrtraikég Odnyieg Kal TUXOV HETETTEITA EVUEPWOEIG.

37.H ouokeun tepiéxel eO@AekTo aépio A2L.

Mo 10 CWOTO TPOTTO EYKATAOTAONG OEITE TNV TTAPAYPAPO «2.1».
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38. Edv o1 ouokeuég poopifovtal va ouvdeBolv povipa oe otabepri kaAwdiwaon, atroiTeiton n
gykardoTaon diatafews amopodvwong o 6Aoug Toug OAoug e eAdXIOTN aréoTach 3 mm
peTagl Twv moAwv, diakotrTn diaguyng (RCD) pe ovopaoTike pedpa evepyotroinong mou dev
utrepBaivel Ta 30 mA kai didragn amopdvwong otn oTadepn KOAwdiwon CUPPWVA PE TOUG
KavovIoHoUS KaAwdiwang.

0.4 - ZHMEIQZEIZ ZXETIKA ME TA ®O0OPIQMENA AEPIA
* AuTi n ouokeun] KAIHOTIOPOU TrepIEXEl pBOpIWPEVA TépIa.
Mo cuyKeKPIPEVEG TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA PE TOV TUTTO KaI TNV TTOCOTNTO TOU OEPIOU,

avaTpESTe oTNV TIVOKid dedopévwy Trou £xel avapTtnBei oTn povdda.

* H eykardortaon, n TEXVIKA UTTOOTAPISN, N CUVTAPNON KAl N ETIOKEUN TNG OUOKEUNG
TPETTEI VA YIVETAI OTTO TTICTOTTOINMEVO TEXVIKO.

* O1 epynoieg ATTEYKATAOTAONG KOl AVOKUKAWGONG TOU TrPOIOVTOG TTPETTEI VA EKTEAOUVTAI
ATrO TMOTOTTOINUEVO TEXVIKO TTIPOCWTTIKO.

* Av UTTApYXEl EYKATECTNUEVN OUOKEUR avixveuong Olappowv OTO0 OUCTNMA, Eival
aTrapaiTNTO Va EAEYXETE YIO S1appoEG TOUAdYIOTOV KABE 12 urjveg.

» Kard Tn Sie§aywyn eEAEyXwV OXETIKA UE THV OTTOUCIA dIOPPOWV GTN HOVAda, CUVIOTATAI
VO TNPEITE AETITOUEPEG APXEIO OAWV TWV ETTIOEWPHTEWV.

0.5 - MPOOPIZOMENH XPHZH
* To KAIJATIOTIKO TTPETTEI VO XPNOIMOTTOIEITOI OTTOKAEIOTIKA Yia TRV Trapaywyr {€oToU 1
KpUOU aépa (TnG ETAOYNAG 00G) HE HOVADIKOG OKOTIO TN dnuioupyia AveTng Beppokpaciag
o710 dwpdrTio.
* H OLIMPIA SPLENDID dev @épel €uBuvn yia otoladntrore akatdAAnAn xprion tou
£SOTTAIOOU (EEWTEPIKN KAl ECWTEPIKI) TTOU £XEI WG ATTOTEAEO A {NMIEG O€ avBpwITOUG,
mpaypata i {wa.

0.6 - NMEPIOXEZ KINAYNOY
* Ta kKAigaTiOTIKA Oev Tpémmel va eykadioTavrar o€ mepIBAAAOVTA e TV TTapouaTia
EUPAEKTWV aEPIWV, EKPNKTIKWV OEpiwv, o€ TOAU uypd TmepiBdAAov (TAuvThpia,
BepHOKATTIO KATT.) ] € XWPOUG OTTOU UTTAPXOUV KOl AAAEG pNXOVES TTOU TTaPAYOUV
IoXupn TNy BeppOTNTAG, KOVTA O€ TNV GAPUPOU vEPOU 1) BEIWpEVOU VEPOU.
[>=" * MHN xpnoiportroigite aépio, Bevgivn fj AAAa UQAEKTA UYPA KOVTA OTO KAIHATIOTIKO.
* To KAIHOTIOTIKO Oev DIGOETEI AVEMIOTAPA YIO TV TTAPOXH PPECKOU aépa HECA OTO
dwpdTio, aAAGTE TOV 0épa aVOiyOVTAG TTOPTES Kol TTapadupa.
é * Na eykaBioTdTe TTAVTA VoV AOQOAEIODIOKOTITN KAl va TTAPEXETE Eva €101KO KUKAwpa
TPOPOod0oUiag.

To apadv mpoidv Ba TpETrel va XpnoipoTTrolgital Hovo BAcel Twv TPOSIaYPAPWY TTOU
UTTOOEIKVUOVTOI OTO TTaPOV yXEIPi®I0. H d1a@QopETIKA aTréd aUTH TTOU TTPOodIaypd@ETal

ptropeivatpokaAéoel cofapd TpauvpaTiopno. O KATAZKEYAXTHZ AENANAAAMBANEI
EYOYNH I'lA ZHMIEZ ZE MPOZQMNA "H MPArMATA NOY NPOKYMNTOYN AMO TH MH
THPHZH TQN KANONQN MOY MEPIEXONTAI ZE AYTO TO BIBAIAPAKI.

.

1 - MEPITPA®H 2YZKEYHZ
1.1 - KATAAOI'OZ EEAPTHMATQN MOY NMAPEXONTAI ZTTIN EZONAIZMO

O1 povadeg Tou ouvBETOUV TO CUCTNHA KAIJOTIOPOU CUOKEUAZOVTAl XWPIOTA a€ PE XapTévi. O CUOKEUAOiES
MTTOPEl va HETaPEPBOUV, avA HEUOVWHPEVES HOVADEG, OTa XEPIa BUO epyalOUEVWV 1] QOPTWHEVA O€ Eva OXNua
METAPOPAG OKOUA KAl GTOIRAYHEVA YIA PEYIOTO APIBUO TPIWV CUCKEUAOIWY £QOCOV TTPOKEITAI VIO ECWTEPIKN
MovAda fj HEUOVWHEVA YIa TNV EEWTEPIKA Povada.

@D Ta ruhuara mou avagépovral TapakdTw mepiAauBavovrar otnv mpounbeia, Ta utrdAoira eéapriuara mou
arraitouvral yia TNV Eykaraoraon mpérel va ayopddovrai.

EL-5
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1.2 - ANAPAITHTO YAIKO NOY AEN NMAPEXETAI ZTON EZONAIZMO
Ma TN cwoTA eyKATAoTAON TOU £COTTAICUOU Ba TTPETTEI VO XPNOIUOTTOINCETE EEAPTANATA TTOU BEV TTAPEXOVTAL.
a. 200Tnua cwAnvwoewyv ouvdeong (TTAeupd vepou)
b. >0oTnua cwAnvwoewyv ouvdeong (TTAeupd agpiou)
c. Bdon tnAexeipiotnpiou (pe Bideg oTEPEWONG)
d. Z@iyktipeg kKaAwdiwv (edv xpeiadeTat)

1.3 - ANMNIOOHKEYZH

ATToBNKEUOTE TIG CUOKEUATIEG O€ KAEIOTO, TTPOCTATEUPEVO ATTO TIG KAIPIKEG OUVONKES TTEPIBAAAOV, HOVWHEVO
atrd 10 £€00POG PE EYKAPOIEG DOKOUG 1 TTAAETEG.

D@D MHN I'YPIZETE TH 2YZKEYAZIA.

1.4 - NMAPAAABH KAI ATTOXZYZKEYAZIA
H ouokeuaoia atroteAeital amrd KaTAAANAO UAIKS Kal eKTEAEITAI OTTO EEEIBIKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.
O1 povadeg rapadidovTal TTARPEIG KAl O APIOTN KATACTACN, WOTOOO, VIO VA EAEYEETE TNV TTOIGTATA TWV UTTN-
PECIWV PETAPOPAG, AKOAOUBAOTE TIG TTAPAKATW 0dNYiEg:
a. Metd tnv TapaAafn TG cuokeuaaoiag, EAEYETE av N cuokeuaaia £xel UTTOOTE (NI, av val, ATTOCUPETE TA
EMTTOPEUNATA PE ETTIYUAAEN, TTAPEXOVTAG QWTOYPAPIEG TUXOV EPPAVWV CNUIWV.
b. apaipéaTte TN ouokeuaoia eAEyxovTag TNV TTapoudia KaBe eEaptApatog e Tn Borbeia Twv KataAdywv

OUOKEUOOIaG.
EL -6
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c. BePaiwdeite 611 Ta e€apTrpaTa dev £xouv UTTOATEI CnNUIG KATA TN HETAPOPA, Qv £XOUV UTTOOTEN {NMId, EVTOG
3 nuepwv atrd TNV TTApaAaBn EVNUEPWOTE TOV ATTOOTOAEQ yia TUXOV (NMIG PE GUOTNUEVN ETTIOTOAA UE
amodeign mapaAafig TapoucidlovTag GuTOYPAPIES.

d. MNpoc€€Te KATA TNV ATTOCUCKEUATia Kal TNV £YKATAOTOGN TOU £E0TTAIGOU.

Ta aixpunpd pépn PITopPEi va TTPOKAAEGOUV TPAUHATIOHO, SWOTE 1I51aITEPN TTPOCGOXA OTA AKPA TNG
OOMNAG KAl OTA EAGOCUATO TOU GUMTTUKVWTH KAl TOU £§ATHIOTA.
e. Avdaloyn TTANpo®opnon atrooTeiAeTe pEow @ag kal otnv OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

= Kauia mAnpo@opnon mou agopd BAdaBec dev 6a AauBaverar urroyn pera amo 3
nUEPES armo tnv rapadoor.

Ma otroladntote diaudyn Ba givar apuodio 1o dikaoTtApio Tng BRESCIA.

@D QuAdéére Tn ouokeuaaia TouAdyioTov yia Tn IGPKEIQ TNS TTEPIOOOU EyyUnang, yia TUXOV aTTOGTOAEC OTO
KEVTPO TEXVIKAC UTTOOTAPIENS TE TTEQITITWON ETTICKEUNS. ATTOPPIWTE Ta £EQPTANATA CUOKEUATIAS OUUPWVA
UE TOUC Kavoviauoug yia 1 8IGd6Beon Twv ammofARTwy.

2 - ETKATAZTAZH
2.1 - TPOMNOZXZ EMKATAZTAZHZ

Ma va dIacQaAicETE TNV ETTITUXA EYKATACTACT KAI TN BEATIOTN AEITOUPYIKA ATTGO00N, AKOAOUBAOTE TTPOTEKTIKA
TIG 00NYieg 0€ auTd TO €yxEIpidIO.

H cuokeun epiéxel e0@AekTo aépio A2L.

H cuokeun rpétrel va eykataoTadei, va AEITOUPYROEl KOI VA ATTOONKEUTEI O€
| reproxn peyaAiTepn ammd X m? (deiTe mivaKeG oTO TTAdI).

H ouokeun dev pétrel va eyKaTaoTadei o€ Jn agpi{OPEVOUG XWPOUGS AV N £TTI-
@aveia givar pIkpOTEPN atrd X m? (deite mivakeg oTo TAdI).

H un oupuopewon ue Tous mpoavapepBEVTES KaVoVvIOOUG, TTOU UTTOPEI VA TTPOKAAE-
o¢l SuagAsitoupyia Tou g§omAiouou, amraAAaooer tnv eraipgia OLIMPIA SPLENDID amé
orroladnrore yyunon kai ruxov {nuia o€ avlpwrroug, {wa n avrikeiyeva.

Eivai onuavriko 1o nAeKTPIKO oUoTNMA va gival ouuParo, va CULMMOPPWVETAI ME Ta O¢-
douéva mou avaeépovral oTo TEXVIKO OeATIO OsOouEVWY Kal va gival KAAQ yeIwuévo.

ﬁ Mnv sykabiorare, apaipeite i eraveyka@iordre rov e§0mAIONG ubvol oag (reAdrng).
Kivduvog mupkayidg n nAskrpomrAnéiag, ékpnéng n Tpauuariouod.

ﬁ Farnv eykaraoraon, EMKOIVWVIOTE TTAVTA UE TOV AVTITTPOOWITO 0a¢ 1 U éva e§ouci1odo-
Tnuévo kévrpo aépPis. Kivduvog mupkayidag n nAskrpomAnéiag, ékpnéng nj tpauuariouodu.

EAéyére o n mepioxn eykaraoraong Oev @Oeiperal e tnv mapodo Tou Xpovou.
Eav n Baon Bpupuariorei n urroxwpnoel, To KAIJATIOTIKG UTTOPEI va TTETEL, TTPOKAAWVTAC
— {nuia o< émimAa, BAaBn oro mPoiov kai Tpauuariousd.

é Eykaraoriore o€ onueio 61rou o 1oixo¢ 1j ro ddamedo givail oTifapod, orifapo kai Ikavo va
ornpiéel TN oUoKeun.

Mnv eykaBioTdre Tn OUOKEUR O€ onpEio 61Tou evOoéxeTal va utrapéel Siappor EUPAEKTOU
aspiou.
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2.1.1 - EAGxiotn emipaveia xwpou arnv mEPITTTwon eOpTWONS WUKTIKOU Aaspiou oUupwva lE TNV

ETIKETA TEXVIKWV O£OOUEVWY (XWPiS TPOTOETN POpTWAON)

MoooéTtnTa YuKTIKOU UYPOU “Yyog eykatdoTaong EAdx10Tn TTEPIOXN) XWPOU

MovTéAo (kg) (m) (m?)

0.46 1.8
0.46 0.6

0.58 1.8
0.58 0.6

12

0.80 1.8
0.80 0.6

18

0.95 1.8
0.95 0.6

24

QO |OTN|WIN[N|N

2.2 -

EAEMXOI MOY MPEMNEI NA TINOYN MMPIN ANMO THN ErKATAZTAZH

. 'EAeyxol TG meEPIOXAG

MpIv EEKIVOETE TNV EPYOTIQ O€ GUOTAUATA TTOU TTEPIEXOUV EUPAEKTO WUKTIKG PECQ, ATTAITOUVTOI
EAEYXOI 0OQOAEIQG yia TNV EAAXIOTOTIOINGT TOU KIVOUVOU QVAPAEENG.

[0 TNV ETMOKEUR £VOG OUCTAPATOS WUENG, TTPIV OTTO TNV £pYACIa OTO CUCTNUA TTPETTEN VO TN-
pouVTal O aKOAOUBES TTPOQUAGEEIC.

. Aladikacia epyaciog

O1 epyaoiec pétmel va die¢dyovtal oUPNQwva e eAeyxduevn dladikaaia, WOTE va EAAXIOTOTTON-
giTal o Kivduvog TTapouaiag EUPAEKTWY AEPIWV I ATUWY KOTA TNV EKTEAEON TNG EPYATIOG.

Mepioxn YEVIKWV £pyaciwv

OMo 10 TTpooWTTIKG CUVTAPNONG Kail 6001 pyalovTal oTnV TTEPIOXA TTPETTEN Va eKTTaIdEUOVTOI
WG TTPOG TN GUON TNG EPYATING TTOU eKTEAEITAI. ATTOQUYETE VA £PYACEDTE O€ OTEVOUG XWPOUG.
H mepioxr) yupw amd v mepiox epyaciaog Ba mpétel va ammoovwBei. BeBaiwbeite 11 of
OUVOAKEG EVTOG TNG TTEPIOXNAG EPYATING Eival AOQAAEIG EAEYXOVTAG TO EUPAEKTO UAIKO.

. "EAEYX0G TNG TTAPOUCiag TOU YUKTIKOU

H trepioxn TPETTEI va EAEYXBET PE EVAV OUYKEKPIPEVO QVIXVEUTH) WUKTIKOU PETOU TTPIV, META Kal
KOTA TN DIGPKEIN TNG EKTEAETNC TG EPYOTING, WOTE VO DIACPANICTEI OTI O TEXVIKOG EVIUEPWVETOI
yia TNV TTapouaia duvnTIKA EUQAEKTNG ATUOTPAIPAG.

BeBaiwbeite 611 0 £€0TTAIOPOG avixveUONC DIAPPOWY TTOU XPNOIUOTTOIETaI Eival KATAAANAOG yia
XPNON UE EUQAEKTA WUKTIKG péaa, dnAadn dev TTPoKaAEi oTTIVOAPEC, Eival cwOTd 0PPAYICUEVOG
A EYYEVWS 0O0PAAAG.

. NMapoucia TupooBeoTHpwWV

Edv eival arapaitnTn n eKTEAEON £pYACIWV 0€ UYPNAEC BEPUOKPaTiEC 0To GUOTNUO YUENS A OTa
eCaptUaTd Tou, TTPETTEN va UTTAPXEl KATAAANAO cuoTtnua Tupdofeong.

TommoBemoTe Toug TUpooPeoTrpeg e Baon 1o CO2 1y Tv gnpr oKdvN KOVTA 0TV TTEPIO
@dpTWONG.

Kapia rnynR avagAegng

Kavéva dropo rou epyadeTal o GUOTAUATA WUENG Kal EPXETAI OE ETTAPN UE OWANVES TTOU TTE-
PIEXOUV A TTEPIEIXOAV EUPAEKTO WUKTIKO DEV TTPETTEI VA XPNOIUOTIOIET TINYES AVAPAESNS WOTE VO
aTTo@eUyeTal 0 KivOUvog TIUpKaylag 1 €kpngng.

KaBe mbaviy Tnyr avaeAegng, kal Tou kamrvou Tou Tolyapou, TTPETTE! Vo QUAGOTETAl 0€ AopaA
aTmO0TOON OTTO TOV TOTIO £YKATAOTAONG, ETMOKEUNG, AQaipeang A ATTOPPIYPNG, GTIOU PTTOPET VO
TIAPOUCIAOTE! ATTWAEID YUKTIKOU UypoU aTov TrepIBaAovTa Xwpo.

Mpiv até TNV eKTEAEDN €PYOTIWY, TIPETTEI Va EAEYEETE TNV TTEPIOXT YUPW ATTO TN CUCKEUN YIa
va BePaiwBEiTE OTI deV UTTAPXOUV EUPAEKTEC OUTIEC 1) KivOUVOI aVAPAEENG.

Oa mrpétel va utrdpyouv emonudvoeig ATNTATOPEYZHX KATMNIZMATOZ.

EL-8
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Tdpaon He To gUaTNH 1 TNV EKTEAEDN OTToIaodNTToTE AiToupyiag ae UYnAEG Beppokpaaieg.
E¢aogalioTe aTaBeps aEpIouO KaTd T BIGPKEIT TWV EQYATIWV.

O aepiopde Ba pétrel va e€aleipel e aoQAAR TPOTTO KABE WUKTIKO TTOU OTTEAEUBEPWVETAI KOl
av givar duvard va GeUyel 0TV ATHOCPAIPA.

. 'EAgyxo1 TnG gykatdoTacng yugng

Av TpotrotroinBouyv, T NAEKTPIKA CapTriuaTa TTPETTEI VA €ival KATAAANAQ yia TO OKOTTO auTd
KOl VO GUMHOPQUVOVTal e TIC OWOTES TTPodIaypagés. Na akoAouBeite TravTa TIg 0dnyieg Tou
KOTOOKEUOOTN yIa GUVTAPNOT KOl TEXVIKE BoABeIn. Ze TepiTTwaon au@iBoAiag, cupBouAeuTeite
TNV UTTNPECIQ TEXVIKAG UTTOOTAPIENG TOU KOTOOKEUAOTH. OI EYKATAOTACEIG TTOU XPNOIUOTIOIOUV
e0QAEKTA WUKTIKG TTPETTEN Va UTTOBANBOUV 0TOUG OKOAOUBOUG EAEYXOUG:

« To WéyeBog Tou Qoprtiou TTPETTEN va ival UPPWVO e T PEyeBOC Tou BaAduou aTov OTToio
gival EyKATESTNUEVA T ECOPTANATA TTOU TTEPIEXOUV TO WUKTIKO

*  TO OUOTAMOTO AEPICHOU Kal 01 £C000I TIPETTEI VA AEITOUPYOUV CWOTA Kal OEV TIPETTEI VA EUTTO-
didovtal

« Edv xpnoiyotoigital éva EUPEco KUKAWUO YuEng, TIPETTE VO EAEYXETAI N TTOPOUCIA YUKTIKOU
oT0 deuTEPEUOV KUKAWWA. H onfuavon oTIC eyKataoTaoelg TTPETTEl va eEaKoAOUBE: va gival
0paTA Kal EUAVAYVWOTN.

* 01 duoavAYVWOTEG ONUAVOEIC KOl OrpaTa TTPETTEN va d10pBwvovTal.

* 0 OWAAVOG 1) Ta CapTAMATA WUENG TTPETTEN VA Eival TOTTOBETNUEVD O€ i Béon OTTOU €ival
amiBavo va ekteBolv o€ ouoieg TTou Ba uTTopoucav va dIaBPWOoUV Ta ECOPTANATA TTOU
TTEPIEXOUV TO WUKTIKG, EKTOC €AV Ta £EAPTAUATA Eival KOTOOKEUAOHEVA aTTd UAIKG TTOU €ival
EYYEVWG avBekTIKG oTn didBpwan i TpooTarelovTal KatdAAnAa ammd Toug dlaBpwTikoug
TTAPAYOVTEC.

‘EAgyX0! TwV NAEKTPIKWV dlOTASEWY

H emmoKeur) Kol ouvTAPNoN TwWV NAEKTPIKWY EapTNUATWY TTPETTEN Va TIEPIAQBAVE! apXIKOUG

eAEYXOUC ao@aleiag Kar dIadIKaoieg EMBEWPNONS ECOPTUATWY.

2e TTepiTTwon PAARNG Tou Ba utropouce va B€oel og KivOuvo TV ac@aAsia, dev TTPETTEN va

ouvOEDEi 0TO KUKAWUA Kapia NAEKTPIKA TPOPOdOTIa PEXPI TN OWOTH atTokaTdoTaon TnG BAGRNG.

Edv 10 0@dApa dev UTTOPET VA ETTIOKEVOOTET AUECWG, AAAG €ival TIPETTEI VO GUVEXIOETE TNV €p-

yaoia, XpnoIdoTroinaTe pia KartdAAnAn mpoowpivi Auon).

H AUon autr) TRETTEl va ava@EéPETAI OTOV IBIOKTITN TOU CUOTANOTOG, WOTE VO EVNUEPWOOUV OAa

T1a PEPN. O1 apyikoi EAeyxol ao@aleiag TepIAapBavouy:

* TNV amoppIYn TWV CUPTTUKVWTWV: N AEIToupyia auTh TTPETTEl va DIECAYETAI HE AOQAAA TPOTTO
yia va amo@euxBei n dnuioupyia oTrIverpwy

* 1 amoucia €kBeong eEapTnUdTwy Kal NAEKTPIKWY KaAwdiwv o€ TAoEIS KaTtd Tn dIGPKEIR TNG
QOPTIONG, ETTIOKEUNG A KOBAPIOUOU TOU OUCTANATOG.

*  OQUVEXEID YEiwang.

Emdi6p0won emeBACEWY TWV EPUNTIKWV EUPTNHATWV

« Katd 1n SIGpKEIO TWV EQPYACIWY ETTIOKEUNS TWV EPUNTIKWY ECOPTNUATWY, OAEC O YPOUMES
TP0P0d0Tia¢ TTPETTEI VA aroouvdEBOUV aTTO T GUOKEUR TTPIV VO a@alipeBouv TUXOV oTeyava
KOAUUpQTA KATT.
Edv cival ammoAUTWG avaykaio va utrdpyel 7po@odoaia peUHaTog yia Tov EOTTAICUO KaTd T
OIGPKEINTNG CUVTAPNONG, Eival aTTOPAiTNTO VO TOTTOBETNOEI Vg OUVEXWIG EVEPYOS AVIXVEUTAG
dI0pPOWV GTO TTIO KPIOIUO ONEIO YIO VO GNUATOdOTHCE! i TTIBavw  TTIKivOUvVN KATAoTOON.

* |diaitepn TTpocoyn TTPETTEl va doBei 0Ta TTAPAKATW WOTE va dlao@alioTei 6T n BAKn dev
METABAAAETAI KATA TPATTO TTOU Va £TTNPEACEI TO ETTITTEDO TTPOOTACIOG ATV AEITOUPYOUV Ta
NAEKTPIKA EGOPTAMATO.
AuTo TrepIAauBavel nuia ota KoAwdIia, uTTEPBONIKG apIBUd cuvdéoewy, TEpUATIKG TTOU dEV
KOTOOKEUAOTNKAV OUMQWVA PE TIC ApXIKEC TTPOdIOYPaQES, BAGRN Twv TTOPEUBUOUATWY,
AavBaouévn TOTTOBETNON TV KAEIOTPWY KAT.

+ BePaiwbeite 6T 01 CUOKEUES €ival KOAG OTEPEWEVE.

+  BePaiwBeite 61101 QAGVTLEC f TA UNIKG OoTEyavoTToinong dev EXouv UTTO0TEI PBOPG 0TO oNuEio
TTOU OEV UTTOPOUV TTAEOV Va XpnaldoTToinBouv yia va amro@euyBei n €icod0g EUPAEKTWY OTHO-
oQaipwv. Ta eEapTAUATa avTIKATACTAONG TTPETTEI VO CUUHOPQUVOVTAI HE TIC TIPODIOYPAPES

TOU KdTGO’KEUGO’Tﬁ. EL-9
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2.3 -

H xprion oreyavwrikwy e Bdon tn GIAIKOVN UTTOPEI va EUTTOOITEI TNV ATTOTEAEOUATIKOTNTA
opiouévwy tumtwv géommAiouou aviyveuons diappowv. Ta gyyevwe aocealn s§apriuara
Ocv mPETEI va EYouv ovwesi TpIv amo tnv emeéepyacia Toug.

NMINAKAZ AEAOMENQN

Avaloya pe mn dIapop@waon Tou €COTTAIOUOU, TTPETTEI va eAeyXOoUv Ta dedopéva TTOU avapEéPOVTal OTOV TTi-
vaka otn oeAida 15.

2.4 -

ENIAOIH ©OEZHZ THZ EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAZ

Ma v eTmiteugn TG KaAUTEPNG aTTddOONG AEIToUpyiag Kail yia TNV atmro@uyr BAaBwv A emikivOuvwy cuvenkwy, n
Béon eykatdoTaong TNG ECWTEPIKAG JOVADAG TTPETTEN va TTANPOI TIG OKOAOUBEG aTTaITACEIG:

a.
b.

2.5 -

Mnv €kBETETE TNV EOWTEPIKNA PovAda € TTNYES BEPUOTNTAG 1 ATUOU.
BeBaiwBeite 011 0 xwpog oTa 8eId, apiaTepd gival TouAdyioTov 120 mm kai TTavw atré T povada gival Tou-
Aaxiotov 150 mm. (eikova 1).

. Heowrtepikh povada péTrel va eykaTaoTabei ag EAGXIOTO UWOog 2 HETPWV Kal PEYIoTO 3 PETPpwY atTd To dATTEDO.
. O T10i¥0G OTOV OTT0I0 TTPOKEITAI VO OTEPEWOEI N ECWTEPIKA POvAda TTPETTEI va gival 0TaBEPAG, avOEKTIKOG Kal

KatdAANAOG yia va uttooTnpicel To BAPOG TNG.

Aev TTPETTEI v UTTAPYXOUV EUTTOBIO OTNV €AEUBEPN KUKAOQOPIa aépa TOGO aTnV TTAEUPd avappdPnaong 600 Kal
oTtnv TTAEUPa egaywyng aépa. EiIdIkdTEPQ, dEV TTPETTEI VO UTTAPXEI EUTTODIO G€ aTTdaTACN WIKPOTEPN atré 2300
mm. Mia JIKPOTEPN ATTOCTOCT PTTOPEN VO TTPOKAAETEI avaTapaxf aTnv avacToAr TNG CWOTAG A&IToupyiag TnG
OUOKEUNG.

Edv eival duvardyv, ToTToBeTACTE TN PovAda O€ eEWTEPIKO TOIXO £TCI LOATE N ATTOOTPAYYION CUUTTUKVWHATWY
Va UTTOPEi VO BIOXETEUTE TTPOG Ta £EW.

. H eowrtepikA povada dev Tpétrel va BpiokeTal o€ TETOIO BECN WWOTE N POr) TOU AEPa va KaTeuBuveTal atreudeiag

oTa ATOopa TTOU BpiokovTal aTrd KATW (€1kOvVa 3).

. HeowrtepikA povada dev TpETTel va eykaTaoTabei atreuBeiag TTavw aTTo JIa CUCGKEU (ThAedpaan, padidpwvo,

Wuyeio KATT.) i TTadvw atré pia Tnyr BepudTnTag (€IKdva 2).
EyKkataoTAGTE TNV €CWTEPIKI PHOVAdA £TOI WOTE VA PNV UTTAPXOUV EUTTOBIQ TTOU OEV ETTITPETTOUV TN CWOTH
AQWN TWV ONPATWY TTOU EKTTEPTTOVTAI ATTO TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO (EIKOVA 4).

2YNAPMOAOIHZH THZ EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAZ

2.5.1 - TomroB£éTnon TNG TTAAKAG OTEPEWONG
AQOU eAEYEETE TNV TTEPIYPAPA TNV TTAPAYPAPO «2.2» KAl «2.4», TIPOXWPNOTE TN CUVAPPOASGYNON TNG TTAGKAG
oTtepéwaong (7) AapBdavovtag utroyn Tig dIAOTACEIG TTOU aivovTal oTo €IKOva X1.

a.
b.
c.

d.

TotroBeTACTE TNV TTAGKO GTOV TOIiXO.
2nNUEIWOTE Ta onueia oTTAG Kail BeRaiwdeite 6T gival n diIGdTpNoN €ival aAQAdIACUEVD.
KAveTe TIG amTapaiTnTEG OTTEG JE PIa KATAAANAN PHUTN OTO TOiXO TTOU TTPOKEITAI VO TPUTTAOETE.

BeaiwBsite 6110TNV 1TTEPIOXT) OIATPNONGC OEV UTTAPXOUV OWANVWOEIC ) NAEKTPIKES
KaAwdiwaoeig.

TotroBeTAOTE TA OUTTA (4) OTIG OTTEG KO OTEPEWATE TNV TTAAKA (7) OTOV TOiX0 HE TIG BideG (3) TTOU TTapEXOVTaI
(eikbéva 5).

@D Xpnoipyomoiwvrag éva adpaddi, BeBaiwbeite 611 N TAdKka oTepéwong (7) gival emiTedn.

e.

f.

Edv o 1oixog gival atté EUA0, XpnoIuoTToINoTe KATAAANAES Bideg e pelaplopEvn KEQAA (Bev TTapEXOVTal).
EAEyETe TN oTaBepdTNTA TNG TTAGKAG (7) METAKIVWVTAG TNV TTAAYiIWG Kal KABETA.

2.5.2 - Anpioupyia oTTwV S1EAEUONG CWANVWOEWV
Edv o1 ypapuég ouvdeong @Bdavouv atd Tnv miow Oe€Id TTAeUpd TNG E0WTEPIKAG JoVAdAG gival atTapaitnTo
va yivel yia ot «R» yia mn diEAeuon Twv oWANVWOEWY, OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI aKOAOUBwWG (d¢iTe eiIkdva X1).

a.

b.

EL -10

210 KEVTPO TNG B€ong «R» kavTe pia o1 8+10mm pe kpion TTpog 10 eEWTEPIKO KATA 5% (Y10 VA ETTITPEWETE
TN OWOTA ATTOOTPAYYION TOU CUUTTUKVWHATOG (€IKOVA 6).

Kdavte Tnv o1y «R» XpNOIPOTTOIWVTAG pia avoiXTr) JUTn Pe TN SIGUETPO TTOU UTTOBEIKVUETAI OTOV TTIVAKQ
oTnv eikéva X1.

. ToTroBeTHOTE TOUG CWANVEG TNG YPOAUUAG ATTOOTPAYYIONG KAl TNG YPAUUAS WUENG GTNV OTTHA Kail TO KAAWSIO

YIO TV NAEKTPIKY) oUVOEDN.

OLIMPIA
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Edv o1 ypapuég auvdeang @Bdavouv atrd TNV TTiow apIoTEPN) TTAEUPE TNG ECWTEPIKAG MOVADAG Eival aTTapaiTnTo
va yivel pia o1 «L» yia Tn diéAeuon Twv owAnvwoewy (deiTe eikdva X1).

Bpaxiovag oTepéwaong
E0WTEPIKN povada

MovTtéAo

2.5.3 - TomroBéTnon Tng povadag oTnv TAAKA OTAPIENG

a.

b.

AYKIOTPWOTE TO TTAVW OTHPIYUA OTO TTIOW PEPOG TNG ECWTEPIKAG JOoVAdAS OTO Avw AYKIOTPO TOU OTNPiy-
paTog aTEPEWanNG (Béon 7- ikdva 7).

MeTaKIVAOTE TNV ECWTEPIKI JOVAda TTAEUPIKA yia va BeBaiwBeite 6Tl eival CwoTA ocuvOedEPEVN UE TO OTA-
piypa atepéwang (7).

. H olvdeon Twv cwAAvwy Ptropei eUKOAQ va TTpayuaToTToINBEl avuywwvovTag TV ECWTEPIKN PHovAada Kal

TOTTOBETWVTAG YEUIOUO PETAEU TNG HOVADAG KAl TOU TOIXOU.
A@aipéaTe TO YEUIOUA POAIG OAOKANPWBOUV Ol GUVOETEIG.

. ZTTPWETE TO KATW PEPOG TNG ECWTEPIKNG HOVADAG TTPOG TOV TOIXO YIO VO TO GQIEETE GTO OTAPIYUO OTEPEWONG

(6éon 7- eikéva 7).

. AOKIUAOTE VO HETAKIVACGETE TNV ECWTEPIKI HOVADA TTAEUPIKA Kal KABETa yia va BeRaiwbeite 6T gival acga-

Niopévn.

2.5.4 - 20vdeon Tou CWARVA ATTOOTPAYYIONG (E1KOVA 8)

a.
b.

C.

TotroBeTAOTE TO CWARVA aTTOOTPAYYIONG (A) KaI BeRaiwBeiTe OTI €xel KAION TTPOG TA KATW.
Edv eival ammapaitnto cuvdEaTe e To CWARVa atrooTpdyyiong pia TTpoéktaon (C), yia va aTrTopovwoEi n
ouvdeon Pe évav TTPOCTATEUTIKO CWwArva (B).

O1 owAnveg ouvdeong MTOPOUV va eyKaraoTaBouyv &ite ornv apioTepn gite orn 6&§1d mAsupa
¢ povadag. H Eikova 9 ameikovilel T1ig TOavéS SIAUOPPWOEIS TNG O8EUONS TWV CWARVWY,
ME TIS OIAQPOPETIKES KAMUTTUAES TTOU TTOPOUV vd yivouv KATd TNV EyKaraoraot.

MNa va atro@uyeTe avetmOUuNTeS SI0PPOES, KAEIOTE TNV aXPNOIKOTTOINTN OTTA OTTOOTPAYYIONG UE £vVa AACTI-
XEVIO TTwa (dev TTAPEXETA).

EL-11
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2.5.5 - ZUvdeon oWANVWOEWYV KAl CQIYKTAPWY TTpocTaciag (eikéva 10)
TUAiTE OpOIOPOPPA PE MOVWTIKN TaIVIa TO KAAWSIO GUVOEONG, TO CWANVA AaTTOaTPAYYIONG KAl T NAEKTPIKA
KaAwdIa, OTTWG @aivetal oTnv €ikéva 10.

Eme1dn TO CUNTTUKVWHEVO VEPO ATTO TO TTiIoW HEPOC TNGC EOCWTEPIKNGS HOVASAS OCUAAEysTal oTOV
0ioko oUAAoyn¢ KAl amouaKkpUveTal amrd 1o SIAuUEPICUA, UNV TOTTOBETEITE TiTToTa yéoa orov
dioko.

Nefavta (eikéva 10)

2.6 -

A Aoxeio ouNoyig C Movwriki Taivia E KaAwdio ouvdeong
B Xwpog cwAnvwoewv D >wAfvag ouvdeong F >wAAvag atmrooTpdyyi-
ong

ENIAOINH ©OEZHZ THZ EZEQTEPIKHZ MONAAAX

Ma tnv etmiTeuén TNG KaAUTEPNG ATTGBOONG AEITOUPYIAG KAl yIa TNV aTTopuyn BAABWY A ETTIKIVOUVWY GUVONKWY,
n Béon eykatdoTaong TNG EEWTEPIKAG HOVADAG TTPETTEI VO TTANPOI TIG AKOAOUBEG TTPOUTTOBETEIG:

a.
b.

Q@ "o o

- =
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Mpétrel va TTpooTaTeleTal atrd 10 APECO NAIGKO QWG (oxAua 11).

MpétTel va TTpoaTaTeUETAI ATTO ATOCQAIPIKOUG TTAPAYOVTES (Bpoxn, XIOVI) Kal aTro Aueaa PEUPATA ITXUPWV
avépwy (oxnua 11).

Mpétrel va BpiokeTal o€ BEOT TTPOOTATEUPEVN ATTO TUXOV EVTOVEG BPOXOTITWOEIS (TTOTIOTHPIA, UBPOPPOEG)
(oxnua 12).

. H Bdon otpigng TTpéTTel va PTTopEi va uTToaTnpIgEl TO PAPOG TNG EEWTEPIKAG Hovadag (oxnua 12).

H e&wTepikr) povada TTpETTel va givar ToTToBeTNpEVN o€ TEAEIa opICOVTIa BEON (EAEYETE PE OAPAD!).
H povada dev Trpétrel va ToTroBeTeiITal o€ B£aN TTOU dNpIoupyEi EUTTOBI0 0TN BIEAEUa avOPWTTWYV ) {WWV.

. H povada dev rpétrel va BpiokeTal oTnv avTiBeTn KaTelBuvon aTro TIG KAPIVAOES aTTaywyng Kauoagpiwy,

oUTE VO eKTIBETAI O€ EKTTOPTTEG OTHWYV, AITTAPWY H SIABPWTIKWY Agpiwy.

. Mpétrel va gival duvath n arooTpdyyion TOU CUUTTUKVWUATOG TTOU EKTTEUTTETA.

N&BeTe uTTOYN TO BAPOG TOU KAIUATIOTIKOU KaI ETTIAEETE I TOTTOBEGia TTOU 0 BOPUROG Kal 01 KPAdAGHOI
d¢ev Ba arroteAoUuv TTPORANUA.

EmA&CTE pia ToTToBeGia 610U 0 (E0TOG aépag Kal 0 BGpUROG TTou TTAPAYETAl ATTO TO KAIMATIOTIKO dev Ba
€voxAoUV TOUG YEITOVEG.

.MNeploxég Tou evdéxeTal va cuaowpeuaouyv X16vi (Eikéva 13).

TotroBeTAOTE TNV €CWTEPIK HOVADA O€ AVUYWWPEVO ETTITTESO (XOPNAGG TOIXOG) e UWOG PHeYOAUTEPO ATTO

TNV QVAPEVOUEVN PEYIOTN TTOCOTATA XIOVOTITWONG, OTTWG:

* av n ouokeun dgv dlabETel avTAia BeppdTNTAg, KATA TN JIAPKEIQ TNG TAENG TOU XIOVIOU TO VEPO UTTOPEI
va dieioduaoel yEoa oTn Hovada Kal va TTPoKaAéael BAGRN oTa NAeKTPIKG €aPTAUATA.

* €AV N OUOKeEUNR €ival avTtAia BepudTnTaG, N CUGOWPEEUCH XIOVIOU ATTOTPETTEI TNV KAVOVIKI) KUKAOQOpIa
aépa Kal KaBIoTd BUCKOAN TNV ATTOOTPAYYION TOU CUNTTUKVWUOTOG.

. TomoB£tnon TG povadag o€ emm@dveia BadiopaTos (BepavTa, £6a@og, opo@r) KATT.) O€ TTEPIOXES ME Du-

OKoAia TTpdofaong.

H Bdon oTAPIENG TTRETTEI va £XEI XOPAKTNPIOTIKA KOANG OTTOOTPAYYIONG TOU VEPOU KAl VO ATTOPEUYETAI
mlav cuocowpeuon akabBapalwy KATw atrd TN Jovada (TT.X. Ened @UAAa - eikéva 13).

2€ AUTN TNV TTEPITITWON, dNUIOUPYAROTE £Eva UTTEPUYWHEVO dATTEdO Twv 10+15Ccm oTO OTToIO PTTOPEITE VA
OTEPEWOETE TN HovAada Pe oPriveg BepeAinong.

Agv atraiteital TTap€éuBacn atnv ToTroBETNON o€ PTTAAKOVIA, KaBWG £xouv NdN €TTAPKN KAioN yia TV Ka-
VOVIKI] pOH| TOU VEPOU KaI ETTAPKI) TTPOCTACIA aTTd TH CUCCWPEUCN AKABAPTIWV.

. TomoBétnon TG povadag og AKAUTITN PETAAAIKY BAon (oTnpiyuaTa, oTnpiyuata o€ PJETAAAIKA TTPO®IA

KATT.).

2€ QUTH TNV TTEPITITWOTN, N HOVAda TTPETTEI TIAVTA va CUYKPATEITalI TN BAon oTAPIENG PE avTIoOANIoONTIKA
eA0OTIKA (€1kOva 14) pe BIAOTATEIG KAl IKAVOTATA KATAAANAN yia TO BAPOG TNG PNXAVAG (KOTOTTIV QITAPATOG).
EmiTAéov, n Bdon Tpétrel va €XEl hia KATAAANAN OKANPAOTNTA Yia va atto@euxBei n d1ddoon Twv Kpadaouwy
AOyw TNG KAVoVIKAG AsIToupyiag.
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p. Bepaiwbeite o1 UTTAPXEI EAGXIOTOG ATTAPAITATOG XWPOS YUPW aTTO TNV £EWTEPIKN Jovada yia va dlac@a-

ANIOTE N OWOTA AgIToupyia Kal o1 Epyacieg KaBapIoPoUG Kal GUVTAPNONG OTTWGS QAivETal TNV EIKOVA X3.

| —
®  laoonn b

min. min. min. 600mm
A300mm ‘ ﬂ 600mm \
A min.
A300mm‘

©
t©

«®

‘ min.
2000mm

2.6.1 - Zuokeuég e avTAia BeppoTnTag

Kartd tn Asitoupyia 6€ppavong, oTnv eEwTePIKY povada, dnuioupyeiTal TTapaywyr] CUPTTUKVWUATWY Adyw
TNG ATTOYWUENG, N OTToia TTPETTEI va £XEI EAEUBEPN por), YIA VO aTTOQEUXOEI N oTACINOTNTA.

2¢ TePITTTWOoN TOTTOBETNONG OTO TTATWWA, Eival atTapaitnTo va dnuioupynBei yupw atrd n povada éva
KavaAl atrooTpdyylong uE AUECN aTTOOTPAYYION 0TO doXEi0 CUANOYAG vEPOU Tou BIKTUOU UdpEUCNG (EIKOVA
15).

>¢ TTePITITWOoN TOTTOBETNONG O€¢ £va PITTOAKOVI i} € BEPAVTA, TTPETTEI VA UTTOPET va TOTToBeTNOEI N povada
KATW atrd £va BOYXEIO, KOTA TTPOTINNON KOTAOKEUAOUEVO ATTO YAABAVICUEVO 1] avoEeidwTo XaAUBdIVO £Aa-
opda (TTPOoTINGTEPO), HE CWAAVA ATTOOTPAYYIONG TTOU VA péel aTTeuBEiag aTnv udpoppor).

Mia dAAn emiAdoyn (eikdva 16) gival va TotroBeTAoEl TO TTapéuBuopa (6) ato pakop (5), 0Tn Cuvéxela, To-
TTOBETACTE TO OTNV OTTI) TTOU TTAPEXETAI OTO KATW PEPOG TNG EEWTEPIKAG HOVADAG Kal TTEPIOTPEWTE TO KATA
90° yIa va TO OTEPEWOETE.

2uvdéaTe Eva pakdp (6) 0To CwARVaA aTTd KOOUTOOUK (SEV TTAPEXETAI) OTO OTTOI0 ATTOOTPAYYICETAI TO VEPO
atod TNV eEWTEPIKA povada aTov TPOTTo AsiToupyiag Béppavong.

D )
IN
|0q‘;"| %
MovTtéAo ‘ A ‘ B T E
mm mm IN
9-12 255 452 A *
18 317 511 l S - lﬁi,Jr
24 354 663 ofte]
= ‘ ouT
«~—— B —»
Y
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2.6.2 - ZuvappoAdynon TngG eEWTEPIKAG povadag

MeTd Tov evioTmioud TNG IBAVIKAG BE0NG yia TNV TOTTOBETNON TNG EWTEPIKAG Jovadag (OTTwG TTePIypAPETal

aTnV TTPoNyoulEVN TTAPAYPAPO) TTPOXWPAOTE e Tov akGAouBo TpOTTO:

a. TommoBetnoTe TN povada oTn Baan uttooTrPIENG, AauBdvovTag uTTdwn TIG ATTOCTACEIS TNG OIATPNONG TTOU
ava@épovTal OTOV TTiVOKA TNG EIKOVAG X4.

b. BidwaTe, xwpig va o@igete evTeAws, TUXOV TTAgIUAdIa OTEPEWONG.

c. XpnaiyotrolwvTtag £va aA@adi, BeBaiwbeite 6T N povada gival eTTitredn. EAv gival atrapaitnTo, ToTToBeTHoTE
Todapdkia oTAPIENG.

d. BidwaoTe owaTd TuXOV TTagiuddia oTepEwang.
IN = cicodog aépa - OUT = £€0d0o¢ aépa

e. Av n &wTepikr povada ival uwnAdTEPN aTTd TNV ECWTEPIKN POVADA, YIa TNV aTTOPUYR TNG PPOXNG OTO
E0WTEPIKO, KATA PAKOG TOU CWARVa aUvOEaNG TTPETTEI va dnuIoupynBei éva TOE0 OTPAUMEVO TTPOG TA KATW
(TUTTOU CI1PASVI) TTPIV ATTO TNV €iI0000 TOU CWARVA GUVOECNG OTOV TOIXO TTPOKEIUEVOU VA dIACQANICTE OTI
TO XQUNAGTEPO ONUEIO TOU CWArVa oUVOEDNG gival £Ew.

2.6.3 - EKTéAeon, eykatdoTaon Kol oUvOEon TWV YPAUMWY Yugng
Mnv kavere 1iI¢ OUVOEDEIC XPNTILOTTOIWVTAC KAVOVIKES USPAUAIKEC OWANVWOEIC OTO
EOWTEPIKO TOUC MTTOPEI va TTEPIEXOUV KaTaAoimra, BpowId 1) vEPO TTOU UTTOPEI va TTPOKA-
Aéoouv BAaBn ora e§apriuara Twv povadwyv Kai va ETNPEACOUV T owaTH AsiToupyia
Tou e§omAiouoU.

Xpnaoiuorrolgite povo CwANveS amo XaAko &i16ika yia wuén, ol OTTOIES Tapéxovral Ka-

@apoi ka1 cppayiouévol oTa dkpa.

QAQOU KAVETE TIC EYKOTTES, OPPAYIOTE AUEOTWS TA AKPA TOU POAOU KAl TO TELAXIOUEVO

koppdari. Eivar duvarn n xprion mpouovwuévwy cwAnvwy XaAkou yia wuén.
XPNOIUOTTOIEITE HOVO CWANVEG PE BIOUETPOUG TTOU AVTIKATOTITPICOUV TIG BIACTACEIG TTOU TTEPIYPAPOVTAI OTNV

TTapaypa@o «Texvikd dedopévar. MpoadiopioTe TN dIadpoun TWV CWAAVWY YIO VO JEIWOETE TO JAKOG KAl TIG
KOUTTUAEG TWV CWANVWY 000 TO dUVATOV TTEPICTATEPO YIA VA ETTITUXETE TN PEYIOTN ATTOS00T TOU CUCTHHATOG.

é H amé8oon Baadiferal aTo KaVoVIKG HIKOS Kal OTO HEYIOTO EMITPETGUEVO HIKOC.

lpémel va eykaraoraBouv oUAAEKTES Aadiou yia 5-7 uérpa (sikova 17).

Ma va dIaTmoTWOoETE €AV €ival ATTAPAITATO VO GUUTTANPWOETE TN OPTION AEPiOU, AVOTPEETE OTOV TTAPOKATW

TTivaka.
MovTéAo Zw)\r']va; agpiou Zw)\r']vo’(ag uypou Zup")\npwpugl/(:] WUKTIKO uypo
9-12 3/8 -9.52 -1/4 - 6.35 12
18 1/2 -12.7 1/4 - 6.35 12
24 1/2-12.7 1/4 - 6.35 24

Necavta (eikéva 17)

EowTepikA povada

E¢wtepikA povada

2UAAEKTNG Aadiou

MéyioTn aviywaon (deite Tov TTivaka oTtn agAida 10 “A”)
MéyioTo pnkog (deite Tov TTivaka aTn ogAida 10)

To WukTIKO Tpérrel va popTwOsi oTnv gicodo Asitoupyiag TnS BaABidag xaunAng
misong ornv e§wrepikn povaoa.

2uvdéoeig ueTaéu TwV OWANVWOEWYV TTPETTEI VA TTAPAEVOUV OTOV EEWTEPIKO XWPO.

BB ...

a. XTEPEWOTE OTOV TOiIXO £vav aywyo KOAwdiwV (TBavwg Ye owTePIKO dlaxwploTh) KaTdAAnAou peyEéboug,
péoa oToV OTT0i0 Ba TTEPACOUV OTN CUVEXEID OI CWARVEG KAl TO NAEKTPIKA KAAWDIA.
b. KéyTte 10 TUAMATA TOU CWARVA a@rivovTag TTepiTou 3+4 cm TTAOVAOV UrKOG.
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b

C.

=

d.

RSN

Q ™0

h.

b

Kavre tnv ko) pévo ue 1pox6 k6@tn ocwAnvwy (oxnua 18) ogiyyovrac as uikpa dia-
orijuara wore va unv ouvOAiyere rov cwAnva.

MHN XPHZIMOIIOIEITE INOTE KANONIKO I1PIONI KOIMHZ,
Ta roirg 8a umropouaoav va e1I0€ABouv OTOV CWANVA KAl OTN CUVEXEIA va KUKAOQOpPoouv
oro ouoTnua, mpokaAwvrag oofapn {nuia ora §apriuara (oxnua 19a).

A@aipéaTe TUXOV YPEQIO E TO KATAAANAO €pyaAeio.

MoAic oAokAnpweOsi n kot ka1 n apaipeon ypeliwv, o@payiore Ta Akpa Tou owAnva pe
MOVWTIKA Tauvia.

Edv dev xpnoigoTrololvTal TTPOPOVWHEVOI CWAAVEG, TOTTOBETACTE TOUG CWAARVEG OTN PJOVWAT, N OTToia
TIPETTEI VO £XEI TO OKOAOUBA XOPAKTNPIOTIKA:

*  UAIKO: a@pdg TToAuoupeBAvVNG KAEIOTWY KUWEAWV

*  MPEyioTog auvTeAEOTAG peTadoong: 0,45 W/ (K x m?) b 0.39 kcal/(h x C x m?)

* gAaxioTo Tax0oG: 6 mm (Yo ypauuES uypou)

e gAaxioTo Taxos: 9 mm (yia ypauuES agpiou)

Mnv sioayere kai Toug OUO OwArves aro idio mepifAnua, kabws aurd 8a Béoel o€ Kivouvo
™ owoTn Asitoupyia rou ouoriuarog (oxnua 196).

. EvWoTe TTPOCEKTIKA TUXOV EVWOEIG OTO TTEPIBANMA HE KOAANTIKN Tavia.

ToTroBeTACTE TO TTEPIKOXAIO OTEPEWONG OTO CWARVA TTPIV TIPOXWPAOETE 0TN diglpuvaon (eikova 20).

. AleupuvBEeiTe Ta AKPA TWV CWARVWY XPNOIPOTTOIWVTAG TO KATAAANAO epyaAeio. BeBaiwOeiTe 6T N KOTOOKEUN

gival ayoyn, xwpig oTraciyata, pwyués f epAoudiopara (eikova 20).
NITTAVETE TO OTTEIPWHA TOU EEOPTHMATOG PE WUKTIKO AGOI.

MHN XPHZIMOITOIEITE KANENAN AAAO TYTIO AITTANTIKOY.

BidwoTe 10 TagIudd cwAAva oT1o OTIEi-
pwpa olvdeoNG PE TO XEPI.

BidwoTe oploTIKG TO TTEPIKOXAIO XPNOI- ESwTePIKA SIGUETPOS Pomr 6UOQIENS
MOTTOIWVTOG £va KAEIDI yIa VO KPATIOETE cwAfvag (N.cm)
oT1a0epd TO OTEIPOEIOEG TUANA TOU
OuvOEéopoU (YIO va aTTOQUYETE TNV TTA-

. X , , 18-20
pauépewaon) Kai éva KAEIdi poTIAg aTo 2 6.35 mm (180-200 kgf/cm)

Taginad (eikéva 21).

2 9.52 mm 32-39
PuBpioTe T0 SUVAUOMETPIKO KAEISI OTNV (320-390 kgf/cm)
TIMA TToU gival KAaTtdAANAnN yia 1ig 100Td-
OEIG TWV CWANVWOEWV. 2 12.70 mm 49-59

(490-590 kgf/cm)

2.6.4 - Aokipég kal EAgyyol
MOAIG oAokANPwBOUV 01 CUVOECEIG TWV CWARVWY, €ival aTrapaitnTo va eAEYEETE OTI TO cUCTNUA gival TEAEI
OQPAYIOUEVO.
AkoAouBrioTe Ta BrAuara:

a.
b.

=eRIdWOTE TO KATTAKI KAEIGTWaTOG (20) TOU POKOP UTTNEETIOG TNG YPAPMUNG agpiou (EIKOva 22).
2uvdEaTe pia @IAAN avudpou adwTou Pe EUKAUTITO CWANVa, olvdeon 5/16” kal JEIWTAPa TTiEoNg OTO £6AP-
TNUQ.

. Avoi€te Tn oTPOPIYYa TOU KUAIVOPOU Kal TOV PEIWTHPA TTIECNG, PEPVOVTOG TNV TTIECN TOU KUKAWPOTOG OTA

3 bar kai kAgioTe TOV KUAIVOPO.

. Eav petd ammd mepitrou Tpia AeTITd n Tricon &ev peiwBeil, To KUKAwPO BpiokeTal 0 BEATIOTEG CUVOAKEG Kal

n Trieon ptropéei va gTacel Ta 15 bar avoiyovrag ¢avd Tov KUAIVOPO.

EAEyETe petd atrd dAAa Tpia AeTrTd OTI N TTieon TTapapével ata 15 bar.

MNa va giote ao@aAcig, epapudoTe £va dIGAUPA oaTTouvioU OTIG OUVOEDEIG Kal EAEYETE yia TUXOV QUOAAIDES
TTOU PTTOPEN va oxnuaTioTouv, KATI TTOU PTTOoPEi va uTtTodnAwvel dlappon agpiou.

. 2€ TTEPITITWON TITWONG TTiEONG KAl N €peuva Pe dIGAUPA OOTTOUVIOU OTIG OUVOETEIG dwael KABapd aTroTé-

Aeopa, e10ayeTe 0TO KUKAWMA To aéplo R32 kai avalnTioTe Tn dlappor) JE avIXVEUTH dIappOwV.

E@boov 10 KUkAwpa dev dlabBéTel onueia ouykOAANCONG, Ol apuoi TTPETTEI va UTTAPYXOUV YOVO OTa onueia
ouvdeong TwV CWANVWY, oTTOTE OQIETE Ta TTAgINGdIO pE PeyaAuTepn duvapn (eikova 23) A eTTavaAdpeTe
TIG GUVOECEIG UE TIG AVTIOTOIXEG DIEUPUVOEIG.

. 2Tn OUVEXEIQ, ETTAVAAAGBETE TIG OOKIUESG DIAPPONG.
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2.6.5 - Adsia eyKATAOTACT)
A@OoU 0AoKANPwBOUV OAEG 01 BOKIPES Kal 01 EAEYXOI, aTTAITEITAI N dnUIoUPYia KEVOU aépog TNG EYKATAOTACONG
yla Tov KaBapiopo atrd TIG akabapaieg TTou Trepiéxel (aépag, AdwTo Kal uypaacia).
a. XpnaiyotroinoTe pia avTAia kevou ue Trapoxr 40 I/min (0,66 I/s) kai cuvdEéaTe TN PE Evav EUKAUTITO CWARvVa
Me oUvdeon 5/16 «oTn oUvdean TTAPOXNG AEPiOU.
b. MeiwaoTe TNV TTieon péoa oTo KUKAWMPA PEXPI TNV atrOAUTN TIWA Twv 50 Pa yia TTepitou 2 wpeEg.

= Edv pera amé aurn tnv mepiodo n micon Sev éxel rdoel otnv kabopiouévn iun (50 Pa),
auto onuaivel 611 UTTAPXEI TTOAU uypacoia oTo KUKAwuA 1 oT1 éxel onueiwBei diappor).

c. KparAoTe Tnv avtAia kevou o€ AsiToupyia yia AAAEG 3 WPEG.

=R Mera tnv mepiodo, £av n Tiun dev Exel aKoun EMITEUXOED, gival amrapairnTo va mpoxwpn-
oere o€ avalitnon tng diappong.

d. MOAig oAokAnpwBei n Asitoupyia kevou Kal KABAPIOPOU, ATToouvdEoTE T oUVOEoN TNG avTAiag av
AgiToupyei akopa.
e. AogalioTte 1o katrdki (20) (eikdva 24).

2.6.6 - [IAApwON TNG EYKATAOTAONG
AvoifTte TO TTWPa KAeloigaTtog yia mpocfacn otn BaABida Tng ypauung avappdenong kKai Tou
uypoU TToU avoiyovTdag To, ETTITPETTEI GTO WUKTIKO VO YEUIOEI TN OUOKEUN.

= Avalntnarte oTnVv 1ekunpiwon tN¢ eEWTEPIKAS Lovadag Eva autokOAANTO QUAAO L€ 2 ETIKETES,.

* ApaipéoTe TNV KATW ETIKETA KAl KOAAROTE TNV KOVTA OTO ONuEio OpTionS f/Kai arro-
Karaoraorng.
* ZNUEIWOTE EUPAVWE TNV TTOCOTNTA WUKTIKOU TTOU POPTICETAI OTNV ETIKETA TOU WUKTIKOU

xpnoiuomoiwvrag avefirnAo yeAdvi.

Al = Kk
* 270 mAQioI0 «1» ONUEIWOTE TNV TTOCOTNTA 3 ; g { kg }
aspiou ou kalBopiferal oTa TEXVIKA 6£60- - 9
péva (kg). . + = [ ©® [kd]
* 210 TTAQIOI0 «2» ONUEIWOTE TUXOV TTPOOOETN
QOPTWON TTOU EICAYETAI ATTO TOV TEXVIKO ~
eykardoraong (kg). M 0 1 m -

* 2710 mAdioio «3» onuEIWOTE TO ABpoioua
Twv dUo mponyouusvwy Tiwy (kg).
* Apaipéarte T dIAQavn ETIKETA TTOU TTAPANEVEI OTO ETAVW HEPOC TOU AUTOKOAANTOU
@UAAOU Kai KOAAOTE TNV TTAvw amod gkeivn TOU ATav KOAANUEVN TTPONYOUNEVWS
OTO Onueio YoprTIoNg.

é ATTOQUYETE TNV EKTTOUTTH TOU QOOPIWMLEVOU AEPIOU TTOU TTEPIEXETAI.
* Befaiwbeite 011 70 pOOPIWUEVO AEPIO OEV ATTEAEUBEPWVETAI TTOTE OTNV ATUOOPAIPA
Kard tn SIGPKEIA TNG EYKATAOTAONS, THS OUVTHPNONGS 1} TS ATTOPPIYNS.

* Eav diamortwési amwAsia Bopiwuévou aspiou, mpémel va BpeOsi kail va EMIOKEU-
aorei To CUVTOUOTEPO Suvarov.

é H BoriBsia o auté To mpoidv emmpémerar MONO oe eE€ISIKEUNEVO TTPOCWITIKG.

é Omoiadnmore xprion Tou YOopIWLEVOU AEPIOU TTOU XPNCTILOTTOIEITAI OE AUTH TN OU-

oKeUn, yia mapdosiyua orav UETAKIVEITE TO TTPOIOV UE TO XEPI ) YEMI(eTE uE agpio,

MPETTEI VA CUNMUOPPWVETAI [IE TOUC KAVOVIOMOUC yia opIouéva @Bopiwuéva aspia
OsppoknIiou Kai TOUS IGXUOVTES TOTTIKOUS KAVOVIOOUG.
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2.6.7 - ZUvdeon TNG YPOMMAS ATTOCTPAYYIONG CUMTTUKVWHOATOG
2uvd£aTE GTO CWANVA ATTOOTPAYYIONG CUNTIUKVWHPOTOG TNG ECWTEPIKNG HOVAdAG Evav GWANVa aTTooTpdyyIong
KOTAAANAOU UrKOUG KOl A0QAAIOTE TO PE £va OQIYKTAPA.
TpaBrgre To woTe va Trepdaoel PEoa atrd Tov KaOAwIOdPOoPo TTApAAANAQ e TOUG CWARVEG TNG EYKATACTAONG,
OTEPEWVOVTAG TO EKEI JE OPIYKTAPEG.

=

Mnv mié{ere umepBoAIKd TOUS OPIYKTHPES yIa va amo@uUyeTe {NUIES OTN HOVWON TwV
OwWANVWOoEwv Kai Tnv ouoeién Tou cwAnva amroaTpayyiong.

Ade1doTe TO UYPS CUPTTUKVWONG OTTEUDEIOG O€ ATTOXETEUOT ATTOXETEUONG YIa AEUKA vEPE, OTTOU givail duvaTdv.

RSN

INEN
INEN

=

2.7 -

Edv o owAnvag amoorpayyiong Exel ouvOeDdei ue Eva ouoTnua amroxETEuong, UE Tov idlo
TO OwANva mPEmel va yivel kaumn waote va dnuioupynbei éva o1povi (sikéva 25) kai va
amro@euyeral n d1ayuon Twv SUCAPECTWY OCHWYV OTO TTEPIBAAAov.

H kautuAn rou oipoviou dev mpémel ToTé va givai Hikpotepn amré 1500 mm amro 1o KATw
dKpO TNG OUOKEUNS (€1Kova 25).

Eav n amoorpdyyion yiverai o€ éva doxeio (sikova 26), autrd dev mpémel va KAgivel oré
worte va amopeuxBei n avriBAiyn mou Oa £Bste oc Kivduvo Tn AsiToupyia, kai o idlo¢
owAnvag dsv mpémel va gOdoel oro emiredo Tou uypou o< amobnkeuon.

BeBaiwbeite yia Tn owoTtn pon ToU Uypou CUNTTUKVWONS Ao Tov avrioToiyo owAnva
pixvovrag, moAU apyd, mepirou 1/2 Aitpo vepou 010 doxEio CUAAOYAC TNG E0WTEPIKNS
povadacg (sikova 27).

HAEKTPIKEZ ZYNAEZEIZ

2.7.1 - HAekTpIKA 0UVvOEON PETAEU ECWTEPIKWY HOVADWYV Kal EWTEPIKAG HOVADAG
Ta diaypduuaTta ouvdeong @aivovTal aTny €IKova 48.
To KaAwWDdIO NAEKTPIKNAG OUVOECNG METACU TWV ECWTEPIKWY PJOVADWY TTPETTEI VA EXEI TO XAPAKTNPIOTIKA TTOU
QaivovTal OTOV TTiVAKQ GTNV ETTOUEVN TEAIDQ.
To kaAwdIo oUvdeang PETAEU TNG ECWTEPIKNG YOVADAG KOl TWV ECWTEPIKWYV JOVADdWY TTPETTEI Va gival TUTTOU
«HO7RN-F».

2.7.2 - HAekTpIKA 0UVvdeOoN e0WTEPIKAG Hovadag (Eikéva 29a)

cooTow

e.

AoaipéaTe TO TTACiaio (21)

. ZEPRIdWOTE TN Bida XPNOCIKPOTIOIWVTAG TNV TTpoaTaadia (22).

Zuvo£aTe Ta KOAWDIO GTNV TTAAKETA OKPOJEKTWY (23) OTTWG QaiveTal aTa axrua 48.

. TUAIETE Ta KOAWOSIO TTOU OEV TUVOLOVTAI UE TOUG OKPODEKTES JE HOVWTIKA TaIvia, £T01 WOTE va PNV ayyifouv

KAVEVA NAEKTPIKO GTOIXEIO.
MTTAokdpeTe TO KOAWDIO (28) Pe To oPIYKTAPA (29).

NelavTta (eikdva 29a)

21 TMaveA

22 Katrdki aKpOdEKTWV

23  AKPOOEKTEG ECWTEPIKNG Povadag

24  KaAwdio cUvoeoNG e TNV eEWTEPIKA PHovAda
25 ZQIyKTpag

2.7.3 - HAekTpIKA oUvdeon e§wTepIKAG povadag (Eikova 29a)

a.

b.

ZePIdwaoTe TN Bida (27) Kal 0T CUVEXEIQ APAIPETTE TNV TTPOCTACIO TOU NAEKTPIKOU TTivaka (26) Tng e€w-
TEPIKNG Povadag.

ZuvdéaTe Ta KaAWDdIa TNV TTAAKETA akpodekTWVY (30) akoAouBwvTag Toug apIBuoUs avayvwpiong oTnv
TTAOKETO TEPUATIKOU TWV ECWTEPIKWV KAl EEWTEPIKWV HOVADWV.

. Ta va atmo@uyeTe TNV €I0POIN vEPOU, OXNMUATIOTE €va BPOXO0 WE To KOAWDIO aUvOeang, OTTWG QaiveETAl GTO

O1dyPOUMA EYKATAOTACONG TWV ECWTEPIKWYV KOl EEWTEPIKWY HOVADWV.

. MovwaoTe Ta KaAwdIa TTou deV XPNOIPOTTOIEITE (aywyoi) JE HOVWTIKN Talvia. BeBaiwbeite 611 dev EpxovTal

o€ €TTA@N PE NAEKTPIKA A HETAAAIKG pEPN.
MTTAokdpeTe TO KOAWDIO (29) pe To oPIykTAPa (31).
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NedavTa (eIkdva 29)

26 TlpooTaacia

27 Bida

28 KaAwdio ouvdeong TTPOG TNV ECWTEPIKN Povada
29 X@IykTipag

30 AKPOOEKTEG EEWTEPIKNAG HOVADAG

é To kaAwdio yeiwong mpémel va oTepewbei 010 €16IKO TEPUATIKG, TTOU UTTAPXEI OTIC
OUVOEDEIS TNG EOWTEPIKINGS Hovadag.

2.7.4 - HAekTpIKA O0UVdeON
Mpiv TTpOXWPNROETE OTN GUVOECH TOU KAIPATIOTIKOU BeBaiwbeiTe OTI:

a. O1 TIpég TAoNG KAl oUXVOTNTAG TNG TPOPODOCIOG CUMHOPPWVOVTAI HE TIG TTPOSIAYPAPESG TWV
A OTOIXEIWV TNG TTIVAKISOG TG CUOKEUNG.

b. H ypappn 10x00g gival e§0TTAICHEVN PE MIO ATTOTEAEOMATIKA OUVOEON YEiWONG Kal €ival CWOTA
oXeOIOOUEVN VIO TN MEYIOTN KATOVAAWGOT TOU KAIMATIOTIKOU.
c. Na tnv emAoyn TG eAdx10TNG dIATONNG TOU KOAWDSIOU TPOPOBOTIag, avaTPELTE OTOV TTAPAKATW TTiVOKA.

MovTéAo ) ‘ Apleuég 1T’6)\(.UV EAdxioTn Siartopn Tou KaAwdiou ':;; t:;‘ﬁ:
ESwrepikn povada KaAwd10 peUpOTOG Tpo@odooiag TpoTeiveral
9-12 3 1.5 mm? 15A
18 3 1.5 mm? 20A
24 3 2.5 mm? 25A

kardAAnAn moAumroAikn diaraén amroouvdeong, oUupwva pE TouS £6vikoug Kavovi-
ouOUC EyKaraoraong.

2g KOs mepiTrrwon, gival amapaitnto, va BeRaiwveoTe 0TI N TAPOXH NAEKTPIKOU PEU-
Marog 81a6érel amroreAsouarikng yeiwon Kal ETAPKN TPOOTACIA ATTO UTTEPPOPTWON 1/
Kai BpaxukukAwuara. ZUGTAVETAI N XPHON KEPAMIKNS ATPAAEINC UE TA XAPAKTNPIOTIKA
ToU mivaka () AAAeg S1aTdSeIS e avTioTOIXEC AEITOUPYIES).

ﬁ 210 SiKTUO NAEKTPIKIC TPOYOOOOTIAS TNG OUOKEUNS Ba mpémrel va éxel mpofAspOei pia

é H ouvdeon ue 10 NAEKTPIKG OIKTUO TTPETTEI va YiVEI ATTO TOV TEXVIKO £yKATAOTAONS
(€KTOC aTTO KIVNTEC OUOKEUEG, YIA TIC OTTOIES OEV amraiTeiTal yia otabspn eykaraoraon
amo £§€10IKEUUEVO TTPOOWITIKO), CUNQWVA [IE TA ICXUOVTA TTPOTUTTA.

ﬁ MNPIN TPOXQPHZETE 2THN HAEKTPIKH 2YNAEZH BEBAIQOEITE OTI OAIAKOINTHZ
ANANTH BPIZKETAI XTO «0» (OFF) KAl OTI H [TPO2TAZIA TON EZQTEPIKQON KAI
— THZ EZQTEPIKHXZ MONAAAZ EXOYN TOINIOGETHOEI 2QXTA.

d. Zuvd£aTe TOUG OKPOOEKTEG TOU KaAwdiou Tpo@odoaiag (32) (dev TTapEXETAl) OTOV AKPODEKTN (28) TTou
BpiokovTal aTIG NAEKTPIKEG GUVOETEIG TOU DIAUEPIOUATOS ECWTEPIKNG POVAdAG.

e. [1pIv TNV eTTaveyKatdoTaon TNG TTPOCTACIOG TWV NAEKTPIKWY CUVOECEWYV OTEPEWOTE TO KOAWDIO TPOPO-
doaiag péaa atod Tov KaTaAANAo o@iykTApa (31) TTou BpiokeTal KOVTA OTO KIBWTIO GKPOJEKTWY (28) TNG
€EWTEPIKAG HOVADAG.

2.7.5 - Mapdadoon Tou CUCTHHATOG
MOAIS oAokAnpwBoUV GAoI o1 €AeyXol Yia TNV 0pBI) AEIToupyia TOU GUCTAMATOG, TO TEXVIKOG £yKATAOTAONS Ba
TTPETTEl va Ogifel OTOV ayopaoTHh:
- T0 Bacikd AEITOUPYIKA XOPAKTNPIOTIKY,
- TIG 0dnyieg évapéng ka1 ofnaiuaTog TG EYKATAATAONG,
- TNV KAVOVIKA XPAOoN Tou ThAEXEIPIOTNPIOU,
- TIG TTPWTES TIPAKTIKEG GUUBOUAEG yIO TN OWATH TOKTIKA GUVTAPNON Kal ToV KaBapIiouo.
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3 - XPHZH KAl 2YNTHPHzH
3.1 - XPHZH TOY THAEXEIPIZTHPIOY

To TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO TTOU TTOPEXETAI IE TO KAIMOTIOTIKO €ival TO EPYAAEIO TTOU 0AG ETTITPETTEI VA XPNOIKOTIOIEITE TN

OUOKEeUTN We Tov TTIo BoAIkS TpoTTO. Eival éva epyaleio TTou TTpETTEl va XEIPICEDTE |UE TIPOTOXT KOl CUYKEKPIYEVA:

e ATTOQUYETE va TO BpELeTe (Oev TTPETTEI VO KOBAPIZETAI PE VEPO I VO OQPVETAI EKTEBEIUEVO OTA OTOIXEID TNG
@uong).

e ATTOQUYETE VO TO APACETE Va TTECEI 0TO £DAPOG I va XTUTINBEi Biaia.

e ATTOQUYETE TNV Guean €kBeaN GTO NAIOKS PWG.

@D e Mnv avauiyvuere maAI€S KAl VEES UTTATAPIES 1) HTTATAPIESC SIAPOPETIKNGS UAPKAC.
e Mnv a@nvere 1IC HTTATAPIES OTO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO EAV OKOTTEUETE VA [NV XPNOCIUOTTOINOETE Tr) OU-
OKEUN yId TTEPICTOTEPO ATTO 2 UNVES.
@D » To dueoco NAIaKG Pwg UTTOPEi va emNPeAocel T AsIToupyid Tou KT ONUATOS UTTEPUBPWYV.
* H di1adpoun ueradu Tou TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU KAl TNG CUOKEUNG TTPETTEI vda gival EAgUBgpN.
e Edv 1o onjua amo 1o TnAeXEIpIOTHPIO PaiveTal va TAPEUPBAAAETAl O AAAN OCUCKEUR, UETAKIVIIOTE
TN OUOKEUN 0& AAAN TotroBeaia n emikoIvwvioTe pe TNV §UTTNPETNON TTEAATWYV.
e O1 nAekTpovikoi Aaurrripes Kai ol AQumTHPeS @OOPICHOU UTTOPEI va ETTNPEACOUV TIGC UETABOOEISC
METASU TOU TNAgXEIPICTNPIOU KAl TOU KAIUATIOTIKOU.
o AQaIp£OTE TIC UTTATAPIES EQV TO TNAEXEIPITTIIPIO SEV XPOILOTTOIEITAl yIA UIEYAAO XPOVIKO SidoTnua.

3.1.1 - ToroBéTNON TWV PTTATAPIWV
To TnAexeIpIoTrpIo dEV GUVODEUETAI ATTO PTTOTOPIEG.
MNa va 1o1moBeTroeTE CWOTA TIG PTTaTaPiES (€IKOva 31):
a. Avoite Tn Bupida TNG BAKNG UTTATAPIWY.
b. TommoBeTrOTE TIG YTTATAPIEG GTNV AVTIGTOIXN BRAKN.

@D TMpooé€Te TTPOTEKTIKA TIC TTOAIKOTNTES TTOU UTTOSEIKVUOVTAI OTO KATW MEPOS TNS ONKNG Twv urrara-
PIWV.

c. KAeiote owaTtd TN Bupida.

3.1.2 - AVTIKATAOTAOT TWV HTTATAPIWV
O1 ytrartapieg Ba TTpéTTel va avTikaBioTavTal 0tav N 06évn Tou TNAEXEIPIGTNPIOU deV eP@avileTal TTAEOV KaBapd
1 o6tav dev aAAGlel TTAEoV TIG pUBNITEIG TOU KAIMOTIOUOU.

Na xpnoiuorroicite mavra kaivoupyieg pmarapies. H xpion maAaiwv umarapiwv n gmarapiwv
S1apopPETIKOU TUTTOU UTTOPEI va TTPOKAAEDEI SUOAEITOUPYIa OTO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO.

- To TnAexeIpioTApIO XpnoipoTroliei U0 ENpég aAkaAikég ptratapieg 1.5V (Tuttou AAA) (Fig.17).

MoAig amro@opTioTouV, Kal 0l SUO UTTATAPIES TPETTEI va avTIKATAoTalouv Kai va
amoppipBoUuv os KAaTaAANAd KEVTpd CUAAOYNS I OTTWS ATTAITEITAI ATTO TOUS TOTTIKOUS
KavoviouoUG.

@D e Mnv merdre TIC UTTATAPIEC WS KAvOVIKA adiaywpiora amofAnra. INa tn cworh améppiyn Twv

uITarapiwy, avarpé€re GTouS TOTTIKOUS KAVOVIOOUG.

* ‘Eva xnuik6 oUuBoAo piag xnuiKng ouoiag UTTopEi va EUPAVIOTEI OTO KATW HEPOC TOU gIKOVISiou
améppiyng TnS prrarapiag. Auré 1o ouuBoAo utrodsikvUel 0TI N puTrarapia mepiéxel éva Bapu pé-
TaAAo mmou umrepBaivel pia opiouévn ouykévripwon. lNa mapdadsiyua Pb: MéAuBdog (>0,004%,).

o OI XpnOIUOTTOINUEVES CUOKEUEG KAl OI UTTarapiss TPETel va urrofdAAovral os emeéspyaoia o€ Ka-
TAAANAEC EYKATACTACEIS YIA ETAVAXPNTIMOTTOINCN, avakUKAwaoN Kai avdkTnorn. E§acealifovrag
T CWOTI) ATTOPPIYN TWV UTITATAPIWYV, Oa BonORCETE OTNV ATTOTPOTTH TUXOV APVNTIKWV CUVEITEIWYV
yia 1o mepiffaAAov kai Tnv avlpwrrivn uyéia.

e Ed&v 0ev XpNOIPOTIOIEITE TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO VIO PEPIKEG EBOOUADEG ) TTEPITTATEPO, APAIPETTE TIG UTTATAPIES.
TuxOv dI0PPOEG TWV PTTATAPIWY EVIEXETAI VO KATAOTPEWOUV TO THAEXEIPICTAPIO.

Mnv sravagoprifere Kai unv aroouvapuoAoyeEite Tic umrarapisg. Mnv merdre Ti¢ umrarapisg
orn ewrid. Mropei va kaouv i va ekpayouv.

Av 10 UYpO TwV PTrarapiwy méael aTo OEPUA 1) OTA pouxda, TTAUVETE UE TTPOCOXN UE KA-
0apo vepd. Mnv xpnoilOTTOIEITE TO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO E HTTATAPIES TTOU £XOUV SI1APPEUCDEL.
O1 XnUIKEC OUTIEC TTOU TTEPIEXOUV Ol UTTATAPIES MTTOPOUV VA TTPOKAAETOUV syKauuara i
aAAoug Kivduvoucg yia Tnv uysgia.

Cellz2
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3.1.3 - @éon TnAexeipioTnpiou
e KpaTtAoTe TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO OE Pia B€an aTrd TNV OTToIa TO G UTTOPEI va @TACEI OTOV OEKTN TNG ECW-
TEPIKAG HOVADAG (UEYIOTN ATTOCTACT TTEPITIOU 8 PETPA - UE TIG ITTATAPIEG POPTIOUEVEG) (EIKOVA 32).
H mmapouacia eutrodiwyv (ETTITTAA, KOUPTIVEG, TOiXOl KATT.) HETAEU TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU KAl TNG ECWTEPIKNG
Movadag PEIWVEI TNV EPPREAEIO TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.

3.2 - ZTOIXEIA ZYZTHMATOZ (oxrua «K1»)
EowrTtepikA povada

Mpdéoown

Eicodog aépa

@iATpo aépa (KATw aTrd TO TTAVEA)

‘E€od0g aépa

OpigovTia paoka pong agpa yia

opIgoVTIa pon agpa

Ka&betol agpaywyoi pong aépa

(eowTepIKOI)

7. TMivokog 086vng

8. XwAnvag ouvdeong, owAnvag
€CATUIONG

9. TnAexeipiothpIo

agrwnE

o

ESwrtepikn povada
10. KaAwdlio ouvdeong
11. YwArvag ouvdeong
12. BaABida dIakoTAG

=R OAgc o1 €IKOVES O€ AUTO TO £Y-
XEIpidio gival yovo yia Adyoug
oapnveiag.
To kKAluarioTiKO oag¢ umopEi
va givar eEAappwgs S1apopETIKO
(avdAoya pe 1o povréAo).

3.3 - AEIKTHZ AEITOYPTIAZ
2THN OOONH THZz
EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAZ

(e1k. K2) N y
H yneiakr) 086vn gp@avilel Tnv Tpéxouca Bepuokpaaia @
TTOU €x€l KABOPIOTEI Kal TOV KWOIKO evepyoTToINUEVNG/ M
QTTEVEPYOTTOINUEVNG AEITOUPYIag OTav TO KAIMATIOTIKO €ival
o€ Aeiroupyia. 211G Asitoupyieg «EEagpIouOG» Kal « AQU-
ypavon» eggavigetal n Beppokpacia TePIBAAAOVTOG. /
e TrePITITWON BAGRNG, TTPORAAEI TOV KWOIKO COAAUATOG.

A V]
3.3.1 - KwdiKkol AeIToupyiag N\
T oo . N N
Lo ¢ PwriCetar yia 3 deutepOAeTTTa oTAV: *
- TIMER ON éxel kaBopioTei
- O1 Aermoupyiec UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE 1 -,
SILENCE e¢ivail evepyoTroinuéveg | ' | ' ECO

I:H: QuwrideTal yia 3 deuTEPOAETITA OTAV: \_ -_— -_— J
- TIMER OFF €xe1 kaBopioTei
- O1 Aeimoupyieg UV, SWING, TURBO, BREEZE 1} SILENCE ¢ival atrevepyoTToinuéveg

l:“: PwriCeTan 6Tav TO KAIHATIOTIKO apyifel autéparta Tnv amowudn.
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L QwriCeTan 6Tav gival evepyn n Aeitoupyia SELF CLEAN

PwriCeTan 6Tav eival evepyn n Aeitoupyia FROST PROTECTION

? dwri¢eTan 6Tav givar evepyn n Aeiroupyia WIRELESS

EED QPwriCeTan 6Tav gival evepyn n Aeitoupyia ECO+

3.4 -

NEPIFPA®H THAEXEIPIZTHPIOY

To TnAexeIpIoTAPIO €ival N BIETTAP) PETALU TOU XPAOTN Kal TOU KAIHATIOTIKOU KAl WG €K TOUTOU gival TTOAU
ONMAVTIKO va PABeTe va yvwpilete KABe AsiToupyia, Tn Xprion Twv dIa@opwy XEIPIOTNPIWV Kal Ta cUuBoAa
TTOU guavidovtal.

3.4.1 - Evoeieig o1o TnAe)eipioThplo (oxApa 33)

A.

Ommo O

I

PuBuioceig
A1. Aeimoupyia “Sleep” evepyn A7. Aev diatiBeTal yia autd Ta JOVTEAQ
A2. Aev diatiBeTal yia autd Ta HOVTEAQ A8. Aeiroupyia “Eéutrvog éAeyxog The uypaciag”
A3. Aeitoupyia “Breeze Away” evepyn evepyn
A4. Nermoupyia “Follow me” evepyn A9. Agv diatiBeTal yia auTd Ta JOVTEAQ
A5. Aerimoupyia “Active Clean” gvepyn A10.Agitoupyia “Fresh” evepyn
A6. Eikovidio ptratapiog TnAexeipiotnpiou (étav A11.Aermoupyia “AP” gvepyn
N JTTaTapia Tou TNAEXEIPIoTNPiou eEaVTAN- A12. NAeitoupyia “Turbo” evepyn
B¢i, 10 IkoVidIo apxilel va avaBooprver)
. Tpo1rog AsiToupyiag

MpoBdAel Tov evepyd TPOTTO AcIToupyiag. .
MepiAapBaver: AUTO (A, COOL 3%, DRY (>, HEAT -0, FAN ONLY = kai £maTpo@r oo AUTO {A).

. Metddoon

To oUuBoAo peTddoong avapel Tav To TNAEXEIPICTAPIO OTEAVEI OAPOTA OTNV ECWTEPIKA PHOVADQ.

. N\ermoupyia ECO evepyn
. Agv diaTiBeTal yIa AUTA Ta JOVTEAQ

Nermoupyia LOCK evepyn

. Aerroupyia TIMER evepyn (ON) atrevepyotronuévn (OFF)

. Oepuokpaoia

Epo@avicel Tnv TTpoeTTIAeypéVn BepUoKpacia f} wpa KaTd Tn pUBUIcN TOU XPOVODIaKOTTTH.
Edv opioete Tn Acitoupyia FAN ONLY, dev epgaviCeTal kapia Bepuokpaaia.

. TaxutnTa avegioTApa

Epoavicel Tnv kaBopiopévn Taxutnta avepiotipa, Tnv AUTO Aeitoupyia kai évTte emireda TaxUTNTAG.

S || (SILENT 20%) - *<¢ Il > (Low 40%) - “SpIIIIII” (MED 60%) - *Se Il * (MED-HIGH 80%)
- SN (HIGH 100%).
EpogaviCetar «tAUTO» dtav o TpoTTog Asitoupyiag eivar «<AUTO» f; «DRY».

. ANAeg AsiToupyieg

L1.  Kd&Betn 066vn TaAdvTtwong
L2.  OpigévTia epioTpe@oOuevn 086vn (Aev diatiBeTtal yia autd Ta JOVTEAQ)
L3/L4/L5. Aev diaTiBeTal yia autd Ta JOVTEAQ

3.4.2 - Neprypa@n TWV KOUUTTIWYV TOU THAEXEIPIOTNPIOU (E1kOvVa 34)

1.

2.

NAAkTpo ENIAOIHZ TPOMOY
Kd&Be @opd tTou TTaTdTe auTd TO KOUMTTI, ETTIAEYETAI MIa AgITOUpyia g€ akoAouBia,
AUTO > COOL DRY > HEAT > FAN kai emoTtpoor) ato AUTO.

Kouptri ON/OFF
MatAoTe autd TO KOUWUTTI YIa va EEKIVACETE TN AEITOUPYIQ TNG GUCKEUNG. TTIECTE avd yia VO OTOUATHOETE
TN A&itoupyia.
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. Kouptri ECO+

MaTtrAoTE TO KOUUTT yIa VO EVEPYOTTOINCETE I VO ATTEVEPYOTTOINTETE TN AgITOUpYia.

. Koupti TEMP/TIME

MatrioTe To KoupTTi “/N\ yia va auEAOTE TNV ECWTEPIKA BEPUOKPATIT TTOU €XEI PUBIOTE, N VO pUBITETE
10 TIMER 8e€i160Tpo@a. MatAoTe T0 KOUPT “NV/” yIa va PEIWOETE TNV ECWTEPIKA BEPPOKPATIa TTOU EXE
pubuioTei, n va pubuicete 1o TIMER apioTepdoTpo@a.

MatrioTe 10 koupTri «/N\«KainNV» Tautéxpova yia 3 SeuTepOAETTTa yia va eTTIAEEETE TIC eTTIAOYES (°C i F)
TTOU evaAAGoooVTal OTNV 080VvN.

. Koupri SET

Kd&Be @opd 1Tou TTatdre autd TO KOUMTTI, ETTIAEYETAI hia AgiToupyia g€ akoAouBia,

BREEZE > FOLLOW ME > ACTIVE CLEAN > AP MODE.

Ortav gpgavioTei aTnv 080vn 10 €Ikovidio TNG eMOUPNTAG AsiToupyiag, TTaTAoTE To KouuTri "OK«yia emmife-
Baiwon.»

. Kouprtri TIMER

MatoTe 10 KOUPTTI yia va evepyoTroifoete (ON) ) va atrevepyotroioaete (OFF) tn Aeitoupyia XPONOAI-
AKOIMTH.

. Kouprri FAN

XpnoIJoTroIEiTal YIa TNV €TTIAOYA TNG TaXUTNTAG TOU AVEPIOTAPA Kal £XEl £EI €TTITTEDQ TTOU TTOIKIAAOUV O€ %.
Kd&Be popd 1Tou TTatdte auTo To KOUuTTi, aAAACel n TaXUTNTA TOU QVEUIOTHPA.

. Kouptri SWING

MatioTe autd TO KOUWUTTI yIa va XEIPIOTEITE TIG OpIOVTIEG TTEPTiIdES. KABE @opd TTOU TTATATE TO KOUWTTI,
MTTOPEITE va €TTIAEEETE TNV KOTEUBUVON TWV TTEPTIOWV.
MatoTe 10 Eava yia va dIaKOWETE TN AgIToupyia.

. Kouptri EEYTINOY EAEIMXOY YIPAZIAZ

MatrioTe auTtd TO KOUWUTT yIa va EVEPYOTTOINCETE TN AEIToupyia.

@D H Asiroupyia evepyorroisital uévo orn Asiroupyia COOL.

10. Kouptri TURBO

MatrioTe TO KOUUTT yIA VO EVEPYOTTOINCETE I VO OTTEVEPYOTTOINOETE TN AgITOUpYia.

11. Kouptri LED

MatAoTe AUTO TO KOUMTTI YIO VO EVEPYOTTOINOETE 1] VO OTTEVEPYOTTOINOETE TNV 006vNn LED Tng e0WTEPIKAG
povadag Kal Tov BouBnTr Tou KAIMATIOTIKOU (avAaAoya Pe TO HOVTEAO) yia va dNPIOUPYACETE £va AVETO Kal
fiouxo TrepPIBAAAOV.

Moévo yia opiopéva povTéAa:

KpoTwvTtag Trartnuévo autd TO KOUUTTI yIa TTEPICOOTEPO OTTO 5 SeUTEPOAETTTA, N EOWTEPIKA povada Ba
eMavioel TNV TTpayuaTikh Bepuokpacia dwuatiou. MatwvTtag avda To0 KOUUTTI yia TTEPICCOTEPO ATTO 5
OeUTEPOAETTTA, Ba eTOTPEWEI OTNV EUPAVION TNG PUBUIoUEVNG BEPUOKPOTIag.

12. KoupTri SLEEP

3.5-

MatrioTe TO KOUUTT yIA VO EVEPYOTTOINCETE I VO OTTEVEPYOTTOINOETE TN AgITOUpYia.

AEITOYPTIEZ

3.5.1 - Autéparn Asitoupyia
Ortav 10 KAIaTIOTIKG BpiokeTal o€ TpOTTO AciToupyiag «AUTO», etTIAéyel auTOPaTa WUEN, Bépuavon A eCaepi-
OMO, avahoya pe T Bepuokpaaia TTou €xEl ETTIAEYED Kal Tn Beppokpaaia TTEPIBAAAOVTOG.

START
BeBaiwbeite 611 0 €€OTTAIOPOG €ival cuvOeDEPEVOG Kal TPOPODOTEITAI NAEKTPIKA.

a.
b.
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MatAoTe 10 TARKTPO «MODEX (1) yia va emIAEEETE TOV TPOTTO AsiToupyiag «AUTO».
PuBuioTte Tnv €mBupunTr Beppokpacia TTaTwvTag Ta TTARKTPA « TEMP» (4).
>ZuvnBwg n Beppokpacia kupaivetal petagy 16-30 °C.

. Otav 10 TnAgXeIpIoTApIO gival oTn Béon «OFFy, matoTe 10 TTANKTPO «ON/OFF» (2) yia va &ekivioel To

KAIUQTIOTIKO.
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STOP

a. MartAaoTe 10 TTARKTPO «ON/OFF» (2) yia va GTAPATACETE TO KAIMATIOTIKO.
Av dev €1mIBupeiTe Tov TPOTTO Acitoupyiag AUTO pTropeite va €TTIAECETE PE TO XEPI TIG GUVONKEG TTOU £TTIOU-
MEITE.
Ortav emiAeyei n Aeitoupyia AUTO, dev gival atrapaitnto va pubuicete TNV TaXUTNTA TOU AVEUICTHPA.

3.5.2 - Xeipokivntn Agitoupyia (oxAuaTa 41 kai 42)

H xeipokivnTn AcIToupyia utropei va xpnaoiyotroinBei TTpoowpivd, av dev UTTOPEITE va BPEITE TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO

] oI uTTaTapieg Tou €xouv EavTANnOEi.

a. AvoiTe Kal ONKWOTE TO PTTPOCTIVO TTAGICIO O€ PIa YywVia OTTou KAEIOWVEI Kal avTIAOUBAVEDTE £va «KAIK»
(eikOva 41).

b. MatAoTe TO KOUPTT XEIpokKivnToUu XeIpiIopou (AUTO/COOL) pia popd yia va EeKIVATEl N Aeitoupyia o€ Ael-
Toupyia «<AUTO» (elkova 42).

c. KAcioTe KaAd Tov TTivaka, ETTAVAQEPOVTAG TOV OTNV aPXIKN Tou BEon (€IKOva «46»).

@: e Marwvrag 10 x€IpoKivnTo TTANKTPO, 0 TPOTTOS AgITOoUpyiag mepvd atnv aAAnAouyia:
AUTO > COOL > OFF.
o MMiéore 10 MARKTPO SUO POPES yia va eKIVIOETE TN hovada o€ e§avaykaouévn Asitoupyia « COOL».
Aurn n Asitoupyia mPETTeEl va xpnOIUOTTOIEITAI JOVO YIA OKOTTOUS SOKIUWV.
 Marwvrag 1o KouuT i yia TpiTn @opd, SIaKOTITETAI ) ASITOUpPYid KAl TO KAIUATIOTIKO QITEVEPYOTTOI-
girai.
o Ia va smavapépere 1 AsIToupyia Tou TNAEXEIPICTNPIOU, XPNOILOTTOINOTE ATTEUBEiag 10 TNAEXEI-

pioThpIo.

3.5.3 - Acitoupyia og pun/Bépuavon/poévo avepioTAPag (eikdva 34)

START

BeBaiwBeite 611 0 €€OTTAICUOS €ival UVOEDEUEVOG Kal TPOPODOTEITAI NAEKTPIKA.

a. MNMatnote 10 KouuTri «MODEY» (1) yia va emAEEeTE TNV €MOUUNTH AIToupyia.

b. PuBpioTe Tnv emBuunTA Bepuokpacia TaTwvTag Ta TTANKTPa « TEMP» (4).
>uvABwg n Bepuokpaaia KupaiveTal peTagu 16-30 °C.

c. Otav 10 TNAexeIpioThpIio gival oTn Béan «OFF», TratioTe 1o TTANKTPpo « ON/OFF» (2) yia va ekiviael To
KAIUQTIOTIKO.

d. MatAoTe 10 TARKTPO «FANY» (7) yia va eTTIAEEETE TNV TTIAEYUEVN TaXUTNTA.

e. Otav 10 TNAexeipioThpio gival otn Béan «OFF», TratroTe 1o TTANKTPpo «ON/OFF» (2) yia va ekivijael To
KAIUQTIOTIKO.

H Aerroupyia pévo e€aepiapol (FAN ONLY) dev puBuilel Tn Bepuokpaacia. ETToyévwg, yia va eTTIAEEETE auTh
TN AeImoupyia, ekTeAéoTE pOvo Ta BAuaTa “a”, “c”, “d”, “e”.

@: Agv givaiduvarni n pubuion NS TaxurnTag Tou avepioThpa otav o eo0mAIouOC BpiokeTal o€ AsiToupyia
AUTO kai DRY.

STOP
a. MartAaoTe 10 TTARKTPO «ON/OFF» (2) yia va GTAPATACETE TO KAIMATIOTIKO.

3.5.4 - Asitoupyia £§utrvou eAéyxou uypaciag
MaTwvTag auTtd To KOUUTTi 6T A&IToupyia wugng, 0 avepIoTAPAG HETaBaivel o AUTOPATN AEIToupyia dIaTNPWVTAG
TTapdAAnAa Tnv kaBopiopévn Beppokpaacia. To cUoTnUa pubilel auUTOPATA TNV UYPOCIa YIa VO TTOTPEWEI TNV
uTTePBOAIKN ENPATNTA A Uypaacia Tou TTEPIBAANOVTOG, e€acpaAilovTag BEATIOTN AveaT). ZTOXOG gival n diaTipnon
NG uypaaciag peTagu 40 kai 60%. To pnxdvnua Asitoupyei pe Baon Tnv KapTTUAN BepPoKpaciag TNG ECWTEPIKAG
pTTaTapiag kai n Bgpuokpaaia TepIBAAAovTOG. Me BAon TIG aVIXVEUOHUEVEG TTAPAUETPOUG, N CUXVOTNTA TOU
OUUTTIEOTH Kal n TaxUTnTa Tou avepioTrhpa pubpidovtal yia va emiTeuxBouv Ta emOuunTtd eTTitreda.

@3 Evepyomroiwvrag autnv 1n Asitoupyia, dAAsg €18iIkéS Asitoupyies (0mmwg Fresh, Turbo, Silent, Eco
N Clean) 6a amsvepyomoinOouv. Ouoiwg, n eKKivnon omroioudnNTToTE A1Té aQUTd ATTEVEPYOTTOIEI TOV
‘Eéumrvo EAsgyxo Yypaoiag.

3.5.5 - Acitoupyia Breeze Away
AuTS TO XapOKTNPIOTIKG ePTTOBICEI TNV AuECT por) Tou aépd, dNUIoUPYWVTAG £TO1 €va OpoaePd agPAKI.

@D Aurtn n Asitoupyia gival d1aBéaiun uoévo orig Asitoupyisc COOL, FAN kai DRY.
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3.5.6 - Acitoupyia Active Clean
H texvohoyiaActive Clean Bon8d& oTnv atroudkpuvaon okovng, HOUXAAS Kal GAAwY akaBapaiwy TToU ITTopoUV va
TTPOKAAEGOUV dUCAPEDTEG OO HEG. H Siadikaaia TrepIAauBAavel TNV KaTdyuén Kol 0T CUVEXEID TNV TaXEia aTTOWuEn
TOU EVOAAGKTN BepuoTNTAG, ECAAEIPOVTAG £TOI TA CUCOWPEUPEVA UTTOAEIMOTA. KaTd Tn ASITOUpYia, N EGWTEPIK
povada gp@avidel Tn cuvtopoypa@ia «CL» atnv 086vn. 10 TEAOG TOU KUKAOU, O OTT0i0G UTTOPEI va SIaPKETEI
atré 20 €wg 130 AeTTTd, N HovAda aTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI AQUTOUATA, OAOKANPWVOVTAG TN AsIToupyia kaBapiouou.

3.5.7 - Asitoupyia Fresh
Aev diaTiBeTal yia auTd Ta JOVTEAQ.

3.5.8 - Asitoupyia Sleep
AuTH n AgeIToupyia XpnNOIYOTTOIEITAI VIO TN PEIWON TNG KATAVAAWGONG EVEPYEING.
AuTth n AgiToupyia ptropei va evepyotroindei pévo pEow TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.

@3 H Asiroupyia Sev givair diabéaiun os Asitoupyia FAN i DRY.

3.5.9 - Aaitoupyia Follow Me
To TNAeXEIPIOTAPIO EPPAVICEl TNV TTPAYUATIKY) Beppokpacia aTn B€on TTou BpiokeTal Kal OTEAVEI QUTO TO OHUA
OTO KAIJOTIOTIKG KABE 3 AeTTTd, WéXPI va TTaTnBEi Eava TO KOUTTI.

MatRoTe TTapaTeTapéva To KOUPTT Turbo yia 7 OeuTEPOAETTTA YIA VO EVEPYOTTOINCETE 1 VO OTTEVEPYOTTOINOETE
TN VAN TG Aeimoupyiag Follow Me. Mg evepyn Tn pviun, n Aeimroupyia Follow Me Trapapével amroBnkeupévn
akéua Kal HETA TNV atTevepyoTroinon ) Tnv aAAayn Asimoupyiag. A dIaKOTTr) peUPATOG.

Orav gival vepyr], oTnv 006vn epavicetal n £voeign «Ony yia 3 deutepoAeTtta. OTav gival atrevepyoTToinuévn,
ep@aviCeTal n Evoeign «OF».

D@D H Asiroupyia Follow Me d¢v civar diaBéoiun orig Asitoupyisg DRY kai FAN.

3.5.10 - Acitoupyia AP
Ma va amokTAoETE TTPOCRaCN OTn A&IToupyia, KPATACOTE TTATNUEVO TO KOUUTTE SET péxpl va eugavioTei 1o
ouppBoAo WIRELESS oT1o TnAexelpiaTrpio Kal, aTn ouvéxela, martiote OK.

@D Aurn n Asitoupyia ptropei va evepyorroinOsi poévo ue {exwpioto kit (App Os Home).

3.5.11 - Eco+
MatwvTag autd To KOUWTT, N TaxuTnTa Tou avepioTipa B8a aAAagel oe AUTO kai n puBuiopévn Bepuokpaaia
Ba TTapapeivel aueTaPANTN, e€ac@aAlifovtag peyaAuTepn Aveon Kal ££0IKOVOUNGOT EVEPYEIQG.
To pnxéavnua ptropei va TTpoBAEWel TNV KaAUTEPN PUBMIoN Goov agopd Tn Bepuokpacia Kal TNV TaxuTnTa
agpiopoU Xdpn oTnV avayvwpion Twv ouvnBeiwy Tou XpHoTn.

@3 AutA n Asitoupyia sivai Sia@éaiun uoévo orav n povada Bpiokeral os Asitoupyia Yuéng n Oépuavong.

3.5.11 - Acitoupyia Lock
a. MatAoTe Tautoxpova 1o koupTri « TURBO» (10) kai To koupTri « SLEEP» (12) yia repiocdtepo atréd 5 deu-
TEPOAETTTA VIO VA EVEPYOTTOINCETE TN AEITOUPYiIa.
‘OAa Ta KoupTId gival KAEIdwEVA.
b. MatAoTe Eava 1o koupTri « TURBO» (10) kai To koupTri «SLEEP» (12) Tautdxpova yia TTepiocdTeEPO atmo
5 DeuTEPOAETTTA VI VO ATTEVEPYOTTOINOETE TN AgITOUpYia.

3.5.12 - Asaitoupyia Silent
AuTn n Asitoupyia pelver To 86pufo.

@3 H Asiroupyia Silent d¢v givar diabéoiun aric Asitoupyies DRY kai FAN.

3.5.13 - Asitoupyia Turbo
>tov TpoTTo Acimoupyiag TURBO, TO YOTEP TOU QVEUIOTHPA AEITOUPYEI e TTOAU peyGAn TaxUuTnTa £701 WOTE vVa
QTA0El 0TN PUBUIoUEVN BepoKkpaaia To CUVTOUOTEPO dUVaTO.
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3.514 - AszToupyia FP
AuTh n Aermoupyia diatnpei To TEPIBAAAOV O€ XaunAf Bepuokpacia yia va atroTpéyel To TTaywpa. AlaTibeTal
MOVO o€ HOVTEAQ PE avTAia BepuoTNTAG.

Ma va Tnv evepyotroinoete, pubpioTte TN Acitoupyia OEPMANZHZ pe Beppokpacia 16°C kal TTATACTE TO KOU-
uTti “NV” péoa oe éva SeutepOAeTTTo. H povada Ba Siatnpei autduaTa T Bepuokpaaia aToug 8°C ue uwnAn
TaXUTNTO AVEUIOTAPA, YIO VO OTTOTPEWEI TO TTAYWHA 0T OWUATIAL.

MaTwvTag 1o koupTri On/Off, Mode, Fan 1} Temp. atrevepyoTroigital n Agitoupyia.

3.6 - PYOMIZH KATEYOYNZHX AEPA
Pubuiote cwoTd TNV KaTEUBUVON TOU AEPA YIO TNV ATTOPUYR TNG TMBAVOTNTAG Va Yivel eVOXANTIKN (€Ikova 3)
I va dnUIOUPYHOETE AVOUOIONOPPES BepuoKpaaicg 0To TTEPIBAANOV.
a. PuBpioTe TIg opIfovTIeg TTEPOidES PE TO XEPI (E1K.35).
b. MatoTe T0 TTANKTPO (3) YIO VO EVEPYOTTOINOETE TN AEITOUPYia TWV KABETWV TTEPTiIdWV (€IK.36).

3.6.1 - POBuIoN KABETNG KATEUBUVONG Aépa
To KAIYaTIOTIKG puBUiCel auTOPOTA TNV KATAKOPU®N KaTEUBUVON Tou aépa, avaAoya Pe Tov TPOTTO AsiIToupyiag.
EvepyotroiffoTe auTr} Tn AsIToupyia evw AeIToupyei n povada.

=" To kouutri SWING 6a amrevepyorroinbsi orav 1o KAIarioTIKO Oev AsiToupyei (akoua kai
orav givai puBuiouévo to TIMER ON).

* Mnv Oérere o€ Asitoupyia 1o KAIIATIOTIKG yia IEYAAO XPOVIKO SidoTnua e Tov aépa
OTPAUUEVO TTPOC TA KATW OTIS AEITOUPYIES Wuéng 1 apuypavorng.

AIaQOpPETIKA, HTTOPEI va OXNUATIOTEI UYpaTia TNV EMIPAVEIA TWV OPI{OVTIWV TTEPTIOWV
mou pumopei va méprouv oro 6amedo 1 ora EmimAa.

* Mnv UETAKIVEITE TIC KAOETES TEPTIBES UE TO XEPI.

Xpnoiuormroiore mavra ro kouuti SWING. Edv éxouv yupioel ue 1o xépl, evoéxeral va
TapouoIaoTei SUTAEITOUPYIA. 2& TTEPITITWON OUOAEITOUPYIAS OTISC UTTOOOXES, OTAMATIHOTE
TO KAINQATIOTIKO KdI ETTAVEKKIVOTE TO.

* Hywvia avoiyuarog rwv opi{ovriwv mepoidwv OV mPEMel va gival TTOAU pIkpn, Kabwg
n amédoon oe Acitoupyia YY=H i OEPMANZH svdéxeral va unv givai n BEATiorn yia
MOAU uIKpn pon aépa.

* Mnv gvepyortroigite Tov e§OTTAIONO UE TIC TTEPTIOES OE KALIOTH Oéan.

» Orav 1o KAINQTIOTIKG gival ouvOedENEVO OTNV TPOPOdOTIa pEUNATOS (aPXIKI) TPOPO-
doaia), o1 opi{ovries mepoides ummopei va mpokaAéoouv 86puo yia 10 dsutepoAsmra.
Eivai n kavovikn Asitoupyia.

3.7 - ANEITOYPIIA ME TIMER

BeBaiwBeite 611 0 €€OTTAIOUOGS €ival UVOEDEUEVOG Kal TPOPODOTEITAI NAEKTPIKA.

a. MartAoTe 10 KOUpTT TIMER (6).
H 1péxouca pubuion XpovodiakdTITn ep@avicetal otnv 086vn diTAa oTig evdeigeic ON kal Timer OFF kai
Ba avapBooBrvel.

b. MatRoTe Ta KOUPTTIA « TEMP» (4) yia va €mAéEeTE TNV €TIBUUNTA WpPO.
“/N\’ Epmpog
“N/” Mpog Ta Triow
MaTwvTag autd TO KOUMTTI, O XPOVOG ToU XPOovodIaKOTITN audvetal katd 30 AeTTTd pe KGBe TATNHA £Wg
ka1 10 wpeg. Metd atmod 10 wpeg, 0 xpovog Ba aufavetal katd 1 wpa yia KABe TTATNUA, HEXPI TO PJEYIOTO
TWV 24 wpwVv. MeTd atrd 24 WPEG, 0 XPOVOBIAKOTITNG UNBEVICETAI KAl ETTAVEKKIVEITAI ATTO TO 0.

c. Agou puBuiatei o xpovog yia To TIMER ON kai o TIMER OFF, BeBaiwBeite 611 n évdeign TIMER otnv
006vn TNG E0WTEPIKAG HOVADAG €ival avappévn.

3.7.1 - PUBION TOU XPOVOSIAKOTITN VIO TNV EVEPYOTTOINON aT1rd To TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO (EIKOVEG 33,
34 ka1 37)
A@oU evepyoTTOINOETE TN HOVADQ, ETTIAEETE TOV TPOTTO AcIToupyiag, Tnv emOupNnTH BeppoKpaacia Kal TNV TayU-
TNTQ TOU QVEMICTAPA WE TNV OoTToia Ba evepyoTroinBei n yovada Katd TNV TTPOYPAUUATIGUEVN EVEPYOTTOINGN.
>Tn OuvéxEla, TOTTOBETAOTE TO uNdvnua o€ KatdoTaon avAaPoVAG.

MatAoTe T0 TAAKTPO « TIMER ON» (6), ouuBoAo ON yia va puBuioete Tnv emBupunTA kaBuoTépnon (amo 1
£€WG 24 WPEG) PETA TNV oTToia N povada Ba avawel (SekivivTag aTTo TNV emBERaiwon Tou XPOvodIOKOTITN).
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Av dev TTaTnBei Kavéva TTAAKTPO yia 5 deuTepOAETTTA N AgIToupyia pUBUIONG TOU XPOVODBIAKOTITN OTAUATA
auTéuara.

MOoAIG TTapEABEel 0 KaBopIopévog XPOVOG, N HOVADQ apXiCel YE TIG TEAEUTAIEG PUBUICEIG TTOU €XOUV ETTIAEYEI.

3.7.2 - PUOuION TOU XPOVOSIAKOTITN Yia TO OBACINO a1rd TO THAEXEIPIOTAPIO (£1KOVES 33, 34 Kal

38)
Me 1n povada o otroiadiTroTe Asitoupyia, TratioTe T0 KoupTri « TIMER» (6), oupBoAo OFF, yia va puBuiceTe
TNV €mBupnTh KaBuoTépnon (atrd 1 £wg 24 wPES) PETA TNV oTToia N povada Ba atrevepyoTroinBei (EeKIvwvTag
atrd TNV emMBeRaiwan Tou XPOovodIAKOTITN).

Av dev TTaTnBei Kavéva TTAAKTPO yia 5 deuTepOAETTTA N AgIToupyia pUBUIONG TOU XPOVODBIAKOTITN OTAUATA
auTéuara.

MOoAIg TTap€ABel o kaBoplopévog Xpovog, N Hovada GRAVEL.

3.7.3 - PUOuion Tou cuvduaoTikoUu timer (Tautéyxpovn pubuion Tou timer ON ka1 OFF)

TIMER OFF > TIMER ON (gik6veg 33, 34 ka1 39)

(On => Stop => Evapén Asitoupyiag)

AuTn n Asitoupyia gival XpAoiun €8v BEAETE va ATTEVEPYOTTOINTETE TO KAIMOTIOTIKO a@oU €XETE EATTAWOEI KAl
Va TO EVEPYOTTOINCETE EAVA TO TTPWI ] OTAV ETTIOTPEWYETE OTO OTTITI OOG.

lMapdadeiyua:
Eival n wpa 08:00 py. Av BEAETE va aTTEVEPYOTTOINCETE TO KAIJATIOTIKO OTIG 11.00 Y.J. KAl VO TO EVEPYOTTOI-
Noete TTAAI TO €TTOPEVO TTPWI 0TI 6.00 TT.1.
a. MatAoTte 1o TAARKTPO « TIMERY (6) yia va TTpoBdaAAeTe otnv 086vn « TIMER OFF»
n wpa avaBoaoPrvel.
b. MatAoTe Ta TAAKTPa « TEMP» (4) uéxpl va puBuioete Tnv Tiun «3:00 1Tu» Kovtda oo deiktn (TIMER OFF)
c. MatAoTe 10 TARKTPO « TIMERY (6) yia va TTpoBdaAAeTe otnv 086vn « TIMER ON»
n wpa avaBoaoPrvel.
d. MatAoTe Ta TAAKTPA « TEMP» (4) péxpr va puBuioete Tnv TP «10:00» kovTd oTo deiktn (TIMER ON).
e. lNepipévere 3 deuTePOAETTTA, O KABOPIGPEVOG XPOVOG Ba aTauaTACE! va avaBoafrvel Kai n Asitoupyia Ba
gival evepyn. I

|
I
I
I
|
I

TIMER ON > TIMER OFF (g1k6veg «33», «34» kai «40»)

(On => Stop => Evapén Acitoupyiag)

AuTiA n AeiToupyia gival Xpoiun eav BEAETE va evEPYOTTOINCETE TO KAIUATIOTIKO TTPIV ONKWOEITE KAl BEAETE va
TOV QTTEVEPYOTTOINOETE APOU QUYETE ATTO TO OTIITI OOG.

lMapdadeiyua: \
Eival n wpa 08:00 pu. @EAeTe va evepyoTToIfoETE TO KAIPATIOTIKO 0TO 6:00 TO €TTOUEVO TTPWI KAl VA TO QTTE-,
vepyotroioete oTig 8:00.
a. MNamoTte 10 TARKTPO « TIMERY (6) yia va TTpoBaAAeTe oTnv 086vn « TIMER ON»
n wpa avaBooBAvel.
b. MatoTe Ta TARKTPA « TEMP» (4) péxpl va puBuioete Tnv Tipr «10:00» kovtd oTo deiktn (TIMER ON).
c. MNMatAote 10 TARKTPO « TIMERY (6) yia va TTpoBdaAAete otnv 086vn « TIMER OFF»
n wpa avaBooBAvel.
d. MatAoTte Ta TAAKTPA « TEMP» (4) puéxpl va puBuioete Tnv TP «12:00 pu» kovtd oto &¢iktn (TIMER OFF).
e. lNepipévere 3 deuTePOAETTTA, O KOBOPIOPEVOS XpOVOoS Ba oTauaTAcEl va avaBooPrivel kai n Asitoupyia Ba
gival evepyn. I

4- 2YNTHPHZH KAI KAGAPIZMOX
Mpiv mpoxwpnoere o¢ OMOIEOONTTOTE EPYATIEC CUVTPNONG KaI KaBapiouou, BeBaiw-

Ocite TAvroTE 0TI TO OUCTNUA EXEI ATTEVEPYOTTOINOEI UE TN XPHHON TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU
Kai O11 T0 QIS £xel apaipedei amo tnv urodoxn ouariuarog (i éxel TomolernOei oto
«0» OFF tov avrifgero yeviko S1akomrn avavrn).

é Mnv ayyilere Ta peraAAika uépn tng povadag Kard rnv aQaipeon Twv QiATpwv aépa.

Eivai moAu aixunpd. Kivduvog kowiuarog nj pauuariopou.
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4.1 - KAGAPIZMOZ
4.1.1 - KaBapiopog TnNG eCWTEPIKAG MOVADSAG Kal TOU THAEXEIPIOTNPIOU
XpnolJoTroINaTe £va OTeEYVO TTAvVi YIa va KaBAPIoETE TNV ECWTEPIKN POVADA Kal TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO.
Eival duvatév va xpnoIUoTTIoINCETE £va TTavi TTOU €XEI EUTTOTIOTEN UE KPUO VEPO YIa VA KOBOPICETE TNV ECWTE-
PIKN HovAada €Av gival TTOAU BPWHIKN.
O ptTpOoCTIVOG TTiVaKAG ITTOPET va a@alpeBei kal va kaBapioTei pe vepd. KaTdTTv OTEYVWOTE JE £€va OTEYVO TTAVI.

N ouokeun. Mnv xpnoiuorroigire Bev{ivn, diaAurn, moATé oriABwong f mapouoIous
O1aAuTeS. Autd Ta TPOoIOVTA UTTOPEI VA TTIPOKAAETOUV OTTACIUO 1) TTAPAUOPPWON THS
TAQOTIKIS EMIPAVEIAC.

é Mnv xpnoipomoisite éva xnUIKGS ETEEEPYATEVO 1) QVTIOTATIKG Taviyia va KadapiosTe

4.1.2 - KaBapiopog Tou @iATpou aépa (oxAuaTa «41», «43», «44» Kol «45»)

‘Eva BPWUIKO QIATPO a&pa PEIWVEI TNV WUKTIKA IKAVOTNTA TNG CUOKEUNAG.

Emopévwg, kaBapioTe To kKGBe dUo eBOOUADEG.

a. AvoIi€Te Kal ONKWAOTE TO PTTPOCTIVO TTAQICIO O€ PIa YwVia OTTou KAEIBWVEI KAl AvTIAOUBAVEDTE £va «KAIK»
(eikdVa “417).

b. Xpnaoiyotroiwvtag Tn Aapr] Tou QIATPOU aépa, GNKWOTE TNV EAAPPWG VIO VA TNV aQAIPECETE ATTO TN BrKn
TOU @iATpoU (OXNua «430a») Kal 0T CUVEXEID TPABRAETE TNV TTPOG Ta KATW (OXAHO «43B»).

c. AQaipéaTe TO QIATPO aEpa.

d. KaBapioTe T0 QIATPO aépa XpNOIMOTIOIVTAG HIG NAEKTPIKA OKOUTTA 1) TTAUVETE PE VEPO KAl OTN GUVEXEIA
OTEYVWOTE O€ OPOTEPDO PEPOG.

e. AQaIp€aTe TO NAEKTPOCTATIKO QIATPO (Vv TTAPEXETAI) KAl TO QIATPO evEPYO AVOPAKWYV (av TTAPEXETAI ) ATTO
TO QIATPO aépa, OTTWG Oeix Vel N eIKOVa “44”,

é Mnv ayyilere 10 nAekTPOOTATIKO QIATPO yIa TouAdyioTov 10 AsmrTa perd ro avolyua
¢ ypiAiag eioodou. Ymapyel kivbuvog nAskrpomAnéiag.

f. KaBapioTe T0 NAEKTPOOTATIKO QIATPO [E €V ATTIO ATTOPPUTTAVTIKG 1) VEPO KAl OTEYVWATE TO GTOV AAIO yIA
OU0 WPEG.

g. TotmoBeTrioTE LavA TO NAEKTPOOTATIKG QIATPO (£AV TTAPEXETAI) + TO QIATPO evEPYOU AvBpaKa (EQOOOV TTOPE-
XETAl).

h. TommoBetroTE TO TTAVW PEPOG TOU QiIATPOU aépa oTn Hovada, BeRaiwBeiTe 6T N aploTepn Kal deCIG Akpn gival
OWOTA EUBUYPAUMIOHUEVEG KAl OTN OUVEXEID ETTAVOTOTTOBNETOTE TO GIATPO TNV avTtioToiXn B€on (eIkOva
«45»).

i. KAcioTe KaAd TOV TTiVaKQ, ETTAVAQEPOVTAG TOV OTNV APXIKF TOU BE0N (EIKOVA «46y).

4.2 - YYNTHPHZH
Edv okoTreleTe va PNV XPNOIYOTIOINCETE TOV EEOTTAICUO Yia HEYAAO Xpoviké dIdoTnUA, KAVTE Ta £ENG:
a. A&IToupyAOTE TOV QVEUIOTAPA YIA TTEPITTOU PICT) NPEPA YIA VO OTEYVWOETE TO ECWTEPIKO TNG JOVADAG.
b. ZrapatioTe TO KAIJATIOTIKO KAl ATTOOUVOEDTE TO TPOPODOTIKO.
c. AQaIpEaTE TIG UTTOTAPIEG ATTO TO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO.

= H séwrepikn povada amairei TakTikn ouvripnon kai kalapioud. Mnv ra KAvere uovol
oag. Emikoivwvijorte pe onugio mwAnong n 10 KEVIPO TEXVIKAS UTTOOTAPIENS.

EAéyEre TTpIv B€oeTe Eava ae AsiToupyia TO KAIMATIOTIKO:

a. BePaiwbeite 611 Ta KAAwdIa Oev £XOUV OTIACEI ] ATTOCUVOEDEI.

b. BeBaiwbeite 611 TO QiIATPO aépa cival KaBapd Kal CwoTA TOTTOBETNUEVO.
MeTd a116 PIa poKPd TTEPIOdO adpdvelag Tou KAIHATIOTIKOU, kaBapioTe Ta QiATpa.

c. BeBaiwbeite 611 N £€0006 1 N €i0000G agpa Oev £Xel UTTAOKAPE! (E10IKG PETG ATTO HAKPG TTEPIODO OdPAVEIOG
TOU KAIHQTIOTIKOU).

é Mnv ayyilere ra ueraAAika pépn tng povadag Kard rnv aQaipeon Tou @iAtpou.
Kivduvog Tpauuariouou e aixunpd HETAAAIKG dkpa.

é Mnv xpnoiuotrolgite vepo yia va KabapioeTe Ta EOWTEPIKA PN Tou KAiparioTikou. H
£kOgan aTO VEPO UTTOPEI VA KATATTPEWEI T MOVWOT, UE Kivouvo nAekTporrAnéiag.
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Kara rov kaBapiouo tn¢ ouokeung, BePaiwbdeite 611 0 SIAKOTTTNG gival ATTEVEPYOTTOI-
nuévog Kai OTI N Tapoxn pEUNArog gival aroauvOedeuévr.

4.2.1 - ZupBoulég e§oIKOVOUNONG EVEPYEIQG
AkoAoUBOUV pEPIKEG ATTAEG CUPBOUAEG yia TN PEiwon TNG KatavaAwaong:

4.3 -

AlaTnpeiTe TTAVTA KAl CUVEXWG Ta QIATPa (O€iTE KEPAAQIO yIa T CUVTAPNON Kal ToV KABapIoHo).
KpatoTe KAEIOTA TIG TTOPTEG KAl Ta TTApAaBupa Twv dWHATIWY TTPOG KAIUATIONO.

Mnv a@rveTe TIG akTiveg Tou NAIOU va diaTrepvoUv eAeUBepa oTo TTEPIBAAAOV (0Ag OUVIOTOUUE VO XPNOI-
MOTTOIEITE KOUPTIVEG | va KaTeRALETE TTEPTIDEG 1 va KAEIVETE Ta TTAVTCOUPIQ).

Mnv euTrodilete TN por Tou aépa (£i00d0g Kal £6000G) TwWV CUCKEUWV. AUTO, EKTOG aTTO TNV ETTITEUEN WN
BéATIOTNG aTTOdOCONG TOU CUCTAMPATOG, ETTNPEACEl €TTIONG TN OWOTA AgITOUpyia Tou Kal TNV TTBavoTnTa
aveTTavopBwTwyv BAABWY OTIG HOVADEG.

AEITOYPIIKEZ NMTYXEZ NMNOY AEN MNPEMNEI NA EPMHNEYONTAI Qz
NMPOBAHMATA

Katd tnv kavovikn Asitoupyia, evoéxeTtal va oupBolv Ta akdAouba:

1.

MPOXTAZIA TOY KAIMATIZTIKOY
a. O ogupmeaTng dev ETTAVEKKIVEITAI yIa 3 AETTTA apoU EXEl ATTEVEPYOTTOINOE.

- H ouokeun €xel oxediaoTei £T01 WOTE va pnv ektogelel KpUo agpa otn Acitoupyia OEPMANZH, 6tav o
€0WTEPIKOG EVOANAKTNG BepUOTNTOG BPioKETOI O€ Pia aTTo TIG aKOAOUBEG TPEIG OUVONKEG Kal n Beppokpaaia
Oev €xel EITEUYOEI.

- MéAig €xel Eekivioel n Bépuavaon.
- AToyuén.
- ©épuavan o€ xaunAn Bepuokpaaia.
b. O gowTepIKOG | 0 EEWTEPIKOG AVEUIOTHPAG GTAPATA Va AEIToupyei KaTd Tn didpkela TG aTroWung.

- O Tayetdg pTTopei va TTapouciacTel oTnv e§wTePIKA povada katd Tn didpkela Tou KUKAou BEpuavong,
otav n eCwTePIKn Beppokpacia gival xapnAn kai n uypaaia uYnAR, yeyovog Tou TTPoKaAEl XaunAdTepn
Bépuavon A KAIUOTIGUO.

- Edv oupBei autd, 1o KAIATIOTIKG Ba oTOPATAOE TN AsIToupyia BEpuavang kal Ba evepyoTToINOEl QUTOUATA
N Agimoupyia amméywung.

- O xpo6vog Tou aTraITeiTal yia TNV eKTEAEON TNG oTTOWUENG WTTOpEi va Kupaivetal otrd 4 €wg 10 AeTiTd,
avahoya pe TNV EwTEPIKNA Bepuokpaaia Kal TNV TToodTNTA TTAYETOU TTOU €XEI OXNUOTIOTEI GTNV ECWTEPIKNA
Movdada.

ANO THN EZQTEPIKH MONAAA AIAPPEEI AEYKOZ ATMOZX
- Eivai mBavé va apdyetal Aeukog aTds Adyw TNG onUAVTIKAG dIapopds Bepuokpaaiag JETAEU Tou agpa
€l0600u Kal €€60ou aTnv kardotacn WY=H o¢ éva e0wTePIKO XWPO TToU €XEl UPNAS Babud uypaaiag.
- O Aeukdg aTudg utropei va dnuioupynBei atrd Tnv uypaacia TTou TrapayeTtal atré Tn diadikagia améyuéng
otav 1o KAiaTioTIkO Eavapyilel o€ Acitoupyia COOL petd atd ammoyuln.

HMIOZ ®©OPYBOX TOY KAIMATIZTIKOY

- Otav 0 oupTTIEOTAG AEITOUPYEI 1) £XEI ATTEVEPYOTTOINBEI, UTTOPET VA AKOUOTED évag MTTIOG fXOG.
Eival 0 86pufog Tou WUKTIKOU TToU pPEEl 1) OTAPATA.

- Ortav o ouptreoTAg Asitoupyei i €xel atTevepyoTToinBei, YTTopEi, £TTiIONG, va OKOUOTED £vag ATTIOS AXOG.
MpokaAeital Adyw BepUIKNG BIA0TOAAG 1 WUXPAG CUCTOAAG TWV TTAAOTIKWVY PEPWV TOU EOTTAICHOU OTOV
aAAaCel n Bepuokpaaia.

- Mrmopei va akouoete évav B6pufo Adyw TnG aTrokaTAoTAoNG TNG aPXIKAS BE0NGg Twv TTEPTidwy Katd TNV
TTPWTN AVAQAEEN.

EKTO=EYETAI AINO TH ZKONH ANO THN EZQTEPIKH MONAAA.
- Eival avapevopevo 6tav 1o KAIJATIOTIKG ETTAVEKKIVEITAI JETA aTTO JAKPA TTEPI0DO adPAVEIOG 1 yIO TTPWTN
@opd.

MNAPAZENH OXMH NMOY NPOEPXETAI AMO THN EZQTEPIKH MONAAA
- TpokaAgital atrd TNV E0WTEPIKA HOVAdA TTOU OTTEAEUBEPWIVEI OOUEG ATTOPPOPOUNEVEG OTTO UAIKA KaTa-
OKEUNG, ETTITTAQ 1] KOTTVO.
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6. TO KAIMATIZTIKO XYZTHMA METABAINEI XTH AEITOYPIIA ANEMIZTHPA MONO ANO TH AEI-
TOYPI'IA WY=H H OEPMANZH
- Ortav n eowtepikn Bepuokpaaia eTaoel oTnv TIA TToU £XEl PUBUIOTE OTO KAIMATIOTIKG, O GUUTTIEDTHG Ba
OTOMATACE! QUTOPOTA KAl TO KAIPOTIOTIKO Ba petafei otn Asitoupyia pévo agpiopou. O ocupteoTg Ba
ETTAVEKKIVAOEI OTAV N ECWTEPIKN Bepokpaaia augnBei, o€ Asiroupyia wugng, A Ba peiwbei otn Asitoupyia
Bépuavong

7. NIGANO LTA=ZIMO NEPOY
- EivaimBavé va eppavioTei aTdgIuo vepoU aTnV eMQAVEIR TNG ECWTEPIKAG HOVADAG OTAV £XEI EVEPYOTTOINOET
N Yuén o€ ouvlnkeg uPnAng oxeTIKAG uypaaiag (OXeTIK uypacia dvw Tou 80%).
PuBuioTte Tnv opiddvtia epaida oTo PEYIoTO Avolypa yia Tn Sla@uyf Tou aépa Kal ETIAECTE TNV UYWNAR
TOXUTNTO TOU AVEUIOTAPA.

8. AEITOYPIlA OEPMANZHZX

- TokANigaTioTiké oUoTnua AapBavel BepudTnTa atrd TNV eEWTEPIKA HOVADQ Kal TNV aTTEAEUBEPWVEI JEOW TNG
E0WTEPIKNG Povadag katd Tn Asimoupyia Béppavong. Otav Téoel n e§wTepPIKn Beppokpaaia, n BepudTnTa
TTOU €I0AyETAl ATTO TO KAIHATIOTIKG YEIWVETAI avaAoya.

- Tautdypova, To @opTio TTapaywyrg BepudTNTAg Tou KAIJATIOTIKOU augdvetal AOyw Tng PeyaAdTepng dia-
@opdg YeTatU ECWTEPIKAG KaI EEWTEPIKAG BepUoKpaaiag.

- Edv dev gival duvarn n emiteugn dvetng Beppokpaciag Pévo Pe To KAIPATIOTIKO, CUVIGTATAI N Xprion TTpo-
00eTnNg cuokeung Bépuavong.

9. AEITOYPIIA AYTOMATHZ ENANEKKINHXZHZ
- HeowTtepikr govada givar EoTTAIoEVN PE AEITOUpYia QUTOUOTNG ETTAVEKKIVNONG (QuTOUaTn £TTAVAQOPE).
Edv mpokUyel Eagvikn diakoTTr) peUpaTog, Ba emavéABouv o1 pUBUICEIS TTOU UTTAPXOUV TTPIV TNV TITWON
TG0NG. H yovada Ba eTTavevepyoTToINCEl QUTOUATA TIG TTPONYOUNEVEG PUBUICEIG AsiToupyiag UeTa atd 3
AETITG aTT6 TNV ETTAVOPOPA TNG TAONG.

10. KEPAYNOI KAl HAEKTPIKOZXZ EZONAIZMOZX
- O1 kepauvoi i} éva acUpuatog TNAEQWVO O€ AgiToupyia KovTd PTTopEi va TTpokaAéael duoAgiToupyia Tou
KAIHQTIOTIKOU.

4.4 - YYMBOYAEZ IN' A THN ANTIMETQINIZH BAABQN

1. Hpovdda ptropei va oTapaTtioel va AEITOUpyEi i va ouveyioel Tn AgiToupyia TnG HE ao@AAEIa EpOoOV:
- 710 led ouveyifouv va avaBoofrvouv
- 0Tnv 086vn ePPavioTolV £vag atod Toug TTI0 KATW KwoIKOUG:
E(x), P(x), F(x), EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx), PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)
Mepipévere epitrou 10 Aertd. To TTPOPANUa uTTOPEi va AuBei atrd pdvo Tou. 2& avTiBeTn TTEPITITWAON ATTO-
ouvdEaTE TNV TPOPOdOUia Kal eTTavacuvdEaTe. EvepyotroifoTe Tn povada. Av 1o TTPOBANUa TTOPAUEVEI
OTTOOUVOEDTE TNV TPOPOBOCIa TNG CUCKEUNG KAI ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PE TO KOVTIVOTEPO KEVTPO UTTOOTHPIENG.

2. ZrapaTtAoTE AUECWG TO KAIJATIOTIKO O€ TTEPITITWON ENPAVIONG HIAG ATTO TIG TTAPAKATW BAABES.
ATTOOUVOEOTE TNV TTAPOXH PEUHPATOG KOl ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PHE TNV TTANCIECTEPN UTTNPECIa EEUTTNPETN-
ong meAaTwy.

Mpo6BAnpa:

- O1 ao@dAcIeg TTEQTOUV OUXVA ] O QUTOUATOG DIAKOTITNG TTapEURaivel cUXVA.
- To vepd 1 GAAa avTIKEipEVa Exouv €I0EABEI OTO KAIUATIOTIKO.

- To TnAexeipiotipio dev Aeitoupyei f Asitoupyei pe acuviBioTo TpATTO.

5 - TEXNIKA ZTOIXEIA

[~= [a 1a 1e(viKd oToixsia ToU avagépovral TapaKdTw, avarpésre oTnv mivakida Tumou
TTOU XPNCIUOTTOIEITAI YIA TO TTPOIOV.

e Taon Tpopodoaiag TOG e Babudg mTpocTaciag TTapexo-
o MéyioTnammoppo@oupevnioxug o loxug wigng pevNG aTmd TTePIBARUATa
e Méyiotn ammoppdenon pelua- o YukTikd uypd e Meéyiotn mriean Aeimoupyiag
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Oplokég ouvOnkeg AsiToupyiag

* MéyioTeg Bepuokpaaieg Aeitoupyiag o€ wugn

eowTepikd DB 32°C
e€wtepikd DB 43°C

* EAGxioTEG BeppoKpaaieg Aeitoupyiag o€ wugn

eowtepikd DB 17°C
eCwtepikd DB -15°C

* MéyioTeg Bepuokpaaieg Aeiroupyiag o€ Bépuavan

eowTepikd DB 30°C
ecwtepikd DB 30°C

» EAaxioTeG Bepuokpacieg Asitoupyiag o€ Bépuavon

eowTtepiké DB 0°C
eCwrepikd DB -15°C

*AIGypaupa ouvoecoAoyiag

€1IKOvVa 48

6 - ANTIMETQMNIZH MPOBAHMATQN

f Mnv emixeiprioere va emiokeudaere Tov e§0mAIOUG Uovol oag.

AucAsiToupyia

Ti rpérrel va yivel;

H ouokeun dev {ekivda AloKOTTA pEUUATOG

Mepipyévete TNV eTTava@opd Tou
peupaTog.

H povada éxel atmroouvdebei atmod 1o
peupa.

BeBaiwbeite 0TI TO KAAWDIO EXEI PTTEI
aTnV TTPida TOU TOiXOou.

‘Exel Téoel pia ao@aAEla.

AVTIKATAOTAOTE TNV ac@AAgia.

O1 ptraTapieg Tou TNAExeIpIoTNPIOU
MTTOPEI Va €xouv e€avTANnOEi.

AVTIKATOOTACTE TIG UTTATAPIEG.

H wpa 1ou €xel puBuioTEl pe TOV
XPOVOOBIAKOTITN PTTOPEI va unv €ivai

MepIpéveTe 1 aKUPWOTE TN PUBUION
XPOVOOIQKOTITN.

OwaoTH.
H ocuokeun dev puyxel R dev AavBaopévn pubuion TnG Beppo- | PuBuioTte Tn Beppokpacia pe 1o
Oeppaivel KaAd To SwUATIO Kpaoiag. owoTd TpoéTo. MNa Tn diadikaacia,
(M6vo yia Ta povTéAa wugng/ avaTpEéETe OTO KEQAAQIO «XpAOT TOU
0éppavong), evw o aépag TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOUY.
£8EPXETaN 0TS TO KAIHATIOTIKO. To @iATpo aépa eival yTTAokapiopévo. | KaBapioTe To QiATpo aépa.
O1 mopTteg R Ta TMapdBupa cival | KAgioTe TIg TOPTEG ) Ta TTAPABupa.
avoIxTd.

O1utTod0oYEG €10000U 1) £€600U E0W-
TEPIKWV A EEWTEPIKWV HOVAdWV gival
MTTAOKOPIOMEVEG.

APXIKA aQaIPETTE TO EUTTODIN KO OTN
OUVEXEIQ ETTAVEKKIVAOTE Tr) CUOKEUN.

‘Exel evepyotroinBei n mpooTacia 3
AETTTWYV TOU QUUTTIECTH.

Mepipévere.

Edv 1o TpOPANua dev eTTIAUBEI, ETTIKOIVWVHOTE PE TOV TOTTIKO QVTITTIPOOWTIO A TO TTANCIECTEPO KEVTPO TEXVIKNG
uttooTAPIENG. MapéxeTe AeTTTOPEPEIC TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA PE TN BUCAEITOUPYIa Kal TO HOVTEAO TOU EEOTTAIOOU.
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INDEKS OGOLNY

0= OSTRZEZENIA ..........cooovvvvvvveeeeeeessessessssssssssmnssssssssssesessesssss oo 2 3.1.3- Pozycja pilota zdalnego sterowania............coccreeerererneercens 20
0.1- INFORMACUJE OGOLNE .....ooooeeeeereeeeeeeccccccerriesseesneeeeeseen 2| 32- KOMPONENTY SYSTEMU (rysunek “K1”) .....oceveerneernens 20
02- SYMBOLE.......coiririisereieieesse st sseeenen 2| 33- WSKAZNIK FUNKCJI NAWYSWIETLACZU

0.2.1- Piktogramy redakcyjne . w2 JEDNOSTKI WEWNETRZNEJ (rysunek K2)..................... 20
0.3- UWAGI OGOLNE .......oooeeeseeeeesreeessesssssssssenssssssnsssseessssss 3 3.3.1- Kody fUNKC]i....cooueveeererceieriiecrieerisesiisseis
04- INFORMACJE NA TEMAT GAZOW FLUOROWANYCH ...5 | 3.4- OPIS PILOTA ZDALNEGO STEROWANIA
0.5- PRZEWIDZIANE UZYCIE.........cooccieeseemssesseseseseeeeseeeeeeeeeeeee 5 3.4.1- Wskazniki na pilocie zdalnego sterowania (rysunek 33).... 21
0.6- STREFY RYZYKA ...t 5 3.4.2- Opis przyciskow pilota zdalnego sterowania

1- OPISURZADZENIA .........cccooomineenensensesseseenens ) (FYSUNEK 34) ..ot 21
1.1- LISTA DOSTARCZONYCH KOMPONENTOW.................... 5| 35- FUNKCUE ..ot 22
12- WYMAGANE MATERIALY NIEDOSTARCZANE 3.5.1 - Dziatanie automatyCzne..........cocceeeeenernerererrerireeiresiresienens 22

WRAZ Z URZADZENIEM ......ocvoiririeieisiiseiserserserienienens 3.5.2 - Funkcjonowanie reczne (rysunek 41142).........ccooeverrvieneens 23
1.3- PRZECHOWYWANIE ..o 3.5.3 - Funkcjonowanie tylko w trybie Chtodzenia/
14- ODBIOR | ROZPAKOWANIE.... Ogrzewania/Tylko wentylacji (rysunek 34) ..........cccovvuveinnes 23

2 - INSTALACIA ..ottt 3.5.4 - Funkcja inteligentnej kontroli wilgotnosci...........cccceuerncueinnns 23
21- SPOSOB INSTALAC .o eecvveeseeeeeeees s 7 3.5.5 - FunKcja Breeze AWaY........c.cvvereereereereerneenseeeeeeesesesseesenens 23

2.1.1-  Minimalny obszar otoczenia w przypadku napetniania 3.5.6 - Funkcja Active Clean .24
czynnikiem chtodniczym gazem zgodnie z informacjami 3.5.7 - Funkcja Fresh .24
technicznymi (bez dodatkowych optat).........c.ccceerreerrrernrennnens 8 3.5.8 - Funkcja Sleep . 24

22- KONTROLE, KTORE NALEZY WYKONAC PRZED 3.5.9-  Funkcja FOlIow Me........cccmeveervmeiieeiserieeiessessssenenaes 24
INSTALACUA ..ot 3.5.10 - FUNKC]A FP....oooieieieieeieisesisesi st 24
23- TABELA DANYCH......ovvvveieerireeineseieeeieesisessneeens 3.5.11 - Eco+
24- WYBOR POZYCJI JEDNOSTKI WEWNETRZNEJ 3.5.11 - FUNKCJA LOCK.......ovverrirririreeieeieiee i 24
25- MONTAZ JEDNOSTKI WEWNETRZNE............c....... 3.5.12 - FUNKGIA SHENE ...ttt 24

25.1-  Montaz ptyty MOCUJGCE] .....cvvmvrmerrrrreereeieeieeieeisesssersenens 3.5.13 - FUNkcja TURBO ... siesesssesiesens 24

25.2-  Wiercenie otwordw przelotowych rury ............ccceveenevecnen. 3.5.14 - FUNKCGIA FP...ooieeeesee st 25

2.5.3- Montaz jednostki do ptyty mocujgcej 3.6- REGULACJA KIERUNKU PRZEPLYWU

254 - Potgczenie przewodu spustowego (rysunek 8)................... 1 POWIETRZA ...ooieereeeeeeieeeeeneeiesssseessssesssssssssssenees 25

25.5- Podigczenie rur i ostona ochronna (rysunek 10)................ 12 3.6.1- Regulacja kierunku pionowego przeptywu powietrza ........ 25

26- WYBOR POZYCJI JEDNOSTKI ZEWNETRZNE........... 12| 3.7- FUNKCJONOWANIE Z TIMEREM........ccoovvvrmmrrirrinienens 25

2.6.1- Urzadzenia z pompg Ciepla.......cccowerrermerneereerneenees 3.7.1- Ustawianie timera wigczania zasilania za pomocg

26.2- Montaz jednostki zewnetrznej pilota zdalnego sterowania (rysunki 33, 34 i 37) ................ 25

26.3- Pozycjonowanie, instalacja i potaczenia przewodoéw 3.7.2- Ustawianie timera wylgczania zasilania za pomocg
CHOANICZYCN ..o pilota zdalnego sterowania (rysunki 33, 34 i 38) ................ 26

26.4- Probyikontrole 3.7.3- Ustawienie timera fgczonego (Réwnoczesne

26.5- Prozniainstalacji........ccoeeeernerniinenneeeeeeseennns 16 ustawianie timera ON i OFF ). 26

2.6.6- Napetnianie inStalacji.........ccocvevreeneeneeneeneeneeseiseiennne 16 | 4 - KONSERWACJA I CZYSZCZENIE............cccomrmmirirninienceneiinseinns 26

2.6.7- Podigczenie przewodu spustowego skroplin...................... 17 | 41- CZYSZCZENIE ... seessessenens 27

2.7 - PODLACZENIAELEKTRYCZNE ........coveenrreierieeireierinns 17 4.1.1- Czyszczenie jednostki wewnetrznej i pilota zdalnego

2.7.1- Potgczenie elektryczne miedzy jednostkami STEIOWEANIA. ...t 27
wewnetrznymi @ ZEWNtrZNymi ........c.ccvceeeeveeneeeeeneereenneens 17 41.2- Czyszczenie filtra powietrza

2.7.2- Podigczenie elektryczne jednostki wewnetrznej (rysunki “41", “43", “44” 1 “457) ...
(FYSUNEK 298) ....covvvverrirreecsieerieeieeieseessiessi s 17 | 4.2- KONSERWACUA.......cooveeriierineriresionns

2.7.3- Podigczenie elektryczne jednostki zewnetrznej 4.2.1- Porady dotyczace oszczednosci energii
(FYSUNEK 29D) ... eeens 17 | 43- ASPEKTY FUNKCJONALNE, KTORYCH NIE

2.74- Podigczenie elekiryCzne.........cocvevnevrieneeineeineensiissinenens 18 NALEZY UWAZAC ZAUSTERKI ........ocoorecccerreeeereceee 28

2.7.5- Dostawa iNStalagji........coeermerrnernerineririenernenieeieeeeesenens 18 | 44- WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE USUWANIA

3 - OBSLUGA I KONSERWAGCUA...........oooomierieiieisnissisenens USTEREK ..ot ssessneeens 29
3.1- OBSLUGA PILOTAZDALNEGO STEROWANIA.............. 19 | 5- DANE TECHNICZNE........ccoooummirimerinneinssirsessssssssssssssssssssesssenns 29
3.1.1- Wkladanie baterii ..o 19 | 6- IDENTYFIKACJAIUSUWANIE USTEREK ............ccccoonvvnirnriinninne 30
3.1.2- Wymiana baterii.......cocuevvrveeieeseresceee s 19
UTYLIZACJA

:

Ten symbol na produkcie lub opakowaniu oznacza, ze nie mozna produktu traktowac jak zwyktego odpadu
komunalnego, lecz nalezy go oddaé¢ do punktu selektywnej zbiorki odpadéw zajmujgcego sie utylizacjg
zuzytego sprzetu elektrotechnicznego i elektronicznego. Dzieki odpowiedniej utylizacji niniejszego produktu
zapobiega sie potencjalnym negatywnym konsekwencjom dla srodowiska naturalnego i zdrowia wynikajgcym z
nieodpowiedniego utylizacji. Aby uzyskac bardziej szczegotowe dane na temat recyklingu niniejszego produktu,
nalezy skontaktowac sie z wtasciwym urzedem gminy, lokalnym punktem zbiérki odpaddw lub sklepem, w
ktérym produkt zostat nabyty. Niniejsze postanowienie obowigzuje jedynie w panstwach cztonkowskich UE.
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ILUSTRACJE
llustracje zostaty zgrupowane na pierwszych stronach instrukcji

0 - OSTRZEZENIA

0.1 - INFORMACJE OGOLNE
Przede wszystkim chcielibysmy Panstwu podzigkowac¢ za wybranie naszego urzadzenia.

0.2- SYMBOLE
Przedstawione w nastepnym rozdziale piktogramy dostarczajg szybkich i jednoznacznych
informacji, gwarantujgcych prawidtowe i bezpieczne uzytkowanie urzgdzenia.

0.2.1 - Piktogramy redakcyjne

Wskazuje koniecznos¢ doktadnego przeczytania niniejszej dokumentacji przed
zainstalowaniem i rozpoczeciem uzytkowania urzgdzenia.

Wskazuje konieczno$¢ uwaznego przeczytanianiniejszejinstrukcji przed rozpoczeciem
konserwacji lub czyszczenia.

Wskazuje, ze w zatgczonych instrukcjach podane moga by¢ dodatkowe informacje.

Wskazuije, ze w instrukcji obstugi lub w instrukcji instalacji sg dostepne informacije.

Wskazuje, ze personel serwisowy powinien obstugiwa¢ urzgdzenie zgodnie z
instrukcja instalacji.

Wskazuje, ze w urzadzeniu jest stosowany tatwopalny czynnik chtodniczy. Jesli
czynnik chtodniczy wydostanie sie na zewnatrz i bedzie narazony na dziatanie
zewnetrznego zrédta zaptonu, istnieje ryzyko pozaru.

Sygnalizuje pracownikom, ze opisana czynnosc, jezeli nie zostanie wykonana zgodnie
Z przepisami bezpieczenstwa, moze spowodowac porazenie elektryczne.

Sygnalizuje pracownikom, ze opisana czynnosc, jezeli nie zostanie wykonana zgodnie
Z przepisami bezpieczenstwa, moze spowodowac obrazenia/ szkody fizyczne.

Sygnalizuje pracownikom, Ze opisana czynno$c¢ grozi ryzykiem poparzenia na skutek
wysokiej temperatury, jesli nie zostanie przeprowadzona zgodnie z przepisami
bezpieczenstwa.

Punkty poprzedzone tym symbolem zawierajg bardzo wazne informacje i zalecenia, przede wszystkim w odniesieniu
do bezpieczenstwa. Ich nieprzestrzeganie moze spowodowac:

zagrozenie dla bezpieczenstwa pracownikow

utrate gwarancji wynikajacej z umowy

wytgczenie odpowiedzialnosci producenta.

Oznacza dziatania, ktérych nie wolno wykonywac.

Sygnalizuje zainteresowanym pracownikom, ze nie wolno przykrywa¢ urzgdzenia, aby nie dopusci¢ do jego przegrzaniu.
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0.3 - UWAGI OGOLNE

W RAZIE KORZYSTANIA Z URZADZEN ELEKTRYCZNYCH ZAWSZE PRZESTRZEGAC
ZASAD BHP, ABY ZMINIMALIZOWAC RYZYKO POZARU, PORAZENIA ELEKTRYCZNEGO
ORAZ OBRAZEN CIELESNYCH, W TYM:

[>=" 1. Niniejszy dokument jest zastrzezony zgodnie z prawem i nie moze by¢ powielany lub
przekazywany osobom trzecim bez wyraznej zgody ze strony firmy OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Maszyny moga by¢ aktualizowane, a w konsekwencji moga posiada¢ szczegoty roznigce
sig odk przedstawionych. Nie wptywa to jednakze w zaden sposob na tres¢ niniejszej
instrukcji.

2. Przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek czynnosci (montazu, konserwacji, uzytkowania)
nalezy doktadnie przeczytaé niniejsza instrukcje i postepowac zgodnie z poszczego6inymi
rozdziatami.

3. Zapoznac wszystkie osoby zaangazowane w transport i instalacje urzadzenia z niniejsza
instrukcja. ]

4. PRODUCENT NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA SZKODY OSOBOWE | RZECZOWE WY-
NIKAJACE Z NIEPRZESTRZEGANIA ZALECEN ZAWARTYCH W NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUKCJL.

5. Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania w dowolnym momencie zmian
w swci(ich modelach, bez uszczerbku dla podstawowych cech opisanych w niniejszej
instrukcji.

[ 6. Instalacja i konserwacja urzadzen klimatyzacyjnych moze by¢ niebezpieczna, poniewaz
zawierajg one czynnik chtodniczy pod cisnieniem oraz elementy elektryczne pod napie-
ciem. Z tego powodu instalacja, pierwsze uruchomienie i pézniejsze czynnosci konserwa-
cyjne mogq by¢ wykonywane wylacznie przez upowazniony i wykwalifikowany personel.

7. Instalacja wykonana niezgodnie z ostrzezeniami wskazanymi w niniejszej instrukcji oraz
uzytkowanie niezgodne z zalecanymi granicami temperatur powoduje utrate gwaranciji.

8. Rutynowa konserwacja filtrow i ogélne czyszczenie zewnetrzne moga by¢ wykonywane
przez uzytkownika, poniewaz nie wymagaja trudnych lub niebezpiecznych czynnosci.

9. Podczas instalacji oraz wszelkich czynnosci konserwacyjnych, nalezy przestrzega¢

srodkéw ostroznosci wymienionych w niniejszej instrukcji oraz na etykietach umiesz-

czonych wewnatrz lub na zewnatrz urzadzenia oraz stosowa¢ wszelkie srodki ostroz-

nosci sugerowane przez zdrowy rozsadek i przepisy bezpieczenstwa obowigzujace w

miejscu instalacji urzadzenia.

&m 10. Czynnosci instalacyjne i konserwacyjne nalezy wykonywaé przy uzyciu urzadzen

odpowiednich do zasilania gazem tatwopalnym.

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

é 11. Podczas pracy na urzadzeniach po stronie chlodzacej zawsze stosowaé rekawice i
okulary ochronne.

é 12. Nie wolno instalowa¢ klimatyzatorow w pomieszczeniach, w ktérych wystepuja gazy
tatwopalne lub wybuchowe, w pomieszczeniach o duzej wilgotnosci (pralnie, szklarnie

— itp.), lub w pomieszczeniach, w ktérych znajduja sie inne urzadzenia wytwarzajace silne

zrodto ciepfa.

é 13. W przypadku wymiany podzespotow nalezy stosowaé wylacznie oryginalne czesci

OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

14. WAZNE!

A Aby uniknaé¢ ryzyka porazenia pradem, przed przystapieniem do podigczenia
— elektrycznego, czyszczenia lub jakichkolwiek czynnosci konserwacyjnych na
PR urzadzeniu nalezy bezwzglednie wytaczy¢ gtéwny wylacznik (OFF).

é 15. Wyladowania elektryczne oraz przebywajace w poblizu auta i telefony komérkowe moga

powodowac nieprawidiowe dziatanie urzadzenia. Na kilka sekund odtaczy¢ urzadzenie

p— od zasilania, a nastepnie ponownie uruchomi¢ klimatyzator.

é 16. W deszczowe dni zaleca sie oditgczenie zasilania, aby uniknaé uszkodzen
spowodowanych wytadowaniami atmosferycznymi.

é 17. Jezeli jednostka nie bedzie uzywana przez dtuzszy okres lub nikt nie przebywa w klima-
tyzowanym pomieszczeniu, zaleca sie odtgczenie zasilania, aby unikngé wypadkow.
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A 18.
A 19.
A 20.
A 22,
A 23.
A 24,
A 25.
A 26.
A 27.
A 28.

. Nie pi¢ wody wyplywajacej z urzadzenia.

Nie uzywac¢ ptynnych lub zracych detergentéw do czyszczenia jednostki, nie rozpylaé¢
na niej wody ani innych plynéw, poniewaz moga one uszkodzi¢ plastikowe elementy
lub doprowadzi¢ do porazenia pradem.

Nie dopusci¢ do zamoczenia jednostki wewnetrznej oraz pilota zdalnego sterowania.
Moze to doprowadzi¢ do zwarcia lub pozaru.

W przypadku nieprawidtowego dziatania (np. nietypowy hatas, nieprzyjemny zapach,
dym, nietypowy wzrost temperatury, uptyw pradu itp.) nalezy natychmiast odtaczy¢
zasilanie elektryczne. Skontaktowa¢ sie z lokalnym dystrybutorem.

Nie pozostawia¢ wigczonego klimatyzatora przez diuzszy czas, gdy panuje duza
wilgotnos¢ powietrza, a drzwi lub okna sg otwarte. Wilgo¢ moze ulegaé skropleniu i
zamoczy¢ lub uszkodzi¢ meble.

Nie podtaczy¢ lub odtaczaé wtyczki zasilania podczas pracy urzadzenia. Ryzyko pozaru
lub porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

Nie dotyka¢ urzadzenia mokrymi rekami (jesli jest wtgczone).
Ryzyko pozaru lub porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

Nie umieszczaé grzejnika ani innych urzadzen w poblizu przewodu zasilajagcego. Ryzyko
pozaru lub porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

Uwazaé, aby woda nie dostata sie do czesci elektrycznych.
Moze to spowodowacé pozar, awarie produktu lub porazenie pradem.

Nie otwiera¢ kratki wlotu powietrza podczas dziatania urzadzenia. Ryzyko obrazen,
porazenia pradem lub uszkodzenia urzadzenia.

Nie blokowa¢ wlotu ani wylotu powietrza, poniewaz moze to spowodowa¢ uszkodzenie
urzadzenia.

Nie wktada¢ palcow ani innych przedmiotéw do wiotu lub wylotu powietrza podczas
pracy urzadzenia.
Obecnos¢ ostrych i ruchomych czesci moze spowodowacé obrazenia.

Jest to niehigieniczne i moze doprowadzi¢ do powaznych probleméw zdrowotnych.

. Jezelizinnych urzadzen wydobywa sie gaz, przed uruchomieniem klimatyzatora dobrze

przewietrzy¢ pomieszczenie.

. Nie demontowac¢ ani modyfikowa¢ urzadzenia.
. Dobrze wywietrzy¢ pomieszczenie, w przypadku stosowania piecyka itp.
. Nie uzywac urzadzenia do celéw innych niz te, do ktérych zostato przeznaczone.

Osoby pracujace przy obiegu chtodniczym lub ingerujace w niego musza posiadaé
odpowiednie uprawnienia wydane przez akredytowang jednostke oceniajaca,
potwierdzajace ich kompetencje w zakresie bezpiecznego obchodzenia sie z czynnikami
chtodniczymi zgodnie ze specyfikacjq oceny uznawang przez stowarzyszenia branzowe.

. Nie wypuszczaé gazu R32 do atmosfery; R32 to fluorowany gaz cieplarniany o Potencjale

Tworzenia Efektu Cieplarnianego (GWP) = 675.

. Sprzet opisany w niniejszej instrukcji jest zgodny z odpowiednimi dyrektywami

europejskimi i pézniejszymi aktualizacjami.

37. Urzadzenie zawiera tatwopalny gaz A2L.

Prawidtowy sposéb instalacji opisany jest w paragrafie “2.1”.

W przypadku, gdy urzadzenia maja na state zosta¢ podtaczone do instalacji elektryczne;j,
nalezy nawszystkich biegunach zainstalowac urzadzenie odtgczajace zminimalng odlegtoscia
3 mm pomiedzy biegunami, wytacznik réznicowopradowy (RCD) o pradzie znamionowym
wyzwalania nie przekraczajacym 30 mA oraz urzadzenie odigczajace w instalacji elektrycznej
zgodne z normami dotyczacymi tychze instalacji.
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0.4 - INFORMACJE NA TEMAT GAZOW FLUOROWANYCH

* Omawiane urzadzenie klimatyzacyjne zawiera gazy fluorowane.

Szczegobtowe informacje na temat rodzaju i iloSci gazu mozna znalez¢ na tabliczce

Znamionowej umieszczonej na urzadzeniu.

* Instalacja, serwisowanie, konserwacja i naprawa urzadzenia musza by¢ wykonywane
przez wykwalifikowanego technika.

* Demontaz i recykling produktu nalezy zleci¢ do przeprowadzenia wykwalifikowanemu
personelowi technicznemu.

* Jesli w uktadzie zainstalowano urzadzenie do wykrywania nieszczelnosci, nalezy je
sprawdza¢ co najmniej raz na 12 miesiecy.

* W przypadku przeprowadzania kontroli urzadzenia pod katem szczelnosci zaleca si¢
prowadzenie szczegotowego rejestru.

0.5 - PRZEWIDZIANE UZYCIE
+ Klimatyzator powinien by¢ uzywany wytacznie do wytwarzania cieptego lub zimnego
powietrza (w zaleznosci od potrzeb) i tylko w celu zapewnienia komfortowej temperatury
W pomieszczeniu.
* Firma OLIMPIASPLENDID nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosciza nieprawidtowe uzytkowanie
urzadzenia (wewnetrzne i zewnetrzne) i wynikajace z tego obrazenia oséb, zwierzat
oraz szkody rzeczowe.

0.6 - STREFY RYZYKA

* Klimatyzatoréw nie wolno instalowa¢ w pomieszczeniach, w ktérych wystepuja gazy
tatwopalne lub wybuchowe, w pomieszczeniach o duzej wilgotnosci (pralnie, szklarnie
itp.), w pomieszczeniach, w ktérych znajduja sie inne urzadzenia wytwarzajace silne
zrddio ciepta, a takze w poblizu zrodet stonej lub siarkowej wody.

* NIE WOLNO uzywa¢ w poblizu klimatyzatora gazu, benzyny ani innych ptynéw
tatwopalnych.

* Klimatyzator nie jest wyposazony w wentylator doprowadzajacy Swieze powietrze
zewnetrzne do pomieszczenia, wymiana powietrza odbywa sie poprzez otwarcie drzwi
I okien.

» Zawsze nalezy zainstalowa¢ wylacznik automatyczny i zapewni¢ specjalny obwéd
zasilajacy.

p
Ten produkt powinien byé¢ uzytkowany wytacznie zgodnie ze specyfikacjami

A podanymi w niniejszej instrukcji. Uzycie inne niz okreslone w specyfikacji moze
skutkowa¢ powaznymi obrazeniami cielesnymi. PRODUCENT NIE PONOSI

ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA SZKODY OSOBOWE LUB W MIENIU WYNIKAJACE Z
NIEPRZESTRZEGANIA PRZEPISOW ZAWARTYCH W NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUKCJLI.

1 - OPIS URZADZENIA
1.1 - LISTA DOSTARCZONYCH KOMPONENTOW

Jednostki wchodzgce w sktad systemu klimatyzacji sg zapakowane pojedynczo w opakowania kartonowe.
Opakowania moga by¢ transportowane, w przypadku pojedynczych jednostek, recznie przez dwéch pra-
cownikéw lub zatadowane na wozku transportowym, rowniez utozone w stos, maksymalnie trzy sztuki w
przypadku jednostki wewnetrznej lub pojedynczo w przypadku jednostki zewnetrznej.

@D W zakres dostawy wchodzg nastepujgce czesci, nalezy zakupic inne czeSci wymagane do instalacji.
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1. Jednostka zewnetrzna - ilos¢
1

Jednostka wewnetrzna
Sruba mocujgca plyte

Kotki

Ztgcze odprowadzania skroplin
ilosé 1

aprwn

6. Uszczelka - ilos¢ 1

7. Plytka mocujgca zespotu we-
wnetrznego

8. Pilot zdalnego sterowania -
ilos¢ 1

8a. Uchwyt na pilota

9. Baterie do pilota zdalnego

sterowania
ilos¢ 2 - typ AAA 1,5V
(niezatgczone)

10. Instrukcja obstugi
ilos¢ 1

11. Dodatkowy filtr

12. Ztacze adaptera
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1.2 - WYMAGANE MATERIALY NIEDOSTARCZANE WRAZ Z URZADZENIEM
Aby prawidtowo zainstalowac¢ urzgdzenie, nalezy uzy¢ elementéw, ktdre nie wchodzg w sktad zestawu.
a. Zespot rur poditgczeniowych (po stronie wody)
b. Zespdt rur podtgczeniowych (po stronie gazu)
c. Uchwyt na pilot zdalnego sterowania (ze Srubami mocujgcymi)
d. Zaciski kablowe (jesli wymagane)

1.3 - PRZECHOWYWANIE

Przechowywac opakowania w zamknietym pomieszczeniu, zabezpieczonym przed dziataniem warunkow
atmosferycznych, odizolowane od podtoza za pomocg podkiadow lub palet.

U@D NIE ODWRACAC OPAKOWANIA.

1.4 - ODBIOR | ROZPAKOWANIE
Opakowanie skfada sie z odpowiedniego materiatu i jest wykonywane przez doswiadczony personel.
Jednostki sg dostarczane jako kompletne i w doskonatym stanie, mimo wszystko w celu przeprowadzenia
kontroli jakosci transportu nalezy zastosowac¢ sie do nastepujgcych zalecen:

a. W momencie odbioru sprawdzi¢, czy opakowanie nie jest uszkodzone, a jesli tak, nalezy odebrac towar
z zastrzezeniem, przedstawiajgc dowody fotograficzne i wszelkie widoczne uszkodzenia.
b. Rozpakowaé, sprawdzajgc poszczegodlne elementy pod katem zgodnosci z listg opakowan.
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c. Nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy komponenty nie zostaty uszkodzone podczas transportu; jesli tak, powiadomi¢
spedytora o wszelkich uszkodzeniach w ciggu 3 dni od otrzymania dostawy listem poleconym za zwrotnym
potwierdzeniem odbioru, przedstawiajgc dokumentacje fotograficzna.

d. Nalezy zachowa¢ ostroznos¢ podczas rozpakowywania i instalowania urzadzenia.

Ostre czesci moga spowodowac obrazenia ciala, dlatego tez nalezy zwréci¢ szczegolng uwage na
krawedzie konstrukcji oraz zebrowanie skraplacza i parownika.

e. Przefaksowac te informacje réwniez do OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Po uptywie 3 dni od daty dostawy nie bedg rozpatrywane zadne informacje do-
tyczace poniesionych szkod.

Wszelkie spory beda rozstrzygane przez Sagd w BRESCI.

@D Zachowac opakowanie przynajmniej na czas okresu gwarancyjnego, aby w razie potrzeby mozna byto
wystac urzgdzenie do serwisu w celu naprawy. Utylizowac elementy opakowania zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi
przepisami dotyczgcymi utylizacji odpadow.

2 - INSTALACJA
2.1 - SPOSOB INSTALACJI

Aby zapewni¢ prawidtowa instalacje i optymalne dziatanie urzgdzenia, nalezy doktadnie przestrzega¢ wska-
z6wek zawartych w niniejszej instrukgiji.

Urzadzenie zawiera tatwopalny gaz A2L.

Urzadzenie nalezy zainstalowaé, obstugiwac¢ i przechowywaé w obszarze wigk-
szym niz X m? (patrz tabele z boku).

Urzadzenie nie moze by¢ instalowane w pomieszczeniu bez wentylacji, gdzie
powierzchnia jest mniejsza niz X m? (patrz tabele z boku).

= Niestosowanie sie do wskazanych norm, ktére moze spowodowac nieprawidlowe dzia-
fanie urzadzenia, zwalnia firme OLIMPIA SPLENDID z jakiejkolwiek formy odpowiedzial-
nosci za wszelkie szkody wyrzadzone osobom, zwierzetom lub mieniu oraz uniewaznia
gwarancje.

é Wazne jest, aby instalacja elektryczna byta zgodna z przepisami, z danymi zawartymi w
karcie katalogowej i prawidtowo uziemiona.

é Nie instalowaé, demontowaé ani ponownie instalowaé samodzielnie sprzetu (klient).
Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub porazenia pragdem, wybuchu lub obrazen.

ﬁ W celu przeprowadzenia instalacji nalezy zawsze skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawcg lub
autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym. Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub porazenia pradem,
— wybuchu lub obrazen.

Sprawdzié, czy wraz z uptywem czasu w miejscu instalacji nie wystapig uszkodzenia.
Jeslipodstawa sie rozpadnie lub odpadnie, klimatyzator rowniez moze spas¢, powodujgc
—— uszkodzenia wyposazenia, awarie produktu i obrazenia oséb.

é Przeprowadzi¢ instalacje w miejscu, w ktorym Sciana lub podfoga jest mocna, solidna
i jest w stanie utrzymac urzadzenie.

Nie nalezy instalowac urzadzenia w miejscu, w ktorym moze dojs¢ do wycieku tatwo-
palnego gazu.
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2.1.1 - Minimalny obszar otoczenia w przypadku napefniania czynnikiem chiodniczym gazem
zgodnie z informacjami technicznymi (bez dodatkowych opfat)

llo$¢ czynnika chtodniczego Wysokos¢ instalacji Minimalna powierzchnia
(kg) (m) pomieszczenia (m?)
° 0.46 1.8 2
0.46 0.6 2
1 0.58 1.8 2
0.58 0.6 3
18 0.80 1.8 2
0.80 0.6 5
0.95 1.8 6
24 0.95 06 8
2.2 - KONTROLE, KTORE NALEZY WYKONAC PRZED INSTALACJA
a. Kontrola obszaru
Przed rozpoczeciem prac przy uktadach zawierajgcych fatwopalne srodki chtodnicze nalezy
sprawdzi¢, czy nie wystepuje ryzyko zaptonu.
Przed przystgpieniem do naprawy uktadu chtodzenia nalezy przestrzega¢ nastepujgcych $rod-
kow ostroznosci.
b. Procedura robocza
Prace powinny by¢ przeprowadzane zgodnie z procedurg kontrolowang w taki sposob, aby
zminimalizowac ryzyko obecnosci gazu lub pary tatwopalnej podczas pracy.
c. Ogdlna strefa robocza
Caty personel konserwacyjny oraz osoby pracujgce w poblizu maszyny muszg zosta¢ poin-
struowane o rodzaju wykonywanej pracy.
Unika¢ pracy na matej przestrzeni.
Obszar wokot strefy roboczej musi by¢ odgrodzony.
Upewnic sie, ze warunki panujgce w poblizu sg bezpieczne, sprawdzajgc tatwopalny materiat.
d. Kontrola obecnosci czynnika chtodniczego
Przed, w trakcie i po zakoniczeniu pracy nalezy sprawdzi¢ miejsce pracy przy uzyciu specjal-
nego detektora czynnika chtodniczego, aby upewnic sie, ze technik zostat poinformowany o
obecnosci potencjalnie fatwopalnych gazdw.
Sprawdzi¢ czy przyrzad do wykrywania nieszczelno$ci jest odpowiedni do stosowania z fatwo-
palnymi czynnikami chtodniczymi, tzn. ze nie wytwarzaiskier oraz jest odpowiednio uszczelniony
i bezpieczny.
e. Obecnos¢ gasnic
W przypadku wykonywania prac w wysokiej temperaturze w uktadzie chtodniczym lub jego
podzespotach nalezy zapewni¢ odpowiedni system przeciwpozarowy.
W poblizu miejsca zatadunku umiesci¢ gasnice CO2 lub proszkowe.
f. Brak zrédta zaptonu
Zadna osoba pracujgca przy uktadach chtodniczych, ktéra jest narazana na kontakt z prze-
wodami zawierajgcymi lub zawierajgcymi tatwopalny czynnik chtodniczy, nie powinna uzywac
zrodet zaptonu, aby unikng¢ zagrozenia pozarem lub wybuchem.
Wszystkie mozliwe zrédta zaptonu, w tym dym tytoniowy, powinny by¢ trzymane w bezpieczne;
odlegtosci od miejsca instalacji, napraw, demontazu lub utylizacji, w ktérym moze nastgpic¢
wyciek ptynu chtodzgcego do otoczenia.
Przed przystapieniem do pracy nalezy sprawdzic obszar wokot urzgdzenia, aby upewnic sie,
Ze nie ma w nim substancji tatwopalnych ani niebezpieczenstwa zaptonu.
Nalezy wywiesic tabliczki z ZAKAZEM PALENIA.
g. Strefa wentylowana
Przed przystgpieniem do pracy z urzadzeniem lub wykonywania jakichkolwiek prac w wysokich
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temperaturach nalezy upewnic sie, ze pomieszczenie jest otwarte lub odpowiednio wentylo-
wane.

Zapewnic¢ statg wentylacje podczas pracy.

Wentylacja musi umozliwia¢ bezpieczne rozproszenie uwolnionego czynnika chtodniczego, a
najlepiej wydalenie go na zewnatrz do atmosfery.

. Kontrole ukfadu chtodniczego

W przypadku modyfikacji, podzespoty elektryczne muszg by¢ dostosowane do ich przezna-
czenia i spetnia¢ odpowiednie wymagania. Nalezy zawsze przestrzegac zalecen producenta
dotyczacych konserwacji i serwisowania. W przypadku watpliwosci, prosimy o kontakt z ser-
wisem technicznym producenta.

Systemy wykorzystujgce tatwopalne czynniki chtodnicze muszg zosta¢ poddane nastepujgcym

kontrolom:

+ wielko$¢ tadunku powinna by¢ zgodna z wielko$cig komory, w ktdrej zainstalowane sg ele-
menty zawierajgce czynnik chtodniczy;

+ systemy wentylacyjne i wyloty powinny dziata¢ prawidtowo i by¢ drozne;

* jezeli uzywany jest posredni obieg chtodniczy, nalezy sprawdzi¢ obecnos¢ czynnika chtod-
niczego w obwodzie wtérnym; oznakowanie na uktadach powinno by¢ nadal widoczne i
czytelne;

* nieczytelne oznaczenia i 0znakowania muszg zosta¢ poprawione;

+ przewod lub elementy chtodnicze muszg by¢ zainstalowane w miejscu, w ktdérym jest mato
prawdopodobne, aby byty narazone na dziatanie substancji, ktére mogg powodowac korozje
elementow zawierajgcych czynnik chtodniczy, o ile elementy nie sg wykonane z materiatow
samoistnie odpornych na korozje lub sg odpowiednio zabezpieczone przed czynnikami
korozyjnymi.

Kontrole urzadzen elektrycznych

Naprawy i konserwacja uktadow elektrycznych muszg obejmowac wstepne kontrole bezpie-

czenstwa i procedury kontroli podzespotow.

W przypadku usterki, ktéra moze zagrazac bezpieczenstwu, do obwodu nie nalezy podtgczac

zasilania elektrycznego, dopdki nie zostanie on prawidtowo naprawiony.

Jesli usterki nie mozna usung¢ natychmiast, ale konieczne jest kontynuowanie operacii, nalezy

zastosowac odpowiednie rozwigzanie tymczasowe.

Rozwigzanie to nalezy zgtosi¢ wtascicielowi instalacji w celu poinformowania wszystkich stron.

Wstepne kontrole bezpieczenstwa obejmuja:

* roztadowywanie skraplaczy: czynno$¢ ta musi by¢ wykonywana w bezpieczny sposéb, aby
zapobiec powstawaniu iskier;

* brak narazenia elementow elektrycznych i przewoddw elektrycznych na napiecia podczas
tadowania, naprawy lub czyszczenia instalacji;

* ciggtosc uziemienia.

Naprawa elementéw hermetycznych

+ Podczas naprawy elementdw hermetycznych wszystkie przewody zasilajgce powinny by¢
odtgczone od urzgdzenia operacyjnego przed zdjeciem hermetycznych pokryw itp.

Jesli podczas konserwacji urzadzenia niezbedne jest zasilanie elektryczne, nalezy umiescic
w najbardziej krytycznym punkcie aktywny wykrywacz nieszczelnosci, aby zgtosi¢ poten-
cjalnie niebezpieczng sytuacje.

+ Nalezy zwroci¢ szczegolng uwage na nastepujgce kwestie, aby podczas pracy przy po-
dzespotach elektrycznych obudowa nie byta zmieniana w sposdb wptywajgcy na poziom
ochrony.

Nalezg do nich uszkodzenia kabli, nadmierna liczba potaczen, zaciski produkowane nie-
zgodnie z zaleceniami, uszkodzenia uszczelek, nieprawidtowy montaz zamknieg, itp.

* UpewniC sie, ze sprzet jest prawidtowo zamontowany.

* Upewnic sig, ze uszczelnienia lub materiaty uszczelniajace nie sg uszkodzone w takim stop-
niu, ze nie moga byc¢ dtuzej stosowane w celu zapobiegania przeniknigciu do nich atmosfery
Jfatwopalnej wybuchowej. Czesci zamienne muszg by¢ zgodne ze specyfikacjg producenta.
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2.3 -

Zastosowanie szczeliwa silikonowego moze ograniczy¢ skutecznosé niektorych typéw
systemow wykrywania nieszczelnosci. Elementy z wbudowanym zabezpieczeniem nie
moga by¢ odfaczane przed rozpoczeciem pracy.

TABELA DANYCH

W zaleznosci od konfiguracji urzgdzenia nalezy sprawdzi¢ dane w tabeli na stronie 15.

2.4 -

WYBOR POZYCJI JEDNOSTKI WEWNETRZNEJ

Aby uzyskac jak najlepszg wydajnosc¢ pracy i unikng¢ usterek lub niebezpiecznych sytuacji, miejsce instalacji
jednostki wewnetrznej musi spetnia¢ nastepujgce wymagania:

a.
b.

2.5 -

Nie wystawia¢ jednostki wewnetrznej na dziatanie zrédet ciepta lub pary.
Upewnic¢ sie, ze przestrzen po prawej i lewej stronie wynosi co najmniej 120 mm, a nad jednostkg co
najmniej 150 mm. (rysunek 1).

. Jednostka wewnetrzna jest instalowana na wysokosci nie mniejszej niz 2 metry i nie wiekszej niz 3 metry

nad podtozem.

. Sciana, na ktérej ma by¢ zamocowana jednostka wewnetrzna, musi byé stabilna, mocna i odpowiednia

do utrzymania jej ciezaru.

. Nie powinno by¢ zadnych przeszkdd dla swobodnego przeptywu powietrza zaréwno po stronie wlotu, jak

i po stronie wylotu powietrza. W szczegdlnosci nie mogg wystepowaé zadne przeszkody znajdujgce sie
w odlegtosci mniejszej niz 2300 mm od siebie.

Krétsza odlegto$¢ moze spowodowac turbulencje, ktdére uniemozliwiatyby prawidtowe dziatanie urzadzenia.
Jesli to mozliwe, urzgdzenie nalezy zainstalowac na $cianie zewnetrznej, tak aby spust kondensatu mégt
by¢ skierowany na zewnatrz.

. Jednostka wewnetrzna nie moze by¢ ustawiona w pozycji, w ktorej strumien powietrza jest skierowany

bezposrednio na osoby znajdujgce sie w poblizu (rysunek 3).

. Nieinstalowac¢ jednostki wewnetrznejbezposrednio nad urzgdzeniami gospodarstwa domowego (telewizor,

radio, lodowka itp.) ani nad zrodtem ciepta (rysunek 2).
Modut wewnetrzny nalezy zainstalowac w taki sposéb, aby nie byto przeszkdd uniemozliwiajgcych pra-
widtowy odbidr sygnatow wysytanych przez pilota zdalnego sterowania (rysunek 4).

MONTAZ JEDNOSTKI WEWNETRZNEJ

2.5.1 - Montaz ptyty mocujacej
Po sprawdzeniu czynnosci opisanych w punktach ,2.2” i ,2.4”, przystgpi¢ do montazu ptyty mocujgcej (7),
uwzgledniajgc wymiary podane na rysunku X1.

a.
b.
c.

Umiesci¢ ptyte na Scianie.
Zaznaczy¢ punkty wiercenia, upewniajgc sie, ze sg one wypoziomowane.
Wykonaj niezbedne otwory za pomocg wiertta odpowiedniego do wierconej Sciany.

Sprawdzié, czy w obszarze wiercenia nie ma rur ani przewodow elektrycznych.

d.

Wiozy¢ kotki (4) w otwory i przymocowac ptyte (7) do $ciany za pomocg dostarczonych srub (3) (rysunek
5).

@D Za pomoca poziomic upewni¢ sie, ze pfytka mocujaca (7) jest wypoziomowana.

e.

f.

Jesli sciana jest wykonana z drewna, nalezy uzy¢ odpowiednich $rub z tbem stozkowym ptaskim (niedo-
taczone do zestawu).
Sprawdzi¢ stabilnos¢ ptyty (7), przesuwajgc jg w bok i w pionie.

2.5.2 - Wiercenie otworéw przelotowych rury
Jesli przewody tgczace wychodzg z tylnej prawej czesci jednostki wewnetrznej, nalezy wykonac¢ otwor ,R”
na przejscie rur, jak opisano ponizej (patrz rysunek X1).

a.

b.
c.

PL -10

W $rodku pozycji ,R” nalezy wykona¢ otwor o Srednicy 8+10 mm z nachyleniem na zewngtrz wynoszacym
5% (aby umozliwi¢ prawidtowe odprowadzanie skroplin (rysunek 6).

Wykonac otwér ,R” za pomoca wiertta o srednicy wskazanej w tabeli na rysunku X1.

Wtozy¢ do otworu przewody odptywowe i chtodnicze oraz kabel tgczacy.
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Jesli przewody tgczgce wychodzg z tylnej lewej czesci jednostki wewnetrznej, nalezy wykona¢ otwor ,L” na
przejscie rur (patrz rysunek X1).

uchwyt mocujacy h
jednostka wewnetrzna
R
— R
‘ 8 ﬁ [¢)
Q ST Te !
| J [0l Lo
Yl ‘; o|UWJ (o ‘
" (¢} ﬁ} (¢}
| | |
| | o
|
U —
D%] | [%j[] H
==l —
Model ‘ L ‘ R ‘ Y1 ‘ H ‘ o
mm mm mm mm mm
9 110 137.5 273 45 65
12 162.2 159.4 323.2 45 65
18 161.7 174.1 470.3 45 65
24 143.9 174.9 536 53 90
- J

2.5.3 - Montaz jednostki do ptyty mocujacej

a. Zaczepi¢ goérny wspornik z tytlu zespotu wewnetrznego na gérnym haku wspornika mocujgcego (poz.
7- rysunek 7).

b. Przesung¢ zespdt wewnetrzny na bok, aby upewnic sie, ze jest prawidtowo zablokowany we wsporniku
mocujgcym (7).

c. Potgczenie rur mozna tatwo wykonaé, podnoszgc jednostke wewnetrzng i umieszczajgc wysciotke miedzy
nig a sciana.
Po zakonczeniu podtgczania usungc¢ wysciotke.

d. Popchng¢ dolng czes¢ zespotu wewnetrznego w kierunku $ciany, aby przymocowac go do wspornika
mocujgcego (poz. 7- rysunek 7).

e. Sprébowac przesung¢ jednostke wewnetrzng w bok i w pionie, aby upewnic¢ sie, ze jest pewnie zatrza-
Snieta.

2.5.4 - Polaczenie przewodu spustowego (rysunek 8)
a. Wrozy¢ przewdd spustowy (A), upewniajgc sie, ze jest nachylony w dét.
b. Jeslido przewodu spustowego ma by¢ podtgczony przediuzacz (C), zaizolowac potgczenie rurkg ochronng
(B).
Rury tagczace mozna zainstalowac¢ zaréwno po lewej, jak i po prawej stronie urzadzenia. Na
rysunku 9 przedstawiono mozliwe konfiguracje przebiegu rur wraz z ré6znymi wygieciami, ktore

mozna wykonac podczas instalacji.

c. Aby unikng¢ niepozadanych wyciekdw, nalezy zamknaé nieuzywany otwor spustowy za pomocg gumowej
zatyczki (nie wchodzi w sktad zestawu).
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2.5.5 - Podtaczenie rur i ostona ochronna (rysunek 10)
Owing¢ réwnomiernie przewod tgczacy, przewod spustowy i przewody elektryczne tasmg izolacyjna, jak
pokazano na rysunku 10.

Poniewaz skroplona woda z tylnej czesci urzadzenia wewnetrznego gromadzi sie w miseczce
zbiorczej i jest odprowadzana na zewngtrz pomieszczenia, nie nalezy umieszcza¢ w niej zad-
nych przedmiotow.

Legenda (rysunek 10)

2.6 -

A Tacka ociekowa C Tasma izolacyjna E Kabel potgczeniowy
B  Wneka na przewody D Rura potgczeniowa F  Przewdd spustowy

WYBOR POZYCJI JEDNOSTKI ZEWNETRZNEJ

Aby uzyskac jak najlepszg wydajnosc¢ pracy i unikngé¢ usterek lub niebezpiecznych sytuacji, miejsce instalac;ji
jednostki zewnetrznej musi spetnia¢ nastepujgce wymagania:

a.
b.

Q =™ 0O o 0

=2
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Musi by¢ chroniony przed bezposrednim dziataniem swiatta stonecznego (rysunek 11).
Musi by¢ chroniony przed czynnikami atmosferycznymi (deszcz, $nieg) i bezposrednimi prgdami silnych
wiatréw (rysunek 11).

. Musi by¢ zabezpieczony przed przelewaniem wody (podlewaczki, odptywy rynnowe) (rysunek 12).
. Podstawa powinna by¢ w stanie utrzymac ciezar jednostki zewnetrznej (rysunek 12).
. Jednostka zewnetrzna musi by¢ ustawiona idealnie ptasko (sprawdzi¢ za pomocg poziomicy).

Urzgdzenie nie powinno znajdowac sie w miejscu, ktére utrudnia przejscie ludzi lub zwierzat.

. Jednostka nie moze by¢ ustawiona pod wiatr w stosunku do gazéw odlotowych, ani nie moze by¢ nara-

zona na dziatanie oparéw, gazéw oleistych lub korozyjnych.

. Musi istnie¢ mozliwo$¢ odprowadzania kondensatu.

Nalezy wzig¢ pod uwage ciezar klimatyzatora i wybra¢ miejsce, w ktérym hatas i wibracje nie stanowig
problemu.
Wybra¢ miejsce, w ktérym gorgce powietrze i hatas generowany przez klimatyzacje nie zaktéca spokoju
sgsiadow.

.Obszary z prawdopodobnym gromadzeniem sie $niegu (rysunek 13).

Jednostke zewnetrzng nalezy umie$ci¢ na podniesionej powierzchni ($cianie) o wysokosci powyzej mak-

symalnej przewidywanej wysokosci gromadzenia sie $niegu, poniewaz:

« jesliurzadzenie nie posiada pompy ciepta, woda moze przedosta¢ sie do urzadzenia podczas topnienia
$niegu i spowodowac uszkodzenie elementéw elektrycznych.

« jesliurzadzenie jest pompg ciepta, nagromadzenie $niegu uniemozliwia prawidtowg cyrkulacje powietrza
i utrudnia spuszczanie kondensatu.

. Ustawienie urzgdzenia na powierzchni pieszej (taras, ziemia, dach itp.) w trudno dostepnych miejscach.

Podstawa musi mie¢ dobrg charakterystyke odwadniania i nie dopuszczaé¢ do ewentualnego gromadzenia
sie zanieczyszczen pod urzadzeniem (np. suche liscie - rysunek 13).

W takim przypadku nalezy wykona¢ podwyzszenie o wysokosci 10+15 cm, na ktérym nalezy zamocowaé
urzadzenie za pomocg $rub fundamentowych.

W przypadku montazu na balkonach nie sg wymagane zadne dodatkowe dziatania, poniewaz majg one
juz wystarczajgce nachylenie zapewniajgce prawidtowy odptyw wody i wystarczajgcg ochrone przed
gromadzeniem sie brudu.

. Ustawienie zespotu na sztywnej metalowej podstawie (obejmy, wsporniki z profili metalowych, itp.).

W takim przypadku jednostka musi by¢é zawsze przymocowana do podstawy za pomocg gumowych
zderzakow (rysunek 14) o rozmiarze i udzwigu odpowiednim do masy maszyny (opcja).

Ponadto podstawa powinna mie¢ odpowiednig sztywnos¢, aby unikngé wzmocnienia drgan w wyniku
normalnej pracy.
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p. Upewni¢ sie, ze wokét zewnetrznego napedu jest minimalna ilos¢ miejsca, aby zapewni¢ prawidtowe

dziatanie, czyszczenie i konserwacje, jak pokazano na rysunku X3.

| —
®  laoonn b

min. min. min. 600mm
A300mm ‘ ﬂ 600mm \
®
'} min.
@ A300mm‘

t©

«®

‘ min
2000mm

2. 6 1 - Urzadzenia z pompa ciepta

Podczas pracy w trybie ogrzewania w jednostce zewnetrznej powstaje kondensat spowodowany odszra-
nianiem, ktéry musi mie¢ swobodny odptyw, aby unikng¢ jego zastoju.

W przypadku umieszczenia blatu stotu wokét urzgdzenia nalezy utworzy¢ kanat odptywowy z bezposred-
nim odptywem do studzienki (rysunek 15).

W przypadku montazu na balkonie lub tarasie pod urzgdzeniem nalezy umiesci¢ pojemnik, najlepiej
wykonany z blachy ocynkowanej lub stali nierdzewnej (preferowane), z rurg odptywowa odprowadzajgca
wode bezposrednio do rynny.

Inng opcja (rysunek 16) jest umieszczenie uszczelki (6) na ztgczce (5), a nastepnie wiozenie jej do otworu
znajdujgcego sie w dolnej czesci jednostki zewnetrznej i obrocenie o 90° w celu jej bezpiecznego zamo-
cowania.

Podtgczy¢ gumowy waz (niedotgczony do zestawu) do ztgcza (6), jesli w trybie ogrzewania z jednostki
zewnetrznej wyptywa woda.

N
IN
|0q‘;"| %
Model A 8 I=
mm mm |N
9-12 255 452 '
18 317 511 |\ e lﬁﬁL
24 354 663 ofte]
= ‘ ouT
- B >
J
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2.6.2 - Montaz jednostki zewnetrznej

Po okresleniu idealnej lokalizacji do pozycjonowania jednostki zewnetrznej (zgodnie z opisem w poprzednim

akapicie) nalezy wykona¢ nastepujgce czynnosci:

a. Umiesci¢ urzadzenie na podstawie w potozeniu spoczynkowym, zachowujgc odstepy miedzy wycieciem
podane w tabeli na rysunku X4.

b. Wkreci¢, ale nie dokreca¢ do konca, nakretki mocujace.

c. Za pomocg poziomicy sprawdzi¢, czy maszyna jest wypoziomowana; w razie potrzeby wyregulowac
potozenie nézek podporowych za pomocg stopek regulacyjnych.

d. Dokreci¢ prawidtowo wszystkie nakretki zabezpieczajace.
IN = wlot powietrza - OUT = wylot powietrza

e. Jesli jednostka zewnetrzna znajduje sie wyzej niz jednostki wewnetrzne, aby zapobiec przedostawaniu
sie deszczu do wnetrza, wzdtuz rury tgczgcej nalezy wykonac tuk skierowany w dét (typu syfon) przed
wejsciem rury tgczgcej do Sciany, tak aby najnizszy punkt rury tgczacej znajdowat sie na zewnatrz.

2.6.3 - Pozycjonowanie, instalacja i potagczenia przewodow chtodniczych
= Nie podfagczaé przewodoéw hydraulicznych, ktére mogg zawieraé opitki, b